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Grazie per aver scelto questo prodotto. 
Questo manuale utente contiene importanti informazioni di sicurezza e istruzioni 
sull’utilizzo e manutenzione del vostro apparecchio.
Prima di utilizzare il vostro apparecchio vi preghiamo di leggere questo manuale utente e 
di conservarlo per future consultazioni.

Icona Tipologia Significato

PERICOLO Rischio di lesioni gravi o morte

RISCHIO DI FOLGORAZIONE 
ELETTRICA Rischio dovuto a tensioni pericolose

INCENDIO Avvertenza; rischio di incendio / materiali infiammabili

ATTENZIONE Rischio di lesioni o danni materiali

IMPORTANTE Informazioni sul corretto funzionamento del sistema
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1 ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

1.1 Avvertenze Generali di Sicurezza
Leggere con attenzione il presente manuale 
utente.

ATTENZIONE: Evitare di ostruire le aperture di 
ventilazione presenti sul mobile dell'apparecchio o 
nella struttura di incasso.

ATTENZIONE: Non usare dispositivi meccanici o 
altri mezzi per accelerare il processo di sbrinamento, 
eccetto quelli raccomandati dal produttore.

ATTENZIONE: Non usare apparecchiature 
elettriche (es. apparecchi di riscaldamento, produttori 
di ghiaccio elettrici ecc.) all'interno di questo 
apparecchio, salvo siano del tipo raccomandato dal 
produttore.

ATTENZIONE: Non sbrinare o pulire mai 
l’apparecchio con una pulitrice a vapore. Il vapore può 
raggiungere parti elettriche e provocare un 
cortocircuito con rischio di folgorazioni.

ATTENZIONE: Fare attenzione a non arrecare 
danni al circuito refrigerante. Non utilizzare oggetti 
appuntiti o affilati per rimuovere la brina o il ghiaccio. 
È possibile danneggiare i raccordi del circuito 
refrigerante, cosa che rende inservibile l’apparecchio. 
Il gas fuoriuscendo per effetto della pressione, può 
provocare irritazioni agli occhi.
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ATTENZIONE: Quando si posiziona l'apparecchio, 
assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione non sia 
bloccato o danneggiato.

ATTENZIONE: Non posizionare prese di corrente 
portatili multiple o alimentatori di corrente portatili 
multipli sul retro dell'apparecchio.

ATTENZIONE: Al fine di evitare qualunque pericolo 
derivante da un posizionamento instabile 
dell'apparecchio, esso deve essere fissato secondo le 
istruzioni.

Se il vostro apparecchio utilizza R600a come 
refrigerante (questa informazione è disponibile sulla 
targhetta presente sull’apparecchio), occorre prestare 
attenzione durante il trasporto e l'installazione per 
evitare danni ai componenti del sistema di 
refrigerazione. R600a è un gas naturale e non nocivo 
per l'ambiente, ma è esplosivo. Nell'eventualità di 
perdite dovute al danneggiamento dei componenti del 
sistema di refrigerazione, scollegare l'apparecchio 
dalla corrente elettrica, allontanarlo da fiamme libere o 
sorgenti di calore e ventilare per alcuni minuti 
l'ambiente dove è installato l'apparecchio.
• Durante il trasporto e il posizionamento 

dell'apparecchio, fare attenzione a non danneggiare 
il circuito del gas refrigerante.

• Non conservare all'interno dell'apparecchio 
sostanze esplosive, come bombolette spray 
contenenti propellente infiammabile.
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• L'apparecchio è destinato all'uso in abitazioni private 
e in altri contesti di tipo domestico quali:
 – zone cucina per il personale di punti vendita, uffici 
e altri ambienti lavorativi;

 – utilizzo presso agriturismi e da parte dei 
clienti di alberghi, motel e altre strutture di tipo 
residenziale;

 – bed and breakfast e strutture analoghe;
 – catering e applicazioni simili non di vendita al 
dettaglio.

• Se la spina dell'apparecchio non corrisponde alla 
presa elettrica, la spina deve essere sostituita da un 
servizio di assistenza autorizzato o da un elettricista 
qualificato al fine di evitare ogni rischio.

• Il cavo di alimentazione dell'apparecchio è collegato 
ad una speciale spina dotata di messa a terra. 
Tale spina deve essere usata con una presa da 16 
ampere con opportuna messa a terra. Se la vostra 
abitazione non dispone di tale presa, abbiate cura di 
farne installare una da un elettricista qualificato.

• Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato solo da 
adulti istruiti sull'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio e in 
grado di comprendere i rischi connessi. I bambini 
non devono giocare con l'apparecchio. La pulizia e 
la manutenzione dell'apparecchio devono essere 
eseguite da adulti.

• Tenere gli animali domestici lontani dall’apparecchio.
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• Non lasciare i bambini non sorvegliati vicino 
all’apparecchio.

• I bambini dai 3 agli 8 anni possono caricare 
e scaricare dispositivi di refrigerazione. Non 
ci si aspetta che i bambini eseguano pulizia o 
manutenzione del dispositivo, non ci si aspetta 
che i bambini molto piccoli (0-3 anni) facciano 
uso dei dispositivi, non ci si aspetta che i bambini 
piccoli (3-8 anni) usino i dispositivi in modo sicuro a 
meno che non vengano sorvegliati costantemente, 
i bambini più grandi (8-14 anni) e le persone 
vulnerabili sono in grado di usare i dispositivi dopo 
aver ricevuto appropriata supervisione o istruzioni 
sull’utilizzo dei dispositivi. Non ci si aspetta che le 
persone molto vulnerabili usino i dispositivi in modo 
sicuro prima di aver ricevuto sorveglianza continua.

• Tenere il materiale di imballaggio lontano dalla 
portata dei bambini.

• Non permettere ai bambini di sedersi, arrampicarsi 
sull’apparecchio o entrare all’interno di quest’ultimo.

• Prestare attenzione durante il trasporto 
dell'apparecchio poiché è pesante. È necessario 
valutare il numero di persone e le attrezzature 
necessarie. Indossare sempre guanti protettivi.

• Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve 
essere sostituito da personale qualificato al fine di 
evitare ogni rischio.

• Non posizionare l’apparecchio sopra il cavo di 
alimentazione.
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• L'apparecchio non è progettato per l'uso ad altitudini 
superiori a 2.000 m.

• Scollegare l’apparecchio dalla rete elettrica 
quando non viene utilizzato per un lungo periodo 
e prima dell’installazione, manutenzione, pulizia e 
riparazione, diversamente potrebbe danneggiarsi.

• Prima dell’installazione, verificare se l'apparecchio 
presenta danni visibili. Non installare o utilizzare mai 
un apparecchio danneggiato.

• L’utilizzo di parti di ricambio e accessori di altre 
marche è rischioso e potrebbe provocare lesioni, 
danni materiali o danni all’apparecchio. Per ragioni 
di sicurezza, utilizzare solo parti di ricambio e 
accessori originali

• Il produttore non si assume alcuna responsabilità 
per le conseguenze di eventuali errori causati 
da fattori sui quali non ha controllo. Inoltre il 
produttore non assicura la validità e correttezza 
delle informazioni fornite se al software e 
all’apparecchiatura citati in questo manuale sono 
state apportate modifiche da parte di terze persone.

• La riparazione dell’apparecchio dovrà essere 
effettuata esclusivamente da un servizio di 
assistenza tecnica autorizzato. Il produttore non può 
essere ritenuto responsabile per danni derivanti da 
errata installazione o riparazione effettuata da un 
centro di assistenza non autorizzato.

• Nell’impegno di migliorare costantemente la qualità 
dei propri prodotti, il produttore si riserva la facoltà 
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di variare in qualsiasi momento le informazioni del 
presente manuale.

• Nel caso il significato di una o più informazioni di 
questo manuale non fosse comprensibile, l’utente 
deve contattare il rivenditore o il produttore per i 
chiarimenti necessari prima di effettuare qualsiasi 
operazione.

• L’apparecchio è schermato contro i radiodisturbi 
secondo la direttiva CE.

• Questo apparecchio è conforme alle pertinenti 
norme di sicurezza per gli apparecchi elettrici.

Per evitare la contaminazione degli alimenti, si 
prega di seguire le seguenti istruzioni:
• L'apertura prolungata dello sportello può causare un 

significativo aumento della temperatura nei vani del 
dispositivo.

• Pulire regolarmente le superfici che possono venire 
a contatto con gli alimenti ed i sistemi di drenaggio 
accessibili.

• Conservare la carne ed il pesce crudi in appositi 
contenitori in frigorifero, in modo che non vengano 
a contatto con altri alimenti o che non colino su di 
essi.

• Gli scomparti per surgelati a due stelle sono adatti 
per la conservazione di alimenti precedentemente 
congelati, la conservazione o la produzione di gelato 
e la produzione di cubetti di ghiaccio.
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• Gli scomparti a una, due e tre stelle non sono adatti 
al congelamento di alimenti freschi.

• Se il dispositivo di refrigerazione viene lasciato 
vuoto per lunghi periodi, spegnere, sbrinare, pulire, 
asciugare e lasciare la porta aperta per evitare la 
formazione di muffa al suo interno.
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1.2 Avvertenze di installazione

Prima di usare per la prima volta 
l’apparecchio, prestare attenzione ai 
seguenti punti:
• La tensione di funzionamento 

dell’apparecchio è 220-240 V a 50 Hz.
• Al termine dell'installazione la spina 

deve rimanere accessibile in qualsiasi 
momento.

• L’apparecchio può emanare odore 
quando viene acceso la prima volta. 
Ciò è normale e l'odore svanirà quando 
l’apparecchio inizierà a raffreddarsi.

• Prima di collegare l’apparecchio alla 
presa, assicurarsi che le informazioni 
sulla targhetta identificativa (tensione e 
potenza assorbita) siano compatibili con 
le caratteristiche della rete elettrica. Per 
ogni dubbio, consultare un elettricista 
qualificato.

• Inserire la spina in una presa dotata 
di un'efficace connessione a terra. Se 
la presa non dispone di messa a terra 
o la spina non si adatta perfettamente 
alla presa, si raccomanda di richiedere 
l'assistenza di un elettricista qualificato.

• L'apparecchio deve essere collegato 
ad una presa correttamente installata e 
protetta da un interruttore di sicurezza. Il 
tipo di alimentazione (CA) e la tensione 
di rete del luogo di utilizzo devono essere 
compatibili con i dettagli riportati sulla 
targhetta identificativa del prodotto (la 
targhetta identificativa si trova all'interno 
dell'apparecchio, sulla sinistra).

• Il produttore declina ogni responsabilità 
per danni derivanti da utilizzo con messa 
a terra inadeguata.

• L’apparecchio non deve essere 
alimentato da un dispositivo di 
commutazione esterno, ad esempio un 
timer, o collegato a un circuito che viene 
regolarmente acceso e spento da un 
dispositivo esterno.

• Scollegare l’apparecchio dalla rete 
elettrica quando non viene utilizzato 
per un lungo periodo e prima 
dell’installazione, manutenzione, pulizia 

e riparazione, diversamente potrebbe 
danneggiarsi.

• Collocare l’apparecchio in posizione non 
esposta alla luce solare diretta.

• L’apparecchio non deve mai essere usato 
all'esterno o esposto alla pioggia.

• L'apparecchio deve essere collocato ad 
almeno 50 cm da fornelli, forni a gas e 
sorgenti di calore e ad almeno 5 cm da 
forni elettrici.

• Se l’apparecchio è posizionato accanto 
ad un congelatore, occorre mantenere 
una distanza di almeno 2 cm fra gli 
apparecchi, per impedire la formazione di 
condensa sulla superficie esterna.

• Non coprire la struttura o la parte 
superiore dell’apparecchio con panno o 
tessuto, anche leggero. Ciò peggiora le 
prestazioni dell'apparecchio.

• Al di sopra dell'apparecchio deve essere 
presente uno spazio libero di almeno 
150 mm. Non collocare nulla sopra 
l'apparecchio.

• Pulire completamente l'apparecchio 
prima dell'uso (vedere: Pulizia e 
Manutenzione).

• Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio, passare 
su tutti i componenti un panno imbevuto 
di una soluzione ottenuta sciogliendo 
in una bacinella di acqua tiepida un 
cucchiaio da tè di bicarbonato di sodio. 
Sciacquare poi con acqua pulita e 
asciugare. Dopo la pulizia, rimettere tutti i 
componenti all'interno dell’apparecchio.

• Installare i due distanziali in plastica (gli 
elementi applicati sulle 
serpentine nere - il 
condensatore - presenti 
sul retro del frigorifero) 
ruotandoli di 90° (come 
illustrato nella figura) per 
evitare che il 
condensatore tocchi la parete.

• La distanza tra l'apparecchio e la parete 
retrostante deve essere di massimo 75 
mm.
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1.3 Durante l'uso

• Non connettere il congelatore alla rete 
elettrica mediante prolunghe, prese 
multiple o adattatori.

• Non utilizzare spine danneggiate, 
lacerate o vecchie.

• Non tirare, piegare o danneggiare il cavo 
di alimentazione.

• Non utilizzare adattatori.
• Questo apparecchio può essere 

utilizzato solo da adulti istruiti sull’uso 
sicuro dell’apparecchio e in grado di 
comprendere i rischi connessi. I bambini 
non devono giocare con l’apparecchio 
o appendersi alla porta. La pulizia e la 
manutenzione dell’apparecchio devono 
essere eseguite da adulti.

• Non toccare mai il cavo di alimentazione 
o la spina con le mani bagnate. 
Scollegare l’apparecchio dalla rete 
elettrica afferrando la spina (non il 
cavo) per staccarla dalla presa elettrica. 
Questi comportamenti possono causare 
cortocircuiti o folgorazioni elettriche.

• Non collocare bottiglie in vetro o lattine 
nel congelatore, per evitare che scoppino 
in seguito al congelamento del contenuto.

• Non collocare materiali esplosivi o 
infiammabili all'interno del congelatore.

• Durante la rimozione del ghiaccio 
dal congelatore, evitare di toccarlo. Il 
ghiaccio può provocare ustioni da gelo 
e/o tagli.

• Non toccare alimenti congelati con le 
mani bagnate. Non consumare gelati o 
cubetti di ghiaccio immediatamente dopo 
averli estratti dal congelatore.

• Non congelare nuovamente gli alimenti 
scongelati. Ciò può causare problemi di 
salute, come intossicazioni alimentari.

Apparecchi vecchi e non più funzionanti
• Se il vostro vecchio apparecchio è dotato 

di chiusura meccanica, rompetela o 
rimuovetela prima di smaltirlo, poiché i 
bambini possono rimanere intrappolati 
all'interno e ciò può causare incidenti.

• I vecchi apparecchi contengono 

materiale isolante e refrigeranti a base 
di CFC. Prestare quindi attenzione a 
non danneggiare l'ambiente durante lo 
smaltimento dei vecchi apparecchi.

• Una volta che un apparecchio ha esaurito 
la propria vita utile, togliere la spina 
di alimentazione dalla presa prima di 
tagliare il cavo di alimentazione.

Dichiarazione di conformità CE
Dichiariamo che i nostri prodotti soddisfano 
le Direttive, le Decisioni e i Regolamenti 
Europei applicabili nonché i requisiti 
elencati nelle norme alle quali si fa 
riferimento.
Smaltimento responsabile 
dell'imballaggio e del vecchio 
apparecchio
Rimozione dei materiali di imballaggio 
I materiali di imballaggio 
proteggono l’apparecchio da 
eventuali danni che potrebbero 
verificarsi durante il trasporto. Si 
prega di riciclare i materiali di imballaggio.
Il materiale riciclato riduce il consumo di 
materie prime e riduce la produzione di 
rifiuti.
Informazione agli utilizzatori ai sensi 
dell’art. 26 del Decreto 
Legislativo 14 marzo 2014, n. 
49 "Attuazione della Direttiva 
2012/19/UE sui rifiuti di 
apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche (RAEE)
Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato riportato 
sull’apparecchiatura indica che il prodotto, 
alla fine della sua vita utile, deve essere 
raccolto separatamente dagli altri rifiuti 
per permetterne un adeguato trattamento 
e riciclo. L’utente finale dovrà conferire 
l’apparecchiatura giunta a fine vita agli 
idonei centri di raccolta differenziata 
dei rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici, oppure 
riconsegnarla al rivenditore secondo le 
seguenti modalità: 
• Per apparecchiature di piccolissime 

dimensioni, ovvero con almeno un 
lato esterno non superiore a 25 cm, è 
prevista la consegna gratuita senza 
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obbligo di acquisto presso i negozi 
con una superficie di vendita delle 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche 
superiore ai 400 mq. Per negozi con 
dimensioni inferiori, tale modalità è 
facoltativa;

• Per apparecchiature con dimensioni 
superiori a 25 cm, è prevista la consegna 
in tutti i punti di vendita in modalità 
“1 contro 1”, ovvero la consegna al 
rivenditore potrà avvenire solo all’atto 
dell’acquisto di un nuovo prodotto 
equivalente, in ragione di uno a uno.

L’adeguata raccolta differenziata per 
l’avvio successivo dell’apparecchiatura 
dismessa al riciclaggio, al trattamento o allo 
smaltimento ambientalmente compatibile 
contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti 
sull’ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce 
il riciclo/reimpiego dei materiali di cui è 
composta l’apparecchiatura. 
Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da 
parte dell’utente comporta l’applicazione 
delle sanzioni di cui al D. Lgs. n. 152/2006 
e D.Lgs. 49/2014.
Note:
• Prima di installare e utilizzare 

l'apparecchio leggere attentamente il 
manuale di istruzioni. Il produttore declina 
ogni responsabilità per danni derivanti da 
uso improprio.

• Seguire tutte le indicazioni riportate 
sull'apparecchio e sul manuale di 
istruzioni. Quest'ultimo va conservato in 
luogo sicuro in modo da poter risolvere 
eventuali problemi in futuro.

• Questo apparecchio è prodotto per 
l'uso all'interno di abitazioni private e 
può essere impiegato solo in contesti 
domestici e per gli scopi indicati. Esso 
non è indicato per l'uso comune o 
commerciale. Tale uso invaliderà la 
garanzia dell'apparecchio e il produttore 
declina ogni responsabilità per danni 
subiti.

• Questo apparecchio è prodotto per 
l'uso all'interno di abitazioni e destinato 
esclusivamente alla refrigerazione / 
conservazione degli alimenti. Esso non 

è adatto al'uso commerciale o comune 
e/o per conservare sostanze diverse 
dagli alimenti. Il produttore declina 
ogni responsabilità per danni derivanti 
dalla mancata osservanza di queste 
indicazioni.

2  DESCRIZIONE 
DELL'APPARECCHIO

6 7

1

2

3

4

5

Questa presentazione ha il solo scopo 
di fornire informazioni riguardo ai 

componenti dell'apparecchio. I componenti 
possono variare a seconda del modello.
1) Termostato
 Sportello superiore del vano di 
congelazione
3)  Sportello Inferiore del vano di 

congelazione
4) Cestini congelatori
5) Ripiano del congelatore
6) Vaschetta per il ghiaccio
7) Raschietto in plastica per il ghiaccio *

* In alcuni modelli
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Note generali:
Scomparto alimenti congelati (congelatore): L’utilizzo più efficiente dell’energia viene 
garantito nella configurazione con i cassetti e i contenitori in posizione di fabbrica.

2.1 Dimensioni

W2

D
2

W1

D
1

W3

90o

D
3

H
1

H
2

Spazio necessario durante l’uso 2

H2 mm 1605,0

W2 mm 640,0

D2 mm 692,8
2  altezza, larghezza e profondità 

dell’apparecchio inclusa la maniglia, 
oltre allo spazio necessario per 
la libera circolazione dell’aria di 
raffreddamento.

Spazio complessivo necessario 
durante l’uso 3

W3 mm 659,8

D3 mm 1142,3
3  altezza, larghezza e profondità 

dell’apparecchio inclusa la maniglia, 
oltre allo spazio necessario per la libera 
circolazione dell’aria di raffreddamento, 
più lo spazio necessario per consentire 
l’apertura dello sportello fino all’angolo 
minimo che permette la rimozione di 
tutta l’apparecchiatura interna.

Dimensioni complessive1

H1 mm 1455,0

W1 mm 540,0

D1 mm 595,0
1  altezza, larghezza e profondità 

dell’apparecchio senza la maniglia 
e i piedini.
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3 USO DELL'APPARECCHIO

3.1 Regolazione del termostato

Il termostato regola automaticamente la 
temperatura all'interno degli scomparti 
frigorifero e freezer. Le temperature 
del frigorifero possono essere ottenute 
ruotando la manopola su numeri superiori; 
da 1 a 3, da 1 a 5 o SF (i numeri massimi 
sul termostato dipendono dal prodotto).

Nota importante: Non tentare di 
ruotare la manopola oltre la posizione 

1: così facendo l'apparecchio cesserà di 
funzionare.

Manopola termostato

Regolazione del termostato del 
congelatore:
1 – 2 :  Per la conservazione a breve 

termine degli alimenti
3 – 4 :  Per la conservazione a lungo 

termine degli alimenti 
5  :  Posizione massima di raffreddamento. 

L’apparecchio lavorerà più a lungo. Se 
necessario, modificare l’impostazione di 
temperatura.

Se il dispositivo dispone della posizione SF:
• Girare la manopola su SF per congelare 

velocemente gli alimenti freschi. In questa 
posizione, lo scomparto del freezer 
funzionerà a temperature più basse. 
Dopo aver congelato gli alimenti, girare 
la manopola termostato nella posizione 
di normale utilizzo. Se non si modifica 
la posizione SF, l’attività del dispositivo 
tornerà automaticamente all’ultima 
posizione del termostato secondo il 
tempo indicato nella nota. Riportare il 

termostato alla posizione SF e all’utilizzo 
normale secondo il tempo indicato nella 
nota. Se il termostato è nella posizione 
SF quando l’apparecchio viene avviato 
per la prima volta, l’apparecchio tornerà 
automaticamente al funzionamento nella 
posizione 3 del termostato secondo il 
tempo indicato nella nota.

3.2 Avvertenze relative alle impostazioni 
di temperatura

• L’apparecchio è progettato per funzionare 
agli intervalli di temperatura ambiente 
indicati nelle norme, a seconda della 
classe climatica indicata nell’etichetta 
delle informazioni. Non si raccomanda di 
azionare il frigorifero in ambienti che sono 
al di fuori degli intervalli di temperatura 
dichiarati. Ciò ridurrà l’efficienza di 
raffreddamento dell’apparecchio.

• Le regolazioni della temperatura devono 
essere eseguite a seconda della 
frequenza di apertura dello sportello, 
della quantità di alimenti conservata 
all’interno dell’apparecchio e della 
temperatura ambiente del luogo in cui si 
trova l’apparecchio.

• Quando l'apparecchio viene acceso per 
la prima volta, esso va mantenuto in 
funzione 24 ore in modo da raggiungere 
la temperatura di funzionamento. Durante 
questo lasso di tempo, non aprire la 
porta e non conservare grandi quantità di 
alimenti all’interno.

• Una funzione di ritardo di 5 minuti 
viene applicata per impedire danni al 
compressore dell’apparecchio, quando 
si scollega o si collega il congelatore alla 
rete o quando si verifica un’interruzione 
dell’alimentazione. L’apparecchio inizierà 
a funzionare normalmente dopo 5 minuti.

Classe climatica e significato:
T (tropicale): Questo apparecchio 
refrigerante è destinato all’uso a 
temperature ambienti comprese tra 16 °C 
e 43 °C.
ST (subtropicale): Questo apparecchio 
refrigerante è destinato all’uso a 
temperature ambienti comprese tra 16 °C 



IT - 16

e 38 °C.
N (temperato): Questo apparecchio 
refrigerante è destinato all’uso a 
temperature ambienti comprese tra 16 °C 
e 32 °C.
SN (temperato esteso): Questo 
apparecchio refrigerante è destinato all’uso 
a temperature ambienti comprese tra 10 °C 
e 32 °C.

3.3 Accessori

Le descrizioni nelle immagini e nel testo 
della sezione potrebbero variare in base 
al modello di frigorifero.
3.3.1 Vaschetta per il ghiaccio (in alcuni 
modelli)
• Riempire di acqua la vaschetta per il 

ghiaccio e collocarla nello scomparto 
congelatore.

• Una volta che l’acqua è completamente 
gelata, torcere la vaschetta come 
mostrato sotto per estrarre i cubetti di 
ghiaccio.

3.3.2  Il raschietto in plastica (In alcuni 
modelli)

Dopo un po’ di tempo, il ghiaccio si 
accumulerà in certe zone del 
freezer. Il ghiaccio accumulato 
nel freezer dev’essere rimosso 
regolarmente. Se necessario, 
utilizzare il raschietto in plastica 
fornito. Per questa operazione 
non utilizzare oggetti metallici appuntiti. 
Essi potrebbero forare il circuito del 
frigorifero e causare un danno irreparabile 
all’unità.

Le descrizioni nelle immagini e 
nel testo della sezione potrebbero 

variare in base al modello di 
frigorifero.

4 CONSERVAZIONE DEGLI 
ALIMENTI

4.1 Scomparto congelatore

Nelle normali condizioni di utilizzo, regolare 
la temperatura dello scomparto congelatore 
su -18 or -20 oC. 
• Lo scomparto congelatore è usato per 

conservare cibi congelati, congelare 
alimenti freschi e produrre cubetti di 
ghiaccio.

• Il cibo in forma liquida deve essere 
congelato in recipienti di plastica, mentre 
per gli altri alimenti si useranno pellicole 
o sacchetti in plastica..Per congelare 
alimenti freschi; avvolgere e sigillare 
correttamente gli alimenti freschi, in 
modo che la confezione sia chiusa 
ermeticamente e non vi siano fuoriuscite. 
Sacchetti speciali per freezer, sacchetti in 
polietilene e fogli di alluminio e contenitori 
di plastica sono l’ideale.

• Non collocare alimenti freschi accanto 
a cibi congelati, poiché questi ultimi 
potrebbero decongelarsi.

• Prima di congelare alimenti freschi, 
suddividerli in porzioni consumabili in un 
unico pasto.

• Una volta scongelato il cibo, consumarlo 
entro un breve periodo di tempo.

• In merito alla conservazione dei cibi 
congelati, seguire sempre le istruzioni 
riportate dal produttore sulle confezioni. 
In assenza di informazioni, non 
conservare il cibo per più di tre mesi dalla 
data di acquisto.

• Quando si acquista del cibo congelato, 
accertarsi sempre che sia stato 
conservato nelle corrette condizioni e che 
la confezione non sia danneggiata.

• Il cibo congelato deve essere trasportato 
in contenitori adatti e riposto appena 
possibile nel congelatore.
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• Non acquistare cibo congelato la cui 
confezione presenta segni di umidità o 
rigonfiamenti anomali. È infatti probabile 
che tali confezioni siano state conservate 
a temperature inadeguate e che il loro 
contenuto si sia deteriorato. 

• Il periodo massimo di conservazione del 
cibo congelato dipende dalla temperatura 
ambiente, dalla regolazione del 
termostato, dalla frequenza con la quale 
viene aperta la porta dello scomparto 
congelatore, dal tipo di alimento e dalla 
quantità di tempo occorsa per trasportare 
dal punto vendita all'abitazione i prodotti. 
Seguire sempre le istruzioni riportate 
sulle confezioni e non superare mai 
il periodo massimo di conservazione 
indicato.

• Se si lascia lo sportello del congelatore 
aperto per un lungo periodo di tempo, 
sul livello inferiore del congelatore 
inizierà a comparire il ghiaccio. Pertanto 
la circolazione dell’aria sarà ostruita. 
Per poterlo evitare, scollegare il cavo e 
attendere che si scongeli. Dopo che il 
ghiaccio si scioglie, pulire il congelatore.

• Il volume specificato sull’etichetta del 
prodotto mostra il valore senza cestelli, 
coperture, ecc.

• Non ricongelare mai il cibo già 
scongelato. Potrebbe essere pericoloso 
per la salute, poiché potrebbe causare 
un’intossicazione alimentare.

NOTA: Se si tenta di aprire lo sportello 
del freezer subito dopo averlo chiuso, si 
noterà che non si aprirà con facilità. Ciò è 
normale. Una volta ristabilito l'equilibrio fra 
le pressioni interna ed esterna, la porta si 
aprirà facilmente
.Per utilizzare la massima capacità di carico 
del freezer e conservare grandi quantità 
di alimenti, rimuovere tutti i cassetti ad 
eccezione di quello inferiore. Gli articoli 
di grandi dimensioni possono essere 
conservati direttamente sui ripiani.
• Posizionare i cibi congelati nel 

cestello superiore e attivare il modo di 
congelamento rapido, “Fast Freezing”. 
Il modo di congelamento rapido verrà 
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disattivato automaticamente dopo 24 
ore. Posizionare i cibi da congelare nel 
cestello superiore del vano freezer senza 
superare la capacità di congelamento 
del frigo. Successivamente riattivare 
il modo di congelamento rapido. È 
possibile posizionare i cibi accanto ad 
altri cibi congelati dopo che anche questi 
si sono congelati (almeno 24 ore dopo 
l’attivazione del modo di congelamento 
rapido per la seconda volta).

• Per congelare una grande quantità 
di alimenti (fino a 3 kg) nel freezer, 
collocare gli alimenti in modo che non 
tocchino i cibi già surgelati e attivare 
la modalità “Super freeze”. Si possono 
mettere gli alimenti vicino ad altri cibi 
congelati dopo che sono stati congelati 
completamente (dopo minimo 24 ore). 

• Attenzione. Per risparmiare energia, 
quando si congelano piccole quantità di 
alimenti, reimpostare la temperatura al 
valore precedente non appena i cibi sono 
completamente congelati.

• Utilizzare il ripiano "fast freezing" per 
congelare il cibo di casa (e ogni altro 
cibo che deve congelare rapidamente) 
più rapidamente, grazie alla potenza di 
congelamento maggiore del ripiano di 
raffreddamento. Il ripiano "fast freezing" 
è il cassetto inferiore dello scomparto 
freezer.

La seguente tabella fornisce una guida 
rapida che illustra il modo più 

efficiente di conservare nello scomparto 
congelatore i principali gruppi di alimenti.
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Carne e pesce Preparazione
Periodo massimo di 

conservazione
(mesi)

Bistecca Avvolgere nella pellicola 6 - 8

Carne di agnello Avvolgere nella pellicola 6 - 8

Arrosto di vitello Avvolgere nella pellicola 6 - 8

Cubetti di vitello In piccoli pezzi 6 - 8

Cubetti di agnello In pezzi 4 - 8

Carne macinata In pacchetti senza utilizzo di spezie 1 - 3

Frattaglie (pezzi) In pezzi 1 - 3

Mortadella/salame Devono essere confezionati anche se dotati di 
budello  

Pollo e tacchino Avvolgere nella pellicola 4 - 6

Oca e anatra Avvolgere nella pellicola 4 - 6

Renna, coniglio, 
cinghiale In porzioni da 2,5 kg o in filetti 6 - 8

Pesce di acqua dolce 
(salmone, carpa, gru, 
pesci gatto)

Dopo la pulizia delle interiora e delle squame 
del pesce, lavarlo e asciugarlo. Se necessario, 
rimuovere la coda e la testa.

2

Pesce magro (pesce 
persico, rombo, 
limanda)

4

Pesci grassi (tonno, 
sgombro, pesce azzurro, 
acciuga)

2 - 4

Molluschi Puliti e in un sacchetto 4 - 6

Caviale Nella confezione o in un contenitore in alluminio o 
plastica 2 - 3

Lumache In acqua salata o in un contenitore in alluminio o 
plastica. 3

NOTA: La carne congelata, una volta scongelata, deve essere cotta come carne fresca. Se la carne non 
viene cotta dopo lo scongelamento, non deve essere ricongelata.

Frutta e verdura Preparazione
Periodo massimo di 

conservazione
(mesi)

Fagiolini e fagioli Lavare, tagliare in piccoli pezzi e bollire in acqua 10 - 13

Fagioli Sgusciare, lavare e far bollire in acqua 12

Cavoli Pulire e bollire in acqua 6 - 8

Carota Pulire, tagliare a fette e bollire in acqua 12

Peperoni Tagliare lo stelo, tagliare in due pezzi, rimuovere il 
centro e bollire in acqua 8 - 10

Spinaci Lavare e far bollire in acqua 6 - 9

Cavolfiore 
Rimuovere le foglie, tagliare il cuore in pezzi e 
lasciare in acqua con un po' di succo di limone per 
breve tempo 

10 - 12

Melanzana Tagliare in pezzetti da 2 cm dopo il lavaggio 10 - 12
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Frutta e verdura Preparazione
Periodo massimo di 

conservazione
(mesi)

Mais Pulire e confezionare con lo stelo o come granturco 
dolce 12

Mela e pera Sbucciare e tagliare 8 - 10

Albicocca e pesca Tagliare in due pezzi e rimuovere il torsolo 4 - 6

Fragole e lamponi Lavare e pelare 8 - 12

Frutta cotta Aggiungere un 10% di zucchero nel contenitore 12

Prugne, ciliegie, bacche Lavare e pelare gli steli 8 - 12

Tempo massimo di 
conservazione (mesi)

Tempo di 
scongelamento a 

temperatura ambiente 
(ore)

Tempo di scongelamento 
in forno (minuti)

Pane 4 - 6 2 - 3 4-5 (220-225 °C)

Biscotti 3 - 6 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pasta 1 - 3 2 - 3 5-10 (200-225 °C)

Crostata 1 - 1,5 3 - 4 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pasta fillo 2 - 3 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pizza 2 - 3 2 - 4 15-20 (200 °C)

Prodotti caseari Preparazione Tempo massimo di 
conservazione (mesi)

Condizioni di 
conservazione

Latte (omogeneizzato) in 
confezione Nella propria confezione 2 - 3 Latte intero - nella propria 

confezione

Formaggio, tranne 
formaggio bianco A fette 6 - 8

La confezione originale 
può essere usata per 
conservazione a breve 
termine. Mantenere avvolto 
in una pellicola per periodi 
più lunghi.

Burro, margarina Nella propria confezione 6



IT - 21

5  PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
Scollegare l'apparecchio dalla rete 
elettrica prima di pulirlo.
Non lavare l'apparecchio versandovi 
sopra acqua.
Non usare prodotti abrasivi, detergenti 
o saponi per pulire l'apparecchio. Dopo 

il lavaggio, sciacquare con acqua pulita e 
asciugare accuratamente. Una volta 
terminata la pulizia, ricollegare con le mani 
asciutte la spina all'alimentazione.
• Fare attenzione che l'acqua non penetri 

nell'alloggiamento della lampada o altri 
componenti elettrici.

• Pulire regolarmente l'apparecchio con 
bicarbonato di sodio sciolto in acqua 
tiepida.

• Pulire a mano separatamente gli 
accessori con acqua e sapone. Non 
lavare gli accessori in lavastoviglie.

• Pulire il condensatore con una spazzola 
almeno due volte all'anno. Questa pratica 
contribuisce a ridurre i consumi energetici 
e ad aumentare la produttività.

Durante la pulizia, 
l’alimentazione deve essere 

scollegata.

5.1 Sbrinamento

Processo di sbrinamento del freezer
• Piccole quantità di ghiaccio si 

accumuleranno all'interno del freezer a 
seconda del tempo in cui lo sportello può 
essere lasciato aperto o della quantità 
di umidità introdotta È essenziale 
assicurare che non vi sia brina o ghiaccio 
nei punti in cui verrebbe influenzato il 
giunto di chiusura della guarnizione dello 
sportello. Questo potrebbe consentire il 
passaggio dell'aria nell'alloggiamento, 
facendo sì che il compressore funzioni in 
modo continuo. Una sottile formazione 
di ghiaccio è abbastanza morbida e 
può essere rimossa con una spazzola o 
un raschietto di plastica. Non utilizzare 
raschietti di metallo o taglietti, dispositivi 
meccanici o altri mezzi per accelerare il 

processo di sbrinamento. Rimuovere tutto 
il ghiaccio che si stacca dal pavimento 
dell'alloggiamento. Per la rimozione 
del ghiaccio sottile, non è necessario 
spegnere l'apparecchio.

• Per la rimozione di depositi di ghiaccio 
spessi, scollegare l'apparecchio 
dall'alimentazione di rete e svuotare 
il contenuto in scatole di cartone e 
avvolgerle in coperte spesse o strati di 
carta per tenerle fredde. Lo sbrinamento 
sarà più efficace se eseguito quando 
il freezer è quasi vuoto e deve essere 
eseguito quanto più velocemente 
possibile per evitare un aumento 
eccessivo della temperatura del 
contenuto.

• Non utilizzare raschietti di metallo o 
taglietti, dispositivi meccanici o altri mezzi 
per accelerare il processo di sbrinamento. 
Un aumento della temperatura per gli 
alimenti congelati durante lo sbrinamento 
abbrevia la conservazione. Mentre 
ha luogo lo sbrinamento, mantenere i 
contenuti appropriatamente avvolti e 
freddi.

• Asciugare la parte interna dello 
scomparto con una spugna o un panno 
pulito.

• Per accelerare il processo di 
sbrinamento, posizionare uno o 
più contenitori di acqua calda nello 
scomparto del freezer.

• Esaminare il contenuto quando lo si 
riposiziona nel freezer e, se qualcuno 
dei pacchetti si è sciolto, deve essere 
consumato entro 24 ore o essere 
cucinato e ricongelato.
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• Una volta completato lo sbrinamento, 
pulire la parte interna dell’apparecchio 
con una soluzione di acqua calda e 
un po' di bicarbonato di sodio e poi 
asciugare bene. Lavare tutte le parti 
rimuovibili nello stesso modo e rimontare. 
Ricollegare l'apparecchio alla rete e 
lasciare per 2 o 3 ore sul numero di 
impostazione MAX prima di rimettere gli 
alimenti nel freezer.

Sostituzione dell'illuminazione LED
Si prega di contattare il servizio di 
assistenza poiché questo componente 
deve essere sostituito solo da personale 
autorizzato.

Nota: Il numero e la posizione delle 
strisce LED può cambiare a seconda 

dei vari modelli.

Se il prodotto è dotato di lampada a LED
Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente 
luminosa di classe di efficienza energetica 
<E>.
Se il prodotto è dotato di  strisce LED o 
schede LED
Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente 
luminosa di classe di efficienza energetica 
<F>.

6  TRASPORTO E 
RIPOSIZIONAMENTO

6.1  Trasporto e riposizionamento

• È possibile conservare l'imballaggio 
originale e le protezioni antiurto in vista 
di eventuali trasferimenti dell'apparecchio 
(opzionale).

• Confezionare l'apparecchio in un imballo 
di spessore adeguato, fissato con nastro 
adesivo largo o funi robuste, e seguire 
le istruzioni riguardanti il trasporto fornite 

con l'imballaggio usato.
• Durante il trasporto o il riposizionamento, 

rimuovere tutti i componenti mobili o 
fissarli in sede con nastro adesivo per 
proteggerli dagli urti.

Durante il trasporto mantenere sempre 
l'apparecchio in posizione verticale.

6.2 Inversione della porta

• Se l'apparecchio è dotato di maniglie 
installate sulla superficie frontale della 
porta, non sarà possibile modificare il 
verso di apertura della porta.

• Sarà invece possibile modificare il verso 
di apertura della porta nei modelli senza 
maniglie.

• Se il modello dell'apparecchio consente 
di invertire il verso di apertura della porta, 
contattare il più vicino Centro Autorizzato 
di Assistenza per eseguire l'operazione.

7  PRIMA DI CONTATTARE IL 
SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA

Se si verificano problemi con 
l’apparecchio, controllare quanto segue 
prima di contattare il servizio post-vendita.
L’apparecchio non funziona
Verificare che:
• La tensione di rete sia presente
• La spina è inserita correttamente nella 

presa
• Il fusibile della spina o il fusibile della rete 

si è bruciato
• La presa elettrica non sia difettosa. 

A questo scopo, collegare alla stessa 
presa un altro apparecchio certamente 
funzionante.

L'apparecchio funziona male
Verificare che:
• L'apparecchio non sia sovraccarico
• Le porte siano chiuse correttamente
• Non sia presente polvere sul 

condensatore
• Ci sia spazio sufficiente in 

corrispondenza delle pareti posteriore e 
laterali.
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L’apparecchio funziona rumorosamente
Rumori normali
Si verificano scricchiolii:

• Durante lo sbrinamento automatico
• Durante le fasi di raffreddamento 

o riscaldamento (a causa della 
dilatazione dei materiali che 
compongono l'apparecchio).

Si verificano brevi scricchiolii: 
Quando il termostato accende/spegne il 
compressore.
Rumore del motore: Indica che il 
compressore funziona normalmente. 
Il compressore può provocare altro 
rumore per breve tempo quando viene 
attivato la prima volta.
Rumore di bolle e schizzi: Causato 
dal flusso del refrigerante nei tubi del 
sistema.
Si verifica rumore di scorrimento 
d’acqua: Per via dell’acqua che scorre 
nel contenitore di evaporazione. 
Questo rumore è normale durante lo 
sbrinamento.
Si verifica rumore di soffio d’aria: In 
alcuni modelli durante il funzionamento 
normale del sistema a causa della 
circolazione dell’aria.

I bordi dell’apparecchio a contatto con 
le giunture dello sportello sono caldi
Specialmente durante l’estate (stagione 
calda), le superfici a contatto con le 
giunture dello sportello possono diventare 
calde durante lo funzionamento del 
compressore; ciò è normale.
All’interno dell’apparecchio si forma 
dell’umidità.
Verificare che:
• Tutti gli alimenti sono confezionati 

correttamente. I contenitori devono 
essere asciutti prima di essere collocati 
nell’apparecchio.

• Lo sportello dell’apparecchio viene 
aperto frequentemente. L’umidità 
dell’ambiente penetra nell’apparecchio 
quando gli sportelli vengono aperti. 
L’umidità aumenta più rapidamente 
quando gli sportelli vengono aperti 

più frequentemente, specialmente se 
l’umidità dell’ambiente è elevata.

Lo sportello non si apre o chiude 
correttamente.
Verificare che:
•  Vi sono alimenti o confezioni che 

impediscono allo sportello di chiudersi
• Le giunture dello sportello sono rotte o 

usurate
• L’apparecchio è su una superficie piana.
Raccomandazioni
• Se l'apparecchio viene spento o 

scollegato dalla rete elettrica, per evitare 
danni al compressore attendere almeno 5 
minuti prima di ricollegare l'alimentazione 
o riaccendere l'apparecchio.

• Se si prevede di non utilizzare 
l'apparecchio per un lungo periodo di 
tempo (ad esempio durante le vacanze), 
scollegare la spina dalla presa elettrica. 
Pulire l’apparecchio secondo il Capitolo 
sulla pulizia e lasciare la porta aperta per 
prevenire umidità e cattivi odori.

• Se dopo aver seguito le istruzioni sopra 
riportate un problema persiste, si prega 
di consultare il più vicino centro di 
assistenza autorizzato.

• L'apparecchio che avete acquistato è 
progettato esclusivamente per l'uso 
domestico. Esso non è adatto all'uso 
commerciale o comune. In caso di 
utilizzo dell'apparecchio da parte 
del consumatore secondo modalità 
non conformi a quanto specificato, 
si sottolinea che il produttore e il 
distributore non saranno responsabili per 
nessun guasto o riparazione avvenuti 
durante il periodo di validità della 
garanzia.
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8 SUGGERIMENTI PER IL 
RISPARMIO ENERGETICO
1.  Installare l'apparecchio in un locale 

fresco e ben ventilato, al riparo dalla 
luce solare diretta.Non installare 
l'apparecchio nelle vicinanze di una fonte 
di calore (ad esempio un radiatore o un 
forno) se non per mezzo di una piastra 
isolante.

2.  Lasciare raffreddare i cibi e le bevande 
calde prima di introdurli nell'apparecchio.

3.  Collocare gli alimenti da decongelare 
nello scomparto frigorifero se disponibile. 
La bassa temperatura del cibo 
congelato contribuirà a raffreddare 
lo scomparto frigorifero durante il 
processo di decongelamento. Ciò 
consentirà di risparmiare energia. 
Lasciare decongelare gli alimenti fuori 
dall'apparecchio si traduce in uno spreco 
di energia.

4.  Coprire le bevande e gli altri liquidi 
conservati nell'apparecchio. Se 
lasciati scoperti, l’umidità all’interno 
dell’apparecchio aumenterà; 
l’apparecchio utilizzerà pertanto più 
energia. Coprire le bevande e gli altri 
liquidi contribuisce inoltre a mantenerne 
inalterati l'aroma e il sapore.

5.  Evitare di tenere aperte le porte per 
lunghi periodi o di aprire le porte con 
eccessiva frequenza, poiché l'aria calda 
penetrerebbe nell'apparecchio causando 
l'attivazione del compressore più spesso 
del necessario.

6.  Tenere chiuse le coperture degli 
scomparti caratterizzati da temperature 
differenti (come il cassetto verdura e lo 
scomparto freddo se disponibile).

7.  La guarnizione dello sportello deve 
essere pulita e flessibile. In caso di 
usura, sostituire la guarnizione.

9 DATI TECNICI
I dati tecnici sono riportati sulla targhetta 
dei dati applicata sul lato esterno 
dell'apparecchiatura e sull'etichetta dei 
valori energetici.
Il codice QR sull'etichetta energetica fornita 
con l'apparecchio fornisce un link web alle 
informazioni correlate al funzionamento di 
questa apparecchiatura nella banca dati 
EPREL dell'UE. 
Conservare l'etichetta energetica come 
riferimento insieme al manuale d'uso e a 
tutti gli altri documenti forniti con questo 
apparecchio.
È possibile trovare le stesse informazioni 
anche in EPREL utilizzando il link https://
eprel.ec.europa.eu e il nome del modello 
e il numero di prodotto che si trovano sulla 
targhetta dell'apparecchio.

10  INFORMAZIONI PER GLI 
ISTITUTI DI PROVA

L'installazione e la preparazione 
dell'apparecchiatura per qualsiasi verifica di 
EcoDesign devono essere conformi a EN 
62552. 
I requisiti di ventilazione, le dimensioni 
dell'incavo e le distanze minime dalla 
parte posteriore devono essere conformi a 
quanto indicato nel presente manuale d'uso 
al capitolo 2. 
Si prega di contattare il produttore per 
qualsiasi altra informazione, compresi i 
piani di carico.
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11  ASSISTENZA E SERVIZIO 
CLIENTI

Utilizzare sempre ricambi originali.
Quando si contatta il nostro Centro di 
Assistenza Autorizzato, assicurarsi di 
disporre dei seguenti dati: Modello, Numero 
di Serie e Service Index (SI).
Le informazioni si trovano sull’etichetta 
prodotto. Soggetta a modifiche senza 
preavviso.
I ricambi originali per alcuni componenti 
specifici sono disponibili per 7-10 anni 
dall'immissione sul mercato dell'ultima unità 
del modello.

Visita il nostro sito web per:
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Obrigado por escolher este produto.
Este Manual de Utilizador contém informações de segurança e instruções importantes 
relativamente ao manuseamento e manutenção do seu eletrodoméstico. 
Por favor, despenda algum tempo a ler este Manual de Utilizador antes de utilizar o seu 
eletrodoméstico e guarde-o para referência futura.

Ícone Tipo Significado

NOTA Risco de lesão grave ou morte

RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉTRICO Risco de tensão perigosa

INCÊNDIO Aviso; Risco de incêndio/materiais inflamáveis

PRECAUÇÃO Risco de danos materiais ou lesão

IMPORTANTE / AVISO Manusear corretamente o sistema
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1 INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

1.1 Avisos Gerais de Segurança
Leia este manual cuidadosamente.

NOTA: Mantenha as aberturas de ventilação, no 
revestimento do eletrodoméstico ou na estrutura 
embutida, livres de obstruções.

NOTA: Não utilize dispositivos mecânicos ou outros 
meios para acelerar o processo de descongelamento 
que não os recomendados pelo fabricante.

NOTA: Não utilize eletrodomésticos elétricos 
dentro dos compartimentos de armazenamento de 
alimentos do eletrodoméstico a menos que tal seja 
recomendado pelo fabricante.

NOTA: Não danifique o circuito de refrigeração.
NOTA: Quando posicionar o aparelho, certifique-se 

de que o cabo de alimentação não está preso ou 
danificado.

NOTA: Não coloque várias tomadas portáteis ou 
fontes de alimentação portáteis na parte traseira do 
aparelho.

NOTA: De modo a evitar quaisquer perigos 
resultantes da instabilidade do eletrodoméstico, o 
mesmo deverá ser fixado de acordo com as 
instruções.

Se o seu eletrodoméstico utilizar R600a como 
refrigerante (estas informações serão fornecidas na 
identificação do congelador) deverá tomar cuidado 
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durante o transportee instalação para evitar que 
elementos do congelador fiquem danificados. O R600a 
é amigo do ambiente e um gás natural, no entanto, 
explosivo. Na eventualidade de uma fuga devido a 
danos dos elementos do congelador, afaste o seu 
frigorífico de chamas vivas ou fontes de calor e ventile, 
durante alguns minutos, a divisão onde se localiza o 
frigorífico.
• Enquanto transporta e posiciona o frigorífico, não 

danifique o circuito de gás do congelador.
• Não armazene substâncias explosivas, como 

por exemplo, latas de aerossóis com propulsor 
inflamável neste eletrodoméstico.

• O eletrodoméstico deverá ser utilizado em 
aplicações domésticas e residenciais, como por 
exemplo:
 – áreas de cozinha em lojas, escritórios e outros 
ambientes de trabalho.

 – quintas e por clientes em hotéis, motéis e outros 
tipos de ambientes residenciais.

 – ambientes tipo residencial;
 – aplicações de não retalho, catering e similares.

• Se a tomada não coincidir com a ficha do frigorífico, 
deverá ser substituída pelo fabricante, agente de 
serviço ou pessoa de qualificação similar de modo a 
evitar perigos.

• Uma tomada de ligação a terra especial foi 
conectada ao cabo elétrico do seu frigorífico. Esta 
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tomada deverá ser utilizada com uma tomada de 
ligação a terra especial de 16 amperes. Se não 
existir tomada na sua casa, por favor, instale uma 
com a ajuda de um eletricista autorizado.

• Este eletrodoméstico pode ser utilizado por 
crianças a partir dos 8 anos de idade e superior e 
por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com capacidades 
mentais, sensoriais e físicas reduzidas ou com 
falta de experiência ou conhecimento a menos 
que tenham sido supervisionados ou tenham 
recebido instruções relativamente à utilização do 
eletrodoméstico de forma segura e que tenham 
entendido os perigos envolvidos. As crianças não 
devem brincar com o eletrodoméstico. A limpeza e a 
manutenção por parte do utilizador não deverão ser 
realizadas por crianças sem supervisão.

• Crianças com idades entre 3 e 8 anos podem 
encher e esvaziar eletrodomésticos de refrigeração. 
As crianças não devem efetuar a limpeza ou a 
manutenção do eletrodoméstico; crianças muito 
pequenas (0–3 anos) não devem utilizar os 
eletrodomésticos; crianças pequenas (3–8 anos) 
apenas podem utilizar os eletrodomésticos de 
forma segura sob supervisão constante; crianças 
mais velhas (8–14 anos) e pessoas vulneráveis 
podem utilizar os eletrodomésticos de forma segura 
após terem sido supervisionadas ou recebido as 
instruções adequadas relativamente à utilização 
do eletrodoméstico. As pessoas muito vulneráveis 
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apenas podem utilizar os eletrodomésticos em 
segurança sob supervisão constante.

• Se o cabo elétrico estiver danificado, deverá ser 
substituído pelo fabricante, agente de serviço ou 
pessoa qualificada similar de modo a evitar perigos.

• Este eletrodoméstico não tem como objetivo ser 
utilizado em altitudes que excedam 2000 m.

De forma a evitar que os alimentos fiquem 
contaminados, respeite as instruções que se 
seguem:
• Manter a porta aberta durante longos períodos 

de tempo pode causar um aumento significativo 
da temperatura nos compartimentos do 
eletrodoméstico.

• Efetue uma limpeza regular das superfícies que 
entrem em contacto com qualquer alimento e dos 
sistemas de drenagem acessíveis.

• Armazene carne e peixe crus em recipientes 
adequados dentro do frigorífico, de forma que não 
entrem em contacto com os outros alimentos ou 
que não vertam para cima dos mesmos.

• Os compartimentos de duas estrelas para alimentos 
congelados são adequados para armazenar 
alimentos pré-congelados, para armazenar ou fazer 
gelado e cubos de gelo.

• Os compartimentos de uma, duas e três estrelas 
não são adequados para congelar alimentos 
frescos.
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• Se o frigorífico ficar vazio durante longos períodos 
de tempo, este deve ser desligado, descongelado, 
limpo e seco, sendo necessário deixar a porta 
aberta para evitar o aparecimento de bolor dentro 
do eletrodoméstico.
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1.2 Avisos de instalação

Antes de utilizar o seu congelador pela 
primeira vez, tome atenção aos seguintes 
pontos:
• A tensão operativa do seu congelador é 

de 220-240 V a 50Hz.
• A tomada deverá ficar acessível após a 

instalação.
• O seu congelador poderá ter um odor 

quando for operado pela primeira vez. 
Isto é normal e o odor irá desaparecer 
quando o seu congelador começar a 
refrigerar. 

• Antes de ligar o seu congelador, 
certifique-se de que as informações da 
placa de informação (tensão e carga 
conectada) coincidem com a alimentação 
de eletricidade principal. Se tiver dúvidas, 
consulte um eletricista qualificado.

• Insira a ficha na tomada com uma 
conexão de terra eficiente. Se a tomada 
não tiver contacto de terra ou a ficha 
não coincidir, recomendamos que 
contacte um eletricista qualificado para 
assistência.

• O eletrodoméstico deverá estar 
conectado com uma tomada com 
fusíveis instalados adequadamente. A 
tensão de alimentação (CA) e tensão 
no ponto operativo devem coincidir com 
os detalhes na placa de identificação do 
eletrodoméstico (a placa de identificação 
localiza-se na parte esquerda interior do 
eletrodoméstico).

• Não assumimos a responsabilidade por 
quaisquer danos que ocorram devido à 
utilização de equipamento sem ligação 
a terra.

• Coloque o seu congelador num local em 
que não fique exposto à luz direta do sol.

• O seu congelador nunca deve ser 
utilizado no exterior ou ficar exposto 
à chuva.

• O seu eletrodoméstico deverá estar 
a, pelo menos, 50 cm de distância de 
fogões, fornos a gás e aquecedores, e a 
pelo menos 5 cm de distância de fornos 
elétricos.

• Se o seu congelador for colocado perto 
de um congelador, deverão existir, pelo 
menos, 2 cm entre eles para evitar que 
se forme humidade na superfície exterior.

• Não cubra o eletrodoméstico ou o topo 
do mesmo com um pano. Isto irá afetar o 
desempenho do seu congelador.

• É necessário um espaço de, pelo menos, 
150 mm no topo do seu eletrodoméstico. 
Não coloque nada no topo do seu 
eletrodoméstico.

• Não coloque itens pesados sobre o 
eletrodoméstico.

• Limpe o eletrodoméstico adequadamente 
antes da utilização (consultar Limpeza e 
Manutenção).

• Antes de utilizar o seu congelador, limpe 
todas as partes com uma solução de 
água quente e uma colher de sopa de 
bicarbonato de sódio. Depois, enxague 
com água limpa e seque. Volte a colocar 
as partes no congelador após a limpeza.

• Instale o guia de distância de plástico (a 
parte com palhetas 
pretas na traseira) 
rodando-o 90° (tal como 
indicado na imagem) 
para evitar que o 
condensador toque na 
parede.

• A distância entre o eletrodoméstico e a 
parede traseira deverá ser, no máximo, 
de 75 mm.

1.3 Durante a Utilização

• Não conecte o seu congelador à 
alimentação elétrica principal utilizando 
uma extensão.

• Não utilize tomadas danificadas, 
desgastadas ou antigas.

• Não puxe, dobre ou danifique o cabo.
• Não use adaptador de ficha.
• Este eletrodoméstico foi criado 

para ser utilizado por adultos. Não 
deixe que crianças brinquem com o 
eletrodoméstico ou se pendurem na 
porta.

• Nunca toque na ficha/cabo elétrico com 
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as mãos molhadas. Isto pode causar 
curto circuito ou choque elétrico.

• Não coloque garrafas de vidro ou latas 
no congelador uma vez que rebentam 
quando o conteúdo congela.

• Não coloque material explosivo ou 
inflamável no seu congelador.

• Aquando da remoção de gelo do 
compartimento de gelo, não lhe toque. 
O gelo poderá causar queimaduras e/ou 
cortes.

• Não toque nos alimentos congelados 
com as mãos molhadas. Não coma 
gelado ou cubos de gelo imediatamente 
após os mesmos terem sido removidos 
do compartimento de gelo.

• Não volte a congelar alimentos 
descongelados. Isto poderá causar 
problemas de saúde como por exemplo, 
intoxicação alimentar.

Frigoríficos antigos e que não 
funcionam
• Se o seu frigorífico ou congelador antigo 

tiver um cadeado, quebre ou remova o 
cadeado antes de o eliminar, uma vez 
que crianças podem ficar presas dentro 
do mesmo e haver um acidente.

• Frigoríficos e congeladores antigos 
contêm material de isolamento e 
refrigerante com CFC. Assim, tome 
cuidado para não danificar o ambiente 
quando eliminar o seu frigorífico antigo.

Declaração de Conformidade CE
Declaramos que os nossos produtos 
cumprem com as Diretivas, Decisões 
e Regulamentações Europeias e com 
os requisitos listados nos padrões 
referenciados.
Eliminação do seu eletrodoméstico 
antigo
O símbolo no produto ou na 
embalagem indica que este 
produto não poderá ser tratado 
como resíduo doméstico. Ao 
invés disso, deverá ser entregue 
no ponto de recolha adequado 
para a reciclagem de equipamento elétrico 
e eletrónico. Ao assegurar que este produto 

é eliminado corretamente, irá ajudar a 
evitar consequências potencialmente 
negativas para o ambiente e para a 
saúde humana que poderiam, de outra 
forma, ser causadas pelo manuseamento 
inadequado de resíduos deste produto. 
Para informações mais detalhadas sobre 
a reciclagem deste produto, por favor, 
contacte a secretaria da sua cidade, o 
seu serviço de eliminação de resíduos 
domésticos ou a loja onde adquiriu o 
produto.
Embalagem e o Ambiente 
Os materiais de embalagem 
protegem a sua máquina contra 
danos que possam ocorrer 
durante o transporte. Os materiais 
de embalagem são ecologicamente 
corretos, pois são recicláveis. O uso de 
material reciclado reduz o consumo de 
matéria-prima e, por isso, reduz a produção 
de resíduos.
Notas:
• Por favor, leia o manual de instruções 

cuidadosamente antes de instalar e 
utilizar o seu eletrodoméstico. Não nos 
responsabilizamos por quaisquer danos 
incorridos devido a má utilização.

• Siga todas as instruções indicadas no 
seu eletrodoméstico e no manual de 
instruções e guarde este manual num 
local seguro para resolver os problemas 
que possam ocorrer no futuro.

• Este eletrodoméstico é fabricado para 
ser utilizado em casa e só pode ser 
utilizado em ambientes domésticos e 
para os propósitos especificados. Não 
é adequado para utilização comercial 
ou comum. Tal utilização irá fazer com 
que a garantia do eletrodoméstico seja 
cancelada e a nossa empresa não se 
responsabilizará por perdas que possam 
ocorrer. 

• Este eletrodoméstico foi fabricado para 
ser utilizado em casa e só serve para 
refrigerar/armazenar alimentos. Não é 
adequado para utilização comercial ou 
comum e/ou para armazenar substâncias 
que não alimentos. A nossa empresa não 
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se responsabiliza pelas perdas incorridas 
em caso contrário.

2  DESCRIÇÃO DO 
ELETRODOMÉSTICO

6 7

1

2

3

4

5

Esta apresentação serve apenas como 
informação sobre partes do 

eletrodoméstico. As partes poderão variar de 
acordo com o modelo de eletrodoméstico.
1) Botão do termóstato
2) Aba superior do congelador
3) Aba inferior do congelador
4) Gavetas do congelador
5) Pés de nivelação
6) Bandeja da caixa de gelo
7) Espátula de gelo de plástico *

* Em alguns modelos
Notas gerais:
Compartimento para congelados 
(congelador): A utilização eficiente da 
energia é garantida pela configuração, com 
as gavetas e os compartimentos na posição 
de stock.
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2.1 Dimensões

W2

D
2

W1

D
1

W3

90o

D
3

H
1

H
2

Espaço necessário para utilização 2

H2 mm 1605,0

W2 mm 640,0

D2 mm 692,8
2  a altura, largura e profundidade do 

eletrodoméstico, incluindo o puxador, 
mais o espaço necessário para a 
livre circulação do ar de refrigeração

Espaço geral necessário para 
utilização 3

W3 mm 659,8

D3 mm 1142,3

 3  a altura, a largura e a profundidade 
do eletrodoméstico, incluindo o 
puxador, mais o espaço necessário 
para a livre circulação do ar de 
refrigeração, mais o espaço 
necessário para permitir a abertura 
da porta até ao ângulo mínimo para 
possibilitar a remoção de todo o 
equipamento interno

Dimensões gerais 1

H1 mm 1455,0

W1 mm 540,0

D1 mm 595,0
1a altura, largura e profundidade do 
eletrodoméstico sem o puxador
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3 UTILIZAR O 
ELETRODOMÉSTICO

3.1 Configurações do Termóstato

O termóstato regula automaticamente a 
temperatura no interior dos compartimentos 
do frigorífico e do congelador. As 
temperaturas do frigorífico podem ser 
obtidas rodando o botão para números 
mais elevados; 1 para 3, 1 para 5 ou 
SF (os números máximos no termóstato 
dependem do seu produto).

Nota importante: Não rode o botão 
giratório além da posição 1 uma vez 

que irá impedir que o seu eletrodoméstico 
funcione.

Termóstato do frigorífico

Configurações do Termóstato
1 – 2 :  Para armazenamento de alimentos 

a curto prazo
3 – 4 :  Para armazenamento de alimentos 

a longo prazo 
5  :  Posição máxima de congelação. O 

eletrodoméstico irá durar mais tempo. 
Se necessário, altere a configuração de 
temperatura.

Se o aparelho tiver a posição SF:
• Rode o botão para SF para congelar 

rapidamente os alimentos frescos. 
Nesta posição, o compartimento de 
congelação irá funcionar a temperaturas 
mais baixas. Após os alimentos 
congelarem, rode o botão do termóstato 
para a sua posição de utilização 
normal. Se não mudar a posição SF, 
o funcionamento do eletrodoméstico 
irá automaticamente voltar à última 

posição usada do termóstato, de acordo 
com o tempo indicado na nota. Volte a 
rodar o termóstato para a posição SF e 
regresse à utilização normal de acordo 
com o tempo indicado na nota. Se o 
termóstato estiver na posição SF quando 
o seu eletrodoméstico for ligado pela 
primeira vez, o funcionamento do seu 
eletrodoméstico irá automaticamente 
regressar ao funcionamento na posição 
3 do termóstato de acordo com o tempo 
indicado na nota.

3.2 Avisos de Configurações de 
Temperatura

• O seu eletrodoméstico foi criado para 
operar dentro dos limites de temperatura 
ambiente indicados nos padrões, de 
acordo com a classe climática indicada 
na etiqueta de informação. Não se 
recomenda que o seu frigorífico seja 
operado em ambientes que estejam fora 
dos limites de temperatura indicados. Isto 
irá reduzir a eficiência de refrigeração do 
eletrodoméstico.

• Os ajustes de temperatura deverão ser 
realizados de acordo com a frequência 
de abertura de porta, com os alimentos 
mantidos no interior do eletrodoméstico e 
a temperatura ambiente no local do seu 
eletrodoméstico.

• Quando liga o eletrodoméstico pela 
primeira vez, deixe que funcione 
continuamente durante 24 horas de 
modo a atingir a temperatura operativa. 
Durante este período, não abra a porta 
ou coloque uma grande quantidade de 
alimentos dentro do eletrodoméstico.

• É aplicada uma função de atraso de 5 
minutos para evitar danos ao compressor 
do seu eletrodoméstico, quando retira a 
ficha da tomada e a volta a colocar ou 
quando ocorre uma falha de energia. 
Após 5 minutos, o eletrodoméstico volta 
a funcionar normalmente.

Classe climática e significado:
T (tropical): Este aparelho de refrigeração 
destina-se a ser utilizado com temperaturas 
ambientes que vão dos 16 °C aos 43 °C.
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ST (subtropical): Este aparelho de 
refrigeração destina-se a ser utilizado com 
temperaturas ambientes que vão dos 16 °C 
aos 38 °C.
N (temperado): Este aparelho de 
refrigeração destina-se a ser utilizado com 
temperaturas ambientes que vão dos 16 °C 
aos 32 °C.
SN (temperado prolongado): Este 
aparelho de refrigeração destina-se a ser 
utilizado com temperaturas ambientes que 
vão dos 10 °C aos 32 °C.

3.3 Acessórios

As descrições visuais e textuais na 
secção de acessórios poderão variar 
de acordo com o modelo do seu 
eletrodoméstico.
3.3.1 Recipiente do gelo (Em alguns 
modelos)
• Encha a bandeja de gelo com água 

e coloque-o no compartimento de 
congelação.

• Após a água estar totalmente congelada, 
pode torcer a bandeja, tal como indicado 
abaixo, para remover os cubos de gelo.

3.3.2  Espátula de plástico (em alguns 
modelos)

Após algum tempo, gelo acumular-se-á em 
algumas áreas do congelador. O 
gelo acumulado no congelador 
deverá ser removido com 
regularidade. Utilize a espátula 
de plástico fornecida, se 
necessário. Não utilize objetos 
de metal afiados para esta operação. Estes 
poderão perfurar o circuito do frigorífico e 
causar danos irreparáveis na unidade.

As descrições visuais e textuais 
na secção de acessórios poderão 
variar de acordo com o modelo do 

seu eletrodoméstico.

4 ARMAZENAMENTO DE 
ALIMENTOS

4.1 Compartimento do Congelador

Para condições de funcionamento normais, 
defina a temperatura do compartimento de 
congelação para -18 ou -20 oC. 
• O congelador é utilizado para armazenar 

alimentos congelados, congelar 
alimentos frescos e fazer cubos de gelo.

• Os alimentos líquidos devem ser 
congelados em recipientes de plástico 
e os outros alimentos devem ser 
congelados em folha ou sacos de 
plástico. Para congelar alimentos 
frescos, envolva-os devidamente numa 
embalagem hermética e estanque. 
O ideal são sacos específicos para 
congelar, folha de alumínio, sacos de 
polietileno e recipientes de plástico.

• Não armazene alimentos frescos 
próximo de alimentos congelados uma 
vez que podem descongelar alimentos 
congelados.

• Antes de congelar alimentos frescos, 
divida-os em porções que possam ser 
consumidos numa refeição.

• Consuma alimentos descongelados 
dentro de um curto período de tempo 
após a descongelação.

• Deixe sempre as instruções do fabricante 
na embalagem dos alimentos quando 
armazenar alimentos congelados. 
Se forem indicadas informações nos 
alimentos, não devem ser armazenados 
durante mais de 3 meses a partir da data 
da compra.

• Quando comprar alimentos congelados, 
certifique-se de que foram armazenados 
nas condições adequadas e que a 
embalagem não está danificada.

• Os alimentos congelados devem ser 
transportados em recipientes adequados 
e colocados no congelador assim que 
possível.

• Não adquira alimentos congelados 
se a embalagem mostrar sinais de 
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humidade e inchaço anormal. É provável 
que tenham sido armazenados a uma 
temperatura inadequada e que os 
conteúdos se deterioraram. 

• A vida de armazenamento de alimentos 
congelados depende da temperatura 
ambiente, da definição do termóstato, 
da frequência com que a porta é 
aberta, do tipo de alimentos e do tempo 
necessário para transportar o produto 
da loja até à sua casa. Siga sempre as 
instruções impressas na embalagem 
e nunca exceda o tempo máximo de 
armazenamento indicado.

• Se a porta do congelador ficar aberta 
durante muito tempo ou não for 
fechada corretamente, poderá ocorrer 
formação de gelo, o que pode impedir 
uma circulação de ar eficiente. Para 
resolver esta situação, retire a ficha do 
congelador da tomada e aguarde que 
este descongele. Quando o congelador 
estiver descongelado, limpe-o antes de o 
utilizar novamente.

• O volume do congelador indicado no 
rótulo é o volume sem cestas, tampas, 
etc.

• Não congele novamente alimentos que 
tenham sido descongelados. Isto poderá 
representar um perigo para a sua saúde 
e provocar problemas como intoxicações 
alimentares.

NOTA: Se tentar abrir a porta do 
congelador imediatamente após a fechar, 
irá concluir que não irá abrir facilmente. Isto 
é normal. Assim que o equilíbrio tiver sido 
atingido, a porta irá abrir facilmente.Para 
utilizar a capacidade máxima de carga do 
seu congelador e para armazenar grandes 
quantidades de alimentos, retire todas as 
prateleiras, exceto a prateleira inferior. Os 
artigos grandes podem ser armazenados 
diretamente nas prateleiras.
• Para utilizar a capacidade máxima 

de congelação do seu congelador, 
mova os alimentos congelados na 
cesta superior para outras cestas e 
ative o modo "Congelação rápida". 
O modo de "Congelação rápida" 

será desativado automaticamente 
após 24 horas. Coloque os alimentos 
que pretende congelar na cesta 
superior do congelador, sem exceder 
a capacidade de congelação do seu 
congelador. Depois, volte a ativar o 
modo "Congelação rápida". Poderá 
colocar os seus alimentos junto a outros 
alimentos congelados após estarem 
completamente congelados (após, 
pelo menos, 24 horas após o modo 
"Congelação rápida" ser ativado pela 2.ª 
vez).

• Para congelar quantidades pequenas de 
alimentos (até 3 kg) no seu congelador, 
coloque os alimentos sem tocar em 
alimentos já congelados e ative o 
modo "Congelação rápida". Poderá 
colocar os seus alimentos junto a outros 
alimentos congelados após estarem 
completamente congelados (após pelo 
menos 24 horas).

• Atenção. Para poupar energia, quando 
congelar quantidades pequenas de 
alimentos, reponha a temperatura no 
valor anterior assim que os alimentos 
estiverem totalmente congelados.

• Utilize a prateleira de congelação rápida 
para congelar comida feita em casa (e 
quaisquer alimentos que necessitem 
de ser congelados rapidamente) mais 
rapidamente devido à maior potência 
de congelação da prateleira de 
congelação. A prateleira de congelação 
rápida é a gaveta da parte inferior do 
compartimento do congelador.
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A tabela abaixo é um guia rápido para lhe mostrar a forma mais eficiente de 
armazenar grandes grupos de alimentos no compartimento do congelador.

Carne e peixe Preparação
Tempo máximo de 
armazenamento

(meses)

Bife Embrulhar em película 6 - 8

Carne de borrego Embrulhar em película 6 - 8

Vitela para assar Embrulhar em película 6 - 8

Cubos de vitela Em pequenos pedaços 6 - 8

Cubos de borrego Em pedaços 4 - 8

Carne picada Em embalagem sem utilizar especiarias 1 - 3

Miúdos (pedaços) Em pedaços 1 - 3

Salame/salsicha de 
Bolonha

Deverá ser mantido embalado mesmo que tenha 
membrana  

Galinha e peru Embrulhar em película 4 - 6

Ganso e pato Embrulhar em película 4 - 6

Veado, coelho, javali Em porções de 2,5 kg ou em bifes 6 - 8

Peixe de água fresca 
(Salmão, carpa, peixe-
gato)

Após limpar as tripas e escamas do peixe, lavar e 
secar. Se necessário, remover a cauda e a cabeça.

2

Peixe magro (Robalo, 
rodovalho, solha) 4

Peixes gordos (Atum, 
cavala, peixe azul, 
anchovas)

2 - 4

Marisco Limpo e num saco 4 - 6

Caviar Na embalagem ou num recipiente de plástico ou 
alumínio 2 - 3

Caracóis Em água salgada ou num recipiente de plástico ou 
alumínio 3

NOTA: Carne congelada que tenha sido descongelada deve ser cozinhada como carne fresca. Se a carne 
não for cozinhada depois da descongelação, não deverá ser novamente congelada.

Vegetais e frutas Preparação
Tempo máximo de 
armazenamento

(meses)

Feijão verde e feijões Lave, corte em pedaços pequenos e ferva em água 10 - 13

Feijões Descasque, lave e ferva em água 12

Couve Limpe e ferva em água 6 - 8

Cenoura Limpe, corte em pedaços e ferva em água 12

Pimento Corte o pedúnculo, corte em dois pedaços, remova o 
interior e ferva em água 8 - 10

Espinafre Lave e ferva em água 6 - 9

Couve-flor 
Retire as folhas, corte o coração em pedaços e 
deixe em água com um pouco de sumo de limão 
durante algum tempo 

10 - 12
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Vegetais e frutas Preparação
Tempo máximo de 
armazenamento

(meses)

Beringela Corte em pedaços de 2cm após lavar 10 - 12

Milho Limpe e embale com o carolo ou como milho doce 12

Vegetais e frutas Preparação
Tempo máximo de 
armazenamento

(meses)

Maçã e pera Descasque e corte 8 - 10

Alperce e pêssego Corte em dois pedaços e remova o caroço 4 - 6

Morango e amora Lave e descasque 8 - 12

Frutos cozinhados Adicione 10 % de açúcar ao recipiente 12

Ameixa, cereja, bagas Lave e descasque os pés 8 - 12

Tempo máximo de 
armazenamento 

(meses)

Tempo de 
descongelamento à 

temperatura ambiente 
(horas)

Tempo de 
descongelamento no forno 

(minutos)

Pão 4 - 6 2 - 3 4-5 (220-225 °C)

Bolachas 3 - 6 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Bolos 1 - 3 2 - 3 5-10 (200-225 °C)

Tarte 1 - 1,5 3 - 4 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Massa leveda 2 - 3 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pizza 2 - 3 2 - 4 15-20 (200 °C)

Produtos lácteos Preparação
Tempo máximo de 
armazenamento 

(meses)

Condições de 
armazenamento

Pacote de leite 
(Homogeneizado) Na embalagem 2 - 3 Leite puro - na embalagem

Queijo - excluindo 
queijo branco Em fatias 6 - 8

A embalagem original 
poderá ser utilizada para 
armazenamento a curto 
prazo. Manter embrulhada 
em película durante longos 
períodos.

Manteiga, margarina Na embalagem 6
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5  LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
Desligue a unidade da corrente 
elétrica antes de limpar.
Não lave o seu eletrodoméstico 
colocando-lhe água.
Não utilize produtos abrasivos, 
detergentes ou sabões para limpar o 

eletrodoméstico. Após a lavagem, enxague 
com água limpa e seque cuidadosamente. 
Quando tiver terminado a limpeza, volte a 
ligar a ficha à alimentação elétrica com as 
mãos secas.
• Certifique-se de que nenhuma água entra 

no revestimento da lâmpada e outros 
componentes elétricos.

• O eletrodoméstico deve ser limpo com 
regularidade utilizando uma solução de 
bicarbonato de soda e água morna.

• Limpe os acessórios separadamente 
à mão com sabão e água. Não lave os 
acessórios na máquina de lavar loiça.

• Limpe o condensador com uma escova, 
pelo menos, duas vezes por ano. Isto irá 
ajudar a poupar energia e a aumentar a 
produtividade.

A alimentação elétrica deverá 
ser desligada durante a 

limpeza.

5.1 Descongelação

Processo de descongelação do 
congelador
• Pequenas quantidades de gelo ir-se-

ão acumular dentro do congelador, 
dependendo do tempo que a porta 
seja deixada aberta ou da quantidade 
de humidade introduzida. É essencial 
assegurar que nenhum gelo se forma 
em locais onde irá afetar a união de 
fecho do selo da porta. Isto poderá 
permitir que ar penetre no armário, 
encorajando o funcionamento contínuo 
do compressor. A formação de gelo fino 
é bastante suave e pode ser removido 
com uma escova ou espátula de 
plástico. Não utilize espátulas afiadas 
ou de metal, dispositivos mecânicos ou 

outros meios para acelerar o processo 
de descongelamento. Remova todo o 
gelo retirado da base do armário. Não 
é necessário desligar o eletrodoméstico 
para retirar o gelo fino.

• Para a remoção de depósitos de gelo 
pesados, desconecte o eletrodoméstico 
da alimentação elétrica principal, 
esvazie o conteúdo para caixas de 
cartão e envolva em cobertores pesados 
ou camadas de papel para manter 
tudo fresco. A descongelação será 
mais eficiente se realizada quando 
o congelador estiver quase vazio e 
deverá ser realizada o mais rapidamente 
possível para evitar um aumento 
desnecessário da temperatura nos 
conteúdos.

• Não utilize espátulas afiadas ou de 
metal, dispositivos mecânicos ou outros 
meios para acelerar o processo de 
descongelamento. Um aumento na 
temperatura dos alimentos congelados 
durante a descongelação irá encurtar a 
vida útil de armazenamento. Mantenha 
os conteúdos bem envolvidos e frescos 
enquanto decorrer a descongelação.

• Seque o interior do compartimento com 
uma esponja ou pano limpo.

• Para acelerar o processo de 
descongelamento, coloque uma ou mais 
tigelas de água quente no compartimento 
do congelador.

• Verifique os conteúdos quando os 
substituir no congelador e, se alguma 
das embalagens estiver descongelada, 
deverá ser comida dentro de 24 horas ou 
ser cozinhada e congelada novamente.
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• Após a descongelação estar completa, 
limpe o interior do eletrodoméstico com 
uma solução de água quente e um pouco 
de bicarbonato de sódio, e depois seque 
bem. Lave todas as partes movíveis da 
mesma forma e volte a montar. Volte a 
ligar o eletrodoméstico à alimentação 
elétrica principal e deixe durante 2 ou 
3 horas no número “MÁX.” antes de 
introduzir novamente alimentos no 
congelador.

Substituir a iluminação LED
Os números e a localização das luzes LED 
poderá mudar de acordo com o modelo.

Nota: Os números e a localização das 
luzes LED poderá mudar de acordo 

com o modelo.

Se o produto estiver equipado com 
lâmpada LED
Este produto contém uma fonte de luz de 
classe de eficiência energética <E>.
Se o produto estiver equipado com faixa 
(s) de LED ou placa (ões) de LED
Este produto contém uma fonte de luz de 
classe de eficiência energética <F>.

6  ENVIO E REPOSICIONAMENTO

6.1  Transportar e alterar 
o posicionamento

• A embalagem original e a espuma podem 
ser guardadas para novo transporte 
(opcional).

• Segure o seu eletrodoméstico com 
embalagem espessa, fitas ou cordas 
fortes e siga as instruções de transporte 
indicadas na embalagem.

• Remova todas as partes amovíveis e fixe-
as ao eletrodoméstico contra choques 
utilizando fitas aquando da alteração de 

posicionamento ou transporte.
Transporte sempre o seu 
eletrodoméstico na posição vertical.

6.2 Reposicionar a Porta

• Não é possível alterar a direção de 
abertura da porta do seu eletrodoméstico 
se as pegas da porta estiverem 
instaladas na superfície frontal da porta 
do eletrodoméstico.

• É possível alterar a direção de abertura 
da porta em modelos sem pegas.

• Se a direção de abertura da porta do 
seu eletrodoméstico puder ser alterada, 
contacte o Centro de Serviço Autorizado 
mais próximo para alterar a direção de 
abertura.

7  ANTES DE CONTACTAR 
O SERVIÇO PÓS-VENDAS

Se experienciar um problema com o seu 
eletrodoméstico, verifique o que se indica 
abaixo antes de contactar o serviço de pós-
vendas.
O seu eletrodoméstico não está a 
funcionar
Verifique se:
• Existe alimentação elétrica
• O seu congelador está ligado à tomada 

e ligado
• O fusível queimou
• A tomada está avariada. Para verificar 

isto, ligue outro eletrodoméstico 
a funcionar à mesma tomada.

O eletrodoméstico tem um desempenho 
fraco
Verifique se:
• O eletrodoméstico está sobrecarregado
• As portas estão bem fechadas
• Existe qualquer pó no condensador
• Existe espaço suficiente perto das 

paredes traseiras e laterais
O seu eletrodoméstico está com um 
desempenho ruidoso

Os ruídos seguintes podem ser 
ouvidos durante o funcionamento 
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normal do eletrodoméstico.
Ocorre ruído de estalidos:

• Durante o descongelamento 
automático.

• Quando o eletrodoméstico está 
refrigerado ou aquecido (devido 
à expansão de material do 
eletrodoméstico).

Ocorre ruído de estalidos curtos: 
Quando o termóstato coloca o 
compressor em on/off.
Ruído de motor: indica que o 
compressor está a funcionar 
normalmente. O compressor poderá 
causar mais ruído durante um curto 
período de tempo quando é ativado 
pela primeira vez.
Ocorre ruído borbulhento e de 
chapinhar: provocado pelo fluxo do 
refrigerante nos tubos do sistema.
Ocorre ruído de fluxo de água: 
Devido ao fluxo de água para o 
recipiente de evaporação. Este ruído é 
normal durante a descongelação.
Ocorre ruído de sopro de ar: 
Em alguns modelos durante o 
funcionamento normal do sistema 
devido à circulação de ar.

As extremidades do eletrodoméstico 
em contacto com a junta da porta estão 
quentes
Especialmente durante o verão (tempo 
quente), as superfícies em contacto com 
a junta da porta poderão ficar quentes 
durante a operação do compressor. Isto é 
normal.
Existe acumulação de humidade no 
interior do eletrodoméstico
Verifique se:
• Todos os alimentos estão bem 

embalados. Os recipientes devem estar 
secos antes de serem colocados no 
eletrodoméstico.

• As portas do eletrodoméstico são 
abertas com frequência. A humidade da 
divisão irá entrar no eletrodoméstico 
sempre que as portas forem abertas. A 
humidade aumenta mais rapidamente se 

as portas forem abertas com frequência, 
especialmente se a humidade na divisão 
for elevada.

A porta não estão a abrir ou a fechar 
adequadamente
Verifique se:
• Existem alimentos ou embalagens que 

evitam que a porta se feche
• As juntas da porta estão danificadasou 

gastas
• O seu eletrodoméstico está nivelado.
Recomendações
• Uma função de atraso de 5 minutos 

é aplicada para evitar danos no 
compressor do seu frigorífico aquando da 
conexão ou desconexão à alimentação 
principal ou aquando da ocorrência de 
uma quebra de energia. O seu frigorífico 
irá começar a operar normalmente após 
5 minutos.

• Se não utilizar o seu eletrodoméstico 
durante um longo período de tempo (por 
ex., nas férias de verão), retire a ficha 
da tomada. Limpe o eletrodoméstico de 
acordo com o capítulo de limpeza e deixe 
a porta aberta para evitar humidade e 
cheiros.

• Se persistir um problema após ter 
seguido as instruções acima, consulte 
o centro de serviço autorizado mais 
próximo.

• O eletrodoméstico que adquiriu foi 
criado apenas para uso doméstico. Não 
é adequado para utilização comercial 
ou comum. Se o consumidor utilizar o 
eletrodoméstico de forma a que não 
cumpra com isto, enfatizamos que o 
fabricante e o revendedor não serão 
responsáveis por qualquer reparação ou 
avaria dentro do período de garantia.
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8 DICAS PARA POUPAR 
ENERGIA
1.  Instale o eletrodoméstico num local 

fresco e bem ventilado, mas fora do 
alcance da luz direta do sol ou longe de 
uma fonte de calor (como por exemplo, 
um radiador ou forno) caso contrário, 
deve ser utilizada uma placa de 
isolamento.

2.  Deixe que alimentos e bebidas quentes 
arrefeçam antes de os colocar dentro do 
eletrodoméstico.

3.  Coloque alimentos a descongelar 
no compartimento do frigorífico, se 
disponível. A baixa temperatura dos 
alimentos congelados irá ajudar 
a refrigerar o compartimento do 
frigorífico enquanto os alimentos são 
descongelados. Isto irá poupar energia. 
Alimentos congelados deixados a 
descongelar fora do eletrodoméstico irão 
resultar num desperdício de energia.

4.  Bebidas e outros líquidos deverão 
ser tapados quando dentro do 
eletrodoméstico. Se deixados 
destapados, a humidade dentro do 
eletrodoméstico irá aumentar, assim, 
o eletrodoméstico usa mais energia. 
Manter bebidas e outros líquidos 
destapados ajuda a preservar o seu odor 
e sabor.

5.  Evite manter as portas abertas durante 
longos períodos e abrir as portas com 
muita frequência uma vez que ar quente 
irá entrar no eletrodoméstico e fazer com 
que o compressor ligue com frequência 
desnecessária.

6.  Mantenha as tampas de diferentes 
compartimentos (como por exemplo, 
a gaveta da fruta e legumes, e o 
compartimento de refrigeração, se 
disponível) fechadas.

7.  A junta da porta deve estar limpa e 
ser maleável. Substitua as juntas, se 
desgastadas.

9  DADOS TÉCNICOS
As informações técnicas encontram-se 
na placa de características existente no 
lado interno do aparelho e na etiqueta de 
energia.
O código QR na etiqueta de energia 
fornecida com o aparelho disponibiliza 
um link da web para a informação 
relacionada com o desempenho do 
aparelho na base de dados de EU EPREL. 
Mantenha a etiqueta de energia para 
consulta juntamente com o manual do 
utilizador e todos os outros documentos 
disponibilizados com este aparelho.
É também possível encontrar a mesma 
informação na EPREL utilizando o link 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu e o nome do 
modelo e número do produto que encontra 
na placa de classificação do aparelho.

10  INFORMAÇÃO PARA TESTES
A instalação e preparação do aparelho 
para qualquer verificação EcoDesign deve 
estar em conformidade com EN 62552.
Os requisitos de ventilação, dimensão 
dões de encaixe e folgas traseiras mínimas 
deverão ser conforme declarado neste 
Manual do Utilizador no parte 2.
Contacte o fabricante para quaisquer 
informações adicionais, incluindo planos de 
carga.
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11  SERVIÇO E ASSISTÊNCIA AO 
CONSUMIDOR

Utilize sempre as peças sobresselentes 
originais. 
Quando entrar em contacto com o nosso 
Centro de Serviço Autorizado, garanta que 
tenha os seguintes dados disponíveis: 
Modelo, Número de Série e o Indice de 
Serviço (SI). 
A informação pode ser encontrada no 
rótulo do produto. Sujeito a modificações 
sem aviso prévio. 
As peças sobresselentes originais para 
alguns componentes específicos estão 
disponíveis por um período de 10 anos 
desde a colocação no mercado da última 
unidade do modelo. 

Visite o nosso website para: 
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Mulțumim că ați ales acest produs. 
Acest manual de utilizare conține informații importante legate de siguranță și instrucțiuni 
menite să vă ajute cu funcționarea și întreținerea aparatului dvs. 
Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție acest manual de utilizare înainte de a folosi dispozitivul și 
păstrați-l pentru a-l consulta mai târziu.

Pictogramă Tip Semnificație

AVERTISMENT Risc de vătămare gravă sau de deces

RISC DE ELECTROCUTARE Risc de tensiune periculoasă

FOC Avertisment; Risc de incendiu / materiale inflamabile

ATENȚIE Risc de vătămare corporală sau de daune materiale

IMPORTANT Operarea corectă a sistemului
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1 INSTRUCȚIUNI PRIVIND SIGURANȚA

1.1 Avertismente generale privind siguranța
Citiți cu atenție acest Manual de utilizare.

Avertisment! Păstrați fantele de ventilație, din 
carcasa aparatului sau din structura încorporabilă, 
libere de orice blocaje.

AVERTISMENT: Nu utilizați dispozitive mecanice 
sau alte mijloace pentru a accelera procesul de 
dezghețare, cu excepția celor recomandate de către 
producător.

AVERTISMENT: Nu utilizați aparate electrice în 
interiorul compartimentelor de depozitare a 
alimentelor, exceptând cazul în care acestea sunt de 
tipul celor recomandate de către producător.

AVERTISMENT: Nu avariați circuitul agentului 
frigorific.

AVERTISMENT: Când poziționați aparatul, verificați 
cablul de alimentare să nu fie comprimat sau 
deteriorat.

AVERTISMENT: Nu plasați prize portabile multiple 
sau surse de alimentare portabile la partea din spate a 
aparatului.

AVERTISMENT: Pentru a evita riscurile ce survin în 
urma instabilității aparatului, acesta trebuie fixat 
conform instrucțiunilor.

Dacă aparatul dumneavoastră utilizează agentul 
frigorific R600a (această informație se află pe eticheta 
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frigiderului) trebuie să aveți grijă în timpul transportului 
și al instalării pentru a împiedica deteriorarea 
elemenților de răcire ai aparatului. R600a este un gaz 
natural, care nu afectează mediul înconjurător, dar 
care este exploziv. În cazul unei scurgeri provocate de 
deteriorarea elemenților de răcire, mutați frigiderul la 
distanță de flăcări deschise sau de surse de căldură și 
aerisiți câteva minute încăperea în care se află 
aparatul.
• Nu deteriorați circuitul gazului de răcire în timpul 

transportului și poziționării frigiderului.
• Nu depozitați în aparat substanțe explozive precum 

doze de aerosoli cu gaz propulsor inflamabil.
• Acest aparat este destinat a fi utilizat în gospodărie 

și în aplicații similare, precum:
 – bucătării ale personalului din magazine, birouri 
sau alte medii de lucru.

 – ferme, precum și de către clienții hotelurilor, 
motelurilor și ai altor medii de tip rezidențial.

 – medii de tip pensiune cu mic dejun inclus;
 – catering și aplicații non-retail similare.

• Dacă ștecherul frigiderului nu se potrivește cu priza, 
el trebuie înlocuit de către producător, de agentul 
său de service sau de persoane cu o calificare 
similară, pentru a evita pericolele.

• Cablul de alimentare al frigiderului este echipat cu 
un ștecher special cu împământare. Acest ștecher 
trebuie utilizat cu o priză specială cu împământare, 
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de 16 amperi. Dacă nu aveți o astfel de priză în 
locuința dumneavoastră, apelați la un electrician 
autorizat pentru a o instala.

• Acest produs poate fi utilizat de către copii cu vârsta 
minimă de 8 ani și de persoanele cu capacități 
fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau lipsă 
de experiență și cunoștințe, dacă aceștia au fost 
supravegheați sau instruiți cu privire la utilizarea 
produsului într-un mod sigur și că înțeleg pericolele 
implicate. Copiii nu trebuie să se joace cu produsul. 
Operațiunile de curățare și întreținere nu trebuie să 
fie efectuate de către copii fără supraveghere.

• Copiii cu vârste între 3 și 8 ani au voie să încarce 
și să descarce aparatele de refrigerare. Copiii nu 
trebuie să efectueze curățarea sau întreținerea 
aparatului; copiii foarte mici (între 0-3 ani) nu trebuie 
să utilizeze aparatul; copiii mici (între 3-8 ani) 
trebuie să utilizeze aparatul în condiții de siguranță 
doar dacă sunt supravegheați permanent; copiii 
mai mari (între 8-14 ani) și persoanele vulnerabile 
pot utiliza aparatul în condiții de siguranță după 
ce au fost supravegheați sau instruiți în mod 
corespunzător privind utilizarea aparatului. 
Persoanele foarte vulnerabile trebuie să utilizeze 
aparatul în condiții de siguranță doar dacă sunt 
supravegheate permanent.

• În cazul în care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, 
acesta trebuie înlocuit de către producător, agentul 
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său de service sau persoane cu o calificare similară, 
pentru a evita pericolele.

• Acest produs nu este destinat a fi utilizat la altitudini 
de peste 2000 de metri.

Pentru a evita contaminarea alimentelor, respectați 
următoarele instrucțiuni:
• Deschiderea ușii pentru intervale lungi poate 

provoca o creștere considerabilă a temperaturii din 
compartimentele aparatului.

• Curățați cu regularitate suprafețele care vin în 
contact cu alimentele și cu sistemele de scurgere 
accesibile

• Depozitați carnea și peștele crude în recipiente 
adecvate în frigider, astfel încât să nu vină în contact 
cu alte alimente sau să nu picure pe acestea.

• Compartimentele cu două stele pentru alimente 
congelate sunt adecvate pentru depozitarea 
alimentelor pre-congelate, pentru depozitarea sau 
prepararea înghețatei și pentru prepararea cuburilor 
de gheață.

• Compartimentele cu una, două sau trei stele nu sunt 
adecvate pentru congelarea alimentelor proaspete.

• Dacă frigiderul este lăsat gol pentru perioade mai 
lungi, deconectați-l, dezghețați-l, curățați-l, uscați-l 
și lăsați ușa deschisă pentru a preveni formarea 
mucegaiului în interiorul aparatului.
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1.2 Avertizări la instalare

Înainte de a utiliza frigiderul pentru prima 
oară, acordați atenție următoarelor puncte:
• Tensiunea de funcționare a congelatorului 

este de 220-240 V la 50 Hz.
• Ștecherul trebuie să fie accesibil după 

instalare.
• Atunci când este pus în funcțiune pentru 

prima dată, frigiderul poate prezenta 
un miros. Acest lucru este normal, iar 
mirosul se va atenua odată cu răcirea 
frigiderului. 

• Înainte de a conecta frigiderul, asigurați-
vă că informațiile de pe plăcuța cu 
date tehnice (tensiunea sau sarcina la 
conectare) se potrivesc cu acelea ale 
rețelei de alimentare cu energie. Dacă 
aveți îndoieli, consultați un electrician 
calificat.

• Introduceți ștecherul într-o priză care 
dispune de o împământare eficientă. 
Dacă priza nu are împământare sau 
ștecherul nu se potrivește cu priza, vă 
recomandăm să cereți sprijinul unui 
electrician autorizat.

• Aparatul trebuie conectat la o priză 
corect instalată, cu protecție fuzibilă. 
Alimentarea electrică (CA) și tensiunea la 
punctul de funcționare trebuie să coincidă 
cu detaliile de pe plăcuța de identificare a 
aparatului (plăcuța de identificare se află 
în interiorul aparatului, în partea stângă).

• Nu ne asumăm răspunderea pentru 
daunele survenite din cauza utilizării fără 
împământare.

• Așezați frigiderul într-un loc ferit de 
lumina directă a soarelui.

• Frigiderul dumneavoastră nu trebuie 
utilizat niciodată în aer liber sau lăsat în 
ploaie.

• Aparatul dumneavoastră ar trebui să se 
afle la cel puțin 50 cm distanță de plite, 
cuptoare cu gaz și de radiatoare și ar 
trebui să se afle la cel puțin 5 cm distanță 
față de cuptoarele electrice.

• Când frigiderul dumneavoastră este 
așezat lângă un congelator, ar trebui 
să existe o distanță de cel puțin 2 cm 

între acestea, pentru a preveni umezirea 
suprafeței exterioare.

• Nu acoperiți corpul sau partea superioară 
a congelatorului cu dantelă. Acestea 
afectează performanța frigiderului 
dumneavoastră.

• Este necesar un spațiu liber de minimum 
150 mm deasupra aparatului. Nu așezați 
nimic pe aparat.

• Nu așezați obiecte grele pe aparat.
• Curățați foarte bine aparatul, în special 

la interior, înainte de a-l utiliza (vezi 
Curățarea și întreținerea).

• Înainte de a utiliza frigiderul, ștergeți 
toate componentele cu apă caldă, în care 
ați dizolvat o linguriță de bicarbonat de 
sodiu. Apoi, clătiți cu apă curată și lăsați 
să se usuce. După curățare, montați 
toate componentele în frigider.

• Instalați cele două ghiduri de distanță din 
plastic (partea cu palete 
negre - condensator- în 
partea din spate) 
întorcându-le la 90° (după 
cum este ilustrat în 
figură), pentru a preveni 
condensarea prin 
atingerea de perete.

• Distanța dintre aparat și peretele din 
spate trebuie să fie de maximum 75 mm.

1.3 În timpul utilizării

• Nu conectați congelatorul frigiderului la 
rețeaua de electricitate cu ajutorul unui 
prelungitor.

• Nu conectați la prize defecte, fisurate sau 
vechi.

• Nu trageți, nu îndoiți și nu deteriorați 
cablul.

• Nu utilizați adaptoare de priză
• Acest aparat este conceput pentru a fi 

utilizat de adulți. Nu lăsați copiii să se 
joace cu aparatul sau să se agațe de 
ușă.

• Nu atingeți niciodată cablul de 
alimentare/fișa cu mâinile ude. Aceasta 
poate cauza un scurtcircuit sau 
electrocutarea.
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• Nu introduceți recipiente din sticlă sau 
doze în congelator, deoarece ar putea 
exploda în urma congelării conținutului.

• Nu amplasați materiale explozive sau 
inflamabile în congelator.

• Atunci când scoateți gheața din 
compartimentul de producere a gheții, 
nu o atingeți. Gheața poate provoca 
degerături și/sau poate tăia.

• Nu atingeți produsele congelate cu 
mâinile ude! Nu mâncați înghețata sau 
cuburile de gheață imediat după ce 
au fost scoase din compartimentul de 
produs gheață.

• Nu recongelați alimente care au fost 
congelate și s-au dezghețat. Acest lucru 
ar putea cauza probleme de sănătate 
cum ar fi toxiinfecțiile alimentare.

Frigidere vechi și defecte
• Dacă vechiul dumneavoastră congelator 

este prevăzut cu un sistem de blocare, 
stricați-l sau demontați-l înainte de a-l 
arunca, deoarece copiii s-ar putea bloca 
în interiorul acestuia, ceea ce ar putea 
cauza un accident.

• Frigiderele și congelatoarele vechi conțin 
material de izolare și agent frigorific cu 
CFC. Așadar, depozitați congelatorul 
vechi la punctele de colectare pentru a 
proteja mediul înconjurător.

Declarație de conformitate CE
Declarăm că produsul nostru îndeplinește 
prevederile Directivelor Hotărârilor și 
Regulamentelor Europene și cerințele 
prezentate în standardele la care se face 
referire.
Eliminarea aparatului vechi
Simbolul de pe produs sau de 
pe ambalajul acestuia indică 
faptul că este posibil ca acest 
produs să nu poată fi tratat ca 
deșeu menajer. În schimb, va fi 
înmânat la punctul de colectare adecvat 
pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice 
și electronice. Asigurându-vă că acest 
produs este eliminat corect, veți ajuta 
la prevenirea potențialelor consecințe 
negative pentru mediul înconjurător și 

sănătatea umană, care r putea fi cauzate, 
altfel, de manipularea necorespunzătoare 
a deșeurilor provenite de la acest produs. 
Pentru informații mai detaliate despre 
reciclarea acestui produs, contactați biroul 
local, serviciul pentru eliminarea deșeurilor 
menajere sau magazinul de la care ați 
achiziționat acest produs.
Ambalajul și Mediul înconjurător 
Materialele de ambalare 
protejează mașina dvs. de daune 
care pot să se producă în timpul 
transportului. Materialele de 
ambalare sunt ecologice, întrucât sunt 
reciclabile. Utilizarea de materiale reciclate 
reduce consumul de materii prime și, prin 
urmare, scade producția de deșeuri.
Note:
• Citiți cu atenție manualul de instrucțiuni 

înainte de a instala și utiliza aparatul 
dumneavoastră. Nu suntem responsabili 
pentru deteriorarea cauzată de utilizarea 
necorespunzătoare.

• Urmați toate instrucțiunile de pe aparatul 
dumneavoastră și din manualul de 
instrucțiuni și păstrați acest manual la loc 
sigur, pentru a rezolva problemele care 
ar putea interveni în viitor.

• Acest aparat este destinat uzului casnic 
și trebuie utilizat numai în scopurile 
specificate. Nu este destinat pentru uz 
comercial sau uz comun. O astfel de 
utilizare va duce la anularea garanției 
aparatului, iar compania noastră nu va fi 
responsabilă pentru pierderile care vor 
apărea.

• Acest aparat este produs pentru utilizarea 
casnică și este potrivit numai pentru 
răcirea/depozitarea alimentelor. Nu este 
potrivit utilizării comerciale sau în comun 
și/sau pentru depozitarea substanțelor 
nealimentare. Compania noastră nu 
este răspunzătoare de pierderile create 
în urma utilizării necorespunzătoare a 
aparatului.
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2  DESCRIEREA APARATULUI

6 7

1

2

3

4

5

Această prezentare are doar scopul 
de a vă informa despre componentele 

aparatului. Componentele pot varia, în 
funcție de modelul aparatului.
1) Buton termostat
2) Clapetă superioară congelator
3) Clapetă inferioară congelator
4) Sertare congelator
5) Piciorușe de reglare
6) Tăviță pentru cuburi de gheață
7) Racletă de plastic*

* La anumite modele

Observații generale:
Compartimentul pentru alimente 
congelate (congelator): Cea mai eficientă 
utilizare a energiei se obține cu sertarele și 
casetele în pozițiile din fabrică.
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2.1 Dimensiuni

H
1

H
2

Spațiu necesar în timpul 
funcționării 2

H2 mm 1605,0

L2 mm 640,0

A2 mm 692,8

Spațiul total necesar în timpul 
funcționării 3

W3 mm 659,8

D3 mm 1142,3

Dimensiuni generale 1

H1 mm 1455,0

L1 mm 540,0

A1 mm 595,0

L1

A1

L2

A2

W3

D
3
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3 UTILIZAREA APARATULUI

3.1 Configurarea termostatului

Termostatul reglează automat temperatura 
interioară a compartimentelor frigiderului 
și congelatorului. Temperaturile din frigider 
pot fi obținute rotind butonul la numere 
mai mari; de la 1 la 3, de la 1 la 5 sau SF 
(Numerele maxime de pe termostat depind 
de produsul dvs.).

Notă importantă: Nu încercați să rotiți 
butonul în spatele poziției 1, aceasta 

va opri funcționarea aparatului 
dumneavoastră.

Butonul rotativ al termostatului

Configurări ale termostatului:
1 – 2 :  Pentru depozitarea pe termen lung a 

alimentelor
3 – 4 :  Pentru depozitarea pe termen lung a 

alimentelor 
5  :  Poziție de răcire maximă. Aparatul 

va funcționa mai mult timp, dacă 
este necesar, schimbați setarea de 
temperatură.

Dacă dispozitivul este în poziția SF:
• Rotiți butonul la poziția SF pentru a 

congela rapid alimente proaspete. 
În această poziție compartimentul 
congelator va funcționa la temperaturi 
mai scăzute. După ce alimentele s-au 
congelat, rotiți butonul termostatului la 
poziția normală de utilizare. Dacă nu 
modificați poziția SF, aparatul va reveni 
automat la ultima poziție de termostat 
utilizată, conform cu timpul indicat în 
notă. Readuceți comutatorul termostatului 
în poziția SF și repuneți-l în funcțiune 

normală, conform timpului indicat în 
notă. Dacă comutatorul termostatului 
este în poziția SF atunci când aparatul 
este pornit pentru prima dată, aparatul 
va reveni automat la operarea în poziția 
termostat-3, conform timpului indicat în 
notă.

3.2 Avertizări Setări de temperatură

• Aparatul dumneavoastră este proiectat 
pentru a funcționa în intervalele de 
temperatură ambientală menționate 
în standarde, potrivit clasei de climă 
menționate pe eticheta cu informații. 
În ceea ce privește eficiența de răcire 
a frigiderului, nu este recomandată 
utilizarea acestuia în medii care depășesc 
intervalele prezentate de temperatură. 
Aceasta va reduce eficiența aparatului în 
procesul de răcire.

• Temperatura trebuie reglată în funcție 
de frecvența de deschidere a ușii, de 
cantitatea de alimente din aparat și de 
temperatura ambientală din locul în care 
se află aparatul.

• Atunci când aparatul este pornit pentru 
prima oară, lăsați-l să funcționeze 24 
de ore, pentru a atinge temperatura de 
funcționare. În acest timp, nu deschideți 
ușa prea des și nici nu așezați o cantitate 
mare de alimente în interiorul aparatului.

• Pentru a preveni deteriorarea 
compresorului aparatului dvs. la 
conectarea acestuia la rețea sau la 
deconectarea de la aceasta sau în 
cazul unei pene de curent, aparatul este 
prevăzut cu o funcție de decalare de 5 
minute. Aparatul va începe să funcționeze 
normal după 5 minute.

Clasa de climă și semnificația acesteia:
T (tropicală): Acest aparat de refrigerare 
este destinat utilizării la temperaturi 
ambiante între 16 °C și 43 °C.
ST (subtropicală): Acest aparat de 
refrigerare este destinat utilizării la 
temperaturi ambiante între 16 °C și 38 °C.
N (temperată): Acest aparat de refrigerare 
este destinat utilizării la temperaturi 
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ambiante între 16 °C și 32 °C.
SN (temperată extinsă): Acest aparat 
de refrigerare este destinat utilizării la 
temperaturi ambiante între 10 °C și 32 °C.

3.3 Accesorii

Aspectul şi descrierile din secțiunea 
accesoriilor pot varia în funcție de 
modelul aparatului.
3.3.1 Tava pentru gheață (La unele 
modele)
• Umpleți tava cu apă și așezați-o în 

compartimentul de congelare.
• După ce apa s-a transformat în întregime 

în gheață, puteți răsuci tava, așa cum se 
arată mai jos, pentru a scoate cuburile de 
gheață.

3.3.2  Racleta din plastic (la 
unele modele)

După o perioadă de timp, gheața se va 
acumula în anumite zone ale 
congelatorului. Gheața 
acumulată în congelator, trebuie 
să fie eliminată în mod regulat. 
Dacă este necesar, utilizați 
racleta de plastic furnizată. 
Pentru această operație nu folosiți obiecte 
ascuțite din metal. Acestea ar putea perfora 
circuitul de refrigerare și provoca stricăciuni 
ireparabile ansamblului.

Aspectul şi descrierile din secțiunea 
accesoriilor pot varia în funcție de 

modelul aparatului.

4 DEPOZITAREA ALIMENTELOR

4.1 Compartimentul congelator

Pentru condiții normale de funcționare, 
reglați temperatura din compartimentul 
congelator la -18 / -20 oC. 

• Congelatorul este folosit pentru 
depozitarea alimentelor congelate, 
congelarea alimentelor proaspete și 
producerea cuburilor de gheață.

• Alimentele sub formă lichidă trebuie 
congelate în vase de plastic, celelalte 
alimente trebuie congelate în folii sau 
pungi de plastic. Pentru a congela 
alimente proaspete împachetați și 
sigilați corect alimentele proaspete, 
astfel încât ambalajul să fie etanș și să 
nu existe scurgeri. Ideal este să utilizați 
pungile speciale pentru congelator, folia 
de aluminiu, pungi din polietilenă și 
recipiente din plastic.

• Nu depozitați alimente proaspete 
împreună cu alimente congelate 
deoarece acestea pot decongela 
alimentele congelate.

• Înainte de a congela alimente proaspete, 
împărțiți-le în porții care pot fi consumate 
la o singură masă.

• Consumați alimentele dezghețate după 
ce au fost congelate într-un interval scurt 
de timp după decongelare.

• Respectați întotdeauna instrucțiunile 
producătorului de pe ambalajul 
alimentelor atunci când depozitați 
alimente congelate. Dacă nu se oferă 
informații alimentele nu trebuie depozitate 
pe o perioadă mai lungă de 3 luni de la 
data achiziționării.

• Când cumpărați alimente congelate, 
asigurați-vă că au fost depozitate în 
condiții adecvate și că ambalajul nu este 
deteriorat.

• Alimentele congelate trebuie transportate 
în recipiente adecvate și amplasate în 
congelator cât mai curând posibil.

• Nu cumpărați alimente congelate dacă 
ambalajul arată semne de umiditate și 
umflare anormală. Este probabil să fi fost 
depozitate la o temperatură inadecvată 
iar conținutul să se fi deteriorat. 

• Perioada de depozitare a alimentelor 
congelate depinde de temperatura 
camerei, setarea termostatului, frecvența 
de deschidere a ușii, tipul de alimente 
și perioada de timp necesară pentru 
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transportul produsului de la magazin 
la locuința dumneavoastră. Respectați 
întotdeauna instrucțiunile de pe pachet și 
nu depășiți niciodată durata maximă de 
depozitare specificată.

• Dacă ușa congelatorului a fost lăsată 
deschisă pentru mult timp sau nu a 
fost închisă corect, se va forma gheață 
și aceasta poate împiedica circulația 
eficientă a aerului. Pentru a rezolva, 
scoateți congelatorul din priză și așteptați 
să se dezghețe. Curățați congelatorul 
după ce s-a dezghețat complet.

• Volumul specificat pe etichetă al 
congelatorului este volumul fără coșuri, 
capace și așa mai departe.

• Nu recongelați alimentele dezghețate. 
Acest lucru poate fi periculos pentru 
sănătate, cu riscul de toxiinfecție 
alimentară.

NOTĂ: Dacă încercați să deschideți ușa 
congelatorului imediat după ce ați închis-o, 
veți constata că nu se va deschide ușor. 
Acest lucru este normal. Odată restabilit 
echilibrul, ușa se va deschide ușor
• Pentru a utiliza capacitatea maximă 

de încărcare a congelatorului dvs. și 
a depozita cantități mari de alimente, 
scoateți toate sertarele, cu excepția celui 
din partea de jos. Articolele mari pot fi 
depozitate direct pe rafturi.

• Pentru a utiliza capacitatea maximă 
de congelare a congelatorului, mutați 
alimentele congelate din coșul superior 
în alte coșuri și activați modul „Super 
congelare”. Modul Super congelare 
va fi dezactivat în mod automat după 
24 ore. Amplasați alimentele pe care 
doriți să le congelați în coșul superior al 
congelatorului fără a depăși capacitatea 
de congelare. Pentru a reactiva modul 
Super congelare. Vă puteți pune 
alimentele alături de alte alimente 
congelate după ce s-au congelat complet 
(la minimum 24 ore după ce modul Super 
congelare este activat pentru a 2-a oară).

• Pentru a congela o cantitate mică de 
alimente (până la 3 kg) în congelator, 
puneți alimentele fără a atinge alimente 

deja congelate și activați modul Super 
congelare. Vă puteți pune alimentele 
alături de alte alimente congelate după 
ce s-au congelat complet (după minim 
24 ore). 

• Atenție: Pentru a economisi energie, 
atunci când congelați o cantitate mică de 
alimente, resetați temperatura la valoarea 
anterioară de îndată ce alimentele sunt 
complet congelate.

• Utilizați raftul de congelare rapidă pentru 
a congela rapid alimentele preparate 
în casă (sau alte alimente care trebuie 
congelate rapid) datorită puterii de 
congelare mai mari a acestuia. Raftul de 
congelare rapidă este sertarul de jos al 
compartimentului congelator.

Tabelul de mai jos este un ghid rapid 
care vă indică cel mai eficient mod de 

depozitare a grupelor majore de alimente în 
compartimentul congelatorului dvs.
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Carne și pește Pregătire
Durată de depozitare 

maximă
(luni)

Cotlet Ambalați în folie 6 - 8

Carne de miel Ambalați în folie 6 - 8

Friptură de vițel Ambalați în folie 6 - 8

Cubulețe de vițel Bucăţele mici 6 - 8

Cubulețe de miel Bucăţi 4 - 8

Carne tocată În pachete fără condimente 1 - 3

Măruntaie (bucăți) Bucăţi 1 - 3

Salam Trebuie păstrat ambalat, chiar dacă are membrană  

Pui și curcan Ambalați în folie 4 - 6

Gâscă și rață Ambalați în folie 4 - 6

Căprioară, iepure, 
mistreț În porții de 2,5 kg sau ca file 6 - 8

Pești de apă dulce 
(somon, crap, somn)

După curățarea măruntaielor și a solzilor peștelui, 
spălați-l și uscați-l. Dacă este cazul, tăiați-i coada și 
capul.

2

Pește slab (biban, 
calcan, plătică) 4

Pește gras (ton, macrou, 
lufar, anșoa) 2 - 4

Scoici Curate și într-o pungă 4 - 6

Caviar În ambalajul său ori într-un recipient din aluminiu sau 
din plastic 2 - 3

Melci În apă sărată,sau într-un recipient din aluminiu sau 
din plastic 3

NOTĂ: Carnea congelată care s-a dezghețat trebuie gătită precum carnea proaspătă. În cazul în care 
carnea nu este gătită după decongelare, nu trebuie recongelată.

Legume și fructe Pregătire
Durată de depozitare 

maximă
(luni)

Fasole verde și fasole 
boabe Se spală, se taie bucățele și se fierbe în apă 10 - 13

Fasole Se desfac, se spală și se fierb în apă 12

Varză Se curăță și se fierbe în apă 6 - 8

Morcov Se curăță, se taie felii și se fierbe în apă 12

Ardei Se taie codița, se taie în două, se scoate miezul și se 
fierbe în apă 8 - 10

Spanac Se spală și se fierbe în apă 6 - 9

Conopidă Se scot frunzele, se taie miezul bucăți și se lasă un 
timp în apă cu puțin suc de lămâie 10 - 12

Vinete Se taie în bucăți de 2 cm după spălare 10 - 12

Porumb Spălați-l și ambalați-l cu cocean sau boabe 12

Mere și pere Se decojesc și se feliază 8 - 10

Caise și piersici Se taie în două și se scoate sâmburele 4 - 6
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Legume și fructe Pregătire
Durată de depozitare 

maximă
(luni)

Căpșuni și mure Se spală și se curăță 8 - 12

Fructe gătite Se adaugă 10% zahăr în recipient 12

Prune, cireșe, vișine Se spală și se scot codițele 8 - 12

Durată de depozitare 
maximă (luni)

Durată de decongelare 
la temperatura camerei 

(ore)

Durată de decongelare în 
cuptor (min.)

Pâine 4 - 6 2 - 3 4-5 (220-225 °C)

Biscuiți 3 - 6 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Produse de patiserie 1 - 3 2 - 3 5-10 (200-225 °C)

Plăcintă 1 - 1,5 3 - 4 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Foietaje 2 - 3 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pizza 2 - 3 2 - 4 15-20 (200 °C)

Produse lactate Pregătire Durată de depozitare 
maximă (luni) Condiții de depozitare

Lapte ambalat 
(omogenizat) În ambalajul propriu 2 - 3 Lapte integral – în ambalajul 

propriu

Brânză – cu excepția 
brânzeturilor albe Felii 6 - 8

Pentru depozitarea pe 
termen scurt se poate folosi 
ambalajul original. Pentru 
perioade mai lungi, înfășurați 
în folie.

Unt, margarină În ambalaj propriu 6
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5  CURĂȚARE ȘI ÎNTREȚINERE
Deconectați unitatea de la sursa de 
alimentare, înainte de curățare.
Nu spălați aparatul turnând apă pe el.

Nu utilizați produse, detergenți 
sau săpunuri abrazive pentru a curăța 
aparatul. După spălare, clătiți cu apă și 
uscați cu grijă. După terminarea curățării, 
reconectați ștecherul la rețea cu mâinile 
uscate.
• Asigurați-vă că apa nu intră în 

compartimentul cu bec al frigiderului sau 
în alte elemente electrice.

• Aparatul trebuie curățat periodic utilizând 
o soluție de bicarbonat de sodiu și apă 
călduță.

• Curățați accesoriile separat, manual, cu 
apă și săpun. Nu spălați accesoriile într-o 
mașină de spălat vase.

• Curățați condensatorul cu o perie de cel 
puțin două ori pe an. Aceasta va ajuta la 
economisirea costurilor cu energia și la 
creșterea productivității.

Alimentarea cu energie trebuie 
întreruptă pe durata curățării.

5.1 Dezghețarea

Procesul de decongelare a 
congelatorului
• Cantități mici de gheață se vor acumula 

în interiorul congelatorului, în funcție de 
perioada de timp în care ușa este lăsată 
deschisă sau de cantitatea de umezeală 
introdusă. Este esențial să vă asigurați că 
nu este permisă formarea de gheață în 
locuri unde acest lucru va afecta fixarea 
corectă a garniturii ușii. Acest lucru ar 
putea permite aerului să penetreze 
dulapul, încurajând funcționarea 
continuă a compresorului. Formații de 
gheață subțire sunt foarte moi și pot fi 
eliminate utilizând o perie sau o racletă 
din plastic. Nu utilizaţi raclete mecanice 
sau tăioase, dispozitive mecanice sau 
alte mijloace pentru a accelera procesul 
de decongelare. Eliminați toată chiciura 
deblocată de pe suprafața dulapului. 

Pentru eliminarea stratului subțire 
de gheață, nu este necesar să opriți 
aparatul.

• Pentru eliminarea depunerilor groase 
de gheață, deconectați aparatul de la 
priză, goliți conținutul în cutii de carton 
și înfășurați-l în pături groase sau în 
straturi de hârtie, pentru a-l menține rece. 
Decongelarea va fi mai eficientă dacă 
este efectuată atunci când congelatorul 
este aproape gol și cât mai repede cu 
putință, pentru prevenirea unei creșteri 
inutile a temperaturii conținutului.

• Nu utilizaţi raclete mecanice sau 
tăioase, dispozitive mecanice sau alte 
mijloace pentru a accelera procesul de 
decongelare. O creștere a temperaturii 
alimentelor congelate în timpul 
decongelării va scurta perioada de 
depozitare. Mențineți conținutul bine 
împachetat și rece, cât timp are loc 
decongelarea.

• Uscați interiorul compartimentului cu un 
burete sau cu o lavetă curată.

• Pentru a accelera procesul de 
decongelare, așezați unul sau mai multe 
vase cu apă caldă în compartimentul 
congelator.

• Examinați conținutul în momentul când îl 
puneți la loc în congelator, iar dacă unele 
pachete s-au dezghețat, acestea trebuie 
consumate în decurs de 24 de ore sau 
gătite și recongelate.

• După ce decongelarea s-a finalizat, 
curățați interiorul aparatului cu o soluție 
de apă caldă și puțin bicarbonat de sodiu, 
iar apoi uscați-l foarte bine. Spălați toate 
componentele detașabile în același mod 
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și reasamblați-le. Înainte de introducerea 
alimentelor înapoi în congelator, 
reconectați aparatul la priză și lăsați-l 
timp de 2 - 3 ore la setarea MAX.

Înlocuirea lămpilor de tip LED
Pentru a înlocui oricare dintre LED-uri, 
contactați cel mai apropiat Centru autorizat 
de service.

Notă: Numărul și amplasarea benzilor 
LED pot fi diferite în funcție de model.

Dacă produsul este echipat cu lampă 
LED
Acest produs conține o sursă de lumină de 
clasă de eficiență energetică <E>.
Dacă produsul este echipat cu benzi 
LED sau carduri LED
Acest produs conține o sursă de lumină de 
clasă de eficiență energetică <F>.

6  TRANSPORTUL ȘI 
REPOZIȚIONAREA

6.1  Transportul și schimbarea 
poziționării

• Puteți păstra ambalajul și spuma originale 
pentru a transporta ulterior aparatul 
(opțional).

• Protejați frigiderul cu un ambalaj gros 
legat cu benzi sau corzi rezistente și 
urmați instrucțiunile privind transportul de 
pe ambalaj.

• Demontați toate piesele mobile sau fixați-
le în aparat pentru a le proteja de șocuri, 
folosind benzi, atunci când le repoziționați 
sau în timpul transportului.

Transportați întotdeauna aparatul în 
poziție verticală.

6.2 Repoziționarea ușii

• Nu este posibil să schimbați direcția 

de deschidere a ușii frigiderului 
dumneavoastră dacă mânerul ușii 
frigiderului este instalat pe partea frontală 
a ușii.

• Este posibil să schimbați direcția de 
deschidere a ușilor la modelele fără 
mâner.

• Dacă direcția de deschidere a ușii 
frigiderului poate fi schimbată, contactați 
cel mai apropiat Centru de service 
autorizat pentru a schimba direcția de 
deschidere a ușii.

7  ÎNAINTE DE APELAREA 
SERVICIILOR POST-VÂNZARE

Dacă întâmpinați probleme cu aparatul, 
verificați următoarele, înainte de a contacta 
serviciul post-vânzare.
Aparatul dvs. nu funcționează
Verificați dacă:
• Există alimentare cu energie
• Ștecherul este conectat corect la priză
• Siguranța ștecherului sau siguranța prizei 

este arsă
• Priza este defectă. Pentru a verifica, 

conectați alt aparat funcțional în aceeași 
priză.

Aparatul funcționează deficitar
Verificați dacă:
• Aparatul este supraîncărcat
• Ușa aparatului este închisă 

corespunzător.
• Nu există praf pe condensator,
• Există destul loc în partea din spate și 

față de pereții laterali.
Aparatul dvs. funcționează zgomotos

Zgomote normale
Se produce un pârâit:

• În timpul dezghețării automate
• La răcirea sau încălzirea aparatului 

(datorită dilatației materialelor 
aparatului)

Se produce un pârâit scurt: 
Când termostatul pornește/opreşte 
compresorul.
Zgomot motorului: Indică faptul că 
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compresorul funcționează normal. 
La prima pornire, compresorul poate 
să genereze un zgomot mai puternic 
pentru un interval de timp scurt.
Se produce zgomot de bule și stropi: 
Din cauza curgerii agentului frigorific 
prin tuburile sistemului.
Se produce zgomot de apă 
curgând: Datorită apei care curge 
către recipientul vaporizatorului. 
Acest zgomot este normal în timpul 
dezghețării.
Se produce zgomot ca de aer care 
suflă: La unele modele, în timpul 
funcționării normale a sistemului 
datorită circulației aerului.

Marginile aparatului în contact cu 
articulația ușii sunt calde
În special în timpul verii (sezonul cald), 
suprafețele aflate în contact cu articulația 
ușii se pot încălzi în timpul funcționării 
compresorului, ceea ce este normal.
Se acumulează umiditate în aparat
Verificați dacă:
• Toate alimentele sunt ambalate corect. 

Recipientele sunt uscate înainte de a fi 
introduse în aparat.

• Ușa aparatului este deschisă frecvent. 
Umiditatea din încăpere pătrunde în 
aparat la deschiderea ușilor. Umiditatea 
se acumulează mai rapid când deschideți 
mai frecvent ușile, în special dacă 
umiditatea din încăpere este ridicată.

Ușa nu se deschide sau închide 
corespunzător
Verificați dacă:
• Există alimente sau ambalaje care 

împiedică închiderea ușii.
• Balamalele ușii sunt rupte sau îndoite
• Aparatul dvs. este pe o suprafață 

dreaptă.
Recomandări
• Dacă aparatul este oprit sau deconectat, 

așteptați cel puțin 5 minute înainte de 
a-l conecta sau reporni, pentru a preveni 
deteriorarea compresorului.

• Dacă nu veţi folosi aparatul mai mult 
timp (de exemplu în concediul de vară), 

scoateţi-l din priză. Curăţaţi aparatul 
conform capitolului referitor la curățare 
şi lăsaţi uşa deschisă pentru a preveni 
formarea umezelii şi mirosurilor

• Dacă problema persistă după ce ați 
urmat toate instrucțiunile de mai sus, 
vă rugăm să luați legătura cu cel mai 
apropiat Centru autorizat de service.

• Aparatul pe care l-ați cumpărat este 
destinat exclusiv utilizării de tip casnic. 
Nu este destinat pentru uz comercial 
sau uz comun. Dacă clientul utilizează 
aparatul fără a respecta aceste indicații, 
producătorul și distribuitorul nu își 
asumă răspunderea pentru reparațiile și 
defectele din perioada de garanție.

8 SFATURI PENTRU 
ECONOMISIREA ENERGIEI
1.  Instalați aparatul într-o cameră 

răcoroasă, bine ventilată, dar nu în 
lumina directă a soarelui și nici în 
apropierea unei surse de căldură 
(radiator, aragaz etc.), în caz contrar fiind 
necesară utilizare unei plăci izolatoare.

2.  Lăsați alimentele și băuturile calde să se 
răcească înainte de a le pune în aparat.

3.  Amplasați alimentele care se 
decongelează în compartimentul 
frigider, dacă există. Temperatura joasă 
a alimentelor congelate va contribui la 
răcirea compartimentului frigiderului pe 
măsură ce acestea se decongelează. 
Aceasta va economisi energie. 
Alimentele congelate lăsate să se 
decongeleze în afara aparatului vor duce 
la pierderi de energie.

4.  Băuturile sau alte lichide trebuie 
acoperite atunci când sunt în interiorul 
aparatului. Dacă sunt lăsate neacoperite, 
umiditatea din aparat va crește pentru 
că aparatul folosește mai multă energie. 
Acoperirea băuturilor și a altor lichide 
va contribui la păstrarea mirosului și a 
gustului.

5.  Evitați să țineți ușile deschise pentru 
mult timp și să deschideți ușile prea des, 
deoarece aerul cald va intra în frigider și 
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va determina compresorul să pornească 
prea des.

6.  Păstrați închise capacele 
compartimentelor cu temperaturi diferite 
din aparat (cutie pentru fructe și legume, 
răcitor, dacă există).

7.  Garnitura ușii trebuie să fie curată 
și maleabilă. În cazul uzurii, înlocuiți 
garnitura.

9 DATE TEHNICE
Informaţiile tehnice sunt înscrise pe plăcuţa 
tehnică aşezată în interiorul aparatului şi pe 
eticheta referitoare la energie.
Codul QR de pe eticheta referitoare la 
energie, furnizată împreună cu aparatul, 
oferă un link către informaţiile legate de 
performanţele aparatului din baza de date 
EU EPREL.
Păstraţi eticheta referitoare la energie 
împreună cu manualul de utilizare şi toate 
documentele furnizate împreună cu acest 
aparat.
De asemenea, puteţi găsi aceleaşi 
informaţii în EPREL folosind linkul https://
eprel.ec.europa.eu şi denumirea modelului 
şi numărul de produs înscrise pe plăcuţa 
tehnică a aparatului.
Consultaţi linkul www.theenergylabel.eu 
pentru informaţii detaliate despre eticheta 
referitoare la energie.

10 INFORMAŢII PENTRU 
INSTITUTELE DE TESTARE
Instalarea şi pregătirea aparatului pentru 
verificarea EcoDesign trebuie să fie 
conformă cu EN 62552. Cerinţele de 
ventilaţie, dimensiunile locaşului şi distanţa 
minimă din spate trebuie să fie conform 
prezentului manual de utilizare în Partea 1. 
Contactaţi producătorul pentru orice 
informaţii suplimentare, inclusiv planurile de 
încărcare.

11 RELAŢII ŞI SERVICII PENTRU 
CLIENŢI
Folosiţi întotdeauna piese de schimb 
originale.
Când luaţi legătura cu Centrul nostru 
de service autorizat, verificaţi să aveţi la 
îndemână următoarele date: Model, număr 
de serie.
Informaţiile se găsesc pe plăcuţa tehnică.
Puteți găsi eticheta tehnică în interiorul 
frigiderului, pe partea stângă inferioară.
Piesele de schimb originale pentru anumite 
componente sunt disponibile timp de minim 
7 sau 10 ani de la introducerea pe piață a 
ultimei unități a modelului, depinzând de 
tipul componentei.

Vizitaţi website-ul nostru pentru 
următoarele:
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Ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε αυτό το προϊόν. 
Το εγχειρίδιο χρήστη περιέχει σημαντικές πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ασφάλεια, και 
οδηγίες που σκοπό έχουν να σας βοηθήσουν στο χειρισμό και τη συντήρηση της συσκευής 
σας. 
Παρακαλούμε να αφιερώσετε τον χρόνο που χρειάζεται για να διαβάσετε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο 
χρήστη πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή σας και να φυλάξετε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο για 
μελλοντική αναφορά.

Εικονίδιο Τύπος Σημασία

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ Κίνδυνος σοβαρού τραυματισμού ή θανάτου

ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ Κίνδυνος από επικίνδυνη ηλεκτρική τάση

ΦΩΤΙΑ Προειδοποίηση: Κίνδυνος φωτιάς / εύφλεκτα υλικά

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού ή υλικών ζημιών

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ Σωστή χρήση του συστήματος
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1 ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

1.1 Γενικές προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας
Διαβάστε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χρήστη προσεκτικά.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Διατηρείτε ελεύθερα από 
περιορισμούς τα ανοίγματα αερισμού στο περίβλημα 
της συσκευής ή στην κατασκευή εντοιχισμού.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μη χρησιμοποιείτε μηχανικές 
διατάξεις ή άλλα μέσα για να επιταχύνετε τη διαδικασία 
απόψυξης, εκτός από αυτά που συνιστώνται από τον 
κατασκευαστή.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ηλεκτρικές 
συσκευές μέσα στους θαλάμους φύλαξης τροφίμων 
της συσκευής, εκτός αν αυτές είναι του τύπου που 
συνιστά ο κατασκευαστής.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην προξενήσετε ζημιά στο 
ψυκτικό κύκλωμα.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Όταν τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καλώδιο ρεύματος δεν θα 
παγιδευτεί και δεν θα υποστεί ζημιά.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην τοποθετείτε φορητά 
πολύπριζα ή φορητά τροφοδοτικά στο πίσω μέρος της 
συσκευής.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Για να αποφύγετε τυχόν 
κινδύνους που προκύπτουν από την αστάθεια της 
συσκευής, αυτή πρέπει να στερεωθεί σύμφωνα με τις 
οδηγίες.
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Αν η συσκευή σας χρησιμοποιεί R600a ως ψυκτικό 
μέσο (όπως μπορείτε να δείτε στην πινακίδα στο 
θάλαμο ψύξης) θα πρέπει να είστε προσεκτικοί κατά 
τη μεταφορά και την εγκατάστασή της, για να 
αποφύγετε ζημιές στα στοιχεία του θαλάμου ψύξης. Το 
R600a είναι ένα φιλικό προς το περιβάλλον και 
φυσικής προέλευσης αέριο, αλλά είναι εκρηκτικό. Σε 
περίπτωση διαρροής λόγω ζημιάς στα ψυκτικά 
στοιχεία, απομακρύνετε το ψυγείο σας από γυμνές 
φλόγες ή πηγές θερμότητας και αερίστε για λίγα λεπτά 
το χώρο όπου βρίσκεται η μονάδα.
• Κατά τη μεταφορά και τοποθέτηση του ψυγείου, 

μην προξενήσετε ζημιά στο κύκλωμα του ψυκτικού 
αερίου.

• Μην αποθηκεύετε μέσα σε αυτή τη συσκευή υλικά 
που μπορεί να εκραγούν, όπως είναι τα δοχεία 
σπρέι με εύφλεκτο προωθητικό μέσο.

• Η συσκευή αυτή προορίζεται για οικιακή χρήση και 
οικιακού τύπου εφαρμογές, όπως:
 – περιοχές κουζίνας προσωπικού για καταστήματα, 
γραφεία και άλλα περιβάλλοντα εργασίας.

 – αγροτικά σπίτια και για πελάτες σε ξενοδοχεία, 
μοτέλ και άλλα περιβάλλοντα οικιακού τύπου.

 – περιβάλλοντα τύπου ενοικιαζόμενου δωματίου με 
πρωινό.

 – κέτερινγκ και άλλες εφαρμογές μη λιανικής 
πώλησης.
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• Αν η πρίζα δεν ταιριάζει με το φις του ψυγείου, αυτή 
πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από τον κατασκευαστή, 
τον αντιπρόσωπό του για σέρβις ή άτομα με 
παρόμοια εξειδίκευση, για την αποφυγή κινδύνου.

• Στο καλώδιο ρεύματος του ψυγείου σας έχει 
συνδεθεί ένα ειδικά γειωμένο φις. Αυτό το φις πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιείται με ειδικά γειωμένη πρίζα των 
16 αμπέρ. Αν δεν υπάρχει τέτοια πρίζα στο σπίτι 
σας, αναθέστε σε εξειδικευμένο ηλεκτρολόγο να την 
εγκαταστήσει.

• Η συσκευή αυτή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από 
παιδιά από 8 ετών και άνω και από άτομα με 
μειωμένες σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή πνευματικές 
ικανότητες ή με έλλειψη εμπειρίας και γνώσης, αν 
τους παρέχεται επιτήρηση ή καθοδήγηση σχετικά 
με τη χρήση της συσκευής με ασφαλή τρόπο 
και κατανοούν τους κινδύνους που ενέχονται. Τα 
παιδιά δεν πρέπει να παίζουν με τη συσκευή. Ο 
καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση από το χρήστη δεν 
πρέπει να γίνονται από παιδιά χωρίς επίβλεψη.

• Παιδιά ηλικίας από 3 έως 8 ετών επιτρέπεται να 
τοποθετούν και να αφαιρούν τρόφιμα από οικιακές 
ψυκτικές συσκευές. Τα παιδιά δεν αναμένεται να 
πραγματοποιούν καθαρισμό ή συντήρηση από τον 
χρήστη της οικιακής συσκευής, τα πολύ μικρά παιδιά 
(ηλικίας 0-3 ετών) δεν αναμένεται να χρησιμοποιούν 
οικιακές συσκευές, τα μικρά παιδιά (3-8 ετών) δεν 
αναμένεται να χρησιμοποιούν οικιακές συσκευές 
με ασφάλεια εκτός αν τους παρέχεται διαρκής 
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επίβλεψη, τα μεγαλύτερα παιδιά (8-14 ετών) και 
ευπαθή άτομα μπορούν να χρησιμοποιούν οικιακές 
συσκευές με ασφάλεια αφού τους έχει δοθεί 
επαρκής επίβλεψη ή καθοδήγηση σχετικά με τη 
χρήση της οικιακής συσκευής. Τα πολύ ευπαθή 
άτομα δεν αναμένεται να χρησιμοποιούν τη συσκευή 
με ασφάλεια εκτός αν τους παρέχεται διαρκής 
επίβλεψη.

• Αν έχει υποστεί ζημιά το καλώδιο ρεύματος, 
για να αποφύγετε κινδύνους αυτό πρέπει να 
αντικατασταθεί από τον κατασκευαστή, έναν 
εξουσιοδοτημένο εκπρόσωπο σέρβις ή άλλα άτομα 
με παρόμοια εξειδίκευση.

• Αυτή η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε 
υψόμετρο μεγαλύτερο των 2000 μέτρων.

Για την αποφυγή αλλοίωσης των τροφίμων, 
παρακαλούμε να τηρείτε τις εξής οδηγίες:
• Το άνοιγμα της πόρτας για μεγάλα διαστήματα 

μπορεί να προκαλέσει σημαντική αύξηση της 
θερμοκρασίας στους χώρους της συσκευής.

• Καθαρίζετε τακτικά τις επιφάνειες που έρχονται σε 
επαφή με τρόφιμα, καθώς και τα προσπελάσιμα 
συστήματα αποστράγγισης

• Αποθηκεύετε νωπό κρέας και ψάρια στο ψυγείο 
μέσα σε κατάλληλους περιέκτες, ώστε να μην 
έρχονται σε επαφή με άλλα τρόφιμα ούτε να στάζουν 
πάνω σε άλλα τρόφιμα.

• Οι χώροι κατεψυγμένων τροφίμων με διαβάθμιση 
δύο αστέρων είναι κατάλληλοι για διατήρηση 
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ήδη κατεψυγμένων τροφίμων, για διατήρηση 
ή παρασκευή παγωτού και για την παρασκευή 
παγοκύβων.

• Οι χώροι με διαβάθμιση ενός αστέρα και δύο ή τριών 
αστέρων δεν είναι κατάλληλοι για την κατάψυξη 
νωπών τροφίμων.

• Αν πρόκειται να αφήσετε τη συντήρηση κενή για 
μεγάλα χρονικά διαστήματα, απενεργοποιήστε 
την, πραγματοποιήστε απόψυξη, καθαρίστε την, 
στεγνώστε την και αφήστε την πόρτα ανοικτή για την 
αποτροπή ανάπτυξης μυκήτων μέσα στη συσκευή.
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1.2 Προειδοποιήσεις για την 
εγκατάσταση

Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε πρώτη φορά τον 
καταψύκτη σας, προσέξτε τα εξής σημεία:
• Η τάση λειτουργίας του καταψύκτη σας 

είναι 220-240 V στα 50 Hz.
• Το φις πρέπει να είναι εύκολα 

προσβάσιμο μετά την εγκατάσταση.
• Ο καταψύκτης σας μπορεί να έχει μια 

οσμή όταν χρησιμοποιηθεί για πρώτη 
φορά. Αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό και η οσμή 
θα εξασθενήσει όταν ο καταψύκτης σας 
αρχίσει να κρυώνει. 

• Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τον καταψύκτη 
σας, βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι πληροφορίες 
στην πινακίδα στοιχείων (τάση και 
συνδεδεμένο φορτίο) συμφωνούν με 
αυτές τις παροχής ρεύματος δικτύου. Αν 
έχετε αμφιβολίες, συμβουλευτείτε έναν 
ειδικευμένο ηλεκτρολόγο.

• Συνδέστε το φις σε πρίζα με κατάλληλη 
σύνδεση γείωσης. Αν η πρίζα δεν έχει 
ακροδέκτη γείωσης ή αν το φις δεν 
ταιριάζει, συνιστούμε να συμβουλευτείτε 
έναν ειδικευμένο ηλεκτρολόγο.

• Η συσκευή πρέπει να συνδεθεί με 
μια σωστά εγκατεστημένη πρίζα που 
προστατεύεται από ασφάλεια. Η παροχή 
ρεύματος (AC) και η τάση στο σημείο 
λειτουργίας πρέπει να συμφωνεί με τα 
στοιχεία που υπάρχουν στην πινακίδα 
ονομασίας της συσκευής (η πινακίδα 
ονομασίας βρίσκεται στο εσωτερικό 
αριστερό μέρος της συσκευής).

• Δεν αποδεχόμαστε καμία ευθύνη για 
οποιεσδήποτε ζημιές προκύψουν λόγω 
χρήσης χωρίς γείωση.

• Τοποθετήστε τον καταψύκτη σας σε 
σημείο όπου δεν θα είναι εκτεθειμένος σε 
άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία.

• Ο καταψύκτης σας δεν πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται σε εξωτερικό χώρο ούτε 
να εκτίθεται σε βροχή.

• Η συσκευή σας πρέπει να βρίσκεται 
τουλάχιστον 50 cm μακριά από κουζίνες, 
φούρνους αερίου και σώματα θέρμανσης 
και τουλάχιστον 5 cm από ηλεκτρικούς 
φούρνους.

• Αν ο καταψύκτης σας τοποθετηθεί δίπλα 
σε καταψύκτη βαθιάς κατάψυξης, πρέπει 
να υπάρχει απόσταση τουλάχιστον 2 
cm ανάμεσά τους, για την αποτροπή 
σχηματισμού υγρασίας στην εξωτερική 
επιφάνεια.

• Μην καλύπτετε το σώμα ή το πάνω μέρος 
του καταψύκτη με δαντέλα. Αυτό θα 
επηρεάσει την απόδοση του καταψύκτη 
σας.

• Χρειάζεται διάκενο τουλάχιστον 150 
mm πάνω από τη συσκευή σας. Μην 
τοποθετείτε τίποτα επάνω στη συσκευή 
σας.

• Μην τοποθετείτε βαριά είδη πάνω στη 
συσκευή.

• Καθαρίστε τη συσκευή σχολαστικά πριν 
τη χρήση (δείτε την ενότητα Καθαρισμός 
και Συντήρηση).

• Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τον καταψύκτη 
σας, σκουπίστε όλα τα μέρη του με 
ένα διάλυμα μιας κουταλιάς γλυκού 
μαγειρικής σόδας σε χλιαρό νερό. 
Κατόπιν, ξεπλύνετέ τα με καθαρό 
νερό και αφήστε να στεγνώσουν. 
Επανατοποθετήστε όλα τα μέρη στον 
καταψύκτη μετά τον καθαρισμό.

• Τοποθετήστε τον πλαστικό ρυθμιστή 
απόστασης (το εξάρτημα 
με μαύρα πτερύγια στο 
πίσω μέρος) 
περιστρέφοντάς τον 90° 
όπως δείχνει η εικόνα, για 
να μην έρχεται ο 
συμπυκνωτής σε επαφή 
με τον τοίχο

• Η απόσταση ανάμεσα στη συσκευή και 
τον πίσω της τοίχο πρέπει να είναι το 
πολύ 75 mm.

1.3 Κατά τη χρήση

• Μη συνδέσετε τον καταψύκτη σας στην 
παροχή ρεύματος δικτύου με χρήση 
καλωδίου επέκτασης.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε φις που έχουν 
υποστεί ζημιά, έχουν ξεκολλήσει ή είναι 
παλαιωμένα.

• Μην τραβάτε, λυγίζετε ή προξενείτε ζημιά 
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στο καλώδιο.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αντάπτορα φις.
• Αυτή η συσκευή έχει σχεδιαστεί για 

χρήση μόνο από ενήλικα άτομα. Μην 
επιτρέπετε σε παιδιά να παίζουν με 
τη συσκευή ή να κρεμιούνται από την 
πόρτα.

• Ποτέ μην αγγίζετε το καλώδιο ρεύματος/
το φις με υγρά χέρια. Αυτό μπορεί 
να προκαλέσει βραχυκύκλωμα ή 
ηλεκτροπληξία.

• Μην τοποθετείτε γυάλινα μπουκάλια ή 
μεταλλικά κουτιά μέσα στον καταψύκτη, 
γιατί θα σπάσουν όταν παγώσουν τα 
περιεχόμενά τους.

• Μην τοποθετείτε μέσα στον καταψύκτη 
σας εκρηκτικά ή εύφλεκτα υλικά.

• Όταν αφαιρείτε πάγο από το διαμέρισμα 
παρασκευής πάγου, μην τον αγγίζετε 
με γυμνά χέρια. Ο πάγος μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει κρυοπαγήματα και/ή να κόψει 
τα χέρια σας.

• Μην αγγίζετε τα κατεψυγμένα προϊόντα 
με υγρά χέρια. Μην τρώτε παγωτό ή 
παγοκύβους αμέσως μετά την αφαίρεσή 
τους από το διαμέρισμα παρασκευής 
πάγου.

• Μην καταψύχετε πάλι τρόφιμα που έχετε 
αποψύξει. Αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
προβλήματα υγείας όπως τροφική 
δηλητηρίαση.

Παλιά και εκτός λειτουργίας ψυγεία
• Αν το παλιό ψυγείο ή ο καταψύκτης σας 

διαθέτει κλειδαριά, σπάστε ή αφαιρέστε 
την κλειδαριά πριν το απορρίψετε, επειδή 
μπορεί να κλειδωθούν μέσα στο ψυγείο 
παιδιά και να προκληθεί ατύχημα.

• Τα παλιά ψυγεία και οι ψυγειοκαταψύκτες 
περιέχουν μονωτικό υλικό και ψυκτικό 
μέσο CFC. Επομένως, προσέξτε να μην 
προξενήσετε βλάβη στο περιβάλλον όταν 
απορρίπτετε τα παλιά ψυγεία σας.

Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης CE
Δηλώνουμε ότι τα προϊόντα μας 
πληρούν τις εφαρμόσιμες Ευρωπαϊκές 
Οδηγίες, Αποφάσεις και Κανονισμούς 
και τις απαιτήσεις που υπάρχουν στα 
αναφερόμενα πρότυπα.

Απόρριψη της παλιάς σας συσκευής
Αυτό το σύμβολο στο προϊόν ή 
τη συσκευασία του υποδεικνύει 
ότι το προϊόν αυτό δεν μπορεί 
να απορριφθεί μαζί με τα οικιακά 
απορρίμματα. Αντίθετα, πρέπει να 
παραδοθεί στο αρμόδιο σημείο συλλογής 
για την ανακύκλωση ηλεκτρικού και 
ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού. Διασφαλίζοντας 
τη σωστή απόρριψη αυτού του προϊόντος, 
θα βοηθήσετε στην αποτροπή δυνητικά 
αρνητικών συνεπειών για το περιβάλλον και 
την ανθρώπινη υγεία, που θα μπορούσαν 
διαφορετικά να προκληθούν από τον 
ακατάλληλο χειρισμό αυτού του προϊόντος 
ως αποβλήτου. Για πιο λεπτομερείς 
πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ανακύκλωση 
αυτού του προϊόντος, επικοινωνήστε με 
το αρμόδιο γραφείο του δήμου σας, την 
υπηρεσία αποκομιδής των οικιακών σας 
απορριμμάτων ή με το κατάστημα όπου 
αγοράσατε το προϊόν.
Συσκευασία και το περιβάλλον 
Τα υλικά συσκευασίας 
προστατεύουν τη συσκευή σας 
από ζημιές που θα μπορούσαν 
να προκύψουν κατά τη μεταφορά. 
Τα υλικά συσκευασίας είναι φιλικά προς το 
περιβάλλον, αφού είναι ανακυκλώσιμα. Η 
χρήση ανακυκλωμένων υλικών μειώνει την 
κατανάλωση πρώτων υλών και επομένως 
μειώνει την παραγωγή αποβλήτων.
Σημειώσεις:
• Διαβάστε προσεκτικά το εγχειρίδιο 

οδηγιών πριν την εγκατάσταση και τη 
χρήση της συσκευής σας. Δεν φέρουμε 
ευθύνη για ζημιές λόγω κακής χρήσης.

• Τηρείτε όλες τις οδηγίες που αναφέρονται 
πάνω στη συσκευή σας και στο εγχειρίδιο 
οδηγιών, και φυλάξτε το εγχειρίδιο αυτό 
σε ασφαλές μέρος για να σας βοηθήσει 
να λύσετε προβλήματα που μπορεί να 
προκύψουν στο μέλλον.

• Αυτή η συσκευή έχει παραχθεί για χρήση 
σε σπίτια και μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
μόνο σε οικιακό περιβάλλον και για 
συγκεκριμένους σκοπούς. Δεν είναι 
κατάλληλη για επαγγελματική ή 
κοινόχρηστη χρήση. Η χρήση αυτού 
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του είδους θα προκαλέσει ακύρωση της 
εγγύησης της συσκευής και η εταιρεία 
μας δεν θα είναι υπεύθυνη για τυχόν 
απώλειες που θα προκύψουν.

• Αυτή η συσκευή έχει παραχθεί για 
χρήση σε σπίτια και είναι κατάλληλη 
μόνο για ψύξη / αποθήκευση τροφίμων. 
Δεν είναι κατάλληλη για επαγγελματική 
ή κοινόχρηστη χρήση και/ή για 
αποθήκευση υλικών άλλων από τρόφιμα. 
Η εταιρεία μας δεν είναι υπεύθυνη για 
τυχόν απώλειες που προκύπτουν από 
ακατάλληλη χρήση της συσκευής.

2  ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ

6 7

1

2

3

4

5

Η παρουσίαση αυτή αποσκοπεί μόνο 
σε πληροφόρηση ως προς τα μέρη 

της συσκευής. Τα μέρη της συσκευής 
ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν, ανάλογα με το 
μοντέλο της συσκευής.
1) Περιστροφικό κουμπί θερμοστάτη
2) Πάνω πορτάκι καταψύκτη
3) Κάτω πορτάκι καταψύκτη
4) Συρτάρια καταψύκτη
5) Πόδια οριζοντίωσης

6) Παγοθήκη
7) Πλαστική ξύστρα πάγου *

* Σε ορισμένα μοντέλα

Γενικές σημειώσεις:
Θάλαμος Καταψύκτη (Καταψύκτης): 
Η πιο αποτελεσματική χρήση ενέργειας 
εξασφαλίζεται στη διαμόρφωση με τα 
συρτάρια και τους κάδους στη θέση 
παράδοσης.
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2.1 Διαστάσεις

W2

D
2

W1

D
1

W3

90o

D
3

Απαιτούμενος χώρος εν χρήσει 2

H2 mm 1605,0

W2 mm 640,0

D2 mm 692,8
2  το ύψος, πλάτος και βάθος της 

συσκευής περιλαμβανομένης της 
λαβής, συν τον απαραίτητο χώρο για 
την κυκλοφορία του αέρα ψύξης

Ολικός απαιτούμενος χώρος εν 
χρήσει 3

W3 mm 659,8

D3 mm 1142,3
3  το ύψος, πλάτος και βάθος της 

συσκευής περιλαμβανομένης της 
λαβής, συν τον απαραίτητο χώρο για 
την κυκλοφορία του αέρα ψύξης, συν 
τον απαραίτητο χώρο για το άνοιγμα 
της πόρτας στην ελάχιστη γωνία 
που επιτρέπει την αφαίρεση του 
εσωτερικού εξοπλισμού

Ολικές διαστάσεις 1

H1 mm 1455,0

W1 mm 540,0

D1 mm 595,0
1  το ύψος, πλάτος και βάθος της 

συσκευής χωρίς τη λαβή

H
1

H
2
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3 ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ

3.1 Ρύθμιση θερμοστάτη

Ο ρυθμίζει αυτόματα την εσωτερική 
θερμοκρασία των θαλάμων ψυγείου και 
καταψύκτη. Μπορείτε να αποκτήσετε 
χαμηλότερες θερμοκρασίες στη συσκευή 
σας περιστρέφοντας το κουμπί σε 
μεγαλύτερους αριθμούς: 1 έως 3, 1 έως 5 
ή SF (Οι μέγιστοι αριθμοί στον θερμοστάτη 
εξαρτώνται από το μοντέλο της συσκευής.)

Σημαντική παρατήρηση: Μην 
προσπαθήσετε να περιστρέψετε το 

κουμπί πέρα από θέση 1, θα σταματήσει η 
λειτουργία της συσκευής σας.

Περιστροφικό κουμπί θερμοστάτη

Ρυθμίσεις θερμοστάτη:
1 – 2 :  Για βραχυπρόθεσμη φύλαξη 

τροφίμων
3 – 4 :  Για μακροπρόθεσμη φύλαξη 

τροφίμων 
5  :  Θέση μέγιστης ψύξης. Η συσκευή θα 

λειτουργεί για μεγαλύτερα χρονικά 
διαστήματα. Αν απαιτείται, αλλάξτε τη 
ρύθμιση της θερμοκρασίας.

Αν η συσκευή διαθέτει θέση SF:
• Γυρίστε το κουμπί στο SF για να 

καταψυχθούν γρήγορα τα νωπά 
τρόφιμα. Σε αυτή την θέση, ο θάλαμος 
καταψύκτη θα λειτουργεί σε χαμηλότερες 
θερμοκρασίες. Αφού καταψυχθούν 
τα τρόφιμα, επαναφέρετε το κουμπί 
θερμοστάτη στη θέση κανονικής χρήσης. 
Εάν δεν αλλάξετε την θέση SF, η 
συσκευή σας θα επιστρέψει αυτόματα 
στην τελευταία χρησιμοποιούμενη 
θέση θερμοστάτη μετά το χρονικό 

διάστημα που αναφέρεται στη σημείωση. 
Επαναφέρετε τον διακόπτη θερμοστάτη 
στη θέση SF και επαναφέρετέ τον στην 
θέση κανονικής χρήσης σύμφωνα με την 
ώρα που αναφέρεται στη σημείωση. Αν 
ο διακόπτης θερμοστάτη είναι στη θέση 
SF όταν τεθεί πρώτη φορά σε λειτουργία 
η συσκευή σας, τότε η λειτουργία της 
συσκευής θα επανέλθει αυτόματα στην 
λειτουργία σε θέση 3 του θερμοστάτη 
μετά το χρονικό διάστημα που αναφέρεται 
στη σημείωση.

3.2 Προειδοποιήσεις ρυθμίσεων 
θερμοκρασίας

• Η συσκευή σας έχει σχεδιαστεί να 
λειτουργεί στις περιοχές θερμοκρασιών 
περιβάλλοντος που αναφέρονται στα 
πρότυπα, σύμφωνα με την κατηγορία 
κλίματος που αναφέρεται στην 
πληροφοριακή ετικέτα. Δεν συνιστάται 
να χρησιμοποιείτε το ψυγείο σας σε 
περιβάλλοντα που δεν εμπίπτουν στις 
αναφερόμενες περιοχές θερμοκρασιών. 
Αυτό θα μειώσει την ψυκτική απόδοση 
της συσκευής.

• Οι ρυθμίσεις θερμοκρασίας θα πρέπει 
να γίνονται σύμφωνα με τη συχνότητα 
που ανοίγουν οι πόρτες, την ποσότητα 
τροφίμων που διατηρείτε στη συσκευή και 
τη θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος στη θέση 
της συσκευής σας.

• Όταν ενεργοποιηθεί πρώτη φορά η 
συσκευή, αφήστε τη να λειτουργήσει 24 
ώρες για την επίτευξη της θερμοκρασίας 
λειτουργίας. Στη διάρκεια αυτής της 
περιόδου, μην ανοίξετε την πόρτα και μη 
φυλάσσετε μεγάλη ποσότητα τροφίμων 
μέσα στη συσκευή.

• Έχει εφαρμοστεί μια λειτουργία 
καθυστέρησης 5 λεπτών για την 
αποτροπή ζημιάς στον συμπιεστή της 
συσκευής σας κατά τη σύνδεση ή την 
αποσύνδεση από το δίκτυο ρεύματος, ή 
αν υπάρξει διακοπή ρεύματος. Η συσκευή 
σας θα συνεχίσει να λειτουργεί κανονικά 
μετά από 5 λεπτά.

Κατηγορία κλίματος και σημασία:
T (τροπικό): Αυτή η ψυκτική συσκευή 
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προορίζεται για χρήση σε θερμοκρασίες 
περιβάλλοντος στην περιοχή από 16 °C 
έως 43 °C.
ST (υποτροπικό): Αυτή η ψυκτική συσκευή 
προορίζεται για χρήση σε θερμοκρασίες 
περιβάλλοντος από 16 °C έως 38 °C.
N (εύκρατο): Αυτή η ψυκτική συσκευή 
προορίζεται για χρήση σε θερμοκρασίες 
περιβάλλοντος από 16 °C έως 32 °C.
SN (διευρυμένο εύκρατο): Αυτή η 
ψυκτική συσκευή προορίζεται για χρήση σε 
θερμοκρασίες περιβάλλοντος από 10 °C 
έως 32 °C.

3.3 Αξεσουάρ

Οι περιγραφές με εικόνες και κείμενο στο 
τμήμα των αξεσουάρ μπορεί να διαφέρει 
ανάλογα με το μοντέλο της συσκευής 
σας.
3.3.1 Παγοθήκη (Σε ορισμένα μοντέλα)
• Γεμίστε την παγοθήκη με νερό και 

τοποθετήστε τη στο θάλαμο καταψύκτη.
• Αφού το νερό παγώσει τελείως, μπορείτε 

να συστρέψετε την παγοθήκη, όπως 
φαίνεται πιο κάτω, για να πάρετε τους 
παγοκύβους.

3.3.2  Πλαστική ξύστρα (Σε ορισμένα 
μοντέλα)

Μετά από λίγη ώρα θα σχηματιστεί πάχνη 
σε ορισμένα σημεία του 
καταψύκτη. Η πάχνη που 
συσσωρεύεται στον καταψύκτη 
πρέπει να αφαιρείται τακτικά. 
Χρησιμοποιήστε την πλαστική 
ξύστρα αν χρειάζεται. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε αιχμηρά μεταλλικά 
αντικείμενα για αυτή την εργασία. Αυτά θα 
μπορούσαν να τρυπήσουν το ψυκτικό 
κύκλωμα και να προκαλέσουν 
ανεπανόρθωτη ζημιά στη μονάδα.

Οι περιγραφές με εικόνες και κείμενο 
στο τμήμα των αξεσουάρ μπορεί να 
διαφέρει ανάλογα με το μοντέλο της 

συσκευής σας.

4 ΦΥΛΑΞΗ ΤΡΟΦΙΜΩΝ

4.1 Θάλαμος Καταψύκτη

Υπό κανονικές συνθήκες λειτουργίας, 
ρυθμίστε τη θερμοκρασία του θαλάμου 
καταψύκτη σε -18 ή -20 oC. 
• Ο καταψύκτης χρησιμοποιείται για τη 

φύλαξη κατεψυγμένων τροφίμων, την 
κατάψυξη νωπών τροφίμων και την 
παρασκευή παγοκύβων.

• Τα τρόφιμα σε υγρή μορφή θα πρέπει 
να καταψύχονται σε πλαστικά κύπελλα 
και άλλα τρόφιμα μέσα σε πλαστικές 
μεμβράνες ή σακούλες. Για την κατάψυξη 
νωπών τροφίμων: τυλίγετε και σφραγίζετε 
τα τρόφιμα σωστά, δηλαδή η συσκευασία 
θα πρέπει να είναι αεροστεγής και να 
μην παρουσιάζει διαρροές. Οι ειδικές 
σακούλες για κατάψυξη, αλουμινόχαρτο, 
σακούλες πολυαιθυλενίου και πλαστικά 
δοχεία είναι ιδανικά για τον σκοπό αυτόν.

• Μη φυλάσσετε νωπά τρόφιμα δίπλα 
σε κατεψυγμένα τρόφιμα, γιατί μπορεί 
να αποψυχθούν τα ήδη κατεψυγμένα 
τρόφιμα.

• Πριν καταψύξετε νωπά τρόφιμα, 
μοιράστε τα σε μερίδες που μπορούν να 
καταναλωθούν κάθε φορά.

• Καταναλώνετε τα αποψυγμένα τρόφιμα 
σύντομα μετά την απόψυξή τους

• Τηρείτε πάντα τις οδηγίες του 
κατασκευαστή σχετικά με τις 
συσκευασίες των τροφίμων, όταν 
αποθηκεύετε κατεψυγμένα τρόφιμα. Αν 
δεν παρέχεται καμία πληροφορία, τα 
τρόφιμα δεν πρέπει να αποθηκεύονται 
για περισσότερο από 3 μήνες από την 
ημερομηνία αγοράς.

• Όταν αγοράζετε κατεψυγμένα τρόφιμα, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι καταψύχθηκαν 
υπό κατάλληλες συνθήκες και ότι η 
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συσκευασία τους δεν έχει καμία ζημιά.
• Τα κατεψυγμένα τρόφιμα πρέπει να 

μεταφέρονται σε κατάλληλα δοχεία και 
να τοποθετούνται στον καταψύκτη το 
συντομότερο δυνατόν.

• Μην αγοράζετε κατεψυγμένα τρόφιμα αν 
η συσκευασία δείχνει σημάδια υγρασίας 
και μη φυσιολογικής διόγκωσης. Υπάρχει 
μεγάλη πιθανότητα να έχουν αποθηκευτεί 
σε ακατάλληλη θερμοκρασία και τα 
περιεχόμενα έχουν αλλοιωθεί. 

• Ο χρόνος διατήρησης των κατεψυγμένων 
τροφίμων εξαρτάται από τη θερμοκρασία 
περιβάλλοντος, από τη ρύθμιση του 
θερμοστάτη, από το πόσο συχνά ανοίγει 
η πόρτα, από τον τύπο των τροφίμων και 
από το χρονικό διάστημα που απαιτείται 
για τη μεταφορά του προϊόντος από το 
κατάστημα στο σπίτι σας Να ακολουθείτε 
πάντα τις οδηγίες στη συσκευασία και 
ποτέ μην υπερβαίνετε τον αναφερόμενο 
μέγιστο χρόνο αποθήκευσης.

• Αν η πόρτα του καταψύκτη έχει 
παραμείνει ανοικτή για μεγάλο χρονικό 
διάστημα ή αν δεν είχε κλείσει καλά, 
θα σχηματιστεί πάχνη που μπορεί 
να εμποδίσει την αποτελεσματική 
κυκλοφορία του αέρα. Για να διορθώσετε 
αυτό το πρόβλημα αποσυνδέστε τον 
καταψύκτη από το ρεύμα και περιμένετε 
να αποψυχθεί. Καθαρίστε τον καταψύκτη 
αφού έχει αποψυχθεί πλήρως.

• Ο όγκος καταψύκτη που αναφέρεται στην 
ετικέτα του είναι ο όγκος χωρίς καλάθια, 
καλύμματα κλπ.

• Μην καταψύχετε πάλι τρόφιμα που έχουν 
αποψυχθεί. Μπορεί να δημιουργήσουν 
κινδύνους για την υγεία σας και να 
προκαλέσουν προβλήματα όπως τροφική 
δηλητηρίαση.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Αν επιχειρήσετε να ανοίξετε 
την πόρτα του καταψύκτη αμέσως αφού την 
κλείσετε, θα διαπιστώσετε ότι δεν ανοίγει 
εύκολα. Αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό. Αφού 
εξισωθούν οι πιέσεις μέσα και έξω από τη 
συσκευή, η πόρτα θα ανοίξει εύκολα.Για 
να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη μέγιστη ικανότητα 
φορτίου του καταψύκτη σας, και για να 
αποθηκεύετε μεγάλες ποσότητες τροφίμων, 

αφαιρέστε όλα τα συρτάρια εκτός από 
το κάτω. Τα μεγάλα είδη μπορούν να 
αποθηκεύονται απευθείας πάνω στα ράφια.
• Για να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη μέγιστη 

ικανότητα κατάψυξης του καταψύκτη 
σας, μετακινήστε τα ήδη κατεψυγμένα 
τρόφιμα από το πάνω καλάθι σε άλλα 
καλάθια και ενεργοποιήστε τη λειτουργία 
«Super freeze» (Ταχεία κατάψυξη). 
Η λειτουργία "Ταχεία κατάψυξη" θα 
απενεργοποιηθεί αυτόματα μετά από 
24 ώρες. Τοποθετήστε τα τρόφιμα που 
θέλετε να καταψύξετε στο πάνω καλάθι 
του καταψύκτη, χωρίς να υπερβείτε την 
ικανότητα κατάψυξης του καταψύκτη 
σας. Κατόπιν ενεργοποιήστε πάλι τη 
λειτουργία «Ταχεία κατάψυξη». Μπορείτε 
να τοποθετήσετε τα τρόφιμά σας δίπλα 
στα άλλα ήδη κατεψυγμένα τρόφιμα αφού 
παγώσει τελείως (τουλάχιστον 24 ώρες 
αφού έχετε ενεργοποιήσει τη λειτουργία 
"Ταχεία κατάψυξη" για 2η φορά).

• Για να καταψύξετε μικρή ποσότητα 
τροφίμων (έως 3 κιλά), τοποθετήστε 
τα τρόφιμα χωρίς να έρχονται σε 
επαφή με ήδη κατεψυγμένα τρόφιμα 
και ενεργοποιήστε τη λειτουργία 
«Ταχεία κατάψυξη». Μπορείτε να 
τοποθετήσετε τα τρόφιμά σας δίπλα στα 
άλλα ήδη κατεψυγμένα τρόφιμα αφού 
έχουν καταψυχθεί πλήρως (μετά από 
τουλάχιστον 24 ώρες). 

• Προσοχή. Για να εξοικονομήσετε 
ενέργεια, όταν καταψύχετε μικρές 
ποσότητες τροφίμων, πραγματοποιήστε 
επαναφορά της θερμοκρασίας στην 
προηγούμενη τιμή μόλις καταψυχθούν 
πλήρως τα τρόφιμα.

• Χρησιμοποιείτε το ράφι ταχείας 
κατάψυξης για να καταψύχετε πιο 
γρήγορα τα φαγητά που μαγειρεύετε 
(και οποιαδήποτε άλλα τρόφιμα θέλετε 
να καταψύξετε γρήγορα) λόγω της 
μεγαλύτερης ψυκτικής ικανότητας σε 
αυτό το ράφι του καταψύκτη. Το ράφι 
ταχείας κατάψυξης είναι το κάτω συρτάρι 
του θαλάμου καταψύκτη.
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Ο παρακάτω πίνακας είναι ένας γρήγορος οδηγός σχετικά με τον πιο αποτελεσματικό 
τρόπο φύλαξης για τις κύριες ομάδες τροφίμων στον θάλαμο καταψύκτη.

Κρέας και ψάρι Προετοιμασία Μέγιστος χρόνος φύλαξης
(μήνες)

Μπριζόλα Τύλιγμα σε μεμβράνη 6 - 8

Αρνίσιο κρέας Τύλιγμα σε μεμβράνη 6 - 8

Μοσχάρι για ψητό Τύλιγμα σε μεμβράνη 6 - 8

Μοσχάρι σε κύβους Σε μικρά τεμάχια 6 - 8

Αρνάκι σε κύβους Σε τεμάχια 4 - 8

Κιμάς Σε συσκευασία χωρίς χρήση μπαχαρικών 1 - 3

Εντόσθια πουλερικών 
(τεμάχια) Σε τεμάχια 1 - 3

Μορταδέλα/ λουκάνικο/ 
σαλάμι

Θα πρέπει να φυλάσσεται συσκευασμένο ακόμα και 
αν έχει μεμβράνη  

Κοτόπουλο και 
γαλοπούλα Τύλιγμα σε μεμβράνη 4 - 6

Χήνα και πάπια Τύλιγμα σε μεμβράνη 4 - 6

Ελάφι, κουνέλι, 
αγριογούρουνο Σε μερίδες 2,5 κιλών ή σε φιλέτα 6 - 8

Ψάρια γλυκού νερού 
(σολομός, κυπρίνος, 
πέστροφα, γατόψαρο)

Αφού αφαιρέσετε τα εντόσθια και τα λέπια, πλύνετε 
και στεγνώστε. Αν χρειάζεται, αφαιρέστε το κεφάλι 
και την ουρά.

2

Μη λιπαρά ψάρια 
(πέρκα, καλκάνι, πησσί) 4

Λιπαρά ψάρια (τόνος, 
σκουμπρί, γοφάρι, 
σαρδέλα)

2 - 4

Οστρακοειδή Καθαρά και μέσα σε σακούλα 4 - 6

Χαβιάρι Στη συσκευασία του ή σε αλουμινένιο ή πλαστικό 
δοχείο 2 - 3

Σαλιγκάρια Σε αλατόνερο, ή σε αλουμινένιο ή πλαστικό δοχείο 3

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Το κατεψυγμένο κρέας θα πρέπει να μαγειρεύεται σαν νωπό κρέας, αφού αποψυχθεί. Αν το 
κρέας δεν μαγειρευτεί αφού αποψυχθεί, δεν πρέπει να καταψυχθεί πάλι.

Λαχανικά και Φρούτα Προετοιμασία Μέγιστος χρόνος φύλαξης
(μήνες)

Αμπελοφάσουλα και 
φασολάκια

Πλύνετε, κόψτε σε μικρά κομμάτια και βράστε σε 
νερό 10 - 13

Φασόλια Αφαιρέστε από τους λοβούς, πλύνετε και βράστε σε 
νερό 12

Λάχανο Καθαρίστε και βράστε σε νερό 6 - 8

Καρότο Καθαρίστε, κόψε σε φέτες και βράστε σε νερό 12

Πιπεριά Κόψτε το κοτσάνι, κόψτε στα δύο, αφαιρέστε τους 
σπόρους και βράστε σε νερό 8 - 10

Σπανάκι Πλύνετε και βράστε σε νερό 6 - 9

Κουνουπίδι Αφαιρέστε τα φύλλα, κόψτε την καρδιά σε κομμάτια 
και αφήστε τα λίγο σε νερό με λίγο χυμό λεμονιού 10 - 12
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Λαχανικά και Φρούτα Προετοιμασία Μέγιστος χρόνος φύλαξης
(μήνες)

Μελιτζάνα Πλύνετε και κόψτε σε κομμάτια των 2 cm 10 - 12

Λαχανικά και Φρούτα Προετοιμασία Μέγιστος χρόνος φύλαξης
(μήνες)

Καλαμπόκι Καθαρίστε και συσκευάστε με το κοτσάνι ή μόνο 
κόκκους 12

Μήλο και αχλάδι Ξεφλουδίστε και κόψτε σε φέτες 8 - 10

Βερίκοκο και ροδάκινο Κόψτε στα δύο και αφαιρέστε το κουκούτσι 4 - 6

Φράουλα και βατόμουρο Πλύνετε και αφαιρέστε τα φύλλα 8 - 12

Μαγειρεμένα φρούτα Προσθέστε 10% ζάχαρη στο δοχείο 12

Δαμάσκηνο, κεράσι, 
βύσσινο Πλύνετε και αφαιρέστε τα κοτσάνια 8 - 12

Μέγιστος χρόνος 
φύλαξης (μήνες)

Χρόνος απόψυξης σε 
θερμοκρασία δωματίου 

(ώρες)

Χρόνος απόψυξης στο 
φούρνο (λεπτά)

Ψωμί 4 - 6 2 - 3 4-5 (220-225 °C)

Μπισκότα 3 - 6 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 ℃)

Είδη ζύμης 1 - 3 2 - 3 5-10 (200-225 ℃)

Πίτα 1 - 1,5 3 - 4 5-8 (190-200 ℃)

Ζύμη φύλου 2 - 3 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 ℃)

Πίτσα 2 - 3 2 - 4 15-20 (200 °C)

Γαλακτοκομικά 
προϊόντα Προετοιμασία Μέγιστος χρόνος 

φύλαξης (μήνες) Συνθήκες αποθήκευσης

Συσκευασία 
(ομογενοποιημένο) γάλα Στη συσκευασία του 2 - 3 Καθαρό γάλα - στη 

συσκευασία του

Τυρί - εκτός από λευκό 
τυρί Σε φέτες 6 - 8

Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
η αρχική συσκευασία 
για βραχυπρόθεσμη 
αποθήκευση. Φυλάξτε 
τυλιγμένο σε μεμβράνη για 
σχετικά μεγάλα διαστήματα.

Βούτυρο, μαργαρίνη Στη συσκευασία του 6
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5  ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Πριν τον καθαρισμό, αποσυνδέετε 
πάντα τη μονάδα από το δίκτυο 

ρεύματος.
Μην καθαρίζετε τη συσκευή χύνοντας 
νερό πάνω της.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε οποιαδήποτε 
προϊόντα, απορρυπαντικά ή σαπούνια 

που χαράζουν. Μετά το πλύσιμο, ξεπλύνετε 
με καθαρό νερό και στεγνώστε προσεκτικά. 
Όταν τελειώσετε τον καθαρισμό, 
επανασυνδέστε το φις στην παροχή 
ρεύματος δικτύου με στεγνά χέρια.
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν θα διεισδύσει νερό 

στο περίβλημα λαμπτήρα και σε άλλα 
ηλεκτρικά στοιχεία.

• Η συσκευή θα πρέπει να καθαρίζεται 
τακτικά με διάλυμα σόδας 
ζαχαροπλαστικής σε χλιαρό νερό.

• Καθαρίζετε τα αξεσουάρ ξεχωριστά με το 
χέρι χρησιμοποιώντας σαπούνι και νερό. 
Μην πλένετε τα αξεσουάρ σε πλυντήριο 
πιάτων.

• Καθαρίζετε τον συμπυκνωτή με μια 
βούρτσα τουλάχιστον δύο φορές 
τον χρόνο. Αυτό θα συμβάλλει στην 
εξοικονόμηση κόστους για ενέργεια και θα 
αυξήσει την απόδοση της συσκευής.

Η παροχή ρεύματος πρέπει να 
έχει αποσυνδεθεί κατά τον 

καθαρισμό.

5.1 Απόψυξη

Διαδικασία απόψυξης του καταψύκτη
• Μικρές ποσότητες πάγου συσσωρεύονται 

στο εσωτερικό του καταψύκτη, ανάλογα 
με τα διαστήματα κατά τα οποία η πόρτα 
παραμένει ανοιχτή ή την ποσότητα της 
υγρασίας που εισέρχεται. Είναι σημαντικό 
να διασφαλίζετε ότι δεν δημιουργείται 
πάγος σε σημεία που θα επηρεάσουν 
την εφαρμογή της στεγανοποίησης της 
πόρτας. Αυτό μπορεί να επιτρέψει στον 
αέρα να εισχωρήσει στον θάλαμο και να 
προκαλέσει συνεχόμενη λειτουργία του 
συμπιεστή. Η λεπτή στρώση πάχνης 
είναι μαλακή και μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί 

με βούρτσα ή πλαστική ξύστρα. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε μεταλλικές ή αιχμηρές 
ξύστρες, μηχανικές διατάξεις ή άλλα 
μέσα για να επιταχύνετε τη διαδικασία 
της απόψυξης. Απομακρύνετε από τη 
βάση του θαλάμου τον πάγο που έχει 
ξεκολλήσει. Δεν είναι απαραίτητο να 
απενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή για την 
αφαίρεση λεπτής στρώσης πάχνης.

• Για την απομάκρυνση μεγάλης ποσότητας 
πάγου, αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από 
την παροχή ρεύματος, αδειάστε τα 
περιεχόμενα σε χαρτοκιβώτια και τυλίξτε 
τα σε χοντρές κουβέρτες ή στρώσεις 
χαρτιού ώστε να τα διατηρήσετε σε 
χαμηλή θερμοκρασία. Η απόψυξη 
θα είναι πιο αποτελεσματική αν 
πραγματοποιηθεί ενώ ο καταψύκτης είναι 
σχεδόν άδειος και πρέπει να γίνει όσο το 
δυνατόν πιο γρήγορα για να αποφύγετε 
την άσκοπη αύξηση της θερμοκρασίας 
των περιεχομένων του.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε μεταλλικές ή αιχμηρές 
ξύστρες, μηχανικές διατάξεις ή άλλα μέσα 
για να επιταχύνετε τη διαδικασία της 
απόψυξης. Η αύξηση της θερμοκρασίας 
των κατεψυγμένων τροφίμων κατά την 
απόψυξη θα μειώσει τη διάρκεια ζωής 
τους. Διατηρήστε τα περιεχόμενα καλά 
τυλιγμένα και κρύα για όσο διαρκεί η 
απόψυξη.

• Σκουπίστε το εσωτερικό του θαλάμου με 
ένα σφουγγάρι ή καθαρό πανί.

• Για να επιταχύνετε τη διαδικασία 
απόψυξης τοποθετήστε μία ή 
περισσότερες λεκάνες με ζεστό νερό 
μέσα στον θάλαμο καταψύκτη.

• Εξετάστε τα τρόφιμα όταν τα τοποθετείτε 
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πάλι στον καταψύκτη και αν κάποια 
από τις συσκευασίες έχει αποψυχθεί, 
το τρόφιμο θα πρέπει να καταναλωθεί 
εντός 24 ωρών ή να μαγειρευτεί και να 
καταψυχθεί εκ νέου.

• Αφού έχει τελειώσει η απόψυξη, 
καθαρίστε το εσωτερικό της συσκευής 
με ένα διάλυμα ζεστού νερού με λίγη 
μαγειρική σόδα και κατόπιν στεγνώστε 
το σχολαστικά. Πλύνετε όλα τα 
αφαιρούμενα μέρη με τον ίδιο τρόπο και 
επανατοποθετήστε τα. Επανασυνδέστε 
τη συσκευή στην παροχή ρεύματος 
δικτύου και αφήστε τη για 2 έως 3 ώρες 
στη ρύθμιση MAX πριν τοποθετήσετε τα 
τρόφιμα πάλι μέσα στον καταψύκτη.

Αντικατάσταση λαμπτήρα LED
Για την αντικατάσταση οποιασδήποτε από 
τις LED επικοινωνήστε με το πλησιέστερο 
Εξουσιοδοτημένο Κέντρο Σέρβις.

Σημείωση: Ο αριθμός και το μέρος 
τοποθέτησης των ταινιών LED μπορεί 

να διαφέρει ανάλογα με το μοντέλο.

Εάν το προϊόν είναι εξοπλισμένο με 
λάμπα LED
Αυτό το προϊόν περιέχει μια πηγή φωτός 
κατηγορίας ενεργειακής απόδοσης <E>.
Εάν το προϊόν είναι εξοπλισμένο με 
λωρίδα LED ή κάρτα LED
Αυτό το προϊόν περιέχει μια πηγή φωτός 
κατηγορίας ενεργειακής απόδοσης <F>.

6  ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ ΚΑΙ ΑΛΛΑΓΗ 
ΘΕΣΗΣ

6.1  Μεταφορά και αλλαγή θέσης

• Η αρχική συσκευασία και το αφρώδες 
υλικό μπορεί να φυλαχτεί για την εκ νέου 
μεταφορά (προαιρετικά).

• Σταθεροποιήστε τη συσκευή σας με 
συσκευασία αρκετού πάχους, ιμάντες ή 
γερά σκοινιά και ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες 
μεταφοράς που αναφέρονται πάνω στη 
συσκευασία.

• Για τη μεταφορά ή την αλλαγή θέσης, 
αφαιρέστε όλα τα κινητά εξαρτήματα 
ή στερεώστε τα μέσα στη συσκευή με 
ταινίες για να τα προστατέψετε από 
χτυπήματα.

Πάντα μεταφέρετε τη συσκευή σας σε 
όρθια θέση.

6.2 Αλλαγή θέσης της πόρτας

• Δεν είναι δυνατόν να αλλάξετε την 
κατεύθυνση ανοίγματος της πόρτας 
της συσκευής σας, αν οι λαβές πόρτας 
είναι εγκατεστημένες στην μπροστινή 
επιφάνεια της πόρτας της συσκευής.

• Μπορείτε να αλλάξετε την κατεύθυνση 
ανοίγματος της πόρτας σε μοντέλα χωρίς 
λαβές.

• Αν μπορεί να αλλάξει η κατεύθυνση 
ανοίγματος της πόρτας της συσκευής 
σας, απευθυνθείτε στο πλησιέστερο 
Εξουσιοδοτημένο Κέντρο Σέρβις για να 
αναλάβει αυτή την εργασία.
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7  ΠΡΙΝ ΚΑΛΕΣΕΤΕ ΤΗΝ 
ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ ΕΞΥΠΗΡΕΤΗΣΗΣ 
ΠΕΛΑΤΩΝ

Αν αντιμετωπίσετε κάποιο πρόβλημα με 
τη συσκευή σας, ελέγξτε τα παρακάτω 
σημεία, πριν επικοινωνήσετε με την 
υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης πελατών.
Η συσκευή δεν λειτουργεί
Ελέγξτε αν:
• Υπάρχει τροφοδοσία ρεύματος
• Το φις έχει συνδεθεί σωστά στην πρίζα
• Μήπως κάηκε η ασφάλεια της πρίζας ή 

έπεσε ασφάλεια ρεύματος
• Υπάρχει βλάβη στην πρίζα. Για να 

το ελέγξετε αυτό, συνδέστε στην ίδια 
πρίζα μια συσκευή που είναι γνωστό ότι 
λειτουργεί.

Η συσκευή δεν λειτουργεί ικανοποιητικά
Ελέγξτε αν:
• Η συσκευή έχει υπερφορτωθεί
• Η πόρτα της συσκευής έχει κλείσει καλά
• Ενδεχομένως υπάρχει σκόνη στον 

συμπυκνωτή
• Υπάρχει αρκετός χώρος γύρω από τα 

πίσω και τα πλευρικά τοιχώματα
Η συσκευή παράγει πολύ θόρυβο

Κανονικοί θόρυβοι
Θόρυβος τριξίματος προκύπτει:

• Κατά την αυτόματη απόψυξη
• Όταν η συσκευή ψύχεται ή 

θερμαίνεται (λόγω της διαστολής/
συστολής του υλικού της 
συσκευής).

Σύντομος θόρυβος τριξίματος 
προκύπτει: Όταν ο θερμοστάτης 
ενεργοποιεί/ απενεργοποιεί τον 
συμπιεστή.
Θόρυβος μοτέρ: Υποδηλώνει ότι 
ο συμπιεστής λειτουργεί κανονικά. 
Ο συμπιεστής μπορεί να προκαλεί 
περισσότερο θόρυβο από το 
συνηθισμένο για ένα σύντομο χρονικό 
διάστημα, όταν ενεργοποιείται για 
πρώτη φορά.
Θόρυβος φυσαλίδων και 
κελαρύσματος προκύπτει: Λόγω της 

ροής του ψυκτικού μέσου μέσα στους 
σωλήνες του συστήματος.
Θόρυβος ροής νερού προκύπτει: 
Λόγω της ροής νερού προς το δοχείο 
εξάτμισης. Αυτός ο θόρυβος είναι 
κανονικός κατά την απόψυξη.
Θόρυβος φυσήματος αέρα 
προκύπτει: Σε ορισμένα μοντέλα κατά 
την κανονική λειτουργία του συστήματος 
λόγω της κυκλοφορίας αέρα.

Οι πλευρές της συσκευής σε επαφή με 
τις στεγανοποιήσεις της πόρτας είναι 
ζεστές.
Ειδικά το καλοκαίρι (κατά τις θερμές 
εποχές), οι επιφάνειες που είναι σε επαφή 
με τις στεγανοποιήσεις της πόρτας μπορεί 
να αποκτήσουν σχετικά υψηλότερη 
θερμοκρασία κατά τη λειτουργία του 
συμπιεστή, αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό.
Υπάρχει συσσώρευση υγρασίας μέσα 
στη συσκευή
Ελέγξτε αν:
• Όλα τα τρόφιμα είναι σωστά 

συσκευασμένα. Τα δοχεία πρέπει να είναι 
στεγνά πριν τοποθετηθούν μέσα στη 
συσκευή.

• Η πόρτα της συσκευής ανοίγεται συχνά. 
Η υγρασία του χώρου εισέρχεται στη 
συσκευή όταν ανοίγουν οι πόρτες. Η 
υγρασία αυξάνεται ταχύτερα αν ανοίγετε 
τις πόρτες πιο συχνά, ιδιαίτερα αν η 
θερμοκρασία του χώρου είναι υψηλή.

Η πόρτα δεν ανοίγει ή δεν κλείνει 
σωστά.
Ελέγξτε αν:
• Υπάρχουν τρόφιμα ή συσκευασίες που 

εμποδίζουν την πόρτα να κλείσει.
• Οι στεγανοποιήσεις στις πόρτες έχουν 

χαλάσει ή φθαρεί
• Η συσκευή σας έχει τοποθετηθεί πάνω 

σε οριζόντια επιφάνεια.
Υποδείξεις
• Αν απενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή ή αν 

αποσυνδέσετε το φις από την πρίζα, 
πρέπει να περιμένετε τουλάχιστον 
5 λεπτά πριν τη συνδέσετε πάλι στο 
ρεύμα ή την επανεκκινήσετε, για να μην 
προκληθεί βλάβη στον συμπιεστή.



EL - 21

• Εάν δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιήσετε 
τη συσκευή σας για μεγάλο χρονικό 
διάστημα (π.χ. στις καλοκαιρινές 
διακοπές), τότε αποσυνδέστε το από το 
ρεύμα. Καθαρίστε τη συσκευή σύμφωνα 
με το κεφάλαιο καθαρισμού και αφήστε 
την πόρτα ανοικτή για την αποτροπή 
υγρασίας και οσμών.

• Αν το πρόβλημα επιμένει αφού έχετε 
ακολουθήσει όλες τις παραπάνω 
οδηγίες, συμβουλευτείτε το πλησιέστερο 
εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο σέρβις.

• Η συσκευή που προμηθευτήκατε έχει 
σχεδιαστεί μόνο για οικιακή χρήση. Δεν 
είναι κατάλληλη για επαγγελματική ή 
κοινόχρηστη χρήση. Αν ο καταναλωτής 
χρησιμοποιήσει τη συσκευή με τρόπο 
που δεν συμμορφώνεται με αυτό, 
δηλώνουμε ρητά ότι ο κατασκευαστής και 
ο έμπορος δεν θα φέρουν καμία ευθύνη 
για οποιαδήποτε επισκευή και βλάβη 
εντός της περιόδου εγγύησης.

8 ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ ΓΙΑ 
ΕΞΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΗΣΗ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΑΣ
1.  Εγκαταστήστε τη συσκευή σε ένα 

δροσερό, καλά αεριζόμενο δωμάτιο, 
αλλά όχι στο άμεσο φως του ήλιου 
και όχι κοντά στην πηγή θερμότητας 
(θερμαντικό σώμα, κουζίνα μαγειρέματος 
κ.λπ.) διαφορετικά θα πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί μια μονωτική πλάκα.

2.  Αφήνετε τα ζεστά τρόφιμα και ποτά να 
κρυώσουν πριν τα τοποθετήσετε μέσα 
στη συσκευή.

3.  Τοποθετείτε τα τρόφιμα που θέλετε να 
αποψύξετε στον θάλαμο ψυγείου αν 
διατίθεται. Η χαμηλή θερμοκρασία των 
κατεψυγμένων τροφίμων θα βοηθήσει 
στην ψύξη του θαλάμου ψυγείου ενώ 
αποψύχονται τα τρόφιμα. Έτσι θα έχετε 
εξοικονόμηση ενέργειας. Τα κατεψυγμένα 
τρόφιμα που αποψύχονται έξω από τη 
συσκευή συνιστούν άσκοπη κατανάλωση 
ενέργειας.

4.  Τα ποτά ή άλλα υγρά πρέπει να είναι 
καλυμμένα μέσα στη συσκευή. Αν 
παραμείνουν ακάλυπτα, η υγρασία 

μέσα στη συσκευή θα αυξηθεί και έτσι η 
συσκευή θα χρησιμοποιεί περισσότερη 
ενέργεια. Διατηρώντας καλυμμένα τα 
ποτά και άλλα υγρά συμβάλλετε στη 
διατήρηση του αρώματος και της γεύσης 
τους.

5.  Προσπαθήστε να αποφύγετε να αφήνετε 
τις πόρτες ανοικτές για μεγάλα χρονικά 
διαστήματα ή να ανοίγετε τις πόρτες 
πολύ συχνά, επειδή θα εισέλθει ζεστός 
αέρας στη συσκευή και ο συμπιεστής θα 
ενεργοποιείται άσκοπα συχνά.

6.  Κρατάτε κλειστά τα καλύμματα 
οποιουδήποτε θαλάμου διαφορετικής 
θερμοκρασίας στη συσκευή (συρταριού 
λαχανικών, διαμερίσματος έντονης ψύξης 
κλπ.).

7.  Η στεγανοποίηση της πόρτας πρέπει 
να είναι καθαρή και να διατηρεί την 
ελαστικότητά της. Σε περίπτωση φθοράς, 
αντικαταστήστε τη στεγανοποίηση.

9 ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ
Οι τεχνικές πληροφορίες βρίσκονται στην 
πινακίδα στοιχείων στην εσωτερική πλευρά 
της συσκευής και στην ενεργειακή ετικέτα.
Ο κώδικας QR στην ενεργειακή ετικέτα που 
παρέχεται με τη συσκευή αντιπροσωπεύει 
έναν διαδικτυακό σύνδεσμο προς τις 
πληροφορίες που σχετίζονται με την 
απόδοση της συσκευής στη βάση 
δεδομένων EPREL της ΕΕ.
Φυλάξτε την ενεργειακή ετικέτα για 
μελλοντική αναφορά, μαζί με το εγχειρίδιο 
χρήσης και όλα τα άλλα έγγραφα που 
παρέχονται με τη συσκευή.
Επίσης, μπορείτε να βρείτε τις ίδιες 
πληροφορίες στη βάση δεδομένων EPREL 
χρησιμοποιώντας τον σύνδεσμο https://
eprel.ec.europa.eu και τον αριθμό μοντέλου 
και αριθμό προϊόντος που θα βρείτε στην 
πινακίδα στοιχείων της συσκευής.
Δείτε τον σύνδεσμο www.theenergylabel.
eu για λεπτομερείς πληροφορίες σχετικά με 
την ενεργειακή ετικέτα.
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10 ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ 
ΙΝΣΤΙΤΟΥΤΑ ΔΟΚΙΜΩΝ
Η εγκατάσταση και προετοιμασία της 
συσκευής για οποιαδήποτε πιστοποίηση 
οικολογικού σχεδιασμού θα πρέπει να 
συμμορφώνεται με το EN 62552. Οι 
απαιτήσεις αερισμού, οι διαστάσεις εσοχής 
και τα ελάχιστα πίσω διάκενα πρέπει να 
είναι όπως αναφέρονται στο Εγχειρίδιο 
χρήσης στο ΜΕΡΟΣ 1. Παρακαλούμε 
επικοινωνήστε με τον κατασκευαστή για 
οποιεσδήποτε περαιτέρω πληροφορίες, 
περιλαμβανομένων προγραμμάτων 
φόρτωσης.

11 ΕΞΥΠΗΡΕΤΗΣΗ ΠΕΛΑΤΩΝ ΚΑΙ 
ΣΕΡΒΙΣ
Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα γνήσια ανταλλακτικά.
Όταν επικοινωνείτε με το Εξουσιοδοτημένο 
μας Κέντρο σέρβις, βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε 
διαθέσιμα τα εξής δεδομένα: Μοντέλο, 
αριθμό προϊόντος (PNC), αριθμό σειράς.
Μπορείτε να βρείτε τις πληροφορίες αυτές 
στην πινακίδα στοιχείων.
Μπορείτε να βρείτε την ετικέτα στοιχείων 
στο εσωτερικό του τμήματος ψυγείου στην 
αριστερή κάτω πλευρά.
Τα γνήσια ανταλλακτικά για ορισμένα 
συγκεκριμένα εξαρτήματα είναι διαθέσιμα 
για τουλάχιστον 7 ή 10 χρόνια, ανάλογα 
με τον τύπο του εξαρτήματος, από την 
ημερομηνία διάθεσης στην αγορά της 
τελευταίας μονάδας του μοντέλου.
Επισκεφθείτε τον ιστότοπό μας για να:
www.vestel.com
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Hvala vam što ste odabrali ovaj proizvod. 
Ovaj korisnički priručnik sadrži važne informacije o sigurnosti i uputstva namenjena da vam 
pomognu u radu i održavanju uređaja. 
Odvojite vreme da pročitate ovaj korisnički priručnik pre upotrebe uređaja i sačuvajte ovu 
knjigu za buduću upotrebu.

Ikona Vrsta Značenje

UPOZORENJE Rizik od ozbiljne povrede ili smrti

RIZIK OD ELEKTRIČNOG UDARA Rizik od opasnog napona

POŽAR Upozorenje; rizik od požara / zapaljivih materijala

OPREZ Rizik od povrede ili oštećenja imovine

VAŽNO Pravilno rukovanje sistemom
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1 BEZBEDNOSNA UPUTSTVA

1.1 Opšta bezbednosna upozorenja
Pažljivo pročitajte ovaj korisnički priručnik

UPOZORENJE: Nemojte da blokirate otvore za 
ventilaciju na kućištu ili strukturi uređaja.

UPOZORENJE: Nemojte da koristite mehaničke 
uređaje ili druga sredstva za ubrzavanje procesa 
odmrzavanja, osim onih koje preporučuje proizvođač.

UPOZORENJE: Nemojte koristiti električne aparate 
unutar prostora za čuvanje hrane, osim ako se ne radi 
o aparatima čiju upotrebu preporučuje proizvođač.

UPOZORENJE: Nemojte da oštetite kolo sredstva 
za hlađenje.

UPOZORENJE: Prilikom pozicioniranja uređaja 
postarajte se da kabl za napajanje ne bude zaglavljen 
ili oštećen.

UPOZORENJE: Nemojte da postavljate više 
prenosivih strujnih utičnica ili prenosivih jedinica 
napajanja na zadnjoj strani uređaja.

UPOZORENJE: Da biste izbegli opasnost usled 
nestabilnosti uređaja, on se mora fiksirati u skladu sa 
sledećim uputstvima.

Ako vaš uređaj koristi R600a kao sredstvo za 
hlađenje (ova informacija će biti priložena na etiketi na 
hladnjaku) treba da budete obazrivi tokom prenosa i 
instalacije da biste sprečili oštećenje elemenata 
hladnjaka. R600a je ekološki prihvatljiv i prirodan gas, 
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ali takođe je i eksplozivan. U slučaju curenja usled 
oštećenja na elementima hladnjaka, premestite svoj 
frižider dalje od otvorenog plamena ili izvora toplote i 
provetrite prostoriju gde je uređaj smešten na nekoliko 
minuta.
• Dok prenosite i smeštate frižider, nemojte oštetiti 

kolo gasa za hlađenje.
• Nemojte da čuvate eksplozivne supstance kao što 

su konzerve aerosola sa zapaljivim gasom u ovom 
uređaju.

• Ovaj uređaj je namenjen za korišćenje u 
domaćinstvu i za srodne primene kao što su:
 – kuhinjski prostori sa osobljem u prodavnicama, 
kancelarije i druga poslovna okruženja.

 – farme i gosti u hotelima, motelima i drugim 
stambenim objektima.

 – pansioni za noćenje sa doručkom;
 – ugostiteljski objekti i slične primene u 
nemaloprodajnim mestima.

• Ako se utičnica ne poklapa sa utikačem zamrzivača, 
proizvođač, njegovo servisno osoblje ili slične 
kvalifikovane osobe treba da zamene utikač da bi se 
sprečila opasnost.

• Posebni uzemljeni utikač je povezan sa kablom za 
napajanje vašeg frižidera. Ovaj utikač treba da se 
koristi sa posebno uzemljenom utičnicom snage 16 
ampera. Ako nema takve utičnice u vašem domu, 
angažujte ovlašćenog tehničara da je instalira.
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• Ovaj uređaj mogu da koriste deca starosti 8 godina 
i više kao i osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, čulnim ili 
mentalnim sposobnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva 
ili znanja ako su pod nadzorom ili su im data 
uputstva po pitanju bezbedne upotrebe uređaja i 
ako razumeju opasnosti. Deca ne smeju da se igraju 
sa ovim uređajem. Deca ne smeju čistiti ili održavati 
uređaj bez nadzora.

• Deci uzrasta od 3 do 8 godina je dozvoljeno da 
pune i prazne rashladne uređaje. Od dece se ne 
očekuje da obavljaju čišćenje ili održavanje uređaja, 
od vrlo male dece (od 0 do 3 godine) se ne očekuje 
da koriste uređaje, od male dece (od 3-8 godina) se 
ne očekuje da koriste uređaje na bezbedan način, 
osim ako su pod stalnim nadzorom, starija deca (8-
14 godina) i ranjiva lica mogu bezbedno da koriste 
aparate nakon što im je dat odgovarajući nadzor 
ili instrukcija u vezi sa upotrebom aparata. Od vrlo 
ranjivih lica se ne očekuje da koriste uređaje na 
siguran način osim ako im nije dat odgovarajući 
nadzor.

• Ako se kabl za napajanje ošteti, proizvođač, 
ovlašćeno servisno osoblje ili slične kvalifikovane 
osobe moraju da zamene utikač da bi se sprečila 
opasnost.

• Ovaj uređaj nije namenjen za upotrebu na 
nadmorskim visinama većim od 2000 m.

Da biste izbegli kontaminaciju hrane, molimo da 
se pridržavate sledećih uputstava:
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• Otvaranje vrata na duži period može prouzrokovati 
značajno povećanje temperature u odeljcima 
uređaja.

• Redovno čistite površine koje mogu doći u dodir sa 
hranom i dostupnim sistemima za odvodnjavanje

• Sirovo meso i ribu čuvajte u odgovarajućim 
sudovima u frižideru, tako da ne budu u kontaktu sa 
ili da ne kaplju na drugu hranu.

• Odeljci sa zamrznutom hranom sa dve zvezdice 
pogodni su za čuvanje zamrznute hrane, čuvanje ili 
pravljenje sladoleda i pravljenje kocki leda.

• Odeljci sa jednom, dve i tri zvezdice nisu pogodni za 
zamrzavanje sveže hrane.

• Ako je rashladni uređaj ostavljen prazan duže 
vremena, isključite ga, odmrznite, očistite, osušite i 
ostavite vrata otvorena kako bi se sprečilo stvaranje 
buđi unutar uređaja.
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1.2 Upozorenja o instalaciji

Pre upotrebe vašeg zamrzivača prvi put, 
molimo obratite pažnju na sledeće detalje:
• Radni napon vašeg zamrzivača je od 220 

do 240 V na 50 Hz.
• Utikač mora biti dostupan nakon 

montaže.
• Vaš zamrzivač može imati neprijatan 

miris pri prvom uključivanju. Ovo je 
normalno i neprijatni miris će postepeno 
nestati kada zamrzivač počne da hladi. 

• Pre priključivanja vašeg zamrzivača, 
vodite računa da informacije na 
pločici sa podacima (napon i 
povezano opterećenje) odgovaraju 
napajanju strujne mreže. Ako imate 
dilema, konsultujte se sa ovlašćenim 
električarom.

• Umetnite utikač u utičnicu sa efikasnom 
vezom na uzemljenje. Ako utikač nema 
uzemljenje ili utikač ne odgovara, 
predlažemo da pozovete ovlašćenog 
električara za pomoć.

• Uređaj mora biti povezan sa ispravno 
montiranom utičnicom sa osiguračem. 
Napajanje (AC) i napon u radnoj tački 
moraju odgovarati detaljima na pločici 
uređaja (pločica sa imenom je smeštena 
na unutrašnjoj levoj strani uređaja).

• Ne preuzimamo odgovornost za 
oštećenja koja nastanu usled upotrebe 
bez uzemljenja.

• Stavite zamrzivač na mesto na kom neće 
direktno biti izložen sunčevoj svetlosti.

• Zamrzivač nikada ne treba koristiti na 
otvorenom prostoru ili izložiti kiši.

• Vaš uređaj treba da se nalazi najmanje 
50 cm od šporeta, plinskih rerni i grejača 
i najmanje 5 cm od električnih rerni.

• Kada se vaš zamrzivač postavi pored 
dubokog zamrzivača, treba da ima 
najmanje 2 cm prostora između njih da bi 
se sprečilo formiranje vlage na spoljnoj 
površini.

• Nemojte da prekrivate telo ili vrh 
zamrzivača miljeima. Ovo će uticati na 
performanse vašeg zamrzivača.

• Neophodno je ostaviti najmanje 150 mm 
prostora od vrha vašeg uređaja. Nemojte 
ništa da stavljate na vrh svog uređaja.

• Nemojte stavljati teške predmete na 
uređaj.

• Detaljno očistite uređaj pre korišćenja 
(vidi Čišćenje i održavanje).

• Pre upotrebe zamrzivača, obrišite sve 
delove rastvorom od tople vode i kašičice 
sode bikarbone. Zatim isperite čistom 
vodom i osušite. Vratite sve delove u 
zamrzivač nakon čišćenja.

• Montirajte dve plastične vodilice za 
rastojanje (deo sa crnim 
lopaticama -kondenzator- 
na zadnjoj strani) 
okretanjem za 90° (kao 
što je prikazano na slici) 
da bi se sprečilo da 
kondenzator dodiruje zid.

• Rastojanje između uređaja i zida pozadi 
mora da bude najmanje 75 mm.

1.3 Tokom upotrebe

• Nemojte da povezujete svoj zamrzivač 
sa električnim napajanjem korišćenjem 
produžnog kabla.

• Nemojte da uključujete oštećene, 
pokidane ili stare utikače.

• Nemojte da povlačite, savijate ili 
oštećujete kabl.

• Nemojte da koristite adapter za utikač.
• Ovaj uređaj je dizajniran za upotrebu od 

strane odraslih. Ne dozvolite deci da se 
igraju sa uređajem ili da vise na vratima.

• Nikada ne dodirujte kabl za napajanje / 
utikač mokrim rukama. To može izazvati 
kratki spoj ili strujni udar.

• Ne stavljajte staklene flaše ili limenke u 
zamrzivač, jer će se one rasprsnuti kada 
se sadržaj zamrzne.

• Nemojte da stavljate eksplozivni ili 
zapaljivi materijal u zamrzivač.

• Prilikom uklanjanja leda iz odeljka za 
pravljenje leda, nemojte da ga dodirujete. 
Led može da izazove promrzline i/ili 
posekotine.
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• Nemojte da dodirujete zamrznutu hranu 
mokrim rukama. Nemojte da jedete 
sladoled ili kocke leda odmah nakon što 
ih izvadite iz odeljka za pravljenje leda.

• Nemojte ponovo zamrzavati odmrznutu 
hranu. To može da izazove zdravstvene 
probleme kao što je trovanje hranom.

Stari i pokvareni frižideri
• Ako vaš stari frižider ili zamrzivač ima 

bravu, slomite je ili je uklonite pre 
odlaganja jer se deca mogu zaglaviti 
unutra i može doći do nesreće.

• Stari frižideri i zamrzivači sadrže 
izolacioni materijal i gas za hlađenje sa 
CFC-om. Stoga, pazite da ne naudite 
okolini kada odbacujete svoje stare 
frižidere.

CE Deklaracija o usaglašenosti
Izjavljujemo da naši proizvodi ispunjavaju 
važeće evropske direktive, odluke i propise 
i zahteve navedene u standardima koji se 
navode.
Odlaganje vašeg starog uređaja
Simbol na proizvodu ili ambalaži 
označava da se ovaj proizvod 
ne sme tretirati kao kućni otpad. 
Umesto toga, biće predat u 
odgovarajuće sabirno mesto za 
reciklažu električne i elektronske opreme. 
Pravilnim odlaganjem ovog proizvoda 
pomoći ćete u sprečavanju potencijalnih 
negativnih posledica po životnu sredinu 
i zdravlje ljudi, koje bi u protivnom mogle 
da nastanu neadekvatnim rukovanjem 
otpadom. Za detaljnije informacije o 
recikliranju ovog proizvoda obratite se 
lokalnoj gradskoj službi, službi za odvoz 
smeća iz domaćinstva ili prodavnici u kojoj 
ste kupili proizvod.
Pakovanje i okolina
Materijali za pakovanje štite vašu 
mašinu od oštećenja do kojih 
može doći tokom transporta. 
Materijali za pakovanje su 
ekološki prihvatljivi jer mogu da se 
recikliraju. Upotreba recikliranog materijala 
smanjuje potrošnju sirovina i samim tim 
smanjuje proizvodnju otpada.

Napomene:
• Pročitajte priručnik sa uputstvima pažljivo 

pre instalacije i upotrebe uređaja. Nismo 
odgovorni za oštećenje usled pogrešne 
upotrebe.

• Pratite sva uputstva na uređaji i iz 
priručnika za upotrebu i čuvajte ovaj 
priručnik na bezbednom mestu da biste 
rešili probleme do kojih može dođi u 
budućnosti.

• Ovaj uređaj je proizveden da se koristi u 
domaćinstvima i može se koristiti samo 
u kućnim okruženjima i za navedene 
namene. Nije prikladan za komercijalnu 
ili zajedničku upotrebu. Takva upotreba 
će dovesti do poništavanja garancije 
na uređaj i naša kompanija neće biti 
odgovorna za bilo kakve nastale gubitke.

• Ovaj uređaj je proizveden za upotrebu 
u kućama/stanovima i prikladan je za 
hlađenje/čuvanje hrane. Nije prikladan 
za komercijalnu ili zajedničku upotrebu 
i/ili skladištenje drugih supstanca osim 
hrane. Naša kompanije nije odgovorna ni 
za kakve gubitke nastale neadekvatnom 
upotrebom uređaja.
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2  OPIS UREĐAJA

6 7

1

2

3

4

5

Ova prezentacija je samo za 
informacije o delovima aparata. Delovi 

mogu biti različiti zavisno od modela 
aparata.
1) Dugme na termostatu
2) Gornja klapna zamrzivača
3) Donja klapna zamrzivača
4) Fioke zamrzivača
5) Nožice za nivelisanje
6) Kutija za led
7) Plastični strugač za led *

* Kod nekih modela
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Opšte napomene:
Odeljak zamrzivača (Zamrzivač): Najefikasnija potrošnja energije osigurana je u 
konfiguraciji sa fiokama i korpama u položaju zaliha.

2.1 Dimenzije

W2

D
2

W1

D
1

W3

90o

D
3

Potreban prostor za upotrebu 2

H2 mm 1605,0

W2 mm 640,0

D2 mm 692,8
2  visina, širina i dubina uređaja sa 

ručkom, plus prostor potreban za 
slobodnu cirkulaciju vazduha za 
hlađenje.

Ukupno potreban prostor za 
upotrebu 3

W3 mm 659,8

D3 mm 1142,3
3  visina, širina i dubina uređaja sa 

ručkom, plus prostor potreban za 
slobodnu cirkulaciju vazduha za 
hlađenje, plus prostor potreban da 
se vrata otvore pod minimalnim 
uglom koji dozvoljava uklanjanje sve 
unutrašnje opreme.

Ukupne dimenzije 1

H1 mm 1455,0

W1 mm 540,0

D1 mm 595,0
1  visina, širina i dubina uređaja bez 

ručki. 

H
1

H
2
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3 UPOTREBA APARATA

3.1 Podešavanje termostata

Termostat automatski reguliše temperaturu 
unutar odeljaka frižidera i zamrzivača. 
Temperature frižidera se mogu dobiti 
okretanjem prekidača na veće brojeve; 1 
do 3, 1 do 5 ili SF (Maksimalni brojevi na 
termostatu zavise od vašeg proizvoda.)

Važna napomena: Nemojte da 
pokušavate da rotirate dugme nakon 

položaja 1, jer će to zaustaviti vaš uređaj.

Dugme na termostatu

Podešavanja termostata:
1 – 2 :  Za kratkotrajno skladištenje hrane
3 – 4 :  Za dugotrajno skladištenje hrane 
5  :  Položaj za maksimalno hlađenje. 

Uređaj će raditi duže. Ako je potrebno, 
promenite podešavanje temperature.

Ako uređaj ima položaj SF:
• Okrenite dugme na SF da biste brzo 

zamrzli svežu hranu. U tom položaju će 
zamrzivač raditi na nižim temperaturama. 
Nakon što se hrana zamrzne, okrenite 
dugme termostata u uobičajeni položaj. 
Ako ne promenite SF položaj, rad 
vašeg uređaja automatski će se vratiti 
u poslednji korišćeni položaj termostata 
u skladu sa vremenom prikazanim u 
napomeni. Vratite prekidač termostata 
na položaj SF i vratite ga na normalan 
rad u skladu sa vremenom prikazanim 
u napomeni. Ako je prekidač termostata 
u položaju SF kada je vaš uređaj 
pokrenut prvi put, vaš uređaj će raditi 
automatski vraćajući se na rad u položaju 
termostata-3 u skladu sa vremenom 

prikazanim u napomeni.

3.2 Upozorenja u vezi sa podešavanjem 
temperature

• Vaš frižider je projektovan da radi u 
opsegu sobnih temperatura navedenih 
u standardima, u skladu sa klimatskom 
klasom navedenom na etiketi sa 
informacijama. Ne preporučuje se da 
frižider koristite u okruženjima koja 
se nalaze izvan navedenih opsega 
temperature. To će umanjiti efikasnost 
hlađenja uređaja.

• Podešavanja temperature treba obaviti 
u skladu sa učestalošću otvaranja 
vrata, količinom hrane u uređaju i 
ambijentalnom temperaturom mesta na 
kom je postavljen uređaj.

• Kada se uređaj prvi put uključi, ostavite 
ga da radi 24 časa kako bi dostigao radnu 
temperaturu. Za to vreme, ne otvarajte 
vrata i ne držite veliku količinu hrane 
unutra.

• Funkcija odlaganja na 5 minuta se 
primenjuje da bi se sprečilo oštećenje 
kompresora vašeg uređaja, kada 
priključite ili isključite utikač ili kada dođe 
do nestanka struje. Vaš uređaj će početi 
sa normalnim radom nakon 5 minuta.

Klasa klime i značenje:
T (tropska): Ovaj rashladni uređaj 
predviđen je za upotrebu na sobnoj 
temperaturi koja varira od 16 °C do 43 °C.
ST (suptropska): Ovaj rashladni uređaj 
predviđen je za upotrebu na sobnoj 
temperaturi koja varira od 16 °C do 38 °C.
N (umerena): Ovaj rashladni uređaj 
predviđen je za upotrebu na sobnoj 
temperaturi koja varira od 16 °C do 32 °C.
SN (prošireno umerena): Ovaj rashladni 
uređaj predviđen je za upotrebu na sobnoj 
temperaturi koja varira od 10 °C do 32 °C.

3.3 Pribor

Vizuelni i tekstualni opisi na odeljku za 
pribor mogu se razlikovati u zavisnosti 
od modela vašeg uređaja.
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3.3.1 Posuda za led (Kod nekih modela)
• Napunite posudu za led vodom i postavite 

je u odeljak zamrzivača.
• Nakon što se voda sasvim zamrzne, 

možete da uvrnete posudu kao što je 
prikazano ispod da biste dobili kockice 
leda.

3.3.2  Plastični strugač (Kod nekih 
modela)

Nakon nekog vremena, mraz će se nakupiti 
u određenim delovima 
zamrzivača. Mraz koji se 
sakuplja u zamrzivaču treba 
povremeno uklanjati. Koristite 
priloženi i plastični strugač, po 
potrebi. Nemojte da koristite 
oštre predmete za ovu aktivnost. Oni mogu 
da probuše kolo frižidera i izazovu 
nepovratno oštećenje jedinice.

Vizuelni i tekstualni opisi na odeljku 
za pribor mogu se razlikovati u 

zavisnosti od modela vašeg uređaja.

4 ČUVANJE HRANE

4.1 Odjeljak zamrzivačaZa normalne 
radne uslove, podesite temperaturu 
odeljka zamrzivača na -18 ili -20 oC. 

4.2 Odeljak zamrzivača

• Zamrzivač se koristi za skladištenje 
zamrznute hrane, zamrzavanje sveže 
hrane i pravljenje kockica leda.

• Hrana u tečnom obliku treba da se 
zamrzne u plastičnim posudama i druga 
hrana treba da se zamrzne u plastične 
folije ili kese.Za zamrzavanje sveže 
hrane; umotajte i pravilno zatvorite svežu 
hranu tako da pakovanje bude hermetički 
zatvoreno i da ne curi. Posebne kese 

za zamrzavanje, aluminijumska folija, 
polietilenske kese i plastične posude su 
idealne.

• Nemojte da čuvate svežu hranu pored 
zamrznute hrane jer zamrznuta hrana 
može da se otopi.

• Pre zamrzavanja sveže hrane, podelite 
istu na porcije koje se mogu konzumirati 
pri jednom spremanju.

• Konzumirajte odmrznutu hranu u kratkom 
periodu nakon odmrzavanja

• Uvek pratite uputstva proizvođača 
na pakovanju hrane kada skladištite 
zamrznutu hranu. Ako informacije nisu 
date, namirnice ne treba čuvati duže od 3 
meseca od datuma kupovine.

• Kada kupujete zamrznutu hranu, proverite 
da li je zamrznuta pod odgovarajućim 
uslovima i da pakovanje nije oštećeno.

• Zamrznutu hranu treba transportovati u 
odgovarajućim pakovanjima i smestiti je u 
zamrzivač u najkraćem mogućem roku.

• Ne kupujte zamrznutu hranu ako se na 
pakovanju primećuju znaci vlažnosti ili 
abnormalnog bujanja. Najverovatnije 
je da je ista skladištena na nepovoljnoj 
temperaturi i da se sadržaj pokvario. 

• Vek trajanja zamrznute hrane zavisi od 
sobne temperature, postavki termostata, 
koliko se često otvaraju vrata, vrste 
hrane i vremena potrebnog za transport 
proizvoda od trgovine do vaše kuće. Uvek 
sledite uputstva napisana na pakovanju i 
nikada nemojte prelaziti maksimalan vek 
trajanja koji je naznačen.

• Ako su vrata zamrzivača ostavljena 
otvorena tokom dužeg perioda ili nisu 
pravilno zatvorena, stvoriće se mraz 
što može sprečiti efikasno cirkulisanje 
vazduha. Da biste rešili ovu situaciju, 
izvucite utikač zamrzivača iz utičnice 
i sačekajte da se odmrzne. Očistite 
zamzivač odmah čim se odmrzne.

• Kapacitet zamrzivača koji je naznačen 
na etiketi predstavlja kapacitet bez korpi, 
poklopaca itd.

• Nemojte da zamrzavate odmrznutu 
hranu. To može da predstavlja opasnost 
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po vaše zdravlje jer može da dovede do 
problema kao što je trovanje hranom.

NAPOMENA: Ako pokušate da otvorite 
vrata zamrzivača odmah nakon njihovog 
zatvaranja, videćete da se ne mogu lako 
otvoriti. To je normalno. Čim se dostigne 
ravnoteža, vrata će se lako otvoriti.
Za korišćenje maksimalnog kapaciteta 
punjenja vašeg frižidera, i za čuvanje većih 
količina hrane, izvadite sve fioke osim 
donje. Veliki artikli se mogu čuvati direktno 
na policama.
• Za korišćenje maksimalnog kapaciteta 

zamrzavanja vašeg zamrzivača 
premestite zamrznutu hranu iz gornje 
korpe u druge korpe i aktivirajte režim 
„Super zamrzavanja“. Režim „Super 
zamrzavanja“ će se automatski 
otkazati nakon 24 časa. Stavite hranu 
koju želite da zamrznete u gornju 
korpu zamrzivača bez prekoračivanja 
kapaciteta zamrzavanja vašeg frižidera. 
Zatim ponovo aktivirajte režim „Super 
zamrzavanja“. Namirnicu možete da 
stavite pored drugih smrznutih namirnica 
tek kada je ona u potpunosti smrznuta 
(nakon minimalno 24 časa nakon što 
je režim „Super zamrzavanja“ aktiviran 
drugi put).

• Za zamrzavanje male količine hrane (do 
3 kg) u vašem zamrzivaču, stavite vašu 
hranu bez dodirivanja već zamrznute 
hrane i aktivirajte režim „Super 
zamrzavanja“. Namirnicu možete da 
stavite pored drugih smrznutih namirnica 
tek kada je ona u potpunosti smrznuta 
(nakon minimalno 24 časa).

• Pažnja. Za uštedu energije, kada 
zamrzavate malu količinu hrane, resetujte 
temperaturu na prethodnu vrednost čim 
hrana bude sasvim zamrznuta.

• Koristite policu za brzo zamrzavanje 
za brže zamrzavanje hrane skuvane u 
domaćinstvu (i bilo koju hranu koja treba 
brzo da se zamrzne) zbog veće snage 
zamrzavanja prostora zamrzivača. Polica 
za brzo zamrzavanje je donja fioka 
odeljka zamrzivača.
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Tabela ispod je brzi vodič da vam pokaže najefikasnije načine skladištenja glavnih 
grupa namirnica u vašem odeljku zamrzivača.

Meso i riba Priprema Maksimalno vreme čuvanja
(meseci)

Odrezak Umotajte u foliju 6 - 8

Jagnjeće meso Umotajte u foliju 6 - 8

Pečena teletina Umotajte u foliju 6 - 8

Teleće kockice Na male komadiće 6 - 8

Jagnjeće kockice Na komadiće 4–8

Mleveno meso U pakovanjima bez korišćenja začina 1–3

Iznutrice živine (na 
komadiće) Na komadiće 1–3

Bolonjska kobasica/
salama Treba upakovati iako ima foliju  

Piletina i ćuretina Umotajte u foliju 4–6

Guska i pačetina Umotajte u foliju 4–6

Jelen, zec, divlja svinja U porcijama od 2,5 kg ili kao fileti 6 - 8

Slatkovodna riba (losos, 
šaran, kran, som)

Nakon čišćenja iznutrica i krljušti ribe, operite je i 
osušite. Po potrebi, odsecite rep i glavu.

2

Posna riba (brancin, 
raža, iverak) 4

Masna riba (tunj, skuša, 
lufer, inćun) 2–4

Morski plodovi Očišćeni i u kesi 4–6

Kavijar U svom pakovanju, ili u aluminijumskoj ili plastičnoj 
posudi 2 - 3

Puževi U slanoj vodi, aluminijumskoj ili plastičnoj posudi 3

NAPOMENA: Zamrznuto mesto treba kuvati kao sveže meso nakon odmrzavanja. Ako se meso ne skuva 
nakon topljenja, ne sme se ponovo zamrzavati.

Povrće i voće Priprema Maksimalno vreme čuvanja
(meseci)

Boranija i pasulj Operite, isecite na male komade i skuvajte u vodi 10–13

Pasulj Pretrebite i operite i skuvajte u vodi 12

Kupus Očistite i skuvajte u vodi 6 - 8

Šargarepa Očistite, isecite na male komade i skuvajte u vodi 12

Paprika Isecite peteljku, isecite na dva dela,uklonite jezgro i 
skuvajte u vodi 8–10

Spanać Operite i skuvajte u vodi 6 - 9

Karfiol Razdvojite lišće, isecite srce na delove i ostavite 
nakratko u vodi sa malo limunovog soka 10–12

Plavi patlidžan Isecite na delove od 2 cm nakon pranja 10–12

Kukuruz Očistite i pakujte sa peteljkom ili kao sladak kukuruz 12

Jabuka i kruška Oljuštite i isecite 8–10

Kajsija i breskva Isecite na dva dela i uklonite jezgro 4–6
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Povrće i voće Priprema Maksimalno vreme čuvanja
(meseci)

Jagoda i kupina Operite i pretrebite 8–12

Povrće i voće Priprema Maksimalno vreme čuvanja
(meseci)

Kuvano voće Dodajte 10% šećera u posudu 12

Šljiva, trešnja, bobice 
ruja Operite i pretrebite peteljke 8–12

Maksimalno vreme 
čuvanja (meseci)

Vreme topljenja na 
sobnoj temperaturi 

(časova)

Vreme topljenja u rerni 
(minuta)

Hleb 4–6 2 - 3 4–5 (220–225 °C)

Biskviti 3–6 1–1,5 5–8 (190–200 °C)

Testenina 1–3 2 - 3 5–10 (200–225 °C)

Pita 1–1,5 3–4 5–8 (190–200 °C)

Lisnato testo 2 - 3 1–1,5 5–8 (190–200 °C)

Pica 2 - 3 2–4 15-20 (200 °C)

Mlečni proizvodi Priprema Maksimalno vreme 
čuvanja (meseci) Uslovi čuvanja

Pakovano 
(homogenizovano) 
mleko

U svom pakovanju 2 - 3 Obrano mleko – u svom 
pakovanju

Sir – osim belog sira Na kriške 6 - 8

Za kratkotrajno skladištenje 
može se koristiti originalno 
pakovanje. Treba ga 
zamotati u foliju u slučaju 
dužeg čuvanja.

Puter, margarin U svom pakovanju 6
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5  ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE
Odvojite jedinicu od napajanja pre 
čišćenja.
Nemojte da perete vaš uređaj 
prosipanjem vode u njega.
Nemojte da koristite abrazivne 
proizvode, deterdžente ili sapune za 

čišćenje uređaja. Nakon pranja, isperite 
čistom vodom i sušite pažljivo. Kada 
završite sa čišćenjem, uključite utikač u 
mrežno napajanje suvim rukama.
• Pazite da voda ne uđe u kućište lampe i 

druge električne komponente.
• Frižider treba redovno čistiti rastvorom 

sode bikarbone i tople vode.
• Pribor očistite posebno ručno pomoću 

sapuna i vode. Ne perite pribor u mašini 
za pranje sudova.

• Kondenzator treba da čistite četkom 
najmanje dva puta godišnje. Tako štedite 
energiju i povećavate produktivnost.

Prilikom čišćenja napajanje 
mora biti isključeno.

5.1 Odmrzavanje

Postupak odleđivanja zamrzivača
• Unutar zamrzivača se nagomilavaju 

male količine mraza u zavisnosti od toga 
koliko dugo ostavite vrata otvorena ili 
od količine unete vlage. Od suštinskog 
je značaja da ne dozvolite formiranje 
mraza ili leda na mestima gde to može 
da utiče na zatvaranje i zaptivanje vrata. 
To bi moglo da omogući ulazak vazduha 
u pregradu i time dovede do stalnog rada 
kompresora. Stvoreni tanki sloj mraza je 
prilično mekan i može se skinuti četkom 
ili plastičnim strugačem. Nemojte koristiti 
metalne ili oštre strugače, mehaničke 
uređaje ili druga sredstva za ubrzavanje 
procesa odmrzavanja. Izvadite sav 
odvojeni mraz sa dna pregrade. Da 
biste izvadili tanak mraz nije potrebno 
isključivati uređaj.

• Da biste izvadili velike naslage leda, 
isključite uređaj iz napajanja i izvadite 
sadržaj u kartonske kutije i umotajte 

ih u debelu ćebad ili slojeve papira da 
biste ih držali ohlađenim. Odmrzavanje 
je najdelotvornije ako se obavlja kada 
je zamrzivač skoro ispražnjen i treba 
ga obavljati što je brže moguće kako bi 
se sprečio neželjeni porast temperature 
sadržaja.

• Nemojte koristiti metalne ili oštre 
strugače, mehaničke uređaje ili druga 
sredstva za ubrzavanje procesa 
odmrzavanja. Porast temperature 
zamrznute hrane tokom odmrzavanja 
skraćuje vek trajanja. Držite komponente 
dobro umotane i hladne dok se obavlja 
odmrzavanje.

• Osušite unutrašnjost odeljka sunđerom ili 
čistom krpom.

• Da biste ubrzali proces odmrzavanja 
stavite jednu ili više posuda sa toplom 
vodom u odeljak zamrzivača.

• Pregledajte sadržaj kada ga vadite iz 
zamrzivača i ako su neka pakovanja 
odmrznuta treba ih pojesti u roku od 24 
časa ili skuvati pa ponovo zamrznuti.

• Nakon odmrzavanja, očistite unutrašnjost 
uređaja rastvorom tople vode i malo sode 
bikarbone i temeljno osušite. Na isti način 
operite sve delove koji se vade i sklopite 
ih ponovo. Povežite uređaj na napajanje 
i sačekajte 2 do 3 časa na postavci 
broj MAX pre nego što vratite hranu u 
zamrzivač.

Zamena LED lampe
Da biste zamenili bilo koju LED lampu, 
obratite se najbližem ovlašćenom servisu.

Beleška: Brojevi i položaj LED traka 
može se razlikovati u zavisnosti od 

modela.
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Ако је производ опремљен ЛЕД 
лампом
Овај производ садржи извор свјетлости 
класе енергетске ефикасности <Е>.
Ако је производ опремљен ЛЕД 
тракама или ЛЕД картицама
Овај производ садржи извор свјетлости 
класе енергетске ефикасности <Ф>.

6  TRANSPORT I PROMENA 
POLOŽAJA

6.1  Transport i promena položaja

• Originalno pakovanje i pena se mogu 
zadržati zbog ponovnog transporta 
(opciono).

• Treba da pričvrstite svoj frižider debelim 
pakovanjem, trakom ili snažnim 
kablovima i pratite uputstva za transport 
na pakovanju.

• Izvadite sve pokretne delove ili ih 
pričvrstite u aparatu protiv udaraca 
pomoću traka prilikom promene položaja 
ili transporta.

Uvek nosite uređaj u uspravnom 
položaju.

6.2 Promena položaja vrata

• Nije moguće promeniti smer otvaranja 
vrata frižidera ako su ručke na vratima 
postavljene na prednjoj površini vrata 
uređaja.

• Moguće je promeniti smer otvaranja vrata 
na modelima bez drške.

• Ako se smer otvaranja vrata na vašem 
frižideru može promeniti, treba da 
kontaktirate najbliži ovlašćeni servis da 
biste promenili smer otvaranja vrata.

7  PRE POZIVANJA SERVISA ZA 
PODRŠKU NAKON KUPOVINE

Ako imate problema sa vašim uređajem 
molimo proverite sledeće pre nego što se 
obratite servisnoj službi nakon prodaje.
Vaš uređaj ne radi
Proverite:
• Da li ima struje
• Da li je utikač pravilno priključen na 

utičnicu
• Da li je pregoreo osigurač utikača ili 

glavni osigurač
• Utičnica je neispravna. Za proveru, 

priključite drugi ispravan uređaj u istu 
utičnicu.

Uređaj radi slabo
Proverite:
• Uređaj je prepunjen
• Vrata uređaja su pravilno zatvorena
• Dali ima prašine na kondenzatoru
• Da li ima dovoljno prostora na zadnjoj i 

bočnim stranama.
Vaš uređaj radi bučno

Normalna buka
Bučno škljocanje se javlja:

• Tokom automatskog odmrzavanja
• Kada se uređaj hladi ili zagreva 

(usled širenja materijala uređaja).
Čuje se kratak zvuk pucketanja: Kada 
termostat uključuje/isključuje kompresor.
Buka motora: Ukazuje da kompresor 
radi normalno. Kompresor može da 
izazove više buke tokom kraćeg perioda 
kada se prvi put aktivira.
Buka slična mehurićima i prskanju: 
Usled protoka gasa za hlađenje u 
cevima sistema.
Buka tečenja vode javlja se: Usled 
tečenja vode u posudi za isparavanje. 
Buka je uobičajena tokom odmrzavanja.
Zvuk duvanja vazduha: Kod nekih 
modela tokom normalnog rada sistema 
usled cirkulacije vazduha.

Ivice uređaja u kontaktu sa spojnicama 
vrata su tople
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Posebno tokom leta (toplo vreme), površine 
u kontaktu sa spojnicama vrata mogu 
postati tople tokom rada kompresora; to je 
normalno.
U uređaju se stvorila vlaga.
Proverite:
• Da li je sva hrana pravilno upakovana. 

Posude moraju biti suve pre stavljanja u 
uređaj.

• Da li se vrata uređaja otvaraju često. 
Vlažnost iz prostorije ulazi u uređajkada 
se vrata otvore. Vlažnost raste brže ako 
se vrata češće otvaraju, posebno ako je 
vlažnost u prostoriji visoka.

Vrata se ne otvaraju ili ne zatvaraju 
pravilno
Proverite:
• Da li hrana ili pakovanje sprečava 

zatvaranje vrata
• Da li su zaptivači vrata polomljeni ili 

pokidani
• Da li se vaš uređajnalazi na ravnoj 

površini.
Preporuke
• Ako je uređaj isključen ili je utikač 

izvađen iz utičnice, morate da sačekate 
najmanje 5 minuta pre nego što ponovo 
pokrenete uređaj ili ponovo uključite 
utikač da ne bi došlo do oštećenja 
kompresora.

• Ako nećete da koristite vaš frižider tokom 
dužeg vremena (npr. za vreme letnjih 
praznika) isključite ga. Očistite svoj 
frižider u skladu sa delom o čišćenju 
i ostavite vrata otvorena da sprečite 
vlažnost i miris.

• Ako problem i dalje postoji nakon što 
ste sledili sva gore navedena uputstva, 
posavetujte se sa najbližim ovlašćenim 
servisom.

• Uređaj koji ste kupili je namenjen 
isključivo za kućnu upotrebu. Nije 
prikladan za komercijalnu ili zajedničku 
upotrebu. Ako potrošač koristi uređaj 
na način koji nije u skladu sa ovim 
karakteristikama, naglašavamo da 
proizvođač i trgovac neće biti odgovorni 

za bilo kakvu popravku i kvar u 
garantnom roku.

8 SAVETI ZA UŠTEDU ENERGIJE
1.  Instalirajte uređaj u hladnu, dobro 

provetrenu prostoriju ali ne na direktnu 
sunčevu svetlost ili u blizini izvora toplote 
(radijator ili šporet), ili koristite panele za 
izolaciju.

2.  Ostavite toplu hranu i piće da se ohlade 
pre stavljanja u uređaj.

3.  Stavite hranu za odmrzavanje u odeljak 
frižidera. Niska temperatura zamrznute 
hrane će pomoći kod hlađenja odeljka 
frižidera dok se hrana otapa. Ovo će 
uštedeti energiju. Smrznuta hrana koja 
se ostavi da se otopi izvan uređaja 
rezultiraće rasipanjem energije.

4.  Pića ili druge tečnosti treba pokriti kada 
ih stavljate u uređaj. Ako se ne pokriju, 
vlaga unutar uređaja će se povećati, pa 
uređaj troši više energije. Pokrivanje pića 
i drugih tečnosti pomaže u otklanjanju 
neprijatnog mirisa i ukusa.

5.  Pokušajte da izbegavate da držite vrata 
otvorena duže vreme ili da otvarate 
vrata previše često jer topao vazduh će 
ući u odeljak i dovešće do toga da se 
kompresor uključuje nepotrebno često.

6.  Držite poklopce odeljaka sa različitom 
temperaturom zatvorene (kao što su 
odeljak za sveže voće i povrće i za brzo 
hlađenje).

7.  Zaptivač na vratima mora da bude čist i 
fleksibilan. U slučaju nošenja, zamenite 
zaptivač.

9 TEHNIČKI PODA CI
Tehničke informacije nalaze se na tipskoj 
pločici na unutrašnjoj strani uređaja i na 
energetskoj nalepnici.
QR kod na energetskoj nalepnici koji se 
isporučuje sa uređajem sadrži link do veb 
adrese sa informacijama o performansima 
uređaja u EU EPREL bazi podataka.
Sačuvajte energetsku nalepnicu za buduću 
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potrebu zajedno sa uputstvom za upotrebu 
i svim ostalim dokumentima koji se 
isporučuju sa ovim uređajem.
Takođe je moguće iste informacije 
pronaći u EPREL-u koristeći linkhttps://
eprel.ec.europa.eu i naziv modela i broj 
proizvoda koji se nalaze na tipskoj pločici 
uređaja.
Pogledajte link www.theenergylabel.eu za 
detaljne informacije o energetskoj nalepnici.

10 INFORMACIJE ZA 
INSTITUCIJE ZA TESTIRANJE
Instalacija i priprema uređaja za bilo kakvu 
proveru EcoDesign-a mora biti u skladu sa 
EN 62552. Zahtevi za ventilaciju, dimen-
zije udubljenja i minimalni razmak zadnje 
strane su navedeni u ovom korisničkom 
priručniku u DEO 1. Za sve dodatne infor-
macije, uključujući planove utovara, obratite 
se proizvođaču.

11 BRIGA O POTROŠAČIMA I 
SERVIS
Uvek koristite samo originalne rezervne 
delove.
Kada se obraćate našem ovlašćenom 
servisnom centru, proverite imate li na 
raspolaganju sljedeće podatke: Model, 
Serijski broj.
Informacije se nalaze na natpisnoj tabli.
Nalepnicu sa natpisom možete pronaći 
unutar zone frižidera na levoj donjoj strani.
Originalni rezervni delovi za neke određene 
komponente dostupni su najmanje 7 ili 
10 godina, na osnovu vrste komponente, 
od stavljanja na tržište poslednje jedinice 
modela.

Posetite našu internet stranicu da:
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Thank you for choosing this product. 
This user manual contains important information on safety and instructions intended to 
assist you in the operation and maintenance of your appliance. 
Please take the time to read this user manual before using your appliance and keep this 
book for future reference.

Icon Type Meaning

WARNING Serious injury or death risk

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK Dangerous voltage risk

FIRE Warning; Risk of fire / flammable materials

CAUTION Injury or property damage risk

IMPORTANT Operating the system correctly



EN - 3

CONTENTS

1 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ............................................................................... 4
1.1 General Safety Warnings ...............................................................................................4
1.2 Installation warnings .......................................................................................................8
1.3 During Usage..................................................................................................................8

2  DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE ............................................................ 9
2.1 Dimensions ...................................................................................................................11

3 USING THE APPLIANCE .............................................................................. 12
3.1 Thermostat Setting .......................................................................................................12
3.2 Temperature Settings Warnings ...................................................................................12
3.3 Accessories ..................................................................................................................13
3.3.1 Ice Tray (In some models) .......................................................................................13
3.3.2  The Plastic Scraper (In some models) .....................................................................13

4 FOOD STORAGE ........................................................................................... 13
4.1 Freezer Compartment ..................................................................................................13

5  CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE ................................................................ 16
5.1 Defrosting .....................................................................................................................16

6  SHIPMENT AND REPOSITIONING .............................................................. 17
6.1  Transportation and Changing Positioning ....................................................................17
6.2 Repositioning the Door .................................................................................................17

7  BEFORE CALLING AFTER-SALES SERVICE ........................................... 18
8 TIPS FOR SAVING ENERGY ........................................................................ 19
9  TECHNICAL DATA ......................................................................................... 19
10  INFORMATION FOR TEST INSTITUTES .................................................. 19
11  CUSTOMER CARE AND SERVICE ............................................................ 20



EN - 4

1 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1.1 General Safety Warnings
Read this user manual carefully.

WARNING: Keep ventilation openings, in the 
appliance enclosure or in the built-in structure, clear of 
obstruction.

WARNING: Do not use mechanical devices or 
other means to accelerate the defrosting process, 
other than those recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING: Do not use electrical appliances inside 
the food storage compartments of the appliance, 
unless they are of the type recommended by the 
manufacturer.

WARNING: Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.
WARNING: When positioning the appliance, 

ensure the supply cord is not trapped or damaged.
WARNING: Do not locate multiple portable socket-

outlets or portable power supplies at the rear of the 
appliance.

WARNING: In order to avoid any hazards resulting 
from the instability of the appliance, it must be fixed in 
accordance with the instructions.

If your appliance uses R600a as a refrigerant (this 
information will be provided on the label of the cooler) 
you should take care during transportation and 
installation to prevent the cooler elements from being 
damaged. R600a is an environmentally friendly and 
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natural gas, but it is explosive. In the event of a leak 
due to damage of the cooler elements, move your 
fridge away from open flames or heat sources and 
ventilate the room where the appliance is located for a 
few minutes.
• While carrying and positioning the fridge, do not

damage the cooler gas circuit.
• Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol

cans with a flammable propellant in this appliance.
• This appliance is intended to be used in household

and domestic applications such as:
 – staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other
working environments.

 – farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and
other residential type environments.

 – bed and breakfast type environments;
 – catering and similar non-retail applications.

• If the socket does not match the refrigerator plug,
it must be replaced by the manufacturer, a service
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid
a hazard.

• A specially grounded plug has been connected
to the power cable of your refrigerator. This plug
should be used with a specially grounded socket
of 16 amperes. If there is no such socket in your
house, please have one installed by an authorised
electrician.
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• This appliance can be used by children aged from
8 years and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance.
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made
by children without supervision.

• Children aged from 3 to 8 years are allowed to load
and unload refrigerating appliances. Children are not
expected to perform cleaning or user maintenance
of the appliance, very young children (0-3 years old)
are not expected to use appliances, young children
(3-8 years old) are not expected to use appliances
safely unless continuous supervision is given, older
children (8-14 years old) and vulnerable people can
use appliances safely after they have been given
appropriate supervision or instruction concerning
use of the appliance. Very vulnerable people are
not expected to use appliances safely unless
continuous supervision is given.

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced
by the manufacturer, an authorised service agent or
similar qualified persons, in order to avoid a hazard.

• This appliance is not intended for use at altitudes
exceeding 2000 m.
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To avoid contamination of food, please respect the 
following instructions:
• Opening the door for long periods can cause

a significant increase of the temperature in the
compartments of the appliance.

• Clean regularly surfaces that can come in contact
with food and accessible drainage systems

• Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers in the
refrigerator, so that it is not in contact with or drip
onto other food.

• Two-star frozen-food compartments are suitable for
storing pre-frozen food, storing or making ice cream
and making ice cubes.

• One-, two- and three-star compartments are not
suitable for the freezing of fresh food.

• If the refrigerating appliance is left empty for long
periods, switch off, defrost, clean, dry, and leave the
door open to prevent mould developing within the
appliance.



EN - 8

1.2 Installation warnings

Before using your freezer for the first time, 
please pay attention to the following points:
• The operating voltage for your freezer is

220-240 V at 50Hz.
• The plug must be accessible after

installation.
• Your freezer may have an odour when

it is operated for the first time. This is
normal and the odour will fade when your
freezer starts to cool.

• Before connecting your freezer, ensure
that the information on the data plate
(voltage and connected load) matches
that of the mains electricity supply. If in
doubt, consult a qualified electrician.

• Insert the plug into a socket with an
efficient ground connection. If the socket
has no ground contact or the plug does
not match, we recommend you consult a
qualified electrician for assistance.

• The appliance must be connected
with a properly installed fused socket.
The power supply (AC) and voltage at
the operating point must match with
the details on the name plate of the
appliance (the name plate is located on
the inside left of the appliance).

• We do not accept responsibility for any
damages that occur due to ungrounded
usage.

• Place your freezer where it will not be
exposed to direct sunlight.

• Your freezer must never be used
outdoors or exposed to rain.

• Your appliance must be at least 50 cm
away from stoves, gas ovens and heater
cores, and at least 5 cm away from
electrical ovens.

• If your freezer is placed next to a deep
freezer, there must be at least 2 cm
between them to prevent humidity
forming on the outer surface.

• Do not cover the body or top of freezer
with lace. This will affect the performance
of your freezer.

• Clearance of at least 150 mm is required

at the top of your appliance. Do not place 
anything on top of your appliance.

• Do not place heavy items on the
appliance.

• Clean the appliance thoroughly before
use (see Cleaning and Maintenance).

• Before using your freezer, wipe all parts
with a solution of warm water and a
teaspoon of sodium bicarbonate. Then,
rinse with clean water and dry. Return all
parts to the freezer after cleaning.

• Install the two plastic distance guides (the
parts on the black vanes
-condenser- at the rear)
by turning it 90° (as
shown in the figure) to
prevent the condenser
from touching the wall.

• The distance between
the appliance and back wall must be a
maximum of 75 mm.

1.3 During Usage

• Do not connect your freezer to the mains
electricity supply using an extension lead.

• Do not use damaged, torn or old plugs.
• Do not pull, bend or damage the cord.
• Do not use plug adapter.
• This appliance is designed for use by

adults. Do not allow children to play with
the appliance or hang off the door.

• Never touch the power cord/plug with wet
hands. This may cause a short circuit or
electric shock.

• Do not place glass bottles or cans in
your freezer as they will burst when the
contents freeze.

• Do not place explosive or flammable
material in your freezer.

• When removing ice from the ice-making
compartment, do not touch it. Ice may
cause frost burns and/or cuts.

• Do not touch frozen goods with wet
hands. Do not eat ice-cream or ice cubes
immediately after they are removed from
the ice-making compartment.

• Do not re-freeze thawed frozen food. This
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may cause health issues such as food 
poisoning.

Old and Out-of-order Fridges
• If your old fridge or freezer has a

lock, break or remove the lock before
discarding it, because children may
get trapped inside it and may cause an
accident.

• Old fridges and freezers contain
isolation material and refrigerant with
CFC. Therefore, take care not to harm
environment when you are discarding
your old fridges.

CE Declaration of conformity
We declare that our products meet the 
applicable European Directives, Decisions 
and Regulations and the requirements 
listed in the standards referenced.
Disposal
The symbol of the crossed-
out wheeled bin shown on the 
product or its packaging means 
that the device must not be 
disposed of with other household 
waste but requires separate collection. You 
can dispose of the device free of charge 
at your local waste return and collection 
system. The addresses can be obtained 
from your responsible city council or local 
government. Regarding the return of waste 
electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) 
at certain retailers free of charge, please 
contact your retailer.

Returned WEEE can be prepared for 
recycling to reduce waste and save 
resources. Please note that the device may 
contain substances which are harmful for 
the environment and human health if not 
used according to environmental protection 
standards. The separate collection and 
recycling of WEEE helps to prevent 
negative consequences for the environment 
and human health.

If possible, please remove all batteries 
and accumulators as well as all removable 
lamps before disposing of the device.

Please note that you are responsible for 
deleting all personal data on the device to 
be disposed of.
Packaging and the Environment 
Packaging materials protect 
your machine from damage that 
may occur during transportation. 
The packaging materials are 
environmentally friendly as they are 
recyclable. The use of recycled material 
reduces raw material consumption and 
therefore decreases waste production.
Notes:
• Please read the instruction manual

carefully before installing and using your
appliance. We are not responsible for the
damage occurred due to misuse.

• Follow all instructions on your appliance
and instruction manual, and keep this
manual in a safe place to resolve the
problems that may occur in the future.

• This appliance is produced to be used
in homes and it can only be used in
domestic environments and for the
specified purposes. It is not suitable for
commercial or common use. Such use
will cause the guarantee of the appliance
to be cancelled and our company will not
be responsible for any losses incurred.

• This appliance is produced to be used
in houses and it is only suitable for
cooling / storing foods. It is not suitable
for commercial or common use and/or
for storing substances except for food.
Our company is not responsible for any
losses incurred by inappropriate usage of
the appliance.
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2  DESCRIPTION OF THE 
APPLIANCE

6 7

1

2

3

4

5

This presentation is only for 
information about the parts of the 

appliance. Parts may vary according to the 
appliance model.
1) Thermostat knob
2) Freezer upper flap
3) Freezer bottom flap
4) Freezer drawers
5) Levelling feet
6) Ice box tray
7) Plastic ice scraper *

* In some models

General notes:
Freezer Compartment (Freezer): Most 
Efficient use of energy is ensured in the 
configuration with the drawers and bins are 
on stock position.



EN - 11

2.1 Dimensions

W2

D
2

W1

D
1

W3

90o

D
3

Space required in use 2

H2 mm 1605

W2 mm 640

D2 mm 692,8
2  the height, width and depth of the 

appliance including the handle, 
plus the space necessary for free 
circulation of the cooling air.

Overall space required in use 3

W3 mm 659,8

D3 mm 1142,3
3  the height, width and depth of the 

appliance including the handle, 
plus the space necessary for free 
circulation of the cooling air, plus 
the space necessary to allow door 
opening to the minimum angle 
permitting removal of all internal 
equipment.

Overall dimensions 1

H1 mm 1455

W1 mm 540

D1 mm 595
1  the height, width and depth of the 

appliance without the handle.

H
1

H
2
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3 USING THE APPLIANCE

3.1 Thermostat Setting

The thermostat automatically regulates the 
temperature inside the cooler and freezer 
compartments. Refrigerator temperatures 
can be obtained by rotating the knob 
to higher numbers; 1 to 3, 1 to 5 or SF 
(Maximum numbers on the thermostat 
depends on your product.)

Important note: Do not try to rotate 
the knob beyond position 1, it will stop 

your appliance from working.

Thermostat knob

Thermostat settings:
1 – 2 :  For short-term storage of food
3 – 4 :  For long-term storage of food 
5  :  Maximum cooling position. The 

appliance will work longer.If required, 
change the temperature setting.

If device has SF position:
• Turn the knob to SF to freeze fresh

food quickly. In this position, the freezer
compartment will operate at lower
temperatures. After your food freezes,
turn the thermostat knob to its normal
use position. If you do not change the
SF position, your appliance work will
automatically return to its last used
thermostat position according to the
time indicated in the note. Return the
thermostat switch to the SF position
and return it to normal use according
to the time indicated in the note.If the
thermostat switch is in the SF position
when your appliance is first started, your
appliance work will automatically return

to the operation in the thermostat-3 
position according to the time indicated in 
the note.

3.2 Temperature Settings Warnings

• Your appliance is designed to operate in
the ambient temperature ranges stated
in the standards, according to the climate
class stated in the information label. It
is not recommended that your fridge is
operated in the environments which are
outside of the stated temperature ranges.
This will reduce the cooling efficiency of
the appliance.

• Temperature adjustments should be
made according to the frequency of
door openings, the quantity of food kept
inside the appliance and the ambient
temperature in the location of your
appliance.

• When the appliance is first switched on,
allow it to run for 24 hours in order to
reach operating temperature. During this
time, do not open the door and do not
keep a large quantity of food inside.

• A 5 minute delay function is applied
to prevent damage to the compressor
of your appliance when connecting
or disconnecting to mains, or when
an energy breakdown occurs. Your
appliance will begin to operate normally
after 5 minutes.

Climate class and meaning:
T (tropical): This refrigerating appliance 
is intended to be used at ambient 
temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 43 °C.
ST (subtropical): This refrigerating 
appliance is intended to be used at ambient 
temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 38 °C.
N (temperate): This refrigerating appliance 
is intended to be used at ambient 
temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 32 °C.
SN (extended temperate): This 
refrigerating appliance is intended to be 
used at ambient temperatures ranging from 
10 °C to 32 °C.
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3.3 Accessories

Visual and text descriptions in the 
accessories section may vary according 
to the model of your appliance.
3.3.1 Ice Tray (In some models)
• Fill the ice tray with water and place in

the freezer compartment.
• After the water has completely frozen,

you can twist the tray as shown below to
remove the ice cubes.

3.3.2  The Plastic Scraper 
(In some models)

After some time, frost will build up in certain 
areas of the freezer. The frost 
accumulated in the freezer 
should be removed regularly. 
Use the plastic scraper 
provided, if necessary. Do not 
use sharp metal objects for this 
operation. They could puncture the 
refrigerator circuit and cause irreparable 
damage to the unit.

Visual and text descriptions in 
the accessories section may vary 

according to the model of your 
appliance.

4 FOOD STORAGE

4.1 Freezer Compartment

For normal operating conditions, set the 
temperature of the freezer compartment to 
-18 or -20 oC.

• The freezer is used for storing frozen
food, freezing fresh food, and making ice
cubes.

• Food in liquid form should be frozen
in plastic cups and other food should
be frozen in plastic folios or bags.For

freezing fresh food; wrap and seal fresh 
food properly, that is the packaging 
should be air tight and shouldn’t leak. 
Special freezer bags, aluminum foil 
polythene bags and plastic containers 
are ideal.

• Do not store fresh food next to frozen
food as it can thaw the frozen food.

• Before freezing fresh food, divide it into
portions that can be consumed in one
sitting.

• Consume thawed frozen food within a
short period of time after defrosting

• Always follow the manufacturer's
instructions on food packaging when
storing frozen food. If no information is
provided food, should not be stored for
more than 3 months from the date of
purchase.

• When purchasing frozen food, make sure
that it has been stored under appropriate
conditions and that the packaging is not
damaged.

• Frozen food should be transported in
appropriate containers and placed in the
freezer as soon as possible.

• Do not purchase frozen food if the
packaging shows signs of humidity
and abnormal swelling. It is probable
that it has been stored at an unsuitable
temperature and  that the contents have
deteriorated.

• The storage life of frozen food depends
on the room temperature, the thermostat
setting, how often the door is opened,
the type of food, and the length of time
required to transport the product from
the shop to your home. Always follow the
instructions printed on the packaging and
never exceed the maximum storage life
indicated.

• If the freezer door has been left open for
a long time or not closed properly, frost
will form and can prevent efficient air
circulation. To resolve this, unplug the
freezer and wait for it to defrost. Clean
the freezer once it has fully defrosted.

• The freezer volume stated on the label is
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the volume without baskets, covers, and 
so on.

• Do not refreeze thawed food. It may
pose a danger to your health and cause
problems such as food poisoning.

NOTE: If you attempt to open the freezer 
door immediately after closing it, you 
will find that it will not open easily. This 
is normal. Once equilibrium has been 
reached, the door will open easily.
• To use the maximum load capacity of

your freezer, and to store large quantities
of food, remove all drawers except the
bottom one. Large items can be stored
directly on the shelves.

• To use the maximum freezing capacity
of your freezer move the frozen food
in the upper basket to other baskets
and activate “Super freeze” mode.
“Super freeze” mode will be deactivated
automatically after 24 hours. Place the
food you want to freeze to the upper
basket of the freezer without exceeding
the freezing capacity of your freezer.
Then reactivate the “Super freeze” mode.
You can put your food next to other
frozen food after it is completely frozen
(minimum 24 hours after “Super freeze”
mode is activated for the 2nd time).

• To freeze a small amount of food (up to
3 kg) in your freezer, place your food
without touching already frozen food
and activate “Super freeze” mode. You
can put your food next to other frozen
food after it is completely frozen (after
minimum 24 hours).

• Attention. To save energy, when
freezing small amounts of food, reset
the temperature to the previous value as
soon as the food is completely frozen.

• Use the fast freezing shelf to freeze
home cooking (and any other food
which needs to be frozen quickly) more
quickly because of the freezing shelf’s
greater freezing power. Fast freezing
shelf is the bottom drawer of the freezer
compartment.
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The table below is a quick guide to show you the most efficient way to store the major 
food groups in your freezer compartment.

Meat and fish Preparation Maximum storage time
(months)

Steak Wrap in foil 6 - 8

Lamb meat Wrap in foil 6 - 8

Veal roast Wrap in foil 6 - 8

Veal cubes In small pieces 6 - 8

Lamb cubes In pieces 4 - 8

Minced meat In packaging without using spices 1 - 3

Giblets (pieces) In pieces 1 - 3

Bologna sausage/salami Should be kept packaged even if it has a membrane  1 - 3

Chicken and turkey Wrap in foil 4 - 6

Goose and duck Wrap in foil 4 - 6

Deer, rabbit, wild boar In 2.5 kg portions or as fillets 6 - 8

Freshwater fish 
(Salmon, Carp, Crane, 
Catfish)

After cleaning the bowels and scales of the fish, 
wash and dry it. If necessary, remove the tail and 
head.

2

Lean fish (Bass, Turbot, 
Flounder) 4

Fatty fishes (Tuna, 
Mackerel, Bluefish, 
Anchovy)

2 - 4

Shellfish Clean and in a bag 4 - 6

Caviar In its packaging, or in an aluminium or plastic 
container 2 - 3

Snails In salty water, or in an aluminium or plastic container 3

NOTE: Thawed frozen meat should be cooked as fresh meat. If the meat is not cooked after defrosting, it 
must not be re-frozen.

Vegetables and Fruits Preparation Maximum storage time
(months)

String beans and beans Wash, cut into small pieces and boil in water 10 - 13

Beans Hull, wash and boil in water 12

Cabbage Clean and boil in water 6 - 8

Carrot Clean, cut into slices and boil in water 12

Pepper Cut the stem, cut into two pieces, remove the core 
and boil in water 8 - 10

Spinach Wash and boil in water 6 - 9

Cauliflower  Remove the leaves, cut the heart into pieces and 
leave it in water with a little lemon juice for a while 10 - 12

Eggplant Cut into pieces of 2cm after washing 10 - 12

Corn Clean and pack with its stem or as sweet corn 12

Apple and pear Peel and slice 8 - 10

Apricot and Peach Cut into two pieces and remove the stone 4 - 6
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Vegetables and Fruits Preparation Maximum storage time
(months)

Strawberry and 
Blackberry Wash and hull 8 - 12

Cooked fruits Add 10 % of sugar to the container 12

Plum, cherry, sourberry Wash and hull the stems 8 - 12

Maximum storage time 
(months)

Thawing time at room 
temperature (hours)

Thawing time in oven 
(minutes)

Bread 4 - 6 2 - 3 4-5 (220-225 °C)

Biscuits 3 - 6 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pastry 1 - 3 2 - 3 5-10 (200-225 °C)

Pie 1 - 1,5 3 - 4 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Phyllo dough 2 - 3 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pizza 2 - 3 2 - 4 15-20 (200 °C)

Dairy products Preparation Maximum storage time 
(months) Storage conditions

Packet (Homogenized) 
Milk In its own packet 2 - 3 Pure Milk – in its own packet

Cheese - excluding 
white cheese In slices 6 - 8

Original packaging may be 
used for short-term storage. 
Keep wrapped in foil for 
longer periods.

Butter, margarine In its packaging 6

5  CLEANING AND 
MAINTENANCE

Disconnect the unit from the power 
supply before cleaning.
Do not wash your appliance by 
pouring water on it.
Do not use abrasive products, 
detergents or soaps for cleaning the 

appliance. After washing, rinse with clean 
water and dry carefully. When you have 
finished cleaning, reconnect the plug to the 
mains supply with dry hands.
• Make sure that no water enters the lamp

housing and other electrical components.
• The appliance should be cleaned

regularly using a solution of bicarbonate
of soda and lukewarm water.

• Clean the accessories separately by
hand with soap and water. Do not wash
accessories in a dish washer.

• Clean the condenser with a brush at least

twice a year. This will help you to save on 
energy costs and increase productivity.

The power supply must be 
disconnected during cleaning.

5.1 Defrosting

Freezer defrosting process
• Small amounts of frost will accumulate

inside the freezer, depending on the
length of time the door may be left open
or the amount of moisture introduced.
It is essential to ensure that no frost or
ice is allowed to form in places where
it will affect the close fitting of the door
seal. This might allow air to penetrate the
cabinet, encouraging continuous running
of the compressor. Thin frost formation
is quite soft and can be removed with a
brush or plastic scraper. Do not use metal
or sharp scrapers, mechanical devices or
other means to accelerate the defrosting
process. Remove all dislodged frost from
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the cabinet floor. It is not necessary to 
switch off the appliance for the removal 
of thin frost.

• For the removal of heavy ice deposits,
disconnect the appliance from the
mains supply, empty the contents into
cardboard boxes and wrap in thick
blankets or layers of paper to keep cool.
Defrosting will be most effective if carried
out when the freezer is nearly empty
and should be carried out as quickly
as possible to prevent an unnecessary
increase in the temperature of the
contents.

• Do not use metal or sharp scrapers,
mechanical devices or other means to
accelerate the defrosting process. An
increase in temperature of frozen food
during defrosting will shorten the storage
life. Keep contents well wrapped and cool
while defrosting is taking place.

• Dry the inside of the compartment with a
sponge or a clean cloth.

• To accelerate the defrosting process,
place one or more bowls of warm water
in the freezer compartment.

• Examine the contents when replacing
them in the freezer and if some of the
packages have thawed out, they should
be eaten within 24hours, or be cooked
and re-frozen.

• After defrosting is complete, clean the
inside of the appliance with a solution
of warm water and a little bicarbonate
of soda, then dry thoroughly. Wash all
removable parts in the same way and
reassemble. Reconnect the appliance
to the mains supply and leave for 2 to

3 hours on setting number MAX before 
introducing the food back into the freezer.

Replacing LED Lighting
To replace any of the LEDs, please contact 
the nearest Authorised Service Centre.

Note: The numbers and location of the 
LED strips may change according to 

the model.

If product equipped with LED lamp
This product contains a light source of 
energy efficiency class <E>.
If product equipped with LED Strip(s) or 
LED card(s)
This product contains a light source of 
energy efficiency class <F>.

6  SHIPMENT AND 
REPOSITIONING

6.1  Transportation and Changing 
Positioning

• The original packaging and foam may be
kept for re-transportation (optional).

• Fasten your appliance with thick
packaging, bands or strong cords and
follow the instructions for transportation
on the packaging.

• Remove all movable parts or fix them
into the appliance  against shocks
using bands when re-positioning or
transporting.

Always carry your appliance in the 
upright position.

6.2 Repositioning the Door

• It is not possible to change the opening
direction of your appliance door if door
handles are installed on the front surface
of the appliance door.
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• It is possible to change the opening
direction of the door on models with
handle on the side of the door or without
handles.

• If the door-opening direction of your
appliance can be changed, contact the
nearest Authorised Service Centre to
change the opening direction.

7  BEFORE CALLING AFTER-
SALES SERVICE

If you are experiencing a problem with 
your appliance, please check the following 
before contacting the after-sales service.
Your appliance is not operating
Check if:
• There is power
• The plug is correctly placed in the socket
• The plug fuse or the mains fuse has

blown
• The socket is defective. To check this,

plug another working appliance into the
same socket.

The appliance performs poorly
Check if:
• The appliance is overloaded
• The appliance door is closed properly
• There is any dust on the condenser
• There is enough space near the rear and

side walls.
Your appliance is operating noisily

Normal noises
Cracking noise occurs:

• During automatic defrosting
• When the appliance is cooled

or warmed (due to expansion of
appliance material).

Short cracking noise occurs: When 
the thermostat switches the compressor 
on/off.
Motor noise: Indicates the compressor 
is operating normally. The compressor 
may cause more noise for a short time 
when it is first activated.
Bubbling noise and splash occurs: 
Due to the flow of the refrigerant in the 

tubes of the system.
Water flowing noise occurs: Due 
to water flowing to the evaporation 
container. This noise is normal during 
defrosting.
Air blowing noise occurs: In some 
models during normal operation of the 
system due to the circulation of air.

The edges of the appliance in contact 
with the door joint are warm
Especially during summer (warm seasons), 
the surfaces in contact with the door joint 
may become warmer during the operation 
of the compressor, this is normal.
There is a build-up of humidity inside 
the appliance
Check if:
• All food is packed properly. Containers

must be dry before being placed in the
appliance.

• The appliance door is opened frequently.
Humidity of the room enters the
appliance when the doors are opened.
Humidity increases faster when the doors
are opened more frequently, especially if
the humidity of the room is high.

The door does not open or close 
properly
Check if:
• There is food or packaging preventing the

door from closing
• The door joints are broken or torn
• Your appliance is on a level surface.
Recommendations
• If the appliance is switched off or

unplugged, wait at least 5 minutes before
plugging the appliance in or restarting
it in order to prevent damage to the
compressor.

• If you will not use your appliance for
a long time (e.g. in summer holidays)
unplug it. Clean your appliance according
to chapter cleaning and leave the door
open to prevent humidity and smell.

• If a problem persists after you have
followed all the above instructions,
please consult the nearest authorised
service centre.
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• The appliance you have purchased is
designed for domestic use only. It is not
suitable for commercial or common use.
If the consumer uses the appliance in a
way that does not comply with this, we
emphasise that the manufacturer and
the dealer will not be responsible for any
repair and failure within the guarantee
period.

8 TIPS FOR SAVING ENERGY
1.  Install the appliance in a cool, well-

ventilated room, but not in direct sunlight
and not near a heat source (such as a
radiator or oven) otherwise an insulating
plate should be used.

2.  Allow warm food and drinks to cool
before placing them inside the appliance.

3.  Place thawing food in the refrigerator
compartment if available. The low
temperature of the frozen food will
help cool the refrigerator compartment
while the food is thawing. This will save
energy. Frozen food left to thaw outside
of the appliance will result in a waste of
energy.

4.  Drinks or other liquids should be
covered when inside the appliance. If
left uncovered, the humidity inside the
appliance will increase, therefore the
appliance uses more energy. Keeping
drinks and other liquids covered helps
preserve their smell and taste.

5.  Avoid keeping the doors open for long
periods and opening the doors too
frequently as warm air will enter the
appliance and cause the compressor to
switch on unnecessarily often.

6.  Keep the covers of the different
temperature compartments (such as the
crisper and chiller if available) closed.

7.  The door gasket must be clean and
pliable. In case of wear, replace the
gasket.

9  TECHNICAL DATA
The technical information is situated in 
the rating plate on the internal side of the 
appliance and on the energy label. 
The QR code on the energy label supplied 
with the appliance provides a web link to 
the information related to the performance 
of the appliance in the EU EPREL 
database. 
Keep the energy label for reference 
together with the user manual and all other 
documents provided with this appliance. 
It is also possible to find the same 
information in EPREL using the link https://
eprel.ec.europa.eu and the model name 
and product number that you find on the 
rating plate , the appliance. 
See the link www.theenergylabel.eu for 
detailed information about the energy label.

10  INFORMATION FOR TEST 
INSTITUTES

Appliance for any EcoDesign verification 
shall be compliant with EN 62552. 
Ventilation requirements, recess 
dimensions and minimum rear clearances 
shall be as stated in this User Manual at 
Chapter 2. Please contact the manufacturer 
for any other further information, including 
loading plans.
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11  CUSTOMER CARE AND 
SERVICE

Always use original spare parts. 
When contacting our Authorised Service 
Centre, ensure that you have the following 
data available: Model, Serial Number and 
Service Index. 
The information can be found on the rating 
plate. You can find the rating label inside 
the fridge zone on the left lower side. 
The original spare parts for some specific 
components are available for a minimum 
of 7 or 10 years, based on the type of 
component, from the placing on the market 
of the last unit of the model.

Visit our website to: 
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Tak, fordi du har valgt dette produkt. 
Denne brugervejledning indeholder vigtige oplysninger om sikkerhed og instruktioner, der 
er beregnet til at hjælpe dig med betjening og vedligeholdelse af dit apparat. 
Tag dig tid til at læse denne brugervejledning, inden du bruger dit apparat, og opbevar 
denne bog til fremtidig brug.

Ikon Type Betydning

ADVARSEL Alvorlig personskade eller dødsrisiko

RISIKO FOR ELEKTRISK STØD Risiko fra farlig spænding

BRAND Advarsel: Risiko for brand/brændbare materialer

FORSIGTIG Risiko for personskade eller skade på ejendom

VIGTIGT Korrekt betjening af systemet



DA - 3

INDHOLD

1 SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER ................................................................... 4
1.1 Generelle sikkerhedsadvarsler .......................................................................................4
1.2 Installationsadvarsler ......................................................................................................8
1.3 Under brug......................................................................................................................8

2  BESKRIVELSE AF APPARATET ................................................................... 9
2.1 Mål ................................................................................................................................11

3 BRUG AF APPARATET ................................................................................. 12
3.1 Termostatindstilling .......................................................................................................12
3.2 Advarsler om temperaturindstillinger ............................................................................12
3.3 Tilbehør.........................................................................................................................12
3.3.1 Isbakke(i nogle modeller) ........................................................................................13
3.3.2  Plastikskraberen(i nogle modeller) ..........................................................................13

4 MAD OPBEVARING ....................................................................................... 13
4.1 Fryserum ......................................................................................................................13

5  RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE ..................................................... 17
5.1 Afrimning.......................................................................................................................17

6  FORSENDELSE OG OMPLACERING ......................................................... 18
6.1  Transport og ændring af positionering ..........................................................................18
6.2 Omplacering af døren ...................................................................................................18

7  FØR DU RINGER TIL EFTERSALGSSERVICE .......................................... 18
8 GODE RÅD OM ENERGIBESPARELSER................................................... 19
9 TEKNISKE DATA ........................................................................................... 20
10  OPLYSNINGER TIL TESTINSTITUTIONER .............................................. 20
11 KUNDEPLEJE OG -SERVICE ..................................................................... 20



DA - 4

1 SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

1.1 Generelle sikkerhedsadvarsler
Læs denne brugervejledning omhyggeligt.

ADVARSEL: Hold ventilationsåbninger i apparatets 
kabinet eller i den indbyggede struktur fri fra 
forhindringer.

ADVARSEL: Der må ikke anvendes mekaniske 
genstande eller andre midler, ud over de af 
producenten anbefalede, for at fremskynde 
afrimningsprocessen.

ADVARSEL: Anvend ikke elektriske apparater inde 
i apparatets opbevaringsrum, med mindre der er tale 
om en type, som er anbefalet af producenten.

ADVARSEL: Undgå at beskadige kølekredsløbet.
ADVARSEL: Ved placering af apparatet skal det 

sikres, at netledningen ikke klemmes eller beskadiges.
ADVARSEL: Placer ikke flere transportable 

stikdåser eller transportable strømforsyninger bagved 
apparatet.

ADVARSEL: For at undgå farer, der skyldes 
apparatets ustabilitet, skal det fastgøres i 
overensstemmelse med instruktionerne.

Hvis dit apparat bruger R600a som kølemiddel 
(disse oplysninger findes på kølerens etiket), skal du 
være forsigtig under transport og installation for at 
forhindre, at kølerelementerne beskadiges. R600a er 
en miljøvenlig og naturlig gas, men den er eksplosiv. 
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Ved tilfælde af lækage opstået grundet skader på 
køleelementerne, flytte køleskabet væk fra åben ild 
eller varmekilder og ventiler rummet, hvor apparatet er 
placeret i et par minutter.
• Undgå at beskadige kølergaskredsløbet i forbindelse 

med transport og anbringelse af køleskabet.
• Undlad at opbevare sprængstoffer, såsom 

spraydåser med brændbare drivgasser, i dette 
apparat.

• Dette apparat er beregnet til husholdningsbrug og 
lignende anvendelser såsom;
 – personalekøkkenområder i butikker, kontorer og 
andre arbejdsmiljøer.

 – gårde og af gæster på hoteller, moteller og andre 
boligmiljøer.

 – bed & breakfast-lignende miljøer;
 – catering og lignende anvendelsesområder uden 
for detailhandlen.

• Hvis stikkontakten i væggen ikke passer til 
køleskabets stik, skal det udskiftes af producenten, 
en servicetekniker eller lignende kvalificerede 
personer for at undgå fare.

• Dit køleskab er udstyret med et specielt jordstik. 
Dette stik skal bruges med en speciel jordstik-
stikdåse på 16 ampere. Hvis du ikke har en sådan 
stikdåse i dit hjem, skal du have en autoriseret 
elektriker til at installere en.
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• Dette apparat kan bruges af børn fra 8 år og opefter 
og personer med nedsat fysisk, sansemæssig 
eller mental kapacitet eller uden erfaring og viden 
på området, såfremt de holdes under opsyn 
eller er blevet instruerede i sikker håndtering af 
apparatet samt forstår farerne forbundet hermed. 
Børn må ikke lege med apparatet. Rengøring og 
brugervedligeholdelse må ikke gøres af børn uden 
opsyn.

• Børn fra 3 til 8 år må lægge varer i og tage varer 
ud af køleapparater. Børn forventes ikke at udføre 
rengøring eller vedligeholdelse af apparatet. 
Meget små børn (0-3 år) forventes ikke at bruge 
apparater. Mindre børn (3-8 år) forventes ikke at 
kunne bruge apparater på sikker vis, medmindre 
det sker under supervision. Større børn (8-14 år) 
og sårbare personer kan bruge apparater sikkert, 
når de superviseres og har fået den nødvendige 
vejledning i brugen af apparatet. Meget sårbare 
personer forventes ikke at bruge apparater på sikker 
vis, medmindre det sker under supervision.

• Hvis strømkablet er beskadiget, skal det udskiftes 
af producenten, en autoriseret servicetekniker eller 
lignende kvalificerede personer for at undgå fare.

• Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til brug i højder over 
2000 m.
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Følg disse instruktioner for at undgå 
fødevarekontaminering:
• Hvis døren holdes åben i længere tid, kan det 

medføre, at temperaturen i apparatets rum øges 
væsentligt.

• Rengør hyppigt overflader, der kan komme i kontakt 
med fødevarer, og tilgængelige afløbssystemer

• Opbevar råt kød og rå fisk i egnede beholdere 
i køleskabet, så disse fødevarer ikke kommer i 
kontakt med eller drypper på andre fødevarer.

• Fryserum med to stjerner er beregnet til opbevaring 
af på forhånd nedfrosne fødevarer, opbevaring eller 
fremstilling af dessertis og isterninger.

• Rum med én, to og tre stjerner er ikke egnede til 
nedfrysning af friske fødevarer.

• Hvis køleapparatet skal stå tomt i længere perioder, 
skal det slukkes, afrimes, rengøres og tørres, og 
døren lades åben for at undgå, der dannes skimmel 
i apparatet.
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1.2 Installationsadvarsler

Før du bruger din fryser for første gang, 
skal du være opmærksom på følgende 
punkter:
• Fryserens driftsspænding er 220-240 V 

ved 50 Hz.
• Stikket skal være tilgængeligt efter 

installationen.
• Din fryser kan have en lugt, når den 

bruges første gang. Dette er normalt, og 
lugten forsvinder, når din fryser begynder 
at køle. 

• Inden fryseren tilsluttes, skal du sikre 
dig, at oplysningerne på typeskiltet 
(spænding og tilsluttet belastning) svarer 
til strømforsyningen. Hvis du er i tvivl, 
skal du kontakte en kvalificeret elektriker.

• Sæt stikket i en stikkontakt med 
en effektiv jordforbindelse. Hvis 
stikkontakten ikke har nogen 
jordforbindelse, eller stikket ikke passer, 
anbefaler vi, at du konsulterer en 
kvalificeret elektriker for at få hjælp.

• Apparatet skal tilsluttes en korrekt 
monteret sikringsstikkontakt. 
Strømforsyningen (AC) og spændingen 
ved betjeningsstedet skal stemme 
overens med oplysningerne på 
apparatets typeskilt (typeskiltet er 
placeret på indersiden af apparatet).

• Vi påtager os ikke ansvar for skader 
der opstår på grund af manglende 
jordforbindelse.

• Sæt din fryser et sted, hvor den ikke 
udsættes for direkte sollys.

• Din fryser må aldrig bruges udendørs 
eller udsættes for regn.

• Apparatet skal være mindst 50 cm væk 
fra komfurer, gasovne og varmekilder, og 
mindst 5 cm væk fra elektriske ovne.

• Hvis di din fryser placeres ved siden af 
en dybfryser, skal der være mindst 2 
cm mellem dem for at forhindre, at der 
dannes fugt på den ydre overflade.

• Tildæk ikke fryseren med stof. Dette 
påvirker effektiviteten af   din fryser.

• Der skal være mindst 150 mm's luft over 

apparatet. Der må ikke placeres noget 
oven på apparatet.

• Anbring ikke tunge genstande på 
apparatet.

• Rengør apparatet grundigt inden brug (se 
Rengøring og vedligeholdelse).

• Inden du bruger din fryser, skal du tørre 
alle dele af med en opløsning af varmt 
vand og en teskefuld natriumbicarbonat. 
Skyl derefter med rent vand og tør. Læg 
alle dele i fryseren efter rengøring.

• Installer de to plastik afstandsguider 
(delene med sorte 
skovlblade -kondensator 
på bagsiden) ved at dreje 
den 90° som vist i figuren, 
for at forhindre at 
kondensatoren rører 
væggen.

• Afstanden mellem apparatet og 
bagvæggen skal være maksimalt 75 mm.

1.3 Under brug

• Tilslut ikke fryseren til lysnettet ved hjælp 
af en forlængerledning.

• Brug ikke beskadigede, iturevne eller 
gamle stik.

• Undlad at trække, bøje eller beskadige 
ledningen.

• Brug ikke en stikadapter
• Dette apparat er designet til brug 

af voksne. Lad ikke børn lege med 
apparatet eller hænge i døren.

• Rør aldrig ved netledningen/stikket 
med våde hænder. Dette kan forårsage 
kortslutning eller elektrisk stød.

• Anbring ikke glasflasker eller dåser i 
fryseren, da de springer, når indholdet 
fryser.

• Anbring ikke eksplosivt eller brændbart 
materiale i fryseren.

• Rør ikke ved det, når du fjerner is fra 
isfremstillingsrummet. Is kan forårsage 
frostforbrændinger og/eller snit.

• Rør ikke ved frosne varer med våde 
hænder. Spis ikke is eller isterninger 
straks efter at de er fjernet fra 
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isfremstillingsrummet.
• Frys ikke optøet frossen mad igen. Dette 

kan medføre sundhedsproblemer såsom 
madforgiftning.

Gamle og ude af drift køleskabe
• Hvis dit gamle køleskab eller fryser har 

lås, så ødelæg eller fjern låsen inden 
bortskaffelse, da børn ellers kan blive 
fanget inde i køleskabet og komme til 
skade.

• Gamle køleskabe og frysere indeholder 
isolationsmateriale og kølemidler med 
CFC. Undgå derfor at skade miljøet, når 
du kasserer dit gamle køleskab.

CE-overensstemmelseserklæring
Vi erklærer, at vores produkter opfylder 
de gældende europæiske direktiver, 
beslutninger og forskrifter og kravene, der 
er anført i de refererede standarder.
Bortskaffelse af dit gamle apparat
Symbolet på produktet eller på 
dets emballage indikerer, at dette 
produkt muligvis ikke behandles 
som husholdningsaffald. I stedet 
afleveres det til det relevante 
indsamlingssted til genbrug af elektrisk 
og elektronisk udstyr. Ved at sikre, at 
dette produkt bortskaffes korrekt, hjælper 
du med at forhindre potentielle negative 
konsekvenser for miljøet og menneskers 
sundhed, som ellers kan være forårsaget 
af upassende affaldshåndtering af dette 
produkt. For mere detaljeret information 
om genbrug af dette produkt, bedes du 
kontakte dit lokale kommunekontor, din 
bortskaffelsestjeneste eller den butik, hvor 
du købte produktet.
Emballage og miljø 
Emballagemateriale beskytter 
din maskine mod skader, der 
kan opstå under transport. 
Emballagematerialerne er 
miljøvenlige, da de kan genbruges. 
Brug af genbrugsmateriale reducerer 
råvareforbruget og mindsker derfor 
affaldsproduktionen.
Bemærkninger:
• Læs venligst brugsvejledningen før 

montering og brug af apparatet. Vi er ikke 
ansvarlige for skader opstået på grund af 
forkert brug.

• Følg alle instruktionerne, der fremgår 
af apparat og brugsvejledning, og gem 
denne vejledning på et sikkert sted for at 
løse eventuelt fremtidige problemer.

• Dette apparat er fremstillet til brug i 
hjemmet og kan kun bruges i hjemlige 
omgivelser og til de angivne formål. Det 
er ikke egnet til kommerciel eller fælles 
brug. En sådan anvendelse vil medføre 
annullering af apparatets garanti, og 
vores virksomhed kan ikke holdes 
ansvarlig for eventuelle tab.

• Dette apparat er beregnet til brug i 
husholdninger og er kun egnet til køling/
opbevaring af fødevarer. Det er ikke 
egnet til kommerciel eller fælles brug og/
eller til opbevaring af stoffer bortset fra 
fødevarer. Vores firma er ikke ansvarlig 
for eventuelle tab på grund af upassende 
brug af apparatet.

2  BESKRIVELSE AF APPARATET

6 7

1

2

3

4

5
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Denne præsentation er kun for at 
give oplysninger om dele af 

apparatet. Delene kan variere afhængigt 
af apparatets model.
1) Knap til termostat
2) Fryser øverste lomme
3) Fryser nederste lomme
4) Fryserbokse
5) Justeringsfødder
6) Isboksbakke
7) Plastik isskraber *

* Ikke i alle modeller

Generelle bemærkninger:
Fryserum (fryser): Den mest effektive 
energianvendelse sikres, når skufferne og 
beholderne er i opbevaringsplacering.
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2.1 Mål

W2

D
2

W1

D
1

W3

90o

D
3

Plads, der kræves til brug 2

H2 mm 1605,0

W2 mm 640,0

D2 mm 692,8
2  højden, bredden og dybden på dette 

apparat med håndtag, plus den 
nødvendige plads til fri cirkulation af 
den nedkølende luft

Overordnet plads, der kræves til brug 3

W3 mm 659,8

D3 mm 1142,3
3  højden, bredden og dybden på det 

apparat med håndtag, plus den 
nødvendige plads til fri cirkulation 
af den nedkølende luft samt den 
nødvendige plads til at åbne døren til 
den mindste vinkel i forbindelse med 
fjernelse af alt indre udstyr

Overordnede mål 1

H1 mm 1455,0

W1 mm 540,0

D1 mm 595,0
1  højden, bredden og dybden på dette 

apparat uden håndtag

H
1

H
2
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3 BRUG AF APPARATET

3.1 Termostatindstilling

Termostaten regulerer automatisk 
temperaturen inde i kølerummet og 
fryserummet. Køleskabstemperaturer kan 
opnås ved at dreje knappen til højere tal; 
1 til 3, 1 til 5 eller SF (Maksimalt antal på 
termostaten afhænger af dit produkt.)

Vigtig bemærkning: Forsøg ikke at 
dreje knappen ud over position 1, det 

forhindrer apparatet i at arbejde.

Knap til termostat

Termostatindstillinger:
1 – 2 :  Til kortvarig opbevaring af mad
3 – 4 :  Til langvarig opbevaring af mad 
5  :  Maksimal køleindstilling. Enheden vil 

fungerer længere. Skift om nødvendigt 
temperaturindstillingen.

Hvis enheden har SF-position:
• Drej knappen til SF for at nedfryse 

fødevarer hurtigt. I denne position 
vil fryserummet fungere ved lavere 
temperaturer. Når fødevarerne er frosset, 
skal du dreje knappen til termostaten 
til den normale brugsposition. Hvis du 
ikke ændrer SF-positionen, vender 
apparatets automatisk tilbage til den sidst 
anvendte termostatposition i henhold 
til den tid, der er angivet i noten. Sæt 
termostatafbryderen i SF-position, og 
sæt den tilbage til normal brug i henhold 
til den tid, der er angivet i noten. Hvis 
termostatafbryderen er i SF-position, når 
dit apparat startes første gang, vender 
dit apparatarbejde automatisk tilbage til 
driften i termostat-3 position i henhold til 

den tid, der er angivet i noten.

3.2 Advarsler om temperaturindstillinger

• Dit apparat er designet til at fungere 
i de omgivende temperaturområder, 
der er specificeret i standarderne i 
henhold til den klimaklasse, der er 
angivet på informationsmærkaten. 
Detanbefalesat du ikke bruger køleskabet 
i miljøer, der ligger uden for de angivne 
temperaturområder. Dette vil reducerer 
apparatets køleeffektivitet.

• Temperaturjusteringer skal foretages i 
henhold til hyppigheden af døråbninger, 
mængden af mad der opbevares 
i køleskabet, og den omgivende 
temperatur, hvor dit apparat er placeret.

• Når apparatet tændes første gang, 
skal det være tændt i 24 timer for at 
nå driftstemperaturen. I løbet af denne 
periode må du ikke åbne døren og 
ikke opbevare en stor mængde mad i 
køleskabet.

• Der anvendes en 5-minutters 
forsinkelsesfunktion for at forhindre 
beskadigelse af kompressoren på 
dit apparat, når det tilsluttes eller 
afbrydes elnettet, eller når der opstår en 
strømafbrydelse. Dit apparat begynder at 
fungere normalt efter 5 minutter.

Klimaklasse og betydning:
T (tropisk): Dette køleskab er beregnet til 
brug i omgivende temperaturer fra 16°C til 
43°C.
ST (subtropisk): Dette køleskab er 
beregnet til brug i omgivende temperaturer 
fra 16°C til 38°C.
N (tempereret): Dette køleskab er beregnet 
til brug i omgivende temperaturer fra 16°C 
til 32°C.
SN (udvidet tempereret): Dette 
køleskab er beregnet til brug i omgivende 
temperaturer fra 10°C til 32°C.

3.3 Tilbehør

Visuelle beskrivelser og 
tekstbeskrivelser i afsnittet tilbehør kan 
variere afhængigt af modellen på vores 
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enhed.
3.3.1 Isbakke(i nogle modeller)
• Fyld isbakken med vand og anbring den i 

fryseren.
• Når vandet er helt frosset, kan du dreje 

isbakken som vist nedenfor, for at fjerne 
isterningerne.

3.3.2  Plastikskraberen(i nogle modeller)
Efter nogen tid vil der dannes frost i visse 
områder af fryseren. Den frost, 
der akkumuleres i fryseren, bør 
fjernes med jævne mellemrum. 
Brug den medfølgende plastik 
skraber efter behov. Brug ikke 
skarpe metalgenstande til at 
fjerne frost. De kan punktere fryserens 
kredsløb og forårsage uoprettelig skade på 
enheden.

Visuelle beskrivelser og 
tekstbeskrivelser i afsnittet tilbehør 
kan variere afhængigt af modellen 

på vores enhed.

4 MAD OPBEVARING

4.1 Fryserum

Under normale driftsforhold skal 
temperaturen i fryseren indstilles til -18 eller 
-20 oC. 
• Fryseren bruges til opbevaring af frosne 

madvarer, frysning af friske madvarer og 
fremstilling af isterninger.

• Fødevarer i flydende form skal fryses i 
plastikkopper, og anden mad skal fryses i 
folier eller poser af plast.Friske madvarer 
til frysning skal være korrekt emballeret. 
Dvs. at emballagen skal være lufttæt 
og ikke må kunne lække. Fryseposer, 
aluminiumsfolie, poser af polyethylen og 
plastikbeholdere kan anvendes.

• Opbevar ikke frisk mad ved siden af 

frosne madvarer, da det kan optø de 
frosne madvarer.

• Inden du fryser frisk mad, skal du dele 
den i portioner, der kan indtages på én 
gang.

• Brug optøet frossen mad inden for en kort 
periode efter optøning

• Følg altid producentens anvisninger 
på mademballage, når du opbevarer 
frosne fødevarer. Hvis der ikke er 
nogen oplysninger, bør madvarer ikke 
opbevares mere end 3 måneder fra 
købsdatoen.

• Når du køber frossen mad, skal du sørge 
for, at de er blevet opbevaret under 
passende forhold, og at emballagen ikke 
er beskadiget.

• Frosne fødevarer skal transporteres 
i passende beholdere og anbringes i 
fryseren så hurtigt som muligt.

• Køb ikke frosne fødevarer, hvis 
emballagen viser tegn på fugtighed og 
unormal hævelse. Det er sandsynligt, at 
det er blevet opbevaret ved en uegnet 
temperatur, og at indholdet er forringet. 

• Opbevaringsperioden for frosne fødevarer 
afhænger af den omgivende temperatur, 
termostatindstillingen, hvor ofte lågen 
åbnes, typen af fødevare og produktets 
transporttid fra butikken til dit hjem. Følg 
altid instruktionerne på emballagen, og 
opbevar aldrig madvarer længere end 
den angivne maksimale opbevaringstid.

• Hvis frysedøren har været åben i lang 
tid eller ikke lukket ordentligt, dannes 
der frost og det kan forhindre effektiv 
luftcirkulation. For at løse dette skal du 
tage fryseren ud af stikkontakten og vente 
på, at den er optøet. Rengør fryseren, når 
den er helt optøet.

• Frysevolumenet, der er angivet på 
etiketten, er volumen uden kurve, omslag 
osv.

• Frys ikke tøet mad igen. Det kan udgøre 
en fare for dit helbred og forårsage 
problemer, såsom madforgiftning.

BEMÆRK: Hvis du forsøger at åbne 
fryserdøren straks efter at have lukket den, 
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vil du opdage, at den ikke åbner let. Dette 
er normalt. Når udligning er nået, åbner 
døren let.
• Fjern alle skuffer undtagen den nederste 

for at bruge den maksimale bæreevne i 
din fryser og opbevare store mængder 
mad. Store genstande kan opbevares 
direkte på hylderne.

• For at bruge den maksimale 
frysekapacitet for din fryser skal du flytte 
de frosne madvarer i den øverste kurv 
til andre kurve og aktivere tilstanden 
"Superfrys". “Superfrys”-tilstand 
deaktiveres automatisk efter 24 timer. 
Placer de madvarer, du vil fryse, i 
fryserens øverste kurv uden at overskride 
frysekapaciteten på din fryser. Genaktiver 
derefter tilstanden “Superfrys”. Du kan 
placere dine mad ved siden af andre 
frosne madvarer, når de er helt frosne 
(mindst 24 timer efter, at “Superfrys” 
-tilstand er aktiveret for 2. gang).

• For at fryse en lille mængde mad (op til 3 
kg) i fryseren skal du placere mad uden 
at røre ved allerede frosne madvarer og 
aktivere tilstanden “Superfrys”. Du kan 
anbringe dine fødevarer ved siden af 
anden frossen mad, når først de er helt 
frosne (efter mindst 24 timer). 

• Advarsel. For at spare energi skal du, 
når du fryser små mængder mad, nulstille 
temperaturen til den forrige værdi, så 
snart maden er helt frossen.

• Brug hylden til hurtigfrys til at fryse 
tilberedt mad (og enhver anden mad, der 
skal fryses hurtigt), da frysningen sker 
hurtigere på grund af denne hyldes større 
fryseevne. Hylden til hurtigfrys er den 
nederste skuffe i fryseren.

Nedenstående tabel er en hurtig guide 
til at vise dig den mest effektive måde 

at opbevare de store fødevaregrupper i dit 
fryserum.
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Kød og fisk Forberedelse Maksimal opbevaringstid
(måneder)

Bøf Indpak i folie 6 - 8

Lammekød Indpak i folie 6 - 8

Kalvesteg Indpak i folie 6 - 8

Kalvetern I små stykker 6 - 8

Lammetern I stykker 4 - 8

Hakket kød I indpakninger uden brug af krydderier 1 - 3

Fjerkræ indvolde 
(stykker) I stykker 1 - 3

Pølse/salami Skal opbevares pakket, selvom det har en membran.  

Kylling og kalkun Indpak i folie 4 - 6

Gås og and Indpak i folie 4 - 6

Hjortevildt, kanin, 
vildsvin I portioner à 2,5 kg eller som filetter 6 - 8

Ferskvandsfisk (laks, 
karpe, crane, malle)

Fjern indvolde og skæl fra fisken, og rengør og 
tør derefter fisken. Fjern om nødvendigt halen og 
hovedet.

2

Magre fisk (aborre, 
pighvar, skrubbe) 4

Fed fisk (tun, makrel, 
blåbars, ansjos) 2 - 4

Skaldyr Rengør og i en pose 4 - 6

Kaviar I emballagen eller i en aluminiums- eller 
plastbeholder 2 - 3

Snegle I saltvand eller i en aluminiums- eller plastbeholder 3

BEMÆRK: Optøet frossent kød skal koges som fersk kød. Hvis kødet ikke koges efter optøning, må det 
ikke fryses igen.

Frugter og grøntsager Forberedelse Maksimal opbevaringstid
(måneder)

Springbønner og bønner Vask, skær i mindre stykker, og blancher i kogende 
vand 10 - 13

Bønner Fjern bælgen, vask og blancher i kogende vand 12

Kål Vask og blancher i kogende vand 6 - 8

Gulerødder Vask, skær i skiver, og blancher i kogende vand 12

Peber Skær stilken, skær den i to dele, fjern kernen og kog 
den i vand 8 - 10

Spinat Vask og kog i vand 6 - 9

Blomkål Fjern bladene, skær kålhjertet i stykker og lad det stå 
i vand med citronsaft i et stykke tid. 10 - 12

Aubergine Vask og skær i stykker à 2 cm 10 - 12

Majs Rengør og pak med stammen eller som sukkermajs 12

Æble og pære Skræl og skær i skiver 8 - 10

Abrikos og fersken Skær i to stykker og fjern stenen 4 - 6

Jordbær og brombær Vask og afskal 8 - 12
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Frugter og grøntsager Forberedelse Maksimal opbevaringstid
(måneder)

Kogte frugter Tilsæt 10% sukker til beholderen 12

Blomme, kirsebær, 
surbær Vask og afskal stilkene 8 - 12

Maksimal 
opbevaringstid 

(måneder)

Optøningstid ved 
stuetemperatur (timer)

Optøningstid i ovn 
(minutter)

Brød 4 - 6 2 - 3 4-5 (220-225°C)

Kiks 3 - 6 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200°C)

Bagværk 1 - 3 2 - 3 5-10 (200-225°C)

Tærte 1 - 1,5 3 - 4 5-8 (190-200°C)

Fillo dej 2 - 3 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200°C)

Pizza 2 - 3 2 - 4 15-20 (200°C)

Mejeriprodukter Forberedelse
Maksimal 

opbevaringstid 
(måneder)

Opbevaringsforhold

Pakket (homogeniseret) 
mælk I sin egen emballage 2 - 3 Ren mælk - i sin egen 

emballage

Ost - undtagen hvid ost I skiver 6 - 8

Originalemballage kan 
bruges til kortvarig 
opbevaring. Pak 
i folie for længere 
opbevaringsperioder.

Smør, margarine I egen emballage 6
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5  RENGØRING OG 
VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Sørg for at afbryde enheden fra 
strømforsyningen inden rengøring.
Rengør ikke apparatet ved at hælde 
vand på det.
Brug ikke slibende produkter, 
rengøringsmidler eller sæber til at 

rengøre apparatet. Efter rengøring skylles 
med rent vand og tørres forsigtigt. Efter 
rengøring skal du sætte stikket i 
stikkontakten med tørre hænder.
• Sørg for, at der ikke kommer vand ind 

i køleskabets lys og andre elektriske 
komponenter.

• Apparatet bør rengøres regelmæssigt 
med en opløsning af bikarbonat soda og 
lunkent vand.

• Rengør tilbehøret separat med vand og 
sæbe vask i hånden. Vask ikke tilbehøret 
i en opvaskemaskine.

• Rengør kondensatoren med en børste 
mindst to gange om året. Derved sparer 
du på omkostninger til energi og øger 
produktiviteten.

Strømforsyningen skal afbrydes 
under rengøringen.

5.1 Afrimning

Afrimning af fryser
• Små mængder frost akkumuleres i 

fryseren, afhængigt af hvor lang tid 
døren er åben eller hvor meget fugt 
der trænger ind. Det er vigtigt at sikre, 
at der ikke dannes rim eller frost i 
områder, der kan påvirker lågens evne 
til at lukke tæt. Det gør det muligt for 
luft at trænge ind i kabinettet, hvilket 
kan resultere i at kompressoren kører 
uafbrudt. Tynd frostdannelse er meget 
blød og kan fjernes med en børste eller 
en plastskraber. Anvend ikke metal eller 
skarpe skrabere, mekaniske redskaber 
eller andet værktøj til at fremskynde 
afrimningsprocessen. Fjern al løsnet frost 
fra fryserens bund. Det ikke nødvendigt 
at slukke for apparatet for at fjerne tynd 

frost.
• For at fjerne tunge isaflejringer skal 

apparatets strømforsyning afbrydes, og 
madvarerne lægge i papkasser pakket 
i tykke tæpper eller lag af papir, så de 
holdes kølige. Afrimning er mest effektiv 
hvis den udføres, når fryseren er næsten 
tom, og den bør gennemføres så hurtigt 
som muligt for at undgå at madvarerne 
begynder at tø op.

• Anvend ikke metal eller skarpe skrabere, 
mekaniske redskaber eller andet værktøj 
til at fremskynde afrimningsprocessen. 
Hvis de frosne madvarer begynder 
at tø op under afrimningen forkortes 
holdbarheden. Opbevar indholdet godt 
pakket og koldt under afrimningen.

• Tør indersiden af fryseren med en svamp 
eller en ren klud.

• For at fremskynde afrimningsprocessen 
kan du placere en eller flere skåle med 
varmt vand i fryseren.

• Undersøg indhold, når du erstatter det 
i fryseren. Hvis nogle af pakninger er 
optøet, skal de spises inden for 24 timer 
eller koges og fryses ned igen.

• Efter afrimningen rengøres indersiden 
af   apparatet med lunkent vand og lidt 
bikarbonat soda, og tørres derefter 
grundigt. Vask alle aftagelige dele på 
tilsvarende måde, og sæt dem tilbage. 
Slut apparatet til strømforsyningen 
igen, og lad det stå i 2 til 3 timer på 
indstillingsnummer MAX, før fødevarerne 
lægges tilbage i fryseren.

Udskiftning af LED-belysning
Kontakt nærmeste autoriserede 
servicecenter for at udskifte en af   
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lysdioderne.
Bemærk: Antallet og placeringen af   
LED-strips kan variere afhængigt af 

modellen.

Hvis produktet er udstyret med LED 
-lampe
Dette produkt indeholder en lyskilde i 
energieffektivitetsklasse <E>.
Hvis produktet er udstyret med LED 
Strip (s) eller LED  card (s)
Dette produkt indeholder en lyskilde i 
energieffektivitetsklasse <F>.

6  FORSENDELSE OG 
OMPLACERING

6.1  Transport og ændring af 
positionering

• Den originale emballage og skum kan 
opbevares til gentransport (valgfrit).

• Fastgør dit apparat med kraftig 
emballage, bånd eller stærke reb, og følg 
transportvejledningen på emballagen.

• Fjern alle bevægelige dele eller fastgør 
dem sikkert mod stød i apparatet med 
bånd, når de transporteres eller flyttes 
igen.

Bær altid apparatet i lodret position.

6.2 Omplacering af døren

• Det er ikke muligt at ændre 
åbningsretningen på døren til dit apparat, 
hvis dørhåndtag er installeret på fronten 
af   apparatets dør.

• Det er muligt at ændre dørens 
åbningsretning på modeller med håndtag 
monteret på siden af døren eller uden 
håndtag.

• Hvis retningen på døren til dit apparat 
kan ændres, skal du kontakte det 

nærmeste autoriserede servicecenter for 
at ændre åbningsretningen.

7  FØR DU RINGER TIL 
EFTERSALGSSERVICE

Hvis du oplever et problem med dit 
apparat, skal du kontrollere følgende, før 
du kontakter eftersalgsservice.
Dit apparat virker ikke.
Kontroller om:
• Strømmen er tilsluttet
• Stikket er sat korrekt i stikkontakten
• Sikringen til stikket eller netsikringen er 

sprunget
• Stikkontakten er defekt. For at kontrollere 

dette skal du slutte et andet fungerende 
apparat til samme stikkontakt.

Apparatet fungerer dårligt
Kontroller om:
• Apparatet er overbelastet
• Døren til køleskabet er ordentligt lukket
• Der er støv på kondensatoren
• Der er nok plads nær bag- og sidevægge.
Dit apparat er støjende

Normale lyde
Der opstår knæklyde:

• Under automatisk afrimning
• Når apparatet afkøles eller 

opvarmes (på grund af udvidelse 
af apparatets materiale).

Der opstår korte knæklyde Når 
termostaten tænder og slukker for 
kompressoren.
Motorstøj: Angiver, at kompressoren 
fungerer normalt. Når kompressoren 
startes første gang, kan den forårsage 
mere støj i en kort periode.
Lyden af   bobler og plask 
forekommer: På grund strømmen af   
kølemiddel i systemets rør.
Lyden af rindende vand opstår: 
På grund af vand, der strømmer til 
fordampningsbeholderen. Denne støj er 
normal under afrimning.
Der opstår støj af blæsende luft: 
Inogle modellerunder normal drift af 
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systemet på grund af luftcirkulationen.
Kanterne på appartet, der berører 
dørleddet, er varme
Især om sommeren (varme årstider) kan 
overflader, der kommer i kontakt med 
dørleddet under kompressorens drift, blive 
varme. Dette er normalt.
Der er en ophobning af fugt inde 
iapparatet
Kontroller om:
• Al mad er pakket ordentligt. Beholdere 

skal være tørre, inden de placeres i 
apparatet.

• Døren til apparatet åbnes ofte. 
Luftfugtighed trænger ind iapparatet 
når dørene åbnes. Fugtigheden øges 
hurtigere, når dørene åbnes oftere, især 
hvis luftfugtigheden i rummet er høj.

Døren åbner eller lukker ikke korrekt
Kontroller om:
• Der er mad eller emballage, der 

forhindrer døren i at lukke
• Dørleddene er knækkede eller revet
• Dit apparat er placeret på en plan 

overflade.
Anbefalinger
• Hvis apparatet er slukket eller hvis 

stikket er taget ud, skal du vente mindst 
5 minutter, før du sætter stikket i eller 
genstarter apparatet for at undgå 
beskadigelse af kompressoren.

• Hvis du ikke skal bruge apparatet i lang 
tid (fx i sommerferien), skal du tage 
stikket ud. Rengør køleskabet som anvist 
i afsnittet om rengøring, og lad døren stå 
åben for at undgå fugt og lugt.

• Hvis problemet fortsætter efter at have 
fulgt ovenstående instruktioner, bedes 
du kontakte det nærmeste autoriserede 
servicecenter.

• Det apparat, du har købt, er kun beregnet 
til husholdningsbrug. Det er ikke egnet 
til kommerciel eller fælles brug. Hvis 
forbrugeren anvender apparatet på en 
måde der ikke er i overensstemmelse 
med formålet, understreger vi, at 
producenten og forhandleren ikke er 

ansvarlige for reparationer eller fejl 
foretaget inden for garantiperioden.

8 GODE RÅD OM 
ENERGIBESPARELSER
1.  Installer apparatet i et køligt, godt 

ventileret rum, men ikke i direkte sollys 
og ikke i nærheden af en varmekilde 
(såsom en radiator eller ovn), ellers skal 
der anvendes en isoleringsplade.

2.  Lad varm mad og drikkevarer køle af 
inden du stiller det i køleskabet.

3.  Læg mad til optøning i køleskabet, når 
det er muligt. De frosne madvarers 
lave temperatur hjælper med at afkøle 
køleskabet, mens maden tør op. Dette 
sparer energi. Frossen mad, der lægges 
til optøning uden for apparatet, vil 
resultere i at energibesparelse går tabt.

4.  Drikkevarer eller andre væsker skal være 
tildækkede, når de står i apparatet. Hvis 
de ikke tildækkes, stiger luftfugtigheden 
inde i apparatet og energiforbruget 
stiger. At holde drikkevarer og andre 
væsker tildækket hjælper med at bevare 
deres lugt og smag.

5.  Undgå at holde dørene åbne i lange 
perioder og at åbne dem for ofte, da 
varm luft vil komme ind i apparatet og få 
kompressoren til at tænde unødigt ofte.

6.  Sørg for, at dækslerne til de 
forskellige kølerum er lukket (såsom 
grønsagsskuffen og kølerummet, hvis 
tilgængeligt).

7.  Dørpakningen skal være ren og bøjelig. 
Udskift pakningen ved slid.



DA - 20

9 TEKNISKE DATA
Disse tekniske oplysninger kan findes på 
ydelsesskiltet, som sidder på indersiden af 
apparatet, og på energimærket.
QR-koden på energimærket, der blev 
leveret sammen med apparatet, angiver 
et link til et websted med oplysninger 
om apparatets ydeevne i EU EPREL-
databasen.
Gem energimærket til senere brug sammen 
med brugervejledningen og alle andre 
dokumenter, der blev leveret sammen med 
dette apparat.
Det er også muligt at finde de samme 
oplysninger i EPREL ved hjælp af 
linket https://eprel.ec.europa.eu samt 
modelnavnet og produktnummeret, som du 
kan finde på apparatets ydelsesskilt.
Du kan få detaljerede oplysninger 
om energimærket via linket www.
theenergylabel.eu.

10  OPLYSNINGER TIL 
TESTINSTITUTIONER

Installation og klargøring af apparatet 
til enhver bekræftelse af miljøvenligt 
design skal overholde EN 62552. 
Krav til ventilation, mål til indhak og 
minimumsplads til bagsiden skal være som 
angivet i DEL 1 af denne Brugervejledning. 
Kontakt producenten for alle andre 
oplysninger, herunder planer til belastning.

11 KUNDEPLEJE OG -SERVICE
Brug altid originale reservedele.
Når du kontakter vores autoriserede 
servicecenter, skal du sørge for at 
have følge data ved hånden: Model, 
produktnummer, serienummer.
Disse oplysninger kan findes på 
ydelsesskiltet.
Du kan finde klassificeringsetiketten inden 
for køleområdet i nederste venstre side.
De originale reservedele til nogle 
specifikke komponenter er tilgængelige 
i mindst 7 eller 10 år, baseret på 
komponenttype og salg af den sidste 
enhed af modellen.

Besøg vores websted
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Hvala što ste odabrali ovaj proizvod. 
Ovaj korisnički priručnik sadrži važne informacije o sigurnosti i upute namijenjene pomoći u 
radu i održavanju uređaja. 
Molimo odvojite vrijeme da pročitate ovaj korisnički priručnik prije uporabe uređaja i 
sačuvajte ovu knjigu za buduće korištenje.

Ikona Tip Značenje

UPOZORENJE Rizik od teške ozljede ili smrti

RIZIK OD ELEKTRIČNOG UDARA Rizik od opasnog napona

POŽAR Upozorenje; Rizik od požara / zapaljivi materijali

OPREZ Rizik od ozlijede ili oštećenja imovine

VAŽNO Pravilno rukovanje sustavom



HR - 3

KAZALO

1 SIGURNOSNE UPUTE .................................................................................... 4
1.1 Općenita sigurnosna upozorenja ....................................................................................4
1.2 Instalacijska upozorenja .................................................................................................8
1.3 Tijekom korištenja ...........................................................................................................8

2  OPIS UREĐAJA ............................................................................................. 10
2.1 Dimenzije ......................................................................................................................11

3 UPORABA UREĐAJA ................................................................................... 12
3.1 Postavke termostata .....................................................................................................12
3.2 Upozorenja o postavkama temperature .......................................................................12
3.3 Dodaci ..........................................................................................................................12
3.3.1 Posudica za led (Kod nekih modela) .......................................................................13
3.3.2  Plastična strugalica (Kod nekih modela) .................................................................13

4 POHRANA HRANE ........................................................................................ 13
4.1 Odjeljak zamrzivačaPod normalnim radnim uvjetima, postavite temperaturu odjeljka 
zamrzivača na -18 ili -20 oC.  ..............................................................................................13
4.2 Odjeljak zamrzivača .....................................................................................................13

5  ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE .......................................................................... 16
5.1 Odmrzavanje ................................................................................................................17

6  PRIJENOS I PROMJENA POLOŽAJA......................................................... 17
6.1  Prijenos i promjena položaja ........................................................................................17
6.2 Promjena položaja vrata ...............................................................................................18

7  PRIJE POZIVANJA POSLIJEPRODAJNOG SERVISA ............................. 18
8 SAVJETI ZA UŠTEDU ENERGIJE ............................................................... 19
9 TEHNIČKI PODACI ........................................................................................ 19
10  INFORMACIJE ZA ISPITNE INSTITUTE ................................................... 19
11  KORISNIČKE USLUGE I SERVIS .............................................................. 20



HR - 4

1 SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

1.1 Općenita sigurnosna upozorenja
Pažljivo pročitajte ovaj korisnički priručnik.

UPOZORENJE: Ne smije biti prepreka kod 
ventilacijskih otvora na kućištu uređaja i u ugrađenim 
dijelovima.

UPOZORENJE: Ne koristite mehaničke uređaje ili 
druge načine za ubrzavanje procesa odmrzavanja 
osim onih koje preporučuje proizvođač.

UPOZORENJE: Nemojte upotrebljavati električne 
uređaje u odjeljcima za pohranu hrane uređaja, osim 
ako ih ne preporučuje proizvođač.

UPOZORENJE: Nemojte oštetiti rashladni krug.
UPOZORENJE: Kada postavljate uređaj, osigurajte 

da kabel napajanja nije negdje zaglavljen ili oštećen.
UPOZORENJE: Nemojte postavljati višestruke 

prijenosne utičnice ili prijenosne izvore napajanja na 
stražnji dio uređaja.

UPOZORENJE: Da bi se izbjegla opasnost zbog 
nestabilnosti uređaja, morate ga fiksirati u skladu s 
uputama.

Ako vaš uređaj koristi R600a kao rashladno 
sredstvo (ove informacije možete pronaći na naljepnici 
hladnjaka) trebali biste biti oprezni tijekom prenošenja 
i postavljanja kako bi se spriječilo oštećenje rashladnih 
elemenata uređaja. R600a je ekološki prihvatljiv i 
prirodan plin, ali je i eksplozivan. U slučaju curenja 
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zbog oštećenih elemenata hladnjaka, odmaknite vaš 
hladnjak od otvorenog plamena ili izvora topline i 
prozračite prostoriju gdje je uređaj smješten na par 
minuta.
• Nemojte oštetiti rashladni krug plina dok nosite i 

premještate hladnjak.
• Nemojte pohranjivati zapaljive tvari kao što su 

limenke spreja sa zapaljivim potisnim plinom u ovaj 
uređaj.

• Ovaj uređaj namijenjen je korištenju u kućanstvu i 
kućnim okruženjima kao što su:
 – kuhinje za osoblje u trgovinama, uredima i drugim 
radnim okruženjima.

 – seoske kuće, hoteli, moteli i ostala rezidencijalna 
okruženja.

 – ugostiteljski objekti koji nude noćenje i doručak;
 – opskrba pripremljenom hranom i pićem i slična 
okruženja koja nisu maloprodajna.

• Ako utičnica ne odgovara utikaču hladnjaka mora ga 
zamijeniti proizvođač, serviser ili slično kvalificirana 
osoba kako bi se izbjegla opasnost.

• Posebno uzemljeni utikač povezan je s kabelom 
za napajanje hladnjaka. Ovaj utikač treba koristiti 
s posebno uzemljenom utičnicom snage od 
16 ampera. Ako takve utičnice nema u vašem 
kućanstvu, pozovite ovlaštenog električara da je 
postavi.
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• Ovaj uređaj mogu koristiti djeca starija od 8 
godina i osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, osjetilnim ili 
mentalnim sposobnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva 
i znanja ako su pod nadzorom ili ako su upućene 
u korištenje uređaja na siguran način te razumiju 
moguće opasnosti. Djeca se ne smiju igrati s 
uređajem. Čišćenje i održavanje ne smiju obavljati 
djeca bez nadzora.

• Djeci u dobi od 3 do 8 godina dopušteno je puniti i 
prazniti rashladne uređaje. Od djece se ne očekuje 
da obavljaju čišćenje ili održavanje uređaja, od vrlo 
male djece (0-3 godine) se ne očekuje uporaba 
aparata, od male djece (3-8 godina) se ne očekuje 
da koriste uređaje na siguran način, osim ako su 
pod stalnim nadzorom, starija djeca (8-14 godina 
starosti) i ranjive osobe mogu koristiti uređaje 
sigurno nakon što su dobili odgovarajući nadzor ili 
upute o korištenju aparata. Ne očekuje se da će vrlo 
ranjive osobe koristiti uređaje na siguran način ako 
se ne provodi stalni nadzor.

• Ako je kabel za napajanje oštećen mora ga 
zamijeniti proizvođač, serviser ili slično kvalificirana 
osoba kako bi se izbjegla opasnost.

• Ovaj uređaj nije namijenjen za uporabu na 
nadmorskim visinama iznad 2000 m.
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Kako biste izbjegli kontaminaciju hrane, molimo 
vas da se pridržavate sljedećih uputa:
• Otvaranje vrata na dulje vrijeme može uzrokovati 

značajno povećanje temperature u odjeljcima 
uređaja.

• Redovito čistite površine koje mogu doći u doticaj s 
hranom i pristupačnim sustavima odvodnje.

• Sirovo meso i ribu čuvajte u prikladnim posudama 
u hladnjaku, tako da ne budu u doticaju s drugom 
hranom ili ne kapaju na drugu hranu.

• Odjeljci sa zamrznutom hranom s dvije zvjezdice 
prikladni su za pohranu prethodno zamrznute hrane, 
pohranu ili pripremu sladoleda i pripremu kockica 
leda.

• Odjeljci s jednom, dvije ili tri zvjezdice nisu prikladni 
za zamrzavanje svježe hrane.

• Ako je uređaj za hlađenje ostavljen prazan dulje 
vrijeme, isključite ga, odmrznite, očistite, osušite i 
ostavite otvorena vrata kako biste spriječili razvoj 
plijesni unutar uređaja.
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1.2 Instalacijska upozorenja

Prije uporabe vašeg zamrzivača prvi puta, 
molimo obratite pozornost na sljedeće 
detalje:
• Radni napon zamrzivača je 220-240 V na 

50Hz.
• Utikač mora biti dostupan nakon 

montaže.
• Vaš zamrzivač može imati neugodan 

miris pri prvom uključivanju. Ovo je 
normalno i neugodni miris će postepeno 
nestati kada zamrzivač počne hladiti. 

• Prije priključivanja vašeg zamrzivača, 
osigurajte se da informacije 
na pločici s podacima (napon i 
povezano opterećenje) odgovaraju 
napajanju strujne mreže. Ako imate 
dvojbi, konzultirajte se s ovlaštenim 
električarom.

• Umetnite utikač u utičnicu s učinkovitom 
vezom na uzemljenje. Ako utikač nema 
uzemljenje ili utikač ne odgovara, 
predlažemo da pozovete ovlaštenog 
električara za pomoć.

• Uređaj mora biti povezan s ispravno 
montiranom utičnicom s osiguračem. 
Napajanje (AC) i napon na radnoj točki 
moraju odgovarati detaljima na pločici 
uređaja (pločica s imenom je smještena 
na unutarnjoj lijevoj strani uređaja).

• Ne preuzimamo odgovornost za štete 
koje nastanu zbog korištenja bez 
uzemljenja.

• Stavite zamrzivač na mjesto na kom neće 
izravno biti izložen sunčevoj svjetlosti.

• Zamrzivač nikada ne treba koristiti na 
otvorenom prostoru ili izlagati kiši.

• Vaš bi uređaj trebao biti najmanje 50 cm 
udaljen od štednjaka, plinskih štednjaka 
i jezgri grijača te bi trebao biti najmanje 5 
cm udaljen od električnih pećnica.

• Kad se vaš zamrzivač nalazi pored 
zamrzivača za duboko zamrzavanje 
trebalo bi biti najmanje 2 cm udaljenosti 
između njih kako bi se spriječilo stvaranje 
vlage na vanjskoj površini.

• Nemojte prekriti trup ni vrh zamrzivača 

čipkom. Ovo će utjecati na učinkovitost 
zamrzivača.

• Potreban je razmak od najmanje 150 mm 
na vrhu uređaja. Ne stavljajte ništa na vrh 
vašeg uređaja.

• Nemojte stavljati teške predmete na 
uređaj.

• Detaljno očistite uređaj prije korištenja 
(vidi Čišćenje i održavanje).

• Prije uporabe zamrzivača, obrišite sve 
dijelove otopinom izrađenom od tople 
vode i žličice sode bikarbone. Zatim 
isperite čistom vodom i osušite. Vratite 
sve dijelove u zamrzivač nakon čišćenja.

• Postavite dvije plastične vodilice za 
rastojanje (dijelovi s crnim 
lopaticama -kondenzator- 
sa stražnje strane) 
zakretanjem za 90° (kako 
je prikazano na slici) da bi 
se spriječilo da 
kondenzator dotiče zid.

• Rastojanje između uređaja i stražnjeg 
zida mora biti najviše 75 mm.

1.3 Tijekom korištenja

• Ne priključujte svoj zamrzivač na mrežno 
napajanje pomoću produžnog kabela.

• Nemojte priključiti oštećene, potrgane ili 
stare utikače.

• Nemojte vući, savijati ili oštetiti kabel.
• Nemojte upotrebljavati utični prilagodnik.
• Ovaj je uređaj dizajniran za uporabu od 

strane odraslih osoba. Ne dozvolite djeci 
da se igraju s uređajem ili da se vješaju 
na vrata.

• Nikada ne dirajte napojni kabel/utikač 
mokrim rukama. To može uzrokovati 
kratki spoj ili električni udar.

• Ne stavljajte staklene boce ili limenke u 
zamrzivač jer će puknuti kad se sadržaj 
smrzne.

• Ne stavljajte eksplozivne ni zapaljive 
materijale u zamrzivač.

• Ne dodirujte led kad ga vadite iz pretinca 
ledomata. Led može uzrokovati opekline 
od mraza i/ili posjekotine.
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• Nemojte dodirivati zamrznute stvari 
mokrim rukama. Nemojte jesti sladoled ili 
kocke leda odmah nakon što ih izvadite 
iz pretinca ledomata.

• Nemojte ponovno zamrzavati odmrznutu 
hranu. To može uzrokovati zdravstvene 
probleme poput trovanja hranom.

Stari i neispravni hladnjaci
• Ako vaš stari hladnjak ima bravu, razbijte 

je ili uklonite prije bacanja jer djeca mogu 
ostati zaglavljena unutar njega što može 
izazvati nesreću.

• Stari hladnjaci i zamrzivači sadrže 
izolacijski materijal i rashladni medij s 
CFC-om. Stoga vodite računa da se 
ne ošteti okoliš kada odlažete vaš stari 
hladnjak.

CE Izjava o sukladnosti
Izjavljujemo da naši proizvodi zadovoljavaju 
vrijedeće europske direktive, odluke 
i propise te zahtjeve navedene u 
standardima koji se navode.
Odlaganje vašeg starog uređaja
Oznaka na proizvodu ili pakiranju 
označava da se ovaj proizvod ne 
smije tretirati kao kućni otpad. 
Umjesto toga, odlaže se na 
odgovarajućem sabirnom mjestu 
za recikliranje električne i elektroničke 
opreme. Pravilnim odlaganjem ovog 
proizvoda pomoći ćete u sprječavanju 
mogućih negativnih posljedica po okoliš i 
zdravlje ljudi, koje bi se u protivnom mogle 
prouzročiti neprimjerenim rukovanjem 
otpadom. Za detaljnije informacije o 
recikliranju ovog proizvoda obratite se 
lokalnoj gradskoj službi, službi za odvoz 
smeća iz kućanstva ili trgovini gdje ste 
kupili proizvod.
Pakiranje i okoliš 
Materijali pakiranja štite vaš 
uređaj od oštećenja koja mogu 
nastati tijekom transporta. 
Materijali pakiranja su ekološki 
prihvatljivi jer se mogu reciklirati. Uporaba 
recikliranog materijala smanjuje potrošnju 
sirovina te samim tim smanjuje proizvodnju 
otpada.

Napomene:
• Pažljivo pročitajte priručnik s uputama 

prije postavljanja i korištenja uređaja. 
Nismo odgovorni za štetu nastalu uslijed 
pogrešne uporabe.

• Slijedite sve upute na uređaju i u 
priručniku s uputama te ga čuvajte 
na sigurnom mjestu kako biste riješili 
probleme koji se mogu pojaviti u 
budućnosti.

• Ovaj uređaj proizveden je za korištenje 
kod kuće i može se koristiti samo u 
takvim okruženjima za naznačene 
svrhe. Nije prikladan za komercijalnu 
ni zajedničku uporabu. Takva uporaba 
prouzročiti će poništenje jamstva uređaja, 
a naša tvrtka neće biti odgovorna za  bilo 
koje nastale gubitke.

• Ovaj uređaj proizveden je za korištenje 
kod kuće i prikladan je samo za hlađenje/
pohranu hrane. Nije prikladan za 
komercijalnu ni zajedničku uporabu te 
za pohranu tvari koje nisu hrana. Naša 
kompanije nije odgovorna ni za kakve 
gubitke nastale neadekvatnom uporabom 
uređaja.
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2  OPIS UREĐAJA

6 7

1

2

3

4

5

Ovaj prikaz služi samo za informacije 
o dijelovima uređaja. Dijelovi se mogu 

razlikovati ovisno o modelu uređaja.
1) Kotačić termostata
2) Gornja klapna zamrzivača
3) Donja klapna zamrzivača
4) Ladice zamrzivača
5) Podesive nožice
6) Posudica za led
7) Plastična strugalica za led *

* Kod nekih modela
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Općenite napomene:
Odjeljak zamrzivača (Zamrzivač): Najučinkovitija uporaba energije se osigurava u 
konfiguraciji s ladicama i košarama u položaju zaliha.

2.1 Dimenzije

W2

D
2

W1

D
1

W3

90o

D
3

Prostor za uporabu 2

H2 mm 1605,0

W2 mm 640,0

D2 mm 692,8
2  visina, širina i dubina uređaja sa 

ručkom, plus prostor potreban za 
slobodnu cirkulaciju rashladnog 
zraka.

Ukupan prostor za uporabu 3

W3 mm 659,8

D3 mm 1142,3
3  visina, širina i dubina uređaja sa 

ručkom, plus prostor potreban za 
slobodnu cirkulaciju rashladnog 
zraka, plus prostor potreban za 
omogućavanje otvaranja vrata do 
minimalnog kuta koji omogućava 
uklanjanje cijele unutarnje opreme.

Ukupne dimenzije 1

H1 mm 1455,0

W1 mm 540,0

D1 mm 595,0
1  visina, širina i dubina uređaja bez 

ručke.

H
1

H
2
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3 UPORABA UREĐAJA

3.1 Postavke termostata

Termostat automatski regulira unutarnju 
temperaturu odjeljaka hladnjaka i 
zamrzivača. Temperature hladnjaka se 
mogu dobiti zakretanjem sklopke na veće 
brojeve; 1 do 3, 1 do 5 ili SF (Maksimalni 
brojevi na termostatu ovise o vašem 
proizvodu.)

Važna napomena: Gumb nemojte 
zakretati ispod položaja 1, jer će to 

uzrokovati prestanak rada uređaja.

Kotačić termostata

Postavke termostata:
1 – 2 :  Za kratkotrajno pohranjivanje hrane
3 – 4 :  Za dugotrajno pohranjivanje hrane 
5  :  Maksimalan položaj za hlađenje. 

Uređaj će raditi duže. Ako je potrebno, 
promijenite postavke temperature.

Ako uređaj ima SF položaj:
• Okrenite gumb na SF kako biste 

brzo zamrznuli svježu hranu. U tom 
položaju će zamrzivač raditi na nižim 
temperaturama. Nakon što se hrana 
smrzne, okrenite gumb termostata u 
uobičajeni položaj. Ako ne promijenite 
SF položaj, rad vašeg uređaja 
automatski će se vratiti u zadnji korišteni 
položaj termostata sukladno vremenu 
pokazanom u napomeni. Vratite sklopku 
termostata na položaj SF i vratite ga 
na normalan rad sukladno vremenu 
prikazanom u napomeni. Ako je sklopka 
termostata u položaju SF kada je vaš 
uređaj pokrenut prvi put, vaš će uređaj 
raditi automatski vraćajući se na rad u 

položaju termostata-3 sukladno vremenu 
prikazanom u napomeni.

3.2 Upozorenja o postavkama 
temperature

• Vaš hladnjak namijenjen je za rad u 
rasponu temperature okoline navedenom 
u standardima, prema klimatskom 
razredu navedenom na naljepnici s 
informacijama. Ne preporučuje se 
uporaba hladnjaka pri temperaturi 
okoline koja nije propisana. Time će se 
učinkovitost hlađenja uređaja smanjiti.

• Temperatura se treba podesiti ovisno o 
učestalosti otvaranja vrata, količini hrane 
koja se čuva u zamrzivaču i temperaturi 
okoline u kojoj se nalazi vaš uređaj.

• Kada se uređaj prvi put uključi, ostavite 
ga da radi 24 sata kako bi dostigao radnu 
temperaturu. Za to vrijeme ne otvarajte 
vrata i ne držite veliku količinu hrane 
unutra.

• Funkcija odgode od 5 minuta primjenjuje 
se da bi se spriječilo oštećenje 
kompresora zamrzivača kada uključujete 
ili isključujete zamrzivač iz struje, ili u 
slučaju prekida napajanja. Vaš uređaj 
će početi s normalnim radom nakon 5 
minuta.

Klimatski razred i značenje:
T (tropska): Ovaj rashladni uređaj 
predviđen je za uporabu na sobnoj 
temperaturi u rasponu od 16 °C do 43° C.
ST (suptropska): Ovaj rashladni uređaj 
predviđen je za uporabu na sobnoj 
temperaturi u rasponu od 16 °C do 38° C.
N (umjerena): Ovaj rashladni uređaj 
predviđen je za uporabu na sobnoj 
temperaturi u rasponu od 16 °C do 32° C.
SN (proširena umjerena): Ovaj rashladni 
uređaj predviđen je za uporabu na sobnoj 
temperaturi u rasponu od 10 °C do 32° C.

3.3 Dodaci

Vizualni i tekstualni opisi u dijelu o 
dodacima mogu se razlikovati ovisno o 
modelu vašeg uređaja.
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3.3.1 Posudica za led (Kod nekih 
modela)
• Napunite posudicu za led vodom i stavite 

je u odjeljak zamrzivača.
• Nakon što se voda potpuno zaledi, 

posudicu možete savinuti na način 
prikazan u nastavku da biste izvadili 
kocke leda.

3.3.2  Plastična strugalica (Kod nekih 
modela)

Nakon određenog vremena, mraz će se 
nagomilati na određenim 
površinama zamrzivača. Mraz, 
koji se nakupi u zamrzivaču, bi 
trebalo redovito uklanjati. 
Koristite plastičnu strugalicu 
koja je isporučena, ako je 
potrebno. Nemojte koristiti oštre metalne 
predmete da biste to uradili. Oni bi mogli 
probušiti kruženje sredstva za hlađenje i 
prouzročiti nepopravljivu štetu jedinici.

Vizualni i tekstualni opisi u dijelu 
o dodacima mogu se razlikovati 
ovisno o modelu vašeg uređaja.

4 POHRANA HRANE

4.1 Odjeljak zamrzivačaPod normalnim 
radnim uvjetima, postavite temperaturu 
odjeljka zamrzivača na -18 ili -20 oC. 

4.2 Odjeljak zamrzivača

• Zamrzivač se koristi za pohranjivanje 
zamrznute hrane, zamrzavanje svježe 
hrane i pravljenje kockica leda.

• Hrana u tekućem obliku treba se 
zamrznuti u plastičnim posudama i druga 
hrana se treba zamrznuti u plastičnim 
folijama ili vrećicama.Za zamrzavanje 
svježe hrane; uvijte i pravilno zatvorite 

svježu hranu tako da pakiranje bude 
hermetički zatvoreno te da ne curi. 
Najbolji su izbor posebne vrećice 
za zamrzavanje, aluminijska folija, 
polietilenske vrećice i plastične posude.

• Nemojte stavljati svježu i toplu hranu 
pored zamrznute hrane jer može doći do 
odmrzavanja zamrznute hrane.

• Prije zamrzavanja svježe hrane, podijelite 
istu na porcije koje se mogu konzumirati 
pri jednom spremanju.

• Konzumirajte odmrznutu hranu u kratkom 
razdoblju nakon odmrzavanja

• Uvijek slijedite upute proizvođača 
na pakiranju hrane kada skladištite 
zamrznutu hranu. Ako na ambalaži 
nisu navedeni nikakvi podaci, hrana se 
ne smije držati pohranjena dulje od 3 
mjeseca od datuma kupnje.

• Kada kupujete zamrznutu hranu, 
provjerite je li zamrznuta pod 
odgovarajućim uvjetima te da pakiranje 
nije oštećeno.

• Zamrznutu hranu treba transportirati u 
odgovarajućim pakiranjima i smjestiti je u 
zamrzivač u najkraćem mogućem roku.

• Ne kupujte zamrznutu hranu ako se na 
pakiranju primjećuju znaci vlažnosti ili 
abnormalnog bujanja. Najvjerojatnije je 
da je ista pohranjena na nepogodnoj 
temperaturi te da se sadržaj pokvario. 

• Vrijeme pohrane zamrznute hrane ovisi 
o sobnoj temperaturi, postavkama 
termostata, učestalosti otvaranja vrata, 
vrsti hrane i vremenu potrebnom da se 
proizvod prenese iz trgovine do vašeg 
doma. Uvijek se pridržavajte uputa 
navedenih na ambalaži i nikada nemojte 
držati hranu pohranjenu dulje nego što je 
navedeno.

• Ako su vrata zamrzivača ostavljena 
otvorena tijekom duljeg razdoblja ili nisu 
pravilno zatvorena, stvorit će se mraz 
što može spriječiti učinkovite cirkuliranje 
zraka. Da biste riješili ovo, izvucite utikač 
zamrzivača iz utičnice i pričekajte da se 
isti odmrzne. Očistite zamrzivač odmah 
čim se sasvim odmrzne.
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• Obujam zamrzivača koji je naznačen na 
etiketi predstavlja obujam bez košara, 
poklopaca itd.

• Nemojte zamrzavati odmrznutu hranu. 
To može predstavljati opasnost po vaše 
zdravlje i uzrokovati probleme kao što je 
trovanje hranom.

NAPOMENA: Ako pokušate otvoriti 
vrata zamrzivača odmah nakon njihovog 
zatvaranja, vidjet ćete da se ne mogu lako 
otvoriti. To je uobičajeno. Čim se dostigne 
ravnoteža, vrata će se lako otvoriti.Za 
korištenje maksimalnog kapaciteta punjenja 
vašeg hladnjaka, i za pohranu većih 
količina hrane, izvadite sve ladice osim 
donje. Veliki artikli se mogu čuvati izravno 
na policama.
• Za korištenje maksimalnog kapaciteta 

zamrzavanja vašeg zamrzivača 
premjestite zamrznutu hranu iz gornje 
košare u druge košare te aktivirajte način 
rada „Super zamrzavanje“. Način rada 
„Super zamrzavanje“ će se automatski 
otkazati nakon 24 sata. Stavite namirnice 
koje želite zamrznuti u gornju košaru 
odjeljka zamrzivača bez pretrpavanja 
kapaciteta za zamrzavanje vašeg 
zamrzivača. Zatim ponovno aktivirajte 
način rada „Super zamrzavanje“. 
Namirnice možete staviti odmah do 
drugih zamrznutih namirnica nakon što 
se potpuno zamrznu (minimalno 24 
sata nakon što se način rada „Super 
zamrzavanje“ aktivira drugi put).

• Za zamrzavanje male količine hrane (do 
3 kg) u vašem zamrzivaču, stavite vašu 
hranu bez dodirivanja već zamrznute 
hrane i aktivirajte način rada „Super 
zamrzavanje“. Hranu možete staviti 
pored druge zamrznute hrane nakon što 
se potpuno zamrzne (nakon najmanje 24 
sata).

• Pozor. Za uštedu energije, kada 
zamrzavate malu količinu hrane, 
resetirajte temperaturu na prethodnu 
vrijednost čim hrana bude sasvim 
zamrznuta.

• Upotrebljavajte policu za brzo 
zamrzavanje da biste brže zamrznuli 
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kuhanu hranu (i svježu hranu koju je potrebno zamrznuti), zbog veće snage zamrzavanja 
police za zamrzavanje. Polica za brzo zamrzavanje je donja ladica odjeljka zamrzivača.

Tablica ispod je brzi vodič da vam pokaže najučinkovitije načine pohrane glavnih 
skupina namirnica u vašem odjeljku zamrzivača.

Meso i riba Priprema
Maksimalno vrijeme 

pohrane
(mjeseci)

Odrezak Zamotajte u foliju 6 - 8

Janjetina Zamotajte u foliju 6 - 8

Teleće pečenje Zamotajte u foliju 6 - 8

Teleće kocke U malim komadima 6 - 8

Janjeće kocke U komadima 4 - 8

Mljeveno meso U pakiranju bez upotrebe začina 1 - 3

Drobljenice (komadi) U komadima 1 - 3

Bolonjska kobasica/
salame Treba držati zapakirano čak i ako ima membranu  

Piletina i puretina Zamotajte u foliju 4 - 6

Gusje i pačje meso Zamotajte u foliju 4 - 6

Meso jelena, zečje i 
meso divlje svinje U porcijama od 2,5 kg ili u filetima 6 - 8

Slatkovodna riba (losos, 
šaran, kran, som)

Nakon čišćenja crijeva i ljusaka ribe, operite je i 
osušite. Ako je potrebno, uklonite rep i glavu.

2

Nemasna riba (bas, 
iverak, iver) 4

Masne ribe (tuna, skuša, 
plava riba, inćuni) 2 - 4

Školjke Očistite i stavite u kesicu 4 - 6

Kavijar U svojoj ambalaži ili u aluminijskoj ili plastičnoj 
posudi 2 - 3

Puževi U slanoj vodi ili u aluminijskoj ili plastičnoj posudi 3

NAPOMENA: Odmrznuto meso treba kuhati kao svježe meso. Ako se meso nakon odmrzavanja ne skuha, 
ne smije se ponovno zamrzavati.

Povrće i voće Priprema
Maksimalno vrijeme 

pohrane
(mjeseci)

Mahune i grah Operite, narežite na male komadiće i skuhajte u vodi 10 - 13

Grah Očistite, operite i skuhajte u vodi 12

Kupus Očistite i skuhajte u vodi 6 - 8

Mrkva Očistite, narežite na kriške i skuhajte u vodi 12

Paprika Izrežite stabljiku, prerežite na dva dijela, izvadite 
jezgru i skuhajte u vodi 8 - 10

Špinat Operite i skuhajte u vodi 6 - 9

Cvjetača Uklonite lišće, izrežite srce na komade i ostavite 
neko vrijeme u vodi s malo limunovog soka 10 - 12

Patlidžan Narezati na komade od 2 cm nakon pranja 10 - 12
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Povrće i voće Priprema
Maksimalno vrijeme 

pohrane
(mjeseci)

Kukuruz Očistite i spakirajte sa stabljikom ili kao kukuruz 
šećerac 12

Jabuke i kruške Ogulite i narežite 8 - 10

Marelice i breskve Izrežite na dva dijela i izvadite sjemenku 4 - 6

Povrće i voće Priprema
Maksimalno vrijeme 

pohrane
(mjeseci)

Jagoda i kupina Operite i očistite 8 - 12

Kuhano voće U posudu dodajte 10% šećera 12

Šljiva, trešnja, višnja Operite i očistite drške 8 - 12

Maksimalno vrijeme 
pohrane (u mjesecima)

Vrijeme otapanja na 
sobnoj temperaturi 

(sati)

Vrijeme otapanja u pećnici 
(minute)

Kruh 4 - 6 2 - 3 4-5 (220-225 °C)

Keksi 3 - 6 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Peciva 1 - 3 2 - 3 5-10 (200-225 °C)

Pite 1 - 1,5 3 - 4 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Lisnato tijesto 2 - 3 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pizza 2 - 3 2 - 4 15-20 (200 °C)

Mliječni proizvodi Priprema Maksimalno vrijeme 
pohrane (u mjesecima) Uvjeti čuvanja

Pakirano 
(homogenizirano) 
mlijeko

U vlastitom pakiranju 2 - 3 Čisto mlijeko - u vlastitom 
pakiranju

Sir - isključujući bijeli sir Na kriške 6 - 8

Originalno pakiranje može 
se koristiti za kratkotrajno 
skladištenje. Držite zamotano 
u foliji dulje vrijeme.

Maslac, margarin U svom pakiranju 6

5  ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE
Isključite uređaj iz napajanja prije 
čišćenja.
Nemojte prati vaš uređaj izlijevanjem 
vode.
Ne upotrebljavajte abrazivna sredstva, 
deterdžente ili sapune za čišćenje 

uređaja. Nakon pranja isperite čistom 
vodom i dobro osušite. Kad završite s 
čišćenjem, spojite utikač na mrežno 
napajanje suhim rukama.
• Pobrinite se da u kućište žarulje i druge 

električne dijelove ne uđe voda.
• Uređaj je potrebno redovito čistiti s 

pomoću otopine sode bikarbone i mlake 
vode.

• Dodatni pribor čistiti odvojeno ručno 
sapunom i vodom. Dodatnu opremu ne 
perite u perilici posuđa.

• Kondenzator čistite četkom najmanje 
dva puta godišnje. To će vam pomoći 
da uštedite na troškovima energije i 
povećate produktivnost.

Napajanje mora biti isključeno 
tijekom čišćenja.
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5.1 Odmrzavanje

Postupak odmrzavanja zamrzivača
• U zamrzivaču će se nakupiti mala 

količina mraza ovisno o tome koliko 
su dugo vrata bila otvorena ili ovisno 
o količini uvedene vlage. Od ključne 
je važnosti osigurati da se mraz ili led 
ne stvori na mjestima gdje će utjecati 
na prianjanje brtve vrata. To bi moglo 
omogućiti ulazak zraka u odjeljak i time 
potaknuti neprekidan rad kompresora. 
Tanki sloja mraza vrlo je mekan i 
može se ukloniti četkom ili plastičnom 
strugalicom. Ne upotrebljavajte metalne 
ili oštre strugalice, mehaničke uređaje 
ili druge načine za ubrzavanje procesa 
odmrzavanja. Uklonite sav mraz koji se 
otkinuo s dna odjeljka. Nije neophodno 
isključivati uređaj za uklanjanje tankog 
sloja mraza.

• Za uklanjanje debelih slojeva leda 
odspojite uređaj od glavnog napajanja, 
ispraznite sadržaj u kartonske kutije i 
zamotajte u debele pokrivače ili slojeve 
papira da biste ih održali hladnima. 
Odmrzavanje će biti najučinkovitije ako 
se izvrši kad je zamrzivač gotovo prazan 
i treba se izvršiti što je brže moguće 
kako bi se spriječio prekomjerni porast 
temperature sadržaja.

• Ne upotrebljavajte metalne ili oštre 
strugalice, mehaničke uređaje ili 
druge načine za ubrzavanje procesa 
odmrzavanja. Povećanjem temperature 
zamrznute hrane tijekom odmrzavanja 
skratit će se vrijeme pohrane hrane. 
Držite sadržinu dobro zamotanu i hladnu 
dok se odvija odmrzavanje.

• Osušite unutrašnjost odjeljaka spužvicom 
ili čistom krpom.

• Da biste ubrzali proces odmrzavanja, 
postavite jednu ili više posuda s toplom 
vodom u odjeljak zamrzivača.

• Pregledajte sadržaj kada ga vraćate u 
zamrzivač i ako se dio paketa otopio, 
trebalo bi ga pojesti unutar 24 sata ili ga 
skuhati i ponovno zalediti.

• Nakon što se odmrzavanje završi, očistite 
unutrašnjost uređaja otopinom tople vode 
s malo sode bikarbone, a zatim temeljito 
posušite. Operite sve odvojive dijelove na 
isti način i ponovno ih sastavite. Ponovno 
spojite uređaj na glavno napajanje i 
ostavite na 2 do 3 sata na postavki MAX 
prije nego što ponovno počnete stavljati 
hranu u zamrzivač.

Zamjena LED svjetla
Za zamjenu bilo kojeg LED svjetla 
kontaktirajte najbliži ovlašteni servisni 
centar.

Napomena: Brojevi i lokacije LED 
traka mogu se razlikovati ovisno o 

modelu.

Ako je proizvod opremljen LED lampom
Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svjetlosti klase 
energetske učinkovitosti <E>.
Ako je proizvod opremljen LED trakama 
ili LED karticama
Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svjetlosti klase 
energetske učinkovitosti <F>.

6  PRIJENOS I PROMJENA 
POLOŽAJA

6.1  Prijenos i promjena položaja

• Izvorno pakiranje i pjena mogu se 
sačuvati u slučaju ponovnog prijenosa 
(po želji).
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• Trebali biste učvrstiti hladnjak čvrstim 
pakiranjem, vrpcom ili jakim kabelima 
i slijediti upute za prijenos paketa na 
pakiranju

• Uklonite sve pomične dijelove ili ih 
učvrstite u hladnjaku s pomoću vrpci 
tijekom premještanja i prijenosa.

Uvijek nosite hladnjak u uspravnom 
položaju.

6.2 Promjena položaja vrata

• Nije moguće promijeniti smjer otvaranja 
vrata vašeg uređaja ako su ručke na 
vratima postavljene na prednjoj površini 
vrata uređaja.

• Moguće je promijeniti smjer otvaranja 
vrata na modelima bez ručki.

• Ako se smjer otvaranja vrata vašeg 
hladnjaka može promijeniti, obratite se 
najbližem ovlaštenom servisnom središtu 
kako bi vam promijenili smjer otvaranja 
vrata.

7  PRIJE POZIVANJA 
POSLIJEPRODAJNOG 
SERVISA

Ako imate problema s vašim uređajem, 
molimo provjerite sljedeće prije nego što 
pozovete postprodajni servis.
Vaš uređaj ne radi
Provjerite:
• Ima li struje
• Je li utikač pravilno priključen u utičnicu
• Je li osigurač utikača ili strujni osigurač 

pregorio
• Je li utičnica neispravna. Za provjeru, 

priključite drugi ispravan uređaj u istu 
utičnicu.

Uređaj slabo radi
Provjerite:
• Je li uređaj prepunjen
• Jesu li vrata uređaja pravilno zatvorena
• Ima li prašine na kondenzatoru
• Ima li dovoljno mjesta na stražnjim i 

bočnim stranama.
Vaš uređaj radi bučno

Uobičajeni zvukovi
Bučno škljocanje javlja se:

• Tijekom automatskog 
odmrzavanja.

• Kad se uređaj hladi ili zagrijava 
(zbog širenja materijala uređaja).

Kratka buka pucketanja (pucketanje 
leda) javlja se: Kada termostat uključi/
isključi kompresor.
Buka motora: Ukazuje da kompresor 
normalno radi. Pri prvoj aktivaciji 
kompresor može nakratko postati 
glasniji.
Zvuk ključanja ili šuma: Uslijed 
protoka rashladne tekućine kroz cijevi 
unutar sustava.
Buka protoka vode javlja se: Uslijed 
protoka vode u posudi za isparavanje. 
Ova je buka uobičajena tijekom 
odmrzavanja.
Zvuk puhanja zraka: Kod nekih 
modelatijekom normalnog rada sustava 
uslijed cirkulacije zraka.

Jesu li rubovi uređaja u kontaktu sa 
spojnicama topli
Posebice tijekom ljeta (toplo vrijeme), 
površine u kontaktu sa spojnicama 
vrata mogu postati tople tijekom rada 
kompresora; to je normalno.
Ima li stvorene vlažnosti unutar uređaja
Provjerite:
• Je li hrana ispravno zapakirana. 

Spremnici moraju biti suhi prije stavljanja 
u uređaj.

• Otvaraju li se vrata uređaja često. Vlaga 
iz prostorije ulazi u uređaj kad se vrata 
otvore. Vlažnost brže raste ako se vrata 
otvaraju češće, posebice ako je vlažnost 
prostorije visoka.

Vrata se ne otvaraju ili ne zatvaraju 
pravilno
Provjerite:
• Je li hrana ili pakiranje sprječavaju 

zatvaranje vrata
• Jesu li brtve vrata neispravne ili potrgane
• Stoji li vašuređaj na ravnoj podlozi?
Preporuke
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• Ako je uređaj isključen ili je utikač izvađen 
iz utičnice, morate pričekati najmanje 5 
minuta prije no ponovno pokrenete uređaj 
ili ponovno uključite utikač da ne bi došlo 
do oštećenja kompresora.

• Ako uređaj ne upotrebljavate duže vrijeme 
(npr. tijekom ljetnih odmor), isključite ga. 
Očistite vaš uređaj u skladu s odjeljkom 
čišćenje i ostavite vrata otvorena radi 
sprječavanja stvaranja vlage i neugodnog 
mirisa.

• Ako i dalje imate problema iako ste se 
pridržavali uputa iz ove knjižice, obratite 
se najbližem ovlaštenom servisnom 
centru.

• Uređaj koji ste kupili je namijenjen jedino 
za uporabu u kućanstvu. Nije prikladan 
za komercijalnu ni zajedničku uporabu. 
Ističemo da proizvođač i distributer nisu 
dužni izvršiti bilo kakve popravke niti su 
odgovorni za kvarove unutar jamstvenog 
roka ako uređaj upotrebljavate na način 
koji nije u skladu s navedenim uputama.

8 SAVJETI ZA UŠTEDU 
ENERGIJE
1.  Postavite uređaj u hladnu, dobro 

prozračenu prostoriju, ali ne na izravnu 
sunčevu svjetlost niti u blizini izvora 
topline (kao što je radijator ili pećnica) ili 
u suprotnom trebate koristiti izolacijsku 
ploču.

2.  Pričekajte dok se topla hrana i piće ne 
ohlade prije njihovog stavljanja u uređaj.

3.  Stavite hranu za odmrzavanje u odjeljak 
hladnjaka. Niska temperatura zamrznute 
hrane pomoći će pri hlađenju odjeljka 
hladnjaka dok se hrana odmrzava. Ovo 
će uštedjeti energiju. Smrznuta hrana 
koja se ostavi da se otopi van uređaja 
rezultirat će rasipanjem energije.

4.  Piće ili druge tekućine trebaju biti 
pokriveni unutar uređaja. Ako se ostave 
nepokriveni, vlaga unutar uređaja će se 
povećati, zbog čega će uređaj trošiti više 
energije. Držanje pića i drugih tekućina 
prekrivenih pomaže u očuvanju njihovog 

mirisa i okusa.
5.  Pokušajte izbjeći držanje vrata otvorenim 

na duža razdoblja ili česta otvaranja 
vrata jer će topli zrak ući u uređaj te 
prouzročiti česta nepotrebna uključenja 
kompresora.

6.  Neka poklopci svih odjeljaka različitih 
temperatura u uređaju (kao što je ladica 
za voće i povrće i odjeljak za hlađenje 
ako su dostupni) budu zatvoreni.

7.  Brtva vrata mora biti čista i savitljiva. U 
slučaju nošenja, zamijenite brtvu.

9 TEHNIČKI PODACI
Tehničke informacije nalaze se na tipskoj 
pločici s unutarnje strane uređaja i na 
energetskoj naljepnici.
QR kod na energetskoj naljepnici 
isporučenoj s uređajem pruža internetsku 
vezu do podataka koji se odnose na 
performanse uređaja u bazi podataka EU 
EPREL.
Zadržite energetsku naljepnicu za 
referencu zajedno s korisničkim 
priručnikom i svim ostalim dokumentima 
koji se isporučuju s ovim uređajem.
Isto se informacije mogu naći u EPREL-u 
putem veze https://eprel.ec.europa.eu te 
naziv modela i broj proizvoda koji se nalaze 
na tipskoj pločici uređaja.
Posjetite www.theenergylabel.eu za 
detaljne informacije o energetskoj 
naljepnici.

10  INFORMACIJE ZA ISPITNE 
INSTITUTE

Ugradnja i priprema uređaja za provjeru 
EcoDesign-a mora biti u skladu s EN 
62552. Zahtjevi za provjetravanje, 
dimenzije udubljenja i minimalni razmak 
stražnje strane moraju biti navedeni u ovom 
korisničkom priručniku u DIJELU 2. Molimo 
kontaktirajte proizvođača za sve dodatne 
informacije, uključujući planove utovara.
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11  KORISNIČKE USLUGE I 
SERVIS

Uvijek koristite jedino originalne pričuvne 
dijelove.
Kada kontaktirate naš ovlašteni servisni 
centar, provjerite imate li na raspolaganju 
sljedeće podatke: Model, Serijski broj.
Podaci se mogu naći na tipskoj pločici.
Tipsku pločicu možete pronaći unutar zone 
hladnjaka na lijevoj donjoj strani.
Originalni rezervni dijelovi za neke određene 
dijelove dostupni su najmanje 7 ili 10 godina, 
ovisno o vrsti komponente, od stavljanja na 
tržište posljednje jedinice modela.

Posjetite našu web stranicu da:
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фризер / Ръководство за потребителяБГ
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Благодарим Ви, че избрахте този продукт. 
Това ръководство за потребителя съдържа важна информация за безопасността и 
инструкции, предназначени да ви помогнат при експлоатацията и поддръжката на 
вашия уред. 
Моля, отделете време, за да прочетете това ръководство за потребителя, преди да 
използвате уреда си и запазете тази книжка за бъдещи справки.

Икона Тип Значение

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ Сериозно нараняване или риск от смърт

РИСК ОТ ТОКОВ УДАР Риск от опасно напрежение

ПОЖАР Предупреждение; Риск от пожар/запалими материали

ВНИМАНИЕ Риск от нараняване или имуществени щети

ВАЖНО Правилна работа със системата
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1 ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

1.1 Общи предупреждения за безопасност
Прочетете внимателно това ръководство за 
потребителя.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Погрижете се 
вентилационните отвори около уреда или във 
вградената структура да не са преградени.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не използвайте 
механични устройства или други средства за 
ускоряване процеса на размразяване, различни от 
тези, препоръчани от производителя.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не използвайте 
електрически уреди в отделенията за съхранение 
на храна, освен ако не са от препоръчван от 
производителя тип.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не повреждайте 
охладителната верига.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Когато поставяте уреда, 
се уверете се, че захранващият кабел не е 
притиснат или повреден.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не поставяйте много 
портативни гнезда или портативни захранващи 
устройства в задната част на уреда.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: За да избегнете опасности 
в резултат на нестабилност на уреда, той трябва 
да бъде фиксиран в съответствие с инструкциите.
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Ако Вашият уред използва R600a като хладилен 
агент (тази информация ще бъде предоставена на 
етикета на охладителя), трябва да се погрижите по 
време на транспортирането и монтажа да 
предотвратите повреждането на елементите на 
охладителя. Освен това R600a е безопасен за 
околната среда неутрален газ, но притежава 
експлозивни свойства. В случай на течове поради 
повреда на елементите на охладителя, преместете 
Вашия хладилник далеч от открит пламък или 
източници на нагряване и проветрете стаята, 
където се намира уредът за няколко минути.
• При пренасяне и позициониране на хладилника 

пазете от повреда веригата на газовия 
охладител.

• Не съхранявайте взривоопасни вещества като 
аерозоли и запалими вещества в уреда.

• Продуктът е предназначен само за кухненска и 
домашна употреба, в зони като:
 – кухненски участъци в магазини, офиси и други 
работни среди.

 – ферми и други от клиенти в хотели, мотели и 
други среди от жилищен тип.

 – места, предлагащи легло и закуска;
 – кетъринг и подобни приложения, без отдаване 
под наем.

• Ако контактът не съответства на щепсела 
на хладилника, трябва да бъде сменен от 
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производителя, негови представители по 
поддръжката или лица с подобен опит и 
квалификация, за да се избегнат рискове.

• Специално заземен проводник е свързан към 
захранващия кабел на хладилника. Този щепсел 
трябва да бъде използван в специално заземен 
контакт от 16 ампера. Ако във Вашата къща 
няма такъв контакт, моля, нека упълномощен 
електротехник монтира такъв.

• Този уред може да се използва от деца на 
8 години и по-големи, включително лица 
с ограничена физически, двигателни или 
умствени възможности, или без опит и познания 
в безопасното използване на уреда, или без 
познания за рисковете. Децата не трябва да си 
играят с уреда. Почистването и поддръжката 
на уреда не бива да се извършва от деца без 
надзора на възрастен.

• Хладилните уреди могат да се зареждат и 
разтоварват от деца на възраст от 3 до 8 години. 
Уредите не може да се почистват или поддържат 
от деца, уредите не може да се използват от 
много малки деца (възраст 0-3 години), малките 
деца (възраст 3-8 години) не може да използват 
безопасно уредите, освен ако не го правят под 
наблюдението на възрастен, по-големи деца 
(възраст 8-14 години) и лица с увреждания 
могат да използват уредите безопасно, след 
като са получили подходящото наблюдение или 
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указания относно употребата на дадения уред. 
Лица със сериозни увреждания не могат да 
използват уредите безопасно, освен ако не им 
бъде осигурено продължително наблюдение.

• Ако захранващият кабел е повреден, той 
трябва да бъде сменен от производителя, негов 
оторизиран представител по поддръжката, 
или лица с подобен опит и квалификация, за 
избягване на рискове.

• Този уред не е предназначен за използване на 
височини над 2000 m.

С оглед избягване на замърсяването на 
храната, моля, спазвайте следните указания:
• Отварянето на вратата за продължителни 

периоди от време може да доведе до значително 
увеличаване на температурата в отделенията на 
уреда.

• Почиствайте редовно повърхностите, които 
влизат в контакт с храна и достъпни дренажни 
системи

• Съхранявайте суровите месо и риба в 
подходящи контейнери в хладилника, за да не 
бъдат в контакт със или да капят върху други 
храни.

• Отделенията за замразяване с две звезди са 
подходящи за съхранение на предварително 
замразени храни, сладолед и за правене на лед.

• Отделенията с една, две и три звезди не са 
подходящи за замразяване на пресни храни.
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• Ако хладилният уред ще бъде оставен празен 
за дълго, трябва да го изключите, размразите, 
почистите, подсушите и да оставите вратата 
отворена, за да предотвратите образуване на 
плесен в уреда.
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1.2 Предупреждения относно монтажа

Преди да използвате фризера си за 
първи път, моля, обърнете внимание на 
следните точки:
• Работното напрежение на фризера е 

220-240 V при 50Hz.
• Щепселът трябва да бъде достъпен 

след монтаж.
• Вашият фризер може да има мирис, 

когато работи за първи път. Това е 
нормално и миризмата ще отшуми, 
когато фризерът започне да се 
охлажда. 

• Преди да свържете Вашия фризер, 
уверете се, че информацията на 
табелката с данни (напрежение 
и свързан товар) съответства на 
информацията за електрическото 
захранване. Ако се съмнявате, 
консултирайте се с квалифициран 
електротехник.

• Вкарайте щепсела в контакт с 
ефективно заземяване. Ако контактът 
няма заземяване или щепселът 
не съвпада, препоръчваме Ви да 
се консултирате с квалифициран 
електротехник за помощ.

• Уредът трябва да бъде свързан 
към контакт във верига с правилно 
монтиран предпазител (бушон). 
Електрозахранването (AC) и 
напрежението на точката на отваряне 
трябва да съвпада с допуските, 
посочени във фабричната табела на 
уреда (фабричната табела се намира 
от вътрешната страна на уреда).

• Ние не носим отговорност за никакви 
щети, причинени от употреба без 
заземяване.

• Поставете фризера си там, където 
няма да бъде изложен на пряка 
слънчева светлина.

• Вашият фризер никога не трябва да се 
използва на открито или изложен на 
дъжд.

• Уредът трябва да бъде поне на 50 cm 
от готварски печки, газови фурни и 
нагревателни уреди и трябва да бъде 

поне на 5 сm от електрически фурни.
• Ако Вашият фризер бъде поставен 

до фризер за дълбоко замразяване, 
между тях трябва да има поне 2 cm, 
за да се предотврати натрупването на 
влага по повърхностите им.

• Не покривайте корпуса или горната 
страна на фризера с покривка. Това 
ще повлияе на работата на Вашия 
фризер:

• В горната част на Вашия уред се 
изисква отстояние най-малко 150 mm. 
Не поставяйте нищо върху Вашия 
уред.

• Не поставяйте тежки предмети върху 
уреда.

• Почистете изцяло уреда, преди да 
го използвате (вижте Почистване и 
поддръжка).

• Преди да използвате фризера, 
избършете всички части с разтвор от 
топла вода и чаена лъжичка натриев 
бикарбонат. След това изплакнете 
с чиста вода и подсушете. Върнете 
всички части във фризера след 
почистване.

• Монтирайте двата пластмасови 
дистанционни водача 
(частите върху черните 
пластини -кондензатор- 
отзад), като го 
завъртите на 90° (както 
е показано на 
фигурата), за да 
предотвратите кондензатора да 
докосне стената.

• Разстоянието между уреда и задната 
стена трябва да е максимум 75 mm.

1.3 При употреба

• Не свързвайте Вашия фризер към 
електрическата мрежа чрез удължител.

• Не използвайте повредени, износени 
или стари щепсели.

• Не дърпайте, огъвайте или 
повреждайте кабела.

• Не трябва да използвате адаптер.
• Този уред е предназначен за употреба 
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от възрастни. Не позволявайте на 
децата да играят с уреда или да висят 
от вратата.

• Никога не докосвайте захранващия 
кабел/щепсела с мокри ръце. Това 
може да причини късо съединение или 
токов удар.

• Не поставяйте стъклени бутилки или 
кутии във фризера, тъй като те могат 
да се спукат, когато съдържанието 
замръзне.

• Не поставяйте експлозивни или 
възпламеними материали във Вашия 
фризер.

• Когато изваждате лед от отделението 
за правене на лед, не го докосвайте. 
Ледът може да причини изгаряния ат 
замръзване и/или порязвания.

• Не пипайте замразени продукти с 
мокри ръце. Не яжте сладолед или 
кубчета лед веднага след изваждането 
им от отделението за приготвяне на 
лед.

• Не замразявайте отново размразените 
храни. Това може да причини здравни 
проблеми като хранително отравяне.

Стари и повредени хладилници
• Ако Вашият стар хладилник или 

фризер има блокировка, счупете или 
отстранете блокировката, преди да го 
изхвърлите, защото децата може да 
влязат в него и да бъдат заключени, 
което да причини инцидент.

• Старите хладилници и фризери 
съдържат изолационен материал и 
охлаждащ агент с CFC. Затова трябва 
да се внимава да не се замърсява 
околната среда чрез депозиране на 
старите хладилници.

CE декларация за съответствие
Декларираме, че нашите продукти 
отговарят на приложимите европейски 
директиви, решения и регламенти и 
изискванията, изброени в посочените 
стандарти.

Изхвърляне на Вашия стар уред
Символът върху продукта или 
върху опаковката му показва, 
че този продукт не може да се 
третира като битов отпадък. 
Вместо това той се предава 
на приложимия пункт за събиране 
за рециклиране на електрическо и 
електронно оборудване. Гарантирайки, 
че този продукт се изхвърля правилно, 
ще помогнете за предотвратяване на 
потенциални негативни последици за 
околната среда и човешкото здраве, 
които иначе биха могли да бъдат 
причинени от неподходящо боравене 
с този продукт. За по-подробна 
информация относно рециклирането 
на този продукт, моля, свържете се с 
местния градски офис, службата за 
битови отпадъци или магазина, от който 
сте закупили продукта.
Опаковка и околна среда 
Опаковъчните материали 
предпазват Вашия уред 
от повреди, които могат 
да възникнат по време 
на транспортиране. Опаковъчните 
материали са екологични, тъй като 
могат да се рециклират. Използването 
на рециклиран материал намалява 
потреблението на суровини и 
следователно намалява производството 
на отпадъци.
Забележки:
• Моля, прочетете внимателно 

инструкциите, преди да монтирате 
или използвате уреда. Ние не носим 
отговорност за щети, причинени от 
неправилна употреба.

• Следвайте всички инструкции на върху 
уреда и наръчника с инструкции, 
и съхранявайте този наръчник на 
сигурно място, за да отстраните 
проблеми, които може да възникнат в 
бъдеще.

• Този уред е произведен за домашна 
употреба и може да бъде използван 
само на закрито и за специфични 
цели. Той не е подходящ за търговска 
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или обща употреба. Такава употреба 
ще доведе до отмяна на гаранцията 
на уреда, а нашата компания няма да 
бъде отговорна за настъпили загуби.

• Този уред е произведен за ползване 
в домакинства и е подходящ само за 
охлаждане / съхраняване на храни. 
Той не е подходящ за търговска или 
обща употреба и/или за съхраняване 
на субстанции, различни от храна. 
Нашата компания не носи отговорност 
за загуби, причинени от неподходяща 
употреба на уреда.

2  ОПИСАНИЕ НА 
УСТРОЙСТВОТО

6 7

1

2

3

4

5

Това представяне на частите на 
уреда е само за информация. 

Частите може да се различават в 
зависимост от модела.

1) Бутон на термостата
2) Горен капак на фризера
3) Долно капак на фризера
4) Чекмеджета на фризера
5) Крака за нивелиране
6) Тава на кутията за лед
7) Пластмасов скрапер за лед *

*При някои модели

Общи бележки:
Фризерно отделение (фризер): 
Осигурен е най-ефикасен разход на 
електроенергия в конфигурацията, 
когато всички чекмеджета и кошчета са 
налични на местата си.
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2.1 Размери

H
1

H
2

Необходимо пространство при 
употреба 2

H2 mm 1605,0

W2 mm 640,0

D2 mm 692,8

Общо необходимо 
пространство при употреба 3

W3 mm 659,8

D3 mm 1142,3

Общи размери 1

H1 mm 1455,0

W1 mm 540,0

D1 mm 595,0

W1

D
1

W2

D
2

W3

D
3
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3 ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ НА УРЕДА

3.1 Настройка на термостата

Термостатът автоматично регулира 
температурата в хладилното и 
фризерното отделение. Температурите 
в хладилника могат да бъдат получени 
чрез завъртане на копчето до по-
големи стойности; 1 до 3, 1 до 5 или SF 
(Максималните стойности на термостата 
зависят от вашия продукт.)

Важна забележка: Не се опитвайте 
да завъртите копчето извън позиция 

1, това ще спре работата на вашия уред.

Бутон на термостата

Настройки на термостата:
1 – 2 :  За краткосрочно съхранение на 

храна
3 – 4 :  За дългосрочно съхранение на 

храна 
5  :  Максимална позиция на охлаждане. 

Уредът ще работи по-дълго. Ако е 
необходимо, променете настройката 
на температурата.

Ако уредът има положение SF:
• Завъртете бутона до SF за бързо 

замразяване на прясна храна. В това 
положение отделението на фризера 
ще работи при по-ниски температури. 
След като храната се замрази, 
завъртете бутона на термостата до 
положение за нормално използване. 
Ако не промените положението SF, 
уредът ще се върне автоматично до 
последно използваното положение 
на термостата според времето, 
посочено на бележката. Върнете 

превключвателя на термостата в 
положение SF и го върнете към 
нормална употреба според времето, 
посочено на бележката. Ако 
превключвателят на термостата е в 
положение SF при първото стартиране 
на уреда, работата на уреда ви 
автоматично ще се върне към работата 
в позиция на термостат-3 според 
времето, посочено на бележката.

3.2 Предупреждения на 
температурните настройки

• Вашият уред е произведен да 
работи в интервалите за околна 
температура, посочени в стандартите, 
съобразно климатичния клас, 
посочен в информационния етикет. 
Не се препоръчва експлоатацията на 
хладилника в среда извън указаните 
температурни интервали. Това ще 
намали ефективността на охлаждане 
на уреда.

• Температурните настройки трябва 
да се задават според честотата на 
отваряне на уреда, количеството на 
съхраняваните в уреда хранителни 
продукти и околната температура на 
мястото, където се намира вашия уред.

• Когато уредът е включен за първи път, 
оставете го да работи 24 часа, за да 
достигне работна температура. През 
това време не отваряйте вратата и 
не дръжте вътре голямо количество 
храна.

• Функция за забавяне от 5 минути 
се прилага, за да се предотврати 
повреда на компресора на вашия 
уред при свързване или изключване 
към електрическата мрежа или при 
прекъсване на електроенергията. 
Вашият уред ще започне нормална 
работа след 5 минути.

Климатичен клас и значение:
Т (тропичен): Хладилният уред е 
предназначен за употреба при околна 
температура в диапазона от 16 °C до 
43 °C.
ST (субтропичен): Хладилният уред е 
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предназначен за употреба при околна 
температура в диапазона от 16 °C до 
38 °C.
N (умерен): Хладилният уред е 
предназначен за употреба при околна 
температура в диапазона от 16 °C до 
32 °C.
SN (разширен температурен диапазон) 
Хладилният уред е предназначен за 
употреба при околна температура в 
диапазона от 10 °C до 32 °C.

3.3 Аксесоари

Визуалните и текстовите описания 
в раздела за аксесоари могат да се 
различават в зависимост от модела 
на вашия уред.
3.3.1 Тава за лед (при някои модели)
• Налейте вода в тавата за лед и я 

поставете във фризерното отделение.
• След като водата замръзне напълно, 

можете да завъртите тавичката, както 
е показано по-долу, за да извадите 
ледените кубчета.

3.3.2  Пластмасовостъргало (При някои 
модели)

След известно време в определени 
участъци на фризера ще се 
натрупа скреж. Скрежът, който 
се натрупва във фризера 
трябва редовно да се 
отстранява. Ако е необходимо, 
използвайте доставеното 
пластмасово стъргало. Не използвайте 
остри метални предмети за тази 
операция. Те могат да пробият 
охладителната верига и да причинят 
необратими щети на уреда.

Визуалните и текстовите 
описания в раздела за аксесоари 

могат да се различават в 
зависимост от модела на вашия 

уред.

4 СЪХРАНЕНИЕ НА ХРАНА

4.1 Отделение на фризера

За нормални работни условия задайте 
температурата на фризерното отделение 
на -18 или -20 oC. 
• Фризерът се използва за съхранение 

на замразени храни, замразяване на 
пресни храни и приготвяне на кубчета 
лед.

• Храната в течна форма трябва да 
се замразява в пластмасови чаши, 
а другата храна да се замразява в 
пластмасово фолио или торби. За 
замразяване на пресни храни; увийте и 
запечатайте прясната храна правилно, 
т.е. опаковката трябва да е херметична 
и да не изтича. Специални фризерни 
торбички, алуминиево фолио, 
полиетиленови торби и пластмасови 
контейнери са идеални за целта.

• Не съхранявайте пресни храни, 
прилепени до замразени храни, 
тъй като те могат да размразят 
замразената храна.

• Преди да замразите прясна храна, 
разделете я на порции, които могат да 
се консумират наведнъж.

• Консумирайте размразената замразена 
храна за кратък период от време след 
размразяване

• Винаги следвайте инструкциите на 
производителя върху опаковките на 
храните, когато съхранявате замразени 
храни. Ако не е предоставена 
информация, храната не трябва да 
бъде съхраняване повече от 3 месеца 
от датата на закупуване.

• Когато купувате замразена храна, 
уверете се, че тя е съхранявана при 
подходящи условия и, че опаковката не 
е повредена.

• Замразените храни трябва да 
се транспортират в подходящи 
контейнери и да се поставят във 
фризера възможно най-скоро.

• Не купувайте замразена храна, ако 
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по опаковката има следи от влага и 
необичайно подуване. Вероятно е 
да се съхранява при неподходяща 
температура и съдържанието да се е 
развалило. 

• Срокът за съхранение на замразените 
храни зависи от стайната температура, 
настройката на термостата, колко 
често се отваря вратата, типът 
на храната и продължителността 
на периода за транспортиране на 
продукта от магазина до дома ви. 
Винаги следвайте инструкциите, 
отпечатани върху опаковката и 
никога не превишавайте отбелязания 
максимален срок за съхранение.

• Ако вратата на фризера е оставена 
отворена за дълго време или не е 
затворена правилно, ще се образува 
скреж и това може да попречи на 
ефективната циркулация на въздуха. 
За да оправите този проблем, 
изключете фризера от контакта и 
изчакайте да се размрази. Почистете 
фризера, след като се размрази 
напълно.

• Обемът на фризера, посочен на 
етикета, е обемът без кошници, капаци 
и т.н.

• Не замразявайте повторно 
размразената храна. Това може да 
представлява опасност за здравето 
ви, тъй като е възможно да причини 
хранително отравяне.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Ако се опитате да 
отворите вратата на фризера веднага 
след като я затворите, ще откриете, 
че тя няма да се отвори лесно. Това 
е нормално. След като се възстанови 
равновесието, вратата ще се отвори 
лесно.
• За да използвате максималния 

капацитет на вашия фризер и за 
да съхранявате големи количества 
храна, извадете всички чекмеджета 
с изключение на долното. Големите 
предмети могат да се съхраняват 
директно на рафтовете.

• За да използвате максималния 

капацитет на замразяване на вашия 
фризер, преместете замразените 
храни в горната кошница и в други 
кошници и активирайте режима 
„Супер замразяване“. Режимът 
„Супер замразяване“ ще бъде 
деактивиран автоматично след 24 
часа. Поставете храната, която искате 
да замразите, в горната кошница 
на фризера, без да надвишавате 
капацитета на замразяване на вашия 
фризер. След това активирайте 
отново режима „Супер замразяване“. 
Можете да поставите храната си до 
друга замразена храна, след като е 
напълно замразена (минимум 24 часа 
след активиране на режима „Супер 
замразяване“ за 2-ри път).

• За да замразите малко количество 
храна (до 3 кг) във вашия фризер, 
поставете храната си, без да докосвате 
вече замразена храна и активирайте 
режима „Супер замразяване“. Можете 
да поставите храната си до друга 
замразена храна, след като е напълно 
замразена (след минимум 24 часа). 

• Внимание. За да спестите енергия, 
когато замразявате малки количества 
храна, нулирайте температурата до 
предишната стойност, веднага щом 
храната е напълно замразена.

• Използвайте рафта за бързо 
замразяване, за да замразите 
домашно приготвените храни (и 
всякакви други храни, които искате 
да замразите бързо) по-бързо, 
защото той има по-голяма мощност 
на замразяване. Рафтът за бързо 
замразяване е най-долното чекмедже 
на отделението на фризера.



БГ - 16

Таблицата по-долу е кратко ръководство с цел да ви покаже най-ефективния 
начин за съхранение на основните групи храни във вашето фризерно отделение.

Месо и риба Подготовка
Максимално време за 

съхранение
(месеци)

Пържоли Опаковайте във фолио 6 - 8

Агнешко месо Опаковайте във фолио 6 - 8

Телешко печено Опаковайте във фолио 6 - 8

Телешки късове На малки парчета 6 - 8

Агнешки късове На парчета 4 - 8

Кайма Пакетирана, без подправки 1 - 3

Субпродукти (парчета) На парчета 1 - 3

Болонска наденица/
салам

Трябва да се съхранява опакована, дори и 
наденицата да е в черво  

Пилешко и пуешко Опаковайте във фолио 4 - 6

Гъше и патешко Опаковайте във фолио 4 - 6

Еленско, заешко, диво 
прасе На порции от по 2.5 кг или филета 6 - 8

Сладководни риби 
(сьомга, шаран, кран, 
сом)

Измийте и подсушете след почистване на 
вътрешностите и люспите. Ако е необходимо, 
отстранете опашката и главата.

2

Бяла риба (костур, 
калкан, камбала) 4

Тлъсти риби (тон, 
скумрия, аншоа, 
лефер)

2 - 4

Ракообразни Почистете и поставете в торбичка 4 - 6

Хайвер В неговата опаковка или в алуминиев или 
пластмасов контейнер 2 - 3

Охлюви В солена вода или в алуминиев или пластмасов 
контейнер 3

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Размразеното замразено месо трябва да се готви като прясно месо. Ако месото не се 
готви след размразяване, то не трябва да се замрази повторно.

Плодове и зеленчуци Подготовка
Максимално време за 

съхранение
(месеци)

Зелен боб и зрял боб Измийте, нарежете на ситно и сварете във вода 10 - 13

Зрял боб Махнете дръжките, измийте и сварете във вода 12

Зеле Измийте и сварете във вода 6 - 8

Морков Почистете, нарежете на филийки и сварете във 
вода 12

Пипер Отрежете дръжките, разполовете, отстранете 
вътрешността и сварете във вода 8 - 10

Спанак Измийте и сварете във вода 6 - 9
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Плодове и зеленчуци Подготовка
Максимално време за 

съхранение
(месеци)

Карфиол 
Отстранете листата, нарежете сърцевината на 
парчета и ги оставете във вода с малко лимонов 
сок 

10 - 12

Плодове и зеленчуци Подготовка
Максимално време за 

съхранение
(месеци)

Патладжан Нарежете на кубчета от по 2 см след като сте го 
измили 10 - 12

Царевица Почистете и опаковайте заедно с кочана, или на 
зърна 12

Ябълки и круши Обелете и нарежете на филийки 8 - 10

Кайсии и праскови Нарежете на парчета и отстранете костилките 4 - 6

Ягоди и боровинки Измийте и махнете дръжките 8 - 12

Готвени плодове Добавете 10% захар в контейнера 12

Сливи, череши, вишни Измийте и махнете дръжките 8 - 12

Максимално време за 
съхранение (месеци)

Време за 
размразяване на 

стайна температура 
(часове)

Време за размразяване 
във фурна (минути)

Хляб 4 - 6 2 - 3 4-5 (220-225 °C)

Бисквити 3 - 6 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Тестени изделия 1 - 3 2 - 3 5-10 (200-225 °C)

Пай 1 - 1,5 3 - 4 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Тесто 2 - 3 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Пица 2 - 3 2 - 4 15-20 (200 °C)

Млечни продукти Подготовка Максимално време за 
съхранение (месеци) Условия за съхранение

Пакети 
(хомогенизирано) 
мляко

В собствената си 
опаковка 2 - 3 Чисто мляко – в 

собствената си опаковка

Сирена - без бяло 
саламурено На филийки 6 - 8

Оригиналната опаковка 
може да се използва за 
краткосрочно съхранение. 
Съхранявайте увити 
във фолио за по-дълги 
периоди.

Масло и маргарин В собствената си 
опаковка 6
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5  ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА
Преди почистване, разкачете уреда 
от захранването.
Не мийте вашия уред, като изливате 
вода върху него.
Не използвайте абразивни продукти, 
разтворители или сапуни, за да 

почистите уреда. След измиване, 
изплакнете с чиста вода и изсушете 
внимателно. Когато приключите с 
почистването, свържете отново щепсела 
към електрическата мрежа със сухи 
ръце.
• Уверете се, че в корпуса на лампата и 

в другите електрически компоненти не 
влиза вода.

• Уредът трябва да бъде почистван 
периодично с помощта на разтвор от 
сода бикарбонат и хладка вода.

• Почиствайте аксесоарите отделно 
на ръка със сапун и вода. Не мийте 
аксесоарите в миялна машина.

• Почиствайте кондензатора с четка поне 
два пъти годишно. Това ще ви помогне 
да спестите от енергийни разходи и да 
увеличите производителността.

По време на почистването 
захранването трябва да бъде 

изключено.

5.1 Размразяване

Процес на размразяване на фризера
• Във фризера е възможно да се 

образува малко количество скреж, в 
зависимост от продължителността 
на времето, през което вратата е 
била отворена или от влагата в него. 
Особено важно е да се уверите, че 
няма скреж и лед на местата в близост 
до фитинга за затваряне на вратата 
или нейното уплътнение. Това може 
да доведе до проникване на въздух 
в камерата и до по-продължителна 
работа на компресора. Формираният 
тънък скреж е доста мек и може да 
се отстрани с четка или пластмасово 
стъргало. Не използвайте метални или 

остри стъргала, механични устройства 
или други средства за ускоряване 
на процеса на размразяване. 
Отстранявайте от долната част 
на кабината топящия се лед. За 
отстраняването на финия скреж не е 
необходимо да изключвате уреда.

• За отстраняването на големи ледени 
формирования е необходимо да 
изключите уреда от захранването, 
да изпразните съдържанието в 
кашони, които да увиете в дебели 
одеяла или хартия, за да поддържате 
температурата ниска. Размразяването 
се извършва най-ефективно, когато 
фризерът е почти празен и трябва 
да се извърши възможно най-бързо, 
за да се предотврати прекомерно 
увеличаване на температурата на 
продуктите.

• Не използвайте метални или остри 
стъргала, механични устройства 
или други средства за ускоряване 
на процеса на размразяване. 
Увеличаването на температурата 
на замразената храна по време на 
размразяване съкращава годността ù. 
Съхранявайте съдържанието добре 
увито и хладно, докато се извършва 
размразяване.

• Подсушете вътрешността на 
отделението с гъба и чиста кърпа.

• За да ускорите процеса на 
размразяване, можете да поставите 
един или повече съдове, пълни с топла 
вода в отделението на фризера.

• Проверявайте замразените пакети, 
когато ги връщате във фризера, 
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и ако някои от тях са омекнали, 
е необходимо да ги консумирате 
в рамките на 24 часа или да ги 
приготвите и да ги замразите отново.

• След като размразяването е 
приключило почистете вътрешността 
на уреда с разтвор на топла вода с 
малко сода бикарбонат и след това я 
подсушете добре. Измийте подвижните 
части по същия начин и ги върнете 
на място. Свържете отново уреда към 
захранването и го оставете 2 до 3 
часа на настройка номер MAX (МАКС.) 
преди да поставите храната в него.

Подмяна на LED осветление
За да подмените някой от LED 
светодиодите, моля, свържете се с най-
близкия оторизиран сервизен център.

Забележка: В зависимост от 
модела, броят и местоположението 

LED светодиодните ленти могат да бъдат 
различни.

Ако продуктът е оборудван с LED 
лампа
Този продукт съдържа източник 
на светлина с клас на енергийна 
ефективност <E>.
Ако продуктът е оборудван с LED 
лента (и) или LED карта (и)
Този продукт съдържа източник 
на светлина с клас на енергийна 
ефективност <F>.

6  ТРАНСПОРТ И ПРЕМЕСТВАНЕ

6.1  Транспорт и промяна на позицията

• Можете да запазите оригиналната 
опаковка и пенопласта за случаи на 
повторно транспортиране на уреда (по 
желание).

• Опаковайте уреда си с дебела 

опаковка, ленти или здрави въжета 
и следвайте инструкциите за 
транспортиране върху опаковката.

• Отстранете всички подвижни части или 
ги фиксирайте в уреда срещу удари 
с помощта на ленти при повторно 
позициониране или транспортиране.

Винаги премествайте вашия уред в 
изправено положение.

6.2 Смяна на посоката на отваряне на 
вратата

• Възможно е да промените посоката 
на отваряне на вратата на уреда, 
ако дръжката му е монтирана върху 
предната повърхност на вратата.

• Смяна на посоката на отваряне на 
вратата е възможна само при модели 
без външни дръжки.

• Ако посоката на отваряне на вратата 
на вашия уред може да бъде 
променена, свържете се с най-близкия 
оторизиран сервизен център, за да 
промените посоката на отваряне.

7  ПРЕДИ ДА СЕ ОБАДИТЕ НА 
СЛЕД ПРОДАЖБЕН СЕРВИЗ

Ако имате проблем с уреда си, моля, 
проверете следното, преди да се 
свържете със следпродажбената служба.
Вашият уред не работи
Проверете дали:
• Има захранване
• Щепселът е поставен правилно в 

контакта
• Предпазителят на щепсела или 

мрежовият предпазител е изгорял
• Контактът е дефектирал. За да 

проверите това, включете друг 
работещ уред в същото гнездо.

Уредът работи лошо
Проверете дали:
• Уредът е претоварен
• Вратата на уреда не е затворена добре
• В кондензатора има прах
• Има достатъчно място до задната и 
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страничните стени.
Вашият уред работи шумно

Нормални шумове
Появява се пукащ шум:

• По време на автоматично 
размразяване

• Когато уредът се охлажда или 
затопля (поради разширяване на 
материала му).

Появява се кратък пукащ шум: 
Когато термостатът включва или 
изключва компресора.
Шумове на мотора: Показва, че 
компресорът работи нормално. 
Компресорът може да шуми за кратко 
време при първото си активиране.
Появява се шум от бълбукане 
и разпръскване: Поради потока 
на хладилния агент в тръбите на 
системата.
Появява се шум от течаща вода: 
Поради течаща вода към контейнера 
за изпаряване. Този шум е нормален 
по време на размразяване.
Появява се шум на издухване: В 
някои модели  по време на нормална 
работа на системата поради 
циркулацията на въздуха.

Ръбовете на уреда  в контакт с 
шарнира на вратата са топли
Особено през лятото (топлите сезони), 
повърхностите в контакт с шарнира 
на вратата могат да се затоплят по 
време на работа на компресора, това е 
нормално.
В уреда има натрупване на влага
Проверете дали:
• Всичката храна е добре опакована. 

Контейнерите трябва да са сухи, преди 
да бъдат поставени в уреда.

• Вратата на уреда се отваря често. 
Влажността от помещението влиза 
в уреда, когато вратите се отворят. 
Влажността се увеличава по-бързо, 
когато вратите се отварят по-
често, особено ако влажността в 
помещението е висока.

Вратата не се отваря или затваря 
правилно
Проверете дали:
• Има храна или опаковка, която 

предотвратява затварянето на вратата
• Шарнирите на вратата не са счупени 

или скъсани.
• Вашият уред е на равна повърхност.
Препоръки
• Ако уредът е изключен или не е 

включен в контакта, изчакайте 
поне 5 минути, преди да включите 
уреда или да го рестартирате, за да 
предотвратите повреда на компресора.

• Ако няма да използвате своя 
уред дълго време (като при лятна 
ваканция), моля изключете го. 
Почистете своя уред съгласно раздела 
за почистване и оставете вратата 
отворена, за да предотвратите 
овлажняването и образуването на 
миризми.

• Ако проблемът не бъде отстранен, 
след като сте спазили горните 
инструкции, моля посъветвайте се 
с най-близкия оторизиран сервизен 
център.

• Уредът, който сте закупили, е 
предназначен само за домашна 
употреба. Той не е подходящ за 
търговска или обща употреба. Ако 
потребителят използва уреда по 
начин, който не съответства на това, 
то производителят и търговският 
представител няма да носят 
отговорност за ремонти и повреди, а 
гаранцията става невалидна.
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8 СЪВЕТИ ЗА СПЕСТЯВАНЕ НА 
ЕНЕРГИЯ
1.  Монтирайте уреда в хладно, добре 

проветриво помещение, но не на 
пряка слънчева светлина и в близост 
до източник на топлина (като радиатор 
или фурна), в противен случай трябва 
да се използва изолация.

2.  Оставете топлата храна и напитки 
да се охладят, преди да ги поставите 
вътре в уреда.

3.  Поставете размразяващите се 
храни в хладилното отделение, ако 
има такива. Ниската температура 
на храната във фризера ще запази 
хладно хладилното отделение докато 
трае размразяването на храната. 
Това ще спести енергия. Замразените 
храни, оставени да се разтопят извън 
уреда, ще доведат до загуба на 
енергия.

4.  Напитките или другите течности 
трябва да бъдат покрити, когато са 
вътре в уреда. Ако останат непокрити, 
влажността вътре в уреда ще се 
увеличи, следователно уредът 
използва повече енергия. Затварянето 
на напитките и другите течности 
запазва ароматите и вкуса им.

5.  Избягвайте да държите вратите на 
хладилника отворени за дълго време 
или не ги отваряйте твърде често, 
защото в уреда ще влезе горещ 
въздух и това ще доведе до по-често 
включване на компресора.

6.  Дръжте капаците на различните 
температурни отделения (като 
отделение за плодове и зеленчуци и 
охладител, ако има такива) затворени.

7.  Уплътнението на вратата трябва да 
бъде чисто и гъвкаво. В случай на 
износване, сменете уплътнението.

9 ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ
Техническата информация е отбелязана 
на фирмената табелка от вътрешната 
страна на уреда, както и на енергийния 
етикет.
QR кодът на енергийния етикет, 
предоставен с уреда, предоставя уеб 
връзка до информацията, свързана с 
ефективността на уреда, в базата данни 
на EU EPREL.
Запазете енергийния етикет за справка 
заедно с ръководството за потребителя 
и всички други документи, предоставени 
с този уред.
Можете да намерите същата 
информация в EPREL чрез връзката 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu и името 
на модела и номера на продукта, 
отбелязани на фирмената табелка на 
уреда.
Посетете връзката www.theenergylabel.
eu за подробна информация относно 
енергийния етикет.

10 ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА 
ИЗПИТВАТЕЛНИ ИНСТИТУТИ
Монтажът и подготовката на уреда за 
всяка верификация EcoDesign трябва да 
съответства на EN 62552. Изискванията 
за вентилация, размерите на процепите 
и минималното пространство зад 
уреда трябва да са като посочените в 
РАЗДЕЛ 1 на настоящото ръководство 
за потребителя. Моля, свържете се 
с производителя за всякаква друга 
информация, включително планове за 
зареждане.
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11 ГРИЖА ЗА КЛИЕНТИТЕ И 
СЕРВИЗНО ОБСЛУЖВАНЕ
Винаги използвайте оригинални 
резервни части.
Когато се свързвате с нашия 
упълномощен сервизен център, ви 
молим да предоставите следните данни: 
модел, сериен номер.
Тази информация е налична на 
фирмената табелка.
Фирменият етикет можете да намерите 
на лявата долна страна вътре в зоната 
на хладилника.
Оригиналните резервни части на някои 
специфични компоненти са налични за 
минимум 7 или 10 години от пускането 
на пазара на последната бройка от 
съответния модел, в зависимост от типа 
компонент.

Посетете нашия уебсайт за:
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Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili tento produkt! 
Tento návod k použití obsahuje důležité bezpečnostní informace a pokyny ke správné 
obsluze a údržbě Vašeho spotřebiče. 
Přečtěte si prosím pozorně tento návod před tím, než začnete spotřebič používat, a 
uschovejte ho pro případné budoucí použití.

Ikona Typ Význam

VAROVÁNÍ Vážné riziko nebo smrtelné nebezpečí

NEBEZPEČÍ ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM 
PROUDEM Riziko nebezpečného napětí

POŽÁR Varování; Riziko požáru / hořlavých materiálů

UPOZORNĚNÍ Riziko úrazu nebo škody na majetku

DŮLEŽITÉ Správné obsluhování systému
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1 BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

1.1 Obecná bezpečnostní upozornění
Pozorně si přečtěte tento návod k použití.

VAROVÁNÍ: Větrací otvory, na krytu spotřebiče 
nebo konstrukci, udržujte bez překážek.

VAROVÁNÍ: Nepoužívejte mechanické nástroje 
nebo jiné prostředky k urychlení procesu odmrazení 
s výjimkou těch, které doporučuje výrobce.

VAROVÁNÍ: V prostoru pro skladování potravin 
nepoužívejte elektrické spotřebiče, s výjimkou těch, 
které doporučuje výrobce.

VAROVÁNÍ: Nepoškoďte chladící okruh.
VAROVÁNÍ: Když umisťujete spotřebič, ujistěte se, 

že není elektrický kabel zauzlovaný nebo poškozený.
VAROVÁNÍ: Neumisťujte žádné vícenásobné 

rozbočovací zásuvky ani přenosné zdroje napájení na 
zadní část spotřebiče.

VAROVÁNÍ: Abyste předešli nebezpečí z důvodu 
nestability spotřebiče, je třeba jej upevnit v souladu s 
pokyny.

Pokud vaše chladnička používá jako chladivo 
R600a (bude to vyznačeno na štítku na chladničce) 
musíte si dát pozor během přepravy a instalace, aby 
nedošlo k poškození chladících prvků spotřebiče. I 
když je R600a ekologický a přírodní plyn, je výbušný.  
Pokud dojde k velkému úniku z důvodu poškození 
chladících prvků, přemístěte chladničku od otevřeného 
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ohně nebo zdrojů tepla a místnost, v níž je spotřebič 
umístěný, několik minut větrejte.
• Během přenášení a umisťování chladničky dejte 

pozor, abyste nepoškodili chladící okruh plynu.
• Neskladujte výbušné substance, např. plechovky 

s aerosolem, neboť ty mohou v tomto spotřebiči 
způsobit vznik požáru.

• Tento spotřebič je určený k použití v domácnosti a 
podobných zařízeních, např.:
 – kuchyňky pro zaměstnance v obchodech, 
kancelářích a ostatních pracovních prostředích.

 – pro klienty v hotelech, motelech a ostatních 
obytných prostorech.

 – pro klienty v penzionech;
 – pro catering a ostatní podobná prostředí.

• Pokud zásuvka neodpovídá zástrčce chladničky, 
musí ji vyměnit výrobce, jeho servis nebo obdobně 
kvalifikované osoby, aby se tak předešlo nebezpečí.

• Speciálně uzemněná zástrčka byla připojena k 
napájecímu kabelu vaší chladničky. Tato zástrčka 
musí být použita se speciálně uzemněnou zástrčkou 
s 16 ampéry. Nemáte-li doma takovou zástrčku, 
nechte ji nainstalovat autorizovaným elektrikářem.

• Tento spotřebič mohou používat děti starší 8 let 
a osoby s omezenými tělesnými, smyslovými 
nebo mentálními schopnostmi anebo osoby bez 
příslušných znalostí a zkušeností, pokud jsou pod 
dozorem nebo byly poučeny o bezpečném užívání 
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tohoto spotřebiče a chápou související nebezpečí. 
Děti si nesmí se spotřebičem hrát. Čištění a údržba 
nesmí být prováděny dětmi bez dohledu dospělé 
osoby.

• Děti ve věku od 3 do 8 let smí nakládat a vykládat 
chladicí spotřebiče. Děti nemají provádět údržbu 
nebo čištění spotřebiče, velmi malé děti (0 – 3 let) 
nemají používat spotřebič, malé děti (3 – 8 let) 
nemají používat spotřebič, pokud jsou bez stálého 
dozoru, starší děti (8 – 14 let) a lidé s omezenými 
fyzickými nebo duševními schopnostmi mohou 
používat spotřebiče bezpečně, pokud jsou pod 
dozorem nebo byli o bezpečném použití spotřebiče 
náležitě instruováni. Lidé s omezenými schopnostmi 
nesmí používat spotřebič, pokud nejsou pod stálým 
dozorem.

• Pokud je poškozený napájecí kabel, musí jej 
vyměnit výrobce, jeho servisní středisko nebo osoby 
podobně kvalifikované, aby se předešlo riziku.

• Tento spotřebič není určen k použití v nadmořských 
výškách nad 2000 m.

Aby nedošlo ke kontaminaci jídla, dodržujte 
prosím následující pokyny:
• Ponechání dveří v otevřeném stavu po dlouhou 

dobu může způsobit výrazný narůst teploty uvnitř 
spotřebiče.

• Pravidelně očišťujte povrchy, které přichází do 
kontaktu s jídlem, a také přístupné odtokové 
systémy.
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• Syrové maso a ryby uchovávejte v chladničce ve 
vhodných kontejnerech, aby nedocházelo k jejich 
kontaktu s jinými potravinami nebo ukápnutí na ně.

• Oddělení pro mražené potraviny označená dvěma 
hvězdičkami jsou vhodná pro uchovávání předem 
zmražených potravin, uchovávání nebo výrobu 
zmrzliny a výrobu ledových kostek.

• Oddělení označená jednou, dvěma nebo třemi 
hvězdičkami nejsou vhodná pro zmrazení čerstvého 
jídla.

• Pokud je chladnička ponechána po dlouhou dobu 
prázdná, je nutné ji vypnout, rozmrazit, očistit, osušit 
a ponechat dvířka otevřená, abyste zabránili tvorbě 
plísní uvnitř spotřebiče.
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1.2 Upozornění ohledně instalace

Před prvním použitím mrazničky věnujte 
pozornost následujícím bodům:
• Provozní napětí vaší mrazničky je 220-

240 V při 50Hz.
• Zástrčka musí být po instalaci snadno 

dostupná.
• Při prvním uvedení mrazničky do provozu 

se může objevit zápach. To je normální 
a zápach začne mizet, jakmile se 
mraznička začne ochlazovat. 

• Před připojením mrazničky se ujistěte, 
že údaje na typovém štítku (napětí a 
připojená zátěž) odpovídají údajům o 
napájení ze sítě. V případě pochybností 
se obraťte na kvalifikovaného elektrikáře.

• Zástrčku zapojte do zásuvky s účinným 
uzemněním. Není-li zásuvka uzemněna, 
nebo pokud zástrčka nepasuje, 
doporučujeme, abyste o pomoc požádali 
autorizovaného elektrikáře.

• Spotřebič musí být zapojen do řádně 
instalované zásuvky s pojistkou. 
Napájení (AC) a napětí musí odpovídat 
údajům na typovém štítku spotřebiče 
(typový štítek se nachází v levé vnitřní 
části spotřebiče).

• Neneseme zodpovědnost za 
škody, k nimž může dojít z důvodu 
neuzemněného použití.

• Mrazničku umístěte na místo, kde 
nebude vystavena přímému slunečnímu 
světlu.

• Mraznička se nesmí nikdy používat 
venku nebo být vystavena dešti.

• Chladnička musí být umístěna minimálně 
50 cm od trouby, plynové trouby nebo 
hořáků a musí být minimálně 5 cm od 
elektrické trouby.

• Když je vaše mraznička umístěna blízko 
mrazáku, musí být mezi nimi vzdálenost 
minimálně 2 cm, aby se předešlo vzniku 
vlhkosti na vnějším povrchu.

• Kryt ani horní část mrazničky 
nezakrývejte pokrývkou. To ovlivní výkon 
vaší mrazničky.

• Požaduje se minimálně 150 mm volného 

prostoru nad vrchní části spotřebiče. Na 
vrchní část spotřebiče nic nepokládejte.

• Na spotřebič nestavte těžké předměty.
• Spotřebič před použitím důkladně 

vyčistěte (viz Čištění a Údržba).
• Před uvedením mrazničky do provozu 

otřete všechny části roztokem teplé vody 
a lžičkou hydrogenuhličitanu sodného. 
Poté opláchněte čistou vodou a osušte. 
Po vyčištění všechny díly vraťte do 
mrazničky.

• Nainstalujte plastovou rozpěrku (na černé 
mřížce - kondenzátoru - 
vzadu) otočením o 90° 
jak je zobrazeno na 
obrázku, abyste předešli 
dotýkání kondenzátoru 
stěny.

• Vzdálenost mezi 
spotřebičem a zadní stěnou musí činit 
maximálně 75 mm.

1.3 Během provozu

• Nepřipojujte mrazničku k elektrické síti 
pomocí prodlužovacího kabelu.

• Nezapojujte do poškozených, 
opotřebovaných nebo starých zástrček.

• Netahejte, nelámejte ani nepoškozujte 
kabel.

• Nepoužívejte rozbočovače.
• Tento spotřebič je určen k použití 

dospělými osobami. Nedovolte dětem 
hrát si se spotřebičem ani se věšet za 
dveře.

• Nikdy se nedotýkejte napájecího kabelu 
/ zástrčky mokrýma rukama. Může to 
způsobit zkrat nebo úraz elektrickým 
proudem.

• Nedávejte do mrazničky skleněné lahve 
ani plechovky, protože by po zmrazení 
obsahu praskly.

• Nevkládejte do mrazničky hořlavé nebo 
výbušné materiály.

• Při odebírání ledu z oddělení na výrobu 
ledu se ho nedotýkejte. Led může 
způsobit popáleniny nebo řezné rány.

• Nedotýkejte se zmražených výrobků 
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mokrýma rukama. Nejezte zmrzlinu 
ani kostky ledu bezprostředně po jejich 
vyjmutí z oddělení na výrobu ledu.

• Rozmrazené potraviny znovu 
nezmrazujte. Mohlo by to způsobit 
zdravotní problémy, např. otravu jídlem.

Staré a nefunkční chladničky
• Má-li vaše stará chladnička nebo 

mraznička zámek, odstraňte ho před 
likvidací neboť děti se do něj mohou 
zachytit a může dojít k nehodě.

• Staré chladničky a mrazničky obsahují 
izolační materiál a chladivo s CFC. 
Při likvidaci starých chladniček proto 
dávejte pozor, abyste nepoškodili životní 
prostředí.

Prohlášení o shodě (CE)
Prohlašujeme, že naše výrobky splňují 
příslušné evropské směrnice, rozhodnutí 
a nařízení a požadavky uvedené v 
odkazovaných normách.
Likvidace starého spotřebiče
Tento symbol uvedený na výrobku 
nebo na jeho obalu znamená, 
že s daným výrobkem nelze 
zacházet jako s běžným domácím 
odpadem. Místo toho musí být 
odevzdán na příslušném sběrném místě 
pro recyklaci elektrických a elektronických 
zařízení. Zajištěním správné likvidace 
tohoto výrobku pomůžete zabránit 
případným negativním dopadům na životní 
prostředí a lidské zdraví, které by jinak byly 
způsobeny nevhodnou likvidaci výrobku. 
Podrobnější informace o recyklaci tohoto 
produktu získáte na vašem místním úřadě, 
ve společnosti zajišťující likvidaci odpadu 
nebo v obchodě, ve kterém jste produkt 
zakoupili.
Obaly a životní prostředí 
Obalové materiály chrání váš 
spotřebič před poškozením, které 
může nastat během přepravy. 
Obalové materiály jsou šetrné 
k životnímu prostředí, protože jsou 
recyklovatelné. Použití recyklovaného 
materiálu snižuje spotřebu surovin, a proto 
snižuje produkci odpadu.

Poznámky:
• Před instalací a použitím vašeho 

spotřebiče si pečlivě přečtěte návod 
k použití. Nezodpovídáme za škody 
způsobené špatným použitím.

• Řiďte se všemi pokyny na vašem 
spotřebiči a v návodu k použití a tento 
návod uchovejte na bezpečném místě, 
abyste mohli vyřešit problémy, k nimž 
může dojít v budoucnosti.

• Tento spotřebič je vyroben pro použití 
v domácnostech a lze ho použít pouze 
doma a pro specifikované účely. Nehodí 
se pro komerční použití. Na takové 
použití nebude uplatněna záruka a naše 
společnost neponese odpovědnost za 
případné ztráty.

• Tento spotřebič je vyrobený k použití v 
domácnostech a musí být použit pouze 
pro chlazení / skladování potravin. Není 
vhodný pro komerční nebo společné 
používání a/nebo pro skladování látek 
s výjimkou potravin. Naše společnost 
není odpovědná za jakékoli ztráty vzniklé 
nevhodným používáním spotřebiče.
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2  POPIS SPOTŘEBIČE

6 7

1

2

3

4

5

Tato prezentace je pouze informativní 
a týká se součástí spotřebiče. 

Součásti se mohou lišit podle modelu 
spotřebiče.
1) Kolečko termostatu
2) Kryt horní zásuvky mrazničky
3) Kryt spodní zásuvky v mrazničce
4) Zásuvky v mrazničce
5) Vyrovnávací nožky
6) Zásobník na led
7) Plastová škrabka na led *

* u některých modelů

Obecné poznámky:
Oddělení pro zmrazené potraviny 
(Mraznička): Nejúčinnější využití energie 
je zajištěno v konfiguraci se zásuvkami a 
zásobníky ve skladové pozici.
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2.1 Rozměry

V1
V2

Prostor vyžadovaný v provozu 2

V2 mm 1605,0

Š2 mm 640,0

H2 mm 692,8

Celkový prostor vyžadovaný v 
provozu 3

Š3 mm 659,8

H3 mm 1142,3

Celkové rozměry 1

V1 mm 1455,0

Š1 mm 540,0

H1 mm 595,0

Š1

H
1

Š2

H
2

Š3

H
3
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3 POUŽÍVÁNÍ SPOTŘEBIČE

3.1 Nastavení termostatu

Termostat automaticky reguluje teplotu v 
prostoru chladničky a mrazničky. Teplotu v 
chladničce lze nastavit otočením kolečka 
na vyšší hodnoty: 1 na 3, 1 na 5 nebo SF 
(maximální počet hodnot na termostatu 
závisí na vašem produktu.)

Důležitá poznámka: Nepokoušejte se 
otáčet kolečkem za pozici 1, tím se 

spotřebič zastaví.

Kolečko termostatu

Nastavení termostatu:
1–2:  Pro krátkodobé skladování potravin
3–4:  Pro dlouhodobé skladování potravin 
5:  Maximální pozice chlazení. Spotřebič 

bude pracovat déle. V případě potřeby 
změňte nastavení teploty.

Pokud má spotřebič funkci SF:
• Pro rychle zmrazení čerstvých potravin 

nastavte spínač na SF. V této pozici bude 
v oddělení mrazničky nejnižší teplota. Po 
zmrazení potravin nastavte spínač do 
obyčejné polohy. Pokud tak neuděláte, 
váš spotřebič se automaticky vrátí k 
poslední použité poloze termostatu po 
uplynutí času uvedeného v poznámce. 
Znovu nastavte spínač termostatu 
do polohy SF a poté jej vraťte zpět 
do obyčejné polohy po uplynutí času 
uvedeného v poznámce. Pokud je 
spínač termostatu v poloze SF při prvním 
spuštění spotřebiče, práce spotřebiče se 
automaticky vrátí do provozu v poloze 
termostatu 3 po uplynutí času uvedeného 
v poznámce.

3.2 Upozornění při nastavení teploty

• Vaše chladnička je navržena tak, aby 
pracovala v intervalech uvedených 
ve standardech, v souladu s třídou 
uvedenou na informačním štítku. 
Nedoporučuje se, abyste chladničku 
spouštěli v prostředí mimo uvedené 
teplotní intervaly. To by ovlivnilo účinnost 
chlazení.

• Nastavení teploty musí být provedeno 
v souladu s frekvencí otevírání dveří, 
množstvím potravin uložených v 
chladničce a okolní teplotou.

• Při prvním zapnutí nechte chladničku 
běžet 24 hodin, aby dosáhla provozní 
teploty. Během této doby neotvírejte 
dveře a neskladujte uvnitř velké množství 
potravin.

• Funkce 5minutového zpoždění je aktivní, 
aby se zabránilo poškození kompresoru 
vašeho spotřebiče při připojování nebo 
odpojování od sítě nebo při výpadku 
energie. Vaše chladnička začne fungovat 
normálně po 5 minutách.

Klimatická třída a význam:
T (tropická): Tato chladnička je určena k 
použití při okolní teplotě od 16 °C do 43 °C.
ST (subtropická): Tato chladnička je 
určena k použití při okolní teplotě od 16 °C 
do 38 °C.
N (normální): Tato chladnička je určena k 
použití při okolní teplotě od 16 °C do 32 °C.
SN (subnormální): Tato chladnička je 
určena k použití při okolní teplotě od 10 °C 
do 32 °C.

3.3 Příslušenství

Vizuální a textové popisy na části s 
příslušenstvím se mohou lišit podle 
modelu vašeho spotřebiče.
3.3.1 Zásobník na led (u některých 
modelů)
• Naplňte přihrádku na led vodou a vložte ji 

do prostoru mrazničky.
• Poté, co se voda zcela změní na led, 

můžete kostky ledu vyjmout z přihrádky 
podle následujícího obrázku.



CZ – 13

3.3.2  Plastová škrabka (u některých 
modelů)

Po určité době se na určitých místech 
vytvoří námraza. Námraza, 
která se hromadí v mrazničce, 
se musí pravidelně odstraňovat. 
Je-li to nezbytné, použijte 
plastovou škrabku. K této 
činnosti nepoužívejte ostré 
kovové předměty. Mohly by prorazit okruh 
chladničky a způsobit nevratné poškození 
spotřebiče.

Vizuální a textové popisy na části s 
příslušenstvím se mohou lišit podle 

modelu vašeho spotřebiče.

4 SKLADOVÁNÍ POTRAVIN

4.1 Mrazicí prostor

Za běžných provozních podmínek stačí 
nastavit teplotu mrazící části na -18 nebo 
-20 oC. 
• Mraznička se používá pro skladování 

mražených potravin, zmrazování 
čerstvých potravin a výrobu kostek ledu.

• Potraviny v tekuté formě by měly být 
zmrazeny v plastových kelímcích a 
jiné potraviny by měly být zmrazeny v 
plastových fóliích nebo sáčcích. Zabalte 
a řádně utěsněte čerstvé potraviny, 
to znamená, že obal by měl být 
vzduchotěsný a neměl by prosakovat. 
Ideální jsou speciální sáčky do mrazničky, 
alobal, polyetylenové sáčky a plastové 
nádoby.

• Čerstvé potraviny nevkládejte do blízkosti 
zmražených potravin, neboť by mohlo 
dojít k rozmrazení potravin.

• Před zmrazením čerstvých potravin je 
rozdělte na porce, které lze najednou 
spotřebovat.

• Potraviny po rozmrazení spotřebujte 
během krátké doby.

• Při skladování mražených potravin vždy 
dodržujte pokyny výrobce na obalu. 
Nejsou-li uvedeny žádné informace, 
potraviny nesmí být skladovány déle než 
3 měsíce od data nákupu.

• Když koupíte zmrazené potraviny, 
zkontrolujte, zda byly zmrazeny při 
vhodných podmínkách a balení není 
poškozené.

• Zmrazené potraviny by měly být 
přepravovány ve vhodných nádobách a 
umístěny co nejdříve do mrazničky.

• Nekupujte mražené potraviny, pokud obal 
vykazuje známky vlhkosti nebo neobvyklé 
nafouknutí. Je pravděpodobné, že byly 
skladovány při nevhodné teplotě a stav 
obsahu se zhoršil. 

• Délka uskladnění mražených potravin 
závisí na pokojové teplotě, nastavení 
termostatu, na tom, jak často se dvířka 
otevírají, jaký typ potravin to je a jaká 
je doba nutná pro přepravu výrobku z 
obchodu k vám domů. Vždy dodržujte 
pokyny na obalu a nikdy nepřekračujte 
maximální uvedenou délku uskladnění.

• Pokud zůstanou dveře mrazničky delší 
dobu otevřené nebo nejsou správně 
zavřené, vytvoří se námraza, která může 
bránit účinné cirkulaci vzduchu. Chcete-
li problém vyřešit, odpojte mrazničku 
a počkejte, až se odmrazí. Po úplném 
odmrazení mrazničku vyčistěte.

• Objem mrazničky uvedený na štítku 
nezahrnuje zásuvky, kryty atd.

• Rozmrazené potraviny znovu 
nezmrazujte. Mohlo by vám to způsobit 
zdravotní problémy, např. otravu jídlem.

POZNÁMKA: Pokud se pokusíte otevřít 
dveře mrazničky ihned po jejich zavření, 
zjistíte, že se snadno neotevřou. To je 
normální. Jakmile je dosaženo rovnováhy, 
dveře se snadno otevřou.
• Chcete-li využít maximální kapacitu 

mrazničky a uložit velké množství 
potravin, vyndejte všechny zásuvky 
kromě spodní. Velké položky lze položit 
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přímo na police.
• Chcete-li využít maximální mrazicí 

kapacitu vaší mrazničky, přesuňte 
zmrazené potraviny v horním koši do 
jiných košů a aktivujte režim „Super 
mrazení“. Režim „super mrazení“ se 
automaticky zruší po 24 hodinách. 
Vložte potraviny, které chcete zmrazit, 
do horního koše, nepřekročte kapacitu 
mrazničky. Poté znovu aktivujte režim 
„Super mrazení“. Jakmile jsou potraviny 
zmražené, můžete je přemístit k dalším 
zmraženým potravinám (minimálně 24 
hodin po druhé aktivaci režimu „Super 
mrazení“).

• Chcete-li zmrazit malé množství potravin 
(do 3 kg) v mrazničce, vložte potraviny 
do mrazničky tak, aniž by se dotkli již 
zmrazených potravin, a aktivujte režim 
„Super mrazení“. Jakmile jsou potraviny 
zmražené, můžete je přemístit k dalším 
zmraženým potravinám (minimálně po 
uplynutí 24 hodin). 

• Upozornění. Chcete-li ušetřit energii, při 
zmrazování malého množství potravin 
resetujte teplotu na předchozí hodnotu, 
jakmile jsou potraviny úplně zmrazené.

• Použijte přihrádku pro rychlé mražení, 
chcete-li zmrazit domácí pokrmy (a 
všechny další potraviny, které chcete 
rychle zmrazit) rychleji, díky většímu 
mrazicímu výkonu této poličky. Přihrádka 
pro rychlé mražení je spodní zásuvka 
mrazničky.

Níže uvedená tabulka slouží jako 
stručný průvodce, který vám ukáže 

nejúčinnější způsob, jak uložit hlavní 
skupiny potravin do mrazničky.
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Maso a ryby Příprava
Maximální délka 

skladování
(měsíce)

Steak Zabalte do fólie 6–8

Jehněčí maso Zabalte do fólie 6–8

Telecí pečeně Zabalte do fólie 6–8

Telecí kostky Na malé kousky 6–8

Jehněčí kostky Kousky 4–8

Mleté maso V balíčcích, bez koření 1–3

Droby (kousky) Kousky 1–3

Boloňský salám Musí být zabalený, i když je v obalu  

Kuře a krůta Zabalte do fólie 4–6

Husa a kachna Zabalte do fólie 4–6

Jelen, zajíc, divoký 
kanec Ve 2,5 kg porcích nebo jako filety 6–8

Čerstvé ryby (losos, 
kapr, sumec)

Po očištění a vykuchání rybu opláchněte a osušte. 
Je-li třeba, odřízněte ocasní ploutev a hlavu.

2

Libové ryby (okoun, 
platýs, kambala) 4

Tučné ryby (tuňák, 
makrela, lufara, 
ančovičky)

2–4

Korýši Očištěné a v sáčku 4–6

Kaviár Ve vlastním obalu, nebo v hliníkové nebo plastové 
nádobě 2–3

Šneci Ve slané vodě, nebo v hliníkové nebo plastové 
nádobě 3

POZNÁMKA: Maso by mělo být po rozmrazení uvařeno. Pokud se maso po rozmrazení neuvaří, nesmí být 
znovu zmrazeno.

Zelenina a ovoce Příprava
Maximální délka 

skladování
(měsíce)

Fazolové lusky a fazole Omyjte, nakrájejte na malé kousky a uvařte ve vodě 10–13

Fazole Propláchněte a uvařte ve vodě 12

Zelí Očistěte a uvařte ve vodě 6–8

Mrkev Očistěte, nakrájejte na plátky a uvařte ve vodě 12

Paprika Odstraňte stopku, rozřízněte na poloviny, vyjměte 
semínka a uvařte ve vodě 8–10

Špenát Propláchněte a uvařte ve vodě 6–9

Květák Odstraňte listy, květák nakrájejte na kousky, na chvíli 
ponořte do vody s několika kapkami citrónu 10–12

Lilek Po omytí nakrájejte na 2 cm kousky 10–12

Kukuřice Očistěte a zabalte jako klas nebo zrna 12

Jablko a hruška Oloupejte a nakrájejte 8–10

Meruňka a broskev Rozkrojte na poloviny a vyjměte pecku 4–6



CZ – 16

Zelenina a ovoce Příprava
Maximální délka 

skladování
(měsíce)

Jahoda a borůvka Omyjte a opláchněte 8–12

Vařené ovoce Do nádoby přidejte 10 % cukru 12

Švestka, třešně, višně Omyjte a očistěte 8–12

Maximální délka 
skladování (měsíce)

Délka rozmrazování 
při pokojové teplotě 

(hodiny)

Délka rozmrazování v 
troubě (minuty)

Chléb 4–6 2–3 4–5 (220–225 °C)

Sušenky 3–6 1–1,5 5–8 (190–200 °C)

Pečivo 1–3 2–3 5–10 (200–225 °C)

Koláč 1–1,5 3–4 5–8 (190–200 °C)

Listové těsto 2–3 1–1,5 5–8 (190–200 °C)

Pizza 2–3 2–4 15–20 (200 °C)

Mléčné produkty Příprava Maximální délka 
skladování (měsíce) Skladovací podmínky

Balené 
(homogenizované) 
mléko

Ve vlastním obalu 2–3 Čisté mléko – ve vlastním 
obalu

Sýr – vyjma tvarohu Na plátky 6–8

Pro krátkodobé skladování 
lze použít původní obal. Pro 
dlouhodobější skladování je 
třeba ho zabalit do fólie.

Máslo, margarín Ve vlastním obalu 6
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5  ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA
Spotřebič před čištěním odpojte od 
napájení.
Spotřebič nečistěte tekoucí vodou.

K čištění spotřebiče nepoužívejte 
abrazivní prostředky, čisticí 

prostředky ani mýdla. Po umytí opláchněte 
čistou vodou a pečlivě vysušte. Po 
dokončení čištění znovu zapojte spotřebič 
do elektrické sítě, suchýma rukama.
• Dbejte na to, aby čisticí voda nevnikla 

do krytu žárovky a dalších elektrických 
součástí.

• Prostor spotřebiče je nutno pravidelně 
čistit pomocí roztoku jedlé sody a vlažné 
vody.

• Příslušenství čistěte samostatně v 
ruce mýdlem a vodou. Neumývejte 
příslušenství v myčce nádobí.

• Kondenzátor čistěte kartáčem nejméně 
dvakrát ročně. To vám pomůže ušetřit 
náklady na energii a zvýšit produktivitu.

Během čištění musí být 
spotřebič odpojen od napájení.

5.1 Odmrazování

Proces odmrazování mrazničky
• Uvnitř mrazničky se nahromadí malé 

množství námrazy v závislosti na délce 
doby, kdy jsou dvířka otevřená nebo kolik 
vlhkosti vnikne dovnitř. Je nutné zajistit, 
aby se led nikdy netvořil na místech, 
kde by narušoval těsnění na dveřích. 
Mohlo by dojít k průniku vzduchu do 
prostoru a následnému neustálému 
chodu kompresoru. Tenká vrstva ledu 
je poměrně měkká a lze ji odstranit 
kartáčem nebo plastovou škrabkou. 
Nepoužívejte kovové nebo ostré škrabky, 
mechanická zařízení ani jiné prostředky 
na urychlení procesu odmrazování. 
Odstraňte veškerou uvolněnou námrazu 
ze stěn krytu. Pro odstranění tenké 
námrazy není nutno spotřebič vypínat.

• Pro odstranění těžkých vrstev ledu 
odpojte zařízení od napájení a 
vyprázdněte obsah do kartonových 
krabic a zabalte do silných přikrývek 

nebo vrstev papíru, aby zůstaly v 
chladu. Odmrazování bude nejúčinnější, 
pokud je provádíte, když je mraznička 
téměř prázdná, je nutno je provést co 
nejrychleji, aby nedošlo k nežádoucímu 
nárůstu teploty obsahu.

• Nepoužívejte kovové nebo ostré škrabky, 
mechanická zařízení ani jiné prostředky 
na urychlení procesu odmrazování. 
Zvýšení teploty mražených potravin 
během odmrazování zkrátí dobu 
skladovatelnosti. Během odmrazování 
udržujte obsah dobře zabalený a v 
chladu.

• Vnitřní část vysušte houbičkou nebo 
čistým hadříkem.

• Chcete-li odmrazováni urychlit, umístěte 
do prostoru mrazničky jednu či více 
nádob s vodou.

• Zkontrolujte obsah, když jej vkládáte zpět 
do mrazničky, pokud jsou některá balení 
rozmrazená, je nutno je spotřebovat do 
24 hodin nebo uvařit a znovu zmrazit.

• Po odmražení vyčistěte vnitřek spotřebiče 
roztokem teplé vody s trochou jedlé 
sody a pak důkladně vysušte. Veškeré 
odnímatelné části umyjte stejným 
způsobem a znovu namontujte. Znovu 
zapojte spotřebič k napájení a nechte 
2 až 3 hodiny na nastavení MAX, než 
vrátíte potraviny zpět do mrazničky.

Výměna LED osvětlení
Chcete-li vyměnit kteroukoli z LED diod, 
kontaktujte nejbližší autorizované servisní 
středisko.

Poznámka: Počet a umístění LED 
pásků se může lišit v závislosti na 

modelu.
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Pokud je výrobek vybaven LED lampou
Tento výrobek obsahuje světelný zdroj 
energetické třídy <E>.
Pokud je produkt vybaven LED páskami 
nebo LED kartami
Tento výrobek obsahuje světelný zdroj 
energetické třídy <F>.

6  DOPRAVA A PŘEMÍSTĚNÍ

6.1  Přeprava a přemístění

• Pro přemístění je třeba uchovat původní 
balení a pěnu (volitelné).

• Spotřebič musíte upevnit v obalu, pomocí 
pásů nebo silných kabelů a postupovat 
dle pokynů pro přepravu, které jsou na 
obalu.

• Při přemisťování nebo přepravě vyjměte 
všechny pohyblivé části nebo je 
připevněte do spotřebiče pomocí pásů, 
aby během přemisťování a přepravy 
nedošlo k nárazům.

Spotřebič vždy přenášejte ve svislé 
poloze.

6.2 Přemístění dveří

• Jsou-li madla vašeho spotřebiče 
instalovaná z přední části dveří, nelze 
změnit směr otevírání dveří.

• Směr otevírání dveří lze změnit u modelů 
bez madel.

• Má-li být směr otevírání vašeho 
spotřebiče změněn, musíte kontaktovat 
nejbližší autorizované servisní středisko, 
a požádat o provedení změny směru 
otevírání.

7  NEŽ SE OBRÁTÍTE NA 
POPRODEJNÍ SERVIS

Pokud narazíte na problém s vaším 
spotřebičem, před kontaktováním 
poprodejního servisu zkontrolujte 
následující položky.
Váš spotřebič nefunguje
Zkontrolujte, zda:
• Je napájen
• Je zástrčka správně zasunuta do 

zásuvky
• Nepraskla síťová pojistka nebo pojistka 

zástrčky
• Není zásuvka vadná. Chcete-li to 

zkontrolovat, zapojte do stejné zásuvky 
další funkční zařízení.

Výkon spotřebiče je slabý
Zkontrolujte, zda:
• Není spotřebič přetížený
• Jsou dveře řádně zavřené
• Na kondenzátoru není prach
• Vzadu a po stranách je dostatek místa.
Váš spotřebič je při provozu hlučný

Normální zvuky
Praskání:

• Během automatického 
odmrazování

• Když se spotřebič zahřeje nebo 
zchladí (z důvodu expanze 
materiálu).

Krátké praskání: Tento zvuk 
zaslechnete když termostat zapne a 
vypne kompresor.
Zvuk motoru: Tento zvuk značí, že 
kompresor funguje normálně. Při 
prvním zapnutí může kompresor 
krátkodobě vydávat větší hluk.
Zvuk bublání a šplouchání: Tento 
zvuk je způsoben průtokem chladiva v 
trubicích systému.
Zvuk proudění vody: Tento zvuk 
je způsoben vodou, která teče do 
odpařovací nádoby. Tento zvuk je 
během odmrazování normální.
Zvuk větru: U některých modelů 
chladnička vydává tento zvuk při 
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normálním provozu, v důsledku 
cirkulace vzduchu.

Okraje spotřebiče, které jsou v kontaktu 
se spojem dveří, jsou teplé
To je normální, zejména v létě (teplé 
období), povrchy, které jsou v kontaktu 
se spojem dveří, se během provozu 
kompresoru zahřívají.
Uvnitř spotřebiče se hromadí vlhkost
Zkontrolujte, zda:
• Jsou všechny potraviny řádně zabalené. 

Jsou nádoby před vložením do 
spotřebiče suché.

• Dveře spotřebiče se často otevírají. 
Vlhkost v místnosti se při otevírání 
dveří dostane do spotřebiče. Vlhkost se 
hromadí rychleji, když dveře otevíráte 
častěji, zejména, je-li vlhkost v místnosti 
vysoká.

Dveře se neotevřou ani nezavřou 
správně
Zkontrolujte, zda:
• Zavírání dveří brání potraviny nebo obaly
• Jsou spoje dveří opotřebované nebo 

poškozené
• Váš spotřebič je na rovném povrchu.
Doporučení
• Pokud je spotřebič vypnut nebo odpojen 

od elektrické sítě, počkejte nejméně 5 
minut před připojením nebo opětovným 
spuštěním spotřebiče, aby nedošlo k 
poškození kompresoru.

• Pokud nebudete spotřebič používat delší 
dobu (např. během dovolené), odpojte 
jej od elektrické sítě. Spotřebič vyčistěte 
v souladu s pokyny v části „čištění“ 
a nechte dveře otevřené, abyste tak 
zabránili hromadění vlhkosti a zápachu.

• Pokud problém přetrvává i poté, co jste 
dodrželi všechny výše uvedené pokyny, 
obraťte se na nejbližší autorizovaný 
servis.

• Zakoupený spotřebič je určen pouze 
pro domácí použití. Nehodí se pro 
komerční použití. Pokud uživatel použije 
spotřebič způsobem, který je v rozporu 
s uvedenými funkcemi, zdůrazňujeme, 
že výrobce a prodejce nenesou 

zodpovědnost za žádnou opravu a 
selhání v rámci záručního období.

8 TIPY PRO ÚSPORU ENERGIE
1.  Umístěte spotřebič v chladném a dobře 

větraném prostoru, nikoli na přímém 
slunečním svitu či v blízkosti zdroje tepla 
(radiátoru nebo sporáku). Pokud tak 
neučiníte, použijte izolační desku.

2.  Horké potraviny a nápoje nechte před 
vložením do spotřebiče vychladnout.

3.  Pokud je to možné, potraviny nechte 
rozmrazit v chladničce. Nízká teplota 
zmrazených potravin pomůže zchladit 
prostor chladničky. To ušetří energii. 
Rozmrazování potravin mimo spotřebič 
způsobí ztráty energie.

4.  Nápoje a jiné tekutiny by měly být ve 
spotřebiči zakryté. Pokud tomu tak 
není, vlhkost uvnitř spotřebiče se zvýší 
a spotřebič spotřebovává více energie. 
Nápoje a tekutiny rovněž zakrývejte kvůli 
zachování vůně a chuti.

5.  Dveře nenechávejte dlouho otevřené ani 
je neotevírejte příliš často, neboť kvůli 
teplému vzduchu, který se do prostoru 
dostane, bude muset zbytečně často 
zapínat kompresor.

6.  Udržujte kryty různých teplotních oddílů 
(přihrádka na zeleninu, chladicí prostor, 
pokud jsou k dispozici) uzavřené

7.  Těsnění dveří musí být čisté a tvárné. V 
případě opotřebení těsnění vyměňte.
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9 TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE
Technické údaje jsou uvedeny na typovém 
štítku uvnitř spotřebiče a na energetickém 
štítku.
QR kód na energetickém štítku dodávaném 
se spotřebičem poskytuje webový odkaz na 
informace týkající se výkonu spotřebiče v 
databázi EU EPREL.
Uchovejte si energetický štítek pro 
referenční potřeby s návodem k použití a 
všemi ostatními dokumenty dodanými s 
tímto spotřebičem.
Rovněž lze tyto informace nalézt v databázi 
EPREL prostřednictvím odkazu https://
eprel.ec.europa.eu a pomocí názvu modelu 
a výrobního čísla, které naleznete na 
typovém štítku spotřebiče.
Podrobné informace o energetickém štítku 
naleznete na adrese www.theenergylabel.
eu.

10 INFORMACE PRO ZKUŠEBNÍ 
INSTITUTY
Instalace a příprava tohoto spotřebiče 
pro jakékoliv ověřování EcoDesign musí 
vyhovovat normě EN 62552. Požadavky 
na větrání, rozměry výklenku a minimální 
vzdálenosti zadní části od stěn musí 
odpovídat hodnotám uvedeným v tomto 
návodu k použití v ČÁSTI 1. Ohledně 
dalších informací včetně plnicích plánů se 
obraťte na výrobce.

11 PÉČE O ZÁKAZNÍKY A 
SERVIS
Používejte pouze originální náhradní díly.
Při kontaktu se servisním střediskem se 
ujistěte, že máte k dispozici následující 
údaje: Model, výrobní číslo (PNC), sériové 
číslo.
Tyto informace jsou uvedeny na typovém 
štítku.
Typový štítek se nachází uvnitř chladicího 
prostoru dole na levé straně.
Původní náhradní díly pro některé 
specifické součástky, v závislosti na typu 
součástky, budou k dispozici po dobu 
minimálně 7 nebo 10 let od vystavení na 
trhu poslední jednotky daného modelu.

Navštivte naše stránky:
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Gracias por elegir este producto.
Este Manual de usuario contiene información de seguridad e instrucciones importantes 
relacionadas con el uso y mantenimiento del aparato. 
Tómese el tiempo que necesite para leer este Manual de usuario antes de usar el aparato 
y guárdelo por si tuviese que consultarlo más adelante.

Icono Tipo Significado

ADVERTENCIA Riesgo de lesión grave o muerte

RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA Riesgo de voltaje peligroso

INCENDIO Advertencia; Riesgo de incendio / materiales inflamables

PRECAUCIÓN Riesgo de lesiones o daños materiales

IMPORTANTE / NOTA Uso correcto del sistema



ES - 3

ÍNDICE

1 INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD .............................................................. 4
1.1 Advertencias de seguridad general ................................................................................4
1.2 Advertencias para la instalación .....................................................................................7
1.3 Durante el uso ................................................................................................................8

2 DESCRIPCIÓN DEL APARATO .................................................................... 10
2.1 Dimensiones .................................................................................................................11

3 USO DEL APARATO ...................................................................................... 12
3.1 Ajuste del termostato ....................................................................................................12
3.2 Advertencias de ajustes de temperatura ......................................................................12
3.3 Accesorios ....................................................................................................................13
3.3.1 Cubitera (En algunos modelos) ..............................................................................13
3.3.2  Rascador de plástico (En algunos modelos) ..........................................................13

4 ALMACENAMIENTO DE ALIMENTO........................................................... 13
4.1 Compartimento del congelador ....................................................................................13

5  LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO .................................................................... 17
5.1 Descongelación ............................................................................................................17

6  TRANSPORTE Y REUBICACIÓN ................................................................ 18
6.1  Transporte y reubicación ..............................................................................................18
6.2 Reinstalación de la puerta ............................................................................................18

7  ANTES DE LLAMAR AL SERVICIO DE POSVENTA ................................. 18
8 CONSEJOS PARA AHORRAR ELECTRICIDAD ........................................ 19
9  DATOS TÉCNICOS ........................................................................................ 20
10  INFORMACIÓN PARA LOS INSTITUTOS DE PRUEBAS ....................... 20
11  INFORMACIÓN PARA EL USUARIO ......................................................... 20



ES - 4

1 INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

1.1 Advertencias de seguridad general
Lea detenidamente este manual de usuario.

ADVERTENCIA: Mantenga libres de obstrucciones 
las aperturas de ventilación del receptáculo de la 
nevera o de la estructura integrada.

ADVERTENCIA: No utilice dispositivos mecánicos 
ni otros medios para acelerar el proceso de 
descongelación, salvo los recomendados por el 
fabricante.

ADVERTENCIA: No utilice aparatos eléctricos 
dentro de los compartimentos de la nevera en los que 
se guardan alimentos, salvo que sean del tipo 
recomendado por el fabricante.

ADVERTENCIA: Evite dañar el circuito 
refrigerante.

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar que la inestabilidad 
del aparato dé lugar a algún tipo de peligro, debe 
fijarse conforme a las instrucciones.

Si el aparato usa refrigerante de tipo R600a (esta 
información se muestra en la etiqueta del 
refrigerador), debe tener cuidado durante el transporte 
y la instalación para evitar que se dañen los 
elementos del refrigerador. R600a es un gas natural y 
respetuoso con el medioambiente, pero es explosivo. 
Si se dañan los elementos del refrigerador y como 
consecuencia se produce una fuga, aleje el aparato 
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de llamas abiertas o fuentes de calor y ventile unos 
minutos la habitación en la que se encuentre el 
refrigerador.
• Durante el transporte y la colocación del aparato, 

evite dañar el circuito de gas del refrigerador.
• No almacene en este aparato sustancias 

explosivas, como latas de aerosol con propulsor 
inflamable.

• Este aparato ha sido diseñado para ser utilizado en 
aplicaciones domésticas, como:
 – Cocinas para personal de tiendas, oficinas y otros 
entornos de trabajo.

 – Casas rurales y habitaciones para clientes 
de hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de tipo 
residencial.

 – Establecimientos de tipo “Bed & Breakfast”.
 – Aplicaciones minoristas de catering y similares.

• Para evitar peligros, si la toma eléctrica no fuese 
compatible con el enchufe, deberá cambiarla el 
fabricante, un agente de servicio o una persona con 
una cualificación equivalente.

• El cable de alimentación del refrigerador dispone 
de un enchufe con conexión a tierra especial. Este 
enchufe debe usarse con una toma con conexión 
a tierra especial de 16 amperios. Si su vivienda 
no dispone de una toma de estas características, 
contrate a un electricista homologado para que instale 
una.
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• Este refrigerador la pueden usar niños de al menos 
8 años de edad y personas con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de 
experiencia y conocimientos siempre que hayan 
recibido la supervisión o instrucciones necesarias 
con respecto al uso de la nevera de forma segura 
y comprendan los riesgos asociados. Los niños no 
deben jugar con este aparato. Ningún niño debe 
realizar la limpieza ni el mantenimiento de usuario 
de este aparato sin supervisión.

• Los niños de 3 a 8 años pueden cargar ni descargar 
aparatos frigoríficos. NO se espera que los niños 
realicen la limpieza o el mantenimiento del aparato, 
no se espera que los niños muy pequeños (0-3 
años) usen los aparatos, no se espera que los niños 
pequeños (3-8 años) usen los aparatos de manera 
segura a menos que se les brinde supervisión 
continua, los niños mayores (8-14 años) y las 
personas vulnerables pueden usar los aparatos de 
manera segura después de que se les haya dado 
la supervisión o instrucción apropiada con respecto 
al uso del aparato. No se espera que las personas 
muy vulnerables usen los aparatos de manera 
segura a menos que reciban supervisión continua.

• Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe 
cambiarlo el fabricante, un agente de servicio 
autorizado o una persona con una cualificación 
equivalente a fin de evitar peligros.



ES - 7

• Este refrigerador no ha sido diseñada para ser 
utilizada a una altitud superior a 2000 m.

Para evitar la contaminación de los alimentos, por 
favor respete las siguientes instrucciones:
• La apertura de la puerta durante largos períodos de 

tiempo puede provocar un aumento significativo de 
la temperatura en los compartimentos del aparato.

• Limpie regularmente las superficies que puedan 
entrar en contacto con los alimentos y los sistemas 
de drenaje accesibles.

• Almacene la carne y el pescado crudos en 
recipientes adecuados en el frigorífico, de modo que 
no estén en contacto con otros alimentos ni goteen 
sobre ellos.

• Los compartimentos de dos estrellas para alimentos 
congelados son adecuados para almacenar 
alimentos pre-congelados, almacenar o hacer 
helados y hacer cubitos de hielo.

• Los compartimentos de una, dos y tres estrellas no 
son adecuados para la congelación de alimentos 
frescos.

• Si el aparato frigorífico se deja vacío durante mucho 
tiempo, apáguelo, descongélelo, límpielo, séquelo y 
deje la puerta abierta para evitar que se desarrolle 
moho dentro del aparato.

1.2 Advertencias para la instalación

Antes de utilizar el congelador por primera vez, preste atención a las siguientes 
cuestiones:
• El voltaje de funcionamiento del congelador es de 220-240 V a 50 Hz.
• El enchufe debe quedar accesible tras la instalación.
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• Puede que el congelador emita cierto olor 
cuando se utilice por primera vez. Este 
olor es normal y desaparecerá cuando el 
congelador comience a enfriarse. 

• Antes de conectar el congelador, 
asegúrese de que la información que se 
muestra en la placa de características 
(voltaje y carga conectada) concuerde 
con las características del suministro 
eléctrico. Si tiene alguna duda, 
póngase en contacto con un electricista 
cualificado.

• Inserte el enchufe en una toma eléctrica 
que disponga de una conexión a tierra 
eficaz. Si la toma eléctrica no tiene toma 
a tierra o el enchufe no es compatible 
con la toma eléctrica, le recomendamos 
que se ponga en contacto con un 
electricista cualificado.

• El aparato debe conectarse a una 
toma eléctrica con fusible debidamente 
instalada. El suministro eléctrico (CA) y 
el voltaje del lugar en el que se vaya a 
colocar el aparato deben coincidir con 
los datos que se muestran en la placa de 
características del propio aparato, que se 
encuentra en su lateral interior izquierdo.

• No nos hacemos responsables de los 
daños que se produzcan al conectar el 
aparato sin conexión a tierra.

• No coloque el congelador en un lugar en 
el que esté expuesto a la luz directa del 
sol.

• El congelador no se debe usar nunca en 
exteriores ni en un lugar en el que esté 
expuesto a la lluvia.

• El aparato debe estar separado como 
mínimo 50 cm de cocinas, hornos de gas 
y radiadores y 5 cm de hornos eléctricos.

• Si coloca el congelador junto a un 
congelador de baja temperatura, debe 
estar separado de él al menos 2 cm 
para evitar que se forme humedad en la 
superficie exterior.

• No cubra el cuerpo ni la parte superior 
del congelador con encaje. Esto afecta al 
rendimiento del congelador.

• En la parte superior del aparato debe 

haber un espacio de al menos 150 mm. 
No coloque nada sobre el congelador.

• No coloque objetos pesados sobre el 
congelador.

• Limpie a conciencia el congelador 
antes de usarlo (consulte la sección de 
Limpieza y mantenimiento).

• Antes de usar el congelador, limpie todas 
sus piezas con una solución de agua 
caliente y una cucharilla de bicarbonato 
de sodio. A continuación, límpielas con 
agua limpia y séquelas. Tras limpiar las 
diferentes piezas, vuelva a colocarlas en 
el congelador.

•  Instale el separador de plástico (la pieza 
con paletas negras que 
se encuentra en la parte 
trasera) girándolo 90 ° 
(tal como se muestra en 
la figura) para evitar que 
el condensador toque la 
pared.

• La distancia entre el aparato y la pared 
debe ser de 75 mm como máximo.

1.3 Durante el uso

• No utilice un alargador para conectar el 
congelador a la red eléctrica.

• No utilice enchufes dañados, 
desgastados o viejos.

• No tuerza o dañe el cable ni tire de él.
• Este aparato ha sido diseñado para que 

lo usen personas adultas. No deje que 
ningún niño juegue con el aparato o que 
se cuelgue de la puerta.

• No toque nunca el enchufe/cable de 
alimentación con las manos mojadas. 
De hacerlo, podría producirse un 
cortocircuito o una descarga eléctrica.

• No coloque latas ni botellas de cristal en 
el congelador, ya que podrían explotar al 
congelarse su contenido.

• No coloque materiales explosivos o 
inflamables dentro del congelador.

• No toque los cubitos de hielo al sacarlos 
del compartimento donde se hacen. El 
hielo podría ocasionar quemaduras por 
frío y cortes.
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• No toque los productos congelados con 
las manos mojadas. No coma helado 
ni cubitos de hielo justo después de 
sacarlos del compartimento donde se 
hacen los cubitos de hielo.

• No vuelva a congelar alimentos que 
ya se han descongelado. Esto podría 
ocasionar problemas de salud, como una 
intoxicación alimentaria.

Aparatos antiguos y fuera de servicio
• Si su antiguo frigorífico o congelador 

tiene un candado, rómpalo o quítelo 
antes de desecharlo, dado que se podría 
quedar atrapado en su interior un niño y 
producir un accidente.

• Las neveras y los congeladores antiguos 
contienen material de aislamiento y 
refrigerante con CFC. Por lo tanto, evite 
dañar el medioambiente al desechar un 
antiguo frigorífico.

Declaración de conformidad de la CE
Declaramos que nuestros productos 
cumplen con las Directivas, Decisiones y 
Normativas europeas pertinentes y con los 
requisitos enumerados en los estándares 
mencionados.
Desecho del antiguo aparato
El símbolo que se muestra 
sobre el producto o su embalaje 
indica que este producto no 
se puede tratar como residuo 
doméstico. En su lugar, debe 
llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente 
para el reciclado de equipos eléctricos 
y electrónicos. Asegúrese de que este 
producto sea desechado debidamente 
para evitar que se puedan producir daños 
en el medioambiente y la salud de las 
personas. Si desea obtener información 
detallada sobre el reciclaje de este 
producto, póngase en contacto con su 
oficina municipal, el servicio de desecho de 
residuos domésticos o la tienda en la que 
adquirió el producto.
El embalaje y el medio ambiente 
Los materiales de embalaje 
protegen su máquina de los 
daños que puedan ocasionarse 

durante el transporte. Los materiales de 
embalaje son respetuosos con el medio 
ambiente, ya que son reciclables. El uso 
de material reciclado reduce el consumo 
de materias primas y, por lo tanto, la 
producción de residuos.
Notas:
• Lea detenidamente el manual de 

instrucciones antes de instalar y usar 
el aparato. No somos responsables 
de los daños que se produzcan como 
consecuencia de un uso indebido.

• Siga todas las instrucciones del aparato 
y del manual de instrucciones y guarde 
este manual en un lugar seguro para 
resolver cualquier tipo de problema que 
pueda producirse en el futuro.

• Este aparato se ha diseñado para 
ser utilizado en viviendas y solo debe 
utilizarse en entornos domésticos y 
para los fines especificados. No es 
adecuado para uso comercial o común. 
Este tipo de uso invalidará la garantía 
del aparato y nuestra compañía no se 
hará responsable de las pérdidas que se 
produzcan. 

• Este aparato se ha diseñado para ser 
usado en hogares y solo es apto para 
enfriar/conservar alimentos. No es 
adecuado para uso comercial o común 
ni para guardar sustancias que no 
sean alimentos. Nuestra empresa no 
es responsable de las pérdidas que se 
puedan producir en caso contrario.
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2 DESCRIPCIÓN DEL APARATO

6 7

1

2

3

4

5

Esta presentación sobre las piezas del 
aparato solo se ofrece a título 

informativo. Las piezas pueden variar 
según el modelo de aparato.
1) Perilla del termostato
2) Solapa superior del congelador
3) Solapa inferior del congelador
4) Cajónes del congelador
5) Patas de nivelación
6) Cubitera
7) Rascador de hielo *

* En algunos modelos
Notas generales:
Compartimiento del congelador 
(congelador): Según la disposición de los 
cajones y los estantes / bandejas podrá 
hacer un uso más eficiente de la energía. 
Estos se encuentran en posición de 
existencias.
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2.1 Dimensiones

W2

D
2

W1

D
1

W3

90o

D
3

H
1

H
2

El espacio requerido en el uso 2

H2 mm 1605,0

W2 mm 640,0

D2 mm 692,8
2  altura, anchura y profundidad 

del electrodoméstico, incluido el 
mango, más el espacio necesario 
para la libre circulación del aire de 
refrigeración

Espacio total requerido en el uso 3

W3 mm 659,8

D3 mm 1142,3
3  altura, anchura y profundidad del 

aparato, incluido el mango, más 
el espacio necesario para la libre 
circulación del aire de refrigeración, 
más el espacio necesario para 
permitir la apertura de la puerta 
hasta el ángulo mínimo que permita 
la retirada de todo el equipo interno

Dimensiones generales 1

H1 mm 1455,0

W1 mm 540,0

D1 mm 595,0
1  altura, anchura y profundidad del 

electrodoméstico sin el mango ni 
las patas
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3 USO DEL APARATO

3.1 Ajuste del termostato

El termostato del refrigerador regulan 
automáticamente la temperatura en el 
interior de los congelador y del refrigerador. 
Las temperaturas del refrigerador pueden 
obtenerse girando el mando a números 
más altos; 1 a 3, 1 a 5 o SF (Los números 
máximos del termostato dependen de su 
producto).

Aviso importante: No gire el selector 
más allá de la posición 1 o dejará de 

funcionar el aparato.

Selector del termostato

Ajustes del termostato
1 – 2 :  Para el almacenamiento de 

alimentos a corto plazo
3 – 4 :  Para el almacenamiento de 

alimentos a largo plazo 
5  :  Para congelar alimentos frescos. 

El aparato tendrá que trabajar más 
tiempo. Si fuese necesario, seleccione 
otra temperatura.

Si el dispositivo tiene posición SF:
• Gire la perilla a la posición SF para 

congelar rápidamente los alimentos 
frescos. En esta posición, el 
compartimento del congelador funcionará 
a temperaturas más bajas. Una vez que 
se los alimentos se hayan congelado,gire 
la perilla del termostato a su posición de 
uso habitual. Si no cambia la posición de 
SF, su aparato volverá automáticamente 
a su última posición de termostato 
utilizada según la hora indicada en la 
nota. Vuelva a colocar el interruptor del 

termostato en la posición SF y vuelva a 
utilizarlo con normalidad según el tiempo 
indicado en la nota. Si el interruptor 
del termostato está en la posición SF 
cuando su aparato se pone en marcha 
por primera vez, su aparato volverá 
automáticamente al funcionamiento en la 
posición 3 del termostato según el tiempo 
indicado en la nota.

3.2 Advertencias de ajustes de 
temperatura

• El aparato está diseñado para trabajar en 
las temperaturas ambientales indicadas 
en los estándares, conforme a la clase 
climática indicada en la etiqueta de 
información. No se recomienda utilizar 
el refrigerador en entornos en los que 
se den temperaturas que estén fuera 
del rango especificado. Esto reduciría 
la eficacia del aparato en lo que a 
refrigeración se refiere.

• Los ajustes de temperatura deben 
realizarse en función de la frecuencia con 
la que se abre la puerta, la cantidad de 
alimentos que se conservan en el interior 
del aparato y la temperatura ambiental 
del lugar donde está instalado el aparato.

• Cuando encienda el aparato por primera 
vez, deje que funcione durante 24 horas 
para que alcance la temperatura de 
funcionamiento. Durante este período, 
no abra la puerta ni guarde demasiados 
alimentos en el interior del aparato.

• Una función de retardo de 5 minutos 
se aplica para impedir que se dañe el 
compresor del aparato al conectarlo 
a la red eléctrica o desconectarlo de 
ella o en caso de que se produzca un 
corte eléctrico. El aparato comenzará 
a funcionar con normalidad pasados 5 
minutos.

Tipo de clima y significado:
T (tropical): Este electrodoméstico de 
refrigeración está destinado para su uso a 
temperaturas ambiente que oscilan entre 
los 16 °C y los 43 °C.
ST (subtropical): Este electrodoméstico de 
refrigeración está destinado para su uso a 
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temperaturas ambiente que oscilan entre 
los 16 °C y los 38 °C.
N (templado): Este electrodoméstico de 
refrigeración está destinado para su uso a 
temperaturas ambiente que oscilan entre 
16 °C y 32 °C.
SN (temperatura extendida): Este 
electrodoméstico de refrigeración está 
destinado para su uso a temperaturas 
ambiente que oscilan entre 10 °C y 32 °C.

3.3 Accesorios

Las descripciones visuales y textuales 
proporcionadas en la sección de 
accesorios pueden variar en función del 
modelo de aparato que haya adquirido.
3.3.1 Cubitera (En algunos modelos)
• Llene de agua la cubitera y colóquela en 

el congelador.
• Cuando el agua se haya congelado 

totalmente, puede doblar la cubitera para 
sacar los cubitos de hielo.

3.3.2  Rascador de plástico (En algunos 
modelos)

Después de cierto tiempo, en algunas 
zonas del congelador se 
acumula escarcha. La escarcha 
que se acumula en el 
congelador debe retirarse de 
manera regular. Si fuese 
necesario, utilice el rascador de 
plástico proporcionado. No utilice objetos 
metálicos punzantes para hacerlo. Podría 
perforar el circuito refrigerador y dañar la 
unidad de forma permanente.

Las descripciones visuales y 
textuales proporcionadas en la 

sección de accesorios pueden variar 
en función del modelo de aparato 

que haya adquirido.

4 ALMACENAMIENTO DE 
ALIMENTO

4.1 Compartimento del congelador

En condiciones de funcionamiento 
normales, establezca la temperatura del 
compartimento del congelador en -18 o 
-20 oC. 
• El congelador se utiliza para almacenar 

alimentos congelados, congelar 
alimentos frescos y hacer cubitos de 
hielo.

• Los alimentos en forma líquida deben 
congelarse en vasos de plástico y los 
demás alimentos deben congelarse en 
folios o bolsas de plástico. Para congelar 
alimentos frescos, envolver y sellar los 
alimentos frescos adecuadamente, es 
decir, el envase debe ser hermético y no 
debe tener filtraciones. Son ideales las 
bolsas especiales para congeladores, 
las bolsas de polietileno con papel de 
aluminio y los recipientes de plástico.

• No almacene alimentos frescos junto 
a alimentos congelados, ya que estos 
podrían descongelarse.

• Antes de congelar alimentos frescos, 
divídalos en porciones que se puedan 
consumir de una sentada.

• Los alimentos descongelados deben 
consumirse en un corto período de 
tiempo.

• A la hora de almacenar alimentos, siga 
las instrucciones proporcionadas por el 
fabricante en el envase del alimento. Si 
un alimento no proporciona información 
en su envase, no debe almacenarse más 
de 3 meses tras la fecha de compra.

• Al comprar alimentos congelados, 
asegúrese de que se hayan almacenado 
en condiciones adecuadas y que no se 
haya dañado el envase.

• Los alimentos congelados deben 
transportarse en contenedores 
adecuados y colocarse en el congelador 
lo antes posible.
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• No compre alimentos congelados si el 
envase presenta indicios de humedad 
o está hinchado de forma anómala. 
Puede que se haya almacenado a 
una temperatura inadecuada y que el 
contenido se haya deteriorado. 

• El tiempo de conservación de los 
alimentos congelados depende de la 
temperatura ambiental, la temperatura 
seleccionada en el termostato, la 
frecuencia con la que se abre la 
puerta, el tipo de alimento y el tiempo 
transcurrido para transportar el producto 
desde la tienda hasta el domicilio. Siga 
en todo momento las instrucciones 
impresas en el envase y no supere 
nunca el tiempo de conservación 
indicado.

• Si mantiene la puerta del congelador 
abierta durante mucho tiempo o se 
la deja así, se producirá escarcha en 
el subsuelo del congelador. Así se 
puede obstruir la ventilación. Para 
evitarlo, desenchufe el aparato hasta 
descongelarlo. Después, podrá limpiarlo.

• El volumen declarado en la etiqueta es 
el equivalente al espacio utilizado sin 
cestas, cajones ni tapas.

• No vuelva a congelar los alimentos una 
vez que ya estén descongelados. Puede 
suponer un peligro sanitario, ya que 
puede causar intoxicación.

NOTA: Si intenta abrir la puerta del 
congelador justo después de haberla 
cerrado, verá que cuesta abrirla. Es 
normal. Una vez que se haya alcanzado el 
equilibrio, la puerta se abrirá con facilidad.
• Para aprovechar al máximo el espacio 

del congelador y para almacenar 
grandes cantidades de alimentos, retire 
todos los cajones excepto el inferior. 
Los alimentos que ocupen más espacio 
pueden almacenarse directamente en los 
estantes.

• Utilice el modo de "supercongelación" 
tras pasar a otros cestos los alimentos 
congelados que se encuentren en 
el cesto superior. Transcurridas 24 
horas, su frigorífico abandonará 

automáticamente el modo de 
"supercongelación". Coloque los 
alimentos que desee congelar en el cesto 
superior del compartimento congelador 
sin exceder la capacidad de congelación 
del aparato. A continuación active 
nuevamente el modo "supercongelación". 
Puede colocar sus alimentos junto a 
otros alimentos congelados una vez 
estén congelados (por lo menos 24 horas 
después de la segunda activación del 
modo de "supercongelación").

• Si va a congelar aproximadamente 3 
kg de alimentos, basta con colocar sus 
alimentos separados de los demás 
alimentos congelados y a continuación 
activar el modo de "supercongelación". 
Puede colocar sus alimentos junto a 
otros alimentos congelados una vez 
estén congelados (transcurridas por lo 
menos 24 horas).

• Atención. Para ahorrar energía, cuando 
congele pequeñas cantidades de 
alimentos, restablezca el valor ajustado 
en el valor deseado a la posición 
deseada.

• Use el estante de congelación rápida 
para congelar alimentos cocinados por 
usted (y cualquier otro alimento que 
necesite congelarse rápidamente) con 
mayor rapidez gracias al mayor poder de 
congelación del estante de congelación. 
El estante de congelación rápida es 
el cajón inferior del compartimento 
congelador.

La siguiente tabla le servirá de 
referencia rápida para determinar la 

manera más eficaz de almacenar los 
principales grupos de alimentos en 
el congelador.
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Carne y pescado Preparación
Tiempo máximo de 

conservación
(meses)

Bistec Envolver en film. 6 - 8

Carne de cordero Envolver en film. 6 - 8

Ternera asada Envolver en film. 6 - 8

Tacos de ternera En trozos pequeños. 6 - 8

Tacos de cordero En trozos. 4 - 8

Carne picada En un envase sin especias. 1 - 3

Menudillos (piezas) En trozos. 1 - 3

Salami/salchichas de 
Bolonia

Se deben guardar en un paquete aunque tengan 
piel.  

Pollo y pavo Envolver en film. 4 - 6

Ganso y pato Envolver en film. 4 - 6

Ciervo, conejo y jabalí En porciones de 2,5 kg o en filetes. 6 - 8

Pescados de agua dulce 
(salmón, carpa, siluro)

Tras limpiar las entrañas y escamas del pescado, 
lávelo y séquelo. Si fuese necesario, quítele la cola 
y la cabeza.

2

Pescados magros 
(lubina, rodaballo, 
lenguado)

4

Pescados grasos (atún, 
verdel, anjova, anchoa) 2 - 4

Mariscos Limpios y en una bolsa. 4 - 6

Caviar En su envase o en un contenedor de aluminio o de 
plástico. 2 - 3

Caracoles En agua salada o en un contenedor de aluminio o 
de plástico. 3

NOTA: La carne descongelada se debe cocinar como si fuese carne fresca. Si no se cocina la carne tras 
haberla descongelado, no debe volver a congelarse.

Vegetales y frutas Preparación
Tiempo máximo de 

conservación
(meses)

Habichuelas y alubias Lavar, cortar en trozos pequeños y hervir en agua. 10 - 13

Alubias Pelar, lavar y hervir en agua. 12

Repollo Limpiar y hervir en agua. 6 - 8

Zanahoria Limpiar, cortar en rodajas y hervir en agua. 12

Pimienta Cortar el tallo, cortar en dos trozos, quitar el corazón 
y hervir en agua. 8 - 10

Espinacas Lavar y hervir en agua. 6 - 9

Coliflor 
Quitar las hojas, cortar en pedazos el corazón y 
dejar en agua con un poco de jugo de limón durante 
un rato. 

10 - 12

Berenjena Cortar en trozos de 2 cm tras lavar. 10 - 12

Maíz Limpiar y envasar con su tallo o como maíz tierno. 12

Manzanas y peras Pelar y cortar en rodajas. 8 - 10
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Vegetales y frutas Preparación
Tiempo máximo de 

conservación
(meses)

Albaricoques y 
melocotones Cortar en dos trozos y quitar la pepita o hueso. 4 - 6

Fresas y moras Lavar y pelar. 8 - 12

Frutas cocinadas Añadir un 10 % de azúcar al contenedor. 12

Ciruelas, cerezas y 
bayas agrias Lavar y pelar los tallos. 8 - 12

Tiempo máximo de 
conservación (meses)

Tiempo de 
descongelación a 

temperatura ambiental 
(horas)

Tiempo de descongelación 
en horno (minutos)

Pan 4 - 6 2 - 3 4-5 (220-225 °C)

Galletas 3 - 6 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pastelitos 1 - 3 2 - 3 5-10 (200-225 °C)

Pastel 1 - 1,5 3 - 4 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Masa de hojaldre 2 - 3 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pizza 2 - 3 2 - 4 15-20 (200 °C)

Productos lácteos Preparación Tiempo máximo de 
conservación (meses)

Condiciones de 
almacenamiento

Leche envasada 
(homogeneizada) En su propio envase. 2 - 3 Leche pura: en su propio 

envase.

Queso (salvo el queso 
blanco) En lonchas. 6 - 8

El envase original se 
puede utilizar para un 
almacenamiento de corta 
duración. Para períodos más 
largos, mantener envuelto 
en film.

Mantequilla y margarina En su envase. 6
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5  LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
W Antes de realizar tareas de limpieza, 

desconecte la unidad del suministro 
eléctrico.

No lave el aparato vertiendo agua 
sobre él.
No utilice jabones, detergentes ni 
productos abrasivos para limpiar el 

aparato. Después de haberlo lavado, 
enjuáguelo con agua limpia y séquelo con 
cuidado. Cuando haya terminado de 
limpiarlo, vuelva a conectar el enchufe a la 
red eléctrica con las manos secas.
• Asegúrese de que no entre agua en 

el receptáculo de las luces ni otros 
componentes eléctricos.

• El aparato debe limpiarse periódicamente 
con una solución de agua tibia y 
bicarbonato sódico.

• Limpie los accesorios por separado, a 
mano y con agua y jabón. No lave los 
accesorios en el lavavajillas.

• Limpie el condensador con un cepillo al 
menos dos veces al año. Esto le ayudará 
a ahorrar en electricidad y a mejorar la 
productividad.

Durante las tareas de limpieza 
debe desconectarse el aparato 

de la red eléctrica.

5.1 Descongelación

Proceso de descongelación del 
congelador
• En el interior del congelador se acumulan 

pequeñas cantidades de escarcha. Esto 
depende del tiempo que se deje abierta 
la puerta y de la cantidad de humedad 
que se introduzca. Es fundamental 
garantizar que no se forme escarcha o 
hielo en lugares en los que impida que 
la puerta se cierre herméticamente. De 
lo contrario, se podría introducir aire 
en el interior, obligando al compresor 
a trabajar de manera ininterrumpida. 
Cuando la capa de escarcha es fina, 
es bastante floja, y se puede quitar con 
un cepillo o rascador de plástico. No 

utilice rascadores metálicos ni afilados, 
ni dispositivos mecánicos u otros 
medios para acelerar el proceso de 
descongelación. Quite toda la escarcha 
que se haya soltado del suelo del interior 
del aparato. No es necesario apagar el 
aparato para quitar esta escarcha.

• Para quitar los depósitos gruesos de 
hielo, desconecte el aparato de la red 
eléctrica y coloque los alimentos en 
cajas de cartón, envueltos en capas de 
papel o mantas gruesas para que se 
mantengan fríos. La descongelación será 
óptima si se realiza con el congelador 
prácticamente vacío. Este proceso debe 
realizarse lo más rápido posible para 
impedir un aumento innecesario de la 
temperatura de los alimentos.

• No utilice rascadores metálicos ni 
afilados, ni dispositivos mecánicos u 
otros medios para acelerar el proceso 
de descongelación. Un aumento de la 
temperatura de los alimentos congelados 
durante la descongelación reducirá su 
tiempo de conservación. Durante la 
descongelación mantenga los alimentos 
bien envueltos y en un área fría.

• Seque el interior del compartimento con 
una esponja o un trapo limpio.

• Para acelerar el proceso de 
descongelación, coloque uno o 
varios cuencos de agua caliente en el 
compartimento del congelador.

• Examine los alimentos al volver a 
colocarlos en el congelador.

• Una vez que se haya completado la 
descongelación, limpie el interior del 
aparato con una solución de agua 
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caliente y un poco de bicarbonato sódico 
y, a continuación, límpielo bien. Lave 
todas las piezas extraíbles del mismo 
modo y vuelva a colocarlas en su sitio. 
Vuelva a conectar el aparato a la red 
eléctrica y déjelo funcionando entre 2 y 3 
horas en la posición MÁX. del termostato 
antes de volver a introducir los alimentos 
en el congelador.

Cambio de las luces LED
La cantidad y ubicación de las tiras LED 
puede variar en función del modelo.

Nota: La cantidad y ubicación de las 
tiras LED puede variar en función del 

modelo.

Si el producto está equipado con una 
lámpara LED
Este producto contiene una fuente de luz 
de clase de eficiencia energética <E>.
Si el producto está equipado con tiras 
de LED o tarjetas de LED
Este producto contiene una fuente de luz 
de clase de eficiencia energética <F>.

6  TRANSPORTE Y 
REUBICACIÓN

6.1  Transporte y reubicación

• El embalaje original y la espuma 
se pueden conservar para volver a 
transportar el aparato (opcional).

• Sujete el aparato con un embalaje 
grueso, bandas o cuerdas fuertes y siga 
las instrucciones de transporte que se 
suministran en el embalaje.

• Cuando vaya a reubicar o transportar el 
aparato, quite todas las piezas móviles 
o fíjelas al aparato protegiéndolas con 
bandas de los golpes.

El aparato debe transportarse siempre 

en posición vertical.

6.2 Reinstalación de la puerta

• No se puede cambiar la dirección en 
la que se abre la puerta si los tiradores 
están instalados en la superficie frontal 
de la puerta del aparato.

• Se puede cambiar la dirección en la que 
se abre la puerta en aquellos modelos 
que no tienen tiradores.

• Si se puede cambiar la dirección en la 
que se abre la puerta de su aparato, 
póngase en contacto con el Centro de 
servicio autorizado más cercano para 
hacerlo.

7  ANTES DE LLAMAR AL 
SERVICIO DE POSVENTA

Si su aparato no funciona adecuadamente, 
puede que haya un problema menor. 
Compruebe lo siguiente.
Su aparato no funciona
Compruebe lo siguiente:
• Compruebe lo siguiente:
• ¿Ha enchufado la clavija correctamente 

en la toma?
• ¿Se ha fundido el fusible del enchufe del 

aparato o el fusible del cuadro de luz?
• La toma eléctrica está defectuosa. Para 

comprobarlo, enchufe el refrigerador en 
otra toma que está seguro que funciona.

El aparato no funciona bien
Compruebe lo siguiente:
• El aparato está sobrecargado.
• Las puertas están bien cerradas.
• Hay polvo en el condensador.
• Hay suficiente espacio cerca de las 

paredes trasera y laterales.
Su aparato hace ruido

Ruidos normales
Se produce un ruido de crujido:

• Durante la descongelación 
automática.

• Cuando el aparato se enfría o 
calienta (debido a la expansión del 
material del aparato).
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Ruido de chasquido: Cuando el 
termostato enciende o apaga el 
compresor.
Ruido de motor: Indica que el 
compresor está funcionando con 
normalidad. El compresor puede hacer 
más ruido durante un breve período de 
tiempo cuando se activa por primera 
vez.
Ruido de burbujas y salpicaduras: 
Se produce como consecuencia del 
flujo de refrigerante por los tubos del 
sistema.
Ruido de flujo de agua: Se produce 
por el agua que fluye hacia el 
contenedor de evaporación. Este 
ruido es normal durante el proceso de 
descongelación.
Ruido de aire circulando: En 
algunos modelos se produce durante 
el funcionamiento normal del sistema 
debido a la circulación del aire.

Los bordes del aparato que están en 
contacto con la junta de la puerta están 
calientes.
En especial durante el verano (clima 
cálido), las superficies que están en 
contacto con la junta de la puerta pueden 
calentarse durante el funcionamiento del 
compresor. Es normal.
Se acumula humedad en el interior del 
aparato
Compruebe lo siguiente:
• Los alimentos están debidamente 

envasados. Los contenedores deben 
estar secos antes de colocarse en el 
aparato.

• Las puertas del aparato se abren con 
frecuencia. Cada vez que se abren las 
puertas del aparato, entra la humedad 
de la habitación. La humedad aumenta 
a un mayor ritmo si las puertas se 
abren con frecuencia, en especial si la 
humedad de la habitación es elevada.

La puerta no se abre o cierra bien
Compruebe lo siguiente:
• Hay algún alimento o envase que impida 

que la puerta se cierre del todo.

• Las juntas de estanqueidad de las 
puertas están rotas o estropeadas.

• El aparato está nivelado.
Recomendaciones
• Durante los cortes del suministro 

eléctrico apague el aparato para impedir 
que se dañe el compresor. Una vez que 
se restaure el suministro, espere entre 
5 minutos para volver a enchufar el 
aparato.

• Desenchufe el aparato si no lo va a 
utilizar durante mucho tiempo (por 
ejemplo, durante las vacaciones de 
verano). Limpie el aparato de acuerdo 
con el capítulo dedicado a la limpieza 
y deje la puerta abierta para evitar 
humedad y olores.

• Si tras seguir las instrucciones 
proporcionadas anteriormente sigue 
habiendo algún problema, póngase 
en contacto con el centro de servicio 
autorizado más cercano.

• El aparato que ha comprado solo está 
diseñado para uso doméstico. No es 
adecuado para uso comercial o común. 
Queremos destacar que si el usuario 
utiliza el aparato de alguna manera 
que se incumplan estas indicaciones, 
ni el fabricante ni el distribuidor serán 
responsables de ninguna reparación ni 
avería dentro del período de garantía.

8 CONSEJOS PARA AHORRAR 
ELECTRICIDAD
1.  Instale el aparato en una habitación 

fresca y bien ventilada, donde no reciba 
la luz directa del sol y no esté cerca de 
una fuente de calor (como un radiador o 
un horno).

2.  De lo contrario, debería utilizarse una 
placa aislante.Deje que los alimentos y 
las bebidas calientes se enfríen antes de 
colocarlos en el aparato.

3.  Coloque los alimentos que se hayan 
descongelado en el compartimento 
del refrigerador, si lo hubiere. La baja 
temperatura del alimento que se está 
descongelando ayudará a refrigerar el 
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compartimento del refrigerador. De este 
modo se reduce el consumo eléctrico. 
Descongelar alimentos fuera del aparato 
supone un desperdicio de electricidad.

4.  Las bebidas u otro tipo de líquidos deben 
taparse cuando se coloquen dentro 
del aparato. Si no se tapan, aumentará 
la humedad en el interior del aparato, 
lo que hará que el aparato consuma 
más electricidad. Mantener tapadas 
las bebidas y otros líquidos ayuda a 
conservar su aroma y sabor.

5.  Evite dejar las puertas abiertas durante 
mucho tiempo así como abrirlas muy a 
menudo, ya que de lo contrario, entrará 
aire caliente en el aparato y hará que el 
compresor tenga que trabajar a menudo 
de manera innecesaria.

6.  Mantenga cerradas las cubiertas de los 
distintos compartimentos de temperatura 
(como el cajón para fruta y verdura y el 
enfriador, si lo hubiere).

7.  La junta de estanqueidad de la puerta 
debe estar limpia y flexible. Cambie 
las juntas de estanqueidad si están 
gastadas.

9  DATOS TÉCNICOS
La información técnica se encuentra en la 
placa de datos técnicos en el lado interior 
izquierdo del aparato y en la etiqueta de 
energía.
El código QR de la etiqueta energética 
suministrada con el aparato proporciona un 
enlace web a la información relacionada 
con el rendimiento del aparato en la base 
de datos de EU EPREL. 
Guarde la etiqueta de energía como 
referencia junto con el manual de usuario 
y todos los demás documentos que se 
proporcionan con este aparato.
También puede encontrar la misma 
información en EPREL utilizando el enlace 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu y el nombre del 
modelo y el número de producto que se 
encuentra en la placa de características del 
aparato.

10  INFORMACIÓN PARA LOS 
INSTITUTOS DE PRUEBAS

La instalación y la preparación del aparato 
para cualquier verificación de EcoDiseño 
deberá cumplir con EN 62552. 
Los requisitos de ventilación, las 
dimensiones 54 de los huecos y las 
distancias mínimas
traseras serán los indicados en el Parte 2 
de este Manual de Usuario.
Por favor, póngase en contacto con el 
fabricante para cualquier otra información 
adicional, incluyendo los planos de carga.

11  INFORMACIÓN PARA EL 
USUARIO

Utilice siempre recambios originales.
Cuando comunique con nuestro Centro de 
Servicio Autorizado, asegúrese de tener los 
siguientes datos: Modelo, Número de serie 
e Índice de servicio. 
La información puede encontrarla en la 
placa de características. Sujeto a cambios 
sin previo aviso. 
Los recambios originales de algunos 
componentes específicos están disponibles 
solamente durante los 7-10 primeros años 
desde la puesta en el mercado de la última 
unidad del modelo. 

Visite nuestro sitio web:  
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Merci d’avoir choisi ce produit.
Cette notice d’utilisation contient des informations et des consignes de sécurité 
importantes concernant l’utilisation et l’entretien de votre appareil. 
Lire attentivement cette notice d’utilisation avant d’utiliser votre appareil et la conserver 
pour consultation ultérieure.

Icône Type Signification

AVERTISSEMENT Risque de blessures graves ou danger de mort

RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION Risque d’électrocution

INCENDIE Avertissement : Risque d'incendie / matières inflammables

MISE EN GARDE Risque de blessures ou de dommages matériels

IMPORTANT Utilisation correcte de l’appareil
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1 CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

1.1 Avertissements généraux relatifs à la sécurité
Lire attentivement la présente notice d’utilisation 
et la conserver pour une consultation ultérieure. 

MISE EN GARDE: Maintenir dégagées les 
ouvertures de ventilation dans l'enceinte de l'appareil 
ou dans la structure d'encastrement.

MISE EN GARDE: Ne pas utiliser de dispositifs 
mécaniques ou autres moyens pour accélérer le 
processus de dégivrage autres que ceux 
recommandés par le fabricant.

MISE EN GARDE: Ne pas utiliser d'appareils 
électriques à l'intérieur du compartiment de stockage 
des denrées, à moins qu'ils ne soient du type 
recommandé par le fabricant.

MISE EN GARDE: Ne pas endommager le circuit 
de réfrigération.

AVERTISSEMENT: Lors du positionnement de 
l’appareil, s’assurer que le cordon d’alimentation n’est 
pas coincé ni endommagé.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas placer de socles 
mobiles de prises multiples ni de blocs d’alimentation 
portables à l’arrière de l’appareil.

MISE EN GARDE: Pour éviter tout risque dû à 
l'instabilité de l'appareil, celui-ci doit être fixé 
conformément aux instructions suivantes :
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Si votre appareil utilise le R600a comme réfrigérant 
(cette information est indiquée sur l’étiquette du 
réfrigérateur), veiller à éviter d’endommager les 
éléments du réfrigérateur lors de son transport et de 
son installation. Le R600a est un gaz naturel 
respectueux de l’environnement, mais il est explosif. 
En cas de fuite résultant d’un dommage occasionné 
aux éléments du réfrigérateur, déplacer ce dernier afin 
de l’éloigner de toute flamme nue ou source de 
chaleur et aérer la pièce où se trouve l’appareil 
pendant quelques minutes. 
• Lors du transport ou de la mise en place du 

réfrigérateur, ne pas endommager le circuit du gaz 
réfrigérant. 

• Ne pas stocker dans cet appareil des substances 
explosives telles que des aérosols contenant des 
gaz propulseurs inflammables.

• Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé dans des 
applications domestiques et analogues telles que:
 – les coins cuisines réservés au personnel des 
magasins, bureaux et autres environnements 
professionnels;

 – les fermes et l’utilisation par les clients des hôtels, 
motels et autres environnements à caractère 
résidentiel;

 – les environnements de type chambres d’hôtes;
 – la restauration et autres applications similaires 
hormis la vente au détail.
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• Si la prise ne correspond pas à la fiche du 
réfrigérateur, elle doit être remplacée par le 
fabricant, par un technicien ou par des personnes 
de qualification similaire afin d’éviter tout danger. 

• Le câble électrique de votre réfrigérateur est muni 
d’une fiche de mise à la terre spéciale. Celle-ci 
doit être branchée à une prise mise à la terre avec 
un disjoncteur de 16 ampères en amont. Si votre 
logement ne comporte pas de prise de ce type, 
prière d’en faire installer une par un électricien 
qualifié. 

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants 
âgés d'au moins 8 ans et par des personnes 
ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 
mentales réduites ou dénuées d’expérience ou 
de connaissance, s'ils (si elles) sont correctement 
surveillé(e)s ou si des instructions relatives à 
l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité leur ont 
été données et si les risques encourus ont été 
appréhendés. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 
l’appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien par l'usager 
ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans 
surveillance.

• Les enfants âgés de 3 à 8 ans sont autorisés 
à charger et décharger les appareils de 
réfrigération. Le nettoyage et l'entretient des 
appareils de réfrigération ne doit pas être fait par 
des enfants. Les très jeunes enfants (0-3 ans) ne 
doivent pas utiliser les appareils de réfrigération, les 
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jeunes enfants (3-8 ans) doivent faire l’objet d’une 
surveillance continue lorsqu’ils utilisent les appareils 
de réfrigération, les enfants plus âgés (8-14 ans) 
et les personnes vulnérables peuvent utiliser 
les appareils de réfrigération en toute sécurité à 
condition d’être supervisés ou d’avoir reçu des 
instructions appropriées concernant leur utilisation. 
Les personnes très vulnérables ne doivent pas 
utiliser les appareils de réfrigération à moins de faire 
l’objet d’une surveillance continue.

• Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit 
être remplacé par le fabricant, son service après 
vente ou des personnes de qualification similaire 
afin d'éviter un danger. 

•  MISE EN GARDE: Remplir le bac à glaçons 
uniquement avec de l'eau potable.

Pour éviter la contamination des aliments, il y a 
lieu de respecter les instructions suivantes :
• Des ouvertures de la porte de manière prolongée 

sont susceptibles d'entraîner une augmentation 
significative de température des compartiments de 
l'appareil.

• Nettoyer régulièrement les surfaces susceptibles 
d'être contact avec les aliments et les systèmes 
d'évacuation accessibles.

• Entreposer la viande et le poisson crus dans les 
bacs du réfrigérateur qui conviennent, de telle sorte 
que ces denrées ne soient pas en contact avec 
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d'autres aliments ou qu'elles ne s'égouttent pas sur 
les autres aliments.

• Les compartiments des denrées congelées deux 
étoiles conviennent à la conservation des aliments 
pré-congelés, à la conservation ou à la fabrication 
de crème glacée et de glaçons.

• Les compartiments «une, deux et trois étoiles» ne 
conviennent pas pour la congélation des denrées 
alimentaires fraîches.

• Si l’appareil de réfrigération demeure vide de 
manière prolongée, le mettre hors tension, en 
effectuer le dégivrage, le nettoyer, le sécher, 
et laisser la porte ouverte pour prévenir le 
développement de moisissures à l'intérieur de 
l'appareil.
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1.2  Avertissements relatifs à 
l’installation

Avant d’utiliser votre congélateur pour la 
première fois, prière de vérifier les points 
suivants :
• La tension de fonctionnement de votre 

congélateur est de 220/240 V à 50 Hz.
• Attendez 3 heures avant de brancher 

l’appareil, afin de garantir des 
performances optimales.

• La fiche doit rester accessible après 
l’installation.

• Votre congélateur peut dégager une 
odeur lors de sa première mise en 
marche.Ceci est normal et cette odeur 
se dissipera lors que votre congélateur 
commencera à refroidir.

• Avant de brancher votre congélateur, 
s’assurer que les informations figurant 
sur la plaque signalétique (tension et 
puissance raccordée) correspondent à 
celles de l’alimentation secteur.En cas de 
doute, consulter un électricien qualifié.

• Insérer la fiche dans une prise dotée 
d’une mise à la terre correcte.Si la 
prise ne dispose pas de contact de 
terre ou si la fiche ne correspond pas, 
nous recommandons de consulter un 
électricien qualifié pour obtenir de l’aide.

• L’appareil doit être raccordé avec 
une prise à fusible correctement 
installée.L’alimentation électrique (CA) 
et la tension au niveau du point de 
fonctionnement doivent correspondre 
aux informations indiquées sur la plaque 
signalétique de l’appareil (celle-ci se 
trouve sur la gauche à l’intérieur de 
l’appareil).

• Nous déclinons toute responsabilité 
en cas de dommages résultant d’une 
utilisation sans mise à la terre.

• Placer votre congélateur à l’abri de la 
lumière directe du soleil.

• Votre congélateur ne doit jamais être 
utilisé à l’extérieur ou exposé à la pluie.

• Votre appareil doit être placé à une 
distance d’au moins 50 cm de tout poêle, 
four à gaz et radiateur de chauffage et à 

au moins 5 cm de tout four électrique.
• Si votre congélateur est placé à côté 

d’un congélateur, une distance d’au 
moins 2 cm doit les séparer afin d’éviter 
la formation d’humidité au niveau de sa 
surface externe.

• Ne pas couvrir le corps ou le dessus 
du réfrigérateur avec une nappe ou un 
napperon.Ceci risquerait d’altérer les 
performances de votre congélateur.

• Un intervalle d’au moins 150 mm est 
requis au-dessus de l’appareil.Ne rien 
placer sur l’appareil.

• Ne pas poser d’objets lourds sur 
l’appareil.

• Nettoyer soigneusement l’appareil 
avant toute utilisation (voir Nettoyage et 
entretien).

• Avant d’utiliser votre congélateur, essuyer 
tous ses éléments avec une solution 
composée d’eau chaude et d’une cuillère 
à café de bicarbonate de soude.Rincer 
ensuite à l’eau claire et sécher.Remettre 
tous les éléments du congélateur en 
place après les avoir nettoyés.

• Installer l'entretoise permettant de 
respecter la distance 
requise (pièce en 
plastique à l’arrière du 
produit) en le faisant 
pivoter à 90° (comme 
indiqué sur la figure) afin 
d’éviter que le 
condenseur ne touche le mur.

• La distance entre l’appareil et le mur 
situé à l’arrière doit être au maximum de 
75 mm.

1.3 En cours d’utilisation

• Ne pas brancher le congélateur au 
secteur à l’aide d’une rallonge électrique.

• Ne pas utiliser de fiches endommagées, 
tordues ou anciennes.

• Ne pas tirer, tordre ou endommager le 
cordon.

• N'utilisez pas d'adaptateur.
• Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé par 

des adultes.Ne pas autoriser des enfants 
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à jouer avec l’appareil ou à se suspendre 
à la porte.

• Ne jamais toucher le cordon/la fiche 
d’alimentation avec des mains humides.
Ceci pourrait provoquer un court-circuit 
ou un choc électrique.

• Ne pas placer de bouteilles en verre 
ou de cannettes dans le congélateur 
car elles risquent d’exploser lors de la 
congélation de leur contenu.

• Ne pas placer de matière explosive ou 
inflammable dans le congélateur.

• Ne pas toucher la glace en la retirant 
du compartiment à glaçons.La glace 
peut provoquer des brûlures et/ou des 
coupures.

• Ne pas toucher les aliments congelés 
avec des mains humides.Ne pas 
manger de la glace ou des glaçons 
immédiatement après les avoir sortis du 
compartiment à glaçons.

• Ne pas recongeler des aliments 
décongelés.Ceci pourrait provoquer 
des problèmes de santé comme une 
intoxication alimentaire.

Anciens réfrigérateurs et réfrigérateurs 
hors d’usage
• Si l’ancien réfrigérateur ou congélateur 

est équipé d’un système de verrouillage, 
briser ou retirer ce dernier avant la mise 
au rebut car des enfants pourraient 
s’enfermer à l’intérieur de manière 
accidentelle. 

• Les anciens réfrigérateurs et 
congélateurs contiennent des matériaux 
d’isolation et des agents frigorifiques 
avec des chlorofluorocarbures. Par 
conséquent, attention à ne pas nuire 
à l’environnement lors de leur mise au 
rebut. 

Déclaration CE de conformité
Nous déclarons que nos produits sont 
conformes aux directives, décisions et 
réglementations européennes en vigueur 
et aux exigences répertoriées dans les 
normes référencées. 

Mise au rebut de votre ancien appareil
Le symbole sur le produit ou sur 
son emballage indique que ce 
produit ne doit pas être traité 
comme un déchet ménager. 
Il doit être transporté dans un 
point de collecte adapté au recyclage des 
équipements électriques et électroniques. 
La mise au rebut correcte de ce produit 
permet d’éviter toute conséquence 
négative éventuelle sur l’environnement 
et la santé, qui pourrait autrement être 
entraînée par une gestion des déchets 
inappropriée de ce produit. Pour obtenir 
des informations détaillées sur le recyclage 
de ce produit, contacter votre mairie, le 
centre de traitement des déchets ménagers 
ou le magasin dans lequel ce produit a été 
acheté. 
Emballage et Environnement 
Les matériaux d'emballage 
protègent votre machine des 
dommages pouvant survenir 
pendant le transport. Les 
matériaux d'emballage sont respectueux 
de l'environnement car ils sont recyclables. 
L'utilisation de matériaux recyclés réduit la 
consommation de matières premières et 
donc la production de déchets.
Remarques :
• Il convient de lire attentivement le 

manuel d’instructions avant d’installer et 
d’utiliser l’appareil. Nous ne sommes pas 
responsables des dommages dus à une 
mauvaise utilisation. 

• Il convient de suivre toutes les 
instructions de l’appareil et du manuel 
d’instructions et de conserver ce manuel 
en lieu sûr pour pouvoir résoudre les 
problèmes pouvant survenir à l’avenir. 

• Cet appareil a été conçu pour être utilisé 
dans les maisons et il ne peut être 
utilisé que dans des environnements 
domestiques et aux fins prévues. 
Il ne convient pas à une utilisation 
commerciale ou commune. Une telle 
utilisation entraînerait l’annulation de la 
garantie de l’appareil et notre société 
n’est pas responsable des pertes 



FR - 11

éventuelles. 
• Cet appareil a été conçu pour être 

utilisé dans les maisons et il ne 
convient qu’au refroidissement/à la 
conservation des aliments. Il ne convient 
pas à une utilisation commerciale ou 
commune et/ou pour stocker toute autre 
substance que de la nourriture. Dans 
le cas contraire, notre société n’est pas 
responsable des pertes éventuelles. 

2 DESCRIPTION DE L’APPAREIL

6 7

1

2

3

4

5

Cette présentation des parties de 
l’appareil est fournie à titre informatif 

uniquement. Les parties peuvent varier en 
fonction du modèle d’appareil.
1) Thermostat du congélateur
2) Couvercle supérieur du congélateur
3) Couvercle bas du congélateur
4) Tiroirs du congélateur
5) Pieds réglables
6) Bac à glaçons
7) Raclette en plastique *

* Sur certains modèles

Remarques générales:
Compartiment congélation 
(congélateur) : L’utilisation la plus 
efficace de l’énergie est assurée dans la 
configuration où les tiroirs et les bacs sont 
en position de stock.
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2.1 Dimensions

W2

D
2

W1

D
1

W3

90o

D
3

H
1

H
2

Espace nécessaire à l’utilisation 2

H2 mm 1605,0

W2 mm 640,0

D2 mm 692,8
2  la hauteur, la largeur et la profondeur 

de l’appareil, y compris la poignée, 
ainsi que l’espace nécessaire 
à la libre circulation de l’air de 
refroidissement.

Espace global nécessaire 
à l’utilisation 3

W3 mm 659,8

D3 mm 1142,3
3  la hauteur, la largeur et la profondeur 

de l’appareil, y compris la poignée, 
plus l’espace nécessaire à la libre 
circulation de l’air de refroidissement, 
plus l’espace nécessaire pour 
permettre l’ouverture de la porte à 
l’angle minimum permettant le retrait 
de tous les équipements internes.

Dimensions globales 1

H1 mm 1455,0

W1 mm 540,0

D1 mm 595,0
1  la hauteur, la largeur et la profondeur 

de l’appareil sans la poignée.
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3 UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL

3.1 Réglage du Thermostat

Le thermostat régule automatiquement la 
température à l’intérieur des compartiments 
réfrigérateur et congélateur. Les 
températures du réfrigérateur s’obtiennent 
en tournant le bouton vers les numéros 
du haut ; 1 à 3, 1 à 5 ou SF (le nombre de 
numéros du thermostat dépend du produit).

Remarque importante : Ne pas 
essayer de faire tourner le bouton en 

dessous de la position 1 car cela arrêterait 
l’appareil.

Bouton du thermostat

Paramètres du thermostat:
1 – 2 :  Pour un stockage à court terme de 

la nourriture
3 – 4 :  Pour un stockage à long terme de la 

nourriture 
5  :  Niveau maximal de refroidissement. 

L’appareil fonctionne plus longtemps. 
Si nécessaire, changez le réglage de 
température.

Si l’appareil dispose de la position SF :
• Tournez le bouton sur SF pour congeler 

rapidement les aliments frais. Dans cette 
position, le compartiment congélateur 
fonctionnera à des températures plus 
basses. Une fois que vos aliments 
sont congelés, remettez le bouton du 
thermostat dans sa position d’utilisation 
normale. Si vous ne changez pas la 
position sur SF, votre appareil se remettra 
automatiquement à la dernière position 
du thermostat en fonction de la durée 
indiquée dans la remarque. Remettez 

le bouton du thermostat en position SF 
et replacez-le à son usage normal, en 
fonction de la durée mentionnée dans la 
remarque. Si le bouton du thermostat est 
en position SF lors du premier démarrage 
de l’appareil, le fonctionnent de ce dernier 
retourne automatiquement en position 3 
du thermostat, conformément à la durée 
indiquée dans la remarque.

3.2 Avertissements relatifs aux 
paramètres de température

• Votre appareil été conçu de manière à 
fonctionner dans la plage de température 
ambiante dans les normes conformément 
à la classe du climat mentionnée 
dans l’étiquette de l’information. Il 
est déconseillé de faire fonctionner 
votre réfrigérateur à des endroits où la 
température est en dehors de la plage 
indiquée. Cela réduit l’efficacité de 
refroidissement de l’appareil.

• Les réglages de température doivent être 
effectués en fonction de la fréquence 
d’ouverture de la porte, de la quantité de 
nourriture conservée dans l’appareil et de 
la température ambiante de la pièce où il 
se trouve.

• Lorsque l’appareil est mis en marche 
pour la première fois, il convient de 
le laisser tourner pendant 24 heures 
pour qu’il atteigne la température de 
fonctionnement. Au cours de cette 
période, ne pas ouvrir la porte, ni garder 
une quantité importante de nourriture à 
l’intérieur de l’appareil.

• Une fonction de temporisation de 
5 minutes est appliquée pour éviter 
d’endommager le compresseur de 
votre appareil lors du branchement ou 
débranchement au réseau, ou lorsqu’une 
panne d’énergie se produit. Votre 
appareil recommencera à fonctionner 
normalement après 5 minutes.

Classe Climatique et signification :
T (tropical) : Cet appareil frigorifique est 
destiné à être utilisé à des températures 
ambiantes comprises entre 16 °C et 43 °C.
ST (subtropical) : Cet appareil frigorifique 
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est destiné à être utilisé à des températures 
ambiantes comprises entre 16 °C et 38 °C.
N (tempéré) : Cet appareil frigorifique est 
destiné à être utilisé à des températures 
ambiantes comprises entre 16 °C et 32 °C.
SN (Tempéré étendu) : Cet appareil 
frigorifique est destiné à être utilisé à des 
températures ambiantes comprises entre 
10 °C et 32 °C.

3.3 Accessoires

Les descriptions visuelles et textuelles 
de la section relatives aux accessoires 
peuvent varier selon le modèle de votre 
appareil.
3.3.1 Bac à glaçons (Sur certains 
modèles)
• Remplir le bac à glaçons d’eau et le 

placer dans le compartiment congélateur.
• Une fois que l’eau a complètement gelé, 

il est possible de tordre le bac à glaçons 
comme indiqué pour retirer les glaçons.

3.3.2  Raclette en plastique (Sur 
certains modèles)

Quelque temps après, du givre s’accumule 
dans certaines zones du 
congélateur. Le givre accumulé 
dans le congélateur doit être 
éliminé régulièrement. Utilisez 
le grattoir en plastique fourni à 
cet effet, si besoin. N’utilisez 
pas d’objets métalliques tranchants pour 
cette opération. Ceci peut perforer le circuit 
de réfrigération et provoquer des 
dommages irréversibles à l’appareil.

Les descriptions visuelles et 
textuelles de la section relatives aux 
accessoires peuvent varier selon le 

modèle de votre appareil.

4 RANGEMENT DES ALIMENTS

4.1 Compartiment congélateur

Dans des conditions de fonctionnement 
normales, régler la température du 
compartiment congélateur entre -18 et -20 
oC. 
• Le congélateur est utilisé pour stocker 

des aliments congelés, congeler des 
aliments frais et faire des glaçons.

• Les aliments sous forme liquide doivent 
être congelés dans des tasses en 
plastique et le reste dans sachets ou 
sacs en plastique. Pour congeler des 
aliments frais : emballer et sceller 
correctement les aliments frais, en 
d’autres mots l’emballage doit être 
étanche à l’air et ne pas fuir. Les sacs 
congélateurs, les sacs en polyéthylène 
renforcé d’aluminium et les conteneurs 
en plastique sont idéaux.

• Ne pas ranger des aliments frais à côté 
d’aliments congelés car cela risquerait de 
faire fondre les aliments congelés.

• Avant de congeler des aliments frais, les 
diviser en portions de façon à pouvoir les 
consommer en une seule fois.

• Consommer les aliments congelés 
rapidement après leur décongélation

• Toujours respecter les instructions du 
fabricant figurant sur l’emballage des 
aliments lorsque l’on stocke des aliments 
congelés. En l’absence d’informations, 
ne pas conserver les aliments plus de 
3 mois à compter de la date d’achat.

• Lors de l’achat d’aliments congelés, 
s’assurer qu’ils ont été conservés dans 
des conditions adéquates et que leur 
emballage n’est pas endommagé.

• Les aliments congelés doivent être 
transportés dans des conteneurs 
adéquats et placés dans le congélateur 
dès que possible.

• Ne pas acheter d’aliments congelés 
si leur emballage présente des 
signes d’humidité et un gonflement 
anormal. Il est alors probable qu’ils 
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ont été conservés à une température 
inappropriée et que leur contenu est 
altéré. 

• La durée de conservation des aliments 
congelés dépend de la température 
ambiante, du paramètre du thermostat, 
de la fréquence d’ouverture de la porte, 
du type de nourriture et de la durée 
requise pour transporter le produit du 
magasin à votre domicile. Toujours suivre 
les instructions sur l'emballage et ne pas 
dépasser la période de conservation.

• Si vous laissez la porte du congélateur 
ouverte pendant une longue période, la 
glace apparaîtra sur la surface inférieure 
du congélateur. Par conséquent, la 
circulation d’air est obstruée. Afin d'éviter 
cela, veuillez d'abord débrancher le 
cordon et patienter que la glace soit 
décongelée. Une fois la glace fondue, 
veuillez nettoyer le congélateur.

• Le volume spécifié sur la plaque 
signalétique de l'appareil indique le 
volume sans paniers, couvercles, etc.

• Veuillez ne jamais recongeler les 
aliments une fois qu'ils sont décongelés. 
Ce geste pourrait représenter un danger 
pour votre santé dans la mesure où vous 
courrez le risque d’être victime d’une 
intoxication alimentaire.

REMARQUE : La porte du congélateur 
s’ouvre difficilement après la fermeture 
immédiate de la porte. C’est normal. Une 
fois l’équilibre atteint, la porte s’ouvrira 
facilement.
• Pour utiliser la capacité de charge 

maximale du congélateur et stocker une 
grande quantité de nourriture, enlever 
tous les compartiments, sauf celui 
inférieur. Les gros articles peuvent être 
directement stockés sur les étagères.

• Pour utiliser la capacité de congélation 
maximale du congélateur, mettez la 
nourriture congelée du panier supérieur 
dans les autres paniers, puis activez le 
mode « Super congélation ». Le mode « 
Super congélation »est automatiquement 
désactivé après 24 heures. Mettez 
les aliments à congeler dans le panier 

supérieur du compartiment congélateur 
sans toutefois excéder la capacité 
de congélation de votre congélateur. 
Réactivez ensuite le mode « Super 
congélation ». Vous pouvez placer les 
aliments récemment congelés près 
d'autres aliments congelés (au moins 24 
heures après la deuxième activation du 
mode « Congélation rapide »).

• Pour congeler une petite quantité 
de nourriture ( 3 kg maxi.) dans le 
congélateur, placez les denrées de 
manière à ce qu’ils ne soient pas en 
contact avec les aliments déjà congelés 
et activez le mode « Super congélation 
». Une fois vos aliments sont congelés, 
vous pouvez les mettre à proximité 
d’autres aliments congelés (après au 
moins 24 heures). 

•  Attention. Afin d’économiser de 
l’énergie, lorsque vous congelez 
de petites quantités de nourriture, 
réinitialisez la température de la valeur 
précédente dès que la nourriture est 
intégralement congelée.

• Pour plus de célérité, utilisez l’étagère 
de congélation rapide pour les denrées 
domestiques (et celles à congeler 
rapidement) en raison de la plus grande 
capacité de l'étagère de congélation. 
L’étagère de congélation rapide est 
le tiroir inférieur du compartiment 
congélateur.

Le tableau ci-dessous est un guide 
rapide indiquant comment ranger le 

plus efficacement les aliments dans le 
compartiment congélateur.
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Viande et poisson Préparation
Durée de conservation 

maximale
(mois)

Steak Emballer dans du papier aluminium 6 à 8

Agneau Emballer dans du papier aluminium 6 à 8

Rôti de veau Emballer dans du papier aluminium 6 à 8

Cubes de veau En petite portion 6 à 8

Cubes d’agneau En petite portion 4 à 8

Viande hachée Dans son emballage, sans épices 1 à 3

Abats (morceaux) En petite portion 1 à 3

Saucisson / Salami Doit être conservé emballé, même s’il comporte une 
peau  

Poulet et dinde Emballer dans du papier aluminium 4 à 6

Oie et canard Emballer dans du papier aluminium 4 à 6

Chevreuil, lapin, sanglier En portions de 2,5 kg ou sous forme de filets 6 à 8

Poisson d’eau douce 
(saumon, carpe, truite, 
poisson-chat)

Après avoir vidé le poisson et nettoyé ses écailles, 
le laver et le sécher. Si nécessaire, retirer la queue 
et la tête.

2

Poissons maigres (bar, 
turbot, limande) 4

Poissons gras (thon, 
maquereau, tassergal, 
anchois)

2 à 4

Crustacés Nettoyer et placer dans un sac 4 à 6

Caviar Dans son emballage ou dans un récipient en 
aluminium ou en plastique 2 à 3

Escargots Dans de l’eau salée ou dans un récipient en 
aluminium ou en plastique 3

REMARQUE : La viande congelée doit être cuisinée comme le viande fraîche. Si la viande n’est pas cuite 
après décongélation, elle ne doit pas être recongelée.

Légumes et fruits Préparation
Durée de conservation 

maximale
(mois)

Haricots verts et 
haricots

Laver, couper en petits morceaux et porter à 
ébullition 10 à 13

Pois Écosser, laver et porter à ébullition 12

Chou Nettoyer et porter à ébullition 6 à 8

Carotte Nettoyer, couper en tranches et porter à ébullition 12

Poivrons Couper la tige, couper en deux morceaux, retirer 
l’intérieur et porter à ébullition 8 à 10

Épinard Laver et porter à ébullition 6 à 9

Chou-fleur 
Retirer les feuilles, couper le cœur en morceaux et 
laisser tremper quelques instants dans l’eau avec un 
peu de jus de citron 

10 à 12

Aubergines Couper en morceaux de 2 cm après lavage 10 à 12
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Légumes et fruits Préparation
Durée de conservation 

maximale
(mois)

Maïs Nettoyer et emballer avec la tige ou sous forme de 
grains de maïs doux 12

Pommes et poires Peler et trancher 8 à 10

Abricots et pêches Couper en deux morceaux et retirer le noyau 4 à 6

Fraises et mûres Laver et équeuter 8 à 12

Fruits cuits Ajouter 10 % de sucre dans le récipient 12

Prunes, cerises Laver et équeuter 8 à 12

Durée de conservation 
maximale (mois)

Durée de 
décongélation à 

température ambiante 
(heures)

Durée de décongélation au 
four (minutes)

Pain 4 à 6 2 à 3 4 à 5 (220 à 225 °C)

Biscuits 3 à 6 1 à 1,5 5 à 8 (190 à 200 °C)

Pâtes 1 à 3 2 à 3 5 à 10 (200 à 225 °C)

Tarte 1 à 1,5 3 à 4 5 à 8 (190 à 200 °C)

Pâte feuilletée 2 à 3 1 à 1,5 5 à 8 (190 à 200 °C)

Pizza 2 à 3 2 à 4 15 à 20 (200 °C)

Produits laitiers Préparation Durée de conservation 
maximale (mois)

Conditions de 
conservation

Lait en pack 
(homogénéisé)

Dans son propre 
emballage 2 à 3 Lait, dans son emballage

Fromage, en dehors du 
fromage blanc En tranches 6 à 8

L’emballage d’origine peut 
être utilisé pour un stockage 
pendant une courte période. 
Conserver emballé dans du 
papier aluminium pour de 
plus longues périodes.

Beurre, margarine Dans son emballage 6
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5  NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Débranchez l'appareil de l’alimentation 
électrique avant de le nettoyer.
Ne nettoyez pas le réfrigérateur en y 
versant l’eau.
N’utilisez pas de produits abrasifs, ni 
de détergents pour nettoyer l’appareil. 

Après avoir procéder au lavage, rincer à 
l’eau claire et sécher soigneusement. 
Lorsque le nettoyage est terminé, 
rebrancher la fiche sur l’alimentation 
électrique avec les mains sèches.
• S’assurer que l’eau ne pénètre pas dans 

le boîtier de la lampe et dans d’autres 
composants électriques.

• L’appareil doit être nettoyé régulièrement 
à l’aide d’une solution à base de 
bicarbonate de soude et d’eau tiède.

• Nettoyer les accessoires séparément à la 
main avec du savon et de l’eau. Ne pas 
laver les accessoires au lave-vaisselle.

• Nettoyer le condenseur avec une brosse 
au moins deux fois par an. Ceci permet 
de réaliser des économies d’énergie et 
d’améliorer le rendement.

La prise d’alimentation doit être 
débranchée pendant le 

nettoyage.

5.1 Décongélation

Processus de dégivrage du congélateur
• De petites quantités de givre 

s'accumulent à l'intérieur du congélateur, 
en fonction de la durée pendant laquelle 
la porte peut être laissée ouverte ou 
de la quantité d'humidité introduite. Il 
est important d’éviter toute formation 
de givre ou de glace dans des endroits 
susceptibles d’affecter le mécanisme 
de fermeture du joint de la porte. Cela 
pourrait permettre à l'air de pénétrer 
dans l'armoire, ce qui favoriserait le 
fonctionnement continu du compresseur. 
Les couches fines et douces de givre 
accumulées peuvent être enlevées 
à l'aide d'une brosse ou d'un racloir 
en plastique. N’utilisez pas d'articles 

métalliques, des racloirs pointus, 
des outils mécaniques ou d'autres 
dispositifs pour accélérer le processus 
de dégivrage. Enlever tout givre délogé 
de la surface de l'armoire. Il n'est pas 
nécessaire d'arrêter l'appareil pour 
enlever les fines couches de givre.

• Pour retirer des glaces lourdes, bien 
vouloir débrancher l'appareil, vider son 
contenu dans des boîtes en carton et 
l'emballer dans des couvertures épaisses 
ou des couches de papier pour garder 
au frais. Le dégivrage sera plus efficace 
s'il est effectué lorsque le congélateur 
est presque vide et doit être effectué le 
plus rapidement possible pour éviter une 
augmentation inutile de la température du 
contenu.

• N’utilisez pas d'articles métalliques, des 
racloirs pointus, des outils mécaniques 
ou d'autres dispositifs pour accélérer 
le processus de dégivrage. Une 
augmentation de la température des 
aliments congelés pendant le dégivrage 
réduira leur durée de conservation. 
Maintenir le contenu du congélateur bien 
emballé et dans un endroit frais pendant 
toute la durée de la décongélation.

• Essuyez l’intérieur du compartiment avec 
une éponge ou un chiffon doux.

• Pour accélérer le processus de 
dégivrage, placer un ou deux bols 
d’eau chaude dans le compartiment 
congélateur.

• Examinez le contenu des paquets en les 
replaçant dans le congélateur. Si certains 
aliments sont décongelés, consommez-
les dans un délai de 24 heures ou faites-
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les cuire avant de les recongeler.
• Une fois le dégivrage terminé, nettoyez 

l'intérieur de l'appareil avec une solution 
d'eau tiède et un peu de bicarbonate de 
soude puis, séchez-le soigneusement. 
Lavez toutes les pièces amovibles 
de la même manière et réassemblez-
les. Rebranchez l’appareil au réseau 
électrique et laissez-le fonctionner 
pendant 2 à 3 heures sur le réglage 
numéro MAX avant d'y replacer des 
aliments.

Remplacement de l’éclairage LED
Pour remplacer ces LED, prière de 
contacter le service après-vente agréé.

Remarque : Le nombre et 
l’emplacement des bandes LED 

peuvent varier selon le modèle.

Si produit équipé d'une lampe LED
Ce produit contient une source lumineuse 
de classe d'efficacité énergétique <E>.
Si produit équipé de bande(s) LED ou 
carte(s) LED
Ce produit contient une source lumineuse 
de classe d'efficacité énergétique <F>.

6  TRANSPORT ET 
CHANGEMENT DE PLACE

6.1  Transport et changement de place

• L’emballage d’origine et la mousse 
peuvent être conservés pour transporter 
de nouveau l’appareil (de façon 
optionnelle).

• Envelopper votre appareil avec un 
emballage épais, des sangles ou des 
cordes solides et suivre les instructions 
de transport figurant sur l’emballage.

• Retirer toutes les pièces amovibles ou 
les fixer dans l’appareil à l’aide de ruban 

adhésif pour éviter les chocs en cas de 
changement de place ou de transport.

Toujours transporter votre appareil en 
position verticale.

6.2 Changement de position de la porte

• Le sens d’ouverture de la porte de votre 
appareil ne peut pas être modifié si les 
poignées sont montées sur la surface 
avant de la porte de l’appareil.

• Il est possible de changer le sens 
d’ouverture de la porte sur les modèles 
sans poignées.

• Si le sens d’ouverture de la porte de votre 
appareil peut être modifié, contacter votre 
technicien agréé le plus proche pour 
procéder au changement.

7  AVANT DE CONTACTER LE 
SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE

Si vous rencontrez un problème avec votre 
appareil, veuillez vérifier les points suivants 
avant de contacter le service après-vente.
Votre appareil ne fonctionne pas
Vérifier si :
• Il est alimenté en électricité.
• La fiche est correctement branchée dans 

la prise
• Le fusible de la prise ou le fusible du 

secteur a sauté
• La prise est défectueuse. Pour vérifier 

cela, brancher un autre appareil en état 
de marche sur la même prise.

L’appareil fonctionne mal
Vérifier si :
• L’appareil est trop chargé.
• La porte de l’appareil est correctement 

fermée
• De la poussière se trouve sur le 

condenseur.
• L’espace situé à l’arrière et sur les côtés 

est suffisant.
Votre appareil est bruyant lorsqu’il est 
en fonctionnement

Bruits normaux
Un cliquetis se produit :
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• Pendant le dégivrage automatique
• Lorsque l’appareil se refroidit ou se 

réchauffe (en raison de la dilatation 
du matériau).

Un court bruit de craquement se 
produit : Ce bruit se fait entendre 
lorsque le thermostat active et 
désactive le compresseur.
Bruit du moteur : Ce bruit indique 
que le compresseur fonctionne 
normalement. Le compresseur peut 
provoquer plus de bruit pendant une 
courte période lorsqu’il se met en 
marche pour la première fois.
Des bruits de bouillonnement et des 
projections se produisent : Causés 
par l’écoulement du réfrigérant dans les 
tubes du système.
Des bruits d’écoulement de l’eau se 
produisent : En raison de l’eau qui 
s’écoule vers le récipient d’évaporation. 
Ce bruit est normal pendant le 
dégivrage.
Des bruits de soufflage d’air se 
produisent : Sur certains modèles, 
pendant le fonctionnement normal du 
système en raison de la circulation de 
l’air.

Les bords de l’appareil en contact avec 
le joint de la porte sont chauds
En particulier en été (saisons chaudes), les 
surfaces en contact avec le joint de porte 
peuvent devenir plus chaudes pendant 
le fonctionnement du compresseur, c’est 
normal.
Il y a une accumulation d’humidité à 
l’intérieur de l’appareil
Vérifier si :
• L’ensemble des aliments sont emballés 

correctement. Les récipients doivent être 
secs avant d’être placés dans l’appareil.

• La porte de l’appareil est ouverte 
fréquemment. L’humidité de la pièce 
pénètre dans l’appareil lorsque les 
portes sont ouvertes. L’humidité 
augmente rapidement si les portes sont 
ouvertes fréquemment, notamment si 
l’humidité de la pièce est élevée.

La porte ne s’ouvre ou ne se ferme pas 
correctement
Vérifier si :
• Il y a des aliments ou des emballages qui 

empêchent la fermeture de la porte
• Les joints de porte sont cassés ou tordus
• Votre appareil se trouve sur une surface 

plane.
Recommandations
• Si l’appareil est mis hors tension ou 

débranché, attendre au moins 5 minutes 
avant de brancher l’appareil ou de le 
redémarrer afin d’éviter d’endommager le 
compresseur.

• Si l’appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant une 
période prolongée (comme pendant les 
vacances), débrancher la fiche. Dégivrer 
et nettoyer l’appareil, puis laisser la 
porte ouverte pour éviter la formation de 
moisissures et d’odeurs.

• Si un problème persiste après avoir suivi 
toutes les instructions ci-dessus, prière 
de consulter votre technicien agréé le 
plus proche.

• Cet appareil est destiné à un usage 
domestique uniquement. Il ne convient 
pas à une utilisation commerciale ou 
commune. Si le consommateur utilise 
l’appareil d’une façon inappropriée, 
nous insistons sur le fait que le fabricant 
et le vendeur ne pourront être tenus 
responsables quant à une quelconque 
réparation ou panne survenant pendant 
la période de garantie.

8 CONSEILS POUR 
ÉCONOMISER DE L’ÉNERGIE
1.  Installer l’appareil dans une pièce fraîche 

et bien ventilée, mais pas à la lumière 
directe du soleil ou à proximité d’une 
source de chaleur (comme un radiateur 
ou un four), dans le cas contraire une 
plaque isolante doit être utilisée.

2.  Laisser les aliments et les boissons 
refroidir avant de les placer dans 
l’appareil.

3.  Placer les aliments en cours de 
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décongélation dans le compartiment du 
réfrigérateur. La basse température des 
aliments congelés permettra de refroidir 
le compartiment du réfrigérateur pendant 
leur décongélation. Ceci permettra 
d’économiser de l’énergie. Laisser les 
aliments décongeler à l’extérieur de 
l’appareil se traduit par un gaspillage 
d’énergie.

4.  Les boissons et les aliments doivent être 
conservés fermés dans l’appareil. Dans 
le cas contraire, l’humidité augmente 
et, par conséquent, l’appareil utilise 
plus d’énergie. Conserver les boissons 
et autre liquides fermés permet de 
préserver leur odeur et leur goût.

5.  Éviter de laisser les portes ouvertes 
pendant des périodes prolongées et 
d’ouvrir les portes trop fréquemment car 
de l’air chaud pénètre chaud pénètre 
alors dans l’appareil et provoque une 
mise en marche inutile et fréquente du 
compresseur.

6.  Laisser les couvercles des 
compartiments ayant une température 
différente (comme les compartiments 
à légumes et fraîcheur, s’ils sont 
disponibles) fermés.

7.  Les joints de la porte doivent rester 
propres et flexibles. Remplacer les joints 
s’ils sont usés.

9  DONNÉES TECHNIQUES
Les informations techniques figurent sur la 
plaque signalétique sur le côté intérieur de 
l'appareil et sur l'étiquette énergétique.
Le code QR présent sur l’étiquette 
énergétique fournie avec l’appareil contient 
un lien Web vers les informations relatives 
aux performances de l’appareil dans la 
base de données EPREL de l’UE.
Conservez l’étiquette énergétique à titre 
de référence avec le manuel d’utilisation et 
tous les autres documents fournis avec cet 
appareil.
Il est également possible de trouver les 
mêmes informations dans EPREL à l’aide 
du lien https://eprel.ec.europa.eu avec le 

nom du modèle et le numéro de produit 
se trouvant sur la plaque signalétique de 
l’appareil.

10  INFORMATIONS POUR LES 
INSTITUTS DE TEST

L’installation et la préparation de l’appareil 
pour une vérification EcoDesign doivent 
être conformes à la norme EN 62552. 
Les exigences de ventilation, les 
dimensions des évidements et les 
dégagements arrière minimum doivent 
correspondre aux indications du section 2 
de ce manuel d’utilisation. Veuillez 
contacter le fabricant pour de plus amples 
informations, notamment les plans de 
chargement.

11  SERVICE ET ASSISTANCE À 
LA CLIENTÈLE

Utilisez toujours des pièces de rechange 
d'origine. 
Lorsque vous contactez notre centre de 
service agréé, assurez-vous que vous 
disposez des données suivantes: modèle, 
numéro de série et indice de service. 
Ces informations se trouvent sur la plaque 
signalétique. Sous réserve de modifications 
sans préavis. 
Les pièces de rechange d'origine pour 
certains composants spécifiques sont 
disponibles pendant 10 ans à compter de la 
date de mise sur le marché de la dernière 
unité du modèle. 

Visitez notre site Web pour:  



5224xxxx
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Köszönjük, hogy ezt a terméket választotta! 
A felhasználó kézikönyv fontos biztonsági információkat és a készülék megfelelő 
működtetésére és karbantartására vonatkozó utasításokat tartalmaz. 
Figyelmesen olvassa el a kézikönyvet a készülék használata előtt és tartsa meg arra az 
esetre, ha jövőben szüksége lenne rá.

Ikon Típus Jelentése

FIGYELMEZTETÉS Súlyos sérülés vagy halál kockázata

ÁRAMÜTÉS VESZÉLYE Életveszélyes feszültség

TŰZ Figyelmeztetés;Tűzveszély/gyúlékony anyagok

FIGYELEM Sérülésveszély vagy anyagi kár kockázata

FONTOS A rendszer megfelelő üzemeltetése
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1 BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

1.1 Általános biztonsági figyelmeztetések
Figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a felhasználói 
kézikönyvet.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Mindig hagyja szabadon a 
készülék borításán vagy a beépített szerkezetben 
található szellőzőnyílásokat

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A gyártó által javasolt 
eszközökön kívül más mechanikus eszközöket ne 
használjon a kiolvasztási folyamat felgyorsítására.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A gyártó által javasolt 
készülékeken kívül más elektromos készüléket ne 
használjon a hűtőszekrény ételtároló rekeszeiben.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ügyeljen arra, hogy a 
készülék hűtőköre ne sérüljön.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A készülék elhelyezésekor 
ügyeljen arra, hogy a tápkábel nem akad el sehol és 
nem sérül meg.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne helyezzen többaljzatú 
elosztót vagy hordozható tápegységet a készülék 
hátsó falához.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A készülék instabilitásából 
eredő veszélyek elkerülése érdekében rögzítse azt az 
utasításoknak megfelelően.

Ha a készülék R600a hűtőközeget használ (erről a 
típustáblán tájékozódhat), legyen óvatos a szállítás és 
a beszerelés során, hogy elkerülje a készülék 
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hűtőelemeinek sérülését. Annak ellenére, hogy az 
R600a környezetbarát és természetes gáz, 
ugyanakkor robbanásveszélyes is. Ha a hűtőelemek 
sérülése miatt szivárgást tapasztalna, távolítsa el a 
hűtőszekrényt nyílt láng, illetve hőforrások közeléből 
és szellőztesse néhány percig a helyiséget, ahol a 
készülék található.
• Ügyeljen arra, hogy a hűtőszekrény szállítása és 

elhelyezése során ne sérüljön meg a hűtőgázkör.
• Ne tároljon a készülékben robbanásveszélyes 

anyagokat, például gyúlékony hajtógázzal működő 
aeroszolokat.

• A készülék csak háztartásbeli és otthoni 
környezetekben használható, például:
 – üzletek, irodák és munkahelyek dolgozóinak 
kialakított konyhák

 – tanyaházak, valamint hotelek, motelek és egyéb 
lakókörnyezetek.

 – panzió típusú környezetek;
 – élelmezési és hasonló nem kereskedelmi 
környezetek.

• Ha az aljzat nem megfelelő a hűtőszekrény 
csatlakozójához, azt a veszélyek elkerülése 
érdekében a gyártóval, szerviztechnikussal vagy 
hasonlóan képzett személlyel kell kicseréltetni.

• A hűtőszekrény tápkábele speciális földelt 
csatlakozóval van ellátva. A dugvillát 16 amperes 
földelt aljzatba kell csatlakoztatni. Ha nem 
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rendelkezik ilyen aljzattal, hívjon szakembert és 
szereltessen be egyet.

• A 8 évnél idősebb gyerekek és azok a személyek, 
akik korlátozott fizikai, érzékelő és illetve 
szellemi képességekkel rendelkeznek, illetve 
hiányában vannak a megfelelő tapasztalatoknak 
és ismereteknek, csak felügyelet mellet vagy a 
készülék használatára és az azzal járó veszélyekre 
vonatkozó utasítások ismeretében használhatják 
a készüléket. A gyerekek nem játszhatnak a 
készülékkel. A gyermekek felügyelet nélkül nem 
végezhetnek tisztítást és karbantartást.

• 3 és 8 év közötti gyermekek be- és kipakolhatnak 
a hűtőszekrényből. Gyermekek nem takaríthatják 
és nem végezhetnek karbantartási munkákat a 
készüléken. Kisgyermekek (0-3 éves korig) nem 
használhatják a készüléket. Fiatal gyermekek (3-8 
éves korig) kizárólag folyamatos felügyelet mellett 
használhatják a készüléket. Idősebb gyermekek (8-
14 éves korig) és kiszolgáltatott felnőttek megfelelő 
felügyelet mellett vagy a használati utasítás 
ismertetése után használhatják a készüléket. 
Rendkívül kiszolgáltatott emberek kizárólag 
folyamatos felügyelet mellett használhatják a 
készüléket.

• Ha a tápkábel megsérült, azt a veszélyek elkerülése 
érdekében a gyártóval, illetékes szerviztechnikussal 
vagy hasonlóan képzett személlyel kell kicseréltetni.
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• A készülék 2000 métert meghaladó magasságon 
nem használható.

Az élelmiszerek szennyeződésének elkerülése 
érdekében tartsa be az alábbi utasításokat:
• az ajtó huzamosabb ideig történő nyitva hagyása 

jelentős hőmérséklet-növekedést eredményezhet a 
készülék rekeszeiben.

• rendszeresen tisztítsa az elérhető vízelvezető 
rendszereket és azokat a felületeket, amelyekre 
élelmiszert helyez

• nyers húst és halat a hűtőszekrény megfelelő 
rekeszeiben tároljon, hogy ne érintkezhessen más 
élelmiszerekkel és ne csöpögjön azokba.

• a két csillaggal jelölt fagyasztórekeszek 
előfagyasztott ételek tárolására, fagylalt készítésére 
és tárolására, valamint jégkocka készítésére 
alkalmasak.

• az egy, kettő és három csillaggal jelzett 
rekeszek egyike sem alkalmas friss élelmiszerek 
fagyasztására.

• ha a hűtőszekrényt hosszabb ideig nem használja, 
kapcsolja ki, olvassza le, tisztítsa ki, szárítsa meg 
és hagyja az ajtót nyitva, ezzel elkerülheti a penész 
kialakulását a hűtő belsejében.
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1.2 Telepítési figyelmeztetések

A fagyasztó első alkalommal történő 
használata előtt, kérjük, ügyeljen az alábbi 
pontokra:
• A fagyasztó üzemi feszültsége 220-240 V 

50 Hz-es frekvencián.
• A tápkábelnek a beszerelést követően is 

elérhetőnek kell lennie.
• A fagyasztó első üzembe helyezéskor 

szokatlan szagot bocsáthat ki. Ez 
teljesen normális és a hűtőszekrény 
lehűlésekor ez a szag el fog tűnni. 

• A fagyasztó hálózatba történő 
csatlakozása előtt ellenőrizze, hogy 
adattáblán található adatok (feszültség 
és kapcsolat terhelés) megegyezik-e 
a hálózati értékekkel. Ha kétségei 
merülnének fel, forduljon egy szakképzett 
villanyszerelőhöz.

• Megfelelő földeléssel ellátott 
csatlakozóaljzatba helyezze 
a csatlakozót. Amennyiben a 
csatlakozóaljzat nem földelt vagy 
a villásdugó nem illeszthető a 
csatlakozóaljzatba, javasoljuk, hogy 
hívjon szakképzett villanyszerelőt.

• A készüléket megfelelően 
beszerelt, biztosítékkal rendelkező 
csatlakozóaljzatba kell csatlakoztatni. Az 
üzemeltetési pontnál az áramellátásnak 
(váltakozó áram) és a feszültségnek meg 
kell egyeznie a készülék adattábláján 
találhatóval (az adattábla a készülék 
belsejében, bal oldalt található).

• A földelés nélküli használatból eredő 
károkért nem vállalunk felelősséget.

• Olyan helyre helyezze a fagyasztót, ahol 
nincs közvetlen napsütésnek kitéve.

• A fagyasztót semmilyen körülmények 
között sem szabad kültéren használni és 
esőnek kitenni.

• A készülék legalább 50 cm távolságra 
legyen a tűzhelyektől, gázsütőktől 
és radiátoroktól, és legalább 5 cm 
távolságra a villanysütőktől.

• Ha a fagyasztót mélyfagyasztó mellé 
helyezi el, hagyjon legalább 2 cm helyet 
a készülékek között, hogy megelőzze a 

külső felületek bepárásodását.
• Ne tegyen szövetanyagot a fagyasztó 

tetejére és ne borítsa be vele a 
készüléket. Ezzel befolyásolja a 
fagyasztó teljesítményét.

• A készülék felett legalább 150 mm-es 
távolságot kell hagyni. Ne helyezzen 
semmit a készülék tetejére.

• Ne rakjon nehéz tárgyakat a készülékre.
• Használat előtt tisztítsa meg alaposan 

a készüléket (lásd: Tisztítás és 
karbantartás).

• A fagyasztót használata előtt 
minden tartozékot törölgessen át 
szódabikarbónás meleg vízzel. Ezután 
törölje át tiszta vizes ruhával és hagyja 
megszáradni. Helyezzen vissza minden 
tartozékot a fagyasztóba tisztítás után.

• Szerelje fel a két műanyag távtartót (a 
fekete rácsokra, 
kondenzátorra a készülék 
hátulján) 90°-kal 
elfordítva (az ábrán 
látható módon), hogy a 
kondenzátor ne érjen 
hozzá a falhoz.

• A készülék és a fal közötti távolságnak 
legfeljebb 75 mm-esnek kell lennie.

1.3 Használat közben

• Ne csatlakoztassa a fagyasztót az 
elektromos hálózathoz hosszabbító 
segítségével.

• A sérült, elhasználódott vagy régi 
dugvillákat ne használja.

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne húzza, ne hajítsa 
meg és ne károsítsa a tápkábelt.

• Ne használjon elektromos átalakítót.
• A terméket úgy tervezték, hogy felnőttek 

használhassák. Ne engedje, hogy a 
gyermekek játsszanak a készülékkel 
vagy az ajtón csimpaszkodjanak.

• Soha ne érintse meg a tápkábelt/dugvillát 
nedves kézzel. Ezzel rövidzárlatot 
okozhat vagy áramütést szenvedhet.

• Ne helyezzen üvegpalackot vagy 
fémdobozt a fagyasztóba, mert azok 
felrobbanhatnak, ha a tartalmuk megfagy.
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• Soha ne tegyen robbanékony vagy 
gyúlékony anyagot a fagyasztóba.

• Amikor jeget vesz ki a jégkockakészítő 
rekeszből, ne érjen közvetlenül a jéghez. 
A jég megsértheti és/vagy megvághatja 
a kezét.

• Nedves kézzel soha ne fogja meg a 
fagyasztott termékeket. Ne fogyasszon 
jégkrémet vagy jégkockát közvetlenül 
azután, hogy kivette volna őket a 
jégkészítő rekeszből.

• Ne fagyasszon le már egyszer 
felengedett terméket. mivel egészségügyi 
problémákat, például ételmérgezést 
okozhat.

Régi és meghibásodott hűtőszekrények
• Ha a hűtőszekrény vagy fagyasztó zárral 

van felszerelve, a leselejtezés előtt törje 
le vagy távolítsa el azt, mivel a gyerekek 
beszorulhatnak a készülék belsejébe, 
ami balesethez vezethet.

• A régi hűtők és fagyasztók szigetelő 
anyagokat és CFC-t tartalmazó 
hűtőközeget tartalmaznak. Éppen ezért 
a már nem használt hűtők lesejtezésekor 
ügyeljen a környezetre.

CE Megfelelősségi nyilatkozat
Kijelentjük, hogy termékeink megfelelnek 
a vonatkozó európai rendeleteknek, 
határozatoknak és előírásoknak, valamint 
a hivatkozott szabványokban előírt 
követelményeknek.
Régi készülékek leselejtezése
A terméken vagy annak 
csomagolásán található 
szimbólum arra utal, hogy a 
terméket nem lehet háztartási 
hulladékként kezelni. Helyette 
a legközelebbi gyűjtőpontra kell szállítani 
elektromos és elektronikai készülékek 
újrahasznosítása céljából. Ha ügyel arra, 
hogy ez a termék megfelelő körülmények 
között kerüljön leselejtezésre, azzal Ön 
a környezetre és az emberi egészségre 
gyakorolt számos negatív következményt 
segít megelőzni, amely a termék nem 
megfelelő leselejtezése miatt megtörtént 
volna. A terméke újrahasznosításával 

kapcsolatos bővebb információért forduljon 
a helyi önkormányzathoz, a háztartási 
hulladékelszállítójához vagy ahhoz az 
üzlethez, amelyben megvásárolta ezt a 
terméket.
Csomagolás és a környezet 
A csomagolóanyagok megvédik 
a készüléket a szállítás közbeni 
esetleges sérülésektől. A 
csomagolóanyagok mivel 
újrahasznosíthatók, ezért környezetbarátak. 
Az újrahasznosított anyagok használatával 
csökkenthető a nyersanyag-fogyasztás, 
ebből kifolyólag pedig a hulladéktermelés 
is.
Megjegyzések:
• A készülék telepítése és használata 

előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a használati 
útmutatót. A helytelen használatból eredő 
károkért nem vállalunk felelősséget.

• Tartson be a készüléken és a használati 
útmutatóban található minden 
utasítást, és őrizze meg az útmutatót a 
későbbiekre.

• A készülék otthoni használatra készült, 
és azt csak a házban, a meghatározott 
célokra szabad felhasználni. 
Kereskedelmi felhasználásra nem 
alkalmas. Az ilyen felhasználás 
érvényteleníti a garanciát és a vállalatunk 
nem vállal felelősséget a felmerülő 
károkért.

• A készüléket beltéri használatra terveztük 
és csak élelmiszerek hűtésére/tárolására 
használható. Nem alkalmas kereskedelmi 
felhasználásra és/vagy élelmiszereken 
kívül egyéb anyagok tárolására. 
Vállalatunk nem vonható felelősségre a 
készülék nem megfelelő használatából 
adódó károkért.
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2  A KÉSZÜLÉK LEÍRÁSA

6 7

1

2

3

4

5

A fentiek csupán a készülék egyes 
részeinek bemutatására szolgálnak. 

Az adott modell függvényében a 
részegységek eltérőek lehetnek.
1) Termosztát forgatógomb
2) Fagyasztó felső billenőfedél
3) Fagyasztó alsó billenőfedél
4) Fagyasztófiókok
5) Szintező lábak
6) Jégkockatartó
7) Műanyag jégkaparó*

* (Bizonyos modelleknél)

Általános megjegyzések:
Fagyasztórekesz (Fagyasztó): A 
leghatékonyabb energiafogyasztás 
elérése akkor garantált, ha a fiókok és 
tárolórekeszek a helyükön vannak.
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2.1 Méretek

M
a1

M
a2

Területigény használat közben 2

Ma2 mm 1605,0

Sz2 mm 640,0

Mé2 mm 692,8

Összes területigény használat 
közben 3

Sz3 mm 659,8

Mé3 mm 1142,3

Általános méretek 1

Ma1 mm 1455,0

Sz1 mm 540,0

Mé1 mm 595,0

Sz1

M
é1

Sz2

M
é2

Sz3

M
é3
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3 A KÉSZÜLÉK HASZNÁLATA

3.1 A termosztát beállítása

A termosztát automatikusan szabályozza 
a hűtő- és fagyasztórekeszek belső 
hőmérsékletét. A hűtőszekrény 
hőmérsékletét a szabályozó nagyobb 
számra történő forgatásával tudja 
beállítani; 1-ről 3-re, 1-ről 5-re vagy SF-re 
(A termosztáton lévő maximális szám 
modelltől függ.)

Fontos megjegyzés: Ne próbálja a 
forgatógombot az 1-es álláson túl 

forgatni, mert a berendezés le fog állni.

Termosztát forgatógombja

A termosztát beállítása:
1-2 :  Az élelmiszerek rövid távú tárolásához
3-4 :  Az élelmiszerek hosszú távú 

tárolásához. 
5  :  Maximális hűtési pozíció. A készülék 

tovább működik. Szükség esetén 
változtassa meg a hőmérsékleti 
beállításokat.

Ha a készülék rendelkezik SF állással:
• Állítsa a forgatógombot SF-re, ha 

gyorsan szeretne lefagyasztani friss 
élelmiszereket. Ennél a beállításnál 
a fagyasztórekesz alacsonyabb 
hőmérsékleten működik. Az élelmiszerek 
lefagyasztását követően állítsa a 
termosztát forgatógombját a megszokott 
pozícióba. Ha nem változtat az SF 
beállításon, készülék automatikusan 
visszaáll az utoljára használt 
termosztátbeállításra a megjegyzésben 
jelzett időtartam szerint. Állítsa vissza 
a termosztát kapcsolóját SF állásba és 

ismét a megszokott módon használja a 
megjegyzésben jelzett időtartam szerint.
Ha első beüzemeléskor a termosztát 
kapcsolója SF pozícióban áll, készüléke 
automatikusan 3-as termosztát pozícióba 
áll a megjegyzésben jelzett időtartam 
szerint.

3.2 Hőmérséklet-beállítási 
figyelmeztetések

• A készüléket és a szabványokban 
meghatározott külső hőmérsékleti 
tartományokra való használatra 
tervezték az információs címkén 
feltüntetett klímaosztálynak megfelelően. 
Nem ajánlott a hűtőszekrényt olyan 
környezetben működtetni, amely a 
megszabott hőmérséklet-tartományokon 
kívül esik. Ezzel csökken a készülék 
hűtési hatékonysága.

• A hőmérséklet beállításokat annak 
megfelelően kell elvégezni, hogy az ajtó 
milyen gyakran van kinyitva, a készülék 
belsejében mennyi élelmiszer van és 
a milyen a környezeti hőmérséklet a 
készülék használatának helyszínén.

• A készülék első alkalommal történő 
bekapcsolásakor az üzemi hőmérséklet 
elérése érdekében üzemeltesse 24 
órán keresztül. Ez idő alatt, de nyissa 
ki az ajtót és ne tároljon benne nagy 
mennyiségű élelmiszert.

• Amikor kihúzza és újra csatlakoztatja a 
készüléket, illetve áramszünet esetén egy 
5 perces késleltető funkció aktiválódik 
a kompresszorban keletkező károk 
elkerülése érdekében. 5 perc elteltével a 
készülék normálisan kezd működni.

Éghajlati kategóriák és jelentésük.
T (trópusi): Ezt a hűtőberendezést 16 °C 
és 43 °C közti környezeti hőmérsékleten 
való használatra tervezték.
ST (szubtrópusi): Ezt a hűtőberendezést 
16 °C és 38 °C közti környezeti 
hőmérsékleten való használatra tervezték.
N (mérsékelt): Ezt a hűtőberendezést 16 
°C és 32 °C közti környezeti hőmérsékleten 
való használatra tervezték.
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SN (kiterjesztett mérsékelt): Ezt a 
hűtőberendezést 10 °C és 32 °C közti 
környezeti hőmérsékleten való használatra 
tervezték.

3.3 Tartozékok

A tartozékokról szóló fejezetben 
található ábrák és leírások a készülék 
modelljétől függően eltérőek lehetnek.
3.3.1 Jégkockatartó (bizonyos 
modelleknél)
• Töltse fel a jégtartó tálcát vízzel és 

helyezze azt a fagyasztóba.
• Amint a víz teljesen megfagyott, a tálca 

az alábbiakban bemutatott módon 
elcsavarható és kiesnek a jégkockák.

3.3.2  Műanyag jégkaparó (bizonyos 
modelleknél)

Egy idő után jegesedés alakul ki a 
fagyasztórekesz bizonyos 
területein. A fagyasztó képződött 
jegesedést rendszeresen el kell 
távolítani. Ehelyett szükség 
esetén használja a készülékhez 
tartozó műanyag jégkaparót. 
Ezen művelet elvégzéséhez ne használjon 
éles fémeszközöket! Az éles fémtárgyak 
kárt tehetnek a hűtőkörben, és javíthatatlan 
kárt okozhatnak.

A tartozékokról szóló fejezetben 
található ábrák és leírások a 

készülék modelljétől függően 
eltérőek lehetnek.

4 AZ ÉLELMISZER TÁROLÁSA

4.1 A fagyasztórekesz

Normális működési feltételek mellett állítsa 
a fagyasztórekesz hőmérsékletét -18 vagy 
-20 oC-ra. 
• A fagyasztó fagyasztott ételek tárolására, 

friss élelmiszerek fagyasztására és 
jégkockakészítésre alkalmas.

• A folyékony ételt műanyag csészékben 
kell lefagyasztani, az egyéb ételeket 
pedig műanyag fóliában vagy tasakban.
Friss étel lefagyasztásához: megfelelően 
csomagolja be és zárja le a friss ételt, 
azaz a csomagolás legyen légmentes és 
ne szivárogjon. Erre ideálisak a speciális 
fagyasztótasakok, az alufóliás polietilén 
tasakok és a műanyag tárolóedények.

• Ne tároljon friss élelmiszert fagyasztott 
élelmiszer mellé, mert ki tudja olvasztani 
a fagyasztott élelmiszert.

• Friss élelmiszerek lefagyasztása előtt, 
adagolja ki egyszerre elfogyasztható 
adagokba.

• A kiolvadt ételek kiolvasztást követően 
rövid időn belül fogyassza el

• Mindig tartsa be a csomagoláson 
található gyártó utasításokat fagyasztott 
élelmiszer tárolásakor. Ha nincs megadva 
semmilyen információ az élelmiszert ne 
tárolja a vásárlástól számított 3 hónapnál 
tovább.

• Amikor fagyasztott élelmiszert vásárol, 
győződjön meg arról, hogy megfelelő 
körülmények közt történt-e a fagyasztása, 
valamint nincs-e megsérülve a 
csomagolás.

• A fagyasztott élelmiszereket arra 
alkalmas rekeszekben kell szállítani és 
amilyen gyorsan csak lehet, fagyasztóba 
kell őket tenni.

• Ne vásároljon olyan fagyasztott 
élelmiszert, amelynek a csomagolásán 
páralecsapódást vagy rendellenes 
felfújódást talál. Nagy valószínűséggel 
ezeket nem megfelelő hőmérsékleti 
körülmények között tárolták és az 
élelmiszer megromolhatott. 

• A fagyasztott ételek eltarthatósága 
függ a szoba hőmérsékletétől, a 
termosztát beállításaitól, az ajtónyitás 
gyakoriságától, az étel fajtájától, illetve 
attól, hogy mennyi időt vesz igénybe a 
termék hazaszállítása. Mindig kövesse 
a csomagoláson feltüntetett utasításokat 
és soha ne lépje túl az előírt maximum 
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eltarthatósági időt.
• Ha huzamosabb ideig nyitva hagyta a 

fagyasztó ajtaját vagy nem megfelelően 
csukta be, jegesedés képződik, 
amely megakadályozhatja a hatékony 
légáramlást. A probléma megoldásához 
húzza ki a készüléket és várja meg, amíg 
kiolvad. Tisztítsa ki a fagyasztót, miután 
teljesen kiolvadt.

• A címkén szereplő fagyasztókapacitás 
kosarak, fedők, és egyéb tartozékok 
nélkül értendő.

• Ne fagyasszon le újra olyan élelmiszert, 
amely egyszer már kiolvadt. Veszélyes 
lehet az egészségére nézve, mert 
például ételmérgezést okozhat.

MEGJEGYZÉS: Ha rögtön azután próbálja 
meg kinyitni a fagyasztó ajtaját, hogy 
becsukta, csak nehezen fogja tudni kinyitni- 
Ez normális. Amint az egyensúly helyreállt, 
az ajtón könnyedén ki tudja nyitni
.A fagyasztó maximális tárolókapacitásának 
kihasználása érdekében és nagy 
mennyiségű ételek tárolásához, vegyen ki 
minden fiókot, kivéve az alsót. Nagyobb 
élelmiszereket közvetlenül a polcokon is 
tárolhat.
• A fagyasztó maximális 

fagyasztókapacitásának elérése 
érdekében helyezze a felső kosárban 
található fagyasztott ételeket a 
többi kosárba és aktiválja a Szuper 
fagyasztás üzemmódot. A Szuper 
fagyasztás üzemmód 24 óra elteltével 
automatikusan kikapcsol. A fagyasztandó 
élelmiszert helyezze a fagyasztó felső 
kosarában anélkül, hogy túllépné a 
fagyasztó fagyasztókapacitását. Ezután 
kapcsolja be újra a Szuper fagyasztás 
üzemmódot. Amikor az élelmiszer 
teljesen megfagyott, más fagyasztott 
élelmiszer mellé is teheti őket (minimum 
24 órának kell eltelnie a Szuper hűtés 
másodszori aktiválása után).

• Kisebb adag étel (max. 3 kg) 
fagyasztásához, helyezze be az ételt a 
fagyasztóba anélkül, hogy hozzáérne 
a már lefagyasztott élelmiszerekhez, 
majd kapcsolja be a Szuper fagyasztás 

üzemmódot. Amikor már az élelmiszer 
teljesen megfagyott (minimum 24 
óra elteltével), már más fagyasztott 
élelmiszer mellé is teheti őket.

• Figyelem. Az energia megtakarítása 
érdekében kis adagok lefagyasztásánál 
állítsa vissza a hőmérsékletet a korábbi 
értékre amint az élelmiszer teljesen meg 
van fagyva.

• A gyorsfagyasztó polcot az otthon 
elkészített ételek, (valamint a 
lefagyasztani kívánt ételek gyors 
lefagyasztására) használja. A fagyasztó 
polc nagyobb hűtő-fagyasztó kapacitása 
miatt ez gyorsabb fagyasztást fog 
eredményezni. A gyorsfagyasztó polc a 
fagyasztórekesz alsó fiókjában található.

Az alábbi táblázat gyors útmutatásul 
szolgál azzal kapcsolatban, hogy lehet 

leghatékonyabban tárolni a főbb 
élelmiszerfajtákat a fagyasztórekeszében.
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Hús és hal Előkészítés Maximális tárolási idő
(hónap)

Steak Fóliába csomagolva 6-8

Bárányhús Fóliába csomagolva 6-8

Borjúsült Fóliába csomagolva 6-8

Borjú kockák Kis darabokban 6-8

Bárány kockák Darabokban 4-8

Vagdalthús Csomagolva fűszerezés nélkül 1-3

Belsőség (darab) Darabokban 1-3

Párizsi/szalámi Becsomagolva kell tartani akkor is, ha van rajta 
hártya  

Csirke és pulyka Fóliába csomagolva 4-6

Liba és kacsa Fóliába csomagolva 4-6

Szarvas, nyúl, vaddisznó 2,5 kg-os adagokban vagy filézve 6-8

Édesvízi halak (lazac, 
ponty, busa, harcsa)

A belsőségek és pikkelyek eltávolítása után mossa 
át őket és szárítsa meg. Szükség esetén vágja le a 
fejét és a farkát.

2

Sovány hal (sügér, nagy 
rombuszhal, lepényhal) 4

Zsíros halak (tonhal, 
makréla, makrahal, 
ajóka)

2-4

Kagyló Megtisztítva és tiszta tasakban 4-6

Kaviár Csomagolásában, alumínium vagy műanyag 
tárolóban 2-3

Csiga Sós vízben, alumínium vagy műanyag tárolóban 3

MEGJEGYZÉS: A fagyasztott húst úgy kell elkészíteni, mint a friss húst. Ha a hús nincs megfőzve, miután 
kiolvadt, nem szabad újra lefagyasztani.

Zöldségek és 
gyümölcsök Előkészítés Maximális tárolási idő

(hónap)

Hosszúszálkás zöldbab 
és bab

Mossa meg és vágja kis darabokra és vízben 
forrázza le 10-13

Bab Hámozza meg és mossa meg és vízben forrázza le 12

Káposzta Mossa meg és vízben forrázza le 6-8

Répa Tisztítsa meg és vágja szeletekre és vízben forrázza 
le 12

Paprika Vágja ki a törzsét, vágja ketté, távolítsa el a magot 
és vízben forrázza le 8-10

Spenót Mossa meg és vízben forrázza le 6-9

Karfiol Vegye le a leveleket, Vágja a közepét darabokra és 
hagyja vízben egy kis citromlével egy ideig 10-12

Padlizsán Vágja 2 cm-es darabokra mosás után 10-12

Kukorica Tisztítsa meg és csomagolja a törzsével együtt vagy 
mint a csemegekukoricát 12

Alma és körte Hámozza meg és szeletelje fel 8-10
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Zöldségek és 
gyümölcsök Előkészítés Maximális tárolási idő

(hónap)

Sárgabarack és 
őszibarack Vágja ketté és távolítsa el a magot 4-6

Eper és málna Mossa meg és hámozza meg 8-12

Párolt gyümölcsök Adjon hozzá 10% cukrot a tárolóba 12

Szilva, cseresznye, 
meggy Mossa meg és hámozza le a szárakat 8-12

Maximális tárolási idő 
(hónap)

Olvadási idő 
szobahőmérsékleten 

(óra)

Olvadási idő sütőben 
(perc)

Kenyér 4-6 2-3 4-5 (220-225 °C)

Aprósütemény 3-6 1-1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Leveles tészta 1-3 2-3 5-10 (200-225 °C)

Pite 1-1,5 3-4 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Filo tészta 2-3 1-1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pizza 2-3 2-4 15-20 (200 °C)

Tejtermékek Előkészítés Maximális tárolási idő 
(hónap) Tárolási feltételek

Csomagolt 
(homogénezett) tej Saját csomagolásában 2-3 Tiszta tej – saját 

csomagolásában

Sajt, kivéve fehér sajt Szeletekben 6-8

Eredeti csomagolásban rövid 
ideig tárolható Hosszabb 
időtartamokra fóliába be kell 
csomagolni.

Vaj, margarin Saját csomagolásában 6
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5  TISZTÍTÁS ÉS 
KARBANTARTÁS

Tisztítás előtt húzza ki a készüléket a 
csatlakozóaljzatból.
Ne tisztítsa a hűtőszekrényt víz 
ráöntésével.
A készülék tisztításához ne használjon 
dörzsszivacsot, mosószereket, illetve 

szappant. A lemosást követően tiszta vízzel 
végezzen öblítést, majd szárítást. Miután 
befejezte a készülék tisztítását, száraz 
kézzel dugja vissza a konnektort az 
aljzatba.
• Ügyeljen arra, hogy az izzó burkolatába 

és az elektromos alkatrészekre ne 
kerüljön víz.

• Rendszeresen tisztítsa meg a 
készüléket langyos vízben feloldott 
szódabikarbónával.

• A tartozékokat külön, szappannal és 
vízzel tisztítsa meg. A tartozékokat ne 
mossa mosogatógépben.

• A kondenzátort évente kétszer kefével 
tisztítsa meg. Ezáltal áramköltséget 
takaríthat meg és növelheti a 
hatékonyságot.

A készüléket le kell 
csatlakoztatni a hálózatról 

takarítás közben.

5.1 Leolvasztás

A fagyasztó leolvasztása
• Kis mennyiségű jég rakódhat le a 

fagyasztó belsejében attól függően, hogy 
mennyi ideig volt nyitva az ajtó vagy 
mekkora mértékű nedvesség keletkezett. 
Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne képződjön jég 
olyan helyeken, amelyek akadályozná az 
ajtó vákuumzáras csukódását. Ha erre 
nem figyel kellőképpen levegő szökhet be 
a hűtőszekrénybe, amely a kompresszor 
folyamatos üzemeléséhez vezethet. A 
vékony jégképződéseket könnyedén, 
egy kefe vagy műanyag kaparó 
segítségével eltávolíthatja. A leolvasztás 
felgyorsítása érdekében ne használjon 
éles, fém kaparókat, mechanikai vagy 

egyéb eszközöket. Távolítson el minden 
a hűtőszekrény ajtajára tapadt jeget. 
A vékony rétegű jég eltávolítása előtt 
kapcsolja ki a készüléket.

• A nagyobb jégdarabok eltávolításához 
húzza ki a készülék tápkábelét a 
hálózati csatlakozóból, helyezze a 
hűtő tartalmát egy kartondobozba és 
borítsa le őket vastag takaróval vagy 
többrétegű papírral a hidegen tartáshoz. 
A leolvasztást leghatékonyabban szinte 
üres fagyasztó esetében végezheti és 
a lehető leggyorsabban tegye azt, hogy 
a fagyasztóban lévő élelmiszerek ne 
olvadjanak ki teljesen.

• A leolvasztás felgyorsítása érdekében 
ne használjon éles, fém kaparókat, 
mechanikai vagy egyéb eszközöket. A 
fagyasztott élelmiszerek hőmérsékletének 
növekedése a leolvasztás során 
megrövidítheti azok eltarthatósági idejét. 
A leolvasztás alatt alaposan csomagolja 
be és hűtse le az élelmiszereket.

• A rekesz belsejét szivaccsal vagy tiszta 
ruhával törölje át.

• A leolvasztási folyamat meggyorsításához 
helyezzen egy vagy több forró vízzel teli 
műanyag edényt a fagyasztórekeszbe.

• Ellenőrizze az élelmiszereket a 
fagyasztóba történő visszahelyezéskor és 
ha valamelyik időközben kiolvadt, azt 24 
órán belül fogyassza el, vagy hőkezelés 
után fagyassza le újra.

• Miután végzett a leolvasztással, 
tisztítsa ki a készülék belsejét langyos 
vízben feloldott szódabikarbónával, 
majd alaposan szárítsa ki. Minden 
kivehető tartozékot hasonlóképpen 
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tisztítson meg, majd helyezze vissza 
a készülékbe. Csatlakoztassa a 
készüléket a hálózathoz és hagyja 2-3 
órán keresztül MAX-ra állítva üzemelni, 
mielőtt visszahelyezi az élelmiszert a 
fagyasztóba.

A LED-izzók cseréje
A LED-izzók cseréléséhez forduljon a 
legközelebbi illetékes szakszervizhez.

Megjegyzés: A LED-csíkok száma és 
helye változhat a modelltől függően.

Amennyiben a termék rendelkezik LED-
lámpával
Ez a termék „E“ energiaosztályú 
fényforrással rendelkezik.
Ha a termék LED szalaggal vagy LED 
kártyával van felszerelve
Ez a termék „F“ energiaosztályú 
fényforrással rendelkezik.

6  SZÁLLÍTÁS ÉS ELHELYEZÉS

6.1  Szállítás és áthelyezés

• Az eredeti csomagolást és védőhabot 
az újbóli szállításhoz meg lehet tartani 
(opcionálisan).

• A készüléket vastag csomagolással, 
szalagokkal vagy erős kötelekkel 
kell rögzíteni, és be kell tartani a 
csomagoláson található szállítási 
utasításokat.

• A mozgatható alkatrészeket távolítsa el, 
vagy az áthelyezés és a szállítás idejére 
szalagok segítségével rögzítse őket a 
készülékben az ütődések elkerülése 
érdekében.

A hűtőszekrényt mindig álló helyzetben 
mozgassa.

6.2 Az ajtó átszerelése

• Nem módosítható a hűtőszekrény 
ajtajának nyitási iránya, ha az ajtó 
fogantyúja az ajtó elülső felületére van 
rögzítve.

• A fogantyú nélküli modelleknél az ajtó 
nyitási iránya minden további nélkül 
módosítható.

• Ha módosítható a készülék ajtajának 
nyitási iránya, a művelet elvégzéséért 
vegye fel a kapcsolatot a legközelebbi 
illetékes szakszervizzel.

7  A VEVŐSZOLGÁLAT 
FELKERESÉSE ELŐTT

Ha valamilyen problémát tapasztal 
készülékével, ellenőrizze az alábbiakat, 
mielőtt felvenné a kapcsolatot after-sales 
szolgáltatónkkal.
A készülék nem működik.
Ellenőrizze, hogy:
• Van-e áram.
• A dugvilla megfelelően van-e 

csatlakoztatva az aljzathoz.
• A csatlakozó biztosíték vagy a hálózati 

biztosíték kiégett.
• A dugaszoló aljzat nem sérült-e. Azért, 

hogy ezt leellenőrizze, csatlakoztasson 
az aljzathoz egy másik működőképes 
készüléket.

A készülék teljesítménye gyenge
Ellenőrizze, hogy:
• a készülék túlterhelt-e
• a készülék ajtaját megfelelően 

becsukta-e
• nem került-e por a kondenzátorba,
• elegendő hely van-e a hátsó, illetve az 

oldalsó falaknál.
A készülék hangosan működik

Normál zajok
Roppanó zaj hallatszik:

• Az automatikus leolvasztás során
• Amikor a készülék hűl vagy 

melegszik (a készülék anyagának 
tágulása miatt).
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Rövid roppanó zaj: Akkor hallható, 
amikor a termosztát be-/kikapcsolja a 
kompresszort.
Motorzaj: Azt jelzi, hogy a kompresszor 
normálisan működik. A kompresszor 
egy rövid ideig több zajt kelthet, miután 
beindult.
Bugyborékoló zaj és csobbanás: Ezt 
a zajt az okozza, ahogy a hűtőközeg 
áramlik a rendszer csöveiben.
Vízfolyás zaja: Akkor hallható, amikor 
víz folyik a párologtató tartályba. Ez a 
zaj normális kiolvasztáskor.
Légbefúvás zaja: Ez a zaj normális 
működés közben hallható bizonyos 
készülékekben a levegőáramlás miatt.

A készülék ajtóillesztésekhez érő oldalai 
melegek.
Főleg nyáron (meleg évszakokban) 
az ajtóillesztésekhez érő felületek 
átmelegedhetnek a kompresszor működése 
alatt.Ez teljesen normális.
Felhalmozódik a pára a készülék 
belsejében.
Ellenőrizze, hogy:
• Minden élelmiszer megfelelően van 

becsomagolva. A tárolóknak száraznak 
kell lennie, mielőtt visszahelyezi őket 
készüléket.

• Gyakran nyitják a készülék ajtaját. 
Amikor az ajtókat kinyitják, a szoba 
páratartalma bejut a készülékbe. A pára 
felgyűlése gyorsabb lesz, ha gyakrabban 
nyitva van az ajtó, különösen, ha magas 
a páratartalom a helyiségben.

Az ajtó nem nyílik vagy csukódik 
megfelelően.
Ellenőrizze, hogy:
• Élelmiszer vagy csomagolás miatt nem 

lehet-e megfelelően becsukni az ajtót
• Az ajtó illesztései nincsenek-e eltörve 

vagy elszakadva
• A készülék vízszintes felületen áll-e.
Javaslatok
• Ha kikapcsolja vagy kihúzza a 

berendezést, várjon legalább 5 percet, 
mielőtt visszakapcsolja vagy visszadugja 
a berendezést azért, hogy megelőzze 

kompresszor károsodását.
• Ha hosszabb ideig nem használja 

a készüléket (pl. nyaralás idején), 
húzza ki. Tisztítsa meg a készüléket a 
tisztításról szóló fejezetnek megfelelően, 
és hagyja nyitva az ajtót, hogy elejét 
vegye a párásodásnak, illetve a 
szagképződésnek.

• Ha a probléma azt követően is fennáll, 
hogy az összes fenti utasítást betartotta, 
kérjük, forduljon a legközelebbi hivatalos 
szervizhez.

• Az Ön által vásárolt készüléket kizárólag 
háztartásbeli használatra tervezték. 
Kereskedelmi felhasználásra nem 
alkalmas. Ha a vásárló a készüléket 
bármi olyan módon használja, amely 
nem felel meg ezeknek a utasításoknak, 
hangsúlyozzuk, hogy a gyártó és a 
forgalmazó nem vállal felelősséget 
a javításért és a meghibásodásért a 
garanciális időszakon belül.

8 ENERGIATAKARÉKOSSÁGI 
TIPPEK
1.  Helyezze el a berendezést egy hűvös, 

jól szellőző helyiségben, de ne közvetlen 
napsütésbe vagy hőforrás (radiátor 
vagy sütő) mellé. Ellenkező esetben 
használjon szigetelő lemezt.

2.  Mielőtt a készülékbe tenné az ételt vagy 
az italt, várja meg, amíg kihűlnek.

3.  Helyezze az olvadó ételt a 
hűtőrekeszben, amennyiben van hely. A 
fagyasztott étel alacsony hőmérséklete 
segíti a hűtőszekrény rekesz hűtését 
olvadás közben. Ezzel energiát takaríthat 
meg. Ha hagyja, hogy a fagyasztott étel 
kiolvadjon, az energiaveszteséggel jár.

4.  Az italokat és egyéb folyadékokat 
letakarva helyezze a készülékbe. 
Fedetlenül hagyott edények esetén 
megnövekedhet a páratartalom a 
készülékben, ezáltal megnövekedhet 
az energiafogyasztás is. Továbbá az 
italok és más folyadékok lezárása segít 
megőrizni az illatokat és az ízeket.
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5.  Próbálja elkerülni, hogy az ajtó hosszú 
ideig nyitva legyen vagy túl gyakran 
legyen kinyitva, mert a meleg levegő 
behatol a készülékbe és emiatt a 
kompresszor szükségtelenül gyakran 
bekapcsol.

6.  Tartsa zárva a különböző hőmérsékletű 
rekeszek fedelét (például a frissentartó 
rekeszt és hűtőrekeszt, ha van).

7.  Az ajtó tömítéseinek tisztának és 
rugalmasnak kell lenniük. Elkopás esetén 
cserélje le a tömítést.

9 MŰSZAKI ADATOK
A műszaki adatok a készülék belső 
oldalán elhelyezett típustáblán és az 
energiafogyasztási címkén találhatók.
A készülékkel együtt átadott 
energiafogyasztási címkén található QR 
kód egy internetes linket tartalmaz az EU 
EPREL adatbázisához, ahol megtalálhatók 
a készülék teljesítményére vonatkozó 
adatok.
Őrizze meg az energiaosztály címkét a 
felhasználói kézikönyvvel és a készülékhez 
adott egyéb dokumentumokkal együtt.
Ugyanezek az információk megtalálhatók 
az EPREL adatbázisban a https://eprel.
ec.europa.eu link segítségével, a készülék 
típustábláján található modellnév és 
termékszám alapján.
Az energiafogyasztási címkére 
vonatkozóan részletes információt talál a 
www.theenergylabel.eu linken.

10 INFORMÁCIÓK TESZTELŐ 
INTÉZETEK SZÁMÁRA
A készülék EcoDesign ellenőrzésre 
való telepítését és előkészítését az EN 
62552 szabvány szerint kell végezni. A 
szellőzési előírásoknak, a befogadó terület 
méreteinek és a faltól való minimális 
hátsó távolságnak meg kell felelnie a 
Felhasználói kézikönyv 1. Részében 
írtaknak. Kérjük, vegye fel a kapcsolatot 
a gyártóval, ha további információkra 
van szüksége, beleértve a berakodási 
tervrajzokat is.

11 ÜGYFÉLSZOLGÁLAT ÉS 
SZERVIZ
Mindig eredeti pótalkatrészeket használjon.
Amikor felveszi a kapcsolatot a hivatalos 
szervizünkkel, legyenek kéznél a következő 
adatok: Modell, termékkód, sorszám.
Ezeket az információkat a típustáblán 
találja.
Az energiaosztály táblázatot a hűtőzónán 
belül a bal alsó oldalon találja.
Bizonyos alkatrészek eredeti pótalkatrészei 
az utolsó modell piacra kerülésétől 
számított legalább 7 vag,y 10 évig 
kaphatók az alkatrész típusától függően.

Látogasson el a weboldalunkra, ahol:
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Hvala, ker ste izbrali ta izdelek. 
Ta uporabniški priročnik vsebuje pomembne informacije o varnosti in navodila, ki vam bodo 
pomagala pri delovanju in vzdrževanju naprave. 
Prosimo, da si pred uporabo svoje naprave preberete ta navodila za uporabo in obdržite to 
knjigo za nadaljnjo uporabo.

Ikona Tip Pomen

OPOZORILO Resna nevarnost poškodb ali smrti

NEVARNOST ELEKTRIČNEGA 
UDARA Nevarno napetostno tveganje

POŽAR Opozorilo; Nevarnost požara / vnetljivi materiali

POZOR Tveganje škode ali materialne škode

POMEMBNO Pravilno delovanje sistema
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1 VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

1.1 Splošna varnostna opozorila
Pazljivo preberite ta uporabniški priročnik.

OPOZORILO: Ventilacijske odprtine v ohišju 
naprave ali v vgrajeni konstrukciji ne smejo biti 
ovirane.

OPOZORILO: Za pospeševanje odmrzovanja ne 
uporabljajte mehanskih naprav ali drugih sredstev, 
razen tistih, ki jih priporoča proizvajalec.

OPOZORILO: Ne uporabljajte električnih naprav v 
notranjosti delov naprave za shranjevanje živil, razen 
če so takšne vrste, ki jih priporoča proizvajalec.

OPOZORILO: Ne poškodujte hladilnega sistema.
OPOZORILO: Pri namestitvi naprave se 

prepričajte, da napajalni kabel ni zataknjen ali 
poškodovan.

OPOZORILO: Na zadnji del naprave ne 
nameščajte več prenosnih vtičnic ali prenosnih virov 
napajanja.

OPOZORILO: Da bi se izognili nevarnosti zaradi 
nestabilne naprave, jo morate namestiti v skladu z 
navodili.

Če vaša naprava kot hladilno sredstvo uporablja 
R600a (ti podatki bodo navedeni na etiketi 
zamrzovalnika), morate pri prevozu in namestitvi 
paziti, da se elementi zamrzovalnika ne poškodujejo. 
R600a je okolju prijazen in zemeljski plin, vendar je 
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eksploziven. Če pride do puščanja zaradi poškodb 
hladnejših elementov, hladilnik odmaknite od odprtega 
ognja ali toplotnih virov in nekaj minut prezračite sobo, 
v kateri je aparat.
• Medtem ko nosite in nameščate hladilnik, ne 

poškodujte kroga hladilnega plina.
• V tej napravi ne hranite eksplozivnih snovi, kot so 

pločevinke aerosola z vnetljivim pogonskim plinom.
• Ta aparat je namenjen za uporabo v hišah in 

gospodinjskih aplikacijah, kot so:
 – kuhinjska območja za osebje v trgovinah, 
pisarnah in drugih delovnih okoljih,

 – kmetije in stranke v hotelih in drugih podobnih 
stanovanjskih okoljih,

 – v hostelih in motelih;
 – gostinske storitve in podobne maloprodajne 
objekte.

• Če vtičnica ne ustreza vtiču hladilnika, jo mora 
zamenjati proizvajalec, servis ali podobno 
usposobljene osebe, da se izognete nevarnosti.

• Na napajalni kabel vašega hladilnika je priključen 
posebej ozemljen vtič. Ta vtič je treba uporabljati 
s posebej ozemljeno vtičnico 16 amperov. Če v 
vaši hiši ni takšne vtičnice, naj vam jo namesti 
usposobljeni električar.

• To napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci, stari 8 let ali 
več in osebe, ki imajo zmanjšane telesne, čutne ali 
umske zmožnosti ali so brez izkušenj in znanja, če 
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so pod nadzorom ali so prejele navodila za varno 
uporabo naprave in razumejo vpletena tveganja. 
Otroci se ne smejo igrati z napravo. Otroci ne smejo 
opravljati čiščenja ali vzdrževanja naprave brez 
nadzora.

• Otrokom starosti od 3 do 8 let je dovoljeno 
napolniti in izprazniti hladilne naprave. Otroci naj 
ne opravljajo čiščenja ali vzdrževanja naprave, 
zelo majhni otroci (od 0 do 3 let) naprav naj ne 
uporabljajo, od majhnih otroci (od 3-8 let) ne 
pričakujemo, da naprave uporabljajo varno, razen 
če so pod stalnim nadzorom, starejši otroci (8-14 
let) in ranljivi ljudi lahko naprave uporabljajo varno 
z ustreznim spremstvom ali po navodilih o uporabi 
naprave. Od bolj ranljivih oseb se ne pričakuje, da 
naprave uporabljajo varno, razen, če so z ustreznim 
spremstvom.

• Če je napajalni kabel poškodovan, ga mora 
zamenjati proizvajalec, serviser ali podobna 
usposobljena oseba, da bi se izognili tveganjem.

• Ta naprava ni namenjena za uporabo na višini, ki 
presega 2000 m.

Da se izognete kontaminaciji hrane, upoštevajte 
naslednja navodila:
• Predolgo odprta vrata lahko povzročajo znatno 

povečanje temperature v predelih naprave.
• Redno čistite površine, ki lahko pridejo v stik z živili 

in dostopne drenažne sisteme
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• Surovo meso in ribe shranjujte v primernih posodah 
v hladilniku, tako da ne pridejo v stik z drugimi živili 
ali ne kapljajo nanje.

• Predali z zamrznjeno hrano z dvema zvezdicama 
so primerni za shranjevanje zamrznjene hrane, 
shranjevanje ali pripravo sladoleda ter pripravo 
ledenih kock.

• Predali z eno, dvema in tremi zvezdicami niso 
primerni za zamrzovanje sveže hrane.

• Če je hladilni aparat dlje časa prazen, ga izklopite, 
odmrznite, očistite, posušite in pustite vrata odprta, 
da se v aparatu ne razvije plesen.
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1.2 Opozorila o namestitvi

Pred prvo uporabo zamrzovalnika bodite 
pozorni na naslednje točke:
• Delovna napetost zamrzovalnika je 

220–240 V pri 50 Hz.
• Vtič mora biti po namestitvi dostopen.
• Vaš zamrzovalnik ima lahko vonj, ko ga 

prvič uporabljate. To je normalno in vonj 
bo izginil, ko se bo zamrzovalnik začel 
hladiti. 

• Preden priključite zamrzovalnika, se 
prepričajte, da se podatki na tipski 
ploščici (napetost in priključena 
obremenitev) ujemajo z napajanjem iz 
električnega omrežja. Če dvomite, se 
posvetujte s kvalificiranim električarjem.

• Vtič vstavite v vtičnico z učinkovito 
ozemljitvijo. Če vtičnica nima ozemljitve 
ali če se vtič ne ujema, priporočamo, da 
se za pomoč obrnete na usposobljenega 
električarja.

• Naprava mora biti povezana s pravilno 
nameščeno varovano vtičnico. Napajanje 
(AC) in napetost v delovni točki se 
morata ujemati s podrobnostmi na tipski 
ploščici naprave (tipska plošča se nahaja 
na notranji levi strani aparata).

• Ne sprejemamo odgovornosti za škodo, 
ki lahko nastane zaradi uporabe brez 
nameščene ozemljitve.

• Zamrzovalnika postavite tam, kjer ne bo 
izpostavljen neposredni sončni svetlobi.

• Zamrzovalnika nikoli ne smete uporabljati 
na prostem ali izpostavljen dežju.

• Vaša naprava mora biti oddaljena 
najmanj 50 cm od štedilnikov, plinskih 
peči in grelnih jeder ter najmanj 5 cm od 
električnih pečic.

• Če je vaš zamrzovalnik v bližini 
zamrzovalne skrinje, morate pustiti 
prostor vsaj 2 cm med njima, da bi 
preprečili kondenzacijo na zunanjih 
površinah.

• Ne pokrivajte ohišje ali zgornjo stran 
zamrzovalnika s čipko. To bo vplivalo na 
delovanje vašega zamrzovalnika.

• Nad napravo pustite vsaj 150 mm 

prostora. Na vrh naprave ne polagajte 
ničesar.

• Na aparat ne postavljajte težkih 
predmetov.

• Pred uporabo temeljito očistite aparat 
(glejte Čiščenje in Vzdrževanje).

• Pred uporabo zamrzovalnika obrišite vse 
dele z raztopino tople vode in žličko sode 
bikarbone. Nato sperite s čisto vodo in 
posušite. Po čiščenju vrnite vse dele v 
zamrzovalnik.

• Da preprečite kondenzatorju, da se 
dotika stene, namestite 
plastična distančnika (črni 
element s krilci 
-kondenzator - na zadnji 
strani), tako, da jih 
zavrtite za 90 °, kot 
prikazuje slika.

• Razdalja med napravo in zadnjo steno 
mora biti največ 75 mm.

1.3 Med uporabo

• Ne priključujte svojega zamrzovalnika 
na električno omrežje s podaljševalnim 
kablom.

• Ne uporabljajte poškodovanih, raztrganih 
ali starih vtičev.

• Kabla ne vlecite, ne upognite ali 
poškodujte.

• Ne uporabljajte vtičnega adapterja.
• Ta aparat je zasnovan za uporabo 

odraslih. Ne dovolite otrokom, da se 
igrajo z aparatom ali visijo z vrati.

• Nikoli se ne dotikajte napajalnega kabla/
vtiča z mokrimi rokami. To lahko povzroči 
kratek stik ali električni udar.

• V zamrzovalnika ne postavljajte steklenih 
steklenic ali pločevink, saj se bodo 
razpočile, ko bo vsebina zamrznila.

• V zamrzovalnik ne postavljajte 
eksplozivnih ali vnetljivih snovi.

• Ko odstranite led iz oddelka za led, se ga 
ne dotikajte. Led lahko povzroči opekline 
in / ali ureznine.

• Ne dotikajte se zamrznjenih živil z 
mokrimi rokami. Sladoleda ali kocke ledu 
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ne jejte takoj, ko jih odstranite iz predelka 
za izdelavo ledu.

• Odmrznjene hrane nikoli ne zamrzujte. 
To je lahko nevarno za vaše zdravje, saj 
lahko povzroči težave, kot je zastrupitev 
s hrano.

Stari in nedelujoči hladilniki
• Če ima vaš stari hladilnik ali zamrzovalnik 

ključavnico, preden ga zavržete, 
zaklenite ali odstranite ključavnico, saj se 
lahko otroci v njej ujamejo in povzročijo 
nesrečo.

• Stari hladilniki in zamrzovalniki vsebujejo 
izolacijski material in hladilno sredstvo s 
CFC-jem. Zato pazite, da ne škodujete 
okolju, ko se vaši stari hladilniki zavržejo.

Izjava CE o skladnosti
Izjavljamo, da naši izdelki ustrezajo 
veljavnim evropskim direktivam, odločbam 
in predpisom ter zahtevam, navedenim v 
omenjenih standardih.
Odstranjevanje starega aparata
Simbol na izdelku ali na 
embalaži označuje, da tega 
izdelka ne smete obravnavati kot 
gospodinjske odpadke. Namesto 
tega se izroči ustreznemu 
zbirnemu mestu za recikliranje električne 
in elektronske opreme. S pravilnim 
odlaganjem tega izdelka boste preprečili 
morebitne negativne posledice za okolje 
in zdravje ljudi, ki bi sicer lahko nastale 
zaradi neprimernega ravnanja z odpadki s 
tem izdelkom. Za podrobnejše informacije 
o recikliranju tega izdelka se obrnite na 
lokalno mestno pisarno, službo za odvoz 
gospodinjskih odpadkov ali trgovino, kjer 
ste izdelek kupili.
Embalaža in okolje 
Embalažni materiali ščitijo vaš 
stroj pred poškodbami, ki se 
lahko pojavijo med prevozom. 
Embalažni materiali so okolju 
prijazni, saj jih je mogoče reciklirati. 
Uporaba recikliranega materiala zmanjšuje 
porabo surovin in s tem zmanjšuje 
nastajanje odpadkov.
Opombe:

• Prosimo, skrbno preberite navodila za 
uporabo pred namestitvijo in uporabo 
vaše naprave. Ne odgovarjamo za škodo, 
ki je nastala zaradi napačne uporabe.

• Sledite vsem navodilom na napravi in 
navodilom priročnika za uporabo, in 
ta priročnik hranite na varnem mestu, 
da rešite težave, ki se lahko pojavijo v 
prihodnosti.

• Naprava je proizvedena za uporabo 
v domovih in se lahko uporablja le v 
gospodinjskih okoljih in za določene 
namene. Ni primerna za poslovno ali 
skupno uporabo. Takšna nenamenska 
uporaba prekine jamstvo za napravo in 
naše podjetje ne odgovarja za možno 
škodo.

• Naprava je proizvedena za uporabo 
v hišah in je primerna le za hlajenje 
/ shranjevanje hrane. Ni primerna za 
poslovno ali skupno uporabo in/ali za 
shranjevanje snovi, razen za hrano. 
Naše podjetje ne odgovarja za morebitne 
izgube, ki bi nastale zaradi neustrezne 
uporabe naprave.



SL − 10

2  OPIS NAPRAVE

6 7

1

2

3

4

5

Ta predstavitev je le za informacije o 
delih naprave. Deli se lahko razlikujejo 

glede na model vaše naprave.
1) Gumb termostata
2) Zgornja loputa zamrzovalnika
3) Spodnja loputa zamrzovalnika
4) Predali zamrzovalnika
5) Regulacijske noge
6) Pladenj za led
7) Plastično strgalo za led *

* Pri nekaterih modelih

Splošne opombe:
Zamrzovalni predel (Zamrzovalnik): 
Najbolj učinkovita poraba energije je 
zagotovljena v konfiguraciji s predali in koši 
v osnovnem položaju.
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2.1 Dimenzije

H
1

H
2

Prostor, potreben pri uporabi 2

H2 mm 1605

W2 mm 640

D2 mm 692,8

Skupni prostor, potreben pri 
uporabi 3

W3 mm 659,8

D3 mm 1142,3

Skupne dimenzije 1

H1 mm 1455

W1 mm 540

D1 mm 595

W1

D
1

W2

D
2

W3

D
3
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3 UPORABA NAPRAVE

3.1 Nastavitev termostata

Termostat samodejno uravnava 
temperaturo v hladilnem in zamrzovalnem 
prostoru. Temperature hladilnika lahko 
dosežemo z vrtenjem gumba na večje 
število; 1 do 3, 1 do 5 ali SF (največje 
število na termostatu je odvisno od vašega 
izdelka.)

Pomembna opomba: Ne poskušajte 
zavrteti gumba dlje od položaja 1, saj 

boste tako ustavili delovanje vaše naprave.

Gumb termostata

Nastavitve termostata:
1 – 2 :  Za kratkotrajno shranjevanje živil
3 – 4 :  Za dolgoročno shranjevanje živil 
5  :  Najvišji hladilni položaj. Naprava bo 

delovala dlje. Po potrebi spremenite 
nastavitev temperature.

Če ima naprava položaj SF:
• Obrnite gumb na SF, da svežo hrano 

hitro zamrznete. V tem položaju bo 
zamrzovalni del deloval pri nižjih 
temperaturah. Ko vaša hrana zmrzne, 
obrnite gumb termostata v običajni 
položaj. Če ne spremenite položaja SF, 
se naprava samodejno vrne v zadnji 
uporabljeni položaj termostata glede na 
čas, naveden v opombi. Vrnite stikalo 
termostata v položaj SF in ga vrnite v 
normalno uporabo v skladu s časom, 
navedenim v opombi. Če je stikalo 
termostata v položaju SF ob prvem 
zagonu, se bo naprava samodejno vrnila 
v delovanje v položaj termostata-3 glede 
na čas, naveden v opombi.

3.2 Opozorila za nastavitve temperature

• Hladilnik je zasnovan za delovanje 
v intervalih temperature okolja, ki so 
navedeni v standardih glede na razred 
podnebja, ki je naveden na etiketi s 
podatki. Ni priporočljivo, da hladilnik 
obratuje v okoljih, ki so izven navedenih 
temperaturnih razponov. To bo zmanjšalo 
učinkovitost hlajenja naprave.

• Prilagoditve temperature je treba izvesti 
glede na pogostost odpiranja vrat, 
količino hrane, ki se nahaja v napravi, in 
temperaturo okolice na lokaciji naprave.

• Ko je aparat prvič vklopljen, pustite, 
da deluje 24 ur, da doseže delovno 
temperaturo. V tem času ne odpirajte 
vrat in ne hranite velike količine hrane v 
notranjosti..

• Funkcija 5-minutne zakasnitve se 
uporablja za preprečevanje okvare 
kompresorja zamrzovalnika, ko ga 
izklopite in nato ponovno vklopite ali pa 
ko pride do izpada elektrike. Naprava 
začne normalno delovati po 5 minutah.

Klimatski razred in pomen
T (tropski): Hladilni aparat je namenjen za 
uporabo pri zunanjih temperaturah od 16 ° 
C do 43 ° C.
ST (subtropski): Hladilni aparat je 
namenjen za uporabo pri zunanjih 
temperaturah od 16 ° C do 38 ° C.
N (zmerno): Hladilni aparat je namenjen za 
uporabo pri zunanjih temperaturah od 16 ° 
C do 32 ° C.
SN (razširjeno zmerno): Hladilni aparat 
je namenjen za uporabo pri zunanjih 
temperaturah od 10 ° C do 32 ° C.

3.3 Dodatki

Izgled in besedilni opisi v poglavju 
dodatkov se lahko razlikujejo glede na 
model vaše naprave.
3.3.1 Pladenj za led (pri nekaterih 
modelih)
• Napolnite pladenj za led z vodo in ga 

položite v predel zamrzovalnika.
• Ko se voda spremeni v led, lahko zavrtite 
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pladenj, kot je prikazano spodaj, da 
odstranite ledene kocke.

3.3.2  Plastičnorezilo (pri nekaterih 
modelih)

Čez nekaj časa na določenih območjih 
zamrzovalnika se bo pojavil 
mraz. Mraz, ki se nabira v 
predelu zamrzovalnika, je treba 
redno odstranjevati. Po potrebi 
uporabite priloženo plastično 
rezilo. Tega ne počnite z ostrimi 
kovinskimi predmeti. Lahko predrejo 
tokokrog hladilnika in povzročijo 
nepopravljivo škodo naprave.

Izgled in besedilni opisi v poglavju 
dodatkov se lahko razlikujejo glede 

na model vaše naprave.

4 SHRANJEVANJE HRANE

4.1 Predel zamrzovalnika

Za običajne pogoje delovanja nastavite 
temperaturo zamrzovalnega prostora na 
-18 ali -20 oC. 
• Zamrzovalnik se uporablja za 

shranjevanje zamrznjene hrane, 
zamrzovanje sveže hrane in izdelavo 
kock ledu.

• Hrano v tekoči obliki je treba zamrzniti 
v plastičnih skodelicah, druga živila 
pa v plastičnih folijah ali vrečkah.Za 
zamrzovanje sveže hrane; pravilno zavijte 
in zatesnite svežo hrano, to pomeni, da 
mora biti embalaža zrakotesna in ne 
sme puščati. Najprimernejše so posebne 
vrečke za zamrzovanje, aluminijasta 
folija, polietilenske vrečke in plastične 
posode.

• Ne shranjujte sveže hrane poleg 
zamrznjene hrane, saj lahko zamrznjeno 
hrano odmrzne.

• Pred zamrznitvijo sveže hrane jo razdelite 
na dele, ki jih lahko zaužijete v enem 
sedenju.

• Zaužijte odmrznjeno hrano v kratkem 
času po odmrzovanju

• Pri shranjevanju zamrznjene hrane 
vedno upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca 
na embalaži za živila. Če informacije 
niso navedene, živil ne hranite več kot 3 
mesece od datuma nakupa.

• Ko kupujete zamrznjeno hrano, preverite, 
da je bila zamrznjena v ustreznih pogojih 
in da embalaža ni strgana.

• Zamrznjeno hrano je treba čim prej 
prevažati v ustreznih zabojnikih in dati v 
zamrzovalnik.

• Ne kupujte zamrznjene hrane, če 
embalaža kaže znake vlažnosti in 
nenavadno otekanje. Verjetno je bilo 
shranjeno pri neprimerni temperaturi in 
da se je vsebina poslabšala. 

• Rok trajanja zamrznjenih živil je odvisen 
od temperature v prostoru, nastavitve 
termostata, pogostosti odpiranja vrat 
zamrzovalnika, vrste živil in časa, ki je 
potreben za prevoz izdelkov od trgovine 
do vašega doma. Vedno upoštevajte 
navodila, natisnjena na embalaži, in 
nikoli ne uporabljajte izdelka po poteku 
navedenega roka trajanja.

• Če je bila vrata zamrzovalnika dlje 
časa odprta ali ni bila pravilno zaprta, 
bo nastala zmrzal, ki lahko prepreči 
učinkovito kroženje zraka. Da bi to rešili, 
izključite zamrzovalnik in počakajte, da se 
odtali. Ko zamrzovalnik popolnoma odtali, 
ga očistite.

• Prostornina zamrzovalnika, navedena 
na etiketi, je prostornina brez košar, 
pokrovov itd.

• Odmrznjene hrane ne zamrzujte. To je 
lahko nevarno za vaše zdravje, saj lahko 
povzroči težave, kot je zastrupitev s 
hrano.

OPOMBA: Če poskusite odpreti vrata 
zamrzovalnika takoj, ko jih zaprete, 
boste ugotovili, da se ne bodo zlahka 
odprla. To je navadno. Ko je ravnotežje 
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doseženo, se bodo vrata enostavno odprla.
Če želite uporabiti največjo zmogljivost 
zamrzovalnika in shraniti večje količine 
hrane, odstranite vse predale, razen 
spodnjega. Velike predmete lahko shranite 
neposredno na police.
• Če želite izkoristiti največjo zmogljivost 

zamrzovanja zamrzovalnika, zamrznjeno 
hrano v zgornji košari premaknite v druge 
košare in aktivirajte način “Super freeze”. 
Način "Super freeze" se samodejno 
deaktivira po 24 urah. Živila, ki jih želite 
zamrzniti, položite v zgornjo košaro 
predela zamrzovalnika, brez da bi 
presegli zmogljivost zamrzovanja vašega 
zamrzovalnika. Nato ponovno aktivirajte 
način "Super freeze". Hrano lahko 
položite poleg druge zamrznjene hrane, 
potem ko je popolnoma zamrznjena 
(najmanj 24 ur po tem, ko je drugič 
aktiviran način "Super freeze").

• Če želite zamrzniti majhno količino hrane 
(do 3 kg) v zamrzovalniku, jo postavite, 
ne da bi se dotaknili že zamrznjene 
hrane, in aktivirajte način "Super 
freeze". Hrano lahko položite poleg 
druge zamrznjene hrane, potem ko je 
popolnoma zamrznjena (po najmanj 24 
urah). 

• Pozor. Če želite prihraniti energijo, 
pri zamrzovanju majhnih količin hrane 
ponastavite temperaturo na prejšnjo 
vrednost, takoj ko je živilo popolnoma 
zamrznjeno.

• Polico za hitro zamrzovanje uporabite 
za hitrejše zamrzovanje domače hrane 
(in hrane, ki jo želite zamrzniti), saj 
ima večjo zamrzovalno moč. Polica 
za hitro zamrzovanje je spodnji predal 
zamrzovalnega prostora.

Spodnja tabela je hiter vodič, ki vam 
pokaže najučinkovitejši način 

shranjevanja glavnih skupin živil v vašem 
zamrzovalnem predelu.
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Meso in ribe Priprava Najdaljši čas skladiščenja
(meseci)

Zrezek Zavit v folijo 6 - 8

Meso jagnjetine Zavit v folijo 6 - 8

Telečja pečenka Zavit v folijo 6 - 8

Telečje kocke V majhnih kosih 6 - 8

Jagnječje kocke V kosih 4–8

Mleto meso V embalažah brez uporabe začimb 1–3

Drobovina (koščki) V kosih 1–3

Bolonjska klobasa / 
salama Pakirati ga je treba tudi, če ima membrano  

Piščanec in puran Zavit v folijo 4–6

Goska in raca Zavit v folijo 4–6

Jelen, zajec, divja svinja V 2,5 kg porcijah ali v obliki filetov 6 - 8

Sladkovodne ribe (losos, 
krap, ščuka, som)

Po čiščenju črevesja in lusk ribe operemo in 
osušimo. Po potrebi odstranite rep in glavo.

2

Pusta riba (morski 
brancin, robec, morski 
list)

4

Mastne ribe (Tuna, 
Skuša, Modra riba, 
sardel)

2–4

Školjke Čiste in v vrečki 4–6

Kaviar V lastni embalaži ali v aluminijasti ali plastični posodi 2 - 3

Polži V slani vodi ali v aluminijasti ali plastični posodi 3

OPOMBA: Zamrznjeno meso je treba po odtajanju skuhati kot sveže meso. Če meso po odmrzovanju ni 
kuhano, ga ne smemo ponovno zamrzniti.

Zelenjava in sadje Priprava Najdaljši čas skladiščenja
(meseci)

Stročji fižol in fižol Operite, narežite na majhne koščke in zavrite v vodi 10–13

Fižol Oluščimo in operemo ter zavremo v vodi 12

Zelje Operemo in zavremo v vodi 6 - 8

Korenček Očistite, narežite na rezine in zavrite v vodi 12

Paprika Steblo narežemo na dva kosa, odstranimo sredico in 
zavremo v vodi 8–10

Špinača Operite in zavrete v vodi 6 - 9

Cvetača 
Odstranite liste, prerežite sredico na koščke in jih 
nekaj časa pustite v vodi, kateri ste dodali malo 
limoninega soka 

10–12

Jajčevec Narezan na 2 cm kose, potem ko smo ga sprali 10–12

Koruza Operemo in pakiramo s steblom ali kot sladko koruzo 12

Jabolka in hruške Olupimo in narežemo 8–10

Marelice in breskve Razrežemo na dva dela in odstranimo sredico 4–6

Jagode in robide Operemo in oluščimo 8–12
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Zelenjava in sadje Priprava Najdaljši čas skladiščenja
(meseci)

Kuhano sadje V posodo dodajte 10% sladkorja 12

Slive, češnje, višnje Operemo in odstranimo peclje 8–12

Najdaljši čas 
shranjevanja (meseci)

Čas odtaljevanja pri 
sobni temperaturi (ure)

Čas odtaljevanja v pečici 
(minute)

Kruh 4–6 2 - 3 4–5 (220–225 °C)

Keksi 3–6 1–1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Fino pecivo 1–3 2 - 3 5–10 (200–225 °C)

Pita 1–1,5 3–4 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Listnato testo 2 - 3 1–1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pica 2 - 3 2–4 15-20 (200 °C)

Mlečni izdelki Priprava Najdaljši čas 
shranjevanja (meseci) Pogoji skladiščenja

Pakirano 
(homogenizirano) mleko V lastni embalaži 2 - 3 Čisto mleko – v lastni 

embalaži

Sir – razen belega sira V rezinah 6 - 8

Za kratkotrajno skladiščenje 
se lahko uporabi originalna 
embalaža. Zavijte v folijo za 
daljše obdobje.

Maslo, margarina V lastni embalaži 6

5  ČIŠČENJE IN VZDRŽEVANJE
Pred čiščenjem napravo izključite iz 
električnega omrežja.
Naprave ne perite tako, da nanjo 
nalijete vodo.
Za čiščenje naprave ne uporabljajte 
abrazivnih izdelkov, detergentov ali 

mil. Po čiščenju, sperite z vodo in previdno 
posušite. Ko končate s čiščenjem, 
priključite vtič v električno omrežje s suhimi 
rokami.
• Prepričajte se, da v ohišje svetilke in 

druge električne komponente ne vstopa 
voda.

• Napravo je treba redno čistiti z raztopino 
sode bikarbone in mlačne vode.

• Ročno očistite dodatno opremo z 
milom in vodo. Ne perite dodatkov v 
pomivalnem stroju.

• Kondenzator očistite s čopičem vsaj 
dvakrat letno. Tako boste prihranili 
pri stroških energije in povečali 
produktivnost.

Med čiščenjem morate izključiti 
napajanje.

5.1 Odtaljevanje

Postopek odmrzovanja zamrzovalnika
• V notranjosti zamrzovalnika se naberejo 

majhne količine zmrzali, njihova količina 
pa je odvisna od tega, kako dolgo 
so vrata zamrzovalnika odprta ali od 
količine vlage. Bistvenega pomena 
je, da ne dovolite nabiranja zmrzali 
ali ledu na mestih, kjer lahko to vpliva 
na tesnjenje vrat. Na ta način lahko 
zrak prodre v notranjost ter pospeši 
neprekinjeno delovanje kompresorja. 
Tanek sloj zmrzali je precej mehak in se 
lahko odstrani s krtačko ali plastičnim 
strgalom. Ne uporabljajte kovinskih ali 
ostrih strgal, mehanskih naprav ali drugih 
pripomočkov za pospeševanje postopka 
odtaljevanja. Odstranite vso zmrzali, ki 
se je nabrala na dnu zamrzovalnika. Če 
želite odstraniti tanko zmrzal, morate 
izklopiti napravo.

• Če želite odstraniti debele kose ledu, 
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izključite napravo iz napajanja in izpraznite 
njeno vsebino v kartonske škatle ter te 
zavijte v debele odeje ali plasti papirja, 
da ostane hrana mrzla. Odtaljevanje je 
najučinkovitejše, če ga izvedete pri skoraj 
praznem zamrzovalniku, prav tako pa ga 
je treba izvesti čim hitreje, da preprečite 
segrevanje izdelkov.

• Ne uporabljajte kovinskih ali ostrih strgal, 
mehanskih naprav ali drugih pripomočkov 
za pospeševanje postopka odtaljevanja. 
Povečana temperatura zamrznjenih živil 
med postopkom odtaljevanja bo skrajšala 
rok trajanja živil. Med odtaljevanjem naj bo 
vsebina dobro zavita in hladna.

• Obrišite notranjost z gobico ali čisto krpo.
• V predel zamrzovalnika postavite eno 

ali več posod s toplo vodo, da pospešite 
postopek odtaljevanja.

• Med polaganjem izdelkov nazaj v 
zamrzovalnik dobro preglejte embalaže. 
Če je katera embalaža odtaljena, hrano v 
tej embalaži zaužijte v roku 24 ur ali pa jo 
skuhajte in nato ponovno zamrznite.

• Ko je postopek odtaljevanja zaključen, 
očistite notranjost naprave z raztopino 
tople vode in majhno količino sode 
bikarbone in jo nato dobro posušite. Na 
isti način očistite vse odstranljive dele in 
jih ponovno namestite. Napravo ponovno 
priključite na električno omrežje in pustite 
2 do 3 ure, nastavite številko MAX, preden 
vstavite hrano nazaj v zamrzovalnik.

Zamenjava LED osvetlitve
če želite zamenjati katero koli LED, se 
obrnite na najbližji pooblaščeni servisni 
center.

Opomba: Število in mesto LED-trakov 
se lahko razlikuje glede na model.

Če je izdelek opremljen z LED svetilko
Ta izdelek vsebuje vir svetlobe razreda 
energijske učinkovitosti <E>.
Če je izdelek opremljen z LED trakovi ali 
LED karticami
Ta izdelek vsebuje vir svetlobe razreda 
energijske učinkovitosti <F>.

6  PREVAŽANJE IN 
SPREMINJANJE POZICIJE

6.1  Prevoz in spreminjanje pozicije

• Originalno embalažo in peno lahko 
hranite za ponovni prevoz (neobvezno).

• Napravo pritrdite z debelo embalažo, 
trakovi ali močnimi vrvicami in sledite 
navodilom za transport na embalaži.

• Odstranite vse premične dele ali jih 
pritrdite na aparat pred udarci z uporabo 
trakov pri premeščanju ali transportu.

Napravo vedno nosite v pokončnem 
položaju.

6.2 Premestitev vrat

• Smeri odpiranja vrat vaše naprave ni 
mogoče spremeniti, če so ročaji vrat 
nameščeni na sprednji površini vrat 
naprave.

• Smer odpiranja vrat je mogoče spremeniti 
pri modelih brez ročajev.

• Če lahko smer odpiranja vrat naprave 
spremenite, se obrnite na najbližji 
pooblaščeni servisni center, da 
spremenite smer odpiranja.
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7  PREDEN POKLIČETE 
POPRODAJNEGA SERVISERJA

Če imate težave z aparatom, preverite 
naslednje, preden se obrnete na servisno 
službo.
Vaša naprava  ne deluje
Preverite, ali:
• Obstaja električno napajanje
• Ste vtič pravilno vključili v vtičnico
• Pregorela je vtična ali omrežna varovalka
• Vtičnica je pokvarjena. Če želite to 

preveriti, v isto vtičnico priključite drug 
delujoč aparat.

Naprava slabo deluje
Preverite, ali:
• je naprava preobremenjena
• Vrata naprave so pravilno zaprta
• Na kondenzatorju je prah
• Je prostora dovolj blizu zadnje in 

stranske stene.
Vaša naprava deluje hrupno

Običajni zvoki
Pojavi se razpokan zvok:

• Med samodejnim odtaljevanjem
• Ko se naprava ohladi ali segreje 

(zaradi širitve materiala naprave).
Kratek hrup pokanja se pojavi: Ko 
termostat vklopi/izklopi kompresor.
Hrup motorja: Ta hrup pomeni, da 
kompresor navadno deluje. Ko se 
kompresor prvič zažene, lahko kratek 
čas deluje glasneje.
Zvok žuborenja in brbotanja: Ko 
hladilna tekočina teče skozi cevi 
sistema.
Pojavi se hrup vode, ki teče: Zaradi 
vode, ki teče v posodo za izhlapevanje. 
Med odtaljevanjem je ta hrup običajen.
Pojavi se hrup pihanja zraka: Pri 
nekaterih modelih med normalnim 
delovanjem sistema zaradi kroženja 
zraka.

Robovi aparatav stiku z vratnim spojem 
so topli
Zlasti poleti (tople letne čase) se lahko med 
delovanjem kompresorja površine, ki so 

v stiku z vratnim sklepom, segrejejo, to je 
normalno.
V napravi se kopiči vlaga
Preverite, ali:
• Vsa hrana je pakirana pravilno. Posode 

morajo biti suhe, preden jih postavite v 
hladilnik.

• Vrata hladilnika se pogosto odpirajo. 
Vlaga prostora vstopi v hladilnik, ko se 
vrata odprejo. Vlaga se hitreje poveča, če 
se vrata pogosteje odpirajo, še posebej, 
če je vlaga v prostoru velika.

Vrata se ne odpirajo ali zapirajo pravilno
Preverite, ali:
• Obstaja hrana ali embalaža, ki 

preprečujeta, da bi se vrata zaprla
• Zglobi vrat so zlomljeni ali raztrgani
• Vaša naprava je na ravni površini.
Priporočila
• Če je aparat izklopljen ali izključen iz 

električnega omrežja, počakajte vsaj 
5 minut, preden vključite aparat ali ga 
znova zaženite, da preprečite poškodbe 
kompresorja.

• Če dlje časa ne boste uporabljali vašega 
hladilnika (npr. poletne počitnice), ga 
izklopite iz napajanja. Očistite hladilnik 
v skladu s poglavjem čiščenja in pustite 
vrata odprta, da preprečite vlago in vonj.

• Če ste upoštevali vsa zgornja navodila 
in težava ni odpravljena, se obrnite na 
najbližji pooblaščeni servis.

• Nakupljeni aparat je zasnovan samo 
za domačo uporabo. Ni primerna za 
poslovno ali skupno uporabo. Če 
potrošnik uporablja aparat na način, 
ki temu ni v skladu, poudarjamo, da 
proizvajalec in prodajalec v garancijskem 
roku ne bosta odgovorna za morebitna 
popravila in okvare.



SL − 19

8 NASVETI ZA VARČEVANJE Z 
ENERGIJO
1.  Napravo namestite v hladnem, dobro 

prezračenem prostoru, vendar ne na 
neposredni sončni svetlobi in ne v 
bližini vira toplote (na primer radiatorja 
ali pečice), sicer je treba uporabiti 
izolacijsko ploščo.

2.  Pustite, da se topla hrana in pijače 
ohladijo, preden jih postavite v aparat.

3.  Če je na voljo, hrano za odmrzovanje 
postavite v predel hladilnika. Nizka 
temperatura zamrznjene hrane bo 
pomagala ohladiti predel hladilnika, 
medtem ko se hrana odtaja. Tako boste 
prihranili energijo. Zamrznjena hrana, 
ki jo pustite odtajati zunaj naprave, bo 
povzročila izgubo energije.

4.  Pijače ali druge tekočine naj bodo 
pokrite v napravi. Če pustimo nepokrito, 
se bo vlažnost v napravi povečala, zato 
naprava porabi več energije. Pokrite 
pijače in druge tekočine ohranijo svoj 
vonj in okus dlje.

5.  Izogibajte se daljšemu ali prepogostemu 
odpiranju vrat, saj lahko topel zrak vstopi 
v notranjost in povzroči nepotrebno 
pogosto vklapljanje kompresorja.

6.  Vse pokrove za različne temperaturne 
predele imejte zaprte (predal svežega 
sadja in zelenjave, hladilni predel itd.).

7.  Tesnilo na vratih mora biti čisto in 
prožno. V primeru obrabe zamenjajte 
tesnilo.

9 TEHNIČNI PODATKI
Tehnični podatki se nahajajo na tipski ploščici 
na notranji strani naprave in na energijski 
nalepki.
QR koda na energijski nalepki, ki je priložena 
napravi, vsebuje spletno povezavo do 
informacij, povezanih z delovanjem naprave 
v podatkovni bazi EU EPREL.
Hranite energijsko nalepko za referenco 
skupaj z uporabniškim priročnikom in vsemi 
drugimi dokumenti, ki so priloženi tej napravi.

Enake podatke je mogoče najti tudi v 
E P R E L  s  p o v e z a v o  n a  s p l e t n o 
stranhttps://eprel.ec.europa.eu ter ime 
modela in številko izdelka, ki ga najdete na 
tipski ploščici naprave.
Za podrobne informacije o energijski nalepki 
glejte povezavo www.theenergylabel.eu.

10 INFORMACIJE ZA 
PRESKUSNE INSTITUTE
Namestitev in priprava naprave za vsako 
EcoDesign preverjanje mora biti v skladu z 
EN 62552. Zahteve za prezračevanje, mere 
vdolbine in najmanjši odmiki zadaj morajo 
biti, kot so navedene v tem Uporabniškem 
priročniku v NODAĻA 2. Za vse dodatne 
informacije, vključno z načrti za nakladanje, 
se obrnite na proizvajalca.

11 SKRB ZA STRANKE IN 
STORITVE
Uporabljajte samo originalne nadomestne 
dele.
Ko se obrnete na naš pooblaščeni servisni 
center, preverite, ali imate na voljo naslednje 
podatke: Model, PNC, Serijsko Številko.
Oznako z oceno najdete v območju 
hladilnika na levi spodnji strani..
Izvirni nadomestni deli za nekatere 
posebne sestavne dele so na voljo najmanj 
7 ali 10 let, odvisno od vrste sestavnega 
dela, od dajanja zadnje enote modela na 
trg.

Obiščite našo spletno stran, če:
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Dziękujemy za wybór tego produktu. 
Ta instrukcja obsługi zawiera ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa oraz zalecenia, 
które mają pomóc w użytkowaniu i konserwacji urządzenia. 
Należy poświęcić czas na przeczytanie tej instrukcji przed użyciem urządzenia oraz 
zachowanie tego podręcznika do późniejszego użycia.

Ikona Typ Znaczenie

OSTRZEŻENIE Poważne obrażenia ciała lub zagrożenie życia

RYZYKO PORAŻENIA PRĄDEM 
ELEKTRYCZNYM Zagrożenie niebezpiecznym napięciem

POŻAR Ostrzeżenie; ryzyko pożaru / materiały łatwopalne

PRZESTROGA Zagrożenie obrażeniami ciała lub stratami materialnymi

WAŻNE Użytkować system prawidłowo
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1 INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

1.1 Ogólne ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
Należy dokładnie przeczytać niniejszą instrukcję 
obsługi.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie należy zasłaniać otworów 
wentylacyjnych zabudowy ani wbudowanej struktury.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie należy stosować żadnych 
narzędzi mechanicznych ani środków w celu 
przyspieszenia procesu rozmrażania innych niż 
zalecane przez producenta.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Wewnątrz komór do 
przechowywania żywności nie należy używać 
urządzeń elektrycznych innych niż te wskazane przez 
producenta.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Należy uważać, aby nie uszkodzić 
obiegu czynnika chłodniczego.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Ustawiając urządzenie, należy się 
upewnić, że kabel zasilający nie jest zakleszczony lub 
uszkodzony.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie umieszczać rozgałęziaczy ani 
przenośnych źródeł zasilania z tyłu urządzenia.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Aby uniknąć zagrożeń 
wynikających z braku stabilności urządzenia, należy je 
naprawiać zgodnie z instrukcjami.

Jeżeli w urządzeniu zastosowano środek R600a 
jako czynnik chłodniczy (ta informacja będzie 
znajdować się na etykiecie chłodziarki), należy 
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zachować ostrożność podczas transportu i montażu, 
aby zapobiec zniszczeniu części chłodziarki. Środek 
R600a jest przyjaznym środowisku naturalnym gazem, 
ale jest on wybuchowy. W przypadku wycieku gazu w 
wyniku uszkodzenia elementów chłodziarki należy 
odsunąć lodówkę od źródeł otwartego ognia lub ciepła 
i przez kilka minut wietrzyć pomieszczenie, w którym 
znajduje się urządzenie.
• Podczas przenoszenia i ustawiania lodówki należy 

uważać, aby nie uszkodzić obiegu gazu chłodziarki.
• W urządzeniu nie należy przechowywać materiałów, 

takich jak aerozole z substancjami łatwopalnymi.
• To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku w domu 

oraz w zastosowaniach gospodarczych, takich jak:
 – pomieszczenia kuchenne dla pracowników 
sklepów, biur i innych miejsc pracy;

 – gospodarstwa agroturystyczne oraz do użytku 
klientów hoteli, moteli i innych obiektów 
noclegowych;

 – obiekty oferujące nocleg ze śniadaniem;
 – obiekty gastronomiczne i niezajmujące się 
handlem detalicznym.

• Jeśli wtyczka lodówki nie jest zgodna z gniazdkiem 
elektrycznym, musi zostać wymieniona przez 
producenta, pracownika serwisu lub podobnie 
wykwalifikowaną osobę w celu uniknięcia 
niebezpieczeństwa.
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• Specjalna wtyczka z uziemieniem została połączona 
z przewodem zasilającym chłodziarki. Wtyczka ta 
powinna być używana z gniazdkiem elektrycznym 
z uziemieniem 16 A. Jeśli w domu użytkownika nie 
ma takiego gniazdka, należy zlecić jego montaż 
autoryzowanemu elektrykowi.

• Urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci w wieku 
od 8 lat oraz osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach 
ruchowych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych, 
a także osoby nieposiadające odpowiedniego 
doświadczenia i wiedzy, pod nadzorem lub 
instruktażem innych osób oraz po instruktażu 
dotyczącym bezpiecznego użytkowania, pod 
warunkiem że rozumieją one niebezpieczeństwa 
wynikające z nieprawidłowego użytkowania. Dzieci 
nie powinny bawić się urządzeniem. Należące 
do obowiązków użytkownika czynności z zakresu 
czyszczenia i konserwacji nie powinny być 
wykonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru.

• Dzieci w wieku od 3 do 8 lat mogą ładować i 
rozładowywać urządzenia chłodnicze. Dzieci 
nie powinny czyścić urządzeń ani wykonywać 
konserwacji przewidzianej dla użytkownika. 
Bardzo małe dzieci (poniżej 3. roku życia) w ogóle 
nie powinny korzystać z urządzeń. Użytkowanie 
urządzeń przez małe dzieci (od 3 do 8 lat) jest 
bezpieczne tylko pod stałym nadzorem, starsze 
dzieci (w wieku od 8 do 14 lat) i osoby szczególnie 
wrażliwe mogą bezpiecznie korzystać z urządzeń 
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pod właściwym nadzorem lub po tym, jak zostały 
poinstruowane na temat użytkowania urządzenia. 
Ludzie bardzo wrażliwi mogą bezpiecznie korzystać 
z urządzenia tylko pod stałym nadzorem.

• Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony, 
powinien zostać wymieniony przez producenta, 
pracownika autoryzowanego serwisu lub podobnie 
wykwalifikowaną osobę w celu uniknięcia 
niebezpieczeństwa.

• To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku na 
wysokościach przekraczających 2000 m n.p.m.

Aby uniknąć zanieczyszczenia żywności, należy 
przestrzegać poniższych instrukcji:
• Pozostawianie zbyt długo otwartych drzwi może 

spowodować znaczny wzrost temperatury w 
komorach urządzenia.

• Regularnie czyścić powierzchnie, które mogą wejść 
w kontakt z żywnością, oraz dostępne systemy 
odwadniające.

• Surowe mięso i ryby przechowywać w odpowiednich 
pojemnikach w lodówce, aby nie miały żadnego 
kontaktu z innymi produktami spożywczymi.

• Komory na mrożonki oznaczone dwiema 
gwiazdkami są odpowiednie do przechowywania 
zamrożonej żywności, przechowywania lub robienia 
lodów i robienia kostek lodu.

• Komory oznaczone jedną, dwiema lub trzema 
gwiazdkami nie nadają się do zamrażania świeżej 
żywności.
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• Jeśli urządzenie chłodnicze pozostaje puste przez 
dłuższy czas, należy je wyłączyć, rozmrozić, 
wyczyścić, osuszyć i pozostawić otwarte drzwi, aby 
zapobiec rozwojowi pleśni w urządzeniu.
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1.2 Ostrzeżenia dotyczące instalacji

Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z 
zamrażarki należy zwrócić uwagę na 
następujące punkty:
• Napięcie robocze zamrażarki wynosi 

220–240 V (50 Hz).
• Wtyczka musi być dostępna po 

zamontowaniu urządzenia.
• Przy pierwszym użyciu z zamrażarki 

może wydzielać się nieprzyjemny 
zapach. Jest to normalne, a nieprzyjemny 
zapach zniknie, gdy zamrażarka 
rozpocznie chłodzenie. 

• Przed podłączeniem zamrażarki należy 
się upewnić, że informacje na tabliczce 
znamionowej (napięcie i podłączone 
obciążenie) są zgodne z głównym 
źródłem zasilania. W przypadku 
wątpliwości należy skonsultować się z 
autoryzowanym elektrykiem.

• Należy włożyć wtyczkę do gniazdka z 
działającym uziemieniem. Jeśli gniazdko 
nie ma uziemienia lub wtyczka nie 
pasuje, zalecamy skonsultować się 
z autoryzowanym elektrykiem w celu 
uzyskania pomocy.

• Urządzenie musi być połączone do 
właściwie zamontowanego gniazdka 
z bezpiecznikiem. Zasilanie prądem 
przemiennym oraz napięcie w 
miejscu podłączenia urządzenia musi 
odpowiadać napięciu na tabliczce 
znamionowej urządzenia (tabliczka 
znamionowa znajduje się po lewej stronie 
wewnątrz urządzenia).

• Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialności za 
szkody, które wystąpią po podłączeniu 
urządzenia do gniazdka bez uziemienia.

• Zamrażarkę należy umieścić w miejscu 
nienarażonym na działanie promieni 
słonecznych.

• Zamrażarki nigdy nie należy używać 
na zewnątrz ani narażać na działanie 
deszczu.

• Urządzenie musi znajdować się w 
odległości co najmniej 50 cm od pieców, 
kuchenek gazowych i nagrzewnic 
oraz co najmniej 5 cm od kuchenek 

elektrycznych.
• Jeśli zamrażarka znajduje się obok 

zamrażarki przeznaczonej do głębokiego 
mrożenia, należy zostawić pomiędzy nimi 
przerwę co najmniej 2 cm, aby zapobiec 
tworzeniu się wilgoci na zewnętrznej 
powierzchni.

• Nie należy przykrywać obudowy 
zamrażarki ani jej górnej części 
materiałem. Wpłynie to na działanie 
zamrażarki.

• Wymagany prześwit nad urządzeniem 
wynosi co najmniej 150 mm. Nie 
należy umieszczać na nim żadnych 
przedmiotów.

• Nie należy umieszczać ciężkich 
przedmiotów na urządzeniu.

• Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania 
z urządzenia należy je dokładnie 
wyczyścić (zobacz punkt Czyszczenie i 
konserwacja).

• Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z 
zamrażarki należy przetrzeć wszystkie 
części urządzenia roztworem z ciepłej 
wody i łyżeczki sody oczyszczonej. 
Następnie przepłukać czystą wodą i 
wytrzeć do sucha. Po oczyszczeniu 
włożyć wszystkie części do zamrażarki.

• Należy zamontować dwie plastikowe 
prowadnice dystansujące 
(części z czarnymi 
przeziernikami – 
skraplaczem – z tyłu), 
obracając je o 90° (jak 
pokazano na ilustracji), 
tak aby skraplacz nie 
dotykał ściany.

• Odległość urządzenia od ściany nie 
powinna być większa niż 75 mm.

1.3 Podczas użytkowania

• Nie podłączać zamrażarki do sieci 
elektrycznej przy użyciu przedłużacza.

• Nie używać zniszczonych, pękniętych ani 
starych wtyczek.

• Nie należy ciągnąć, zginać ani niszczyć 
przewodu.

• Nie używać adaptera wtyczki.
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• Niniejsze urządzenie jest zaprojektowane 
do użycia przez osoby dorosłe. 
Nie pozwalać dzieciom bawić się 
urządzeniem ani wieszać się na 
drzwiach.

• Nigdy nie dotykać kabla zasilania/wtyczki 
mokrymi rękami. Może to spowodować 
zwarcie lub porażenie prądem.

• Nie umieszczać szklanych butelek ani 
puszek w zamrażarce, ponieważ mogą 
one pęknąć w wyniku zamarzania 
zawartości.

• Nie umieszczać w zamrażarce 
materiałów wybuchowych lub 
łatwopalnych.

• Nie dotykać lodu usuwanego z komory do 
wytwarzania lodu. Lód może powodować 
odmrożenia i/lub skaleczenia.

• Nie dotykać mrożonych produktów 
mokrymi rękami. Nie należy jeść lodów 
ani kostek lodu zaraz po wyjęciu ich z 
komory do wytwarzania lodu.

• Nie zamrażać ponownie rozmrożonej 
żywności. Niezastosowanie się 
do powyższego zalecenia może 
spowodować problemy zdrowotne takie 
jak zatrucie pokarmowe.

Stare i zepsute lodówki
• Jeśli stara lodówka lub zamrażarka 

ma zamek, należy go wyłamać lub 
usunąć przed wyrzuceniem urządzenia, 
ponieważ dzieci mogą utknąć wewnątrz i 
może dojść do wypadku.

• Stare lodówki i zamrażarki zawierają 
materiał izolacyjny oraz czynnik 
chłodniczy z CFC. Dlatego pozbywając 
się starych lodówek, należy zadbać o 
ochronę środowiska.

Deklaracja zgodności CE
Oświadczamy, że nasze produkty 
spełniają obowiązujące europejskie 
dyrektywy, decyzje i regulacje oraz wymogi 
wymienione w odnośnych normach.
Utylizacja zużytego urządzenia
Symbol na produkcie lub jego 
opakowaniu wskazuje, że nie 
może on być traktowany jako 
odpad z gospodarstw domowych. 

Zamiast tego należy przekazać do 
właściwego punktu zbiórki do recyklingu 
sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. 
Zapewnienie prawidłowej utylizacji produktu 
pomaga zapobiec negatywnym skutkom 
dla środowiska i zdrowia ludzkiego, 
do czego mogłoby dojść w przypadku 
niewłaściwego likwidowania tego produktu. 
Więcej szczegółowych informacji na temat 
recyklingu tego produktu można uzyskać 
po skontaktowaniu się z lokalnymi biurem 
miejskim, służbami utylizacji właściwymi 
dla swojego miejsca zamieszkania lub ze 
sklepem, w którym produkt został nabyty.
Opakowanie i środowisko 
Materiały opakowaniowe 
zabezpieczają urządzenie przed 
uszkodzeniem, które może 
wystąpić podczas transportu. 
Materiały opakowaniowe są przyjazne 
środowisku, ponieważ nadają się do 
recyklingu. Używanie surowców wtórnych 
obniża zużycie surowców i dzięki temu 
zmniejsza wytwarzanie odpadów.
Uwagi:
• Przed montażem i rozpoczęciem 

korzystania z urządzenia 
należy dokładnie przeczytać 
instrukcję obsługi. Nie ponosimy 
odpowiedzialności za szkody powstałe 
w wyniku nieprawidłowego użytkowania 
urządzenia.

• Należy postępować zgodnie z 
instrukcjami znajdującymi się na 
urządzeniu i instrukcją obsługi oraz 
przechowywać instrukcję w bezpiecznym 
miejscu, aby móc rozwiązać problemy, 
które mogą się pojawić w przyszłości.

• Urządzenie to zostało wyprodukowane 
do użytku domowego i może być 
używane wyłącznie w domach i tylko do 
określonych celów. Urządzenie nie jest 
przeznaczone do użytku komercyjnego 
ani publicznego. Takie użycie spowoduje 
unieważnienie gwarancji urządzenia, 
a nasza firma nie będzie ponosiła 
odpowiedzialności za powstałe w wyniku 
tego straty.

• Urządzenie jest przeznaczone do 
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użytku domowego i służy wyłącznie do 
chłodzenia i przechowywania żywności. 
Urządzenie to nie jest odpowiednie do 
użytku komercyjnego lub publicznego ani 
do przechowywania substancji innych 
niż żywność. Nasza firma nie ponosi 
odpowiedzialności za żadne straty 
powstałe w wyniku nieprawidłowego 
użytkowania urządzenia.

2  OPIS URZĄDZENIA

6 7

1

2

3

4

5

Niniejsza prezentacja stanowi 
wyłącznie informację o częściach tego 

urządzenia. Części mogą się różnić w 
zależności od modelu urządzenia.
1) Pokrętło termostatu
2) Górny panel zamrażarki
3) Dolny panel zamrażarki
4) Szuflady zamrażarki
5) Nóżki poziomujące
6) Tacka pojemnika na lód
7) Skrobaczka do lodu z tworzywa 
sztucznego *

* W wybranych modelach

Uwagi ogólne:
Komora zamrażarki (zamrażarka): 
Najbardziej efektywne wykorzystanie 
energii jest zapewnione w konfiguracji z 
szufladami i pojemnikami znajdującymi w 
pozycji przechowywania.
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2.1 Wymiary

H
1

H
2

Przestrzeń wymagana w 
użytkowaniu 2

H2 mm 1605,0

W2 mm 640,0

D2 mm 692,8

Całkowita przestrzeń wymagana 
w użytkowaniu 3

W3 mm 659,8

D3 mm 1142,3

Wymiary całkowite 1

H1 mm 1455,0

W1 mm 540,0

D1 mm 595,0

W1

D
1

W2

D
2

W3

D
3
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3 KORZYSTANIE Z URZĄDZENIA

3.1 Ustawienia termostatu

Termostat automatycznie reguluje 
temperaturę w komorach chłodziarki i 
zamrażarki. Temperaturę w chłodziarce 
można uzyskać, obracając pokrętło na 
wyższe numery; od 1 do 3, od 1 do 5 lub SF 
(maksymalne oznaczenia na termostacie 
zależą od produktu).

Ważna uwaga: Nie należy próbować 
obracać pokrętła poza pozycję 1, 

ponieważ spowoduje to zatrzymanie pracy 
urządzenia.

Pokrętło termostatu

Ustawienia termostatu:
1 – 2:  Do krótkotrwałego przechowywania 

żywności
3 – 4:  Do długotrwałego przechowywania 

żywności 
5:  Maksymalna pozycja chłodzenia. 

Urządzenie będzie pracować dłużej. W 
razie potrzeby należy zmienić ustawienie 
temperatury.

Jeśli w urządzeniu jest dostępna pozycja 
SF:
• Aby szybko zamrozić świeże jedzenie, 

należy obrócić pokrętło na SF. W tej 
pozycji komora zamrażarki będzie 
działać przy niższych temperaturach. 
Po zamrożeniu jedzenia należy 
obrócić pokrętło termostatu do pozycji 
normalnego użytkowania. Jeśli nie 
zostanie zmieniona pozycja SF, 
urządzenie automatycznie powróci do 
ostatnio używanego położenia termostatu 
po upływie czasu wskazanego w uwadze. 

Przywrócić przełącznik termostatu w 
położenie SF, a następnie przywrócić 
do normalnej pozycji zgodnie z czasem 
wskazanym w uwadze. Jeżeli przy 
pierwszym uruchomieniu urządzenia 
przełącznik termostatu znajduje się w 
pozycji SF, urządzenie automatycznie 
powróci do pracy w pozycji 3 termostatu 
po upływie czasu podanego w uwadze.

3.2 Ostrzeżenia dotyczące ustawień 
temperatury

• Urządzenie zostało zaprojektowane z 
myślą o działaniu w zakresie temperatur 
otoczenia określonych w normach, 
zgodnie z klasą klimatyczną znajdującą 
się na etykiecie informacyjnej. Nie jest 
zalecana praca lodówki w środowiskach, 
których temperatura wykracza poza 
określone zakresy. Zmniejszy to 
efektywność chłodzenia urządzenia.

• Temperaturę należy dostosowywać 
w zależności od częstości otwierania 
drzwi, ilości żywności w urządzeniu 
oraz temperatury otoczenia w miejscu 
ustawienia lodówki.

• Po pierwszym uruchomieniu urządzenia 
należy pozostawić je na 24 godziny, 
aby osiągnęło temperaturę roboczą. W 
tym czasie nie należy otwierać drzwi ani 
trzymać w środku dużej ilości jedzenia.

• Funkcja 5-minutowego opóźnienia jest 
stosowana, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu 
sprężarki urządzenia podczas 
podłączania lub odłączania z sieci lub w 
razie wystąpienia awarii zasilania. Po 5 
minutach urządzenie zacznie normalnie 
pracować.

Klasa klimatyczna i znaczenie:
T (klimat zwrotnikowy): To urządzenie 
chłodnicze jest przeznaczone do użytku 
w temperaturach otoczenia w zakresie od 
16°C do 43°C.
ST (klimat podzwrotnikowy): To 
urządzenie chłodnicze jest przeznaczone 
do użytku w temperaturach otoczenia w 
zakresie od 16°C do 38°C.
N (klimat umiarkowany): To urządzenie 
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chłodnicze jest przeznaczone do użytku 
w temperaturach otoczenia w zakresie od 
16°C do 32°C.
SN (rozszerzony klimat umiarkowany): 
To urządzenie chłodnicze jest 
przeznaczone do użytku w temperaturach 
otoczenia w zakresie od 10°C do 32°C.

3.3 Akcesoria

Opisy wizualne i tekstowe w sekcji 
akcesoriów mogą się różnić w 
zależności od modelu urządzenia.
3.3.1 Tacka do lodu (w wybranych 
modelach)
• Napełnić tackę do lodu wodą i umieścić 

ją w komorze zamrażarki.
• Po całkowitym zamrożeniu wody można 

przekręcić tackę w sposób pokazany 
poniżej, aby usunąć kostki lodu.

3.3.2  Plastikowa skrobaczka (w 
wybranych modelach)

Po pewnym czasie w niektórych częściach 
zamrażarki zacznie powstawać 
szron. Szron nagromadzony w 
zamrażarce powinien być 
regularnie usuwany. W razie 
potrzeby należy użyć 
dostarczonej plastikowej 
skrobaczki. Nie należy używać do tego 
ostrych narzędzi. Mogłyby one przebić 
obwód lodówki i spowodować 
nieodwracalne uszkodzenie urządzenia.

Opisy wizualne i tekstowe w sekcji 
akcesoriów mogą się różnić w 

zależności od modelu urządzenia.

4 PRZECHOWYWANIE 
ŻYWNOŚCI

4.1 Komora zamrażarki

W normalnych warunkach pracy należy 
ustawić temperaturę w komorze zamrażarki 
na -18 lub -20oC. 
• Zamrażarka służy do przechowywania 

mrożonej żywności, zamrażania świeżej 
żywności i wytwarzania kostek lodu.

• Żywność w płynnej formie powinna być 
zamrożona w plastikowych kubkach, 
a pozostałą żywność należy mrozić w 
plastikowych woreczkach lub torbach. 
Do przechowywania mrożonej żywności 
należy poprawnie owinąć i zamknąć 
w opakowaniu świeżą żywność; 
opakowanie powinno być hermetyczne i 
bez widocznych nieszczelności. Idealnie 
do tego celu nadają się specjalne torby 
do zamrażania, folia aluminiowa, worki 
polietylenowe i plastikowe pojemniki.

• Nie należy umieszczać świeżej ani ciepłej 
żywności obok mrożonej żywności, 
ponieważ może to spowodować jej 
rozmrożenie.

• Przed zamrożeniem świeżej żywności 
należy podzielić ją na porcje, które 
można spożyć podczas jednego posiłku.

• Mrożoną żywność należy spożywać w 
krótkim czasie po rozmrożeniu.

• Podczas przechowywania mrożonej 
żywności należy zawsze postępować 
zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta 
umieszczonymi na opakowaniu żywności. 
Jeśli na opakowaniu nie są podane 
żadne informacje, żywność nie powinna 
być przechowywana dłużej niż przez 3 
miesiące od daty zakupu.

• Przy zakupie mrożonek należy się 
upewnić, że były one przechowywane 
w odpowiednich warunkach i że 
opakowanie nie jest uszkodzone.

• Żywność mrożona powinna być 
przewożona w odpowiednich 
pojemnikach i jak najszybciej 
umieszczana w zamrażarce.

• Nie należy kupować żywności 



PL - 15

mrożonej, jeśli na opakowaniu 
widać ślady wilgoci i nietypowego 
pęcznienia. Prawdopodobnie była ona 
przechowywana w nieodpowiedniej 
temperaturze, a zawartość opakowania 
uległa zepsuciu. 

• Czas przydatności do spożycia zależy 
od temperatury w pomieszczeniu, 
ustawienia termostatu, częstotliwości 
otwierania drzwiczek, rodzaju żywności 
oraz czasu trwania jej transportu 
ze sklepu do domu. Należy zawsze 
przestrzegać instrukcji wydrukowanych 
na opakowaniu i nigdy nie przekraczać 
podanego czasu przydatności do 
spożycia.

• Jeśli drzwi zamrażarki pozostają otwarte 
przez długi czas lub nie są prawidłowo 
zamknięte, tworzy się szron, który może 
uniemożliwić skuteczną cyrkulację 
powietrza. Aby rozwiązać ten problem, 
należy odłączyć zamrażarkę od sieci i 
poczekać aż się rozmrozi. Po całkowitym 
odszronieniu należy wyczyścić 
zamrażarkę.

• Pojemność zamrażarki podana na 
etykiecie jest pojemnością bez koszyków, 
pokryw itp.

• Nie zamrażać ponownie rozmrożonej 
żywności. Może to być niebezpieczne 
dla zdrowia i może skutkować zatruciem 
pokarmowym.

UWAGA: Przy próbie otwarcia drzwi 
zamrażarki zaraz po ich zamknięciu 
można przekonać się, że nie otworzą 
się one łatwo. To normalne zjawisko. Po 
osiągnięciu równowagi drzwi otworzą się z 
łatwością.
• Aby wykorzystać maksymalną ładowność 

zamrażarki i przechowywać duże ilości 
jedzenie, można usuwać wszystkie 
szuflady oprócz dolnej. Duże przedmioty 
mogą być przechowywane bezpośrednio 
na półkach.

• Aby wykorzystać maksymalną zdolność 
zamrażania zamrażarki, należy 
przenieść mrożoną żywność z górnego 
kosza do innych koszy i włączyć tryb 
szybkiego zamrażania. Tryb szybkiego 

zamrażania wyłączy się automatycznie 
po 24 godzinach. Należy umieszczać 
żywność do zamrożenia w górnym koszu 
zamrażarki, nie przekraczając zdolności 
zamrażania zamrażarki. Następnie 
należy ponownie włączyć tryb szybkiego 
zamrażania. Po całkowitym zamrożeniu 
(minimum 24 godziny od włączenia trybu 
szybkiego zamrażania po raz drugi) 
można umieścić żywność obok innych 
mrożonek.

• Aby zamrozić niewielką ilość jedzenia 
(do 3 kg) w zamrażarce, należy umieścić 
jedzenie bez dotykania już zamrożonej 
żywności i włączyć tryb szybkiego 
zamrażania. Żywność można położyć 
obok innych zamrożonych produktów po 
jej całkowitym zamrożeniu (nie wcześniej 
niż po 24 godzinach). 

• Uwaga. Aby zaoszczędzić energię, 
podczas zamrażania niewielkich ilości 
żywności należy przywrócić poprzednią 
wartość temperatury, gdy tylko żywność 
zostanie całkowicie zamrożona.

• Do szybszego zamrażania potraw 
ugotowanych w domu (oraz innej 
żywności przeznaczonej do szybkiego 
zamrożenia) należy użyć półki szybkiego 
zamrażania ze względu na większą moc 
zamrażania półki zamrażarki. Półka 
szybkiego zamrażania to dolna szuflada 
komory zamrażarki.
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Poniższa tabela jest krótkim przewodnikiem po najskuteczniejszych sposobach 
przechowywania głównych grup produktów spożywczych w komorze zamrażarki.

Mięso i ryby Przygotowanie
Maksymalny czas 
przechowywania

(miesiące)

Stek Zawinąć w folię 6–8

Jagnięcina Zawinąć w folię 6–8

Pieczeń cielęca Zawinąć w folię 6–8

Pokrojona cielęcina W małych kawałkach 6–8

Pokrojona jagnięcina W kawałkach 4–8

Mięso mielone W opakowaniu bez użycia przypraw 1–3

Podroby (kawałki) W kawałkach 1–3

Mortadela/salami Zapakowane, nawet jeżeli ma błonę  

Kurczak i indyk Zawinąć w folię 4–6

Gęś i kaczka Zawinąć w folię 4–6

Jeleń, królik, dzik W 2,5-kilogramowych porcjach lub jako filety 6–8

Ryby słodkowodne 
(łosoś, karp, sum)

Po oczyszczeniu wnętrzności oraz łusek umyć i 
osuszyć. W razie potrzeby odciąć ogon i głowę.

2

Chude ryby (okoń, 
turbot, flądra) 4

Tłuste ryby (tuńczyk, 
makrela, lufar, sardela) 2–4

Skorupiaki Oczyścić i włożyć do worka 4–6

Kawior We własnym opakowaniu, w aluminiowym lub 
plastikowym pojemniku 2–3

Ślimaki W osolonej wodzie, w aluminiowym lub plastikowym 
pojemniku 3

UWAGA: Mrożone mięso musi być po rozmrożeniu poddane obróbce tak jak świeże. Jeżeli mięso nie 
zostało poddane obróbce po rozmrożeniu, nie można go zamrozić ponownie.

Warzywa i owoce Przygotowanie
Maksymalny czas 
przechowywania

(miesiące)

Fasolka szparagowa i 
fasola

Umyć, pokroić na małe kawałki i zagotować w 
wodzie 10–13

Fasola Wyłuskać, umyć i zagotować w wodzie 12

Kapusta Oczyścić i zagotować w wodzie 6–8

Marchew Oczyścić, pokroić na plastry i zagotować w wodzie 12

Papryka Odciąć szypułki, przekroić na dwie części, usunąć 
pestki i zagotować w wodzie 8–10

Szpinak Umyć i zagotować w wodzie 6–9

Kalafior 
Usunąć liście, pokroić główną część na kawałki i 
pozostawić na chwilę w wodzie z niewielką ilością 
soku z cytryny 

10–12

Bakłażan Po umyciu pokroić na 2-centymetrowe kawałki 10–12

Kukurydza Oczyścić i zapakować kolbę lub same ziarna 12
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Warzywa i owoce Przygotowanie
Maksymalny czas 
przechowywania

(miesiące)

Jabłka i gruszki Obrać i pokroić w plastry 8–10

Morele i brzoskwinie Przekroić na dwie części i usunąć pestkę 4–6

Warzywa i owoce Przygotowanie
Maksymalny czas 
przechowywania

(miesiące)

Truskawki i jeżyny Umyć i usunąć szypułki 8–12

Gotowane owoce Dodać 10% cukru do pojemnika 12

Śliwki, wiśnie, żurawina Umyć i usunąć szypułki 8–12

Maksymalny czas 
przechowywania 

(miesiące)

Czas rozmrażania 
w temperaturze 

pokojowej (godziny)

Czas rozmrażania w 
piekarniku (minuty)

Chleb 4–6 2–3 4–5 (220–225°C)

Herbatniki 3–6 1–1,5 5–8 (190–200°C)

Ciastka 1–3 2–3 5–10 (200–225°C)

Ciasta 1–1,5 3–4 5–8 (190–200°C)

Ciasto filo 2–3 1–1,5 5–8 (190–200°C)

Pizza 2–3 2–4 15–20 (200°C)

Nabiał Przygotowanie
Maksymalny czas 
przechowywania 

(miesiące)
Warunki przechowywania

Mleko 
(homogenizowane) w 
opakowaniu

We własnym 
opakowaniu 2–3 Czyste mleko – we własnym 

opakowaniu

Ser – oprócz twarogu W plastrach 6–8

Oryginalne opakowanie 
można wykorzystać 
do przechowywania 
krótkoterminowego. 
Przy dłuższym okresie 
przechowywania należy 
zawinąć w folię.

Masło, margaryna We własnym 
opakowaniu 6
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5  CZYSZCZENIE I 
KONSERWACJA

Przed rozpoczęciem czyszczenia 
należy odłączyć jednostkę od 

zasilania.
Nie należy myć urządzenia poprzez 
polewanie go wodą.
Do czyszczenia urządzenia nie należy 
używać produktów ściernych, 

detergentów ani mydeł. Po wyczyszczeniu 
należy przepłukać urządzenie czystą wodą i 
dokładnie wysuszyć. Po zakończeniu 
czyszczenia ponownie podłączyć wtyczkę 
do sieci suchymi rękami.
• Upewnić się, że woda nie dostanie się do 

obudowy lampy i innych elektrycznych 
elementów.

• Lodówka powinna być czyszczona 
regularnie przy użyciu roztworu sody 
oczyszczonej i letniej wody.

• Poszczególne akcesoria należy czyścić 
osobno wodą z mydłem. Nie należy myć 
akcesoriów w zmywarce do naczyń.

• Czyścić skraplacz przy użyciu szczoteczki 
przynajmniej dwa razy w roku. Pomoże 
to zmniejszyć koszty zużycia energii i 
zwiększyć efektywność.

Podczas czyszczenia należy 
odłączyć zasilanie.

5.1 Rozmrażanie

Proces odszraniania zamrażarki
• Niewielkie ilości szronu będą 

gromadzić się wewnątrz zamrażarki 
w zależności od długości czasu, na 
jaki drzwi mogą pozostać otwarte, 
lub od ilości wprowadzonej wilgoci. 
Należy dopilnować, aby nie dopuścić 
do tworzenia się szronu lub lodu 
w miejscach, w których mógłby on 
wpłynąć na działanie uszczelek 
drzwiowych. W wyniku tego powietrze 
może przedostawać się do wnętrza 
obudowy, co powoduje nieprzerwaną 
pracę sprężarki. Cienki szron jest dość 
miękki i można go usunąć szczotką 
lub plastikową skrobaczką. Nie należy 

używać metalowych lub ostrych 
skrobaczek, urządzeń mechanicznych 
lub innych środków do przyspieszenia 
procesu odszraniania. Usunąć z dna 
obudowy wszelki szron. W celu usunięcia 
cienkiego szronu nie jest konieczne 
wyłączanie urządzenia.

• W celu usunięcia ciężkich osadów 
lodu należy odłączyć urządzenie od 
sieci elektrycznej, opróżnić zawartość 
i przeładować do kartonowych pudeł, 
a następnie zawinąć w grube koce 
lub warstwy papieru, aby utrzymać 
chłód. Odszranianie będzie skuteczne, 
jeżeli zostanie przeprowadzone, gdy 
zamrażarka jest prawie pusta oraz 
tak szybko, jak to możliwe, w celu 
zapobiegnięciu niepotrzebnemu 
wzrostowi temperatury artykułów 
wewnątrz zamrażarki.

• Nie należy używać metalowych 
lub ostrych skrobaczek, urządzeń 
mechanicznych lub innych środków do 
przyspieszenia procesu odszraniania. 
Wzrost temperatury zamrożonej 
żywności podczas odszraniania 
skróci czas przydatności do spożycia. 
Podczas odszraniania zawartość należy 
przechowywać dobrze zawiniętą w 
chłodnym miejscu.

• Wnętrze komory wysuszyć gąbką lub 
czystą ściereczką.

• Aby przyspieszyć odszranianie, w 
komorze zamrażarki można umieścić 
jedną lub więcej miseczek ciepłej wody.

• Sprawdzić zawartość podczas zamiany 
miejsc w zamrażarce, a jeżeli część 
żywności zapakowanej odtajała, należy ją 
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spożyć w ciągu 24 godzin, ugotować lub 
ponownie zamrozić.

• Po zakończeniu odszraniania wyczyścić 
wnętrze urządzenia roztworem ciepłej 
wody i niewielkiej ilości wodorowęglanu 
sody, a następnie dokładnie wysuszyć. 
Umyć w ten sam sposób wszystkie 
zdejmowane części i ponownie złożyć. 
Podłączyć ponownie urządzenie do 
sieci elektrycznej i pozostawić na 2 
do 3 godzin na ustawieniu MAX przed 
ponownym włożeniem żywności do 
zamrażarki.

Wymiana oświetlenia LED
Aby wymienić którąkolwiek z lampek LED, 
należy skontaktować się z najbliższym 
autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym.

Uwaga: Liczba i rozmieszczenie taśm 
LED mogą się różnić w zależności od 

modelu.

Jeśli produkt jest wyposażony w lampę 
LED
Ten produkt zawiera źródło światła o klasie 
efektywności energetycznej <E>.
Jeśli produkt jest wyposażony w paski 
LED lub karty LED
Ten produkt zawiera źródło światła o klasie 
efektywności energetycznej <F>.

6  DOSTAWA I ZMIANA MIEJSCA 
MONTAŻU

6.1  Transport i zmiana położenia

• Oryginalne opakowanie i styropian 
transportowy można zachować na 
potrzeby późniejszego transportu 
(opcjonalnie).

• Urządzenie zamocować z użyciem 
grubego opakowania, opasek lub 
mocnych linek i postępować zgodnie 
z instrukcjami dotyczącymi transportu 

umieszczonymi na opakowaniu.
• Podczas przestawiania lub transportu 

usunąć wszystkie ruchome części lub 
zamocować je w urządzeniu za pomocą 
opasek zabezpieczających przed 
wstrząsami.

Urządzenie należy zawsze przenosić 
w pozycji pionowej.

6.2 Zmiana położenia drzwi

• Zmiana kierunku otwierania drzwi 
urządzenia nie jest możliwa, jeżeli 
uchwyty drzwiowe są zamontowane na 
przedniej powierzchni drzwi urządzenia.

• Zmiana kierunku otwierania drzwi jest 
możliwa tylko w modelach bez uchwytów.

• Jeżeli kierunek otwierania drzwi 
urządzenia może być zmieniony, 
należy skontaktować się z najbliższym 
autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym w 
celu zmiany kierunku otwierania.

7  PRZED KONTAKTEM 
Z DZIAŁEM OBSŁUGI 
POSPRZEDAŻNEJ

W razie wystąpienia jakichkolwiek 
problemów z urządzeniem przed 
skontaktowaniem się z działem obsługi 
posprzedażnej należy sprawdzić 
następujące rzeczy.
Urządzenie nie działa
Należy sprawdzić, czy:
• Urządzenie otrzymuje zasilanie
• Wtyczka jest prawidłowo umieszczona w 

gniazdku
• Przepalił się bezpiecznik wtyczkowy lub 

sieciowy
• Gniazdo jest wadliwe. Aby to sprawdzić, 

należy podłączyć inne działające 
urządzenie do tego samego gniazdka.

Urządzenie działa nieprawidłowo
Należy sprawdzić, czy:
• Urządzenie jest przeciążone
• Drzwi urządzenia są prawidłowo 

zamknięte
• W skraplaczu nie ma kurzu
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• Z tyłu i przy bocznych ścianach 
urządzenia jest wystarczająco dużo 
miejsca.

Urządzenie pracuje głośno
Zwykłe odgłosy
Pojawia się odgłos pękania:

• Podczas automatycznego 
odszraniania

• Gdy urządzenie jest poddawane 
niskiej lub wysokiej temperaturze 
(z powodu naprężania materiału 
urządzenia).

Pojawia się krótkotrwały trzask: 
Podczas włączania i wyłączania 
sprężarki przez termostat.
Odgłos silnika: Wskazuje, że 
sprężarka pracuje prawidłowo. 
Sprężarka może działać nieco głośniej 
przez krótki czas zaraz po włączeniu.
Pojawia się odgłos bulgotania 
i chlapania: Jest spowodowany 
przepływem czynnika chłodzącego w 
rurkach układu.
Pojawiają się szumy przepływu 
wody: Z powodu napływu wody do 
zbiornika odparowującego. Jest to 
normalny odgłos podczas odszraniania.
Pojawia się odgłos nadmuchu 
powietrza: W niektórych modelach 
wskazuje na prawidłowe działanie 
układu i cyrkulację powietrza.

Krawędzie urządzenia stykające się z 
przegubem drzwiowym są ciepłe
Szczególnie w okresie letnim (ciepłe 
pory roku) podczas pracy sprężarki 
powierzchnie stykające się z przegubem 
drzwiowym mogą się nagrzewać, jest to 
normalne.
W urządzeniu gromadzi się wilgoć
Należy sprawdzić, czy:
• Cała żywność jest właściwie 

zapakowana, Pojemniki umieszczane w 
urządzeniu muszą być suche.

• Drzwi urządzenia są często otwierane. 
Wilgoć z pomieszczenia dostaje się 
do urządzenia podczas otwierania 
drzwi. Poziom wilgoci zwiększa się 
szybciej, jeśli drzwi są często otwierane, 

zwłaszcza gdy poziom wilgotności w 
pomieszczeniu jest wysoki.

Drzwi nie otwierają się lub nie zamykają 
prawidłowo.
Należy sprawdzić, czy:
• Artykuł spożywczy lub opakowanie 

uniemożliwiają zamknięcie drzwi.
• Zawiasy drzwi są uszkodzone lub 

zniszczone.
• Urządzenie stoi na równej powierzchni.
Zalecenia
• Jeśli urządzenie jest wyłączone lub 

odłączone od zasilania, należy przed 
ponownym włączeniem lub podłączeniem 
do zasilania odczekać co najmniej 
5 minut, aby nie uszkodzić sprężarki.

• Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane 
przez dłuższy czas (np. w czasie wakacji 
letnich), należy je odłączyć od źródła 
zasilania. Należy wyczyścić urządzenie 
zgodnie z instrukcjami w rozdziale 
dotyczącym czyszczenia i zostawić 
otwarte drzwi w celu usunięcia wilgoci i 
zapachów.

• Jeśli problem będzie się utrzymywał 
po wykonaniu wszystkich powyższych 
instrukcji, należy skonsultować się z 
najbliższym autoryzowanym centrum 
serwisowym.

• To urządzenie jest przeznaczone 
wyłącznie do użytku domowego. 
Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone 
do użytku komercyjnego ani 
publicznego. W przypadku użytkowania 
urządzenia niezgodnie z jego 
przeznaczeniem podkreślamy, że 
producent ani dystrybutor nie ponoszą 
odpowiedzialności za naprawy i usterki 
występujące w okresie obowiązywania 
gwarancji.
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8 WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE 
OSZCZĘDZANIA ENERGII
1.  Zainstalować urządzenie w chłodnym, 

dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu, 
ale nie w obszarze bezpośredniego 
działania światła słonecznego i nie 
w pobliżu źródła ciepła (takiego jak 
grzejnik lub piekarnik), w przeciwnym 
razie należy zastosować płytę 
izolacyjną.

2.  Przed umieszczeniem w urządzeniu 
ciepłych potraw i napojów należy 
odczekać, aż ostygną.

3.  Rozmrażaną żywność umieszczać w 
komorze chłodziarki, jeśli jest dostępna. 
Niska temperatura zamrożonej żywności 
pozwoli obniżyć temperaturę w komorze 
chłodziarki na czas rozmrażania. 
Pozwoli to zaoszczędzić energię. 
Pozostawienie mrożonej żywności do 
rozmrożenia poza urządzeniem będzie 
powodować straty energii.

4.  Napoje lub inne płyny powinny być 
przykryte, gdy znajdują się wewnątrz 
urządzenia. Jeżeli pozostaną 
nieosłonięte, wilgotność wewnątrz 
urządzenia wzrośnie, a tym samym 
urządzenie będzie zużywać więcej 
energii. Przechowywanie napojów i 
innych płynów pod przykryciem pomaga 
zachować ich zapach i smak.

5.   Starać się unikać zbyt częstego i zbyt 
długiego otwierania drzwi, ponieważ 
ciepłe powietrze będzie dostawać się 
do wnętrza, powodując nazbyt częste 
uruchamianie sprężarki.

6.  Należy zamykać pokrywy komór 
o różnej temperaturze (takich jak 
pojemniki na warzywa i owoce oraz 
półka chłodząca, jeśli są dostępne).

7.  Uszczelka w drzwiach urządzenia 
powinna być czysta i elastyczna. 
W razie zużycia należy wymienić 

uszczelkę.

9 DANE TECHNICZNE
Informacje techniczne znajdują się na 
tabliczce znamionowej na wewnętrznej 
stronie urządzenia i na etykiecie 
energetycznej.
Kod QR na etykiecie energetycznej 
dostarczonej z urządzeniem kieruje do 
łącza strony internetowej, na której znajdują 
się informacje związane z wydajnością 
urządzenia w europejskiej bazie danych 
EPREL.
Zachowaj etykietę energetyczną do 
wykorzystania wraz z instrukcją obsługi i 
innymi dokumentami dostarczonymi z tym 
urządzeniem.
Możliwe jest również znalezienie tych 
samych informacji w bazie EPREL pod 
adresem https://eprel.ec.europa.eu 
oraz nazwy modelu i numeru produktu, 
podanych na tabliczce znamionowej 
urządzenia.
Szczegółowe informacje o etykiecie 
energetycznej znajdują się pod adresem 
www.theenergylabel.eu.

10 INFORMACJE 
DLA INSTYTUCJI 
PRZEPROWADZAJĄCYCH 
BADANIA
Instalowanie i przygotowanie urządzenia do 
wszelkiej kontroli EcoDesign powinno być 
zgodne z normą EN 62552. Wymagania 
dotyczące wentylacji, wymiary wnęki i 
minimalne tylne odstępy powinny być 
takie, jak określono w ROZDZIAŁ 2 
niniejszej instrukcji obsługi. W przypadku 
dodatkowych informacji, w tym planów 
ładowania, należy skontaktować się z 
producentem.
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11 OBSŁUGA KLIENTA I SERWIS
Zawsze korzystaj z oryginalnych części 
zamiennych.
Podczas kontaktu z autoryzowanym 
centrum serwisowym upewnij się, że 
posiadasz poniższe dane: Model, numer 
seryjny.
Informacje można znaleźć na tabliczce 
znamionowej.
Oryginalne części zamienne do 
niektórych określonych komponentów są 
dostępne przez co najmniej 7 lub 10 lat, 
w zależności od typu komponentu, od 
wprowadzenia do obrotu na rynek ostatniej 
jednostki modelu. 

Odwiedź naszą stronę:
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Ďakujeme, že ste si zakúpili tento produkt! 
Tato používateľská príručka obsahuje dôležité bezpečnostné informácie a pokyny k 
správnej obsluhe a údržbe Vášho spotrebiča. 
Prečítajte si prosím pozorne túto príručku pred tým, než začnete spotrebič používať, a 
uschovajte ho pre prípadné budúce použitie.

Ikona Typ Význam

VAROVANIE: Vážne riziko alebo smrteľné nebezpečenstvo

NEBEZPEČENSTVO ZÁSAHU 
ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM Riziko nebezpečného napätia

POŽIAR Varovanie; riziko požiaru/horľavých materiálov

UPOZORNENIE Riziko úrazu alebo škody na majetku

DÔLEŽITÉ Správne obsluhovanie systému



SK – 3

OBSAH

1 BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY............................................................................ 4
1.1 Všeobecné bezpečnostné varovania ..............................................................................4
1.2 Montážne varovania .......................................................................................................8
1.3 Počas používania ...........................................................................................................8

2  OPIS SPOTREBIČA ....................................................................................... 10
2.1 Rozmery .......................................................................................................................11

3 POUŽÍVANIE SPOTREBIČA ......................................................................... 12
3.1 Nastavenie termostatu ..................................................................................................12
3.2 Upozornenia pri nastaveniach teploty ..........................................................................12
3.3 Príslušenstvo ................................................................................................................12
3.3.1 Nádobka na ľad (pri niektorých modeloch) ............................................................12
3.3.2  Plastová škrabka (pri niektorých modeloch) ..........................................................13

4 USKLADNENIE POTRAVÍN .......................................................................... 13
4.1 Mraziaci priestor ...........................................................................................................13

5  ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA .................................................................................... 17
5.1 Odmrazovanie ..............................................................................................................17

6  DODANIE A PREMIESTNENIE ..................................................................... 18
6.1  Preprava a zmena polohy.............................................................................................18
6.2 Zmena otvárania dvierok ..............................................................................................18

7  PREDTÝM, NEŽ KONTAKTUJETE POPREDAJNÝ SERVIS .................... 18
8 TIPY NA ÚSPORU ENERGIE........................................................................ 19
9 TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE ...................................................................................... 20
10 INFORMÁCIE PRE SKÚŠOBNÉ INŠTITÚCIE .......................................... 20
11 ZÁKAZNÍCKA STAROSTLIVOSŤ A SERVIS ............................................ 20



SK – 4

1 BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

1.1 Všeobecné bezpečnostné varovania
Túto používateľskú príručku sa starostlivo 
prečítajte.

VAROVANIE: Predchádzajte zablokovaniu 
vetracích otvorov v plášti spotrebiča alebo v 
zabudovanej konštrukcii.

VAROVANIE: Nepoužívajte iné mechanické 
zariadenia alebo iné pomôcky na zrýchlenie procesu 
rozmrazovania, ako sú tie, ktoré odporúča výrobca.

VAROVANIE: Vnútri priečinkov na skladovanie 
potravín v spotrebiči nepoužívajte elektrické 
spotrebiče, pokiaľ nie sú typu, ktorý odporúča výrobca.

VAROVANIE: Nepoškoďte chladiaci okruh.
VAROVANIE: Pri umiestňovaní spotrebiča sa 

uistite, že napájací kábel nie je zachytený alebo 
poškodený.

VAROVANIE: K zadnej strane spotrebiča 
neumiestňujte prenosné rozvodky alebo prenosné 
zdroje napätia.

VAROVANIE: Aby ste predišli nebezpečenstvu 
spôsobenému nestabilitou spotrebiča, je potrebné ho 
upevniť podľa pokynov.

Ak váš spotrebič používa ako chladiacu látku 
R600a (táto informácia sa nachádza na štítku na 
chladničky), mali by ste byť počas prepravy a 
inštalácie opatrný, aby ste zabránili poškodeniu 



SK – 5

chladiacich prvkov. R600a je prírodný plyn šetrný k 
životnému prostrediu, je však výbušný. V prípade 
úniku z dôvodu poškodenia chladiča presuňte 
chladničku mimo otvoreného ohňa alebo zdrojov tepla 
a vyvetrajte miestnosť, v ktorej sa spotrebič nachádza.
• Počas umiestňovania a prenášanie chladničky 

nepoškoďte okruh chladiaceho plynu.
• V tomto spotrebiči neskladujte výbušné látky, napr. 

aerosólové plechovky s horľavým hnacím plynom.
• Tento spotrebič je určený na používanie v 

domácnosti a pri podobnom používaní, ako 
napríklad:
 – kuchynské oblasti pre personál v obchodoch, 
kanceláriách a v iných pracovných prostrediach;

 – farmárske domy a klienti v hoteloch, moteloch a v 
iných prostrediach rezidenčného typu;

 – zariadeniach typu nocľah s raňajkami;
 – stravovacie a podobné nemaloobchodné použitia.

• Ak sa zástrčka chladničky nezmestí do zásuvky, 
musí byť vymenená výrobcom, servisným technikom 
alebo podobne kvalifikovanými osobami, aby sa 
predišlo zraneniu.

• Špeciálne uzemnená zástrčka bola pripojená k 
napájaciemu káblu vašej chladničky. Táto zástrčka 
by sa mala používať so špeciálne uzemnenou 
zásuvkou s výkonom 16 ampérov. Ak sa vo vašej 
domácnosti žiadna takáto zásuvka nenachádza, 
dajte si ju nainštalovať autorizovaným elektrikárom.
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• Tento spotrebič môžu používať deti staršie ako 
8 rokov a osoby so zníženými fyzickými, vnemovými 
alebo mentálnymi schopnosťami, prípadne 
nedostatkom skúseností a vedomostí, pokiaľ sú 
počas prevádzky spotrebiča pod náležitým dozorom 
alebo vedením v záujme bezpečného používania 
spotrebiča s chápaním sprievodných rizík. Deti sa 
so spotrebičom nesmú hrať. Deti bez dozoru nesmú 
vykonávať čistenie ani používateľskú údržbu.

• Deti vo veku od 3 do 8 rokov smú nakladať a 
vykladať chladiace spotrebiče. Deti nemajú 
vykonávať údržbu alebo čistenie spotrebiča, veľmi 
malé deti (0 – 3 rokov) nemajú používať spotrebič, 
malé deti (3 – 8 rokov) nemajú používať spotrebič, 
ak sú bez stáleho dozoru, staršie deti (8 – 14 rokov) 
a ľudia s obmedzenými fyzickými alebo duševnými 
schopnosťami môžu používať spotrebiče bezpečne, 
ak sú pod dozorom alebo boli o bezpečnom 
použití spotrebiča náležite poučení. Ľudia s veľmi 
obmedzenými schopnosťami nemajú používať 
spotrebič, kým nie sú pod stálym dozorom.

• Ak je napájací kábel poškodený, výrobca, 
autorizované servisné stredisko alebo iná náležite 
kvalifikovaná osoba ho musí vymeniť, aby sa 
predišlo nebezpečenstvu.

• Tento spotrebič nie je určený na použitie v 
nadmorských výškach nad 2000 m.
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Aby nedošlo ku kontaminácii jedla, dodržujte tieto 
pokyny:
• Ponechanie otvorených dvierok na dlhú dobu môže 

spôsobiť výrazný narásť teploty vnútri priehradkách 
spotrebiča.

• Pravidelne čistite povrchy, ktoré prichádzajú do 
kontaktu s jedlom, a tiež prístupné odtokové 
systémy.

• Surové mäso a ryby uchovávajte v chladničke 
vo vhodných nádobách, aby nedochádzalo k ich 
kontaktu s inými potravinami alebo kvapnutiu na ne.

• Priehradky na mrazené potraviny označené dvoma 
hviezdičkami sú vhodné na uchovávanie vopred 
zmrazených potravín, uchovávanie alebo výrobu 
zmrzliny a výrobu ľadových kociek.

• Priehradky označené jednou, dvoma alebo tromi 
hviezdičkami nie sú vhodné na zmrazenie čerstvého 
jedla.

• Ak chladiace zariadenie je ponechané prázdne po 
dlhú dobu, je nutné ho vypnúť, rozmraziť, očistiť, 
osušiť a ponechať dvierka otvorené, aby ste 
zabránili tvorbe plesní vnútri spotrebiča.
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1.2 Montážne varovania

Pred prvým použitím vašej mrazničky 
venujte pozornosť týmto bodom:
• Prevádzkové napätie vašej mrazničky je 

220 – 240 V pri 50 Hz.
• Zástrčka musí byť po inštalácii ľahko 

dostupná.
• Vaša mraznička môže mať pri prvom 

spustení istý zápach. Je to normálne a 
zápach vyprchá, keď mraznička začne 
chladiť. 

• Pred pripojením vašej mrazničky sa 
uistite, či sa informácie na výrobnom 
štítku (napätie a zaťaženie napájania) 
zhodujú s hodnotami elektrickej siete. 
V prípade pochybností sa obráťte na 
kvalifikovaného elektrikára.

• Zástrčku zapojte do zásuvky s účinným 
uzemnením. Ak zásuvka nie je uzemnená 
alebo ak sa nezhoduje, odporúčame, aby 
ste o pomoc požiadali kvalifikovaného 
elektrikára.

• Spotrebič musí byť zapojený do riadne 
inštalovanej zásuvky s poistkou. 
Napájanie (striedavý prúd) a napätie 
musí zodpovedať údajom na typovom 
štítku spotrebiča (typový štítok sa 
nachádza v ľavej vnútornej časti 
spotrebiča).

• Nenesieme zodpovednosť za žiadne 
škody, ku ktorým môže dôjsť z dôvodu 
neuzemneného použitia.

• Mrazničku umiestnite tam, kde nebude 
vystavená priamemu slnečnému svetlu.

• Vaša mraznička sa nikdy nesmie 
používať v exteriéri alebo byť vystavená 
dažďu.

• Váš spotrebič sa musí nachádzať vo 
vzdialenosti aspoň 50 cm od sporáka, 
plynových rúr a aspoň 5 cm od 
elektrických rúr.

• Ak je vaša mraznička umiestnená vedľa 
mraziacej skrine, musí byť medzi nimi 
medzera minimálne 2 cm, aby sa predišlo 
tvorbe vlhkosti na vonkajšom povrchu.

• Nezakrývajte telo alebo hornú časť 
mrazničky čipkovanou dečkou. Ovplyvní 

to výkonnosť mrazničky.
• Nad vrchnou časťou spotrebiča je nutné 

ponechať aspoň 150 mm široký odstup. 
Na vršok spotrebiča nič neodkladajte.

• Na spotrebič neklaďte ťažké predmety.
• Spotrebič pred použitím dôkladne 

vyčistite (pozri Čistenie a Údržba).
• Pred použitím vašej mrazničky utrite 

všetky časti roztokom teplej vody 
s lyžičkou sódy bikarbóny. Potom 
opláchnite vodou a osušte. Po očistení 
všetky diely vráťte do mrazničky.

• Nainštalujte dve plastové podložky (časti 
na čiernych pruhoch na 
zadnej časti – 
kondenzátore) tak, že je 
otočíte o 90 ° ako je 
znázornené na snímke, 
aby ste predišli tomu, že 
sa kondenzátor bude 
dotýkať steny.

• Vzdialenosť medzi spotrebičom a zadnou 
stenou musí byť maximálne 75 mm.

1.3 Počas používania

• Mrazničku nezapájajte do elektrickej siete 
pomocou predlžovacieho kábla.

• Nepoužívajte poškodené, rozbité alebo 
staré zástrčky.

• Kábel neťahajte, neohýbajte alebo 
nepoškodzujte.

• Nepoužívajte zástrčkový adaptér.
• Tento spotrebič je navrhnutý na 

používanie dospelými osobami. 
Nenechajte deti hrať sa so spotrebičom 
alebo zvesiť dvere.

• Nikdy sa nedotýkajte napájacieho kábla/
zástrčky mokrými rukami. Môže to 
spôsobiť skrat alebo zásah elektrickým 
prúdom.

• Do mrazničky nevkladajte sklené fľaše 
alebo plechovky, pretože po zamrznutí 
obsahu sa roztrhnú.

• Nedávajte do mrazničky výbušné alebo 
horľavé materiály.

• Pri odstraňovaní ľadu z priehradky na 
tvorbu ľadu sa ho nedotýkajte. Ľad môže 
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spôsobiť omrzliny a/alebo rezné rany.
• Mrazených produktov sa nedotýkajte 

mokrými rukami. Zmrzlinu alebo ľadové 
kocky nejedzte hneď po ich vybratí z 
priehradky na tvorbu ľadu.

• Rozmrazené potraviny opätovne 
nezmrazujte. Môže to spôsobiť zdravotné 
problémy, napr. otravu jedlom.

Staré a zastarané chladničky
• Ak má vaša stará chladnička alebo 

mraznička zámok, rozbite ho alebo ho 
pred likvidáciou odstráňte, pretože by sa 
v nej mohli uviaznuť deti, čo by mohlo 
viesť k nehode.

• Staré chladničky a mrazničky obsahujú 
izolačný materiál a chladivo s freónmi. 
Preto dbajte na to, aby ste pri likvidácii 
starých chladničiek nepoškodzovali 
životné prostredie.

Vyhlásenie zhody ES
Vyhlasujeme, že naše výrobky spĺňajú 
platné smernice, rozhodnutia a nariadenia 
EÚ a požiadavky uvedené v referenčných 
normách.
Likvidácia vášho starého spotrebiča
Symbol na výrobku alebo na 
jeho obale znamená, že tento 
výrobok sa nesmie spracúvať 
ako komunálny odpad. Namiesto 
toho by sa mal odovzdať na 
zbernom dvore na recykláciu elektrického a 
elektronického zariadenia. Zabezpečením 
správnej likvidácie tohto výrobku pomôžete 
predchádzať potenciálnym nepriaznivým 
dosahom na životné prostredie a ľudské 
zdravie, ku ktorému by inak mohlo dôjsť 
nevhodným nakladaním s odpadom z tohto 
výrobku. Ak chcete získať podrobnejšie 
informácie o recyklácii tohto výrobku, 
obráťte sa na svoj obecný úrad, stredisko 
na likvidáciu komunálneho odpadu alebo 
na predajňu, v ktorej ste si výrobok zakúpili.
Balenie a životné prostredie 
Obalové materiály chránia váš 
spotrebič pred poškodením, 
ku ktorému môže dôjsť pri 
preprave. Obalové materiály sú 
šetrné k životnému prostrediu, keďže sú 

recyklovateľné. Používanie recyklovaných 
materiálov znižuje spotrebu surovín a tým 
znižuje tvorbu odpadu.
Poznámky:
• Pred inštaláciou a použitím spotrebiča 

si pozorne prečítajte návod na použitie. 
Nie sme zodpovedný za škody vzniknuté 
nesprávnym používaním.

• Dodržte pokyny uvedené na spotrebiči 
a v návode na použitie, tento návod 
uchovajte na bezpečnom mieste, aby 
ste mohli vyriešiť problémy, ak k nim v 
budúcnosti nedôjde.

• Tento spotrebič je vyrobený na použitie 
v domácnostiach a možno ho použiť iba 
v domácom prostredí a na špecifikované 
účely. Nie je vhodný pre komerčné 
alebo bežné používanie. Takéto použitie 
spôsobí, že záruka stratí platnosť a naša 
spoločnosť neponesie zodpovednosť za 
žiadne vzniknuté straty.

• Tento spotrebič je vyrobený na použitie 
v domácnostiach a je vhodný iba na 
skladovanie/chladenie potravín. Nie je 
vhodný na komerčné použitie a/alebo 
skladovanie iných látok ako potraviny. 
Naša spoločnosť nenesie zodpovednosť 
za prípadné škody spôsobené 
nesprávnym používaním spotrebiča.
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2  OPIS SPOTREBIČA

6 7

1

2

3

4

5

Táto prezentácia slúži len na 
informáciu o dieloch spotrebiča. Časti 

sa môžu podľa modelu spotrebiča líšiť.
1) Spínač termostatu
2) Horná záklopka mrazničky
3) Spodná záklopka mrazničky
4) Zásuvky mrazničky
5) Vyrovnávacie nožičky
6) Zásobník na ľad
7) Plastová škrabka na ľad *

* Pri niektorých modeloch

Všeobecné poznámky:
Mraziaci priestor (Mraznička): 
Najefektívnejšie využívanie energie je 
zabezpečené pri konfigurácii so zásuvkami 
a košmi v naloženej polohe.
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2.1 Rozmery

V1
V2

Priestor potrebný pri používaní 2

V2 mm 1605,0

Š2 mm 640,0

H2 mm 692,8

Celkový priestor potrebný pri 
používaní 3

Š3 mm 659,8

H3 mm 1142,3

Celkové rozmery 1

V1 mm 1455,0

Š1 mm 540,0

H1 mm 595,0

Š1

H
1

Š2

H
2

Š3

H
3
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3 POUŽÍVANIE SPOTREBIČA

3.1 Nastavenie termostatu

Termostat automaticky reguluje teplotu v 
priečinkoch chladničky a mrazničky. Teploty 
chladničky môžete dosiahnuť otáčaním 
gombíka na vyššie číslice: 1 až 3, 1 až 5 
alebo SC (Maximálne čísla na termostate 
závisia od vášho spotrebiča.)

Dôležitá poznámka: Gombík sa 
nepokúšajte otočiť za pozíciu 1, lebo 

tak spotrebič prestane fungovať.

Spínač termostatu

Nastavenia termostatu:
1 – 2 :  Na krátkodobé skladovanie jedla
3 – 4 :  Na dlhodobé skladovanie jedla 
5  :  Maximálna poloha chladenia. Spotrebič 

bude fungovať dlhšie. V prípade 
potreby zmeňte nastavenie teploty.

Ak zariadenie má polohu SF:
• Pre rýchle zmrazenie čerstvých potravín 

nastavte spínač na SF. V tejto pozícii 
bude v oddelení mrazničky najnižšia 
teplota. Po zmrazení potravín nastavte 
spínač do normálnej polohy. Ak tak 
neurobíte, váš spotrebič sa automaticky 
vráti k poslednej použitej polohe 
termostatu podľa času uvedeného v 
poznámke. Spínač termostatu vráťte do 
polohy SF a vráťte ho do normálneho 
používania podľa času uvedeného v 
poznámke. Ak sa spínač termostatu 
nachádza v pozícii SF pri počiatočnom 
spustení, fungovanie spotrebiča sa 
automaticky vráti do prevádzky do polohy 
termostatu 3 podľa času uvedeného v 
poznámke.

3.2 Upozornenia pri nastaveniach teploty

• Váš spotrebič je navrhnutý tak, aby 
fungoval pri intervaloch okolitej teploty 
uvedených v normách, a to v súlade 
s klimatickou triedou uvedenou na 
informačnom štítku. Neodporúča sa, aby 
ste chladničku používali v prostrediach, 
ktoré sa nenachádzajú v rozsahu 
uvedených teplotných intervalov s 
ohľadom na efektívnosť chladenia. To by 
ovplyvnilo účinnosť chladenia.

• Nastavenia teploty by sa mali vykonať 
podľa častosti otvárania dvierok, 
množstva potravín uchovávaných v 
chladničke a okolitej teploty okolo 
spotrebiča.

• Pri prvom zapnutí nechajte chladničku 
bežať 24 hodín, aby dosiahla 
prevádzkovú teplotu. Počas tejto doby 
neotvárajte dvere a neskladujte vnútri 
veľké množstvo potravín.

• Funkcia 5-minútového oneskorenia je 
aktívna, aby sa zabránilo poškodeniu 
kompresora vášho spotrebiča pri 
pripájaní alebo odpájaní od siete alebo pri 
výpadku energie. Vaša chladnička začne 
po 5 minútach normálne fungovať.

Klimatická trieda a význam:
T (tropická): Tento chladiaci spotrebič je 
určený na používanie pri teplote okolia v 
rozsahu od 16 °C do 43 °C.
ST (subtropická): Tento chladiaci spotrebič 
je určený na používanie pri teplote okolia v 
rozsahu od 16 °C do 38 °C.
N (teplota): Tento chladiaci spotrebič je 
určený na používanie pri teplote okolia v 
rozsahu od 16 °C do 32 °C.
SN (rozšírená teplota): Tento chladiaci 
spotrebič je určený na používanie pri 
teplote okolia v rozsahu od 10 °C do 32 °C.

3.3 Príslušenstvo

Vizuálne a textové popisy v časti o 
príslušenstve sa môžu odlišovať v 
závislosti od modelu spotrebiča.
3.3.1 Nádobka na ľad (pri niektorých 
modeloch)
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• Priečinok na ľad naplňte vodou a vložte 
ho do priečinka mrazničky.

• Potom, čo sa voda zamrzne, môžete 
priečinok otočiť, ako je zobrazené nižšie 
a vysypať kocky ľadu.

3.3.2  Plastová škrabka (pri niektorých 
modeloch)

Po určitom čase sa v niektorých oblastiach 
mrazničky vytvorí námraza. 
Pravidelne by ste mali 
odstraňovať námrazu, ktorá sa 
vytvorila v mrazničke. Ak je to 
potrebné, použite dodanú 
plastovú škrabku. Na túto 
činnosť nepoužívajte ostré kovové 
predmety. Mohli by preniknúť do okruhu 
chladničky a spôsobiť neopraviteľné 
poškodenie spotrebiča.

Vizuálne a textové popisy v časti o 
príslušenstve sa môžu odlišovať v 
závislosti od modelu spotrebiča.

4 USKLADNENIE POTRAVÍN

4.1 Mraziaci priestor

Za normálnych prevádzkových podmienok 
nastavte teplotu mraziaceho priečinka na 
-18 alebo -20 oC. 
• Mraznička sa/používa na uchovávanie 

mrazených potravín, mrazenie čerstvých 
potravín a tvorbu kociek ľadu.

• Potraviny v tekutom skupenstve by sa 
mali zmraziť v plastových pohárikoch 
a iné potraviny by sa mali zmraziť v 
plastových fóliách alebo vreckách.
Mrazenie čerstvých potravín: čerstvé 
potraviny riadne zabaľte tak, aby bol obal 
vzduchotesný a nepretekal. Ideálne sú 
špeciálne vrecká do mrazničky, alobal, 
polyetylénová vrecká a plastové nádoby.

• Čerstvé potraviny neuchovávajte vedľa 

zmrazených potravín, pretože môžu 
zmrazené potraviny rozmraziť.

• Pred mrazením čerstvých potravín 
ich rozdeľte na porcie, ktoré sa dajú 
skonzumovať na jeden raz.

• Rozmrazené potraviny skonzumujte za 
krátky čas po rozmrazení.

• Pri uchovávaní mrazených potravín vždy 
dodržiavajte pokyny výrobcu na balení 
potraviny. Ak nie sú uvedené žiadne 
informácie, potraviny sa nesmú skladovať 
dlhšie ako 3 mesiace od dátumu kúpy.

• Pri kúpe mrazených potravín sa uistite, či 
boli uchovávané za vhodných podmienok 
a či nemajú poškodené balenie.

• Mrazené potraviny by sa mali 
prepravovať vo vhodných nádobách 
a mali by sa čo najskôr umiestniť do 
mrazničky.

• Nekupujte mrazené potraviny, ak balenie 
vykazuje znaky vlhkosti a nezvyčajného 
napuchnutia. Je pravdepodobné, že boli 
uchovávané pri nevhodnej teplote a že 
obsah sa pokazil. 

• Životnosť skladovania mrazených 
potravín závisí od teploty v miestnosti, 
nastavenia termostatu, častosti otvárania 
dvierok, typu potravín a od dĺžky času, 
ktorý je potrebný na prepravu produktu z 
obchodu domov. Vždy postupujte podľa 
pokynov vytlačených na balení a nikdy 
neprekračujte maximálny naznačený čas 
skladovania.

• Ak boli dvere mrazničky ponechané 
dlhšie otvorené alebo neboli riadne 
zatvorené, vytvorí sa námraza a môže 
brániť účinnej cirkulácii vzduchu. Ak 
to chcete vyriešiť, mrazničku odpojte 
a nechajte ju odmraziť. Po úplnom 
odmrazení mrazničku vyčistite.

• Objem mrazničky uvedený na štítku je 
objem bez košov, krytov a podobne.

• Nezmrazujte rozmrazené potraviny. Môžu 
predstavovať nebezpečenstvo pre vaše 
zdravie a môžu spôsobiť problémy, ako 
napríklad otravu jedlom.

POZNÁMKA: Ak sa pokúsite otvoriť dvere 
mrazničky bezprostredne po ich zatvorení, 
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môže sa stať, že to nepôjde ľahko. Je to 
normálne. Po dosiahnutí rovnováhy sa 
dvere otvoria ľahko.
• Na využitie maximálnej kapacity 

naplnenia vašej mrazničky a na 
uchovávanie veľkých množstiev potravín 
odstráňte všetky zásuvky okrem spodnej. 
Väčšie položky sa môžu uchovávať 
priamo na policiach.

• Na využitie maximálnej kapacity 
mrazenia vašej mrazničky presuňte 
mrazené potraviny z horného koša do 
iných košov a aktivujte režim super 
mrazenia. Režim super mrazenia sa 
automaticky zruší po 24 hodinách. 
Potraviny, ktoré chcete zmraziť, dajte 
do horného koša mrazničky bez 
presahovania kapacity mrazenia vašej 
mrazničky. Potom opäť aktivujte režim 
super mrazenia. Po úplnom zmrazení 
potravinu môžete premiestniť k ostatným 
zmrazeným potravinám (minimálne 
24 hodín po aktivovaní režimu super 
mrazenia po 2. raz).

• Ak chcete v mrazničke zmraziť malé 
množstvo potravín (do 3 kg), potraviny 
umiestnite tak, aby sa nedotýkali už 
zmrazených potravín a aktivujte režim 
super mrazenia. Po úplnom zmrazení 
potravinu môžete premiestniť k ostatným 
zmrazeným potravinám (minimálne po 
uplynutí 24 hodín).

• Upozornenie. Na ušetrenie energie 
pri mrazení malých množstiev potravín 
reštartujte teplotu na predchádzajúcu 
hodnotu čo najskôr po úplnom zmrazení 
potravín.

• Mraziaci priečinok použite na rýchlejšie 
zmrazenie po domácky varených jedál 
(a akéhokoľvek iného jedla, ktoré sa 
musí zmraziť rýchlo) vďaka väčšiemu 
mraziacemu výkonu mraziaceho 
priečinka. Rýchlomraziaca zásuvka je 
spodnou zásuvkou mraziaceho priestoru.

Tabuľka nižšie je rýchlym sprievodcom 
na ukázanie najúčinnejšieho spôsobu 

uskladnenia hlavných potravinových skupín 
v mraziacom priečinku.
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Mäso a ryby Príprava
Maximálny čas 

uskladnenia
(mesiace)

Stejk Zabaliť do fólie 6 – 8

Jahňacie mäso Zabaliť do fólie 6 – 8

Teľacia roštenka Zabaliť do fólie 6 – 8

Teľacie kocky Na malé kúsky 6 – 8

Jahňacie kocky Na kúsky 4 - 8

Mleté mäso V baleniach bez použitia korenín 1 – 3

Drobky (kúsky) Na kúsky 1 – 3

Bolonská omáčka/
saláma

Mala by sa uchovávať zabalená aj vtedy, keď má 
črievko  

Kura a moriak Zabaliť do fólie 4 – 6

Hus a kačka Zabaliť do fólie 4 – 6

Jeleň, zajac, diviak V 2,5 kg porciách alebo ako filety 6 – 8

Sladkovodné ryby 
(losos, kapor, žeriav, 
sumec)

Po odstránení vnútorností a šupín ich poumývajte a 
osušte Ak je to potrebné, odrežte chvost a hlavu.

2

Štíhle ryby (ostriež, 
kambala veľká, platýz) 4

Mastné ryby (tuniak, 
makrela, lufara dravá, 
sardela)

2 – 4

Mäkkýše Čisté a vo vrecku 4 – 6

Kaviár Vo svojom balení alebo v hliníkovej alebo plastovej 
nádobe 2 – 3

Slimáky V slanej vode alebo v hliníkovej alebo plastovej 
nádobe 3

Mäso a ryby Príprava
Maximálny čas 

uskladnenia
(mesiace)

POZNÁMKA: Rozmrazené mäso by sa malo variť ako čerstvé mäso. Ak sa po odmrazení mäso neuvarí, 
nesmie sa opätovne zmraziť.

Zelenina a ovocie Príprava
Maximálny čas 

uskladnenia
(mesiace)

Ťahavé fazule a bôby Umyte, narežte na malé kúsky a uvarte vo vode 10 – 13

Fazule Olúpte, umyte a uvarte vo vode 12

Kel Očistite a uvarte vo vode 6 – 8

Mrkva Očistite, narežte na plátky a uvarte vo vode 12

Korenie Odrežte vňať, rozrežte na dva kúsky, odstráňte jadro 
a uvarte vo vode 8 – 10

Špenát Umyte a uvarte vo vode 6 – 9

Karfiol Odstráňte lístky, rozrežte ružičky na kúsky a chvíľku 
nechajte vo vode s malým podielom citrónovej šťavy 10 – 12
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Zelenina a ovocie Príprava
Maximálny čas 

uskladnenia
(mesiace)

Baklažán Po umytí narežte na kúsky s hrúbkou 2 cm 10 – 12

Kukurica Očistite a zabaľte so šúľkom alebo ako sladkú 
kukuricu 12

Zelenina a ovocie Príprava
Maximálny čas 

uskladnenia
(mesiace)

Jablko a hruška Olúpte a narežte na mesiačiky 8 – 10

Marhuľa a broskyňa Narežte na kúsky a odstráňte kôstku 4 – 6

Jahody a černice Umyte a olúpte 8 – 12

Varené ovocie Do nádoby pridajte 10 % cukru 12

Slivky, čerešne, kyslé 
bobuľoviny Umyte ich a odstráňte stonky 8 – 12

Maximálny čas 
uskladnenia (mesiace)

Dĺžka rozmrazovania 
pri izbovej teplote 

(hodiny)

Čas rozmrazovania v rúre 
(minúty)

Chlieb 4 – 6 2 – 3 4 – 5 (220 – 225 °C)

Sušienky 3 – 6 1 – 1,5 5 – 8 (190 – 200 °C)

Cesto 1 – 3 2 – 3 5 – 10 (200 – 225 °C)

Koláč 1 – 1,5 3 – 4 5 – 8 (190 – 200 °C)

Lístkové cesto 2 – 3 1 – 1,5 5 – 8 (190 – 200 °C)

Pizza 2 – 3 2 – 4 15 – 20 (200 °C)

Mliečne produkty Príprava Maximálny čas 
uskladnenia (mesiace) Podmienky skladovania

Balené 
(homogenizované) 
mlieko

Vo vlastnom balení 2 – 3 Čisté mlieko – vo vlastnom 
balení

Syr – s výnimkou 
bieleho syru V plátkoch 6 – 8

Na krátkodobé skladovanie 
sa môže použiť pôvodné 
balenie. Na dlhšie obdobie 
by sa mal zabaliť do fólie.

Maslo, margarín Vo vlastnom balení 6
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5  ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA
Pred čistením odpojte zariadenie od 
napájania.
Spotrebič nečistite nalievaním vody do 
vnútra.
Na čistenie spotrebiča nepoužívajte 
abrazívne a čistiace prostriedky alebo 

mydlá. Po umytí opláchnite čistou vodou a 
dôkladne osušte. Po dokončení čistenia 
zástrčku suchými rukami opäť zapojte do 
zásuvky.
• Zaistite, aby sa do krytu svetla a 

ostatných elektrických komponentov 
nedostala žiadna voda.

• Spotrebič musí byť čistený pravidelne 
roztokom jedlej sódy a vlažnej vody.

• Príslušenstvo vyčistite jednotlivo rukami 
pomocou mydla a vody. Príslušenstvo 
neumývajte v umývačke riadu.

• Kondenzátor čistite kefkou aspoň dvakrát 
ročne. Pomôže vám to ušetriť náklady na 
energiu a zvýšiť produktivitu.

Počas čistenia sa musí odpojiť 
napájanie.

5.1 Odmrazovanie

Proces odmrazovania mrazničky
• Vo vnútri mrazničky sa nahromadí 

malé množstvo námrazy v závislosti od 
dĺžky času, na aký môžu byť dvierka 
ponechané otvorené alebo koľko vlhkosti 
vnikne dovnútra. Je potrebné zabezpečiť, 
aby sa netvorila námraza na miestach, na 
ktorých by to ovplyvnilo tesnosť tesnenia. 
To môže umožniť prenikanie vzduchu 
do mrazničky a tak vyvolávať neustále 
spustenie kompresora. Tenká námraza 
je mäkká a možno ju odstrániť kefkou 
alebo plastovou škrabkou. Nepoužívajte 
kovové alebo ostré škrabky, mechanické 
zariadenia ani iné prostriedky na 
urýchlenie procesu odmrazovania. 
Odstráňte všetku uvoľnenú námrazu 
zo stien krytu. Pri odstraňovaní tenkej 
námrazy nie je nutné spotrebič vypínať.

• Pre odstránenie silných vrstiev ľadu 
odpojte zariadenie od napájania, 

vyprázdnite obsah do kartónových krabíc 
a zabaľte do silných prikrývok alebo 
vrstiev papiera, aby zostali v chlade. 
Odmrazovanie bude najúčinnejšie, keď 
bude mraznička takmer prázdna a musí 
byť vykonané čo najrýchlejšie, aby sa 
predišlo zbytočnému zvýšeniu teploty.

• Nepoužívajte kovové alebo ostré 
škrabky, mechanické zariadenia ani 
iné prostriedky na urýchlenie procesu 
odmrazovania. Zvýšenie teploty 
počas odmrazovania skráti dobu 
skladovania zmrazených potravín. Počas 
odmrazovania udržiavajte obsah dobre 
zabalený a v chlade.

• Vnútornú časť vysušte hubkou alebo 
čistou handričkou.

• Ak chcete odmrazovanie urýchliť, 
umiestnite do priestoru mrazničky jednu 
alebo viac misiek s teplou vodou.

• Pred vrátením do mrazničky skontrolujte 
obsah, a ak niektorá balenia rozmrzla, 
je nutné ich skonzumovať do 24 hodín 
alebo uvariť a znovu zmraziť.

• Po dokončení odmrazenia vyčistite vnútro 
spotrebiča roztokom teplej vody a trochou 
sódy bikarbóny, potom dôkladne osušte. 
Všetky vyberateľné časti umyte rovnakým 
spôsobom a znovu vložte. Znovu zapojte 
spotrebič do napájania a nechajte 2 až 
3 hodiny pred tým, ako vrátite potraviny 
späť do mrazničky, na nastavení číslo 
MAX.

Výmena kontrolky LED
Ak chcete vymeniť LED diódy, obráťte sa na 
najbližšie autorizované servisné stredisko.

Poznámka: Počet pásikov LED diód a 
ich umiestnenie sa môže meniť 
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v závislosti od modelu.

Ak je výrobok vybavený LED žiarovkou
Tento výrobok obsahuje svetelný zdroj 
triedy energetickej účinnosti <E>.
Ak je výrobok vybavený LED pásikmi 
alebo LED diódami
Tento výrobok obsahuje svetelný zdroj 
triedy energetickej účinnosti <F>.

6  DODANIE A PREMIESTNENIE

6.1  Preprava a zmena polohy

• Originálne balenie a penovú výplň si 
môžete uschovať pre opätovnú prepravu 
(voliteľne).

• Spotrebič upevnite do hrubého balenia 
páskami alebo silnými špagátmi a 
postupovať podľa pokynov na prepravu 
uvedených na balení.

• Pri opätovnom presúvaní alebo preprave 
odstráňte všetky pohyblivé časti alebo 
ich upevnite na spotrebič proti otrasom 
pomocou pások.

Spotrebič prenášajte vždy vo 
vzpriamenej polohe.

6.2 Zmena otvárania dvierok

• Smer otvárania dvierok vášho spotrebiča 
sa nedá zmeniť, ak sú rukoväte dverí 
na vašom spotrebiči nainštalované na 
prednom povrchu dvierok spotrebiča.

• Smer otvára možno zmeniť v prípade 
dverí bez rukoväte.

• Či sa smer otvárania dvierok vášho 
spotrebiča dá zmeniť sa informujte v 
najbližšom autorizovanom servisnom 
centre s cieľom zmeny smeru otvárania.

7  PREDTÝM, NEŽ 
KONTAKTUJETE 
POPREDAJNÝ SERVIS

Ak sa vyskytol problém s vaším 
spotrebičom, pred obrátením sa na 
popredajné služby skontrolujte nasledovné:
Váš spotrebič nie je v prevádzke
Skontrolujte, či:
• Je pripojený k napájaniu.
• Zástrčka je riadne vložená do zásuvky.
• Nevyhodilo poistku alebo hlavný istič.
• Zásuvka je chybná. Ak to chcete 

skontrolovať, zapojte do tej istej zásuvky 
iný funkčný spotrebič.

Výkon spotrebiča je nedostatočný.
Skontrolujte, či:
• Spotrebič je dobre vyrovnaný.
• Dvierka spotrebiča sú riadne zavreté.
• Na kondenzátore nie je prach.
• Je dostatočné miesto blízko zadnej časti 

a pri bočných stenách.
Váš spotrebič je pri prevádzke hlučný

Normálne zvuky
Vydáva praskajúci zvuk:

• Počas automatického 
odmrazovania.

• Keď sa spotrebič ochladzuje alebo 
zahrieva (z dôvodu rozťahovania 
materiálu spotrebiču).

Vydáva krátky praskajúci zvuk: Keď 
termostat zapne a vypne kompresor.
Zvuk motora: Naznačuje to, že 
kompresor funguje normálne. 
Kompresor môže fungovať hlučnejšie 
počas krátkej doby po prvej aktivácii.
Vydáva bublajúci a čľapotajúci hluk: 
Z dôvodu prietoku chladiacej látky v 
rúrkach systému.
Vydáva zvuk prúdenia vody: Z 
dôvodu prúdenia vody do nádoby na 
odparovanie. Tento zvuk je normálny 
počas odmrazovania.
Vydáva zvuk prúdenia vzduchu: Pri 
určitých modeloch počas normálnej 
prevádzky systému v dôsledku 
cirkulácie vzduchu.
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Okraje spotrebiča v styku s pántmi dverí 
sú teplé.
Predovšetkým počas leta (teplých období) 
sa môžu povrchy v kontakte s dverami 
zahriať počas prevádzky kompresora, je to 
normálne.
Vnútri spotrebiča sa hromadí vlhkosť.
Skontrolujte, či:
• Sú všetky potraviny riadne zabalené? 

Nádoby musia by pred vložením do 
spotrebiča suché.

• Dvierka spotrebiča sa často otvárajú. 
Vlhkosť z miestnosti prenikne do 
spotrebiča, keď sa otvoria dvierka. 
Vlhkosť sa zvyšuje rýchlejšie, ak sa 
dvierka otvárajú častejšie, najmä keď je v 
miestnosti vysoká vlhkosť.

Dvierka neotvárajte alebo riadne 
zatvorte
Skontrolujte, či:
• Potraviny alebo obal bránia zatvoreniu 

dvierok
• Spoje dvierok sú poškodené alebo 

roztrhnuté.
• Váš spotrebič je na rovnom povrchu.
Odporúčania
• Ak sa spotrebič vypne alebo odpojí, 

počkajte aspoň 5 minút pred zapojením 
spotrebiča alebo jeho reštartovaním, aby 
sa predišlo poškodeniu kompresora.

• Ak spotrebič nebudete dlhý čas 
používať (napr. počas letných prázdnin), 
odpojte ho. Spotrebič vyčistite v 
súlade s kapitolou o čistení a nechajte 
dvere otvorené, aby ste tak zabránili 
hromadeniu vlhkosti a zápachu.

• Ak problém pretrváva aj potom, čo ste 
postupovali podľa všetkých z vyššie 
uvedených pokynov, kontaktujte 
najbližšie autorizované servisné 
stredisko.

• Zakúpený spotrebič je navrhnutý iba na 
použitie v domácnosti. Nie je vhodný 
pre komerčné alebo bežné používanie. 
Ak spotrebiteľ používa spotrebič 
spôsobom, ktorý nie je v súlade s tým, 
zdôrazňujeme, že výrobca a predajca 
nebudú zodpovední za akúkoľvek opravu 

alebo zlyhanie v rámci záručnej doby.

8 TIPY NA ÚSPORU ENERGIE
1.  Spotrebič umiestnite v chladnej, dobre 

vetranej miestnosti, nie na priamom 
slnku a nie v blízkosti tepelného zdroja 
(napr. radiátor alebo sporák), inak by sa 
mala použiť izolačná doska.

2.  Teplé potraviny a nápoje nechajte pred 
ich vložením do spotrebiča vychladnúť.

3.  Rozmrazované jedlo vložte do priečinku 
chladničky, ak je k dispozícii. Nízka 
teplota zmrazených potravín pomôže 
chladiť počas rozmrazovania priestor 
chladničky. Tým sa ušetrí energia. 
Ponechanie mrazených potravín 
rozmrazovať mimo spotrebiča vedie k 
plytvaniu energiou.

4.  Nápoje alebo iné tekutiny by mali 
byť vnútri spotrebiča zakryté. Ak sa 
ponechajú odkryté, zvýši sa vlhkosť 
vnútri spotrebiča, preto spotrebič 
spotrebúva viac energie. Zakrytie 
nápojov alebo iných tekutín pomáha 
zachovať ich vôňu a chuť.

5.  Vyvarujte sa ponechávaniu dvierok dlho 
otvorených a vyhýbajte sa ich častému 
otváraniu, keďže do spotrebiča bude 
vchádzať teplý vzduch a kompresor sa 
bude zbytočne často zapínať.

6.  Kryty častí s rozličnými teplotami 
(napríklad zásuvky na ovocie a zeleninu, 
mraziaca časť, ak je k dispozícii) 
nechávajte zatvorené.

7.  Tesnenie dvierok musí byť čisté a 
pružné. V prípade opotrebovania 
tesnenie vymeňte.
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9 TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE
Technické informácie sa nachádzajú 
na výrobnom štítku na vnútornej strane 
spotrebiča a na energetickom štítku.
QR kód na energetickom štítku dodanom 
so spotrebičom poskytuje webový odkaz na 
informácie súvisiace s výkonom spotrebiča 
v databáze EU EPREL.
Energetický štítok si uchovajte na 
použitie spolu s používateľskou príručkou 
a všetkými ostatnými dokumentmi 
poskytovanými s týmto spotrebičom.
Tie isté informácie môžete zároveň nájsť v 
databáze EPREL pomocou odkazu https://
eprel.ec.europa.eu a názvu modelu aj čísla 
výrobku, ktoré nájdete na výrobnom štítku 
spotrebiča.
Podrobnejšie informácie o energetickom 
štítku nájdete na odkaze www.
theenergylabel.eu.

10 INFORMÁCIE PRE 
SKÚŠOBNÉ INŠTITÚCIE
Montáž a príprava spotrebiča na overenie 
ekodizajnu je v súlade s normou EN 
62552. Požiadavky na ventiláciu, rozmery 
na zapustenie a minimálna zadná vôľa sa 
uvádzajú v tejto používateľskej príručke v 
ČASTI 1. V prípade akýchkoľvek ďalších 
informácií vrátane plánov naplnenia sa 
obráťte na výrobcu.

11 ZÁKAZNÍCKA 
STAROSTLIVOSŤ A SERVIS
Vždy používajte originálne náhradné diely.
Pri obrátení sa na autorizované servisné 
centrum sa uistite, či máte k dispozícii tieto 
údaje: model, PNC, sériové číslo.
Údaje môžete nájsť na výrobnom štítku. 
You can find the rating label inside the 
fridge zone on the left lower side.
Typový štítok sa nachádza vo vnútri 
chladiaceho priečinka dole na ľavej strane.
Pôvodné náhradné diely pre niektoré 
špecifické súčiastky, v závislosti od typu 
súčiastky, budú k dispozícii po dobu 
minimálne 7 alebo 10 rokov od vystavenia 
na trhu poslednej jednotky daného modelu.

Navštívte našu webovú lokalitu na:
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Bedankt dat u voor dit product heeft gekozen. 
Deze gebruikershandleiding bevat belangrijke informatie over veiligheid en instructies 
die u moeten helpen bij de bediening en het onderhoud van uw apparaat. 
Neem de tijd om deze handleiding te lezen voordat u uw apparaat gebruikt en bewaar 
dit boek voor toekomstig gebruik. 

Pictogram Type Betekenis 

 
WAARSCHUWING Ernstig letsel of overlijdensrisico 

 
RISICO VAN ELEKTROCUTIE Risico van gevaarlijke spanning 

 
BRAND Waarschuwing; Risico van brand/ontvlambaar materiaal 

 
VOORZICHTIG Risico van letsel of schade aan eigendommen 

 
BELANGRIJK Het systeem correct bedienen 
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1 VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES 

1.1 Algemene veiligheidswaarschuwingen 

Lees deze gebruikershandleiding aandachtig door. 
 WAARSCHUWING: Zorg ervoor dat 

de ventilatieopeningen in de behuizing van het apparaat 
of in de ingebouwde constructie open blijven. 

 WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik geen mechanische 
apparaten of andere middelen om het ontdooien 
te versnellen, behalve als deze door de fabrikant 
worden aanbevolen. 

 WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik geen elektrische 
apparaten in de bewaarruimten voor levensmiddelen 
van het apparaat, tenzij deze van het type zijn dat door 
de fabrikant wordt aanbevolen. 

 WAARSCHUWING: Beschadig het koelcircuit niet. 
 WAARSCHUWING: Zorg er bij het neerzetten van 

het apparaat voor dat het netsnoer niet bekneld 
of beschadigd raakt. 

 WAARSCHUWING: Plaats niet meerdere 
draagbare stopcontacten of draagbare voedingen 
op de achterkant van het apparaat. 

 WAARSCHUWING: Om eventuele gevaren 
als gevolg van de instabiliteit van het apparaat 
te voorkomen, moet het worden bevestigd volgens 
de gebruiksaanwijzing. 

 Als uw apparaat R600a gebruikt als koelmiddel 
(deze informatie wordt verstrekt op het etiket van 
de koeler) moet u opletten tijdens het vervoer 
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en de installatie om te voorkomen dat 
de koelelementen beschadigd raken. R600a is een 
milieuvriendelijk, natuurlijk gas, maar het is explosief. 
Verplaats in het geval van lekkage door beschadiging 
van de koelelementen, uw koelkast uit de buurt van 
open vuur of warmtebronnen en ventileer de ruimte 
waarin het apparaat staat enkele minuten. 
 Beschadig tijdens het dragen en neerzetten 

van de koelkast het koelgascircuit niet. 
 Sla geen explosieve stoffen, zoals spuitbussen 

met een brandbaar drijfgas, op in dit apparaat. 
 Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik 

en huishoudelijke toepassingen, zoals: 
- personeelskeukens in winkels, kantoren en andere 

werkomgevingen. 
- op boerderijen en door gasten van hotels, 

motels en andere woonomgevingen. 
- in bed-and-breakfast-omgevingen; 
- voor catering en dergelijke toepassingen 

die niet voor de kleinhandel zijn. 
 Als het stopcontact niet overeenkomt met de stekker 

van de koelkast, moet de stekker worden vervangen 
door de fabrikant, een servicevertegenwoordiger 
of een vergelijkbare gekwalificeerde persoon, 
om gevaar te voorkomen. 

 Een speciaal geaarde stekker is aangesloten 
op de voedingskabel van uw koelkast. Deze stekker 
moet worden gebruikt met een speciaal geaard 
stopcontact van 16 ampère. Als er niet zo'n 
stopcontact in uw huis aanwezig is, moet u er een 
door een erkende elektricien laten installeren. 
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 Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door kinderen 
vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met verminderde 
lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens 
of met een gebrek aan kennis en ervaring, 
mits zij onder toezicht worden gehouden 
of instructies hebben gekregen om het apparaat 
veilig te kunnen gebruiken en de gevaren begrijpen 
die ermee gepaard gaan. Kinderen mogen niet met 
het apparaat spelen. Het schoonmaken en het 
onderhoud mag niet door kinderen worden 
uitgevoerd als er geen toezicht is. 

 Kinderen van 3 tot 8 jaar mogen een koelkast vullen 
en legen. Er wordt niet verwacht dat kinderen het 
apparaat reinigen of onderhouden, van zeer jonge 
kinderen (0-3 jaar) wordt niet verwacht 
dat ze apparaten gebruiken, van jonge kinderen 
(3-8 jaar) wordt niet verwacht dat ze veilig gebruik 
maken van apparaten tenzij er continu toezicht wordt 
gegeven, oudere kinderen (8-14 jaar) en kwetsbare 
mensen kunnen apparaten veilig gebruiken wanneer 
ze voldoende toezicht hebben of instructies hebben 
gekregen met betrekking tot het gebruik van het 
apparaat. Zeer kwetsbare personen worden niet geacht 
veilig apparaten te gebruiken, tenzij er voortdurend 
toezicht wordt uitgeoefend. 

 Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden 
vervangen door de fabrikant, 
een servicevertegenwoordiger of vergelijkbaar 
gekwalificeerde personen om gevaar te voorkomen. 

 Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik 
op een hoogte van meer dan 2000 m.  
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Om verontreiniging van voedsel te voorkomen, 
moet u rekening houden met de volgende instructies: 
 Het langere tijd open houden van de deur kan leiden 

tot een aanzienlijke verhoging van de temperatuur 
in de compartimenten van het apparaat. 

 Reinig oppervlakken die in contact kunnen komen met 
voedsel en toegankelijke afvoersystemen regelmatig 

 Bewaar rauw vlees en rauwe vis in geschikte bakken 
in de koelkast, zodat ze niet in contact komen 
met of op ander voedsel druppen. 

 Vriezercompartimenten met twee sterren zijn 
geschikt voor het bewaren van diepgevroren 
levensmiddelen, het bewaren of maken 
van ijs en het maken van ijsblokjes. 

 Compartimenten met één ster, twee sterren 
en drie sterren zijn niet geschikt voor het invriezen 
van vers voedsel. 

 Als het koelapparaat langere tijd leeg wordt gelaten, 
moet u het uitschakelen, ontdooien, reinigen 
en drogen en de deur openzetten om te voorkomen 
dat er zich in het apparaat schimmel ontwikkelt. 

 



NL - 8 

1.2 Waarschuwingen voor installatie 
Let op de volgende punten voordat 
u uw vriezer voor de eerste keer gebruikt: 
• De bedrijfsspanning voor uw vriezer 

is 220-240 V bij 50Hz. 
• De stekker moet na installatie 

toegankelijk zijn. 
• Uw vriezer kan een geur hebben 

wanneer hij voor het eerst wordt gebruikt. 
Dit is normaal en de geur vervaagt 
wanneer de vriezer begint te koelen. 

• Voordat u uw vriezer aansluit, 
moet u ervoor zorgen dat de informatie 
op het gegevensplaatje (spanning 
en aangesloten lading) overeenkomt 
met die van de netvoeding. Raadpleeg 
bij twijfel een gekwalificeerde elektricien. 

• Steek de stekker in een stopcontact met 
een efficiënte aarding. Als het stopcontact 
niet geaard is of de stekker niet past, 
raden wij u aan om een gekwalificeerde 
elektricien voor hulp te raadplegen. 

• Het apparaat moet op de juiste manier 
zijn aangesloten op een vast 
aangebracht stopcontact. 

• De voeding (AC) en spanning op het 
werkpunt moeten overeenkomen met 
de gegevens op het typeplaatje van 
het apparaat (het naamplaatje zit links 
binnenin het apparaat). 

• Wij aanvaarden geen aansprakelijkheid 
voor schade die ontstaat door 
ongeaard gebruik. 

• Plaats de vriezer waar deze niet wordt 
blootgesteld aan direct zonlicht. 

• Uw vriezer mag nooit buiten worden 
gebruikt of aan regen worden blootgesteld. 

• Uw apparaat moet ten minste 50 cm 
verwijderd zijn van kachels, 
gasovens en verwarmingselementen 
en op minstens 5 cm afstand 
van elektrische ovens. 

• Als uw vriezer naast een diepvriezer wordt 
geplaatst, moet er minstens 2 cm tussen 
de apparaten zijn om te voorkomen 
dat er vochtigheid ontstaat 
op het buitenoppervlak. 

• Dek de behuizing of de bovenkant van 
de diepvriezer niet af met textiel. Dit heeft 
invloed op de prestaties van uw vriezer. 

• Aan de bovenkant van uw apparaat is een 
vrije ruimte van ten minste 150 mm vereist. 
Plaats niets op uw apparaat. 

• Plaats geen zware voorwerpen 
op het apparaat. 

• Reinig het apparaat grondig voor gebruik 
(zie Reiniging en onderhoud). 

• Veeg alle onderdelen schoon met 
een oplossing van warm water 
en een theelepel natriumbicarbonaat 
voordat u de vriezer gebruikt. Spoel af met 
schoon water en droog af. Plaats na het 
reinigen alle onderdelen terug in de vriezer. 

• Installeer de twee plastic 
afstandsstukken (de delen 
op de zwarte spoelen -
condensator- aan 
de achterkant) door 
deze 90° (zoals te zien 
op de afbeelding) te draaien 
om te voorkomen dat 
de condensator de muur raakt. 

 
• De afstand tussen het apparaat 

en de achterwand moet maximaal 
75 mm bedragen. 

1.3 Tijdens het gebruik 
• Sluit uw vriezer niet aan op de netvoeding 

met behulp van een verlengsnoer. 
• Gebruik geen beschadigde, gescheurde 

of oude stekkers. 
• Trek niet aan het snoer en buig 

of beschadig het niet. 
• Gebruik geen stekkeradapter. 
• Dit apparaat is ontworpen voor gebruik door 

volwassenen. Laat kinderen niet met het 
apparaat spelen of aan de deur hangen. 

• Raak het netsnoer/de stekker nooit aan 
met natte handen. Dit kan een kortsluiting 
of elektrische schok veroorzaken. 

• Plaats geen glazen flessen of blikjes 
in de vriezer, omdat die barsten wanneer 
de inhoud bevriest. 

• Plaats geen explosieve of ontvlambare 
materialen in uw vriezer. 

• Raak het ijs niet aan wanneer u het uit 
het ijsbereidingscompartiment verwijdert. 
IJs kan brandwonden en/of snijwonden 
veroorzaken. 

• Raak geen bevroren producten aan met 
natte handen. Eet ijs of ijsblokjes niet 
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onmiddellijk nadat ze uit het 
ijsbereidingscompartiment zijn gehaald. 

• Vries ontdooid diepgevroren voedsel niet 
opnieuw in. Dit kan gezondheids-
problemen zoals voedselvergiftiging 
veroorzaken. 

Oude en buiten gebruik gestelde 
koelkasten 
• Als uw oude koelkast of vriezer een slot 

heeft, breek of verwijder dat dan voordat 
u het apparaat weggooit, omdat kinderen 
erin opgesloten kunnen raken en het een 
ongeval kan veroorzaken. 

• Oude koelkasten en diepvriezers 
bevatten isolatiemateriaal en koelmiddel 
met CFK. Zorg er daarom voor dat 
u geen schade toebrengt aan het milieu 
wanneer u uw oude koelkasten weggooit. 

CE-conformiteitsverklaring 
Wij verklaren dat onze producten voldoen 
aan de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen, 
besluiten en verordeningen en aan 
de eisen in de referentienormen. 

Verwijdering 
Het symbool van de doorgekruiste 
afvalbak op het product 
of de verpakking betekent dat 
het apparaat niet met ander 
huishoudelijk afval mag worden 
verwijderd, maar dat het 
gescheiden moet worden 
ingezameld. 

 

U kunt het apparaat gratis afvoeren 
bij uw plaatselijke afvalbrengstation. 
De adressen zijn te verkrijgen 
bij de gemeente. Neem contact 
op met uw verkoper wat betreft voor 
de terugzending van afgedankte elektrische 
en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA), 
wat gratis is bij bepaalde detailhandelaars. 

Afgedankte AEEA kunnen worden 
voorbereid op recycling om afval 
te verminderen en hulpbronnen 
te besparen. Houd er rekening mee dat het 
apparaat stoffen kan bevatten die schadelijk 
zijn voor het milieu en de menselijke 
gezondheid als ze niet worden gebruikt 
volgens de milieubeschermingsnormen. 
De gescheiden inzameling en recycling 
van AEEA helpt bij het voorkomen van 

negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu 
en de menselijke gezondheid. 

Verwijder indien mogelijk alle batterijen 
en accu's en alle verwijderbare lampen 
voordat u het apparaat afvoert. 
Houd er rekening mee dat u verantwoordelijk 
bent voor het verwijderen van alle 
persoonsgegevens op het apparaat dat moet 
worden afgevoerd. 
Verpakking en het milieu 
Verpakkingsmaterialen 
beschermen uw machine tegen 
schade die kan optreden tijdens 
het vervoer.  

 
De verpakkingsmaterialen zijn 
milieuvriendelijk omdat ze recyclebaar zijn. 
Het gebruik van gerecyclede materialen 
vermindert het verbruik van grondstoffen 
en vermindert daarom de afvalproductie. 
Opmerkingen: 
• Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig 

door voordat u het apparaat installeert 
en gebruikt. Wij zijn niet verantwoordelijk 
voor de geleden schade als gevolg 
van misbruik. 

• Volg alle instructies op het apparaat 
en in de gebruiksaanwijzing 
op en bewaar deze handleiding 
op een veilige plaats om de eventuele 
problemen in de toekomst op te lossen. 

• Dit apparaat is geproduceerd voor gebruik 
in woningen en mag alleen worden 
gebruikt in huishoudelijke omgevingen 
en voor de gespecificeerde doeleinden. 
Het is niet geschikt voor commercieel 
of algemeen gebruik. Een dergelijk 
gebruik zorgt ervoor dat de garantie 
van het apparaat wordt geannuleerd 
en dat ons bedrijf niet verantwoordelijk 
is voor eventuele verliezen. 

• Dit apparaat is geproduceerd voor gebruik 
in woningen en is alleen geschikt voor het 
koelen/ bewaren van voedsel. Het is niet 
geschikt voor commercieel of algemeen 
gebruik en/of voor het opslaan van andere 
stoffen dan levensmiddelen. Ons bedrijf 
is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade 
veroorzaakt door verkeerd gebruik 
van het apparaat. 
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2 BESCHRIJVING VAN HET 
APPARAAT

 
Deze presentatie is alleen voor 
informatie over de onderdelen 
van het apparaat. 

Onderdelen kunnen variëren afhankelijk 
van het apparaatmodel. 

Thermostaatknop 
Bovenste klep van de vriezer 
Onderste klep van de vriezer 
Vriezerlades 
Stelpootjes 
IJsblokjesvorm 
Kunststof ijsschraper * 

* In sommige modellen 

Algemene opmerkingen: 
Vriesvak (vriezer): Het meest efficiënte 
gebruik van energie is verzekerd 
in de configuratie met de laden 
en bakken zoals geleverd. 
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2.1 Afmetingen 

 
 

Totale afmetingen 1 
H1 mm 1455 

B1 mm 540 

D1 mm 595 
1 de hoogte, breedte en diepte 
van het apparaat zonder handgreep. 

 

Ruimte die nodig is voor gebruik 2 
H2 mm 1605 

B2 mm 640 

D2 mm 692,8 
2 de hoogte, breedte en diepte van 
het apparaat met inbegrip van 
de handgreep, plus de ruimte die nodig 
is voor vrije circulatie van de koellucht. 

 

Totale ruimte die nodig is voor gebruik 3 
B3 mm 659,8 
D3 mm 1142,3 
3 de hoogte, breedte en diepte van het 
apparaat met inbegrip van de handgreep, 
plus de ruimte die nodig is voor vrije 
circulatie van de koellucht, plus de ruimte 
die nodig is om het openen van de deur 
tot de minimumhoek mogelijk te maken, 
waardoor alle interne elementen kunnen 
worden verwijderd. 
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3 HET APPARAAT GEBRUIKEN 

3.1 Thermostaatinstelling 

De thermostaat regelt automatisch 
de temperatuur in de koel- en vriesruimtes. 
Koelkasttemperaturen kunnen worden 
verkregen door de knop op een hoger 
nummer te draaien; 1 tot 3, 1 tot 5 of SF 
(maximale nummers van de thermostaat 
zijn afhankelijk van uw product.) 

 
Belangrijke opmerking: Probeer 
de knop niet verder te draaien dan 
positie 1, daardoor stopt uw apparaat 
met werken. 

 
Thermostaatinstellingen: 
1 - 2: Voor kortdurende bewaring van voedsel 
3 - 4: Voor langdurige bewaring van voedsel 
5: Maximale koelpositie. Het apparaat 

werkt langer. Verander indien nodig 
de temperatuurinstelling. 

Als het apparaat SF heeft: 
• Draai de knop op SF om vers voedsel 

snel in te vriezen. In deze positie werkt 
het vriesvak bij lagere temperaturen. 
Draai nadat uw voedsel is bevroren 
de thermostaatknop op de normale 
gebruiksstand. Als u de SF-positie niet 
wijzigt, keert uw apparaat automatisch 
terug naar de laatst gebruikte 
thermostaatpositie volgens de tijd 
die in de noot is aangegeven. 
Zet de thermostaatschakelaar terug 
in de SF-positie en breng deze terug 
naar normaal gebruik volgens 
de in de noot aangegeven tijd. 
Als de thermostaatschakelaar 
in de SF--positie staat wanneer 

het apparaat voor het eerst wordt gestart, 
keert het apparaat automatisch terug 
naar de werking in de thermostaat-3 
stand volgens de tijd die in de noot 
is aangegeven. 

3.2 Temperatuurinstellingen 
waarschuwingen 

• Uw apparaat is ontworpen om te werken 
in de omgevingstemperatuur zoals vermeld 
in de normen, volgens de klimaatklasse 
zoals vermeld op het informatie-etiket. 
Het wordt niet aanbevolen om uw koelkast 
te gebruiken in de omgevingen die buiten 
het aangegeven temperatuurbereik zijn. 
Hierdoor wordt de koelefficiëntie van het 
apparaat verminderd. 

• Temperatuuraanpassingen moeten worden 
aangebracht op basis van de frequentie 
van de deuropeningen, de hoeveelheid 
voedsel die in het apparaat wordt bewaard 
en de omgevingstemperatuur op de plaats 
van uw apparaat. 

• Wanneer het apparaat voor het eerst 
wordt ingeschakeld, laat het dan 
gedurende 24 uur werken 
om de bedrijfstemperatuur te bereiken. 
Doe gedurende deze tijd de deur niet 
open en bewaar er geen grote 
hoeveelheid voedsel in. 

• Een vertragingsfunctie van 5 minuten 
wordt toegepast om schade aan 
de compressor van uw apparaat 
te voorkomen bij het aansluiten 
op of loskoppelen van het 
elektriciteitsnet, of wanneer zich een 
stroomstoring voordoet. Het apparaat 
begint normaal te werken na 5 minuten. 

Klimaatklasse en betekenis: 
T (tropisch): Dit koelapparaat is bedoeld 
voor gebruik bij een omgevingstemperatuur 
van 16 °C tot 43 °C. 
ST (subtropisch): Dit koelapparaat 
is bedoeld voor gebruik bij een 
omgevingstemperatuur van 16 °C tot 38 °C. 
N (gematigd): Dit koelapparaat is bedoeld 
voor gebruik bij een omgevingstemperatuur 
van 16 °C tot 32 °C. 
SN (uitgebreid gematigd): Dit koelapparaat 
is bedoeld voor gebruik bij een 
omgevingstemperatuur van 10 °C tot 32 °C.  

Thermostaatknop 
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3.3 Accessoires 

Visuele en tekstbeschrijvingen 
in de accessoiresectie kunnen 
variëren afhankelijk van het model 
van uw apparaat. 
3.3.1 IJsblokjesvorm (in sommige 

modellen) 
• Vul de ijsblokjesvorm met water en zet

de vorm in het diepvriesvak.
• Nadat het water volledig bevroren

is, kunt u de vorm verdraaien zoals
hieronder afgebeeld om de ijsblokjes
eruit te halen.

3.3.2 De kunststof schraper 
(in sommige modellen) 

Na enige tijd zal er ijsvorming 
optreden in bepaalde gedeelten 
van de vriezer. Het in de vriezer 
opgehoopte ijs moet regelmatig 
worden verwijderd. 
Gebruik indien nodig 
de bijgeleverde kunststof 
schraper. Gebruik hiervoor geen 
scherpe metalen voorwerpen . 
Die kunnen het koelcircuit doorboren 
en onherstelbare schade aan het apparaat 
veroorzaken. 

4 VOEDSEL BEWAREN 

4.1 Vriesvak 

Zet bij normale bedrijfsomstandigheden 
de temperatuur van het vriesvak 
op -18 of -20 oC. 
• De vriezer wordt gebruikt voor het

bewaren van bevroren voedsel,
het invriezen van vers voedsel
en het maken van ijsblokjes.

• Voedsel in vloeibare vorm moet worden
bevroren in plastic bakjes en ander

voedsel moet worden ingevroren 
in plastic folie of zakjes. Voor het 
invriezen van vers voedsel moet 
u het verse voedsel goed omwikkelen
en verzegelen, zodat de verpakking
luchtdicht is en niet lekt.
Speciale diepvrieszakken,
aluminiumfolie, polyetheen
zakken en plastic bakjes zijn ideaal.

• Bewaar geen vers voedsel naast
bevroren voedsel omdat het ingevroren
voedsel daardoor kan ontdooien.

• Verdeel vers voedsel vóór het invriezen
in porties die in één keer kunnen
worden geconsumeerd.

• Ontdooid bevroren voedsel moet
binnen een korte tijd na het ontdooien
worden geconsumeerd

• Volg altijd de aanwijzingen van
de fabrikant op de voedselverpakking
bij het bewaren van bevroren voedsel.
Als er geen informatie staat
op het voedsel, mag het niet langer dan
3 maanden vanaf de aankoopdatum
worden bewaard.

• Controleer bij de aankoop van bevroren
voedsel of het onder de juiste
omstandigheden is bewaard
en of de verpakking niet beschadigd is.

• Ingevroren levensmiddelen moeten
in geschikte houders worden vervoerd
en zo snel mogelijk in de vriezer
worden geplaatst.

• Koop geen bevroren voedsel als
de verpakking tekenen van vochtigheid
en abnormale zwelling vertoont.
Het is waarschijnlijk dat het bij een
ongeschikte temperatuur is opgeslagen
en dat de inhoud is aangetast.

• De houdbaarheid van diepvriesproducten
is afhankelijk van de kamertemperatuur,
de thermostaatinstelling, hoe vaak
de deur geopend wordt, het type voedsel
en de tijd die nodig is om het product van
de winkel naar uw huis te vervoeren.
Volg altijd de instructies op de verpakking
en overschrijd nooit de aangegeven
maximale houdbaarheid.

• Als de deur van de vriezer lange tijd
is opengelaten of niet goed
gesloten is, treedt er ijsvorming

Visuele en tekstbeschrijvingen in het 
onderdeel accessoires kunnen 

variëren afhankelijk van het model 
van uw apparaat. 
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op en kan een efficiënte luchtcirculatie 
worden voorkomen. Om dit op te lossen, 
haalt u de stekker van de vriezer uit het 
stopcontact en wacht totdat de vriezer 
is ontdooid. Reinig de vriezer zodra 
deze volledig is ontdooid. 

• De inhoud van de vriezer die staat 
vermeld op het etiket, is de inhoud 
zonder laden, deksels, enzovoort. 

• Vries ontdooid voedsel niet 
opnieuw in. Dat kan een gevaar voor 
uw gezondheid vormen en problemen 
zoals voedselvergiftiging veroorzaken. 

OPMERKING: Als u na het sluiten van 
de vriezer de deur van de vriezer meteen 
probeert te openen, dan zult u merken dat 
dit niet gemakkelijk gaat. Dit is normaal. 
Zodra het evenwicht is bereikt, 
gaat de deur gemakkelijk open. 
• Verwijder alle laden behalve 

de onderste om de maximale 
laadcapaciteit van uw vriezer 
te gebruiken en om grote 
hoeveelheden voedsel op te slaan. 
Grote artikelen kunnen direct 
op de planken worden opgeslagen. 

• Om de maximale vriescapaciteit van 
uw vriezer te gebruiken, verplaatst u het 
ingevroren voedsel uit de bovenste lade 
naar andere manden en activeert 
u de "Super freeze"*modus. 

• De "Super freeze"-modus wordt 
na 24 uur automatisch gedeactiveerd. 
Leg het voedsel dat u wilt invriezen 
in de bovenste lade van de vriezer 
zonder de vriescapaciteit van uw vriezer 
te overschrijden. Activeer vervolgens 
de "Super freeze"-modus. U kunt 
uw voedsel naast ander bevroren 
voedsel leggen nadat het volledig 
bevroren is (minimaal 24 uur nadat 
de "Super freeze"-modus is geactiveerd 
voor de 2e keer). 

• Om een kleine hoeveelheid voedsel 
in te vriezen (tot 3 kg) in uw vriezer, 
legt u het voedsel zo neer, dat het geen 
bevroren voedsel raakt en activeert 
u de "Super freeze"-modus. U kunt 
uw voedsel naast ander bevroren 
voedsel plaatsen nadat het volledig 
bevroren is (na minimaal 24 uur). 

• Let op. Om energie te besparen bij het 
invriezen van kleine hoeveelheden 
voedsel, zet u de temperatuur opnieuw 
op de vorige waarde zodra het voedsel 
volledig bevroren is. 

• Gebruik het snelvriesschap om zelfgemaakt 
voedsel (en elk ander voedsel dat snel 
moet worden ingevroren) sneller 
in te vriezen vanwege het grotere 
vriesvermogen van het vriesschap. 
Het snelvriesschap is de onderste 
lade van het vriesvak. 
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De onderstaande tabel is een snelle gids om u de meest efficiënte manier te tonen 
om de belangrijkste voedselgroepen op te slaan in uw diepvriesvak. 

 
Vlees en vis Voorbereiding Maximale opslagtijd 

(maanden) 
Biefstuk In folie wikkelen 6 - 8 
Lamsvlees In folie wikkelen 6 - 8 
Kalfsgebraad In folie wikkelen 6 - 8 
Kalfsblokjes In kleine stukjes 6 - 8 
Lamsblokjes In stukjes 4 - 8 
Gehakt In verpakkingen zonder kruiden te gebruiken 1 - 3 
Orgaanvlees (stukken) In stukken 1 - 3 
Boterhamworst/salami Moet worden verpakt, ook als er een vel omheen zit 1 - 3 
Kip en kalkoen In folie wikkelen 4 - 6 
Gans en eend In folie wikkelen 4 - 6 
Hert, konijn, wild zwijn In porties van 2,5 kg of als filets 6 - 8 
Zoetwatervis 
(zalm, karper, meerval) 

Nadat de ingewanden en schubben zijn verwijderd, 
de vis wassen en drogen. Indien nodig de staart 
en kop verwijderen. 

2 

Magere vis 
(zeebaars, tarbot, bot) 4 

Vette vis 
(tonijn, makreel, 
blauwbaars, ansjovis) 

2 - 4 

Schaaldieren Schoon en in een zak 4 - 6 

Kaviaar In de verpakking of in een houder van aluminium 
of kunststof 2 - 3 

Slakken In zout water, of in een houder van aluminium 
of kunststof 3 

 

OPMERKING: Ontdooid bevroren vlees moet als vers vlees worden bereid. Als het vlees 
na het ontdooien niet wordt bereid, mag het niet opnieuw worden ingevroren. 

 
Groenten en fruit Voorbereiding Maximale opslagtijd 

(maanden) 
Snijbonen en bonen Wassen, in kleine stukjes snijden en in water koken 10 - 13 
Bonen Doppen, wassen en in water koken 12 
Kool Wassen en koken in water 6 - 8 
Wortelen Wassen, in schijfjes snijden en in water koken 12 

Peper De steel afsnijden, in twee stukken snijden, 
de kern verwijderen en in water koken 8 - 10 

Spinazie Wassen en koken in water 6 - 9 

Bloemkool De bladeren verwijderen, het hart in stukken snijden 
en een tijdje in water met wat citroensap leggen 10 - 12 

Aubergine Na wassen in stukken van 2 cm snijden 10 - 12 

Maïs Wassen en in de eigen stengel verpakken 
of in korrels 12 

Appel en peer Schillen en in stukken snijden 8 - 10 
Abrikoos en perzik In twee stukken snijden en de pit verwijderen 4 - 6 
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Groenten en fruit Voorbereiding Maximale opslagtijd 
(maanden) 

Aardbeien en bramen Wassen en het kroontje verwijderen 8 - 12 
Gekookt fruit 10 % suiker toevoegen in de verpakking 12 
Pruimen, kersen, 
zuurbessen Wassen en de steeltjes verwijderen 8 - 12 

 
 Maximale opslagtijd 

(maanden) 
Ontdooitijd bij 

kamertemperatuur 
(uren) 

Ontdooitijd in de oven 
(minuten) 

Brood 4 - 6 2 - 3 4-5 (220-225 °C) 
Biscuits/koekjes 3 - 6 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C) 
Gebak 1 - 3 2 - 3 5-10 (200-225 °C) 
Taart 1 - 1,5 3 - 4 5-8 (190-200 °C) 
Filodeeg 2 - 3 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C) 
Pizza 2 - 3 2 - 4 15-20 (200 °C) 

 
Zuivelproducten Voorbereiding Maximale opslagtijd 

(maanden) Bewaaromstandigheden 

Pak (gehomogeniseerde) 
melk In zijn eigen verpakking 2 - 3 Verse melk - in zijn eigen 

verpakking 

Kaas - met uitzondering 
van witte kaas In plakken 6 - 8 

Originele verpakking 
kan worden gebruikt voor 
kortdurende bewaring. 
Wikkel in folie voor langere tijd. 

Boter, margarine In de verpakking 6  

5 REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD 

 
Haal de stekker van het apparaat 
uit het stopcontact voordat 
u het schoonmaakt. 

 
Was het apparaat niet door er water 
op te gieten. 

 
Gebruik geen schurende producten, 
reinigingsmiddelen of zeep om het 
apparaat te reinigen. 

Na het wassen met schoon water afspoelen 
en goed afdrogen. Wanneer u klaar bent 
met het reinigen, sluit u de stekker weer 
aan op de netvoeding met droge handen. 
• Zorg ervoor dat er geen water 

de lampbehuizing en andere 
elektrische componenten binnenkomt. 

• Het apparaat moet regelmatig worden 
gereinigd met een oplossing van 
natriumbicarbonaat en lauw water. 

• Was de accessoires afzonderlijk met 
de hand af met water en zeep. Was geen 
accessoires in een vaatwasser. 

• Reinig de condensator ten minste 
tweemaal per jaar met een borstel. 

Dit helpt u om te besparen 
op energiekosten en de productiviteit 
te verhogen. 

 
De netvoeding moet tijdens het 
reinigen worden losgekoppeld. 

5.1 Ontdooien 

Ontdooiproces voor vriezers 
• Kleine hoeveelheden ijs zullen zich 

in de vriezer ophopen, afhankelijk van 
hoe lang de deur open blijft staan 
of de hoeveelheid vocht die de vriezer 
binnen komt. Het is van essentieel belang 
ervoor te zorgen dat er zich geen rijp of ijs 
kan vormen op plaatsen waar het de 
deurafdichting kan beïnvloeden. Hierdoor 
kan er lucht binnendringen in de kast, 
waardoor een continue werking van 
de compressor wordt gestimuleerd. 
Dunne ijsvorming is vrij zacht en kan met 
een borstel of plastic schraper worden 
verwijderd. Gebruik geen metalen 
of scherpe schrapers, mechanische 
toestellen of andere middelen om het 
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ontdooien te versnellen. Verwijder al het 
losgekomen ijs van de kastvloer. 
Het apparaat hoeft niet te worden 
uitgeschakeld voor het verwijderen 
van een dun laagje ijs. 

• Voor het verwijderen van zware 
ijsafzettingen, haalt u de stekker van 
het apparaat uit het stopcontact 
en leegt u de inhoud in kartonnen 
dozen die u ze in dikke dekens of lagen 
papier wikkelt om ze koel te houden. 
Het ontdooien is het meest effectief als 
de vriezer bijna leeg is en moet zo snel 
mogelijk worden uitgevoerd om een 
onnodige stijging van de temperatuur 
van de inhoud te voorkomen. 

• Gebruik geen metalen of scherpe 
schrapers, mechanische toestellen 
of andere middelen om het ontdooien 
te versnellen. Een verhoging van 
de temperatuur van ingevroren 
levensmiddelen tijdens het ontdooien 
vermindert de houdbaarheid. 
Bewaar de inhoud goed verpakt en koel 
terwijl het ontdooien plaatsvindt. 

 
• Maak de binnenkant van het 

compartiment droog met een spons 
of een schone doek. 

• Om het ontdooiingsproces 
te versnellen, kunt u één of meerdere 
kommen met warm water in het 
vriesvak plaatsen. 

• Onderzoek de inhoud wanneer u deze 
terug plaatst in de vriezer en als 
er verpakkingen zijn ontdooid, moeten die 
binnen 24 uur worden geconsumeerd, 
of worden bereid en opnieuw ingevroren. 

• Maak na het ontdooien de binnenkant 
van het apparaat schoon met een 
oplossing van warm water en een beetje 

natriumbicarbonaat en maak vervolgens 
grondig droog. Alle verwijderbare 
onderdelen op dezelfde manier wassen 
en terugplaatsen. Sluit het apparaat 
weer aan op de netvoeding en laat 
2 tot 3 uur op het instelnummer 
MAX staan voordat u het voedsel 
weer in de vriezer legt. 

LED-verlichting vervangen Om een van 
de leds te vervangen, neemt u contact 
op met het dichtstbijzijnde servicecentrum. 

 
Opmerking: De nummers en locatie 
van de ledstrips kunnen veranderen 
afhankelijk van het model. 

 
Bij product met ledlamp 
Dit product bevat een lichtbron 
van energie-efficiëntieklasse <E>. 
Bij product met ledstrip(s) of ledkaart(en) 
Dit product bevat een lichtbron 
van energie-efficiëntieklasse <F>. 

6 VERZENDEN 
EN VERPLAATSEN 

6.1 Transport en verandering 
van plaats 

• De originele verpakking en het 
piepschuim kunnen worden bewaard 
voor een volgend transport (optioneel). 

• Bevestig uw apparaat met dikke 
verpakkingen, banden of sterke 
koorden en volg de aanwijzingen voor 
het transport op de verpakking. 

• Verwijder voor het opnieuw plaatsen 
of vervoeren alle beweegbare 
onderdelen of bevestig ze in het 
apparaat tegen schokken met behulp 
van banden. 

 Draag het apparaat altijd rechtop. 

6.2 De deur anders plaatsen 

• Het is niet mogelijk de openingsrichting 
van de apparaatdeur te veranderen als 
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er deurhandgrepen op de voorkant van 
de deur van het apparaat zijn 
geïnstalleerd. 

• Het is mogelijk om de openingsrichting 
van de deur te veranderen op modellen 
met de handgreep aan de zijkant van 
de deur of zonder handgrepen. 

• Als de openingsrichting van de deur 
van uw apparaat kan worden 
veranderd, neem dan contact op met 
het dichtstbijzijnde servicecentrum van 
de Auteur om de openingsrichting 
te wijzigen. 

7 VOORDAT U DE KLANTEN-
SERVICE BELT 

Als u problemen ondervindt met uw 
apparaat, controleer dan het volgende 
alvorens contact op te nemen met 
de klantenservice. 
Het apparaat werkt niet 
Controleer of: 
• Er voeding is 
• De stekker goed in het stopcontact zit 
• De zekering van de stekker 

of de zekering van het elektriciteitsnet 
is ingeschakeld 

• Het stopcontact kapot is. Om dit 
te controleren, steekt u de stekker 
van een ander werkend apparaat 
in hetzelfde stopcontact. 

Het apparaat werkt slecht 
Controleer of: 
• Het apparaat overbelast is 
• De deur van het apparaat goed 

is gesloten 
• Er stof op de condensator zit 
• Er voldoende ruimte is bij de achter- 

en zijwanden. 
Het apparaat werkt met veel geluid 

Normale geluiden 
Kraakgeluid treedt op: 
• Tijdens het automatisch ontdooien 
• Wanneer het apparaat 

is afgekoeld of verwarmd 
(door uitzetting van het materiaal 
van het apparaat). 

Er treedt een kort kraakgeluid op: 
Wanneer de thermostaat 
de compressor aan/uitschakelt. 
Motorgeluid: Geeft aan dat 

de compressor normaal werkt. 
De compressor kan voor een korte tijd 
meer lawaai veroorzaken wanneer 
deze voor het eerst wordt geactiveerd. 
Er treedt een bubbelend en spetterend 
geluid op: Door de stroming van het 
koelmiddel in de buizen van het systeem. 
Het geluid van het water dat stroomt: 
Door het water dat door de verdam-
pingstank stroomt. Dit geluid is normaal 
tijdens het ontdooien. 
Er treedt een luchtblaasgeluid op: 
In sommige modellen tijdens 
de normale werking van het systeem 
als gevolg van de circulatie van lucht. 

De randen van het apparaat 
die in contact komen met 
de deurverbinding zijn warm 
Vooral tijdens de zomer (warme seizoenen) 
kunnen de oppervlakken die in contact 
komen met de deurgewricht tijdens 
de werking van de compressor warmer 
worden. Dit is normaal. 
Er is een ophoping van vochtigheid 
in het apparaat 
Controleer of: 
• Al het voedsel correct is verpakt. 

Houders moeten droog zijn voordat 
ze in het apparaat worden geplaatst. 

• De deur van het apparaat vaak wordt 
geopend. De vochtigheid van de ruimte 
komt het apparaat binnen wanneer 
de deuren worden geopend. 
De vochtigheid stijgt sneller wanneer 
de deuren vaker worden geopend, 
vooral als de luchtvochtigheid van 
de ruimte hoog is. 

De deur niet goed opent of sluit 
Controleer of: 
• Er voedsel of verpakkingen zijn 

waardoor de deur niet kan worden 
gesloten 

• De deurgewrichten gebroken 
of gescheurd zijn 

• Het apparaat op een vlak oppervlak staat. 
Aanbevelingen 
• Als het apparaat wordt uitgeschakeld 

of als de stekker uit het stopcontact 
wordt gehaald, wacht dan ten minste 
5 minuten voordat u de stekker van het 
apparaat weer in het stopcontact steekt 
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of herstart om schade aan 
de compressor te voorkomen. 

• Als u het apparaat gedurende lange tijd 
(bijvoorbeeld tijdens zomervakantie) 
niet gebruikt, haal de stekker dan uit 
het stopcontact. Reinig het apparaat 
volgens het hoofdstuk reinigen en laat 
de deur open staan om vochtigheid 
en een nare geur te voorkomen. 

• Als een probleem blijft bestaan nadat 
u alle bovenstaande instructies hebt 
gevolgd, raadpleeg dan het 
dichtstbijzijnde erkende 
servicecentrum. 

• Het gekochte apparaat is uitsluitend 
bestemd voor huishoudelijk gebruik. 
Het is niet geschikt voor commercieel 
of algemeen gebruik. Als de consument 
het apparaat op een manier gebruikt 
die hier niet mee in overeenstemming 
is, benadrukken we dat de fabrikant 
en de verkoper niet verantwoordelijk 
zijn voor reparatie en storing binnen 
de garantieperiode. 

8 TIPS VOOR 
ENERGIEBESPARING 

1. Installeer het apparaat in een koele, 
goed geventileerde ruimte, maar niet 
in direct zonlicht en niet in de buurt van 
een warmtebron (zoals een radiator 
of oven) anders moet er een isolerende 
plaat worden gebruikt. 

2. Laat warm voedsel en dranken afkoelen 
voordat u ze in het apparaat plaatst. 

3. Leg ontdooiend voedsel in het 
koelkastgedeelte indien beschikbaar. 
De lage temperatuur van het 
ingevroren voedsel zal helpen het 
koelgedeelte te koelen terwijl het 
voedsel ontdooit. Dit bespaart energie. 
Bevroren voedsel dat buiten het 
apparaat wordt ontdooid, zal een 
verspilling van energie 
tot gevolg hebben. 

4. Dranken of andere vloeistoffen moeten 
worden afgedekt in het apparaat. 
Als ze niet worden afgedekt, neemt 
de vochtigheid in het apparaat toe, 
waardoor het apparaat meer energie 
verbruikt. Als dranken en andere 

vloeistoffen afgedekt blijven, helpt dit bij 
het behoud van hun geur en smaak. 

5. Houd de deuren niet lang open en open 
de deuren niet te vaak omdat de warme 
lucht dan het apparaat binnenkomt 
en ervoor zorgt dat de compressor 
onnodig vaak wordt ingeschakeld. 

6. Bewaar de deksels van 
de verschillende temperatuurruimten 
(zoals de verslade en de chiller-lade, 
indien beschikbaar) gesloten. 

7. De pakking van de deur moet schoon 
en soepel zijn. Vervang de pakking 
bij slijtage. 

9 TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS 
De technische informatie bevindt zich 
op het typeplaatje aan de binnenkant van 
het apparaat en op het energielabel. 
De QR-code op het bij het apparaat 
geleverde energielabel biedt een link naar 
de informatie over de prestaties van het 
apparaat in de EU-EPREL-database. 
Bewaar het energielabel voor verwijzing 
samen met de gebruikershandleiding 
en alle andere documenten die bij dit 
apparaat zijn geleverd. 
Het is ook mogelijk om dezelfde informatie 
in EPREL te vinden via de link 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu en de modelnaam 
en het productnummer dat u vindt op het 
typeplaatje van het apparaat. 
Zie de link www.theenergylabel.eu voor 
gedetailleerde informatie over 
het energielabel. 

10 INFORMATIE VOOR 
TESTINSTITUTEN 

Apparaat voor een EcoDesign-keuring 
moet voldoen aan EN 62552. 
De ventilatievoorschriften, de afmetingen 
van de uitsparingen en de minimale 
achteropeningen moeten zijn zoals 
aangegeven in deze gebruikershandleiding 
in hoofdstuk 2. Neem voor meer informatie 
contact op met de fabrikant, 
inclusief laadschema's. 
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11 KLANTENSERVICE 
EN ASSISTENTIE 

Gebruik altijd originele reserveonderdelen. 
Wanneer u contact opneemt met ons 
servicecentrum, zorg er dan voor dat 
u de volgende gegevens beschikbaar hebt:
Model, serienummer en Service-index.
De informatie is te vinden op het
typeplaatje. U kunt het typeplaatje vinden
in de koelkast aan de linkeronderzijde.
De originele reserveonderdelen voor
sommige specifieke onderdelen zijn
beschikbaar gedurende ten minste
7 of 10 jaar, op basis van het type
onderdeel, vanaf het in de handel brengen
van de laatste eenheid van het model.

Bezoek onze website om: 
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Täname, et valisite selle toote. 
Kasutusjuhend sisaldab olulist ohutusteavet ja suuniseid, mis aitavad tagada seadme 
kasutamise ning selle hoolduse nõuetekohasust. 
Enne seadme kasutamist tutvuge juhendiga ja hoidke see edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles. 

Sümbol Märksõna Tähendus 

 
HOIATUS! Raskete vigastuste või surma oht 

 
ELEKTRILÖÖGI OHT! Ohtliku pingega kaasnev oht 

 
TULEOHT! Tulekahju / tuleohtlikke materjale puudutav hoiatus 

 
ETTEVAATUST! Vigastuste või varakahju oht 

 
OLULINE! Süsteemi nõuetekohast kasutamist puudutav juhis 
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1 OHUTUSJUHISED 

1.1 Üldised hoiatused 

Lugege see kasutusjuhend hoolikalt läbi. 

 HOIATUS! Jälgige, et seadme korpuse või 
integreeritud konstruktsiooni ventilatsiooniavad ei oleks 
blokeeritud. 

 HOIATUS! Ärge kasutage sulamisprotsessi 
kiirendamiseks mehaanilisi vahendeid ega seadmeid, 
kui tootja ei ole neid selleks otstarbeks soovitanud. 

 HOIATUS! Ärge kasutage külmiku toiduainete 
hoiualades elektriseadmeid, kui nende tüüp ei ole 
vastavuses tootjapoolsete soovitustega. 

 HOIATUS! Jälgige, et külmutusagensi kontuur ei 
saaks kahjustada. 

 HOIATUS! Seadme paigutamisel veenduge, et 
toitekaabel poleks kuhugi kinni jäänud ega kahjustunud. 

 HOIATUS! Jälgige, et seadme taha ei jääks 
portatiivseid mitmikpistikupesasid ega teisaldatavaid 
toiteallikaid. 

 HOIATUS! Seadme ebastabiilsusest tingitud ohtude 
minimeerimiseks tuleb see juhiste kohaselt fikseerida. 

 Kui seadme külmutusagensina on kasutusel R600a 
(vastav teave on välja toodud jahutussüsteemi sildil), 
tuleb transportimisel ja paigaldamisel jahutussüsteemi 
elementide kahjustuste vältimiseks ettevaatlik olla. 
R600a on keskkonnahoidlik maagaas, kuid see on siiski 
plahvatusohtlik. Jahutussüsteemi elementide 
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kahjustumisest tingitud lekke korral viige külmik lahtisest 
tulest või soojusallikast eemale ning tuulutage mõned 
minutid ruumi, kus seade asub. 

• Külmiku teisaldamisel ja paigutamisel jälgige, et 
jahutussüsteemi gaasi kontuur ei saaks kahjustada. 

• Ärge hoidke seadmes plahvatusohtlikke aineid, 
näiteks tuleohtliku propellendiga aerosoolpurke. 

• Seade on ette nähtud kasutamiseks kodumajapida-
mistes ja sarnastes kasutuskeskkondades, mille 
näidete hulka kuuluvad järgmised: 

- kaupluste, kontorite ja tööruumide kööginurgad; 

- talumajapidamised, hotelli- ja motellitoad ning muud 
majutusasutused; 

- külalistemajad ja kodumajutused; 

- toitlustusettevõtted ja mittekaubanduslikud 
kasutuskeskkonnad. 

• Kui pistikupesa ei ühildu külmiku pistikuga, peab selle 
ohtude minimeerimiseks välja vahetama tootja, hool-
dustehnik või sarnase kvalifikatsiooniga spetsialist. 

• Külmiku toitekaablil on spetsiaalse maandusega 
pistik. Pistiku võib ühendada maandatud 
pistikupesaga, mis on ette nähtud voolutugevusele 
16 amprit. Kui majapidamises ei ole sellist 
pistikupesa, laske see paigaldada volitatud elektrikul. 

• Lapsed alates kaheksandast eluaastast ning piiratud 
füüsiliste, sensoorsete või vaimsete võimetega või vä-
heste kogemuste ja teadmistega isikud võivad seadet 
kasutada üksnes järelevalvel või kui neid on juhenda-
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tud seadme ohutu kasutamise osas ning nad mõista-
vad seadme kasutamisega seotud ohte. Lapsed ei 
tohi seadmega mängida. Kui puhastus- ja hooldustoi-
minguid teevad lapsed, tuleb neid kindlasti jälgida. 

• Kolme kuni kaheksa aasta vanustel lastel on lubatud 
külmutusseadmesse toiduaineid panna ja neid sealt 
välja võtta. Eelduste kohaselt ei peaks seadme 
puhastus- ja hooldustoiminguid tegema lapsed ning 
arvatavalt ei kasuta seadet kuni kolme aasta vanused 
lapsed. Kolme kuni kaheksa aasta vanused lapsed 
võivad seadet kasutada üksnes pideval järelevalvel 
ning kaheksa kuni neljateistkümne aasta vanused 
lapsed ja piiratud võimete või kogemustega isikud 
võivad seadet kasutada järelevalvel või kui neid on 
juhendatud seadme ohutu kasutamise osas. 
Eeldatavalt on seadme kasutusohutus äärmiselt 
piiratud võimete või kogemustega isikute puhul 
tagatud vaid pideva järelevalve korral. 

• Kui toitekaabel on kahjustunud, peab selle ohtude 
minimeerimiseks välja vahetama tootja, volitatud 
hooldustehnik või sarnase kvalifikatsiooniga 
spetsialist. 

• Seade ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks kõrgemal kui 
2000 m merepinnast. 
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Järgige toiduainete saastumise vältimiseks 
alljärgnevaid juhiseid. 

• Ukse pikaajalise lahtihoidmisega võib kaasneda 
seadme kambrite temperatuuri märkimisväärne tõus. 

• Puhastage regulaarselt pindu, mis võivad puutuda 
kokku toidu ja äravoolusüsteemidega. 

• Hoidke toorest liha ja kala külmikus sobivates 
mahutites, et need ei puutuks kokku muude 
toiduainetega ning vedelik ei saaks neile nõrguda. 

• Kahe tärniga külmutatud toiduainete kambrid sobivad 
eelkülmutatud toiduainete säilitamiseks, jäätise 
tegemiseks või hoidmiseks ning jääkuubikute 
valmistamiseks. 

• Ühe, kahe ja kolme tärniga kambrid ei sobi värske 
toidu külmutamiseks. 

• Kui külmutusseade jääb pikemaks ajaperioodiks 
tühjaks, lülitage see välja, sulatage, puhastage ja 
kuivatage seade ning jätke uks lahti, et seadmes ei 
tekiks hallitus. 

 



1.2 Paigaldamisele kohalduvad 
hoiatused 

Enne sügavkülmiku esmakordset kasutamist 
pöörake tähelepanu alljärgnevale. 
• Sügavkülmiku talitluspinge on  

220–240 V ja see on ette nähtud 
kasutamiseks sagedusel 50 Hz. 

• Pistik peab pärast seadme paigaldamist 
hõlpsalt ligipääsetav olema. 

• Sügavkülmiku esmakordsel kasutamisel 
võib tuntav olla uuele seadmele 
eriomane lõhn. See on normaalne ja 
lõhn kaob, kui sügavkülmiku 
temperatuur langema hakkab. 

• Enne sügavkülmiku vooluvõrku 
ühendamist veenduge, et andmesildil 
osutatud pinge ja ühendatud koormuse 
parameetrid on toiteallikaga vastavuses. 
Kahtluste korral pidage nõu 
kvalifitseeritud elektrikuga. 

• Sisestage pistik nõuetekohaselt 
maandatud pistikupessa. Kui 
pistikupesal puudub maanduskontakt 
või pistik ei sobi pessa, soovitame 
pöörduda kvalifitseeritud elektriku poole. 

• Seadme võib ühendada pistikupesaga, 
millel on nõuetele vastavalt paigaldatud 
sulavkaitse. Vahelduvvoolu vahemik ja 
pinge peavad vastama seadme 
andmesildil välja toodud 
spetsifikatsioonidele (andmesilt asub 
seadme vasakul siseküljel). 

• Tootja ei võta maanduseta kasutusest 
tingitud mis tahes kahju korral mingit 
vastutust. 

• Paigutage sügavkülmik kohta, kus see ei 
puutu kokku otsese päikesevalgusega. 

• Sügavkülmikut ei tohi kasutada 
välitingimustes ega kohas, kus sellele 
võiks sadada vihma. 

• Seadme vahekaugus ahjust, 
gaasipliidist või küttekehast peab olema 
vähemalt 50 cm ning selle võib 
paigutada elektripliidist minimaalselt 
5 cm kaugusele. 

• Kahe sügavkülmiku kõrvuti kasutamisel 
peab nende vahekaugus olema 
vähemalt 2 cm, mis aitab vältida 
niiskuse teket seadmete välispinnal. 

• Ärge pange korpusele ega 
sügavkülmiku peale pitslinikuid. See 
mõjutaks sügavkülmiku jõudlust. 

• Seadme kohale peab jääma vähemalt 
150 mm vaba ruumi. Ärge paigutage 
midagi seadme peale. 

• Seadmele ei tohi raskeid esemeid 
asetada. 

• Enne kasutamist puhastage seade 
korralikult (vaadake osa „Puhastamine 
ja hooldus“). 

• Enne sügavkülmiku kasutamist pühkige 
kõiki osi sooja veega, milles on 
lahustatud teelusikatäis söögisoodat. 
Seejärel loputage puhta veega ja 
kuivatage. Pärast puhastamist pange 
kõik osad sügavkülmikusse tagasi. 

• Paigaldage seadme 
tagaküljel olevale 
musta värvi võrele kaks 
plastist vahepuksi, 
keerates neid selleks 
90° (nagu on osutatud 
illustratsioonil), et 
kondensaator ei oleks 
vahetult seina vastas. 

 

• Seadme ja selle taha jääva seina 
vahekaugus võib olla kuni 75 mm. 

1.3 Kasutamisele kohalduvad suunised 

• Ärge kasutage sügavkülmiku vooluvõrku 
ühendamiseks pikendusjuhet. 

• Ärge kasutage kahjustunud, purunenud 
või kulunud pistikupesa. 

• Ärge tõmmake, painutage ega 
kahjustage toitekaablit. 

• Ärge kasutage pistiku adapterit. 

• Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks täis-
kasvanutele. Lastel ei tohi lubada sead-
mega mängida ega selle uksel kiikuda. 

• Ärge puudutage toitekaablit/pistikut 
märgade kätega. Sellega võiks 
kaasneda lühise või elektrilöögi oht. 

• Ärge pange sügavkülmikusse 
klaaspudeleid või plekkpurke, sest need 
võivad sisu külmumisel lõhkeda. 

• Ärge pange sügavkülmikusse plahvatu-
sohtlikke või kergsüttivaid aineid. 
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• Kui võtate jäävalmistamiskambrist jääd, 
ärge puudutage seda kätega. Jää võib 
tekitada külmakahjustusi ja/või lõikehaavu. 

• Ärge puudutage külmutatud toiduaineid 
märgade kätega. Jäätist või mahlajääd 
ei tohiks süüa kohe pärast jäävalmista-
miskambrist välja võtmist. 

• Ülessulanud külmutatud toiduaineid ei 
tohi uuesti külmutada. Sellega võiksid 
kaasneda terviseprobleemid, näiteks 
toidumürgitus. 

Vanad ja mittetöötavad külmikud 

• Kui vanal külmikul või sügavkülmikul on 
lukk, purustage või eemaldage see õnne-
tusjuhtumite välistamiseks enne seadme 
kõrvaldamist, et lapsed ei saaks mängides 
end kogemata seadmesse lukustada. 

• Vanade külmikute ja sügavkülmikute iso-
latsioonimaterjalid ning külmutusagensid 
sisaldavad klorofluorosüsivesinikke. See-
tõttu tuleb vanade külmikute kõrvaldamisel 
keskkonnakahju vältimiseks vastavaid 
eeskirju järgida. 

EÜ vastavusdeklaratsioon 
Kinnitame, et meie tooted vastavad kohalda-
tavatele Euroopa Ühenduses kehtivatele di-
rektiividele, otsustele ja määrustele ning as-
jaomastes standardites sätestatud nõuetele. 
Utiliseerimine 
Seadmel või selle pakendil olev 
läbikriipsutatud ratastega 
prügikonteineri sümbol osutab 
sellele, et seadet ei tohi kõrvaldada 
koos muude olmejäätmetega ja 
nõutav on selle eraldi kogumine. 

 

Kasutuselt kõrvaldatavaid seadmeid saab 
tasuta utiliseerida kohalikes 
jäätmejaamades. Vastavad aadressid on 
saadaval linnavolikogult või kohalikult 
omavalitsuselt. Elektri- ja 
elektroonikaseadmete romusid saab 
teatavatesse kauplustesse tasuta 
tagastada; võtke teabe saamiseks ühendust 
asjaomase kauplusega. 

Tagastatavad elektri- ja 
elektroonikaseadmete romud võib jäätmete 
vähendamiseks ning ressursside 
säästmiseks ringlussevõtuks ette 

valmistada. Seadmed võivad sisaldada 
aineid, mis on keskkonnakaitse eeskirjade 
eiramise korral keskkonnale ja inimeste 
tervisele kahjulikud. Elektri- ja 
elektroonikaseadmete romude eraldi 
kogumine ning ringlussevõtt aitab vältida 
kahju keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele. 

Võimalusel eemaldage enne seadmete 
kasutuselt kõrvaldamist neist patareid ja 
akud ning eemaldatavad lambipirnid. 

Teie olete vastutav kõrvaldataval seadmel 
olevate isikuandmete eemaldamise eest. 

Pakkematerjalid ja keskkonnahoidlikkus 

Pakkematerjalid kaitsevad seadet 
transportimisel tekkida võivate 
kahjustuste eest. Pakkematerjalid 
on keskkonnahoidlikud, sest 
need on ringlussevõetavad. 

 

Ringlussevõetavate materjalide 
utiliseerimine vähendab materjalikasutuse 
jalajälge ja seeläbi jäätmeteket. 

Märkused: 

• Enne seadme paigaldamist ja 
kasutamist tutvuge põhjalikult 
kasutusjuhendiga. Tootja ei ole vastutav 
väärkasutusest tingitud kahju eest. 

• Järgige kõiki seadmega seonduvaid ja 
kasutusjuhendis välja toodud suuniseid 
ning hoidke juhendit kindlas kohas, et 
vaadata seda potentsiaalsete tekkida 
võivate probleemide kõrvaldamiseks. 

• Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks 
kodukeskkonnas selleks ette nähtud 
otstarbel. See ei sobi kasutamiseks 
kaubanduslikul või ärilisel otstarbel. 
Selline kasutus tühistaks seadme 
garantii ja seadme tootja ei ole vastutav 
võimaliku kaasuva kahju eest. 

• Seade on ette nähtud kasutamiseks 
kodumajapidamistes toiduainete 
jahutamisel/säilitamisel. See ei sobi 
kasutamiseks kaubanduslikul või ärilisel 
otstarbel ega millegi muu säilitamiseks 
peale toiduainete. Tootja ei ole vastutav 
seadme sobimatust kasutusest tingitud 
võimaliku kahju eest.  
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2 SEADME ÜLEVAADE 

 

 Siinkohal antakse üksnes üldülevaade 

seadme erinevatest osadest. Komponendid 
võivad konkreetsest mudelist olenevalt 
varieeruda. 

1) Termostaadi nupp 
2) Sügavkülmiku ülemine klapiga sektsioon 
3) Sügavkülmiku alumine klapiga sektsioon 
4) Sügavkülmiku sahtlid 
5) Reguleeritavad jalad 
6) Jääkuubikualus 
7) Plastist jääkaabits* 

* Kuulub vaid teatavate mudelite komplekti. 

Üldised märkused: 
Sügavkülmiku kamber (külmutuskamber): 
energiakasutus on optimaalne siis, kui 
sahtlid ja kastid on tehase konfiguratsiooni 
kohaselt külmikusse paigutatud. 
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2.1 Mõõtmed 

 
 

Üldmõõtmed1 

H1 mm 1455 

W1 mm 540 

D1 mm 595 

1 Käepidemeta seadme kõrgus (H), 
laius (W) ja sügavus (D). 

 

Kasutamiseks vajalik ruum2 

H2 mm 1605 

W2 mm 640 

D2 mm 692,8 

2 Käepidemega seadme kõrgus (H), 
laius (W) ja sügavus (D), millele on 
liidetud jahutusõhu takistusteta 
ringlust tagav ruum. 

 

Kasutamiseks vajalik üldruum3 

W3 mm 659,8 

D3 mm 1142,3 

3 Käepidemega seadme kõrgus (H), 
laius (W) ja sügavus (D), millele on 
liidetud jahutusõhu takistusteta 
ringlust tagav ruum ning ruum, mis on 
vajalik ukse avamiseks minimaalse 
nurga all, mis võimaldab eemaldada 

kõiki sisetarvikuid. 
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3 SEADME KASUTAMINE 

3.1 Termostaadi seadistamine 

Termostaat reguleerib automaatselt 
jahutus- ja külmutuskambrite temperatuuri. 
Keerake külmiku temperatuuri 
kohandamiseks termostaadi nuppu. 
Kasutatavad sätted on 1–3, 1–5 või SF 
(termostaadi maksimumsäte oleneb 
konkreetsest mudelist). 

 Oluline märkus! Ärge proovige 

keerata nuppu sättest 1 kaugemale, sest 
see lülitaks seadme välja. 

 

Termostaadi sätted: 
1–2: toiduainete lühiajaliseks säilitamiseks. 
3–4: toiduainete pikaajaliseks säilitamiseks. 
5: maksimaalse jahutuse säte. Seade 

töötab kauem. Vajaduse korral muutke 
temperatuuri sätet. 

Kui seadmel on kasutatav säte SF: 

• Keerake nupp sättele SF värskete 
toiduainete kiireks külmutamiseks. Selle 
sätte kasutamisel langetatakse 
sügavkülmiku kambri temperatuur 
madalamale tasemele. Pärast 
toiduainete külmumist keerake 
termostaadi nupp tavapärasele sättele. 
Sätte SF muutmata jätmisel ennistab 
seade osutatud ajaperioodi möödudes 
automaatselt viimati kasutusel olnud 
termostaadi sätte. Keerake termostaadi 
nupp uuesti sättele SF ja seadistage 
ette nähtud aja möödudes tavapärasele 
kasutusele vastav säte. Kui termostaadi 
nupp on seadme esmakordsel 
käivitamisel sättele SF seadistatud, 

ennistab seade osutatud ajaperioodi 
möödudes automaatselt termostaadi 
sättele 3 vastava talitluse. 

3.2 Temperatuuri seadistamist 
puudutavad hoiatused 

• Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks 
asjaomastes standardites sätestatud 
ümbritseva õhu temperatuuri vahemikus. 
Seadme kliimaklass on välja toodud 
andmesildil. Külmikut ei ole soovitatav 
kasutada keskkonnas, mille temperatuur 
ei jää ette nähtud vahemikku. See 
vähendaks seadme jahutustõhusust. 

• Külmiku temperatuuri reguleerimisel 
tuleb lähtuda ukse avamise sagedusest, 
seadmes hoitavate toiduainete kogusest 
ja seadme kasutuskoha ümbritseva õhu 
temperatuurist. 

• Seadme esmakordsel sisselülitamisel 
laske sellel töötemperatuuri 
saavutamiseks 24 tundi töötada. Ärge 
pange selleks ajaks külmikusse suuri 
toidukoguseid ega avage mainitud 
ajaperioodil seadme ust. 

• Seadme kompressori kahjustumise 
vältimiseks rakendub seadme vooluvõrku 
ühendamisel, vooluvõrgust lahutamisel ja 
voolukatkestuse korral viieminutilise 
viitaja funktsioon. Seadme tavapärane 
talitlus taastub viie minuti möödudes. 

Kliimaklassid ja nende tähendus: 

Troopiline (T): see külmutusseade on ette 
nähtud kasutamiseks kohas, kus 
ümbritseva õhu temperatuur jääb 
vahemikku 16 °C kuni 43 °C. 

Subtroopiline (ST): see külmutusseade on 
ette nähtud kasutamiseks kohas, kus 
ümbritseva õhu temperatuur jääb 
vahemikku 16 °C kuni 38 °C. 

Normaalne (N): see külmutusseade on ette 
nähtud kasutamiseks kohas, kus 
ümbritseva õhu temperatuur jääb 
vahemikku 16 °C kuni 32 °C. 

Subnormaalne (SN): see külmutusseade 
on ette nähtud kasutamiseks kohas, kus 
ümbritseva õhu temperatuur jääb 
vahemikku 10 °C kuni 32 °C.  

Termostaadi nupp 
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3.3 Tarvikud 

Lisatarvikuid puudutavas osas välja 
toodud illustratsioonid ja selgitused ei 
pruugi kohalduda kõigile mudelitele. 

3.3.1 Jääkuubikualus (kuulub vaid 
teatavate mudelite komplekti) 

• Täitke jääkuubikualus veega ja asetage 
sügavkülmiku kambrisse. 

• Kui vesi on täielikult külmunud, võite alust 
jääkuubikute eemaldamiseks allpool 
osutatu kohaselt ettevaatlikult väänata. 

 

3.3.2 Plastkaabits (kuulub vaid teatavate 
mudelite komplekti) 

Aja jooksul koguneb sügavkül-
miku mõningatesse aladesse 
härmatist. Sügavkülmikusse ko-
gunenud härmatist tuleb regu-
laarselt eemaldada. Vajadusel 
kasutage selleks komplekti kuu-
luvat plastkaabitsat. Ärge kasu-
tage härmatise eemaldamiseks 
teravaid metallesemeid. Need 
võiksid külmiku vooluahelat 
punkteerida ja seadme paran-
damatuid kahjustusi põhjustada. 

 

Lisatarvikuid puudutavas osas 
välja toodud illustratsioonid ja 
selgitused ei pruugi kohalduda 

kõigile mudelitele. 

4 TOIDUAINETE SÄILITAMINE 

4.1 Sügavkülmiku kamber 

Tavapärastes kasutustingimustes on 
sügavkülmiku kambri temperatuur soovitatav 
seadistada sättele –18 °C või –20 °C. 

• Sügavkülmik on mõeldud külmutatud 
toiduainete säilitamiseks, värskete 
toiduainete külmutamiseks ja 
jääkuubikute valmistamiseks. 

• Vedelaid toiduaineid tuleb külmutada 
plasttopsides ja muid toiduaineid 
fooliumis, plastkarpides või selleks ette 
nähtud kottides. Värskete toiduainete 
külmutamiseks pakendage need 
korralikult ning veenduge, et pakend on 
õhukindel ja ei leki. Pakendamiseks 
sobivad ideaalselt spetsiaalsed 
külmutuskotid, alumiiniumfoolium, 
polüetüleenkile ja plastanumad. 

• Ärge pange värskeid toiduaineid 
külmutatud toiduainete kõrvale, sest nii 
võivad külmutatud toiduained sulada. 

• Enne värske toidu külmutamist jagage see 
ühe korraga tarbitavateks portsjoniteks. 

• Tarbige ülessulanud külmutatud toiduai-
neid võimalikult kiiresti pärast sulatamist. 

• Järgige külmutatud toiduainete 
säilitamisel pakendil välja toodud 
tootjapoolseid juhiseid. Vastavate 
suuniste puudumisel ei tohiks 
toiduaineid säilitada kauem kui kolm 
kuud alates ostukuupäevast. 

• Külmutatud toiduainete ostmisel 
veenduge, et neid on kaupluses hoitud 
nõuetele vastavates tingimustes ja 
pakend ei ole kahjustunud. 

• Külmutatud toiduaineid tuleb sobival viisil 
transportida ja need tuleb võimalikult 
kiiresti sügavkülmikusse panna. 

• Ärge ostke külmutatud toiduaineid, mille 
pakend on niiske ja ebatavaliselt 
pundunud. Sel juhul ei ole 
säilitustemperatuur tõenäoliselt sobiv 
olnud ja pakendi sisu on riknenud. 

• Külmutatud toiduainete säilivusaeg oleneb 
toatemperatuurist, termostaadi sättest, 
külmiku ukse avamise sagedusest, toidu 
liigist või toiduaine kategooriast ja toote 
poest koju transportimiseks kulunud ajast. 
Järgige pakendile märgitud suuniseid ja 
ärge ületage määratletud maksimaalset 
säilitusaega. 

• Kui sügavkülmiku uks on pikemat aega 
avatud või ei ole korralikult suletud, 
tekib härmatis, mis võib takistada 
tõhusat õhuringlust. Sel juhul lahutage 
sügavkülmik vooluvõrgust ja oodake, 
kuni härmatis ja jää on sulanud. Kui 
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härmatis ja jää on täielikult sulanud, 
puhastage sügavkülmik. 

• Andmesildile märgitud sügavkülmiku ma-
hutavus ei hõlma sahtleid, katteid jms. 

• Ärge külmutage sulanud toiduaineid 
uuesti. See võiks kätkeda ohte ja 
põhjustada terviseprobleeme, näiteks 
toidumürgitust. 

MÄRKUS. Kui proovite sügavkülmiku ust 
avada kohe pärast selle sulgemist, ei tule see 
hõlpsalt lahti. See on normaalne. Uks avaneb 
taas kergelt, kui kambris on saavutatud 
tasakaal. 

• Kui soovite sügavkülmiku mahutavust 
maksimaalselt ära kasutada ja panna 
sinna suuri toidukoguseid, võite 
eemaldada kõik sahtlid peale alumise. 
Suuri esemeid võib hoida otse riiulitel. 

• Sügavkülmiku maksimaalse 
külmutusvõimsuse rakendamiseks 
tõstke külmutatud toiduained ülemisest 
sahtlist teistesse sahtlitesse ja lülitage 
sisse kiirkülmutusrežiim Super Freeze. 
Kiirkülmutusrežiim Super Freeze 
inaktiveeritakse automaatselt 24 tunni 
möödudes. Asetage külmutatavad 
toiduained sügavkülmiku ülemisse 
sahtlisse, järgides sügavkülmiku 
külmutusvõimsusele kohalduvat 
koguselist piiri. Seejärel aktiveerige uuesti 
kiirkülmutusrežiim Super Freeze. Võite 
toiduained muude külmutatud toiduainete 
kõrvale panna siis, kui need on täielikult 
külmunud (pärast kiirkülmutusrežiimi 
Super Freeze teistkordset sisse lülitamist 
kulub selleks vähemalt 24 tundi). 

• Kui soovite külmutada väikeseid toiduko-
guseid (kuni 3 kg), paigutage toiduained 
sügavkülmikusse nii, et need ei puutuks 
kokku juba külmutatud toiduainetega, ja 
lülitage sisse kiirkülmutusrežiim Super 
Freeze. Võite toiduained muude külmuta-
tud toiduainete kõrvale panna siis, kui 
need on täielikult külmunud (minimaalselt 
24 tunni möödudes). 

• Tähelepanu! Väikeste toidukoguste kül-
mutamisel seadistage temperatuur ener-
gia säästmiseks varasemale sättele kohe, 
kui toiduained on täielikult külmunud. 

• Kasutage koduse toidu ja muude kiiret 
külmutamist vajavate toiduainete 
külmutamiseks kiirkülmutusriiulit, sest 
selle külmutusvõimsus on suurem. 
Kiirkülmutusriiuli all peetakse silmas 
sügavkülmiku kambri alumist sahtlit. 
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Allolev tabel annab lühiülevaate erinevate toiduainete kõige tõhusamast sügavkülmiku 
kambris säilitamisest. 

 

Liha, kala ja mereannid Ettevalmistamine ja/või pakendamine 
Maksimaalne säilitusaeg 

(kuudes) 

Lihalõigud ja steigid Pakkige fooliumisse. 6–8 

Lambaliha Pakkige fooliumisse. 6–8 

Vasikapraad Pakkige fooliumisse. 6–8 

Vasikaliha kuubikud Külmutage väikeste tükkidena. 6–8 

Lambaliha kuubikud Külmutage tükkidena. 4–8 

Hakkliha Külmutage pakendatult ilma maitseaineid lisamata. 1–3 

Rupskid Külmutage tükkidena. 1–3 

Suitsuvorst ja salaami Külmutage pakendatult isegi siis, kui vorstil on kest. 1–3 

Kana ja kalkun Pakkige fooliumisse. 4–6 

Hani ja part Pakkige fooliumisse. 4–6 

Hirve-, küüliku- ja 
metssealiha 

Külmutage 2,5 kg portsjonitena või fileena. 6–8 

Mageveekalad (lõhe, 
karpkala, säga) 

Pärast sisikonna ja soomuste eemaldamist peske ning 
kuivatage kala. Soovi korral eemaldage saba ja pea. 

2 

Lahjad kalad (ahven, 
kammeljas, lest) 

4 

Rasvased kalad (tuunikala, 
makrell, sinikala, anšoovis) 

2–4 

Karbid ja koorikloomad Puhastage ja pakendage kotti. 4–6 

Kaaviar 
Külmutage originaalpakendis või pakendage 
alumiinium- või plastanumasse. 

2–3 

Teod 
Säilitage soolvees või pakendage alumiinium- või 
plastanumasse. 3 

 

MÄRKUS. Sulatatud külmutatud liha tuleb kuumtöödelda värske lihana. Kui liha jääb pärast ülessulamist 
küpsetamata, ei tohi seda uuesti külmutada. 

 

Köögi- ja puuviljad Ettevalmistamine ja/või pakendamine 
Maksimaalne säilitusaeg 

(kuudes) 

Aedoad Peske, lõigake parajateks tükkideks ja keetke vees. 10–13 

Oad Eemaldage kaunadest, peske ja keetke vees. 12 

Kapsas Puhastage ja keetke vees. 6–8 

Porgandid Puhastage, lõigake viiludeks ja keetke vees. 12 

Paprika 
Eemaldage vars, lõigake pooleks, eemaldage südamik 
ja keetke vees. 

8–10 

Spinat Peske ja keetke vees. 6–9 

Lillkapsas 
Eemaldage lehed, tükeldage õisik ja hoidke mõnda 
aega vähese sidrunimahlaga vees. 

10–12 

Baklažaan Peske ja lõigake 2 cm jämedusteks viiludeks. 10–12 

Mais Puhastage ja pakendage tõlvikutena või maisiteradena. 12 

Õunad ja pirnid Koorige ja lõigake viiludeks. 8–10 

Aprikoosid ja virsikud Lõige pooleks ja eemaldage kivi. 4–6 

  



ET – 16 

Köögi- ja puuviljad Ettevalmistamine ja/või pakendamine 
Maksimaalne säilitusaeg 

(kuudes) 

Maasikad, murakad ja 
põldmarjad 

Peske ja puhastage. 8–12 

Kuumtöödeldud puuviljad 
Lisage säilitusanumasse suhkrut, et selle osakaal  
oleks 10%. 

12 

Ploomid, kirsid ja 
kukerpuumarjad 

Peske ja eemaldage varreotsad. 8–12 

 

 
Maksimaalne säilitusaeg 

(kuudes) 

Sulatamisaeg 
toatemperatuuril 

(tundides) 
Sulatamisaeg ahjus 

(minutites) 

Leib ja sai 4–6 2–3 4–5 (temperatuuril 220–225 °C) 

Küpsised 3–6 1–1,5 5–8 (temperatuuril 190–200 °C) 

Pagaritooted 1–3 2–3 5–10 (temperatuuril 200–225 °C) 

Pirukad 1–1,5 3–4 5–8 (temperatuuril 190–200 °C) 

Filotainas 2–3 1–1,5 5–8 (temperatuuril 190–200 °C) 

Pitsa 2–3 2–4 15–20 (temperatuuril 200 °C) 

 

Piimatooted 
Ettevalmistamine ja/või 

pakendamine 
Maksimaalne säilitusaeg 

(kuudes) 
Säilitamistingimused 

Pakendatud 
(homogeniseeritud) piim 

Külmutage 
originaalpakendis. 

2–3 
Toorpiima tuleb säilitada 
originaalpakendis. 

Juust  
(välja arvatud valge juust) 

Külmutage viiludena. 6–8 

Lühiajaliseks säilitamiseks võib 
kasutada originaalpakendit. 
Pikemaks säilitamiseks 
pakkige fooliumisse. 

Või, margariin 
Külmutage 
originaalpakendis. 

6 
 

 

5 PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS 

 

Enne puhastamist lahutage seade 
vooluvõrgust. 

 

Ärge valage seadme puhastamisel 
sellele vett. 

 

Ärge kasutage seadme puhastamisel 
abrasiivseid vahendeid, detergente 
ega seepe. 

Pärast pesemist loputage puhta veega ja 
kuivatage hoolikalt. Pärast puhastamist 
ühendage pistik kuivade kätega uuesti 
vooluvõrku. 

• Jälgige, et valgusti korpusesse ja 
muudesse elektrilistesse 
komponentidesse ei satuks vett. 

• Seadet tuleb söögisooda ja leige vee 
lahusega regulaarselt puhastada. 

• Puhastage tarvikuid ükshaaval käsitsi 
seebi ja veega. Ärge peske tarvikuid 
nõudepesumasinas. 

• Puhastage kondensaatorit vähemalt kaks 
korda aastas harjaga. See aitab säästa 
energiat ja tõstab seadme jõudlust. 

 

Seade tuleb puhastamiseks 
vooluvõrgust lahutada. 

5.1 Sulatamine 
Sügavkülmiku sulatamine 
• Sügavkülmikusse koguneb järk-järgult 

härmatist, mille kogus oleneb sellest, kui 
kaua hoitakse külmiku ust lahti või kui 
palju niiskust kambrisse satub. Oluline on 
jälgida, et härmatis või jää ei tekiks kohta-
desse, kus see mõjutaks uksetihendi her-
meetilisust. Sel juhul võiks õhk korpu-
sesse liikuda, mis tingiks kompressori pi-
devkäituse. Õhuke härmatise kiht on üsna 
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pehme ja selle saab eemaldada harja või 
plastkaabitsaga. Ärge kasutage sulamis-
protsessi kiirendamiseks metallesemeid, 
teravaid kaabitsaid, mehaanilisi vahendeid 
ega muid seadmeid. Eemaldage korpuse 
põhjalt kogu lahti tulnud härmatis. Õhu-
kese härmatise kihi eemaldamiseks ei ole 
vaja seadet välja lülitada. 

• Ladestunud jää eemaldamiseks 
lahutage seade vooluvõrgust, paigutage 
toiduained pappkastidesse ja mähkige 
nende jahedana hoidmiseks kastide 
ümber paksud tekid või paberit. 
Sulatamine on kõige tõhusam siis, kui 
sügavkülmik on tühi, ja see peaks 
toimuma võimalikult kiiresti, et vältida 
toiduainete temperatuuri tarbetut tõusu. 

• Ärge kasutage sulamisprotsessi 
kiirendamiseks metallesemeid, teravaid 
kaabitsaid, mehaanilisi vahendeid ega 
muid seadmeid. Sügavkülmiku 
sulatamise aegne külmutatud toiduainete 
temperatuuri tõus lühendab nende 
säilivusaega. Pakendage toiduained 
sügavkülmiku sulatamise ajaks korralikult 
ja hoidke neid jahedas. 

 
• Kuivatage kambri sisemust švammi või 

puhta riidelapiga. 

• Asetage sulamisprotsessi 
kiirendamiseks sügavkülmiku kambrisse 
üks või mitu sooja veega kaussi. 

• Kontrollige toiduaineid nende 
sügavkülmikusse tagasi panemisel ja 
kui mõne pakendi sisu on sulanud, tuleb 
see tarbida 24 tunni jooksul või 
kuumtöödelda ja uuesti külmutada. 

• Pärast seadme sulatamist puhastage 
selle sisemust sooja veega, milles on 
lahustatud veidi söögisoodat, ning 

seejärel kuivatage korralikult. Peske 
samal viisil kõiki eemaldatavaid osi ja 
pange need tagasi oma kohale. 
Ühendage seade uuesti vooluvõrku, 
seadistage sügavkülmik sättele MAX 
(MAKSIMUM) ja oodake enne 
toiduainete sügavkülmikusse tagasi 
panemist 2–3 tundi. 

Valgusdioodide asendamine 
Võtke valgusdioodi vahetamiseks ühendust 
lähima volitatud teeninduskeskusega. 

 

Märkus. Valgudioodide hulk ja asukoht 
võivad mudelist olenevalt varieeruda. 

 

Kui mudel on varustatud 
valgusdioodlambiga 
Seadme valgusallika energiatõhususe klass 
on „E“. 

Kui mudel on varustatud valgusdiood-
riba(de)ga või valgusdioodpaneeli(de)ga 
Seadme valgusallika energiatõhususe klass 
on „F“. 

6 KOHALETOIMETAMINE JA 
TEISALDAMINE 

6.1 Seadme transportimine ja 
teisaldamine 

• Võite originaalpakendi ja vahtmaterjali 
seadme edasiseks transportimiseks 
alles hoida. 

• Seade tuleb transportimiseks tihke 
pakendi, pakkelindi või tugeva nööriga 
kinnitada. Seadme transportimisel tuleb 
järgida pakendil olevaid 
transpordijuhiseid. 

• Seadme teisaldamiseks või 
transportimiseks eemaldage kõik liikuvad 
osad või fikseerige need kahjustuste 
vältimiseks seadmesse. 

 
Seadet tuleb kanda püstises asendis. 
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6.2 Ukse poolsuse muutmine 

• Kui seadme ukse esipinnale on 
paigaldatud käepidemed, ei ole külmiku 
ukse avamissuunda võimalik muuta. 

• Ukse avamissuunda saab muuta nende 
mudelite korral, mille käepide on ukse 
küljel või millel ei ole käepidemeid. 

• Kui seadme ukse avamissuunda on 
võimalik muuta, võtke ukse poolsuse 
muutmiseks ühendust lähima volitatud 
teeninduskeskusega. 

7 ENNE MÜÜGIJÄRGSE 
TEENINDUSEGA ÜHENDUST 
VÕTMIST 

Kui teil on seadmega probleeme, järgige 
enne müügijärgse teenindusega ühendust 
võtmist alljärgnevaid suuniseid. 

Seade ei tööta 

Kontrollige, kas: 

• toitevarustus on tagatud; 

• pistik on nõuetekohaselt pistikupessa 
sisestatud; 

• korkkaitse või toitevõrgu sulavkaitse on 
läbi põlenud; 

• pistikupesa on defektne (selle 
kontrollimiseks ühendage teine 
töökorras seade samasse pistikupessa). 

Seadme jõudlus on ebapiisav 

Kontrollige, kas: 

• seade on ülekoormatud; 

• seadme uks on korralikult suletud; 

• kondensaatoril on tolmu; 

• taga- ja külgseinte ümber on piisavalt 
vaba ruumi. 

Seade on mürarikas 

Seadmest kostuvad tavapärased helid 

Praksuvaid helisid esineb: 

• automaatse sulatamise ajal; 

• seadme jahtumisel või 
soojenemisel (seadme materjalide 
paisumise tõttu). 

Lühiajaline praksuv heli kostab siis, 
kui termostaat lülitab kompressori 
sisse/välja. 

Mootori müra osutab sellele, et komp-
ressor töötab nõuetekohaselt. Kompres-
sori esmakordsel käivitamisel võib lühi-
kest aega kostuda veidi rohkem müra. 

Vulisevad ja pladisevad helid tekivad 
külmutusagensi voolamisest süsteemi 
torustikus. 
Vee voolamise heli tuleneb vee 
voolamisest aurusti konteinerisse. See 
on normaalne, kui selline heli tekib 
seadme sulatamisel. 
Õhu liikumise heli tekib mõnes 
mudelis süsteemi tavapärase talitlusega 
kaasnevast õhuringlusest. 

Ukseliigendi vastas olevad seadme 
servad on soojad 
Eeskätt suvel (soojadel aastaaegadel) 
võivad ukseliigendiga kokku puutuvad 
pinnad kompressori töötamise ajal 
soojeneda; see on normaalne. 

Seadmesse koguneb niiskust 

Kontrollige, kas: 

• kõik toiduained on korralikult 
pakendatud (pakendid peavad 
seadmesse paigutamisel kuivad olema); 

• seadme ust on sageli avatud. Ruumi 
niiskus pääseb seadme ukse avamisel 
külmiku sisemusse. Niiskustase tõuseb 
kiiremini, kui seadme ust avatakse sageli, 
eriti siis, kui ruumi õhuniiskus on suur. 

Uks ei avane ega sulgu korralikult 

Kontrollige, kas: 

• mõni toiduaine või pakend takistab ukse 
sulgumist; 

• ukseliigend on purunenud või 
kahjustunud; 

• seade on ühetasasel pinnal. 

Soovitused 

• Kui seade on välja lülitatud või 
vooluvõrgust lahutatud, oodake 
kompressori kahjustumise välistamiseks 
enne seadme vooluvõrku ühendamist 
või taaskäivitamist vähemalt viis minutit. 
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• Kui te ei kavatse seadet pikemal 
ajaperioodil (näiteks suvepuhkusel olles) 
kasutada, lahutage see vooluvõrgust. 
Puhastage seadet puhastamist käsitlevas 
osas toodud suuniste kohaselt ning jätke 
külmiku uks niiskuse ja ebameeldiva lõhna 
tekkimise vältimiseks lahti. 

• Kui seadmega esineb pärast kõigi 
ülaltoodud juhiste järgimist siiski 
probleeme, pöörduge lähima volitatud 
teeninduskeskuse poole. 

• See seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks 
üksnes kodukeskkonnas. See ei sobi 
kasutamiseks kaubanduslikul või ärilisel 
otstarbel. Seadme kavandatust erineva 
kasutamise korral ei vastuta tootja ja 
edasimüüja garantiiperioodil vajalikuks 
osutuva remondi ega seadme 
talitlushäirete eest. 

8 NÕUANDED ENERGIA 
SÄÄSTMISEKS 

1. Paigaldage seade jahedasse ja 
korraliku ventilatsiooniga ruumi. Jälgige, 
et seade ei puutuks kokku otsese 
päikesevalgusega ega asuks mõne 
soojusallika (näiteks radiaatori või ahju) 
läheduses (vastasel juhul tuleb 
kasutada isolatsiooniplaati). 

2. Laske soojadel toiduainetel ja jookidel 
enne nende seadmesse paigutamist 
jahtuda. 

3. Võimalusel sulatage toiduaineid külmiku 
kambris. Külmutatud toiduainete madal 
temperatuur jahutab toiduainete sulamise 
ajal külmiku kambrit. See aitab säästa 
energiat. Külmutatud toiduainete külmikust 
väljas sulatamine raiskab energiat. 

4. Külmikusse pandud joogid ja muud 
vedelikud peaksid olema kaetud. Nende 
katmata jätmine suurendab 
seadmesisest niiskust, mistõttu tarbib 
seade rohkem energiat. Jookide ja 
muude vedelike katmine aitab säilitada 
nende lõhna ning maitset. 

5. Hoiduge ukse pikaajalisest lahti 
hoidmisest ja selle liiga sagedasest 
avamisest, sest sooja õhu seadmesse 
pääsemine põhjustab kompressori 
tarbetult sagedast sisselülitumist. 

6. Hoidke erinevate temperatuuridega 
kambrite katted suletuna (kui seadmel 
on näiteks puu- ja köögiviljasahtel või 
jahutuskamber). 

7. Uksetihend peab olema puhas ja 
elastne. Kulumise korral tuleb tihend 
välja vahetada. 

9 TEHNILISED ANDMED 

Tehnilised spetsifikatsioonid on välja toodud 
seadme siseküljel oleval andmesildil ja 
energiamärgisel. 
Seadme energiamärgisel oleva QR-koodi 
skannimisel avaneb veebileht seadme 
jõudlust puudutavate parameetritega, mis 
on kantud Euroopa energiamärgisega 
toodete andmebaasi. 
Hoidke energiamärgist ning kasutusjuhendit 
ja kõiki muid seadmega kaasasolnud 
dokumente kindlasti alles. 
Võite sama teabe Euroopa energiamärgisega 
toodete andmebaasist välja otsimiseks 
kasutada ka linki https://eprel.ec.europa.eu 
ning seadme andmesildil osutatud mudeli 
nime ja tootenumbrit. 
Üksikasjalikku teavet energiamärgise kohta 
leiate veebilehelt www.theenergylabel.eu. 

10 KATSELABORITELE 
MÕELDUD TEAVE 

Ökodisainiga seotud nõuete 
vastavustõendamiseks registreeritud seade 
peab vastama standardile EN 62552. 
Ventilatsioonitingimused, kasutuskoha 
mõõtmed ja minimaalne vahekaugus 
tagaküljest peavad olema kooskõlas 
kasutusjuhendi 2. osas sätestatuga. 
Lisateave (muu hulgas koormusskeemid) 
on saadaval tootjalt. 
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11 KLIENDITEENINDUS JA 
REMONT 

Alati tuleb kasutada originaalvaruosi. 
Ettevõtte volitatud teeninduskeskusega 
ühendust võttes peavad teil käepärast 
olema järgmised andmed: mudel, 
seerianumber ja teeninduse registrinumber. 
Vastav teave on välja toodud andmesildil. 
Andmesilt asub külmiku sektsiooni vasaku 
sisekülje allosas. 
Mõningate erikomponentide 
originaalvaruosad on komponendi tüübist 
olenevalt saadaval vähemalt seitse või 
kümme aastat pärast mudeli viimase 
seadme turustamist. 

Külastage meie veebilehte: 

 



 

 

 



 

LT Šaldiklis / naudotojo vadovas 
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Dėkojame, kad pasirinkote šį gaminį. 
Šiame naudotojo vadove pateikiama svarbi informacija apie saugą ir instrukcijos, kaip naudoti 
ir prižiūrėti prietaisą. 
Prieš naudodami prietaisą, skirkite laiko perskaityti šį naudotojo vadovą ir išsaugokite šią 
knygelę, jei prireiktų ateityje. 

Piktograma Tipas Reikšmė 

 
ĮSPĖJIMAS Sunkių ar mirtinų sužalojimų pavojus 

 
ELEKTROS SMŪGIO PAVOJUS Pavojingos įtampos pavojus 

 
GAISRAS Įspėjimas. Gaisro / degių medžiagų pavojus 

 
ATSARGIAI Susižalojimo ar žalos turtui pavojus 

 
SVARBU Tinkamo sistemos naudojimo nurodymas 
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1 SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS 

1.1 Bendrieji įspėjimai dėl saugos 

Atidžiai perskaitykite šį naudotojo vadovą. 

 ĮSPĖJIMAS! Ventiliacijos angos, esančios prietaiso 
korpuse arba įmontuotoje konstrukcijoje, turi likti 
neuždengtos. 

 ĮSPĖJIMAS! Nenaudokite mechaninių įtaisų ar kitų 
priemonių atitirpinimo procesui greitinti, išskyrus 
gamintojo rekomenduojamas priemones. 

 ĮSPĖJIMAS! Nenaudokite elektros įrenginių šio 
prietaiso maisto produktų laikymo skyriuose, nebent jie 
atitinka gamintojo rekomendaciją. 

 ĮSPĖJIMAS! Nepažeiskite šaldalo kontūro. 

 ĮSPĖJIMAS! Pastatydami prietaisą įsitikinkite, kad 
maitinimo laidas neįstrigęs ir nepažeistas. 

 ĮSPĖJIMAS! Už prietaiso nelaikykite kelių nešioja-
mųjų kištukinių lizdų arba nešiojamųjų maitinimo šaltinių. 

 ĮSPĖJIMAS! Siekiant išvengti bet kokių pavojų, 
kylančių dėl prietaiso nestabilumo, jis turi būti 
pritvirtintas pagal instrukcijas. 

 Jei jūsų prietaise naudojamas R600a šaldalas (ši 
informacija bus pateikta šaldytuvo etiketėje), 
pasirūpinkite, kad transportavimo ir montavimo metu 
nebūtų pažeisti aušinimo elementai. R600a yra aplinkai 
nekenksmingos natūralios dujos, tačiau jos yra 
sprogios. Jei dėl aušinimo elementų pažeidimo įvyko 
nuotėkis, perstatykite šaldytuvą atokiau nuo atviros 
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liepsnos ar šilumos šaltinių ir kelias minutes išvėdinkite 
patalpą, kurioje stovi prietaisas. 

• Gabendami ir perstatydami šaldytuvą nepažeiskite 
aušinimo dujų kontūro. 

• Šiame prietaise nelaikykite sprogių medžiagų, pvz., 
aerozolių skardinių su skystais degalais. 

• Šis prietaisas skirtas naudoti namų ūkyje ir buityje, pvz.: 

- darbuotojų virtuvės zonose parduotuvėse, biuruose 
ir kitoje darbo aplinkoje; 

- ūkių pastatuose ir klientams viešbučiuose, 
moteliuose ir kitose gyvenamojo tipo aplinkose; 

- nakvynės su pusryčiais tipo apgyvendinimo įstaigose; 

- maitinimo ir panašioms ne mažmeninės prekybos 
paslaugoms. 

• Jei elektros lizdas nesutampa su šaldytuvo kištuku, jį 
turi pakeisti gamintojas, jo techninės priežiūros 
atstovas arba panašios kvalifikacijos asmenys, kad 
būtų išvengta pavojaus. 

• Prie šaldytuvo maitinimo kabelio prijungtas specialiai 
įžemintas kištukas. Šis kištukas turėtų būti 
naudojamas su specialiai įžemintu 16 amperų lizdu. 
Jei jūsų namuose nėra tokio lizdo, paprašykite, kad jį 
sumontuotų įgaliotas elektrikas. 

• Šį prietaisą gali naudoti vaikai nuo 8 metų ir asmenys, 
kurių fiziniai, jutiminiai ar protiniai gebėjimai yra riboti 
arba kurie neturi patirties ir žinių, jei jie prižiūrimi arba 
jiems duoti nurodymai, kaip saugiai naudoti prietaisą, 
ir jie supranta su tuo susijusius pavojus. Vaikai negali 
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žaisti su prietaisu. Vaikai be priežiūros negali valyti ir 
tvarkyti šio prietaiso. 

• Vaikams nuo 3 iki 8 metų leidžiama dėti ir išimti pro-
duktus iš šaldymo įrenginių. Vaikai neturėtų atlikti 
prietaiso valymo ar techninės priežiūros, labai maži 
vaikai (0–3 metų amžiaus) neturėtų naudotis prie-
taisu, maži vaikai (3–8 metų amžiaus) negali saugiai 
naudotis prietaisu, jei jie nėra nuolat prižiūrimi, vyresni 
vaikai (8–14 metų amžiaus) ir pažeidžiami asmenys 
gali saugiai naudotis prietaisu, jei jie yra prižiūrimi 
arba jiems buvo suteiktos prietaiso naudojimo inst-
rukcijos. Itin pažeidžiami asmenys negali saugiai 
naudotis prietaisu be nuolatinės priežiūros. 

• Jei maitinimo laidas pažeistas, jį turi pakeisti 
gamintojas, įgaliotasis techninės priežiūros atstovas 
arba panašios kvalifikacijos asmenys, kad būtų 
išvengta pavojaus. 

• Šis prietaisas neskirtas naudoti didesniame nei 2000 
m aukštyje. 
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Kad maisto produktai neužsiterštų, laikykitės toliau 
pateiktų instrukcijų. 

• Ilgai laikant dureles atidarytas, gali labai pakilti 
temperatūra prietaiso skyriuose. 

• Reguliariai valykite paviršius, kurie gali liestis su 
maistu, ir pasiekiamas drenažo sistemas. 

• Žalią mėsą ir žuvį laikykite tinkamose talpyklose 
šaldytuve, kad nesiliestų su kitais maisto produktais ir 
ant jų nelašėtų skystis. 

• Dviejų žvaigždučių šaldyto maisto skyriai tinka iš 
anksto užšaldytam maistui laikyti, ledams laikyti ar 
gaminti ir ledo kubeliams gaminti. 

• Vienos, dviejų ir trijų žvaigždučių skyriai netinka 
šviežiam maistui šaldyti. 

• Jei šaldymo prietaisas ilgai bus tuščias, išjunkite, 
atitirpinkite, išvalykite, išdžiovinkite ir palikite dureles 
atidarytas, kad viduje neatsirastų pelėsių. 

 



1.2 Įspėjimai dėl įrengimo 

Prieš naudodami šaldiklį pirmą kartą, atkreip-
kite dėmesį į toliau nurodytus dalykus. 
• Šaldiklio darbinė įtampa yra 220–240 V 

esant 50 Hz. 

• Įrengus prietaisą jo kištukas turi būti 
pasiekiamas. 

• Naudojant pirmą kartą, jūsų šaldiklis gali 
turėti kvapą. Tai yra normalu, o kvapas 
išnyks šaldikliui atvėsus. 

• Prieš prijungdami šaldiklį, įsitikinkite, 
kad informacija duomenų lentelėje 
(įtampa ir prijungta apkrova) sutampa su 
elektros tinklo informacija. Jei dvejojate, 
pasitarkite su kvalifikuotu elektriku. 

• Įkiškite kištuką į lizdą su tinkamai 
veikiančia įžeminimo jungtimi. Jei lizdas 
neturi įžeminimo kontakto arba kištukas 
nesutampa, rekomenduojame 
pasikonsultuoti su kvalifikuotu elektriku. 

• Prietaisas turi būti prijungtas prie 
tinkamai įrengto lizdo su saugikliais. 
Maitinimo šaltinis (kintamosios srovės) ir 
įtampa prietaiso veikimo vietoje turi 
sutapti su prietaiso techninių duomenų 
lentelėje nurodytais duomenimis 
(techninių duomenų lentelė yra prietaiso 
viduje, kairėje pusėje). 

• Mes neprisiimame atsakomybės už bet 
kokią žalą, patirtą dėl neįžeminto 
prietaiso naudojimo. 

• Šaldiklį statykite tokioje vietoje, kur jis 
nebūtų veikiamas tiesioginių saulės 
spindulių. 

• Šaldiklio niekada nenaudokite lauke 
arba lyjant lietui. 

• Prietaisas turi stovėti bent 50 cm 
atstumu nuo viryklių, dujinių orkaičių ir 
šildytuvų ir bent 5 cm atstumu nuo 
elektrinių orkaičių. 

• Jei šaldiklis pastatytas šalia stipriai 
šaldančio šaldiklio, tarp jų turi būti bent 
2 cm atstumas, kad išoriniame 
paviršiuje nesusidarytų drėgmės. 

• Neuždenkite šaldiklio korpuso ar viršaus 
audiniais. Tai paveiks šaldiklio veikimą. 

• Virš prietaiso turi būti bent 150 mm tarpas. 
Nedėkite nieko ant prietaiso viršaus. 

• Nedėkite ant prietaiso sunkių daiktų. 

• Prieš naudodami prietaisą kruopščiai 
nuvalykite (žr. skyrių „Valymas ir 
priežiūra“). 

• Prieš naudodami šaldiklį, nuvalykite 
visas jo dalis šilto vandens ir arbatinio 
šaukštelio natrio bikarbonato tirpalu 
suvilgyta šluoste. Tada nuskalaukite 
švariu vandeniu ir nusausinkite. Nuvalę 
sudėkite visas dalis atgal į šaldiklį. 

• Sumontuokite du plas-
tikinius atstumo kreip-
tuvus (galinėje dalyje 
esančios detalės ant 
juodų mentelių – kon-
densatoriaus) pasuk-
dami juos 90° kampu 
(kaip pavaizduota 
paveikslėlyje), kad 
kondensatorius 
neliestų sienos. 

 

• Atstumas tarp prietaiso ir galinės sienos 
turi būti ne didesnis kaip 75 mm. 

1.3 Naudojimo metu 

• Nejunkite šaldiklio prie elektros tinklo 
naudodami ilginamąjį laidą. 

• Nenaudokite pažeistų, nutrauktų ar 
senų kištukų. 

• Netraukite, nelankstykite ir nepažeiskite 
laido. 

• Nenaudokite kištukų adapterio. 

• Šis prietaisas skirtas naudoti 
suaugusiesiems. Neleiskite vaikams 
žaisti su prietaisu ar kaboti ant durelių. 

• Niekada nelieskite maitinimo laido / 
kištuko šlapiomis rankomis. Tai gali 
sukelti trumpąjį jungimą arba galite 
patirti elektros smūgį. 

• Nedėkite stiklinių butelių ar skardinių į 
ledukų gaminimo skyrių, nes, užšalus 
turiniui, jie suduš. 

• Nedėkite sprogių ar degių medžiagų į 
šaldiklį. 

• Išimdami ledukus iš ledo gaminimo 
skyriaus, jų nelieskite. Ledas gali 
nudeginti ir (arba) įpjauti. 
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• Nelieskite užšaldytų produktų 
drėgnomis rankomis. Nevalgykite ledų 
ar ledų kubelių iš karto išėmę iš ledukų 
gaminimo skyriaus. 

• Atitirpinto užšaldyto maisto nešaldykite 
pakartotinai. Tai gali sukelti sveikatos 
problemų, pavyzdžiui, apsinuodijimą 
maistu. 

Seni ir sugedę šaldytuvai 

• Jei sename šaldytuve ar šaldiklyje 
įrengta spyna, prieš utilizuodami 
sulaužykite arba nuimkite spyną, nes 
prietaise gali užsidaryti vaikai ir kilti 
nelaimingas atsitikimas. 

• Senuose šaldytuvuose ir šaldikliuose yra 
izoliacinės medžiagos ir šaldalo su fre-
onu. Todėl senus šaldytuvus utilizuokite 
taip, kad nepakenktumėte aplinkai. 

CE atitikties deklaracija 
Pareiškiame, kad mūsų gaminiai atitinka 
taikomas Europos direktyvas, sprendimus ir 
reglamentus bei nurodytuose standartuose 
išvardytus reikalavimus. 
Utilizavimas 
Perbrauktos šiukšlių dėžės su 
ratukais simbolis, pavaizduotas 
ant gaminio ar jo pakuotės, 
reiškia, kad prietaiso negalima 
utilizuoti kartu su kitomis 
buitinėmis atliekomis, bet jis turi 
būti surinktas atskirai. 

 

Prietaisą galite nemokamai utilizuoti vietos 
atliekų grąžinimo ir surinkimo sistemoje. 
Adresus galite sužinoti iš atsakingos miesto 
savivaldybės arba vietos valdžios institucijos. 
Dėl nemokamo elektros ir elektroninės 
įrangos atliekų (EEĮA) grąžinimo tam tikruose 
mažmeninės prekybos centruose kreipkitės į 
savo prekybos atstovą. 

Grąžintas EEĮ atliekas galima paruošti per-
dirbimui, tokiu būdu sumažinant atliekų kiekį 
ir taupant išteklius. Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad 
įrenginyje gali būti medžiagų, kenksmingų 
aplinkai ir žmonių sveikatai, jei jis naudoja-
mas nesilaikant aplinkos apsaugos stan-
dartų. Atskiras EEĮ atliekų surinkimas ir 
perdirbimas padeda išvengti neigiamų 
pasekmių aplinkai ir žmonių sveikatai. 

Jei įmanoma, prieš išmesdami prietaisą 
išimkite visas baterijas ir akumuliatorius bei 
visas išimamas lemputes. 

Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad esate atsakingi už 
visų utilizuojamame įrenginyje išsaugotų 
asmens duomenų ištrynimą. 

Pakavimo medžiagos ir aplinka 

Pakavimo medžiagos apsaugo 
prietaisą nuo pažeidimų, galinčių 
atsirasti transportavimo metu. Pa-
kavimo medžiagos yra ekologiš-
kos – jas galima perdirbti. 

 

Naudojant perdirbtas medžiagas 
sunaudojama mažiau žaliavų, todėl 
sumažėja atliekų. 

Pastabos 

• Prieš įrengdami ir naudodami prietaisą 
atidžiai perskaitykite naudojimo 
instrukciją. Mes neatsakome už žalą, 
atsiradusią dėl netinkamo naudojimo. 

• Laikykitės visų instrukcijų, pateiktų ant 
prietaiso ir naudojimo vadove, bei 
laikykite šį vadovą saugioje vietoje, kad 
galėtumėte išspręsti problemas 
galinčias kilti ateityje. 

• Šis prietaisas pritaikytas naudoti 
namuose, todėl jį galima naudoti tik 
namų aplinkoje ir tik nurodytais tikslais. 
Jis netinkamas komerciniam ar 
bendram naudojimui. Naudojant tokiais 
tikslais prietaiso garantija bus 
panaikinta, o mūsų įmonė nebus 
atsakinga už jokius patirtus nuostolius. 

• Šis prietaisas skirtas naudoti namuose ir 
tinka tik maisto produktams šaldyti ir 
(arba) laikyti. Jis netinkamas 
komerciniam ar bendram naudojimui ir 
(arba) nemaistinėms medžiagoms 
laikyti. Mūsų įmonė neatsako už 
nuostolius, patirtus dėl netinkamo 
prietaiso naudojimo. 
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2 PRIETAISO APRAŠYMAS 

 

 Šiame pristatyme pateikiama tik 

informacija apie prietaiso dalis. Dalys gali 
skirtis priklausomai nuo prietaiso modelio. 

1) Termostato rankenėlė 
2) Šaldiklio viršutinis atvartas 
3) Šaldiklio apatinis atvartas 
4) Šaldiklio stalčiai 
5) Lygiavimo kojelės 
6) Ledukų dėžės padėklas 
7) Plastikinis ledo grandiklis * 

* Kai kuriuose modeliuose 

Bendrosios pastabos 
Šaldiklio skyrius (šaldiklis). 
Efektyviausias energijos naudojimas 
užtikrinamas, kai stalčiai ir dėžės yra sudėti 
jiems skirtose vietose. 
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2.1 Matmenys 

 
 

Gabaritiniai matmenys 1 

H1 mm 1455 

W1 mm 540 

D1 mm 595 

1 Prietaiso aukštis, plotis ir gylis be 
rankenos. 

 

Naudojimui reikalinga erdvė 2 

H2 mm 1605 

W2 mm 640 

D2 mm 692,8 

2 Prietaiso aukštis, plotis ir gylis, 
įskaitant rankeną, ir erdvė, reikalinga 
laisvai šalto oro cirkuliacijai. 

 

Bendra naudojimui reikalinga erdvė 
3 

P3 mm 659,8 

D3 mm 1142,3 

3 Prietaiso aukštis, plotis ir gylis, įskai-
tant rankeną, taip pat erdvė, reika-
linga laisvai šalto oro cirkuliacijai, bei 
erdvė reikalinga durelėms atidaryti 
mažiausiu kampu, kad būtų galima 

išimti visą vidaus įrangą. 
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3 PRIETAISO NAUDOJIMAS 

3.1 Termostato nustatymas 

Termostatas automatiškai reguliuoja 
šaldytuvo ir šaldiklio skyrių temperatūrą. 
Šaldytuvo temperatūrą galima nustatyti 
pasukant rankenėlę ties didesnėmis 
vertėmis – nuo 1 iki 3, nuo 1 iki 5 arba ties 
intensyvaus šaldymo funkcija SF 
(didžiausios termostato nustatymo vertės 
priklauso nuo jūsų gaminio). 

 Svarbi pastaba. Nebandykite pasukti 

rankenėlės už 1 padėties, nes prietaisas 
nustos veikti. 

 

Termostato nustatymai: 
1–2: trumpalaikiam maisto produktų laikymui 
3–4: ilgalaikiam maisto produktų laikymui 
5: didžiausias šaldymo nustatymas. 

Prietaisas veiks ilgiau. Jei reikia, 
pakeiskite temperatūros nustatymą. 

Jei įrenginyje yra intensyvaus šaldymo 
funkcijos SF padėtis: 

• pasukite rankenėlę į SF, norėdami 
greitai užšaldyti šviežią maistą. Šioje 
padėtyje šaldiklio skyrius veiks žemesne 
temperatūra. Kai maistas užšals, 
pasukite termostato rankenėlę į įprastą 
naudojimo padėtį. Jei neperjungsite SF 
padėties, prietaisas automatiškai grįš į 
paskutinį naudotą termostato nustatymą 
praėjus pastaboje nurodytam laikui. 
Perjunkite termostato jungiklį į SF padėtį 
ir vėl įjunkite įprastą nustatymą praėjus 
pastaboje nurodytam laikui. Jei pirmą 
kartą įjungus prietaisą termostato 
jungiklis yra SF padėtyje, prietaisas 

automatiškai perjungs termostato 3 
padėtį praėjus pastaboje nurodytam 
laikui. 

3.2 Temperatūros nustatymų įspėjimai 

• Jūsų prietaisas suprojektuotas veikti 
standartuose nurodytuose aplinkos tem-
peratūros intervaluose pagal klimato 
klasę, nurodytą informacinėje etiketėje. 
Nerekomenduojama šaldytuvo eksploa-
tuoti aplinkoje, kuri neatitinka nurodytų 
temperatūros intervalų. Dėl to sumažės 
prietaiso šaldymo efektyvumas. 

• Temperatūrą reikėtų reguliuoti 
atsižvelgiant į durelių atidarymo 
dažnumą, prietaiso viduje laikomų 
maisto produktų kiekį ir aplinkos 
temperatūrą prietaiso buvimo vietoje. 

• Kai prietaisas įjungiamas pirmą kartą, 
palikite jį veikti 24 valandas, kol bus 
pasiekta darbinė temperatūra. Per šį 
laiką neatidarinėkite durelių ir nelaikykite 
viduje didelio kiekio maisto produktų. 

• Kai prietaisas prijungiamas ar 
atjungiamas nuo elektros tinklo arba kai 
įvyksta energijos tiekimo sutrikimas, 
įsijungia 5 minučių delsos funkcija, kad 
nebūtų sugadintas prietaiso 
kompresorius. Po 5 minučių prietaisas 
pradeda veikti įprastai. 

Klimato klasė ir reikšmė 

T (tropinis): šis šaldymo prietaisas skirtas 
naudoti aplinkos temperatūroje nuo 16 iki 
43 °C. 

ST (subtropinis): šis šaldymo prietaisas 
skirtas naudoti aplinkos temperatūroje nuo 
16 iki 38 °C. 

N (vidutinių platumų): šis šaldymo 
prietaisas skirtas naudoti aplinkos 
temperatūroje nuo 16 iki 32 °C. 

SN (išplėstinė vidutinių platumų): šis 
šaldymo prietaisas skirtas naudoti aplinkos 
temperatūroje nuo 10 iki 32 °C. 

  

Termostato rankenėlė 
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3.3 Priedai 

Vaizdiniai ir tekstiniai aprašymai priedų 
skyriuje gali skirtis priklausomai nuo 
prietaiso modelio. 

3.3.1 Ledukų padėklas (kai kuriuose 
modeliuose) 

• Pripildykite ledukų padėklą vandeniu ir 
įdėkite į šaldiklio skyrių. 

• Vandeniui visiškai užšalus, galite 
apversti padėklą, kaip pavaizduota 
toliau, kad išimtumėte ledo kubelius. 

 

3.3.2 Plastikinis grandiklis (kai kuriuose 
modeliuose) 

Po kurio laiko tam tikrose šal-
diklio srityse susidarys šerkš-
nas. Šaldiklyje susikaupusį 
šerkšną reikia reguliariai paša-
linti. Jei reikia, naudokite pa-
teiktą plastikinį grandiklį. Ne-
naudokite aštrių metalinių 
daiktų šiai procedūrai atlikti. 
Jais galite pradurti šaldytuvo 
grandinę ir nepataisomai 
sugadinti įrenginį. 

 

Vaizdiniai ir tekstiniai aprašymai 
priedų skyriuje gali skirtis 

priklausomai nuo prietaiso modelio. 

4 MAISTO LAIKYMAS 

4.1 Šaldiklio skyrius 

Įprastomis naudojimo sąlygomis šaldiklio 
skyriuje nustatykite -18 arba -20 °C 
temperatūrą. 

• Šaldiklis naudojamas užšaldytam 
maistui laikyti, šviežiam maistui 
užšaldyti ir ledo kubeliams gaminti. 

• Skystas maistas turėtų būti užšaldytas 
plastikiniuose indeliuose, o kitas maistas – 
folijos ar plastikiniuose maišeliuose. Norė-
dami užšaldyti šviežią maistą, jį tinkamai 

suvyniokite ir sandariai uždarykite, t. y. 
pakuotė turi būti sandari ir nepraleisti oro. 
Puikiai tinka specialūs šaldymo maišeliai, 
aliuminio folijos polietileniniai maišeliai ir 
plastikinės dėžutės. 

• Nelaikykite šviežių maisto produktų šalia 
užšaldytų, nes pastarieji gali atitirpti. 

• Prieš užšaldydami šviežią maistą, 
padalinkite jį į porcijas, kurias būtų 
galima suvartoti per vieną kartą. 

• Atitirpintą maistą suvartokite ilgai 
nedelsdami. 

• Laikydami užšaldytą maistą visada 
laikykitės gamintojo nurodymų, pateiktų 
ant maisto produkto pakuotės. Jei 
nepateikiama jokios informacijos, maisto 
produktai neturėtų būti laikomi ilgiau nei 
3 mėnesius nuo įsigijimo datos. 

• Pirkdami šaldytus maisto produktus 
įsitikinkite, kad jie buvo laikomi tinkamomis 
sąlygomis ir kad jų pakuotė nepažeista. 

• Užšaldytas maistas turėtų būti 
gabenamas atitinkamose talpyklose ir 
kuo greičiau sudedamas į šaldiklį. 

• Nepirkite šaldyto maisto, jei ant 
pakuotės matyti drėgmės požymių ir 
pakuotė neįprastai išsipūtusi. Gali būti, 
kad jis buvo laikomas netinkamoje 
temperatūroje ir sugedo. 

• Šaldytų maisto produktų laikymo trukmė 
priklauso nuo patalpos temperatūros, 
termostato nustatymų, durelių atidarymo 
dažnumo, maisto produkto rūšies ir 
laiko, reikalingo produktui nugabenti iš 
parduotuvės į namus. Visada laikykitės 
pakuotėje išspausdintų nurodymų ir 
niekada nelaikykite produkto ilgiau, nei 
nurodyta laikymo trukmė. 

• Jei šaldiklio durelės buvo atidarytos ilgą 
laiką arba netinkamai uždarytos, 
susidaro šerkšnas, kuris gali trukdyti 
orui efektyviai cirkuliuoti. Norėdami 
išspręsti šią problemą, atjunkite šaldiklį 
ir palaukite, kol jis atitirps. Šaldikliui 
visiškai atitirpus, išvalykite jį. 

• Etiketėje nurodyta šaldiklio talpa – tai 
talpa be krepšių, dangčių ir pan. 

• Atitirpinto maisto pakartotinai 
neužšaldykite. Tai gali kelti pavojų jūsų 



LT – 14 

sveikatai ir sukelti tokių problemų, kaip 
apsinuodijimas maistu. 

PASTABA. Jei bandysite atidaryti šaldiklio 
dureles iš karto po jų uždarymo, pastebė-
site, kad jos lengvai neatsidaro. Tai nor-
malu. Sandarikliui susibalansavus, durelės 
atsidarys lengvai. 

• Norėdami maksimaliai išnaudoti šaldiklio 
talpą ir laikyti didelį kiekį maisto produktų, 
išimkite visus stalčius, išskyrus apatinį. 
Didelės apimties produktus galima sudėti 
tiesiai ant lentynų. 

• Norėdami maksimaliai išnaudoti šaldiklio 
talpą, viršutiniame krepšelyje esančius 
užšaldytus maisto produktus perkelkite į 
kitus krepšelius ir įjunkite intensyvaus 
šaldymo režimą „Super Freeze“. 
Intensyvaus šaldymo režimas „Super 
Freeze“ bus automatiškai išjungtas po 24 
valandų. Sudėkite maistą, kurį norite 
užšaldyti, į viršutinį šaldiklio krepšelį, 
neviršydami šaldiklio šaldymo talpos. 
Tada vėl aktyvinkite intensyvaus šaldymo 
režimą „Super Freeze“. Maisto produktus 
galite dėti šalia kitų užšaldytų maisto 
produktų tik juos visiškai užšaldę (praėjus 
ne mažiau kaip 24 valandoms po to, kai 
antrą kartą įjungiamas intensyviojo 
šaldymo režimas „Super freeze“). 

• Norėdami šaldiklyje užšaldyti nedidelį 
kiekį maisto produktų (iki 3 kg), sudėkite 
maisto produktus taip, kad jie neliestų 
jau užšaldytų, ir įjunkite intensyviojo 
šaldymo režimą „Super freeze“. Visiškai 
užšaldytus maisto produktus 
(mažiausiai po 24 valandų) galite dėti 
šalia kito užšaldyto maisto. 

• Dėmesio. Norėdami sutaupyti 
energijos, kai užšaldote nedidelį kiekį 
maisto produktų, iš naujo nustatykite 
ankstesnę temperatūrą, kai tik maisto 
produktai bus visiškai užšaldyti. 

• Norėdami greičiau užšaldyti namuose 
paruoštą maistą (ir bet kokį kitą maistą, 
kurį reikia greitai užšaldyti), naudokite 
greitajam užšaldymui skirtą lentyną, nes 
ji pasižymi didesne užšaldymo galia. 
Greitojo užšaldymo lentyna – tai 
apatinis šaldiklio skyriaus stalčius. 
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Toliau pateikta lentelė – tai trumpas vadovas, kaip efektyviausiai laikyti pagrindines 
maisto produktų grupes šaldytuvo skyriuje. 

 

Mėsa ir žuvis Paruošimas 
Ilgiausia laikymo trukmė 

(mėnesiais) 

Jautienos kepsnys Suvyniokite į foliją 6–8 

Ėriena Suvyniokite į foliją 6–8 

Veršienos kepsnys Suvyniokite į foliją 6–8 

Veršienos kubeliai Supjaustykite mažais gabaliukais 6–8 

Ėrienos kubeliai Supjaustykite gabaliukais 4–8 

Malta mėsa Supakuokite į pakuotę be prieskonių 1–3 

Paukštienos vidaus 
organai (gabaliukai) 

Supjaustykite gabaliukais 
1–3 

Bolonijos / saliamio dešra Supakuokite, net jei produktai su plėvele 1–3 

Vištiena ir kalakutiena Suvyniokite į foliją 4–6 

Žąsiena ir antiena Suvyniokite į foliją 4–6 

Elniena, triušiena, 
šerniena 

Padalinkite 2,5 kg porcijomis arba paruoškite kaip filė 6–8 

Gėlavandenės žuvys 
(lašiša, karpis, upėtakis, 
šamas) 

Išvalę žuvies vidurius ir žvynus, ją nuplaukite ir 
nusausinkite. Jei reikia, nupjaukite uodegą ir galvą 

2 

Neriebios žuvys (ešeriai, 
karšiai, plekšnės) 

4 

Riebiosios žuvys (tunas, 
skumbrė, melsvieji 
ešeriai, ančiuviai) 

2–4 

Vėžiagyviai Išvalykite ir sudėkite į maišelį 4–6 

Ikrai 
Palikite originalioje pakuotėje arba laikykite aliuminio ar 
plastiko talpykloje 

2–3 

Sraigės 
Laikykite sūriame vandenyje arba aliuminio ar plastiko 
talpykloje 3 

 

PASTABA. Atitirpintą mėsą reikia gaminti kaip šviežią mėsą. Jei atitirpinta mėsa nėra gaminama, jos negalima 
pakartotinai užšaldyti. 

 

Daržovės ir vaisiai Paruošimas 
Ilgiausia laikymo trukmė 

(mėnesiais) 

Šparaginės pupelės ir 
pupelės 

Nuplaukite, supjaustykite mažais gabalėliais ir apvirkite 
vandenyje 10–13 

Žirneliai Nulupkite, nuplaukite ir apvirkite vandenyje 12 

Kopūstai Nuplaukite ir apvirkite vandenyje 6–8 

Morkos Nuvalykite, supjaustykite griežinėliais ir apvirkite vandenyje 12 

Paprika 
Nupjaukite stiebą, perpjaukite į dvi dalis, išimkite šerdį ir 
apvirkite vandenyje 

8–10 

Špinatai Nuplaukite ir apvirkite vandenyje 6–9 

Žiediniai kopūstai 
Nuimkite lapus, šerdį supjaustykite gabaliukais ir 
pamirkykite vandenyje su trupučiu citrinos sulčių 

10–12 

Baklažanas Nuplaukite ir supjaustykite 2 cm gabaliukais 10–12 
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Daržovės ir vaisiai Paruošimas 
Ilgiausia laikymo trukmė 

(mėnesiais) 

Kukurūzai 
Nuvalykite ir supakuokite visą burbuolę arba kaip 
saldžiuosius kukurūzus 

12 

Obuoliai ir kriaušės Nulupkite ir supjaustykite skiltelėmis 8–10 

Abrikosai ir persikai Perpjaukite į dvi dalis ir išimkite kauliukus 4–6 

Braškės ir gervuogės Nuplaukite ir pašalinkite stiebelius 8–12 

Termiškai apdoroti vaisiai Į indelį įberkite 10 % cukraus 12 

Slyvos, vyšnios, trešnės Nuplaukite ir pašalinkite stiebelius 8–12 

 

 
Ilgiausia laikymo trukmė 

(mėnesiais) 

Atitirpinimo trukmė 
kambario temperatūroje 

(valandomis) 
Atitirpinimo laikas orkaitėje 

(minutėmis) 

Duona 4–6 2–3 4–5 (220–225 °C) 

Sausainiai 3–6 1–1,5 5–8 (190–200 °C) 

Konditerijos gaminių tešla 1–3 2–3 5–10 (200–225 °C) 

Pyragai 1–1,5 3–4 5–8 (190–200 °C) 

Filo tešla 2–3 1–1,5 5–8 (190–200 °C) 

Pica 2–3 2–4 15–20 (200 °C) 

 

Pieno produktai Paruošimas 
Ilgiausia laikymo trukmė 

(mėnesiais) 
Laikymo sąlygos 

Pienas pakeliuose 
(homogenizuotas) 

Originalioje pakuotėje 2–3 
Paprastas pienas – originalioje 
pakuotėje 

Sūris – išskyrus baltąjį 
sūrį 

Supjaustykite riekelėmis 6–8 

Trumpalaikiam laikymui galima 
naudoti originalią pakuotę. 
Ilgalaikiam laikymui suvyniokite 
į foliją 

Sviestas, margarinas Originalioje pakuotėje 6  

 

5 VALYMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA 

 

Prieš valydami, atjunkite prietaisą nuo 
maitinimo šaltinio. 

 

Neplaukite prietaiso pildami ant jo 
vandenį. 

 
Nevalykite prietaiso abrazyviniais 
produktais, plovikliu ar muilu. 

Nuplovę prietaisą nuskalaukite švariu 
vandeniu ir kruopščiai nusausinkite. Baigę 
valyti, sausomis rankomis vėl prijunkite 
kištuką prie elektros tinklo. 

• Pasirūpinkite, kad į lemputės korpusą ir 
kitus elektros komponentus nepatektų 
vandens. 

• Prietaisą reguliariai valykite sodos 
bikarbonato ir drungno vandens tirpalu. 

• Priedus plaukite atskirai rankomis, 

naudodami muilą ir vandenį. Neplaukite 
priedų indaplovėje. 

• Kondensatorių valykite šepečiu bent du 
kartus per metus. Tai padės tau sutaupyti 
energijos ir padidinti našumą. 

 

Valymo metu maitinimo 
šaltinis turi būti atjungtas. 

5.1 Atitirpinimas 
Šaldiklio atitirpinimo procedūra 
• Šaldiklio viduje susidaro nedidelis kiekis 

šerkšno, priklausomai nuo to, kiek laiko 
durelės paliekamos atidarytos arba kiek 
drėgmės patenka į šaldiklį. Labai svarbu 
užtikrinti, kad šerkšno ar ledo 
nesusidarytų tose vietose, kur tai gali 
trukdyti durelėms sandariai uždaryti. Dėl 
to į prietaisą gali patekti oro ir lemti 
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nepertraukiamą kompresoriaus veikimą. 
Plonas šerkšno sluoksnis yra gan 
minkštas ir jį galima pašalinti šepetėliu 
arba plastikiniu grandikliu. Nenaudokite 
metalinių ar aštrių grandiklių, mechaninių 
prietaisų ar kitų priemonių atitirpinimo 
procesui pagreitinti. Pašalinkite visą ant 
prietaiso grindų nubyrėjusį šerkšną. 
Norint pašalinti ploną šerkšno sluoksnį, 
prietaiso išjungti nebūtina. 

• Norėdami pašalinti dideles ledo 
sankaupas, atjunkite prietaisą nuo elektros 
tinklo, ištuštinkite jo turinį į kartonines 
dėžes ir suvyniokite į storą antklodę arba 
apvyniokite keliais sluoksniais popieriaus, 
kad būtų vėsu. Atitirpinimą 
veiksmingiausiai atliksite šaldiklį beveik 
ištuštinę ir kuo greičiau, kad be reikalo 
nepadidėtų šaldiklio vidaus temperatūra. 

• Nenaudokite metalinių ar aštrių 
grandiklių, mechaninių prietaisų ar kitų 
priemonių atitirpinimo procesui 
pagreitinti. Atitirpinimo metu pakilusi 
šaldytų maisto produktų temperatūra 
sutrumpins jų laikymo trukmę. 
Atitirpinimo metu turinį laikykite gerai 
suvyniotą ir vėsioje vietoje. 

 
• Šaldiklio vidų nusausinkite kempine 

arba švaria šluoste. 

• Norėdami pagreitinti atitirpinimo 
procesą, į šaldiklio skyrių įstatykite vieną 
ar daugiau dubenėlių su šiltu vandeniu. 

• Vėl sudėdami pakuotes į šaldiklį, 
apžiūrėkite jų turinį ir, jei kai kurios 
pakuotės atitirpo, jų turinį reikėtų 
suvartoti per 24 valandas arba termiškai 
apdoroti ir vėl užšaldyti. 

• Baigę atitirpinimą išvalykite prietaiso vidų 
šilto vandens su trupučiu sodos 

bikarbonato tirpalu, tada kruopščiai 
nusausinkite. Taip pat nuplaukite visas 
nuimamas dalis ir vėl jas sumontuokite. 
Prieš sudėdami maisto produktus atgal į 
šaldiklį, vėl prijunkite prietaisą prie 
elektros tinklo ir palikite 2–3 val. įjungę 
didžiausią nustatymą. 

Šviesos diodo lemputės keitimas 
Jei reikia pakeisti bet kurį iš šviesos diodų, 
kreipkitės į artimiausią įgaliotąjį techninės 
priežiūros centrą. 

 

Pastaba. Priklausomai nuo modelio, 
šviesios diodų juostelių skaičius ir 
vieta gali skirtis. 

 

Jei gaminyje įrengta šviesios diodo 
lemputė 
Šio gaminio apšvietimo šaltinio energijos 
efektyvumo klasė yra <E>. 

Jei gaminyje įrengta šviesos diodų 
juostelė (-ės) arba šviesios diodų 
plokštelė (-ės) 
Šio gaminio apšvietimo šaltinio energijos 
efektyvumo klasė yra <F>. 

6 SIUNTIMAS IR PERSTATYMAS 

6.1 Transportavimas ir padėties keitimas 

• Originalią pakuotę ir putplastį galite 
pasilikti pakartotiniam transportavimui 
(pasirinktinai). 

• Pritvirtinkite prietaisą naudodami storą 
sluoksnį pakavimo medžiagų, juostas arba 
tvirtas virves ir laikykitės ant pakuotės 
pateiktų transportavimo instrukcijų. 

• Perstatydami arba transportuodami 
prietaisą išimkite visas judančias dalis 
arba pritvirtinkite juostomis prietaiso 
viduje, kad apsaugotumėte nuo smūgių. 

 

Prietaisą visada gabenkite vertikalioje 
padėtyje. 
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6.2 Durelių varstymo krypties keitimas 

• Jei prietaiso durelių rankenos įtaisytos 
priekiniame prietaiso durelių paviršiuje, 
prietaiso durelių atidarymo krypties 
pakeisti neįmanoma. 

• Durų varstymo kryptį galima pakeisti 
modeliuose su rankena prietaiso šone 
arba be rankenų. 

• Jei yra galimybė pakeisti prietaiso 
durelių varstymo kryptį, kreipkitės į 
artimiausią įgaliotąjį techninės priežiūros 
centrą, kad ją pakeistų. 

7 PRIEŠ KREIPIANTIS Į GARAN-
TINIO APTARNAVIMO SKYRIŲ 

Jei kyla problemų su prietaisu, prieš 
kreipdamiesi į garantinio aptarnavimo skyrių 
patikrinkite toliau nurodytus dalykus. 

Prietaisas neveikia 

Patikrinkite, ar: 

• tiekiamas maitinimas; 

• kištukas tinkamai įstatytas į lizdą; 

• kištukinis saugiklis arba tinklo saugiklis 
perdegė; 

• sugedo lizdas. Norėdami patikrinti, į tą 
patį lizdą įjunkite kitą veikiantį prietaisą. 

Prietaisas veikia prastai 

Patikrinkite, ar: 

• prietaisas perpildytas; 

• netinkamai uždarytos prietaiso durelės; 

• ant kondensatoriaus yra dulkių; 

• prie galinių ir šoninių sienelių yra 
pakankamai vietos. 

Prietaisas veikia triukšmingai 

Įprastas triukšmas 

Girdimas traškėjimas: 

• vykstant automatiniam atitirpinimui; 

• kai prietaisas vėsinamas arba 
šildomas (dėl prietaiso medžiagos 
išsiplėtimo). 

Girdimas trumpas traškėjimas: kai ter-
mostatas įjungia / išjungia kompresorių. 

Variklio triukšmas: reiškia, kad 
kompresorius veikia įprastai. Pirmą 
kartą įjungtas kompresorius trumpą 
laiką gali kelti didesnį triukšmą. 

Girdimas burbuliavimas ir 
taškymasis: jį kelia šaldalo srautas 
sistemos vamzdžiuose. 
Girdimas vandens tekėjimas: jį kelia 
vanduo sutekantis į garinimo talpyklą. 
Atitirpinimo metu šis triukšmas yra 
normalus reiškinys. 
Girdimas oro pūtimas: kai kuriuose 
modeliuose jis įprastai girdimas veikiant 
sistemai dėl oro cirkuliacijos. 

Prietaiso kraštai, besiliečiantys su 
durelių jungtimi, yra įkaitę 
Ypač vasarą (šiltuoju metų laiku), kompre-
soriui veikiant, su durelių jungtimi besiliečian-
tys paviršiai gali įkaisti, tai normalu. 

Prietaiso viduje susikaupė drėgmės. 

Patikrinkite, ar: 

• visi maisto produktai yra tinkamai 
supakuoti. Nusausinkite indelius prieš 
juos sudėdami į prietaisą; 

• dažnai atidaromos prietaiso durelės. 
Atidarius dureles į prietaisą patenka 
kambario drėgmė. Drėgmė kaupiasi 
greičiau, jei durelės atidarinėjamos 
dažniau ir patalpos drėgmė yra didelė. 

Durelės tinkamai neatsidaro arba 
neužsidaro. 

Patikrinkite, ar: 

• yra maisto produktų arba pakuočių, 
kurios trukdo uždaryti dureles; 

• durelių jungtys sulūžusios arba įtrūkusios; 

• prietaisas pastatytas yra ant lygaus 
paviršiaus. 

Rekomendacijos 

• Jei prietaisas yra išjungiamas arba 
atjungiamas, palaukite bent 5 minutes 
prieš jį vėl prijungdami arba paleisdami, 
kad nesugadintumėte kompresoriaus. 

• Jei ilgą laiką nenaudosite prietaiso (pvz., 
vasaros atostogų metu), atjunkite jį nuo 
elektros tinklo. Išvalykite prietaisą 
vadovaudamiesi skyriaus „Valymas“ 
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nurodymais ir palikite dureles atidarytas, 
kad neatsirastų drėgmės ir kvapo. 

• Jei problema išlieka ir vadovaujantis 
prieš tai pateiktomis instrukcijomis, 
kreipkitės į artimiausią įgaliotąjį 
techninės priežiūros centrą. 

• Įsigytas prietaisas yra skirtas naudoti tik 
buityje. Jis netinkamas komerciniam ar 
bendram naudojimui. Jei prietaisas nau-
dojamas nesilaikant šio reikalavimo, pab-
rėžiame, kad gamintojas ir pardavėjas 
nebus atsakingi už jo remontą ir gedimus 
garantiniu laikotarpiu. 

8 ENERGIJOS TAUPYMO 
PATARIMAI 

1. Prietaisą statykite vėsioje, gerai 
vėdinamoje patalpoje, bet ne 
tiesioginiuose saulės spinduliuose ir ne 
prie šilumos šaltinio (pvz., radiatoriaus 
ar orkaitės), priešingu atveju reikia 
naudoti izoliacinę plokštę. 

2. Prieš dėdami šiltą maistą ir gėrimus į 
prietaisą, palikite juos atvėsti. 

3. Atitirpinamus maisto produktus dėkite į 
šaldytuvo skyrių, jei yra galimybė. Žema 
užšaldyto maisto temperatūra 
papildomai vėsins šaldytuvo skyrių, kol 
maistas atitirps. Tai padės sutaupyti 
energijos. Maisto produktus atitirpinant 
ne šaldytuve yra švaistoma energija. 

4. Prietaise laikomi gėrimai ar kiti skysčiai turi 
būti uždengti. Palikus neuždengtus, 
prietaiso viduje padidėja drėgmė, todėl 
sunaudojama daugiau energijos. Gėrimus 
ir kitus skysčius laikant uždengtus 
išsaugomas jų kvapas ir skonis. 

5. Stenkitės nelaikyti durelių atidarytų ilgą 
laiką ir neatidarinėkite jų per dažnai, kad 
į prietaisą nepatektų šilto oro ir dažnai 
neįsijunginėtų kompresorius. 

6. Skirtingos temperatūros skyrių dangčius 
(pvz., skyrių „Crisper“ ir „Chiller“, jei yra) 
laikykite uždarytus. 

7. Durų tarpiklis turi būti švarus ir elastingas. 
Nusidėvėjusį tarpiklį pakeiskite. 

9 TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS 

Techninė informacija pateikta techninių 
duomenų lentelėje vidinėje prietaiso pusėje 
ir energijos efektyvumo etiketėje. 
Nuskaičius QR kodą su prietaisu pateiktoje 
energijos efektyvumo etiketėje pateikiama 
internetinė nuoroda į ES EPREL duomenų 
bazės informaciją, susijusią su prietaiso 
eksploatacinėmis savybėmis. 
Energijos efektyvumo etiketę laikykite kartu 
su naudotojo vadovu ir visais kitais su šiuo 
prietaisu pateiktais dokumentais. 
Tą pačią informaciją taip pat galima rasti 
EPREL sistemoje naudojant nuorodą 
https:// eprel.ec.europa.eu ir modelio 
pavadinimą bei gaminio numerį, nurodytus 
prietaiso techninių duomenų lentelėje. 
Išsamios informacijos apie energijos 
efektyvumo etiketę rasite nuorodoje 
www.theenergylabel.eu. 

10 INFORMACIJA BANDYMŲ 
INSTITUTAMS 

Prietaisas atitinka standartą EN 62552 
atliekant ekologinio projektavimo 
patikrinimą. Ventiliacijos reikalavimai, 
reikalingos erdvės matmenys ir mažiausias 
atstumas prietaiso gale turi būti tokie, kaip 
nurodyta šio naudotojo vadovo 2 skyriuje. 
Prireikus bet kokios kitos papildomos 
informacijos, įskaitant pakrovimo planus, 
kreipkitės į gamintoją. 
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11 KLIENTŲ APTARNAVIMAS IR 
TECHNINĖ PRIEŽIŪRA 

Visada naudokite originalias atsargines dalis. 
Kreipdamiesi į mūsų įgaliotąjį techninės 
priežiūros centrą įsitikinkite, kad turite šiuos 
duomenis: modelis, serijos numeris ir 
paslaugų indeksas. 
Informaciją galima rasti techninių duomenų 
lentelėje. Techninių duomenų etiketę galite 
rasti šaldytuvo srityje, kairėje apatinėje dalyje. 
Kai kurių konkrečių komponentų originalias 
atsargines dalis galima įsigyti mažiausiai 7 
arba 10 metų (priklausomai nuo 
komponento tipo) nuo paskutinio modelio 
įrenginio pateikimo rinkai. 

Apsilankykite mūsų svetainėje: 

 



 

 

 



 

LV Saldētava / Lietotāja rokasgrāmata 
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Paldies, ka izvēlējāties šo produktu. 
Šī lietotāja rokasgrāmata satur svarīgu informāciju par drošību un norādījumus, kas paredzēti, 
lai palīdzētu jums ierīces lietošanā un apkopē. 
Pirms ierīces lietošanas, lūdzu, izlasiet šo lietotāja rokasgrāmatu un saglabājiet to turpmākai uzziņai. 

Ikona Veids Nozīme 

 
BRĪDINĀJUMS Nopietnu vai nāvējošu traumu risks 

 

ELEKTRISKĀS STRĀVAS 
TRIECIENA RISKS 

Bīstama sprieguma risks 

 
UGUNSGRĒKS Brīdinājums; aizdegšanās risks / viegli uzliesmojoši materiāli 

 
UZMANĪBU Traumu vai īpašuma bojājumu risks 

 
SVARĪGI Pareiza sistēmas ekspluatācija 
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1 DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI 

1.1 Vispārīgi drošības brīdinājumi 

Rūpīgi izlasiet šo lietotāja rokasgrāmatu. 

 BRĪDINĀJUMS! Ventilācijas atveres ierīces korpusā 
vai iebūvētajā konstrukcijā nedrīkst būt aizsprostotas. 

 BRĪDINĀJUMS! Neizmantojiet nekādas mehāniskas 
ierīces vai citus atkausēšanas procesa paātrināšanas 
līdzekļus, izņemot tos, kurus ieteicis ražotājs. 

 BRĪDINĀJUMS! Ierīces pārtikas uzglabāšanas 
nodalījumos neizmantojiet nekādas elektroierīces, 
izņemot tās, kuras ieteicis ražotājs. 

 BRĪDINĀJUMS! Nesabojājiet aukstumaģenta 
kontūru. 

 BRĪDINĀJUMS! Novietojot ierīci, pārliecinieties, vai 
barošanas vads nav iesprostots vai bojāts. 

 BRĪDINĀJUMS! Ierīces aizmugurē nenovietojiet 
vairākas pārnēsājamās kontaktligzdas vai 
pārnēsājamos barošanas blokus. 

 BRĪDINĀJUMS! Lai izvairītos no jebkādiem 
apdraudējumiem, ko rada ierīces nestabilitāte, tā ir 
jānostiprina saskaņā ar instrukcijām. 

 Ja jūsu ierīce kā aukstumaģentu izmanto R600a (šī 
informācija būs norādīta uz dzesēšanas ierīces 
uzlīmes), transportēšanas un uzstādīšanas laikā 
gādājiet, lai netiktu radīti dzesēšanas ierīces elementu 
bojājumi. R600a ir videi draudzīga un dabiska gāze, 
tomēr tā ir sprādzienbīstama. Ja dzesēšanas ierīces 
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elementu bojājumu dēļ rodas noplūde, pārvietojiet 
ledusskapi prom no atklātas liesmas vai siltuma avotiem 
un dažas minūtes vēdiniet telpu, kurā atrodas ierīce. 

• Nesot un novietojot ledusskapi, nesabojājiet 
dzesētāja gāzes kontūru. 

• Neglabājiet šajā ierīcē sprādzienbīstamas vielas, pie-
mēram, aerosola baloniņus ar uzliesmojošu propelentu. 

• Šī ierīce ir paredzēta mājsaimniecības lietojumam, 
piemēram: 

- personāla virtuves zonām veikalos, birojos un citās 
darba vidēs; 

- lauku mājām un klientu vajadzībām viesnīcās, 
moteļos un citās dzīvošanai paredzētās vidēs; 

- lietošanai vidēs, kur tiek piedāvāta naktsmītne un 
brokastis; 

- ēdināšanas un līdzīgiem ar mazumtirdzniecību 
nesaistītiem lietojumiem. 

• Ja kontaktligzda neatbilst ledusskapja kontaktdakšai, 
lai izvairītos no riska, tā jānomaina ražotājam, tā 
klientu apkalpošanas dienesta pārstāvim vai līdzīgi 
kvalificētai personai. 

• Ledusskapja strāvas kabelim ir pievienots īpaši 
iezemēta kontaktdakša. Šī kontaktdakša jāizmanto ar 
16 ampēru īpaši iezemētu kontaktligzdu. Ja jūsu mājā 
nav šādas kontaktligzdas, lūdzu, uzticiet to uzstādīt 
pilnvarotam elektriķim. 

• Šo ierīci drīkst lietot personas no 8 gadu vecuma un 
personas ar ierobežotām fiziskām, sensorām vai 
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garīgām spējām vai bez pieredzes un zināšanām, ja 
vien tās tiek uzraudzītas vai tām ir sniegti norādījumi 
par ierīces lietošanu drošā veidā un tās saprot ar to 
saistītos riskus. Bērni nedrīkst spēlēties ar ierīci. Bērni 
nedrīkst veikt ierīces tīrīšanu un apkopi bez 
uzraudzības. 

• Bērniem vecumā no 3 līdz 8 gadiem ir atļauts ievietot 
un izņemt produktus no dzesēšanas ierīcēm. Nav 
paredzams, ka bērni veiks ierīces tīrīšanu vai apkopi, 
nav paredzams, ka ļoti mazi bērni (0–3 gadus veci) 
izmantos ierīces, nav paredzams, ka mazi bērni (3–
8 gadus veci) varēs droši izmantot ierīces, ja netiks 
nodrošināta nepārtraukta uzraudzība, vecāki bērni (8–
14 gadus veci) un neaizsargāti cilvēki var droši 
izmantot ierīces pēc tam, kad viņiem ir nodrošināta 
atbilstoša uzraudzība vai norādījumi par ierīces 
lietošanu. Nav paredzams, ka ļoti neaizsargāti cilvēki 
varēs droši izmantot ierīces, ja netiks nodrošināta 
nepārtraukta uzraudzība. 

• Ja barošanas vads ir bojāts, tas jānomaina ražotājam, 
pilnvarotam klientu apkalpošanas dienesta pārstāvim 
vai līdzīgi kvalificētai personai, lai izvairītos no riska. 

• Šī ierīce nav paredzēta lietošanai augstumā, kas 
pārsniedz 2000 m. 
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Lai izvairītos no pārtikas piesārņojuma, ievērojiet 
tālāk minētos norādījumus. 

• Ilgstoši atstājot vaļā durvis, var būtiski paaugstināties 
temperatūra ierīces nodalījumos. 

• Regulāri tīriet virsmas, kas var nonākt saskarē ar 
pārtiku, un pieejamās drenāžas sistēmas. 

• Jēlu gaļu un zivis uzglabājiet piemērotos traukos 
ledusskapī tā, lai tās nepieskartos citiem pārtikas 
produktiem un nepilētu uz tiem. 

• Ar divām zvaigznītēm apzīmētie saldētas pārtikas 
nodalījumi ir piemēroti iepriekš sasaldētas pārtikas 
uzglabāšanai, saldējuma uzglabāšanai vai 
pagatavošanai un ledus kubiņu sagatavošanai. 

• Ar vienu, divām un trīs zvaigznītēm apzīmētie 
nodalījumi nav piemēroti svaigas pārtikas 
sasaldēšanai. 

• Ja ledusskapis tiek ilgstoši atstāts tukšs, izslēdziet to, 
atkausējiet, izmazgājiet, nožāvējiet un atstājiet durvis 
atvērtas, lai novērstu pelējuma veidošanos ierīcē. 

 



1.2 Uzstādīšanas brīdinājumi 

Pirms saldētavas pirmās lietošanas reizes, 
lūdzu, ņemiet vērā šo informāciju: 
• Saldētavas darba spriegums ir  

220–240 V pie 50 Hz. 

• Pēc uzstādīšanas kontaktdakšai jābūt 
pieejamai. 

• Pirmo reizi ieslēdzot saldētavu, tajā var 
būt aromāts. Tas ir normāli, un aromāts 
izzudīs, kad saldētava sāks atdzist. 

• Pirms saldētavas pievienošanas strāvas 
padevei pārliecinieties, ka informācija 
datu plāksnītē (spriegums un pievienotā 
slodze) atbilst elektrotīkla elektroapgā-
des informācijai. Šaubu gadījumā kon-
sultējieties ar kvalificētu elektriķi. 

• Ievietojiet kontaktdakšu kontaktligzdā ar 
atbilstošu zemējuma savienojumu. Ja 
kontaktligzdai nav zemējuma kontakta 
vai kontaktdakša neatbilst, iesakām lūgt 
palīdzību kvalificētam elektriķim. 

• Ierīcei jābūt savienotai ar pareizi uzstā-
dītu drošinātu kontaktligzdu. Barošanas 
avotam (maiņstrāva) un spriegumam dar-
bības punktā jāatbilst datiem uz ierīces 
nosaukuma plāksnītes (nosaukuma plāk-
snīte atrodas ierīces iekšpusē pa kreisi). 

• Mēs neuzņemamies atbildību par 
zaudējumiem, kas radušies 
neiezemētas lietošanas rezultātā. 

• Novietojiet saldētavu vietā, kur tā netiks 
pakļauta tiešiem saules stariem. 

• Saldētavu nekādā gadījumā nedrīkst 
izmantot ārpus telpām vai pakļaut lietus 
iedarbībai. 

• Ierīcei jāatrodas vismaz 50 cm attālumā 
no plītīm, gāzes cepeškrāsnīm un 
radiatora tipa sildītājiem un vismaz 5 cm 
attālumā no elektriskajām cepeškrāsnīm. 

• Ja saldētava tiek novietota blakus 
lielizmēra saldētavai, starp tām jābūt 
vismaz 2 cm spraugai, lai novērstu 
mitruma veidošanos uz ārējās virsmas. 

• Neapsedziet saldētavas korpusu vai 
virsmu ar mežģīnēm. Tas ietekmēs 
saldētavas veiktspēju. 

• Ierīces augšpusē jābūt vismaz 150 mm 
spraugai. Nenovietojiet neko uz ierīces. 

• Nenovietojiet uz ierīces smagus 
priekšmetus. 

• Pirms lietošanas rūpīgi iztīriet ierīci 
(skatiet sadaļu Tīrīšana un apkope). 

• Pirms saldētavas lietošanas noslaukiet 
visas daļas ar siltu ūdeni, kurā 
izšķīdināta tējkarote dzeramās sodas. 
Pēc tam noskalojiet ar tīru ūdeni un 
nosusiniet. Pēc tīrīšanas visas detaļas 
ievietojiet atpakaļ saldētavā. 

• Uzstādiet divas plast-
masas attāluma vadot-
nes (daļas uz melnajām 
lāpstiņām (kondensa-
tora) aizmugurē), pa-
griežot par 90° (kā parā-
dīts attēlā), lai novērstu 
kondensatora pieskar-
šanos sienai. 

 

• Attālumam starp ierīci un aizmugurējo 
sienu jābūt ne vairāk kā 75 mm. 

1.3 Lietošanas laikā 

• Nepievienojiet saldētavu elektrotīklam, 
izmantojot pagarinātāju. 

• Nelietojiet bojātas, saplēstas vai vecas 
kontaktdakšas. 

• Nevelciet, nelokiet un nesabojājiet vadu. 

• Nelietojiet spraudņa adapteri. 

• Šo ierīci ir paredzēts lietot 
pieaugušajiem. Neļaujiet bērniem 
spēlēties ar ierīci vai karāties tās durvīs. 

• Nekad nepieskarieties strāvas 
vadam/kontaktdakšai ar mitrām rokām. 
Tas var izraisīt īssavienojumu vai 
elektriskās strāvas triecienu. 

• Neievietojiet saldētavā stikla pudeles vai 
bundžas, jo, saturam sasalstot, tās plīsīs. 

• Neievietojiet ledusskapī 
sprādzienbīstamus vai viegli 
uzliesmojošus materiālus. 

• Izņemot ledu no ledus gatavošanas 
nodalījuma, nepieskarieties tam. Ledus 
var izraisīt sala apdegumus un/vai brūces. 

• Nepieskarieties saldētiem produktiem ar 
mitrām rokām. Neēdiet saldējumu vai 
ledus gabaliņus uzreiz pēc to izņemšanas 
no ledus gatavošanas nodalījuma. 
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• Atkausētu saldētu pārtiku nedrīkst 
atkārtoti sasaldēt. Tas var izraisīt 
veselības problēmas, piemēram, 
saindēšanos ar pārtiku. 

Veci un nestrādājoši ledusskapji 

• Ja jūsu vecajam ledusskapim vai 
saldētavai ir slēdzene, pirms tās 
izmešanas salauziet vai noņemiet 
slēdzeni, jo bērni var iesprūst ierīcē un 
izraisīt negadījumu. 

• Vecie ledusskapji un saldētavas satur 
izolācijas materiālu un aukstumaģentu 
ar freonu. Tāpēc, atbrīvojoties no 
vecajiem ledusskapjiem, gādājiet, lai 
nekaitētu videi. 

CE atbilstības deklarācija 
Mēs apliecinām, ka mūsu produkti atbilst 
piemērojamajām Eiropas direktīvām, 
lēmumiem un regulām, kā arī prasībām, kas 
uzskaitītas minētajos standartos. 
Utilizācija 
Pārsvītrotās atkritumu tvertnes 
simbols, kas redzams uz produkta 
vai tā iepakojuma, nozīmē, ka 
ierīci nedrīkst izmest kopā ar 
citiem sadzīves atkritumiem, bet 
tā ir jānodod atsevišķi. 

 

Atbrīvoties no ierīces bez maksas varat, 
izmantojot vietējo atkritumu atgriešanas un 
savākšanas sistēmu. To adreses var 
noskaidrot atbilstošajā pilsētas domes vai 
pašvaldības iestādē. Lai uzzinātu par 
elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu atkritumu 
(EEIA) bezmaksas atgriešanu noteiktiem 
mazumtirgotājiem, lūdzu, sazinieties ar 
savu mazumtirgotāju. 

Atgrieztos EEIA var sagatavot atkārtotai 
pārstrādei, lai samazinātu atkritumu 
daudzumu un taupītu resursus. Lūdzu, 
ņemiet vērā, ka ierīce var saturēt vielas, kas 
ir kaitīgas videi un cilvēku veselībai, ja to 
neizmanto saskaņā ar vides aizsardzības 
standartiem. Atsevišķa EEIA savākšana un 
pārstrāde palīdz novērst negatīvās sekas 
uz vidi un cilvēku veselību. 

Ja iespējams, pirms atbrīvošanās no ierīces 
izņemiet visas baterijas un akumulatorus, 
kā arī visas noņemamās lampas. 

Lūdzu, ņemiet vērā, ka jūs esat atbildīgs par 
visu šajā ierīcē esošo personas datu dzēšanu. 

Iepakojums un vide 

Iepakojuma materiāli aizsargā 
iekārtu no bojājumiem, kas var 
rasties transportēšanas laikā. 
Iepakojuma materiāli ir videi 
draudzīgi, jo tie ir atkārtoti 
pārstrādājami. 

 

Atkārtoti pārstrādātu materiālu izmantošana 
samazina izejvielu patēriņu un tādējādi 
samazina atkritumu rašanos. 

Piezīmes. 

• Pirms ierīces uzstādīšanas un lietošanas, 
lūdzu, rūpīgi izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju. 
Mēs neuzņemamies atbildību par 
bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizas 
lietošanas dēļ. 

• Ievērojiet visus ierīces un lietošanas 
rokasgrāmatas norādījumus un glabājiet 
šo rokasgrāmatu drošā vietā, lai novērstu 
problēmas, kas var rasties nākotnē. 

• Šī ierīce ir paredzēta lietošanai mājās, 
un to var izmantot tikai mājas apstākļos 
un norādītajiem mērķiem. Tā nav 
piemērota komerciālai vai koplietošanai. 
Šāda lietošana anulēs ierīces garantiju, 
un mūsu uzņēmums nebūs atbildīgs par 
radītajiem zaudējumiem. 

• Šī ierīce ir paredzēta lietošanai mājās, un 
tā ir piemērota tikai pārtikas produktu 
atdzesēšanai/uzglabāšanai. Tā nav 
piemērots komerciālai vai koplietošanai 
un/vai tādu vielu uzglabāšanai, kas nav 
pārtika. Mūsu uzņēmums nav atbildīgs par 
jebkādiem zaudējumiem, kas radušies 
ierīces nepareizas lietošanas dēļ. 
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2 IERĪCES APRAKSTS 

 

 Šī ilustrācija ir paredzēta tikai kā 

informācija par ierīces daļām. Atkarībā no 
ierīces modeļa daļas var atšķirties. 

1) Termostata poga 
2) Saldētavas augšējais atloks 
3) Saldētavas apakšējais atloks 
4) Saldētavas atvilktnes 
5) Līmeņošanas kājiņas 
6) Ledus kubiņu trauks 
7) Plastmasas ledus skrāpis* 

* Dažos modeļos 

Vispārīgas piezīmes: 
Saldētavas nodalījums (saldētava): 
visefektīvākā enerģijas izmantošana tiek 
nodrošināta konfigurācijā, kad atvilktnēm un 
tvertnēm ir ievietotas nodalījumā. 
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2.1 Izmēri 

 
 

Kopējie izmēri1 

H1 mm 1455 

W1 mm 540 

D1 mm 595 

1 Ierīces augstums, platums un dziļums 
bez roktura. 

 

Izmantošanai nepieciešamā vieta2 

H2 mm 1605 

W2 mm 640 

D2 mm 692,8 

2 Ierīces augstums, platums un 
dziļums, ieskaitot rokturi, kā arī vieta, 
kas nepieciešama dzesēšanas gaisa 
brīvai cirkulācijai. 

 

Kopējā izmantošanai nepieciešamā vieta3 

W3 mm 659,8 

D3 mm 1142,3 

3 Ierīces augstums, platums un dziļums, 
ieskaitot rokturi, kā arī vieta, kas 
nepieciešama dzesēšanas gaisa brīvai 
cirkulācijai, un vieta, kas nepieciešama 
durvju atvēršanai līdz minimālajam 
leņķim, kādā var izņemt visu iekšējo 
aprīkojumu. 
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3 IERĪCES LIETOŠANA 

3.1 Termostata iestatīšana 

Termostats automātiski regulē temperatūru 
ledusskapja un saldētavas nodalījumā. 
Ledusskapja temperatūru var iegūt, 
pagriežot pogu uz lielākiem skaitļiem: 1 līdz 
3, 1 līdz 5 vai SF. (Maksimālais termostata 
skaitlis ir atkarīgs no jūsu produkta.) 

 Svarīga piezīme. Nemēģiniet pagriezt 

pogu tālāk par 1. pozīciju, jo tas apturēs 
ierīces darbību. 

 

Termostata iestatījumi: 
1–2: īslaicīgai pārtikas uzglabāšanai 
3–4: ilgstošai pārtikas uzglabāšanai 
5: maksimālā dzesēšanas pozīcija. Ierīce 

darbosies ilgāk. Ja nepieciešams, 
mainiet temperatūras iestatījumu. 

Ja ierīcei ir SF pozīcija: 

• Pagrieziet pogu pozīcijā SF, lai ātri sasal-
dētu svaigu pārtiku. Šajā pozīcijā saldē-
tavas nodalījums darbosies zemākā tem-
peratūrā. Kad ēdiens ir sasaldēts, pagrie-
ziet termostata pogu normālā lietošanas 
pozīcijā. Ja nemainīsiet SF pozīciju, ie-
rīce automātiski atgriezīsies pēdējā iz-
mantotajā termostata pozīcijā atbilstoši 
piezīmē norādītajam laikam. Atgrieziet 
termostata slēdzi SF pozīcijā un pēc tam 
atgrieziet to normālā pozīcijā atbilstoši 
piezīmē norādītajam laikam. Ja, pirmo 
reizi iedarbinot ierīci, termostata slēdzis ir 
pozīcijā SF, ierīces darbība automātiski 
atgriezīsies termostata 3. pozīcijā atbil-
stoši piezīmē norādītajam laikam. 

3.2 Brīdinājumi par temperatūras 
iestatīšanu 

• Jūsu ierīce ir paredzēta lietošanai 
apkārtējās vides temperatūras 
diapazonos, kas norādīti standartos, 
saskaņā ar klimata klasi, kas norādīta 
informācijas uzlīmē. Šo ledusskapi nav 
ieteicams izmantot vidēs, kas ir ārpus 
norādītajiem temperatūras diapazoniem. 
Tas samazinās ierīces dzesēšanas 
efektivitāti. 

• Temperatūra ir jāpielāgo atbilstoši 
durvju atvēršanas biežumam, ierīcē 
uzglabātās pārtikas daudzumam un 
apkārtējās vides temperatūrai ierīces 
atrašanās vietā. 

• Kad ierīce tiek ieslēgta pirmoreiz, ļaujiet 
tai darboties 24 stundas, lai sasniegtu 
darba temperatūru. Šajā laikā neatveriet 
durvis un neuzglabājiet ierīcē lielu 
daudzumu pārtikas. 

• Tiek izmantota 5 minūšu aizkaves 
funkcija, lai novērstu ierīces kompresora 
bojājumus, kad ierīce tiek pievienota vai 
atvienota no elektrotīkla vai strāvas 
padeves pārtraukuma gadījumā. Pēc 
5 minūtēm ierīce sāks darboties 
normāli. 

Klimata klase un nozīme: 

T (tropu): šo aukstumiekārtu ir paredzēts 
izmantot apkārtējās vides temperatūrā no 
16 °C līdz 43 °C. 

ST (subtropu): šo aukstumiekārtu ir 
paredzēts izmantot apkārtējās vides 
temperatūrā no 16 °C līdz 38 °C. 

N (mērena): šo aukstumiekārtu ir paredzēts 
izmantot apkārtējās vides temperatūrā no 
16 °C līdz 32 °C. 

SN (paplašināta mērena): šo aukstu-
miekārtu ir paredzēts izmantot apkārtējās 
vides temperatūrā no 10 °C līdz 32 °C. 

  

Termostata poga 
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3.3 Piederumi 

Sadaļā Piederumi nodrošinātie attēli un 
teksta apraksti var atšķirties atkarībā no 
ierīces modeļa. 

3.3.1 Ledus kubiņu trauks (dažiem 
modeļiem) 

• Piepildiet ledus kubiņu trauku ar ūdeni 
un ievietojiet saldētavas nodalījumā. 

• Kad ūdens ir pilnībā sasalis, varat 
pagriezt paplāti, kā parādīts zemāk, lai 
izņemtu ledus kubiņus. 

 

3.3.2 Plastmasas skrāpis (dažiem 
modeļiem) 

Ar laiku noteiktās saldētavas 
vietās veidosies apsarmojums. 
Saldētavā izveidojies apsarmo-
jums ir regulāri jānotīra. Ja ne-
pieciešams, izmantojiet kom-
plektā iekļauto plastmasas 
skrāpi. Šai darbībai neizmanto-
jiet asus metāla priekšmetus. 
Tie var caurdurt ledusskapja 
kontūru un radīt neatgriezenis-
kus ierīces bojājumus. 

 

Sadaļā Piederumi nodrošinātie attēli 
un teksta apraksti var atšķirties 

atkarībā no ierīces modeļa. 

4 PĀRTIKAS UZGLABĀŠANA 

4.1 Saldētavas nodalījums 

Normāliem darba apstākļiem iestatiet 
saldētavas nodalījumā -18 vai -20 °C 
temperatūru. 

• Saldētava tiek izmantota saldētas 
pārtikas uzglabāšanai, svaigas pārtikas 
sasaldēšanai un ledus gabaliņu 
pagatavošanai. 

• Šķidra pārtika ir jāsasaldē plastmasas 
traukos, bet citi pārtikas produkti jāsasaldē 
plastmasas plēvēs vai maisiņos. Lai 

sasaldētu svaigu pārtiku, kārtīgi iesaiņojiet 
un noslēdziet svaigu pārtiku, tas ir, iepako-
jumam jābūt hermētiskam un tam nedrīkst 
rasties noplūdes. Labi piemēroti ir speciā-
lie saldētavas maisiņi, alumīnija folija, po-
lietilēna maisiņi un plastmasas konteineri. 

• Neuzglabājiet svaigu pārtiku blakus 
saldētai pārtikai, jo tā var atkausēt 
sasaldēto pārtiku. 

• Pirms svaigas pārtikas sasaldēšanas 
sadaliet to porcijās, ko var patērēt vienā 
reizē. 

• Atkausēto saldēto pārtiku patērējiet drīz 
pēc tās atkausēšanas. 

• Uzglabājot saldētu pārtiku, vienmēr 
ievērojiet ražotāja norādījumus uz pārtikas 
iepakojuma. Ja informācija nav sniegta, 
pārtiku nav ieteicams uzglabāt ilgāk par 
3 mēnešiem no iegādes datuma. 

• Iegādājoties saldētu pārtiku, 
pārliecinieties, ka tā ir uzglabāta 
atbilstošos apstākļos un ka iepakojums 
nav bojāts. 

• Saldēta pārtika jātransportē atbilstošos 
konteineros un pēc iespējas drīzāk 
jāievieto saldētavā. 

• Nepērciet saldētu pārtiku, ja uz 
iepakojuma ir redzamas mitruma un 
uzpūšanās pazīmes. Iespējams, ka tas 
ir uzglabāts nepiemērotā temperatūrā 
un tā saturs ir sabojājies. 

• Saldētas pārtikas uzglabāšanas laiks ir 
atkarīgs no telpas temperatūras, 
termostata iestatījuma, durvju 
atvēršanas biežuma, pārtikas veida un 
laika, kas nepieciešams, lai produktu 
nogādātu no veikala līdz mājām. 
Vienmēr ievērojiet norādījumus, kas 
sniegti uz iepakojuma, un nekādā 
gadījumā nepārsniedziet norādīto 
maksimālo glabāšanas laiku. 

• Ja saldētavas durvis ilgu laiku ir bijušas 
atvērtas vai nav pareizi aizvērtas, 
veidosies apsarmojums, kas var kavēt 
efektīvu gaisa cirkulāciju. Lai to 
novērstu, atvienojiet saldētavu no 
elektrotīkla un pagaidiet, līdz tā atkūst. 
Kad saldētava ir pilnībā atkausēta, 
izmazgājiet to. 
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• Uz uzlīmes norādītais saldētavas 
tilpums ir tilpums bez groziem, 
pārsegiem u.c. 

• Atkausētu pārtiku nedrīkst atkārtoti 
sasaldēt. Tas var apdraudēt jūsu 
veselību un radīt problēmas, piemēram, 
saindēšanos ar pārtiku. 

PIEZĪME. Ja mēģināsiet atvērt saldētavas 
durvis uzreiz pēc to aizvēršanas, 
konstatēsiet, ka tās nevarēs viegli atvērt. 
Tas ir normāli. Kad ir sasniegts līdzsvars, 
durvis atvērsies viegli. 

• Lai izmantotu saldētavas maksimālo 
ietilpību un uzglabātu lielu daudzumu 
pārtikas, izņemiet visas atvilktnes, 
izņemot apakšējo. Lielus priekšmetus 
var uzglabāt tieši uz plauktiem. 

• Lai izmantotu saldētavas maksimālo 
saldēšanas jaudu, pārvietojiet saldēto 
pārtiku no augšējā groza uz citiem 
groziem un aktivizējiet režīmu  
“Super freeze”. 
Režīms “Super freeze” tiks automātiski 
deaktivizēts pēc 24 stundām. Novietojiet 
saldējamo ēdienu saldētavas augšējā 
grozā, nepārsniedzot saldētavas 
saldēšanas jaudu. Pēc tam atkārtoti 
aktivizējiet režīmu “Super freeze”. 
Pārtiku varat novietot blakus citiem 
sasaldētiem produktiem pēc tam, kad 
tas ir pilnībā sasaldēts (vismaz 
24 stundas pēc tam, kad “Super freeze” 
režīms ir aktivizēts otro reizi). 

• Lai saldētavā sasaldētu nelielu 
daudzumu produktu (līdz 3 kg), 
ievietojiet produktus, neļaujot tiem 
saskarties ar jau sasaldētajiem 
produktiem, un aktivizējiet režīmu 
“Super freeze”. Pārtiku varat novietot 
blakus citiem sasaldētiem produktiem 
pēc tam, kad tas ir pilnībā sasaldēts (ne 
drīzāk kā pēc 24 stundām). 

• Uzmanību! Lai taupītu enerģiju, kad 
sasaldējat nelielus pārtikas daudzumus, 
tiklīdz pārtika ir pilnībā sasaldēta, 
atiestatiet temperatūru uz iepriekšējo 
vērtību. 

• Izmantojiet ātrās sasaldēšanas plauktu, 
lai ātrāk sasaldētu mājās pagatavotu 
ēdienu (vai jebkuru citu ēdienu, kas 
jāsasaldē ātri), jo saldēšanas plauktam 
ir lielāka sasaldēšanas jauda. Ātrās 
sasaldēšanas plaukts ir saldētavas 
apakšējā atvilktne. 
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Tabula zemāk ir īss ceļvedis, kas parāda visefektīvākos veidus, kā saldētavas 
nodalījumā uzglabāt galvenās pārtikas grupas. 

 

Gaļa un zivis Sagatavošana 
Maksimālais uzglabāšanas 

laiks (mēneši) 

Steiks Iesaiņot folijā 6–8 

Jēra gaļa Iesaiņot folijā 6–8 

Teļa gaļas cepetis Iesaiņot folijā 6–8 

Teļa gaļas kubiņi Mazos gabaliņos 6–8 

Jēra gaļas kubiņi Gabalos 4–8 

Maltā gaļa Iepakojumā, neizmantojot garšvielas 1–3 

Ķidas (gabali) Gabalos 1–3 

Boloņas desa/salami Jāuzglabā iepakojumā, pat ja tam ir membrāna 1–3 

Vistas un tītara gaļa Iesaiņot folijā 4–6 

Zoss un pīles gaļa Iesaiņot folijā 4–6 

Brieža, truša, mežacūkas 
gaļa 

2,5 kg porcijās vai kā filejas 6–8 

Saldūdens zivis (lasis, 
karpa, sams) 

Pēc izķidāšanas un zvīņu notīrīšanas nomazgājiet un 
nosusiniet to. Ja nepieciešams, noņemiet asti un galvu. 

2 

Liesās zivis (asaris, 
akmeņplekste, plekste) 

4 

Treknās zivis (tuncis, 
makrele, lufārs, anšovi) 

2–4 

Vēžveidīgie Iztīrīti un iepakoti maisiņā 4–6 

Kaviārs Oriģinālajā iepakojumā vai alumīnija vai plastmasas traukā 2–3 

Gliemeži Sālsūdenī vai alumīnija vai plastmasas traukā 3 

 

PIEZĪME. Atkausēta saldēta gaļa ir jāgatavo kā svaiga gaļa. Ja gaļa pēc atkausēšanas netiek termiski 
apstrādāta, to nedrīkst atkārtoti sasaldēt. 

 

Dārzeņi un augļi Sagatavošana 
Maksimālais uzglabāšanas 

laiks (mēneši) 

Pākšu pupiņas un pupiņas Nomazgājiet, sagrieziet mazos gabaliņos un novāriet ūdenī 10–13 

Pupiņas Izlobiet, nomazgājiet un novāriet ūdenī 12 

Kāposti Notīriet un novāriet ūdenī 6–8 

Burkāni Notīriet, sagrieziet šķēlēs un novāriet ūdenī 12 

Paprika 
Nogrieziet kātu, pārgrieziet uz pusēm, izņemiet serdi 
un novāriet ūdenī 

8–10 

Spināti Nomazgājiet un novāriet ūdenī 6–9 

Ziedkāposti 
Noņemiet lapas, sagrieziet kacenu gabaliņos un uz 
laiku atstājiet to ūdenī, kuram pievienots nedaudz 
citrona sulas 

10–12 

Baklažāni Pēc nomazgāšanas sagrieziet 2 cm gabalos 10–12 

Kukurūza Notīriet un iepakojiet kopā ar kātu vai kā cukurkukurūzu 12 

Āboli un bumbieri Nomizojiet un sagrieziet šķēlēs 8–10 

Aprikozes un persiki Sagrieziet uz pusēm un izņemiet kauliņu 4–6 
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Dārzeņi un augļi Sagatavošana 
Maksimālais uzglabāšanas 

laiks (mēneši) 

Zemenes un kazenes Nomazgājiet un izņemiet serdes 8–12 

Pagatavoti augļi Pievienojiet traukā 10% cukura 12 

Plūmes, ķirši Nomazgājiet un izņemiet kauliņus 8–12 

 

 Maksimālais 
uzglabāšanas laiks 

(mēneši) 

Atkausēšanas laiks 
istabas temperatūrā 

(stundas) 
Atkausēšanas laiks krāsnī 

(minūtes) 

Maize 4–6 2–3 4–5 (220–225 °C) 

Cepumi 3–6 1–1,5 5–8 (190–200 °C) 

Konditorejas izstrādājumi 1–3 2–3 5–10 (200–225 °C) 

Pīrāgs 1–1,5 3–4 5–8 (190–200 °C) 

Filo mīkla 2–3 1–1,5 5–8 (190–200 °C) 

Pica 2–3 2–4 15–20 (200 °C) 

 

Piena produkti Sagatavošana 
Maksimālais 

uzglabāšanas laiks 
(mēneši) 

Uzglabāšanas nosacījumi 

Paku (homogenizēts) piens Oriģinālajā iepakojumā 2–3 
Pilnpiens — oriģinālajā 
iepakojumā 

Siers — izņemot balto sieru Šķēlēs 6–8 
Īslaicīgai uzglabāšanai var 
izmantot oriģinālo iepakojumu. 
Lai uzglabātu ilgāk, ietiniet folijā. 

Sviests, margarīns Oriģinālajā iepakojumā 6  

 

5 TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE 

 

Pirms tīrīšanas atvienojiet ierīci no 
barošanas avota. 

 
Nemazgājiet ierīci, lejot uz tās ūdeni. 

 

Ierīces tīrīšanai neizmantojiet abrazī-
vus līdzekļus, mazgāšanas līdzekļus 
vai ziepes. 

Pēc mazgāšanas noskalojiet ar tīru ūdeni 
un rūpīgi nosusiniet. Kad tīrīšana ir 
pabeigta, ar sausām rokām pievienojiet 
kontaktdakšu barošanas avotam. 

• Pārliecinieties, ka lampas korpusā un 
citās elektriskajās sastāvdaļās nav 
iekļuvis ūdens. 

• Ierīce regulāri jātīra, izmantojot remdena 
ūdens un dzeramās sodas šķīdumu. 

• Piederumus mazgājiet atsevišķi ar 
rokām, izmantojot ziepes un ūdeni. 
Nemazgājiet piederumus trauku 
mazgājamā mašīnā. 

• Vismaz divas reizes gadā ar suku 
notīriet kondensatoru. Tas palīdzēs 
jums ietaupīt enerģijas izmaksas un 
palielināt produktivitāti. 

 

Tīrīšanas laikā strāvas padeve 
ir jāatvieno. 

5.1 Atkausēšana 
Saldētavas atkausēšanas process 
• Atkarībā no laika, cik ilgi durvis ir tikušas 

atstātas atvērtas, vai mitruma daudzuma, 
saldētavā var sākt uzkrāties neliels 
daudzums sarmas. Ir svarīgi nodrošināt, 
lai sarma un ledus neveidotos vietās, kur 
tie var ietekmēt durvju blīvējuma 
piegulšanu. Tādējādi nodalījumā var 
iekļūt gaiss, tā veicinot nepārtrauktu 
kompresora darbību. Plāna sarmas 
kārtiņa ir diezgan mīksta, un to var 
noņemt ar suku vai plastmasas skrāpi. 
Neizmantojiet metāla vai asus skrāpjus, 
mehāniskas ierīces vai citus līdzekļus, lai 
paātrinātu atkausēšanas procesu. 
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Notīriet no nodalījuma grīdas visu 
atbrīvojušos sarmu. Lai notīrītu plānu 
sarmas kārtiņu, ierīce nav jāizslēdz. 

• Lai noņemtu lielāku ledus kārtu, atvienojiet 
ierīci no elektrotīkla, iztukšojiet tās saturu 
kartona kastēs un ietiniet biezās segās vai 
papīra slāņos, lai saglabātu vēsumu. 
Atkausēšana būs visefektīvākā tad, ja to 
veiks, kad saldētava ir gandrīz tukša, un tā 
jāveic pēc iespējas ātrāk, lai novērstu 
nevajadzīgu produktu temperatūras 
paaugstināšanos. 

• Neizmantojiet metāla vai asus skrāpjus, 
mehāniskas ierīces vai citus līdzekļus, lai 
paātrinātu atkausēšanas procesu. Saldē-
tas pārtikas temperatūras paaugstināša-
nās atkausēšanas laikā saīsinās tās uz-
glabāšanas laiku. Atkausēšanas laikā 
saturam jābūt labi iesaiņotam un vēsam. 

 
• Nosusiniet nodalījuma iekšpusi ar sūkli 

vai tīru drānu. 

• Lai paātrinātu atkausēšanas procesu, 
saldētavas nodalījumā ievietojiet vienu 
vai vairākas bļodas ar siltu ūdeni. 

• Pārbaudiet pārtikas produktus, kad ievie-
tojat tos atpakaļ saldētavā, un, ja kāds no 
iepakojumiem ir atkusis, šī pārtika ir jāpa-
tērē 24 stundu laikā vai jāpagatavo, un 
pēc tam atkārtoti jāsasaldē. 

• Kad atkausēšana ir pabeigta, iztīriet 
ierīces iekšpusi ar silta ūdens un 
dzeramās sodas šķīdumu, pēc tam rūpīgi 
nožāvējiet. Tādā pašā veidā nomazgājiet 
visas izņemamās daļas un ievietojiet 
atpakaļ ierīcē. Atkārtoti pievienojiet ierīci 
elektrotīklam un pirms pārtikas produktu 
ievietošanas atpakaļ saldētavā atstājiet 
ierīci uz 2–3 stundām, izvēloties 
maksimālo iestatījumu. 

LED apgaismojuma nomaiņa 
Lai nomainītu jebkuru no LED lampām, 
lūdzu, sazinieties ar tuvāko pilnvaroto 
servisa centru. 

 

Piezīme. LED lenšu skaits un atrašanās 
vieta var atšķirties atkarībā no modeļa. 

 

Ja produkts ir aprīkots ar LED lampu 
Šis produkts satur gaismas avotu ar 
energoefektivitātes klasi <E>. 

Ja produkts ir aprīkots ar LED lentu(-ām) 
vai LED karti(-ēm) 
Šis produkts satur gaismas avotu ar 
energoefektivitātes klasi <F>. 

6 PĀRVADĀŠANA UN 
PĀRVIETOŠANA 

6.1 Transportēšana un vietas maiņa 

• Oriģinālo iepakojumu un putuplastu 
varat saglabāt atkārtotai transportēšanai 
(neobligāti). 

• Nostipriniet ierīci ar biezu iepakojumu, 
lentēm vai stipriem vadiem un ievērojiet 
uz iepakojuma sniegtos transportēšanas 
norādījumus. 

• Pārvietojot vai transportējot ierīci, 
noņemiet visas kustīgās daļas vai 
nostipriniet tās ierīcē pret triecieniem, 
izmantojot lentes. 

 
Vienmēr turiet ierīci vertikālā stāvoklī. 

6.2 Durvju apvēršana 

• Ja durvju rokturi ir uzstādīti uz ierīces 
durvju priekšējās virsmas, ierīces durvju 
atvēršanas virzienu nevar mainīt. 

• Durvju atvēršanas virzienu var mainīt 
modeļiem ar rokturi durvju sānos vai 
bez rokturiem. 

• Ja ierīces durvju atvēršanas virzienu var 
mainīt, sazinieties ar tuvāko pilnvaroto 
servisa centru, lai mainītu atvēršanas 
virzienu. 
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7 PIRMS ZVANĪŠANAS 
PĒCPĀRDOŠANAS SERVISAM 

Ja rodas problēmas ar ierīci, pirms 
sazināšanās ar pēcpārdošanas servisu, 
lūdzu, veiciet tālāk minētās pārbaudes. 

Ierīce nedarbojas 

Pārbaudiet, vai: 

• ir pieslēgta strāvas padeve; 

• kontaktdakša ir pareizi pievienota 
kontaktligzdai; 

• spraudņa drošinātājs vai elektrotīkla 
drošinātājs nav izdedzis; 

• kontaktligzda nav bojāta. Lai to 
pārbaudītu, pievienojiet šai 
kontaktligzdai citu strādājošu ierīci. 

Ierīce nedarbojas atbilstoši 

Pārbaudiet, vai: 

• ierīce nav pārāk pilna; 

• ierīces durvis ir kārtīgi aizvērtas; 

• uz kondensatora nav putekļu; 

• ierīces aizmugurē un sānos ir pietiekami 
daudz vietas. 

Ierīce darbojas skaļi 

Normāli trokšņi 

Krakšķošs troksnis rodas: 

• Automātiskās atkausēšanas laikā. 

• Kad ierīce ir atdzesēta vai uzsildīta 
(ierīces materiāla izplešanās dēļ). 

Īss krakšķošs troksnis rodas: kad 
termostats ieslēdz/izslēdz kompresoru. 

Motora troksnis: norāda, ka 
kompresors darbojas normāli. Pirmo 
reizi ieslēdzot kompresoru, tas uz īsu 
laiku var radīt lielāku troksni. 

Burbuļojošs troksnis un šļakstēšana 
rodas: aukstumaģentam plūstot pa 
sistēmas caurulēm. 
Ūdens plūšanas troksnis rodas: ūdenim 
ieplūstot iztvaikošanas tvertnē. Šis 
troksnis ir normāls atkausēšanas laikā. 

Gaisa pūšanas troksnis rodas: dažos 
modeļos normālas sistēmas darbības 
laikā gaisa cirkulācijas dēļ. 

Ierīces malas, kas saskaras ar durvju 
eņģi, ir siltas 
Īpaši vasarā (siltajos gadalaikos) virsmas, 
kas saskaras ar durvju savienojumu, 
kompresora darbības laikā var kļūt siltākas, 
tas ir normāli. 

Ierīces iekšpusē ir uzkrājies mitrums 

Pārbaudiet, vai: 

• Visa pārtika ir pareizi iepakota. Pirms 
ievietošanas ierīcē traukiem jābūt 
sausiem. 

• Ierīces durvis tiek bieži atvērtas. Telpas 
mitrums iekļūst ierīcē, kad tiek atvērtas 
durvis. Mitrums palielinās ātrāk, ja durvis 
tiek atvērtas biežāk, it īpaši, ja telpā ir 
augsts mitrums. 

Durvis neatveras vai neaizveras pareizi 

Pārbaudiet, vai: 

• Produkti vai iepakojums nekavē durvju 
aizvēršanu. 

• Durvju eņģes nav salauztas vai 
saplēstas. 

• Vai ierīce atrodas uz līdzenas virsmas. 

Ieteikumi 

• Ja ierīce ir izslēgta vai atvienota no 
elektrotīkla, nogaidiet vismaz 5 minūtes 
pirms ierīces pieslēgšanas elektrotīklam 
vai atkārtotas ieslēgšanas, lai novērstu 
kompresora bojājumus. 

• Ja ilgstoši neizmantosiet ierīci 
(piemēram, vasaras brīvdienās), 
atvienojiet to no elektrotīkla. Tīriet ierīci 
saskaņā ar nodaļu “Tīrīšana” un atstājiet 
durvis pavērtas, lai neļautu veidoties 
mitrumam un aromātam. 

• Ja pēc visu iepriekš minēto norādījumu 
izpildes problēma joprojām pastāv, 
lūdzu, sazinieties ar tuvāko pilnvaroto 
servisa centru. 

• Jūsu iegādātā ierīce ir paredzēta tikai 
lietošanai mājas apstākļos. Tā nav 
piemērota komerciālai vai koplietošanai. 
Ja patērētājs izmanto ierīci veidā, kas 
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neatbilst minētajam, mēs uzsveram, ka 
ražotājs un izplatītājs nebūs atbildīgi par 
nepieciešamo remontu un ierīces 
darbības kļūmēm garantijas periodā. 

8 PADOMI ENERĢIJAS 
TAUPĪŠANAI 

1. Uzstādiet ierīci vēsā, labi vēdināmā 
telpā, bet ne tiešos saules staros un 
siltuma avota (piemēram, radiatora vai 
cepeškrāsns) tuvumā; pretējā gadījumā 
ir jāizmanto izolācijas plāksne. 

2. Ļaujiet siltam ēdienam un dzērieniem 
atdzist, pirms tos ievietojat ierīcē. 

3. Ja iespējams, atkausējamo pārtiku 
ievietojiet ledusskapja nodalījumā. 
Saldētās pārtikas zemā temperatūra 
palīdzēs atdzesēt ledusskapja 
nodalījumu, kamēr produkti atkūst. Tas 
ietaupīs enerģiju. Saldēta pārtika, kas 
atstāta atkausēšanai ārpus ierīces, būs 
enerģijas izšķērdēšana. 

4. Dzērieniem vai citiem šķidrumiem, 
atrodoties ierīces iekšpusē, jābūt 
nosegtiem. Ja to nebūs nosegti, 
mitrums ierīces iekšienē palielināsies, 
tāpēc ierīce patērēs vairāk enerģijas. 
Dzērienu un citu šķidrumu pārklāšana 
palīdz saglabāt to aromātu un garšas 
īpašības. 

5. Izvairieties no ilgstošas durvju 
turēšanas vaļā un pārāk biežas durvju 
atvēršanas, jo siltais gaiss iekļūs ierīcē 
un nevajadzīgi bieži liks ieslēgties 
kompresoram. 

6. Turiet dažādu temperatūras nodalījumu 
(piemēram, dārzeņu atvilktnes un 
dzesēšanas nodalījuma, ja tāds ir 
pieejams) pārsegus aizvērtus. 

7. Durvju blīvei jābūt tīrai un elastīgai. 
Nodiluma gadījumā nomainiet blīvi. 

9 TEHNISKIE DATI 

Tehniskā informācija ir norādīta uz tehnisko 
datu plāksnītē ierīces iekšpusē un uz 
energoefektivitātes uzlīmes. 
QR kods uz energoefektivitātes uzlīmes, 
kas ietilpst ierīces komplektācijā, nodrošina 
tīmekļa saiti uz informāciju, kas saistīta ar 
ierīces veiktspēju ES EPREL datu bāzē. 
Saglabājiet energoefektivitātes uzlīmi 
uzziņai kopā ar lietotāja rokasgrāmatu un 
pārējiem dokumentiem, kas pievienoti šai 
ierīcei. 
To pašu informāciju var atrast arī EPREL, 
izmantojot saiti https://eprel.ec.europa.eu 
un modeļa nosaukumu, un produkta 
numuru, kas norādīts uz tehnisko datu 
plāksnītes ierīcē. 
Apmeklējiet vietni www.theenergylabel.eu, 
lai iegūtu detalizētu informāciju par 
energoefektivitātes uzlīmi. 

10 INFORMĀCIJA 
IZMĒĢINĀJUMU INSTITŪTIEM 

Ierīcei jebkurai EcoDesign verifikācijai ir 
jāatbilst standartam EN 62552. Ventilācijas 
prasībām, padziļinājuma izmēriem un 
minimālajām aizmugurējām atstarpēm jābūt 
tādām, kā norādīts šīs lietotāja 
rokasgrāmatas 2. nodaļā. Lūdzu, sazinieties 
ar ražotāju, lai iegūtu papildu informāciju, 
tostarp par produktu izvietojuma plāniem. 
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11 KLIENTU APKALPOŠANA UN 
SERVISS 

Vienmēr izmantojiet oriģinālās rezerves 
daļas. 
Sazinoties ar mūsu pilnvaroto servisa 
centru, pārliecinieties, ka jums ir pieejami 
šādi dati: modelis, sērijas numurs un 
servisa indekss. 
Informācija ir atrodama uz tehnisko datu 
plāksnītes. Tehnisko datu uzlīme atrodas 
ledusskapja zonas iekšpusē kreisajā 
apakšējā pusē. 
Oriģinālās rezerves daļas dažiem 
specifiskiem komponentiem atkarībā no to 
veida ir pieejamas vismaz 7 vai 10 gadus 
pēc modeļa pēdējās vienības laišanas tirgū. 

Apmeklējiet mūsu vietni, lai: 

 



 

 

 


